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PREFACE.

THIS third and last volume of the Persian Catalogue consists of two distinct parts.

The first completes the descriptive portion of the Catalogue. It contains notices of

461 MSS . , which, added to the contents of the first two volumes, brings up the total of

MSS. described to 2536.

Of these 461 volumes a large proportion, consisting of the first 429 numbers,

belong to the Elliot Collection, which relates almost exclusively to Indian history, and

was purchased in the year 1878. They have been dealt with as a separate group, and

are arranged on a plan similar to that of the preceding part of the catalogue.

The remaining thirty-two volumes are recent acquisitions from various sources.

They have been described in numerical order (pp. 1062 to 1075) .

The second part of the volume comprises five appendices to the whole catalogue .

They are :-

1. ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS , p . 1077. These are complementary notices

resulting, for the most part, from the accession of fresh material, together with some

emendations of oversights and of typographical errors.

2. INDEX OF TITLES, p. 1099. The titles are given in the original character ; and

the list is not confined to works extant in the collection ; but, in addition , it includes

both the works referred to by writers themselves, either as their authorities or as

previous compositions of their own, and also those which are ascribed to them by

biographers, as far as such works are incidentally mentioned in the catalogue. Refer-

ences of the former and more important class will be easily distinguished by means of

the heavier type of the numerical figures.

3. INDEX OF PERSONS' NAMES, p . 1137. This index comprises authors and their

patrons, translators, celebrated calligraphers, and generally all persons noticed in the

catalogue, without, however, including the sovereigns whose names occur only in the

statement of the contents of historical works. With a view to facilitate research, dates

have been added wherever they could be ascertained or approximately determined .

b
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4. CLASSED INDEX, p. 1187. Although the system of classification adopted in the

first two volumes of the catalogue embraces the great bulk of the Persian MSS . , it not

seldom happens that works treating of the same or kindred subjects are noticed far

apart from each other. This arises partly from the not inconsiderable number of MSS.

of mixed and often heterogeneous contents, partly from the fact that recent acquisitions

have been separately described in the third volume. The object of the classed index is

to remedy this inconvenience, and to exhibit in one view under their respective classes,

and, as far as possible, in chronological sequence, all the works extant in the collection .

5. NUMERICAL INDEX, p. 1209. The numbers, or numerical designations, of the

MSS. of the several collections or series are here given in arithmetical order, with

reference to the pages of the catalogue where they are described .

EXTENT, ORIGIN, AND GROWTH OF THE PERSIAN COLLECTION .

The above-mentioned total of 2536 MSS . described in this catalogue includes some

which, although containing Persian texts, might with equal or better right be claimed

for the Arabic or Turkish collection , and also a few Persian documents of small extent

and little import which occur in miscellaneous volumes. But, after subtracting such

doubtful elements, it will be found that the Persian collection does not fall far short of

2500 volumes, while the number of Arabic MSS. does not reach 2000, and every other

collection of Oriental MSS. in the Museum is far below that amount.

The Persian collection may be said to be a creation of the present century, for at

the close of the last it hardly amounted to 150 volumes. Considering the long and

intimate connexion of England with India, one might naturally suppose that it came

chiefly from the latter country. For a considerable portion of it, such is undoubtedly

the fact ; and, indeed, the numerous class of MSS. appertaining to that luxuriant

branch of Persian literature which flourished in India could hardly have any other

place of origin.

On the other hand, it will be presently seen that the most extensive and valuable

addition ever made to our Persian library came from the western borders of Iran, and

that several others are derived from Persia proper, while even those collections which

were formed in India comprise a considerable number of MSS. originally written in

Persia.

We now enter upon the grateful task of recording the names of the chief con-

tributors to the Persian collection, placing in the first rank the eminent man to whom

the credit is due of having laid the true foundation of our Oriental library in the four

branches of Arabic, Persian, Turkish, and Syriac literatures .
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CLAUDIUS JAMES RICH, born in Dijon in the year 1787, and educated in Bristol,

evinced from boyhood an eager taste and exceptional aptitude for linguistic acquire-

ments. Having obtained an appointment in the East-India Company's Service, he

embarked for the East in 1804, and during a stay of some years in Turkey, Egypt, and

India made himself a complete master of the leading languages of Asia.

In 1808 he was appointed Resident at Baghdad, and applied himself with untiring

energy to the collecting of Oriental MSS. His success was such that, after the lapse of

four years, he found himself in possession of no less than 392 volumes in Arabic,

Persian , and Turkish . A catalogue of these, drawn up in Latin by himself, was sent to

Vienna, and published in the Mines de l'Orient, vol. iii . , p . 328, and vol. iv. , pp. 111 ,

288, 455 .

After his return from a visit to Europe, in 1813, Rich added largely to his collection ,

which is justly termed by his biographer the most extensive ever brought together by

any private person in the East. The disturbed state of Baghdad, which culminated in

an attack upon the Residency, compelled him in 1820 to remove to Basrah, and thence

to Shiraz, where he was carried off by cholera on the 5th of October, 1821 , at the early

age of thirty-four.

His collection of MSS. , which was purchased for the Museum by Act of Parliament

in 1825, consists of 802 volumes, which now bear the numbers 7141-7942 in the series

of Additional MSS . They fall under the following heads : 390 Arabic, 230 Persian,

110 Turkish , 65 Syriac and Carshunic, 3 Armenian , 3 Greek, and 1 Hebrew.

A table printed at the end of the Numerical Index, p. 1228, shows the cor-

respondence of the original nos. of Rich's Persian MSS. as they appear in the Mines

de l'Orient, with those which they have received in the Museum .

Four more Persian MSS. , Rich's latest acquisitions, which had been reserved by

his widow, were, shortly after her death in 1879, presented to the Trustees by his son-

in-law, Claude Erskine, Esq . They are now designated Oriental MSS . 2194-2197 .

The Rich Collection covers the entire field of Persian literature. It abounds in

early copies of standard writers, and includes works of great rarity, some previously

unknown . The limits of our space will allow us to mention only a few of the most

remarkable, referring for further details to the pages of the catalogue :-

History. Jāmi ut-Tavārīkh, by Rashid ud-Din, a bulky folio from the library of

Shahrukh, the son of Timur (p . 74).—Mavāhib Ilahi, a history of the Muzaffaris, by

Mu'in Yazdi (p . 168) .-History of Tabaristan, by Ibn Isfandiyar (p. 202 ).—Tāj ul-

Ma'aşir, by Hasan Nizami, dated A.H. 711. (p . 239) .— Tarikh i Șadr i Jahan, a history

* A brief notice of the life of Rich by an anonymous friend is prefixed to his " Narrative of a residence in

Koordistan and on the site of ancient Nineveh," edited by his widow, London, 1836. Another posthumous work

of Rich entitled " Narrative of a Journey to the site of Babylon in 1811 , with two memoirs on its ruins, and a

narrative of a Journey to Persepolis," was also edited by his widow, London , 1839.

b 2
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written for Mahmud Shah of Gujrāt about A.H. 907 (pp . 86, 1079).-Makṣad ul-Aksā,

a history of Muḥammad and the early Khalifs, translated from the Arabic by Husain

Khwārazmi, circa A.H. 830 (pp. 144, 1081).-Hasht Bihisht, a history of the early

Osmanlis, by Idris Bidlīsī, A.H. 910, in two large folios (p . 216).-History of the

Persian General Rustam Khan, by Bijan (p . 188).-Kiṣaṣ ul-Khāķānī, a history of Shah

'Abbas II., by Vali Ķuli Shāmlū ( p . 190).—Tabṣirat ul-'Avām, a history of creeds and

sects, composed about A.H. 650, by Murtaza ' Alam ul- Huda (pp . 140, 1081 ) .- Laṭa'if

Nāmah, or lives of poets, translated from ' Ali Shir's Tazkirah, and continued to A.H.

927, by Fakhri (p . 365) .

Sciences. Tafhim, the astronomical treatise of al-Bīrūnī, a fine copy dated A.H.

685 (p. 451 ).- Durrat ut-Tāj , an encyclopædia written for Amirah Dubaj , king of Gilān,

by Kutb ud-Din Shīrāzi (p . 434).—Zīj i Īlkhānī, or astronomical tables of Naşir ud-Din

Tūsi , a copy of the 14th century (p. 454) .

Lexica. Sharafnāmah i Aḥmad Munyari, a glossary compiled by Ibrāhīm Ķivām

circa A.H. 870 ( p . 492).—Tuḥfat us-Sa'adat, written for Sultan Sikandar Lodi A.H. 916

(p. 493) .— Majma' ul-Furs, by Surūrī, about A.H. 1008 (p . 498).-Kanz ul-Lughāt,

compiled for the Kar Giya of Gīlān , circa A.H. 870 (p. 507) .

Poetry. The rare Dīvāns of Mas'ud i Sa'd and Abul-Faraj Rūnī (p . 549) and of Saif

Isfarangi (p . 582).- Our earliest copy of the Khamsah of Nizāmi, written in minute

Naskhi A.H. 802 (p . 564).—A poetical version of Kalilah and Damnah, composed about

A.H. 660 for 'Izz ud-Din Kaikā'ūs, Sultan of Rūm, by an otherwise unknown poet,

Aḥmad Kani'i (p. 582) .-Two fair copies of the Khamsah of Amir Khusrau, dated A.H.

981 and 982 (p . 616).-Five poems of Khwāju Kirmānī, dated A.H. 934 (p . 622).—The

Kulliyāt of Katibī, written by Sulṭān 'Ali Mashhadi A.H. 857 (p. 637) .—The Dīvān of

Naziri of Tūs, an otherwise unknown poet, who lived at the court of the Bahmanis,

circa 850 (p. 641).-Shāhnāmah i Shah Ismail, by Ķāsimī, a richly ornamented copy,

described by Rich as " a relick of the great Sefiviyan library " (p. 660).-Three poems

in Guran (pp. 728-733) . This language, which Rich took for a variety of Kurdish,

proves to be a genuine Persian dialect, which, although in an advanced stage of phonetic

decay, has preserved some curious archaic forms.

Miscellaneous. Tafsir i Tabari, translated for the Amir Manṣür B. Nūḥ A.H. 345

(p. 8).— Makāmāt i Ḥamīdī, a copy of the 13th century (p . 747).—Al-Faraj Ba'd ash-

Shiddat, translated from the Arabic of Kazi Tanūkhi, dated A.H. 903 (p. 751 ) .-Maḥbūb

ul-Kulub, a collection of tales, by Barkhwurdär circa A.H. 1050 (pp . 767, 1093) .

While Rich was residing at Baghdad, Persia was visited by a man, some years his

senior, who has left a greater mark in history. Major-General SIR JOHN MALCOLM, who

was born in 1769 and died in 1833, is no less known by his distinguished services in

war and diplomacy than by his literary productions. The principal of these are his
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History of Persia, which was published in 1815, and remains to this day the standard work

on that subject, and his still more popular Sketches of Persia, which appeared in 1827."

Malcolm was twice sent by the Governor-General of India on political missions to

the Court of Teheran, in the years 1800 and 1810, and was received on both occasions

with marked regard by Fath 'Ali Shah, with whom he became a special favourite.

Being an accomplished Persian scholar and a passionate lover of Firdausi and other

classical poets, he availed himself of his rare opportunities to secure some exceptionally

fine copies of their works.

His collection of forty-seven volumes (now designated Add . 24409—24418, 27236

-27275) , partly of Persian, partly of Indian origin, was purchased of his son, General

George A. Malcolm, in two separate portions, in the years 1862 and 1865. It includes

some MSS . which originally belonged to Malcolm's brother-in-law, SIR JOHN MACDONALD

KINNEIR.

The latter, who had been residing some years in the Carnatic as Political Agent at

the Court of the Navvab, accompanied Sir John Malcolm on his second mission to

Persia. He was subsequently appointed Minister at the Court of Teheran, and died at

his post in 1831 (see p. 394) . He is the author of a " Geographical Memoir of the

Persian Empire," London , 1813, and of a " Journey through Asia Minor, Armenia, and

Koordistan," London, 1818.

To Sir John Malcolm are due-

A richly illuminated Shāhnāmah of the 16th century (p . 536) .

Another copy remarkable for the copiousness of its text, which was the main source

of Lumsden's edition (p . 537).

Two illuminated copies of the Khamsah of Nizami (pp. 571 , 866) , the latter of

which, dated A.H. 821, contains, in addition , the Khamsah of Amir Khusrau, and the

rare Gul u Naurūz of Jalal Tabib.

A splendid MS. of the Bustan of Sa'di, written by the poet and calligrapher Rukn

ud-Din Mas'ud, and dated at Agra, A.H. 1039 (p . 603) .

The curious and exquisitely ornamented volume described as a pocket-library,

written A.H. 813 for Mirza Iskandar, grandson of Timur and Viceroy of Fārs (p. 868).

The presentation copies of two works dedicated to Malcolm, Tashriḥ ul-Akvām

(p. 65) , and Tazkirat ul-Umarā (p. 302) , both profusely illuminated by Hindu artists .

A history of Aķā Muḥammad Ķājār, by Muḥammad Sāru'i (p . 199) .

The MSS. which bear the name of Kinneir are all historical, and appear to have

been presented to that gentleman by ‘Azim ud-Daulah, Navvab of the Carnatic . They

include the rare history of Shah ' Abbas I. by Jalāl Munajjim (p. 184) , and the Futūḥāt i

'Adilshāhi (p. 317).

* See the " Life and Correspondence of Major-General Sir John Malcolm," by J. W. Kaye, London, 1856 ,
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The residency of Baghdad, left vacant by the death of Rich, was filled some years

later by Colonel ROBERT TAYLOR, who occupied the post from 1828 to 1843, and died at

Boulogne in 1852. During his previous long residence in the East , chiefly at Bushehr

and Basrah, and while accompanying Sir Gore Ouseley on his mission to the Persian

Court, Col. Taylor had acquired a thorough knowledge of Arabic and Persian. Follow-

ing in the track of his predecessor, he carried on the search after Oriental MSS. with the

same unremitting energy. But he was more discriminate, not to say fastidious, in his

choice, and confined his selection almost exclusively to early copies of important works

of historical or geographical interest . The result was a collection which, although

numerically inferior to that of Rich, may be said to exceed it in intrinsic value.

It consists of 355 volumes (now Add . MSS . 23252-23606) , viz . , 247 Arabic,

90 Persian, 11 Turkish, 7 Syriac and Mendaitic ; and was purchased of Col. Taylor's

widow in the year 1860.

The Persian section includes-

The general history of Khwurshāh, known as Elchi e Nizāmshāh, a work written

A.H. 970, at the Court of Shah Tahmasp (p . 107) .

An early and complete copy of Tarikh i Vaṣṣaf (p . 161) .

Tarikh i Giti-gushai , a history of the Zand dynasty (p. 196) .

Zīnat ut-Tavārīkh, a voluminous historical compilation, written for Fath ' Ali Shāh,

A.H. 1221 (p. 135).

An early copy of the Sharaf Namah, or history of the Kurds by Sharaf Khān

Bidlīsi (p. 208).

Three works relating to the history of Shushtar and its famous dyke (pp. 214,

215, 383).

A fair and early copy of Majalis ul-Mūminin (p . 337) .

A narrative of a journey to England by Mirza Abul-Hasan, the Persian Ambassador

of Morier's " Haji Baba " (p. 386) .

Nafa'is ul-Funun, a voluminous encyclopædia compiled about A.H. 750 : a nearly

contemporary copy (p. 437) .

Siyar ul-Mulūk, a treatise on king-craft by the famous Nizam ul-Mulk (p. 444).

Zakhirah i Khwārazmshāhī, or thesaurus medicinæ, composed circa A.H. 500

(p . 466) .

Tuḥfat ul-Aḥbab, a rare poetical glossary, by HḤāfiz Aubahī, A.H. 936 (p. 494) .

Col. Taylor had an illustrious successor in the person of Colonel, now Major-

General, SIR HENRY CRESWICKE RAWLINSON, K.C.B. , whose brilliant achievements in

the decipherment of the cuneiform inscriptions, and learned researches in Eastern

a See a Memoir of the Life of Col. R. Taylor, written by his son-in-law, T. K. Lynch, Esq. , and printed in

the preface to the Arabic Catalogue of the British Museum, p. ii .
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geography, are too well known to need recording here. Previous to his appointment in

1843 to the Residency of Baghdad, where he remained as Consul-General until 1851 ,

Sir Henry had spent ten years, partly in Persia, where he held a command in the army

of the Shah, partly in Afghanistan as Political Agent. In 1859 he was sent as Envoy

Extraordinary to the Court of Teheran.

In the rarity and importance of its contents , and more especially in the marked

preponderance of historical works, the collection of Sir Henry Rawlinson bears a close

resemblance to that of Col. Taylor, to which, however, it is inferior in point of numbers.

It consists of 104 volumes (Oriental MSS. 1491-1594) , viz. , 75 Arabic, 23 Persian,

2 Turkish, 3 Syriac, and 1 Pehlevi ; and it was acquired for the Museum inthe year 1877 .

Of the Persian MSS. the most valuable are—

The first, and only extant, volume of the Geography of Hafiz Abrū, written for

Shahrukh A.H. 820, and containing a full and important history of Khorasan (p. 421) .

A geographical work, with maps, translated for the Amir of Jand about A.H. 616

from an Arabic original ascribed to Jaihānī (p. 417 ) . This is a modern transcript from

an old and fine MS. obtained by Sir Henry at Isfahan in 1837 and lost in the troubles

of Afghanistan .

A general history compiled A.H. 816 for Mirza Iskandar, Viceroy of Fārs, and

containing a contemporary account of the campaigns of Timur (p . 1062) .

The Haft Paikar of Nizami, written by a celebrated calligrapher, Shāh Maḥmūd

Nishāpūrī, A.H. 952 (p . 574) .

TO SIR JOHN CAMPBELL, who in 1831 succeeded Sir John Macdonald Kinneir as

British Envoy at the Persian Court and took an active share in the transactions which

secured the throne to Muḥammad Shah (see p . 393) , the Museum is indebted for

sixteen Persian MSS . ( Add . 22692—22707) which were purchased of his widow in the

year 1859.

They include-

An early copy of the Guzidah, to which is added a history of the Muzaffari dynasty

composed A.H. 823 (p . 80) .

A volume containing two very rare works, a history of the Saljuk dynasty by

Muḥammad Ben un-Nizām, and a contemporary account of the Ķarākhitāis of Kirmān

by Naşir ud-Din Yazdi (p . 848) .

Tārīkh i Jahān-ārā, a detailed history of Fath ' Ali Shah by Muḥammad Ṣādik

(p. 200).

An illuminated copy of the Khamsah of Amir Khusrau, dated A.H. 978 (p. 616) .

A Divan of the same poet, dated A.H. 890 (p. 614) .

A Divan of Khayāli, dated A.H. 889 (p. 639) .

The Right Honourable SIR CHARLES AUGUSTUS MURRAY was the immediate pre-

decessor of Sir Henry Rawlinson at the Court of Persia, to which he was sent as Envoy
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Extraordinary in the year 1854. He had previously filled the post of Consul- General

in Egypt, to which he was appointed in 1844. Both countries are represented in his

collection, which was purchased for the Museum in 1875, and contains 45 Coptic and

Arabic, and 15 Persian MSS . (Oriental MSS . 1314-1373) .

Of the latter, the most remarkable are-Richly illuminated 16th century copies of

the Zafar Namah (p. 176) , of the Khamsah of Nizāmī (p . 572), and of the Kulliyāt i

Sa'di ( p. 599) , the last from the library of Fath ‘Alī Shāh.

An account of the numerous descendants of Fatḥ 'Ali Shah (p. 201) .

A fine album of miniatures and specimens of calligraphy (p . 786) .

Two more names will complete the list of collections formed in Persia or on its

borders. The Reverend J. H. STERNSCHUSS, on his return from that country, where he

had resided some years as missionary, offered to the Museum in 1851 a set of 53

Oriental MSS. (Add . 18497-18549) , nine of which were Persian. Among the latter

are found-

Our earliest copy of the Shāhnāmah, written in Naskhi, probably in the 13th

century, and stated to come from Yazd (p . 533) .

A very fine and valuable copy of the complete works of Amir Khusrau, dated A.H.

923 (p. 609) .

The poems of Shaukat, a Kājār prince (p . 727) .

Khulāṣat ul-Afkar, or notices of poets compiled A.H. 1211, by Abu Talib Khān

(p. 378).

M. ALEXANDRE JABA, who was appointed in 1856 Russian Consul in Erzeroum, is

well known to Oriental scholars as the chief authority on the Kurdish language. His

"Recueil de notices et récits Kourdes " was published in St. Petersburg in 1860 , and his

" Dictionnaire Kurde-Français," in the same place in 1879. His collection, consisting

of 46 Turkish, 38 Arabic, and 22 Persian MSS . (Oriental 1126-1231) , was purchased

by the Musuem in 1872 .

The Persian section comprises-

Our earliest copy of the Maşnavi of Jalāl ud -Din Rūmi, written probably about

A.D. 1400 (p. 586) .

The revised edition of the same poem, by 'Abd ul-Laṭīf Gujrātī (p. 589) .

The apocryphal seventh Daftar of the Maşnavi (p . 587).

A Dīvān of Jāmī, dated four years before the poet's death (p . 644) .

The Mukaddimat ul-Adab of Zamakhshari, dated A.H. 864 (p . 505) .

Turning now to the accessions which the Persian collection has received from India,

we find a rich store of MSS ., brought together during the last hundred years by a

succession of eminent men, all of them civil or military servants of the Honourable East-

India Company.
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First of these in point of time, as well as in rank and fame, stands WARREN

HASTINGS, whose stock of Oriental MSS. , however, is by no means proportionate to the

place he fills in history. It amounts to twenty Persian and Arabic volumes (Oriental

MSS . 1105-1124) found among his voluminous papers, which did not reach the

Museum until the year 1872. The historical works, which form the main part of the

Persian section, are of common occurrence, with the only exception of Salim Ullah's

history of the Nāzims of Bengal (p . 312) .

Captain CHARLES HAMILTON," of the Bengal establishment, one of the first members

of the Asiatic Society of Calcutta, is known as the author of an " Historical Relation of

the origin and progress of the Rohilla Afgans," published in 1787, and of the transla-

tion of the Persian Hidayah, printed in London, 1791. The original of the latter work,

in four volumes (p . 23) , is found among the 25 MSS . (Additional 5543-5567) which he

left at his death, in 1792, and which were purchased for the Museum in 1794. They

comprise also the Persian and Arabic dictionaries of 'Abd ur-Rashid Tattavi (pp . 500, 510)

and a hitherto unnoticed Arabic lexicon compiled for Jahangir (p . 509).

The first Indian collection of any extent is due to NATHANIEL BRASSEY Halhed,

the well-known author of a " Code of Gentoo Laws," compiled by desire of Warren

Hastings, and published under his authority in London, 1776 (see p . 62) . Halhed was

one of the first pioneers in the field of Sanskrit, and an eager inquirer into the creed,

mythology, and legends of the Hindus, which, the original language being yet in a

great measure a sealed letter, he was fain to study at second hand through the medium

of the Persian translations. Copies of these, covered with his annotations, form a

prominent feature of his collection. His MSS. , 93 in number (Additional 5569-5661),

59 being Persian, were bought partly of a bookseller, partly of himself, in the years 1795

and 1796. They include-

Two copies of the Persian version of the Mahabharata made by command of Akbar,

the first of which is copiously illuminated with Hindu drawings (p. 57) .

Translations of the Bhagavad-gītā, Bhāgavata-Purana, and Yoga-Vasishtha

(pp . 59-61) .

Two copies of the Kashf ul-Lughāt, a poetical glossary compiled about A.H. 950

by 'Abd ur- Rahim Sur (p . 495) .

A fine Shāhnāmah with numerous miniatures in the Indian style, once belonging

to the Emperor Jahāngir (p . 536) .

Contemporary copies of the Divan of Talib Amuli (p. 679) and of the rare Dīvān of

Rafi'i (p. 672).

a See Rose's " Biographical Dictionary," vol. viii . p. 196.
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A still larger set of Oriental MSS . , consisting of 130 volumes (Additional 6528—

6657) was bequeathed to the Museum in 1825 by the Rev. John Fowler Hull. They

appear to have been collected in India by JAMES GRANT, whose name and official seal

are to be seen on most of them.

James Grant, who held from 1780 to 1784 the post of Resident at the Court of

Nizām ' Ali, had transcripts made for him of some important historical works in the

library of Samṣām ul-Mulk in Ḥaidarābād . After his return to Bengal he was appointed,

in 1786, Chief Serrishtadar of the Board of Revenue, and carried on a searching

investigation into the native system of land-tenure. Some ofthe materials collected by him

for that purpose are found in his papers (p . 408) , and the information he obtained was

embodied in an " Inquiry into the nature of Zemindary tenures," printed in London, 1790 .

The Persian division of this collection consists of 106 MSS . , chiefly historical . The

following are some ofthe most valuable :-

Ma’āṣir ul-Umarā, or lives of the great Amirs of the Indian empire, transcribed

from a MS. in the library of the author, Șamṣām ul-Mulk Shāhnavāz Khān (p. 339) .

Mir'āt uṣ- Ṣafā (p . 129) , Tārīkh i Khāfī Khān (p . 232) , Mir'āt ul-Vāridāt (p . 275) , all

copied from MSS . in the same library.

An early and rare translation of the Memoirs of Babar, by Mīrzā Pāyindah (p. 801) .

Tabakāt i Akbarī, from the library of Aurangzib (p . 220) .

An anonymous history of the Kuṭubshāhis (p . 320) .

A 15th century copy of the Zafar-Namah with the Mukaddimah (p . 174) .

Madār ul-Afāzil, a copious Persian dictionary by Ilahdad Faizi (p . 496) .

Farhang i Jahāngīrī, transcribed from a MS. corrected by the author (p. 497) .

Mihr u Mushtari by ' Aṣṣar, with Persian miniatures, dated A.H. 876 (p . 626) .

About the beginning of the present century a collection of considerable extent

and great value was formed by Major WILLIAM YULE, who was born in East Lothian

in 1764, went to India as a cadet in 1781, returned home in 1806, and died in

Edinburgh in 1839. Major Yule was no mean Persian scholar : his MSS. are full of

marginal notes which bear testimony to their attentive perusal by the owner. They

were mostly collected during the latter years of his Indian career, when he was

Assistant-Resident in Lucknow under Lieut. - Col . William Scott, and afterwards in

Dehli under Lieut. -Col. David Ochterlony."

The collection consists of 267 Arabic, Persian, and Hindustani MSS . , now designated

Additional 16637-16880, 18401-18423 . For this most valuable accession to the

Oriental library the Museum is indebted to the liberality of the three sons of the

collector, Sir George Udny Yule, C.B., K.C.S.I., the late Lieut. - Col . Robert Abercrombie

For the above data we are indebted to Major-General Sir Frederic J. Goldsmid, who, in a review of the

second volume of the Persian Catalogue inserted in the "Athenæum " of Sept. 24, 1881 , has given interesting

notices of three of the principal contributors to the Oriental Collection.
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Yule, and the learned editor of Marco Polo, Col. Henry Yule, C.B. , who presented the

whole collection to the Trustees in two portions in the years 1847 and 1850 .

The Persian MSS. , which amount to 232 volumes, and include many fine and

ancient copies written in Persia, are partly derived from the libraries of the Safavi

prince, Sultan Muḥammad Mirzā , of Tiket Rāi, minister of Oude, and of the French

General Claude Martin, who died in Lucknow in 1800. We must here confine ourselves

to the mention of a few of the rarest and most choice :-

Tārīkh i Ghāzānī, or Rashid ud-Din's history of the Moghuls, a fine MS. of the

14th century (p . 78) .

The Safar-Namah of Nașir i Khusrau, a MS. dated A.H. 1102 , which the learned

editor, M. C. Schefer, holds for the best copy extant of that extremely rare and curious

work (pp. 379, 1086) .

A 16th century copy of the Majma' ul-Ansāb (p . 83).

Rauṣāt ul-Jannat, or history of Herat, from the imperial library of Dehli (p . 207) .

Tazkirat ul-Vāki āt by Jauhar Aftābjī, dated A.H. 1019 (p . 246) .

Muntakhab ut-Tavārikh by Muḥammad Yusuf Ataki (p . 122) .

Mir'at i Aftabnumā, a copy presented to Col. David Ochterlony by the author

Shāhnavāz Khan (p . 131) .

Fava'id i Șafaviyyah, a history compiled for Sultan Muḥammad Mirzā (p . 133) .

Two rare histories of Kashmir (p . 297) .

Nafaḥat ul-Uns by Jami, a copy dated A.H. 916 and collated with the autograph

MS. of the author (p . 349).

The Tazkirah of Shir Khan Lodi and the Riyāz ush-Shu'ara of 'Ali Ķuli Dāghistānī

(pp. 370, 371).

A treatise on the art of war composed for Sultan Shams ud-Din Iltatmish about

A.H. 620, by Fakhr ud-Din Mubarakshāh (p . 487) .

The Danish Namah i 'Ala'i by Abu ' Ali Ibn Sīnā (p . 433) .

The rare Dīvān of Rashid Vaṭvāṭ (p. 553) .

A fine illuminated copy of the Khamsah of Nizāmī, dated A.H. 936 (p . 570) .

An early collection of the works of Sa'di, with an unknown Muḥāzarah by Kamal

Isfahani (p. 600) .

A fine 16th century MS. containing the Dīvāns of Shams i Tabriz, Sana'ī, and

Kāsim i Anvar (p. 825) .

Jāmi' ul-Ḥikāyāt by 'Aufi ; a 16th century copy (p. 749) .

The Nigaristan, written in imitation of the Gulistan, A.H. 735, by Mu'ini Juvaini

(p. 754).

Laṭa'if ut-Tava'if by 'Ali, son of Husain Va'iz, dated A.H. 1087 (p. 757) .

The next collection, one of the largest made in India, is due to the accomplished

translator of the " Memoirs of Baber." WILLIAM ERSKINE, born in Edinburgh in 1773,

c 2
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was bred for the legal profession, and qualified as a Writer of the Signet. Sir James

Mackintosh, on his appointment as Recorder of Bombay in 1804, took him to India as his

Secretary, and in 1809 gave him in marriage one of his daughters , a sister of Mrs. Rich.

In 1808 Erskine was appointed Clerk of the Court of Small Causes, and in 1820

Master in Equity . He was one of the founders and the first Secretary of the Literary

Society of Bombay, of which he subsequently became Vice-President. To its trans-

actions he contributed five learned dissertations relating to Parsi literature and Indian

antiquities, which have been summarised by Dr. John Wilson in the Journal of the

Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, vol . iv., pp. 276-284.

In 1823 failing health compelled Erskine to leave India ; but after a short interval

he resumed his studies and literary researches. He spent the last years of his life

chiefly in Edinburgh, at Pau, and at Bonn on the Rhine, and died in his native city on

the 28th of May, 1852."

His fame chiefly rests on two works written, or completed, after his return to

England, viz. the translation of the Autobiography of Baber, published in London, 1826,

with an introduction and notes, which display the author's full command of the subject,

and the " History of India under the two first sovereigns of the House of Taimur, Baber

and Humayun," completed in 1845 , and edited , after the author's death, by his son,

Claude Erskine, London, 1854. The masterly treatment of these two reigns must

inspire every reader with deep regret that life and health were not vouchsafed to the

author for the carrying out of his original plan of a complete history of the house of

Tīmūr from Bābar to Aurangzīb, a work for which he had collected ample materials.

These materials are happily preserved and accessible to all. They form the main

and most valuable part of Erskine's English papers , which, together with those of his

friend Dr. John Leyden, were liberally presented to the Museum, in 1865, by Claude

Erskine, Esq., and are now numbered Additional MSS. 26555-26621 . They consist of

translations and abstracts which he made for himself of the following historical works :

Memoirs of Humāyūn's reign by Jauhar (Add. 26608, 26620).— Tārīkh i Rashīdi by

Mirza Haidar Dughlat (Add. 26612).-Memoirs of Bayazid Bayāt, relating to the reigns

of Humayun and Akbar, and brought down to A.H. 999 (Add . 26610) .—Muntakhab ut-

Tavārīkh by ‘Abd ul-Ķādir Badā'unī (Add . 26609).— Akbar Nāmah by Abul-Fazl : the

reign of Humāyān (Add. 26607) ; abstract of the reign of Akbar (Add . 26620 , 26621 ).—

Memoirs of Jahangir : the first ten years of the reign (Add. 26611 ) .— Iķbāl Nāmah i

Jahāngīrī ( Add . 26612).—Tārīkh i Khāfi Khān : the reign of Shahjahān (Add. 26613-14 ) ;

the first part of the same work, extending from Babar to the 21st year of Jahāngīr,

a Sir James wrote at that time that " he had the good fortune to bring out with him a young Scotch

gentleman, Mr. Erskine, who was one of the most amiable, ingenious , and accurately informed men of the world. "

See the brief notices of Erskine's life in the " Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society," vol. xv. , Pro-

ceedings, p. ii. , and in the " Calcutta Review," vol. xxv. p. 287.
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translated by Captain Gordon and corrected by Erskine (Add . 26617-26619) ; abstract

of the same work from the accession of Shahjahān to the reign of Farrukhsiyar (Add.

26615-16) .

Erskine's Oriental MSS . , purchased of the collector's son in 1865, amount to 436

volumes, in Arabic, Persian, Turkish, Sindi , Sanskrit, Prakrit, Marathi, and Hindi, and

are now numbered Additional MSS. 26119-26554. The Memoirs of Babar are repre-

sented by a copy of the Turki original, dated A.H. 1039 (Add . 26324) ; two copies of

the Persian version made for Akbar (pp. 244, 245) ; and fragments of the earlier trans-

lation of Shaikh Zain (pp . 246, 926) .

Among the Persian MSS . , which are 195 in number, are found, besides the above,

the following valuable works :-

Tabakāt i Naşiri, the earliest Persian history extant : a fair copy of the 14th

century (p . 72) .

Tārikh Abulkhair-khānī, an otherwise unknown history, composed for 'Abd ul- Lațif

Khăn Uzbak about A.H. 947 (p . 102) .

Ulūs Arba'ah Changīzi, also called Shajarat ul-Atrāk (p . 164) .

The Nigāristan of Aḥmad Ghaffari, a copy written in the author's lifetime ,

A.H. 970 (p . 106) .

The rare third volume of Tārīkh i Khāfi Khān containing the history of the Deccan

(p. 235).

Aḥvāl i Khavāķīn, a history of the successors of Aurangzib written A.H. 1147 by a

hitherto unnoticed author, an officer attached to Nizam ul-Mulk (p . 276).

Mir'āt i Sikandari, a good and early copy, dated A.H. 1042 (p . 287) .

History of the Deccan by Lachhmi Narayan Shafik (p . 859) .

Choice and early copies of the Khamsah i Nizami (p . 571 ), of the Maşnavi (p. 586),

and of the Haft Manzar (p . 653).

The venerable leader of Sanskrit scholars, HORACE HAYMAN WILSON, who resided

in India from 1808 to 1833, and died in London on the 8th of May 1860 at the age of

seventy-four, left a few Persian and Hindustani MSS . (Add. 24027-24048) which

passed , shortly after his death, to the British Museum.

a

Wilson was a fluent reader of Persian ; and from these volumes he drew materials

for certain of the subjects of his wide-ranging research , especially that of Hindu castes

(pp. 854, 1095 ) , and the history of Kashmir (pp . 296-299) . They include also two

rare historical works : the Nadir uz-Zamānī of Khwushḥal Chand (p . 128 ) , and the

account of the successors of Aurangzib by Ghulam ' Ali Khān (p . 278).

An account of Prof. Wilson's life and of his prodigious literary work will be found in the " Journal of the

Royal Asiatic Society," vol. xviii ., " Proceedings," p . ii.
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The next collection has a very distinct character. It was formed by SIR HENRY

MIERS ELLIOT, K.CB., between the years 1840 and 1852 , with the special object of

bringing together all the extant records of Indian history.

Born in Westminster in the year. 1808, Elliot entered the Indian service in 1827

as writer on the Bengal establishment. He soon rose to higher duties : we find him

successively Assistant-Magistrate, Magistrate, Collector, and Secretary to the Board of

Revenue, in Bareilly, Dehli , Meerut, Moradabad, and in the North-West Provinces. In

1847 he was appointed Secretary to the Government of India in the Foreign Department,

and in that capacity he accompanied the Governor-General, Lord Hardinge, to the

Panjab. He continued to hold the same important post during the administration of

Lord Dalhousie, until broken health compelled him, in 1853, to leave India. He then

proceeded to the Cape of Good Hope, where he died at the beginning of the year 1854 .

Adopting the plan sketched out by Erskine, Sir Henry Elliot gave it a wider scope.

A project, which he submitted in 1846 to the Lieutenant-Governor of the North-West

Provinces, but which he was not destined to carry out, aimed at nothing less than the

publication in extenso of the best native works illustrating the history of India during

the whole of the Muhammadan period . As a preliminary step, he was invited to com-

pile an index of such works as were to be included in the series.

In Elliot's hands this index soon expanded into several volumes : it became an

exhaustive survey of the historical literature of India, with critical notices of the authors

and copious extracts from their works. The first volume was published in Calcutta,

1849, under the title of " Bibliographical Index to the Historians of Muhammedan India.”

At the same time a list of desiderata, drawn up in Persian and entitled Miṣbāḥ ut-

Talibin, was distributed all over India, and had the desired effect of eliciting notices of

historical MSS . from every quarter and of drawing many a rare volume from its hiding-

place . The material grew apace, and the Index was re-modelled on a still more

extensive scale. Shortly before his death the author published a second and last

instalment of the work. It was printed at Cape Town in 1853, under the title of

" Appendix to the Arabs in Sind, vol . iii . , part i . , of the Historians of India."

But the fruit of so much labour was not lost to the public. The voluminous papers

left by Sir Henry Elliot were entrusted in 1866 to the able editorship of the late

Professor John Dowson, who published them, on a modified plan and with valuable

additions of his own, in eight volumes, entitled " The History of India as told by its own

historians," and printed in London from 1867 to 1877 .

The Oriental MSS. of Sir H. Elliot are 458 in number, 429 being Persian, and the

remainder Arabic and Hindustani. They were purchased of the collector's son , the

Reverend H. L. Elliot, in 1878 ; and , as a considerable portion of the Persian Catalogue

was then already printed, they have been separately described in the third volume. In

addition to MSS . acquired by Sir Henry or transcribed for him, they include a vast
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number of extracts made by his direction from historical works in other collections , and

several lists of MSS. extant in various private or royal libraries in India ."

The following are some of the most important MSS . of the collection :--

Tarikh i Baihaķī, or history of the Sultan Mas'ud Ghaznavi : three copies of the

17th century (p . 901) .

Tarikh i Firūzshāhī by Ziyāi Barani : a good MS. of the 15th century (p . 919) .

Tarikh i Mubarakshāhī, a history of the Sultans of Dehli composed about A.H. 838 ,

by Yahya Sihrindi (p . 1010) .

Bahjat ut-Tavārīkh, a general history written for Muḥammad II. of Turkey, A.H.

861 , by Maula Shukr Ullah (p . 884).

A contemporary translation of Babar's memoirs by Shaikh Zain, dated A.H. 998

(p. 926) .

Humāyān Shāhī, a new recension of the memoirs of Jauhar Aftābji (p. 927) .

Humayun Namah, the last work of the historian Khwand Amir (p. 1024).

A detailed account of the close of Akbar's reign by 'Inayat Ullah B. Muhibb 'Ali

(pp . 929, 1031 ) .

Memoirs of Asad Beg Kazvini, a follower of Abul-Fazl, A.H. 1014 ( p. 979) .

The scarce first and second volumes of the Iķbāl Nāmah i Jahāngīrī, containing the

history of Humayun and Akbar (p. 922) .

Savāniḥ i Akbarī, a critical history of the reign of Akbar (p . 930) .

Aḥsan ut-Tavārīkh, a general history written under Jahāngir, A.H. 1021 , by Ḥasan

Beg Khaki (p. 886) .

A scarce history of the reign of Shahjahan from A.H. 1041 to 1045, by Mirza Jalāl

Tabāṭabā'i (p. 933) .

Tabakāt i Shahjahānī, a biographical work compiled A.H. 1046 (p. 1009) .

Mir'āt i Jahan Numā, a general history compiled by Shaikh Muḥammad Baķā, about

A.H. 1094 ; and Riyāz ul-Auliyā, or lives of saints, by the same (pp . 890, 975) .

Tazkirat us- Salāṭīn i Chaghata by Kāmvar Khan, in the author's handwriting

(p. 924).

Ibrat Namah, a history of the successors of Aurangzīb, written A.H. 1135, by

Muḥammad Kāsim, a warm partisan of the Sayyids (p . 939) .

Yādgār i Bahādurī, a voluminous historical and geographical compilation written

A.H. 1249 (p. 897) .

Majma ul-Akhbar, a general history, including a detailed account of recent local

dynasties, (p. 896) .

a A descriptive list of the MSS. of Sir H. Elliot, including several volumes which had been lent to him and

have since been returned to the owners, was drawn up, shortly after his death, by Dr. Sprenger, and printed in the

"Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society of Bengal," vol. xxiii. pp . 225-263. But the numbers there given do

not agree with those which the MSS. bore at the time of the purchase of the collection, and which have been

followed in their present arrangement, so that identification is in some cases doubtful.
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A full history of the reign of Muḥammad Shah by an officer of distinction, Muḥam-

mad Bakhsh (p. 944) .

An anonymous history of Aḥmad Shah (p . 941) .

A detailed account of the reign of Shah Alam by Khair ud-Din of Ilāhābād (p . 946).

History of the Durrānī sovereigns Ahmad Shah and Timur Shāh, by Imām ud-Din

(p. 904).

Histories of Gujrāt, written about A.H. 900, probably by 'Abd ul-Karīm Hamadānī,

and circa A.H. 994, by Shah Abu Turab (pp . 966-7) .

Letters of Khwaājah Maḥmūd Gāvān, vazir of the Bahmanis (p. 983) .

Ḥadikat ul-Aķālīm, an extensive geographical work, by Allah Yar Khān, relating

especially to India (p . 992) .

Histories of the Oude dynasty by Ratan Singh and by Sayyid Kamal ud-Din Ḥaidar

(p. 962) .

The Arabic MSS. include the Kānūn Mas'ūdī of al- Bīrūnī : a fine copy dated A.H.

570 (p. 1013 a) , and part of a general history inscribed Tarikh i Tabarī, but evidently

due to al-Jannābi (p . 1023 b) .

The English portion of the Elliot Collection, although not coming within the scope

of the Persian Catalogue, deserves a brief notice . It consists of a large number of

translations, extracts, and notices, prepared in view of the Bibliographical Index, now

bound in 22 volumes (Add. 30768-30789) . In furtherance of his vast scheme, Sir

Henry Elliot often availed himself of the willing assistance of Persian scholars in the

junior ranks of the Indian Service, and translations supplied by them have only par-

tially been used by himself or his editor . The following are the most important :—

Life of Sālār Mas'ud and Memoirs of Asad Beg Kazvīni (p . 1029), translated by

Robert Barclay Chapman, B.C.S. (Add. 30776) .

'Inayat Khan's history of Shahjahan (p. 261), Jauhar i Șamṣām (p . 941) , Manāzil

ul-Futūh (p. 839) , Tārīkh i Ali Ibrāhim Khăn (p . 328) , and Nigār Namah i Hind

(p. 942), translated by Lieut. Abraham Richard Fuller (Add. 30,777 , 30,784) .

Ma'āşir i ‘Alamgiri, translated by Lieut. John Perkins ; and Tārīkh i Bahādurshāhī

(p. 894), translated by Lieut. Robert Patrick Anderson (Add. 30,778) .

The introduction of 'Amal i Ṣāliḥ, the Bayan i Vāķi , and Shāhnāmah i Munavvar

Kalām (p. 274) , translated by Lieut. Illtudus Thomas Prichard (Add. 30,779 , 30,782,

30,785).

History of Ahmad Shah (p. 941) , translated by Mr. (now Sir) Thomas Douglas

Forsyth, B.C.S. (Add. 30,783) .

a

Colonel GEORGE WILLIAM HAMILTON, to whom the latest, and not the least valuable,

a A short sketch of his life will be found in the " Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society," new series, vol. iii . ,

"Proceedings," p. viii . See also the " East India Register and Directory."



PREFACE . xxi

•

of our Indian collections is due, was born in Edinburgh in the year 1807, and was

appointed in 1823 a cadet to the 17th regiment of Native Infantry, Bengal. After rising

to the rank of Captain, he was called in 1843 to civil duties as Deputy-Commissioner in

Saugor; and held subsequently, from 1854 to 1866, the post of Commissioner in the

Mooltan division, Punjab. He was then transferred to Dehli, where he largely increased

his already considerable collection of MSS. Towards the end of 1867 he returned to

England, too late to recruit his broken health , and succumbed to a painful illness on

the 28th of February, 1868 .

Although later in the field than Sir H. Elliot, Colonel Hamilton succeeded.in

reaping a rich harvest. Favoured by the circumstances of the time he rescued many a

valuable work from the wreck of the Lucknow libraries. Several of his MSS. bear the

vermilion stamp of the kings of Oude, and not a few are the identical copies which Dr.

Sprenger had seen in 1849 on the shelves of the Moty Mahall Palace, and described in

his valuable " Catalogue of the MSS . in the libraries of the King of Oudh."

The Hamilton MSS. now in the Museum were selected in 1868 as the most valuable

part of the entire collection, which amounted to upwards of a thousand volumes. They

are 352 in number (Oriental 89-421 , 460-478) , viz. 253 Persian, 66 Arabic, 17 Hindi ,

7 Pushtu, 8 Turkish, and 1 Pali. The Persian section is rich in rare and important

works belonging to the literatures of Persia proper and of India, in all their branches.

The following are some of the most remarkable-

A contemporary account of the events which immediately followed the death of

Timur (p. 180) .

A general history, written in India about A.H. 842, by Muḥammad Bihāmadkhāni,

and mentioning some little known local dynasties (p . 84) .

Dastur ul-Vuzarā, or lives of the celebrated Vazirs, compiled by Khwand Amir

A.H. 915 (p. 335) .

Tarikh i Rashidi, the rare history of the later Moghul Khāns, written A.H. 950 by

Mirza Ḥaidar, king of Kashmir (p. 164) .

The historical work of the Elchi e Nizāmshah, containing a contemporary record of

the reign of Shāh Tahmasp and a detailed account of the principalities of Shirvan ,

Gilān and Mazandaran ; a copy written at the time of the author's death, A.H. 972

(pp . 110, 134).

Nusakh i Jahānārā, a useful compendium of Eastern history, compiled A.H. 972, by

the author of the Nigāristan (p. 111).

Memoirs of Humayun, written by his sister, Gulbadan Begam, for Akbar (p . 247) .

The rare Akbar Namah of Ilahdād Faizi ( p . 253) .

Rauzat ut-Tahirin, a general history, written A.H. 1014, by Tahir Muḥammad : a

contemporary copy (p. 119).

Haft Iklim, a biographical work, compiled A.H. 1002 by Amin Rāzi (p. 335) .

d
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Siyar ul-'Arifin and Akhbar ul-Akhyār, two rare works on the lives of saints

(pp. 354, 355) .

Mirsad ul- Ibād, a Sufi work, written A.H. 620, by Najm ud-Din Dayah (p. 38) .

A Bāz Nāmah, or treatise on falconry : a MS. of the 13th century (p. 484) .

The Hindustani-Pushtu dictionary of Ilahyar Khān (p . 517) .

The Ruba'iyat of ' Umar Khayyam : two copies, one of which is dated A.H. 1033

(p. 546) .

The rare Dīvāns of Aḥmad i Jām (p . 551 ) , Adib Şabir (p. 552), 'Imādi Shahriyārī

(p . 557), Aşir Akhsīkati (p . 563) , and Mas'ud i Bak (p . 632) .

Kāsimī's metrical histories of Shahrukh, Shah Ismail, and Shah Tahmasp (p. 661) .

The Kulliyat of Ķudsi (p . 684 ) , and a Dīvān of Ḥazin, with additions in the hand-

writing of the poet (p. 715).

An unknown version of the Kitab Sindbad, written about A.H. 556 for Ķilij

Tamghāj Khăn (p. 748) .

Having thus completed our survey of the collections of Eastern origin, we now

proceed to notice briefly a few scholars whose collections were formed in Europe and

have passed wholly or in part into the library ofthe Museum.

First among these, in point of time, is THOMAS HYDE, librarian of the Bodleian and

author of the " Historia Religionis Veterum Persarum," which was published in 1700,

three years
before his death. His Zend and Persian MSS . (Royal MSS. 16 B 1.- XXIII . ) ,

which he appears to have received from Surat, appertain to the Parsi literature, of

which he was the first investigator in Europe. (See pp. 46–49) .

The Rev. JOHN HADDON HINDLEY, of Manchester, published in 1800 the " Persian

Lyrics from the Divan i Hafiz," and edited in 1809 the " Pendeh i Attar." He appears

to have spent a life-time in transcribing Arabic and Persian MSS. , without ever

acquiring more than a very elementary knowledge of either language. His MSS . (Add .

6913-7057) , 71 of which are Persian, were presented in 1829, shortly after his death,

to the Museum. They mostly consist of indifferent copies of MSS. existing in English

libraries, and form the least valuable part of our collection.

Dr. ADAM CLARKE, a Wesleyan minister and Oriental scholar, chiefly known as the

author of a commentary on the Bible published from 1810 to 1826 , died in the year

1832. His Persian MSS . (Egerton 682-707) , purchased for the Museum in 1838 ,

include a good and early copy of the Gulshan i Ibrāhīmi (p . 227), the rare Dīvān of

Mas'ud i Sa'd (p . 548) , and a fair MS. of the Hadikah of Sana'ī, dated A.H. 890

(p. 550).

WILLIAM HOOK MORLEY, the accomplished scholar who was the first to give a

comprehensive view of the historical literature of the East in his admirable " Descriptive

Catalogue of the historical MSS . of the Royal Asiatic Society," died in 1860 at the early
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age of forty-five. Among the fifteen Oriental MSS. which passed from his library into

the Museum (Add . 24080-24093, Or. 1) two are entitled to special notice, viz . the

copy of Tarikh i Baihaķī on which Morley's edition of the text was based (p. 158) , and

the rare Yusuf u Zulaikha of Firdausi (p. 545) .

The celebrated Arabic and Syriac scholar, Dr. WILLIAM CURETON, left, at his death

in 1864, a valuable collection of 156 Oriental MSS. , which was purchased in the same

year for the Musuem (Add. 25728-25881) . The Persian MSS . , 106 in number, include

a 16th century copy of the Tabaķāt i Nāṣirī, with a curious fragment of an autobio-

graphy of Sultan Muḥammad B. Tughluk (pp . 73 , 1079) ; a Khamsah i Nizāmī of the

15th century, from the library of Aurangzib (p . 572) , and Makhzan ul-Asrar, written

by the celebrated penman Sulṭān ‘Ali Mashhadi A.H. 865 (p . 573).

The Rev. GEORGE CECIL RENOUARD, M.R.A.S., of Swanscombe, Kent, a contributor

to the History of Greece, in the Encyclopædia Metropolitana, died at an advanced age

in 1867. He left twenty-three Arabic, Persian and Turkish MSS . ( Oriental 16-38),

some of which he had obtained in Constantinople in the years 1805 and 1806. The

Persian section contains three rare works-the Dīvān of Ḥaidar i Shīrāzī, a previously

unknown contemporary of Hafiz (p. 623) ; Dilkusha, an account of the Deccan wars in

the time of Aurangzib, by a Bondela officer (p . 271 ) , and a history of Farrukhsiyar by

Mir Ahsan Ijad (p . 273) .

The various collections above noticed account in the aggregate for upwards of two

thousand volumes, or four-fifths of the MSS. described in the present catalogue. They

leave a residuum of about five hundred MSS. acquired singly or in small groups from

booksellers , public sales, or other sources, which it is needless to enumerate. Of these

it will be sufficient to point out a few which, being unique or very scarce, have special

claims on the reader's attention .

Tārīkh i Yamīni, translated from the Arabic about A.H. 602, by Abu'sh- Sharaf

Nasiḥ of Jarbāzaķān, with an appendix, relating to contemporary events in Azarbāijān

(p. 157) . The Zafar Namah, by Nizam Shami, of Shamb i Ghāzān : the earliest history

ofTimur, written by his order A.H. 806 (pp. 170, 1081) .

Burhan i Ma'aşir, a history of the Nizāmshāhis, composed A.H. 1004, by Mir 'Ali

Tabāṭabā'i (p . 314) .

Tazkirat ul-Mulūk, a history of the ' Adilshāhis, written A.H. 1020, by Rafï' ud-Din

Shirazi (p. 316).

A large folio containing three works of Mir 'Ali Shīr Ķāni' on the history of Sind,

its saints, and its poets (p. 846) .

Tazkirat ul- Bilad, an account of some principalities of Balaghat, by the author of

Nishan i Ḥaidari (p. 331).

Notices of poets by Tahir Naṣīrābādī (p . 368.)

d 2
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Majma' al-Ghara'ib, a cosmographical work, written about A.H. 963 for Pir

Muḥammad Khan Uzbak (p . 426) .

Mukhtaṣar i Mufid, a geography of Persia, composed A.H. 1091, by Mufid Yazdi :

the author's autograph (p. 427) .

An early copy of the Shāhnāmah, from the library of the eminent translator, Jules

Mohl, who describes it as extremely valuable (p . 534) . It contains the curious addition

relating to an incident in the poet's life, which has

Schefer in an appendix to the " Sefer Nameh " of Nāṣir i Khusrau, p . 298 .

been published by Mr. Charles

A fragment of the Shahriyar Namah, a previously unknown poem, by Mukhtārī

(p. 542.)

The rare Divans of Amir Mu'izzi (p. 552) , Mujīr Bailaķāni (p . 562) and Riyāzī

Samarkandi (p. 1074) ; the Khāvar Namah of Ibn Ḥusām (p. 642 ) ; the Kulliyat of

Salman Sāvaji (p . 624) and Ghazālī (p . 661) ; and a collection of Ghazals from twelve

early Dīvāns, dated A.H. 863 (p. 734) .

Dastur ul-'Ilāj , a medical work by Sultan 'Ali, with a Mukaddimah dedicated to

Abu Sa'id Khan Uzbak, about A.H. 936 (p . 473) .

A treatise on music, translated by Mirzā Raushan Zamir, from a Sanskrit or Hindi

work entitled Pārijātak (pp. 489, 1088) .

Adāt ul-Fuṣalā, the earliest extant poetical glossary, written A.H. 822 (p. 491 ) .

A Baluchi vocabulary, presented by Lieut.-Col . S. B. Miles , for whom it was

compiled by Kamālān, a native of Mekrān (p . 1074) .

MANUSCRIPTS REMARKABLE FOR AGE, ORNAMENTATION, OR

CALLIGRAPHY.

Ancient Persian MSS. are exceedingly rare. The Museum possesses none of an

earlier date than A.H. 626 (A.D. 1229) , nor has it any undated MSS . which could be

safely assigned to an older period . The following table exhibits, in chronological order,

the dated MSS. of the collection from that year to A.H. 900 (A.D. 1495) , and the

undated MSS. to which conjectural dates, ranging over the same period, have been

assigned, with references to the pages of the Catalogue.

Dated Manuscripts.
A.H. PAGE.

A.H. PAGE . 711. Taj ul-Ma'aşir 239•

626. Tarjumah i Abyāt i Kalilah 746 734. Tarikh i Tabari . 68

664. Tarikh i Yamini · 157 795. Tauzih i Zīj i Ilkhānī • 455

672. Kimiyai Sa'adat . 37 798.

685. Tafhim al-Birūni 451 802.·

698. Notices of saints 342• 813.

Poems of Khwājū Kirmānī, 620

Khamsah i Nizami 564

Mirza Iskandar's miscellany, 868

·
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A.H. PAGE. A.H.

818. Taj ul-Ma'aşir
240 894. Dīvān i Jami

PAGE.

644

821. Khamsah i Nizami 564• 900. Matla us-Sa'dain 181•

824. Dīvān i Shams i Tabriz 593

838 . Zafar Nāmah i Nizām Shāmī, 170
Undated Manuscripts.

841 . Shāhnāmah i Firdausī 534 CENT.

846. Khamsah i Nizāmī 570 XIII. Bāz Nāmah• ·

847. Tārīkh i Ţabari . 851·

*

857. Kulliyāt i Katibi

858. Tracts of Șa'in ud-Din

863. Kalilah u Damnah

864. Mukaddimat ul-Adab

865. Makhzan ul-Asrār

867. History compiled A.H. 816, 1062

637

41•

Kitāb ul-Aufāķ

Shāhnāmah i Firdausi

XIV. Tabakāt i Naşiri

·

582 - Jami' ut-Tavārikh•

505•

573
-

870. Kissah i Sulaiman

871. Būstān u Gulistan

873 . Ghazals of twelve poets

876. Mihr u Mushtari

877. Poems of 'Aṭṭār

877. Kulliyāt i Kātibī

878. Gulshan i Rāz •

144

601•

734

· 626

576

1068•

· 608

---

Tazkirat ul-Auliya

Nafa'is ul-Funun

Zij i Ilkhāni

Maṣādir i Zauzani

Anthology .

XV. Mirṣād ul- Ibād

Jami' ut-Tavārīkh

Tarikh i Vaṣṣaf .

Zafar Namah (three copies), 173-5

PAGE.

484•

487

533•

71

78

344

437

454• •

505

734•

38

74

161

Shams ul-Husn .•

881. Dīvān i Ḥaidar Shīrāzī 623 Si Faṣl i Tūsi

883. Tafsir i Tabarī . 8 Kitāb i Jāmāsp .

884. Medical treatises, etc. 800

889. Dīvān i Khayālī 639
-

889. Astrological tracts
852 Rūmi ·

890. Ḥadikah i Sana'ī 550

890. Tarikh i Guzidah 80 Dīvān i Shāhī

891 . Shāhnāmah i Firdausi 535

Dīvān i Aşir Akhsikatī

• 180

452

461•

• 563

· 586

602·

640

Maşnavi by Jalāl ud-Din

Gulistan u Būstān

Zafar Namah i Sharaf Yazdi, 903

891. Rashf un-Nasa'iḥ, etc. 853
- Tarikh i Firūzshāhī 919•

A distinctive feature of the Persian collection is the large proportion of illuminated

MSS. which it contains, and which give it a high value for the study of Eastern art.

The object of the following table is to draw the reader's attention to those MSS. which,

from the richness of their ornamentation, or the excellence of their miniatures, may rank

with the choicest specimens of Oriental illumination. In its compilation dated examples

have been specially selected with a view to forming a consecutive chronological series .

On account of the marked difference existing between the Persian and Indian styles ,

specimens of the latter school have been classed separately.



xxvi PREFACE.

Illuminated MSS. of Persian origin.

А.Н.

798. Poems of Khwājū

A.H. PAGE.

1023. Shāhnāmah • 537

PAGE.

620

813. Mirza Iskandar's miscellany, 868

1037. Shāhnāmah

XVIth cent. Shāhnāmah

537

536•

841. Shāhnāmah 534
Khamsah i Nizāmi, وو571 99

846. Khamsah i Nizāmī 570

873. Select Ghazals 734 Illuminated MSS. of Indian origin.
•

891. Shāhnāmah

929. Zafar Namah

936. Khamsah i Nizāmī

942. Shāhnāmah

949. Khamsah i Nizāmī

959. Zafar Namah

961. Khamsah i Nizāmī

974. Kulliyāt i Sa'di .

994. Shāhnāmah

535• 1012. Nafaḥāt ul-Uns 350•

176• 1019. Anvar i Suhaili . • 755

570 1039. Būstān i Sa'di 603• •

535 1048. Vāki āt i Bābarī . 245

• . 1072

176·

571·

c. 1070. Portraits of Amirs

XVIth cent . Kulliyāt i Sa'dī

Shāhnāmah

778

599•

536
99 99 ·

594 XVIIth cent. Vāki āt i Bābarī . 244 b.

536

1004. Mihr u Mushtari 816

"

XVIIIth cent. PadishāhNamah, 259, 264

XIXth cent. Tazkirat ul-Umarā, 302

Calligraphy is an art more highly valued in the East than in the West. European

readers set greater store by the correctness of the text than by the artistic excellence of

the writing. But if we keep in mind that the great calligraphers of Persia were always

men of literary taste, not seldom poets, and that, working, as they mostly did , for

princes, they had access to the best MSS. , we shall not be surprised to find that their

copies generally combine accuracy with elegance. A curious instance of this has been

noticed in the Catalogue, p . 1073 : of our numerous copies of the Khamsah of Niṣāmī

one only spells correctly the outlandish name of the king of Shirvan , Akhsatān, and

that one we owe to the renowned penman, Shah Maḥmūd, of Nishāpūr.

It will not, therefore, be superfluous to point out those of our MSS. which are

signed by calligraphers of note . They are arranged in the following list in chrono-

logical order.

A. H.

798. Mir Ali Tabrizi, p . 621 b .

857,865. Sultan 'Ali Mashhadi, pp. 638 b,

573 a.

876, 929. Murshid ul-'Aṭṭar Shirāzī, pp.

627 a, 176 a.

Circa 900. Abd Ullah Tabbākh Haravi,

p. 6 b.

921. Sultan Muhammad Khandān, p. 629 a.

927, 949, 952. Shah Mahmud Nishāpūrī,

pp. 656 b , 1072 b, 574 a.

A.H.

936. Abu Tahir, p. 571 a.

959. Ḥasan ush-Sharif, p . 176 b.

961. Fani, p . 571 a.

968. Makṣūd, p . 571 b .

974. Ķivām Shīrāzī, pp. 598 a, 602 a.

983. Ibrāhīm Husain, p. 629 a.

994. Zain ul-'Abidin , p . 536 b.

1012. 'Abdul - Karim 'Anbarin - Kalam, p.

350 a.

1039. Ḥakim Ruknā Kāshi, p. 603 a.
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PREVIOUS CATALOGUES OF THE PERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS

IN THE MUSEUM.

We
The original lists of some of the collections above enumerated are extant.

have a " Catalogue of Oriental Manuscripts in the possession of William Erskine, Esq.,"

in the collector's own handwriting, as well as a list drawn up for Colonel Taylor by

some native secretary, and inscribed by the former, " Persian List of my Manuscripts,

Bagdad, April, 1845."

Of the Elliot MSS. we have a brief list written, also in Persian , after the owner's

death, and a somewhat fuller one compiled by Prof. Dowson shortly before their

acquisition by the Museum.

Rich's own Catalogue of some of his MSS . , published in the Mines de l'Orient, has

been already mentioned . After the purchase of the collection by the Museum, a

complete catalogue of the Arabic and Persian MSS . was prepared by the Rev. J.

Forshall, Keeper of the Department of MSS . It consists of two volumes, the first of

which bears the title " Catalogus Codicum Arabicorum qui in Bibliotheca Richiana

exstant ; raptim et nimis properanter, sed pro viribus opibusque suis, confecit

J. Forshall, 1836." The second volume, "Catalogus Codicum Persicorum," which is not

entirely in Forshall's handwriting, is dated 1848. Both volumes are placed in the

Reading Room of the Museum.

The first attempt to deal with the Persian collection as a whole was made by

Dr. Duncan Forbes, to whom the task was confided by the Trustees in 1849, and who

was engaged upon it from that date to 1855. His catalogue contains descriptions of all

the Persian MSS. then in the Museum, 1086 in number, and includes also a few Zend

and Hindustani MSS. The Persian MSS. are divided into eleven classes : History,

Poetry, Romance, etc. , and are arranged under each head in the alphabetical order of

the titles. The author's original draft, bound in four volumes, is kept in the Department

of MSS. , where it is accessible to readers .

Unfortunately Dr. Forbes' state of health did not allow him to devote to the work

all the time required for its perfect fulfilment. His catalogue never received the

thorough revision which was needed to supply its deficiencies. These are chiefly the

general insufficiency of the information given respecting the contents of the MSS . , and

the almost total absence of biographical notices of the authors and of references to

printed works.

In the few years that followed Dr. Forbes's retirement the Persian collection

received such considerable accessions that its numbers were soon doubled, and the want

of a printed catalogue became more and more pressing . When the work of cataloguing

was resumed, in 1872, it was felt that the only satisfactory method of carrying it out

was to thoroughly re-examine the old material in conjunction with the new, and our
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use of Dr. Forbes's catalogue was practically confined to the help it afforded in the

preliminary classing of the MSS.

The wealth of matter, while increasing the labour, opened new sources of infor-

mation denied to our predecessor. We have endeavoured to state the contents of each

MS. as fully as its importance deserved, and also to determine, as far as our means

would allow, the period, country, and condition of the writer.

Thanks to the liberality of the Trustees, we have been enabled to plan and carry

out the work on a scale which will render it not only a sure guide to the rich stores

contained in the Museum, but also, we venture to hope, a useful book of reference to

the student of Persian literature.

April 19, 1883.

CHARLES RIEU.
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MANUSCRIPTS

OF THE LATE

SIR HENRY MIERS ELLIOT, K.C.B.

GENERAL HISTORY.

Or. 1886 .

Foll. 297 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 17 lines, 5 in .

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.
long;

يرصانتاقبط

Tabakāt i Naşiri, by Minhaj i Sirāj Jūzjānī.

See p. 72 a.

This is a modern transcript of a defec-

tive copy. Besides several small gaps in

the early part of the volume, there is a con-

siderable lacuna, without any apparent break

in the text, at fol . 170. It extends from the

twentieth section of Tabakah XVII, to the

second section of Tabakah XIX. , and corre-

sponds to pp. 96-122 of the Calcutta edi-

tion. The tabulated statements at the end of

the several reigns are also wanting. The

MS. ends with the section headed

یشوت , Calcutta edition, p. 447.

XII., fol. 106 a. XIII. , fol. 117 b . XIV.,

fol . 120 b . XV. , fol . 125 b . XVI. , fol . 131 a.

XVII. , fol . 141 b. XIX. , fol . 170 a. XX. ,

fol . 174 a. XXI. , fol. 185 a . XXII. , fol .

209 b. XXIII. , fol . 246 b.

Or. 1887.

Foll . 8 ; 13 in . by 8 ; 23 lines, 43 in . long ;

written in cursive Shikastah-āmīz ; dated

Sha'ban, A.H. 1265. Bound with the pre-

ceding.

Life of Kazi Minhaj, the author of the

preceding work, compiled for Sir H. Elliot

by Ziya ud-Din Ahmad, poetically surnamed

Nayyir,. See p.

446 b.

Beg.جارسجاہنمیضاقدوخوابآودادجالاح

This notice consists of all the passages of

the Tabakāt i Nașiri which relate to the

will ancestors of Kazi Minhaj or to his own life ,

The Tabakahs begin respectively as fol-

lows :-I. , fol . 5 a . II . , fol . 33 a. III . , fol .

40 b . IV., fol . 44 b . V., fol. 57 a.
V. , fol. 57 a . VI.,

fol . 76 b . VII . , fol. 84 a . VIII. , fol. 86 b .

IX. , fol. 88 b . X. , fol. 95 b . XI. , fol . 98 a.

and of a connected narrative based upon

those extracts, with additional statements

derived from the Akhbar ul-Akhyār, and the

history of Ziyā ud-Dīn Barani. It is in the

author's handwriting, and dated on the 19th

of July, 1849 .

VOL. III.
B
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Or. 1859.

Foll . 102 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 27 in. long;

written in Nestalik, with ' Unvan and gold-

ruled margins ; dated Zulka'dah, A.H. 1264,

Sept. 1848.

خيراوتلاماظن

Nizām ut-Tavārīkh , by Nāṣir ud-Din Abu

Sa'id 'Abd Ullah ul-Baizāvī (see p . 823 b),

transcribed from a copy dated A.H. 1107 .

The four sections (Ķism) begin respec-

tively on foll. 4 b , 7 b, 41 a, and 61 b . The

history is brought down, as in Add. 16,708,

to the reign of Ghāzān Khān. At the end

is a short notice on the author by Nayyir i

Rakhshan (see p . 446 b) .

Or. 1684.

Foll . 249 ; 12 in . by 8 ; 17 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, on English paper,

about A.D. 1850.

خيراوتلاعماج

A portion of the Jami' ut-Tavārikh of

Rashid ud-Din Tabib. It corresponds to

foll. 204-302 of the MS. described p . 74,

and comprises the following chapters belong-

ing to the first Ķism of Bab II. :-
-

History of the Ghaznavis, fol . 4 b. His-

tory of the Saljūķis, with the appendix of

Abū Ḥamid, fol. 93 b. History of the Sul-

tans of Khwārazm, fol . 153 a . The latter

portion of this chapter, foll. 163 b-175 b,

fills up a gap of the older MS. , Add. 7628,

viz., the close of the reign of 'Ala ud-Din

Muḥammad, and the reign of Jalal ud-Din.

History of the Salghuris of Fars, fol . 176 a.

The last four pages of this chapter, foll . 184 a

-186 a, also supply a lacune of Add . 7628.

History of the Ismailis of Maghrib and of

Kūhistan, fol. 186 b. This last chapter is

imperfect, ending with the death of Hasan

B. Muḥammad Buzurg Ummid, A.H. 561.

The concluding part, which is here wanting,

corresponds to foll. 302 b-307 a of Add .

7628.

The first of the above chapters contains a

fragment of another portion of the same

work, foll. 19 a-30 a, the insertion of

which in the wrong place is probably due

to the transposition of a quire in the MS.

from which the present copy is either directly

or indirectly derived . This fragment, which

corresponds to foll. 372 b-380 a of Add.

7628, comprises the latter portion of the

history of Europe, and the greater part of

the account of India, viz . , from the beginning

Elliot's History of India, vol. p. 67).

to the description of the ape-mountain ( see

Theنيكتكبسخیرات MS . is endorsed in pencil

It has been transcribed from the Lucknow

copy of the Jami' ut-Tavārikh, which bears

the same title, and is described in the His-

tory of India, vol . iii . p. 16, and in Morley's

Catalogue, p. 7.

Foll. 1 and 2 contain an extract, with

some headings, from a copy of the Jami' ut-

Tavārikh belonging to the Asiatic Society of

Bengal, described in the History of India,

vol. iii . p . 18. Appended to the volume is a

notice by Ziya ud-Din Khan on the work

and on the MS . from which the present copy

was transcribed . It is dated the 20th of

July, 1850.

Or. 2007.

Foll. 122 ; 11 in . by 8 ; 15 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumāda II .,

A.H. 1267 (A.D. 1851) .

I. Foll. 5-79. Account of India, from

the Jami' ut-Tavārikh of Rashid ud-Din, cor-

responding to foll. 375-403 of Add. 7628

(see p . 76 a) .

On the first page Sir H. Elliot has written

the following : " From the Calcutta copy of

the Jami ut-Tawarikh and the concluding
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part of that volume." The contents of the

above MS. , which is dated A.H. 1098, and

belongs to the Asiatic Society of Bengal, are

described in Elliot's History of India, vol. iii.

pp. 18-20.

II. Foll. 80-97 . The same Rashid ud-

Din's treatise in refutation of metempsy-

chosis, transcribed from the MS. above men-

tioned.

Begسوفنهکتسنآخسانتلهاداقتعاهکنادب

This tract is referred to by the author, at

the end of his account ofShākamūnī, fol . 79 a,

as one of those comprehended under the

It is also.یدیشرتاحیضوتgeneral title of

found in the East India Office copy of the

Jami' ut-Tavārīkh . See Elliot, vol . iii . p . 14.

The Tauziḥat comprises nineteen treatises

on questions of theology, enumerated by the

author in the account of his works . See

Quatremère, Histoire des Mongols, preface,

p. 149.

III. Foll . 99-107. The first portion of

the above account of India, corresponding to

foll. 21 a-30 a of the preceding copy, and

to foll . 375 b-380 a of Add. 7628.

On the first page is the following notice in

Sir H. Elliot's handwriting : " This is taken.

from the Lucnow T[arikh] Subuktigin men-

tioned at p. 19 of my Bibliographical Index

(History of India , vol . iii . p . 16 ) . It com-

prises all in that imperfect vol. which relates

to India. It is very incorrect," etc.

IV. Foll. 111–119. Headings of the

Lucknow copy, with a facsimile of eight

lines, and a letter of Munshi Rupchand,

sending the same to Sir H. Elliot.

This MS. , which had been written for Sir

H. Elliot, was presented by him in October,

1850 , to Henry Morley, Esq., and subse-

quentlyrepurchased at the sale of the latter's

books. Prefixed to the volume is a letter of

Sir H. Elliot to Mr. Morley, dated from the

Governor-General's camp on the Jelam,

22 January, 1851.

Or. 1786.

Foll. 167 ; 10 in. by 61 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ' Unvan and

ruled margins, in the 19th century.

A portion of the Jami' ut-Tavārīkh of

Rashid ud-Din, consisting of the following

three chapters : History of China, fol. 2 b.

History of Europe, fol . 50 b. History of

India, fol . 100 a . The last chapter breaks

off in the section relating to the prophecies

of Shākamūnī (Add . 7628, fol . 402 a) .

The contents of this MS. are identical with

those of Add . 18,878 described p . 79 b, and

are evidently derived from the same source.

The following note in the handwriting of

Sir H. Elliot is found on the fly-leaf: "This

is the Indian part of the Jami ut-Tawarikh ,

obtained from Muradabad."

Or. 1958.

Foll. 137 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 11 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Headings of the Jami' ut-Tavärikh of

Rashid ud-Din. They are evidently taken

from the copy of the Asiatic Society of

Bengal described in the History of India ,

vol . iii .vol. iii . pp . 18-20.

Or. 1713.

Foll . 202 ; 11 in. by 6 ; 21 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Simlah

Rajab, A.H. 1262 (A.D. 1846) .

بابلالاىلواةضور

The general history known as Tarikh i

Banakiti. SeeSee p. 79 b.

B 2
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Or. 1711.

Foll. 279 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

هدیزگخیرات

Tārīkh i Guzidah, by Ḥamd Ullah Kazvini

(see p. 80 b) , transcribed, as stated by Sir H.

Elliot in a pencilled note, from a MS . belong-

ing to the Asiatic Society (of Bengal) .

This copy wants a page at the beginning,

four after fol. 4, and about twenty leaves at

the end . It breaks off at the beginning of

the notices on ' Ulama, i.e. the fifth section

of Bab V.

Or. 1627.

Foll . 364 ; 9 in . by 61 ; 11 lines, 33 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

ruled margins ; dated Ramazan, A.H. 1263

(A.D. 1847).

خيراوتلاةجهب

A work on general history, brought down

to the accession of Sultan Muhammad B.

Murad, A.H. 855 .

Author : Shukr Ullah B. ul-Imam Shihāb

ud-Din Aḥmad B. ul-Imām Zain ud-Din

tory, two religious works entitled Anis ul-

‘Ārifīn and Minhaj ur-Rashād, the latter of

which was also dedicated to Sultan Muham-

mad in A.H. 864 ; see Haj . Khal. , vol . i .

p. 487 , and vol. vi. p. 220. It is stated in

the Shaka'ik , Add. 9583, fol. 34 a, that

Murad on a mission to the prince of Ķarā-

Maula Shukr Ullah had been sent by Sultan

man, and that he was treated by Sultan Mu-

hammad with the greatest consideration .

thirteen Babs enumerated in the preface.

The Bahjat ut-Tavärikh is divided into

They treat ofthe following subjects :—I. Crea-

tion, souls and spirits, the spheres, the ele-

ments, the three kingdoms, and races of men

inhabiting the seven climates , fol. 17 a.

II . History of some famous prophets, fol . 69 a.

III . Genealogy of Muḥammad, fol. 87 a.

IV. His birth and life, fol. 101 a. V. His

wives, concubines, and children , fol . 123 a.

VI. The ten blessed companions, fol . 139 b .

VII. Other companions of Muḥammad, fol .

157 a. VIII. The chiefs ofthe four schools

of law, and other great ' Ulamā, fol . 174 b .

IX. Shaikhs, fol. 189 a. X. Ancient philo-

sophers, fol . 212 b. XI. Early kings of Per

sia, fol . 217 a. XII. The Yazīdis (Umay-

yades), fol . 276 a. The Abbasides, fol . 295 a,

and the Saljūķis of Rūm, fol . 340 a. XIII .

The Sultans of the house of Osman from

their origin to the accession of Muḥammad

.6343.Murad, A. , 5 , fol..مامالانبدمحانیدلاباهشمامالانبهللاركش,Zaki

یکزنیدلانیز

.Begهاعرامثيشلكاربيذلاهللدمحل

The author completed this work, as stated

in the preface, fol . 16 a, A.H. 861, or, ac-

cording to another passage, fol. 9 a, in the

eighth year of the reign of Sultan Muḥam-

mad B. Murād , to whom it is dedicated . He

was then seventy-three years of age, having

spent, as he states at the end , fol. 363 a, from

his twenty-second year upwards, fifty-one

years of his life in the service of the house

of Osman . He left , besides the present his-

A table of contents, in the same hand-

writing as the text, occupies foll . 1-9.

A full account of the Bahjat ut-Tavarikh

has been given by Hammer, Geschichte des

Osmanischen Reichs, vol. ix. pp. 177-180.

See also Haj . Khal. vol. ii. p . 73 , and the

Vienna Catalogue, vol. ii . p . 64. Extracts

from a copy in the Paris library are to be

found in Or . 1908, foll . 49 , 105 .

It appears from the subscription that the

present copy was written by order of the

Faujdar Muḥammad Khan, apparently in

Bhopal. Compare Or. 1624.
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Or. 1885 .

Foll . 164 ; 11½ in. by 7 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins, about A.D. 1850.

Add . 1975 .

Foll. 22 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 15 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the Habib us- Siyar (see

p . 98 a), consisting chiefly of the prefaces

of the first, second, and third volumes .

Or. 1792 .

A portion of a general history, written in

the reign of Mahmud Shah of Gujrāt, A.H.

863-917, and described fol . 86 b . It cor-

responds to foll. 1-196 of Add. 7629, and

contains, Makalah I. Firkah 1. Prophets,

fol . 2 b. Firkah 2. Pre-Islamitic kings, fol.

Foll. 107 ; 10 in . by 5 ; 21 lines, 33 in .

36 a .- History of Muhammad, fol. 72 a . long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz ; dated Zul-

Bab 2. History of the early Khalifs (Rashi- hijjah, A.H. 1188 ( A.D. 1775 ) .

din), ending with the death of Hasan, fol .

135 a.

Or. 1960.

Foll . 129 ; 11 in . by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

افصلاةضور

Extracts from the first, second, and third

volume of an historical work wrongly in-

which is no other than,رابخالارهاوجscribed

the Rauzat us- Safa of Mir Khwand (see

p. 87 6) . The most extensive, foll . 42-113,

are from the third volume (corresponding to

the fourth volume of the Rauzat us-Safa) ,

and relate principally to the Ghaznavis and

the slave-kings of Dehli.

Or. 1770.

Foll. 333 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 21 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in neat Nestalik, with 'Unvan

and gold-ruled margins, apparently in the

16th century.

رابخالاةصالخ

Khulāṣat ul-Akhbār, a general history, by

Khwand Amir (see p . 96 b) , wanting the

latter part of the description of Herat and

the biographical notices which conclude the

work.

ناتسراگن

The Nigaristan of Aḥmad Ghaffari ; see

p. 106 a. The text is considerably abridged,

several stories having been left out. These

omissions have been partly supplied by ex-

tracts made for Sir H. Elliot from other

MSS. , foll. 5 , 6, 89–105.

Or. 1731 .

Foll. 124 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 13 lines , 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the Tarikh i Alfi (see

p. 117 b) , extending from the year 34 of the

Riḥlat to the year 570 of the same era (A.H.

44-580) .

Or. 1969.

Foll . 38 ; 8 in . by 51 ; '14 lines, 34 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extract from the same work, with the

It relates chiefly toخیراوتهعومجمheading

the campaigns of Sultan 'Ala ud-Din Khilji

in A.H. 699-701 , and corresponds to foll.

120-122 of Or. 465 .

A list of geographical names, foll . 11-38,

apparently taken from the same work, is ap-

pended.
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Add . 1966 .

Foll. 67 ; 12 in. by 83 ; about 11 lines,

4 in. long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

an earlier work bearing the same title ,

namely the Aḥsan ut-Tavärikh of Ḥasan Beg

Rūmlū.

The latter is a special history of Persia

for the period extending from A.H. 900 to

The rubrics of the Rauzat ut-Tahirin (see 985. Iskandar Beg refers his readers to it

p. 119 6) , with some extracts.

Or. 1649 .

Foll. 630 ; 11 in. by 6 ; 14 lines, 34 in.

long ; written in large Nestalik ; dated the

40th year of Shah ‘Ālam, A.H. 1212 ( A.D.

1797) .

خيراوتلانسحا

for the history of Shah Tahmasp and of his

contemporary Humayun. See ' Alam Ārā,

Add . 16,684, foll . 22 b , 24 b, Ouseley's MSS. ,

No. 346, the St. Petersburg Catalogue,

p. 276, and the Critical Essay, p . 27 .

The present work, which in some copies

bears the title , is described in

Elliot's History of India, vol. vi . pp . 201-

206. It is frequently quoted by Gen. Briggs

in his translation of Firishtah as Moontakhib

A work on general history, from the oot-Towareekh. See vol. iv. pp . 241 , 252,

earliest times to A.H. 1021 .

Author : Hasan B. Muḥammad ul-Khāki

269 etc.

The Ahsan ut-Tavārīkh is principally based

upon the Nusakh i Jahānārā (see p. 111 b) ,

the elaborate subdivisions of which the

ushيزاريشلايكاخلادمحمنبنسح -Shirazi

author has adopted , while altering their|نآتوقوتردقارنابزملقوملقنابزBeg

.arrangement|تساجک

مویس

The author, who came of an ancient family

of Shiraz, puts on record that his ancestor

in the fourth degree, , Shams ud-Din

'Abd Ullah Khāki Shirāzī, had served as

Bakhshi under the Ak-kuyunlus, and died

in Tabriz A.H. 902 ( fol . 347 a) . With re-

gard to his own life, he states in the preface

that he had come to India under Akbar, in

whose reign he commenced the present work,

and that he completed it under Jahangir, on

the 20th of Rajab, A.H. 1019. It contains,

however, some later additions, in which A.H.

1021 is given as the current year (foll . 188 a ,

451 b).

He has also brought down

the later sections to his own time, and added

many new chapters relating to Indian his-

tory, and chiefly derived from the Tabakāt

i Akbarshāhi (see p. 220) . Brief obituary

notices of 'Ulama are inserted under several

reigns, especially those of the Abbasides.

Contents :-Prophets, fol . 9 b. Ancient

kings (as in Jahānāra, Ṣaḥīfah I. ) , fol . 24 a.

Muḥammad and the Khalifs (ib . Şaḥifah II. ,

Safḥahs 1 and 2) , fol . 68 a .

Dynasties which rose under the Abbasides,

in several sections (Fasl) , the first eight of

which only are numbered, as follows : 1. Şaf-

fāris , fol. 122 b. 2. Sāmānis with three

branches, viz. Alptigin, Al i Farighūn, and

Banī Ilyas, fol . 125 b . 3. Ghaznavis, fol .

130 a. 4. Early kings of Gilan and Māzan-

dārān (Jahānārā, foll . 57—67) , fol. 134 b .

5. Saljūķis of Irān , Rūm, Shām, and Kir-

man, fol . 146 b . Local rulers of Kirman,

fol. 161 b . Offshoots of the Saljūķis, viz.

This history is not to be confounded with Tughtigīnis, Atābaks of Azarbā'ijān , Fārs

The author records in his history of the

Timurides, foll. 577 b, 583 b, two facts

relating to himself : in A.H. 1007 he was

sent by Akbar as Bakhshi to Gujrāt, and in

A.H. 1019 by Jahangir with the office of

Dīvān to Patnah.
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A.H. 1010, fol . 333 a. 9. Shirvan, fol . 335 α.

10. Ķarāmān, fol . 337 a. (Jahānārā, foll .

149–151) . 11. Zulkadr , fol . 339 a. 12. Ķarā-

kuyunlus, fol . 341 a, and Ak-kuyunlus,

fol . 344 a (Jahānārā, foll. 187-195) .

and Shabankārah, Sham and Mauṣil, Muay-

yid A'inah , Dānishmandis, Urtuķis, Salīķis,

and Manguchakis, fol. 167 a. 6. Sayyids

who attained sovereign power, viz. Idrīsis,

Sultans ofYaman, Sharifs of Mecca, brought

down to A.H. 1021, Ismailis of Egypt, San- Bab II. Local dynasties of India ( as in

hājis, and Himyaris of Alamut (Jahānārā, the Tabakat i Akbarshāhī, v . p . 221 a) , viz.

foll. 49-56) , fol . 180 a . 7. Khvārazmshāhis, Bahmanis, fol. 350 a . Nizam ul- Mulkis, to

fol. 194 a. 8. Ghūris, fol . 198 a. Their A.H. 1003 , fol. 358 b. 'Adilkhanis and

offshoots, viz. Slaves of the Ghūris, from Kutb ul-Mulkis, to A.H. 1019, fol . 362 a.

Yilduz to Shams ud-Din B. Kaiķubād, fol . Gujrāt, to A.H. 1019, fol . 363 b .

202 b ; Khiljis and their successors , from fol . 384 b . Khāndes, fol . 408 a.

Muḥammad Bakhtiyār to Ibrāhīm Lodi, fol. 410 a. Jaunpur, fol . 415 b.

206 b, and Kurts , fol . 216 b.
fol. 420 b. Sind, fol. 447 b. Multan,

fol. 451 b.Ayyubis of Egypt and Syria, and their

successors the Mamlūks, fol . 218 b . Ayyūbis

of Yaman, fol . 232 a. Sultans of Maghrib

(and Amirs of the Arabs, v. Jahānārā, foll .

123-128), fol . 235 a.

from Bukra Khan, A.H.

A.H. 610, fol . 244 a.

Kings of Turkistan,Kings of Turkistan,

380, to Gur Khan II. ,

Chingiz and his successors, down to Mangu

Ka'an, fol . 248 a. Descendants of Okta'i,

fol . 251 b. Descendants of Jūji , brought

down in Māvarannahr to Vali Khan, A.H.

1014, and in Khwärazm to Jājim Khan,

A.H. 994, fol. 252 a. Descendants of Cha-

ghati'i, down to Muḥammad Khan, son of

'Abd ur-Rashid Khan, in Kashghar, fol . 261 b.

Sons of Tuli in two branches, viz . the Ķā'āns,

and the line of Hulāgū, fol . 276 b . Mulūk

ut-Tavā'if, in six Tabakahs ( v . Jahānārā,

foll . 163-167) , fol . 289 a.

Local kings of Irān in twelve Firķahs, viz.

1. Bāvandis of Māzandarān, fol. 302. 2. Rus-

tamdār, fol . 307 a (v . Jahānārā, foll . 141—

145). 3. Kārkiyās of Gilan, to the time of

Sultan Muḥammad (A.H. 984-994), fol.

313 b . 4. Kivāmis of Māzandārān, to A.H.

987, fol. 317 a. 5. Musha'sha Sayyids (Ja-

hānārā, foll . 68-76) , fol. 321 a. 6. Rulers

of the Kurds and Lurs (Jahānārā, foll . 135—

138), the latter down to A.H. 1003 , fol .

323 b.
7. Sultans of Lar, down to A.H.

1009, fol . 331 b . 8. Rulers of Hurmuz, to

|

Mālvah,

Bengal,

Kashmir,

Āl i ' Ușmân , from their origin to Sultan

Aḥmad I. , fol . 458 a .

Timur, fol . 466 b. Descendants of Jahan-

gir, fol. 470 b.gir, fol . 470 b . Shahrukh and his descend-

ants, fol . 471 b. Descendants of 'Umar

Shaikh, fol . 480 a. Descendants of Miran

Shah, fol . 487 b (corresponding to Jahānārā,

Safḥah 17) . The last section includes the

Indian Timurides and the contemporary Sur

dynasty, as follows :-Bābar, fol. 494 b . Hu-

māyun, fol . 496 a. Shir Shah, fol . 503 b.

Salim Khan B. Shir Shah, fol . 510 b . Akbar,

fol . 513 a. Jahangir, down to A.H. 1020,

fol . 580 a.

The Safavis, fol. 584 a.
Shah Ismail,

| fol. 586 a. Shah Tahmasp and his suc-

cessors , fol . 599 b .

This last section is not brought down to

the time of composition ; it comes to an

abrupt close in A.H. 998.

Or. 1909.

Foll . 71 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 25 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Naskhi, A.H. 1851 .

"Uber die Chronik des Haidar Ben Ali

Husaini er-Razi ; von Dr. Richard Gosche in

Berlin. Eingegangen bei Prof. Fleischer in

Leipzig, d. 30 April 1851."
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The Zubdat ut-Tavārikh, by Ḥaidar B. 'Ali

Ḥusainī Rāzī, the subject of the present

notice, is a vast historical compilation, the

only known copy of which consists of two

large folios preserved in the Berlin library.

The preface, with the statement of contents,

and extensive extracts relating to the history

of the Tātārs before Chingiz Khan , and of

India, from the earliest times to the reign of

Nāṣir ud-Din B. Iltatmish, have been tran-

scribed by Dr. Gosche in the original lan-

guage.

It is stated at the beginning of another

copy, Or. 1883 , foll . 176–236, that this his-

tory extends from Adam to the reign of Ja-

hāngīr. A.H. 1021 , 1022, and 1033 (probably

for 1023) are successively mentioned in the

text, foll . 122 b , 146 a, and 150 a, as the

current years at the time of composition.

The work is inscribed in Or. 1883 , Ma'din i

Akhbār i Aḥmadī, the distinctive epithet

being derived from the author's name.

is quoted under the same title in the Tārīkh

Salāțin Afaghinah and the Ma'din us-Sa'adat

(Elliot , vol . v. p . 1 , and vol . viii . p . 354) ,

while in the subscription of this MS . it is

designated as Ma'din i Akhbār Jahāngīrī.

It

A short preamble, the first six lines of

which are wanting in the present copy,

begins in the other as follows :

The author states in the preface that he

had commenced the composition of the work

in A.H. 1020, and had completed the first

volume (the only extant part of it), con-

taining the history of the prophets, khalifs,

and kings, and consisting of upwards of

200,000 lines, in A.H. 1026, having at that . The work is divided into

time attained the age of thirty-five years . sections called Ss, twenty-four of which are

He names as his principal sources the Jami ' contained in this volume.

ut-Tavarikh of Rashid, Tarikh Ḥafiz Abrū,

Rauzat uş - Şafa, Ḥabib us-Siyar, and Tarikh

Alfi, from all of which he had made copious

extracts without verbal alteration.

Haidar Rāzi is frequently quoted by Wilken

in his Historia Gaznevidarum . See also

Quatremère, Histoire des Mongols, preface,

p. 83.

Or. 1766.

Foll. 178 ; 10 in. by 74 ; 19 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

18th century.

يدمحارابخاندعم

Contents :-Early kings of Persia, fol. 1 a.

Umayyades, fol. 65 a. Abbasides, fol. 74 b.

Dynasties contemporary with the Abbasides,

viz. Şaffaris and Tahiris, fol. 84 b. Samānis,

fol. 87 a. Ghaznavis, fol. 88 b . Dailamis,

fol. 89 b. Saljūķis, fol . 92 b. Khwärazm-

shāhis, fol. 111 a. Sunkuris, or Atabaks, of

Fars, Shām , and Irak, fol . 113 b . Isma'ilis

of Maghrib and Kühistan, fol . 119 a.

Kings of Khita and Europe , fol . 125 a . Mo-

ghuls, viz . Chingīz Khän, his ancestors and

descendants down to Jahantimur Khan de-

posed A.H. 754, fol. 125 b. Sultans of Rūm,

fol. 143 a. Safavis, fol . 146 a. Uzbaks, fol.

150 a. Ghaznavis in India, fol. 152 b.

Ghūris, fol. 166 b . Hindu Rajahs, and

Sultans of Dehli and Lakhnauti, down to

Ghiyas ud-Din ('Ivaz Khilji) , of Lakhnauti,

A general history compiled inthe reign fol . 172 a.

of Jahangir.

The above is only a portion of the first

Author : Aḥmad B. Bahbal B. Jamal Or . 1883, came down to Ibrahim Lodī, while

volume, which, according to the heading of

Kamgu, commonly called Kanbu, the second was devoted to the Chaghata'iنبدمحا

.dynastyand some other Indian rulersوبنكبرهتشملاوكمكلامجنبلبهب
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Or. 1728.

Foll. 135 ; 10 in. by 62 ; 15 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

قداص
حبص

Extracts from the third volume (Mujallad)

of the Subh i Sadik, an extensive historical

compilation, brought down to A.H. 1048 .

Author : Muḥammad Sadik B. Muḥam-

mad Ṣāliḥ ul- Iṣfahānī ul-Azādānī, “

co/3);g)1 wição)!¿ball

It is stated at the end that the MS. from

which the extracts were made had 1074

folios, with nineteen to twenty-three lines

in a page
.

Sir Wm. Ouseley, who possessed a copy of

the Subh i Sadik (No. 292) , and quotes it in

dated A.H. 1045.

his Travels, vol. ii . p . 405 , states that it is

Or. 1773.

Foll. 386 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Beg.تسلمتشمناوقداصحبصزاموسدلجمزاغا

بختنم
خيراوتلا

The author and the present work have

been already noticed, p . 775 a.

The contents of the Subh i Sadik have

been stated by Sir H. Elliot in the " History

A portion of the Muntakhab ut-Tavārikh ,

by Muhammad Yusuf Ataki (see p . 122 b ) ,

with the heading :

ofیورهفسویدمحملدبىبخيراوتلابختنمباختنا India , vol . vi . p . 453. The third volume

contains a great number of short obituary

notices of eminent Muslims chronologically

arranged in twelve sections called Matla',

and corresponding to the centuries of the

Hijrah . The eleventh is devoted to the men

of note who died after A.H. 1000, and the

twelfth to a memoir of the author's life

brought down to A.H. 1048, into which are

Woven numerous notices of the men of

eminence with whom he had come into con-

tact.

This last Maṭla' is alone transcribed in full

in the present MS. , foll , 100-135 . Of the

others the headings only, viz. the names of

the subjects of the notices are given as fol-

lows :-Matla I., fol . 1 a ; II . , fol . 8 a ; III. ,

fol. 16 a ; IV. , fol. 27 a ; V. , fol . 39 a ; VI ,

fol . 49 a ; VII. , fol. 61 b ; VIII . , fol. 71 b ;

IX., fol. 76 b ; X., fol . 79 a ; XI . , fol. 87 a .

A few notices extracted from the above sec-

tions occupy

foll . 91 a―99 a, and Matla XII.,

foll. 100 6-135 a.

The preface of the third volume, fol . 100 a,

contains a dedication to Shah Shujā', son

of
Shahjahan

.

VOL. III.

Contents : Kism I. , Prophets and sages ,

fol . 1 a. Kism II. , Kings of ancient nations,

fol . 98 b. Kism III., Muḥammad and the

Khalifs, fol . 174 a. The last section breaks

off with the Khilafat of 'Abd ul-Malik B.

Marvan.

Or. 1758.

Foll. 252 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 9 lines, 4 in . long ;

written in large Nestalik, apparently in the

19th century.

خيراوتلاميوقت

The chronological tables of Ḥāji Khalifah,

translated into Persian .

.Begاریراگدرورپتسینیتیاهنارواهکیانثودمح

A copy of the same version, wanting two

pages at the beginning, has been noticed

p. 137 b. The translator, who does not give

his name, says in the preface that, on reach-

ing Baghdad in A.H. 1075, he had found a

book containing some ingeniously devised

chronological tables, written in Turkish by

C
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one of the learned men of Istanbul, and had

been induced to translate it, making at the

same time some additions relating to the

Safavi dynasty. The tables are brought

down to A.H. 1084. This copy wants the

additional tables of dynasties and the Kha-

timah,

Or. 1760.

From the editor's notices on the author's

life and family, we extract the following par-

ticulars :-The first of his ancestors who set-

tled in India, Khwajah Ziyā ud-Din, a de-

scendant of the famous saint Khwājah ‘Abd

Ullah Haravi, came from Herat to the court

of Firuz Shah, A.H. 754, and received, as a

reward for distinguished services, the title of

Malik Mardan Daulat and the government

of Multan. His descendants settled in Sa-

Foll . 171 ; 12 in . by 73 ; 17 lines, 4 in . hāranpur (Thornton's Suharunpore), where

long ; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1849 .

I. Foll. 2-76. The same translation,

with the table of dynasties and the Khā-

timah. At the end is a notice dated July,

1849, in which Ziyā ud-Din Aḥmad Khān

gives an account of the collation of the MS.

by himself.

II . Foll. 78-171 . Akhlāķ i Jalālī, the

ethics of Jalal ud-Din Davānī. See p. 442 b.

Or. 1998.

Foll. 413 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 19 lines, 54 in .

long; written in Nestalik ; dated Rajab,

A.H. 1239 (A.D. 1824) .

¿

امنناهجتآرم

A general history compiled under Aurang-

zib, before A.H. 1094.

Author : Shaikh Muḥammad Bakā,

Shaikh Abd us-Sattar, the author's great-

grandfather, died in great renown of sanctity

A.H. 905 (see fol . 275 a).

Muḥammad Bakā, born A.H. 1037, com-

menced his studies with his father Shaikh

Ghulam Muḥammad, and carried them on in

Sirhind under Shaikh 'Abd Ullah , called Mi-

yan Hazrat, and Shaikh Nur ul -Hakk B.

'Abd ul-Ḥakk Dihlavi ( see p . 224 b) . After

some years devoted to teaching in his native

town, he embraced a religious life, receiving

the initiation from his father, and , after him,

from Shaikh Muḥammad Ma'ṣum Sirhindi.

He was, however, prevailed upon by the in-

stances of Iftikhar Khan Mir Khānsāmān,

(A.H. 1073-1080 ; see Ma'aşir ul-Umarā,

fol. 64), to come to court and accept official

employment ; but by special favour he

obtained much leisure, which he devoted to

literary work. His compositions are the fol-

lowing : A Majmu'ah, completed A.H. 1077 ,

in which he condensed the substance of the

.theMagnaviاقبدمحم

This work, which is called in the subscrip-

tion Mir'at Jahan Numā, is an enlarged recen-

sion of the history described, p. 125 b, under

the title of Mir'āt ul-'Alam, and was edited

after the author's death by his sister's son

Muhammad Shafi' . Although the Mir'at

ul-'Alam was published as the work of Bakh-

tavar Khan, we have here Muḥammad

Shafi's testimony for the fact that it was in

reality due to Muḥammad Bakā .

Hadikat of Sana'i, the Mantik ut-Tair, and

Mir'at ul-' Alam , written

for Bakhtavar Khan , and published under

his name. Riyāz ul-Auliya (see Or . 1745) .

Tazkirat ush-Shu'arā. He erected in his

native city an extensive suburb, called after

him Bakāpūrah , and including a garden and

a mosque, which was finished in A.H. 1084 .

Bakhtavar Khan, who boldly claims for

himself the authorship of the Mir'at ul- 'Alam,

has inserted in that work, Add. 7657 , fol .

473 b, a short notice of its real author, who,
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as he condescends to acknowledge, " had

assisted him in its composition ." There he

states that Bakai Sahāranpūrī, whose original

name was Shaikh Muḥammad Baķā, was an

eminent scholar, especially versed in his-

torical lore, and an elegant writer in prose

and verse, personally known to the emperor.

He adds that Baķā died A.H. 1094, in Sa-

hāranpur, where he discharged the duties

of Bakhshi and Vāķi'ah-nigār.

The present volume contains little more

than the latter half of the work. The first,

which, according to the original pagination,

consisted of 363 leaves, comprised the pre-

face, the Mukaddimah, the first two books

(Ārāyish), and the first three chapters (Nu-

mayish) ofthe third book.

The last four chapters of Arayish III., be-

ginning on fol. 2 a , Ārāyish IV. , fol. 29 b ,

Ārāyish V. , fol . 42 b , and Ārāyish VI . , fol .

106 a, are in complete agreement with the

corresponding portions of the Mir'at ul-

'Alam, Add. 7657 , foll . 150 b --348 b.

The divergence begins with Arayish VII . ,

the division and contents of which differ

considerably from the latter work. It com-

prises three sections called Pairayish , as fol-

lows :-Pairayish I. History of 'Alamgir's

early life and of the first ten years of his

reign (the same as in Mir'āt ul-'Alam ) , fol .

159 a. Pairayish II. , divided into five

chapters (Numayish), as follows : 1. The

eminent qualities of ' Alamgir, fol . 212 b.

2. His children, fol . 215 b . 3. The extent of

his empire, fol. 218 a. 4. Contemporary

sovereigns, fol. 218 (the above sections agree

with the Mir'at ul-'Alam) . 5. Notices on

celebrated Vazirs, from the time of the

early Khalifs to the reign of ' Alamgir, fol .

219 b.

Pairayish III., comprising the following

four chapters (Numud) :-1 . 'Ulama and

men of letters of the author's time (differing

by omissions and additions from the corre-

sponding section of Mir'at ul-' Alam) , fol .

238 b. 2. Calligraphers (corresponding to

the first section of the Afzayish in Mir'ät ul-

' Alam ) , fol . 245 b. 3. Strange facts and

curious occurrences (more extensive than

the corresponding section of Mir'āt ul-'Alam),

fol . 253 b . 4. Account of the author's an-

cestors, written by the editor, Muḥammad

Shafi' (see fol . 276 b), fol . 271 a.

The Khatimah contains notices on Persian

poets in alphabetical order, and the author's

life. The first section , foll . 277 6-410 b,

occupies more than four times the space of

the corresponding portion of the Mir'āt ul-

' Alam, which it greatly surpasses both in

the number and in the extent of the lives.

It includes notices of some contemporary

Amirs. The author's life, foll . 410 b413 a, is

due to the editor, who states at the beginning

that Muḥammad Baķā had left the work un-

finished at his death.

•

This copy was written for Mughul Beg, of

Akbarābād, by Sayyid Kiyam ud-Din , It

reproduces at the end the versified subscrip-

tion of an earlier MS. , dated A.H. 1143, from

which it had apparently been transcribed .

The margins contain in some places exten-

sive additions written by Muhammad B.

'Abd Ullah A.H. 1216 (see fol . 2126 ) . They

consist of historical and biographical notices,

relating, for the most part, to a period sub-

sequent to the composition of the work.

A full account of the Mir'āt i Jahānnumā,

with an abstract of the editor's preface, will

be found in Elliot's History of India, vol , vii .

pp. 145-165.

We learn from the preface that the editor

completed his task A.H. 1095. Of a later

and independent recension by Muḥammad

Riza, a younger brother of the author, which

also bears the title of Mir'āt i Jahānnumā,

some fragments are preserved in Or. 1752, iy .

Extracts from the Mirat i Jahannumā,

translated for Sir H. Elliot by Munshis, will

be found in Add. 30,778, foll . 50-139, and

Add. 30,779, foll . 103-123.

c 2
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Or. 1983.

4½Foll. 24 ; 12 in. by 7 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

A portion of the Mir'at i Jahānnumā,

designated in the heading as the first Paira-

yish of Arayish VIII. It is divided into

fourteen sections (Numayish), and contains

notices on celebrated Vazirs, from the time of

the early Khalifs to the reign of Aurangzib.

The contents are substantially the same

as those of the section which occupies foll .

220–238 in the preceding MS. , and which

is there called the fifth Numāyish of the

second Pairayish , Arayish VII. The present

extract is from the above-mentioned edition

of Muhammad Rizā. See Or. 1752, fol . 39 b.

Endorsed, " Sent by Md. Hussan from the

Cawnpoor copy of M. Jehannuma.”

Or. 1836.

Foll. 128 ; 11 in. by 63 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, for Sir H. Elliot,

about A.D. 1850.

يلضفمخيرات

A portion of Tarikh i Mufazzali, a general

history brought down to the reign of Far-

rukhsiyar, A.H. 1124-1131 .

Author : Sayyid Mufazzal Khān, Jảio u

A short account of this work by Prof.

Dowson will be found in Elliot's History of

India, vol. vii. p. 141. The only known

copy of that extensive compilation , which

was found in the royal library of Lucknow,

is a folio volume of 904 pages, from which

the present transcript, as well as headings

and extracts preserved in Add. 2053 , foll. 30

-52, are derived. It begins, as shown by

the above extracts, as follows :-

ants, having lost the lower part of most pages,

is moreover defective at the end. For, al-

as many gaps in the transcript testify, and it

though the preface shows that it originally

concluded with the reign of Farrukhsiyar, it

now breaks off in the tenth year of Aurang-

zīb, A.H. 1077.

It is divided into seven Makālahs, the sub-

jects of which are, as stated in the preface,

the following :-I. Creation . II . Adam and

the Prophets. III . Muḥammad . IV. Early

kings of Persia . V. Khalifs . VI . Sultan

Mahmud, the Ghūris , etc. VII . Tīmūr and

his descendants .

The present volume comprises Maķālah

VI. and the first portion of Makalah VII. , as

follows :-

Makalah VI. The Samanis, fol . 1 a. The

Subuktiginis, fol. 10 a. The Saljūķis , to the

death of Sanjar, fol. 22 a. 'Ala ud-Din

Muḥammad Khwarazm Shah, fol . 34 b . The

Ghūris, from Saif ud-Din Sūri to 'Alā ud-Din

Muḥammad B. Sām , fol . 40 b . Kings of

India, from Taj ud-Din Ilduz to Nășir ud-

Dīn Ķabāchah, fol. 58 a . Kings of Lakh-

nauti, from Ikhtiyar ud-Din Muḥammad

Bakhtiyar to 'Ivaz Khilji, fol . 70 a. Shams

ud-Din Iltatmish and his successors down to

Nasir ud-Din Mahmud, fol. 79 a. Brief

sketch of the next following Sultans of Dehli,

fol. 91 b. The Lodis, from Bahlül to the

early part of Ibrahim's reign, A.H. 923,

fol . 95 b.

Makalah VII .

Timur, fol . 102 a.

perfect) , fol . 127 b.

Genealogy and life of

Reign of Shāhrukh (im-

The greater part of Makalah VI . is taken

from an earlier work which the compiler has

transferred bodily to his pages, leaving un-

altered, not only the name of the author,

who calls himself at the beginning of some

ɑ,sections , foll . 10 1 , 22 a , 61 a , Muhammadیرصتحمناخلضفمدیسدابعلارقحادعبنم...هللدمحلا

,1
.referencesmade in several places , follمزعلاولوانيطالسولسرمءایبنالاوحازا

The original MS. has much suffered from

B. Shadi B. Muḥammad ul-Kunduzi, but

22 b , 78 b , to Abul-Muzaffar Firūz Shāh
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(probably Firuz Shāh B. Rajab, A.H. 752- Although agreeing in the main with the last-

790) as the reigning sovereign .

It appears, however, that Muḥammad B.

Shadi himself has but slender claims to

authorship ; for his work, at least the extant

part of it, is textually transcribed, with some

omissions and transpositions, from the

Ṭabaķāt i Nāṣirī, Tabaķahs IX.-XXI. , the

writer boldly substituting his own name for

that of the real author. His only addition

seems to be an account of the Arab conquest

of Sind, which he professes to have abridged

from the Persian version made in the time

of Naşir ud-Din Ķabāchah (the Chach-

Nāmah ; see p. 290 b ) , and which he inserts

in his work, there designated as illäoglá
خيراونلاةصالخ

in his notice on the reign of thatیهاشزوریف

sovereign, fol . 61 a.

The account of the Lodis is abridged from

the Tarikh i Khānjahānī, see p . 210 a.

A translation of the rubrics of the Tarikh

i Mufazzali and of the abridged version of

the Chach Namah will be found in Add .

30,778, foll . 1-49 .

Or. 1884.

Foll. 215 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 18 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in neat Shikastah-āmīz, with

'Unvan and gold-ruled margins ; dated Zul-

hijjah, A.H. 1148 (A.D. 1736).

حوتفلاناهرب

A general history from the earliest times

to A.H. 1148.

Author : Muḥammad ' Ali B. Muḥammad

Sadik ul- Husaini un-Nishāpūrī un-Najafi,

named work, the Burhan ul-Futuḥ differs

from it in the preface, which contains a

dedication to Navvab Burhan ul-Mulk Sayyid

Sa'adat Khan, Sūbahdār of Oude (see p.

308 b), and in the arrangement of some of

its chapters. It shows, moreover, a decided

Shi'ah bias, and greater condensation in the

recent period of Indian history, especially in

the reign of Muḥammad Shah. The record

of this last reign is brought down to the

month of Zulka'dah, A.H. 1148, and concludes

with a mention of the threatening movements

of Baji Rao's forces. The same year, A.H.

1148, is repeatedly mentioned in the body of

the work, foll. 9 b, 147 a, 149 a, as the date

of composition.

The present MS. is, according to the sub-

scription, the author's autograph, and pro-

bably the presentation copy.

The Burhan ul-Futūḥ is divided into a

Mukaddimah, eighteen chapters (Bab), and a

Khatimah, as follows:-Mukaddimah treating

of various eras, fol . 9 b. I. Creation, pro-

phets, early kings and sages, fol . 11 b.

II. Muḥammad and the Imams, fol. 42 b.

III. Khalifs, fol. 65 a. IV. Rebel chiefs,

and Sayyids of Andalus, fol . 77 a. V. Per-

sian kings, in nineteen dynasties, from the

Tahiris to the Shirvānshāhis, fol . 78 a .

VI. Arab kings, fol. 96 a. VII. Kings ofthe

race of Chingizkhan, fol . 100 b . VIII. Ti-

murides of Iran and Turan, fol. 114 a.

IX. Şafavis, fol. 122 a. X. Osmanlis, fol.

140 a. XI. Shaibakis or Uzbaks , fol . 147 a.

XII. Sultans of Dehli, fol . 149 b.

Local dynasties of India, fol . 172 a.

' Ulamā in two classes, viz . the Shi'as and

Sunnis , fol. 184 aيفجنلايروباشينلاينيسحلاقداصدمحمنبیلعدمحم

Beg.مالكوهملكرالاسهلفاقهکینخسنیرتوکین

This may be called the first edition of the

work, a later and enlarged recension of which

was issued by the author under the title of

Mirat us-Ṣafa, and has been described p . 129 a.

XIII .

XIV.

XV. Sufis and Shaikhs,

fol . 193 b . XVI, Poets, fol. 193 a. XVII.

Dates of some memorable events, fol . 205 b.

XVIII . Tribes of Arabia and Persia, fol . 206 a,

Khātimah ; chronological table of dynasties,

fol . 209 a.

An account of the work and a full state-
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ment of its contents, with extracts, will be

found in Elliot's History, vol. viii . pp. 25-36.

A translation made for Sir H. Elliot of the

preface and of some extracts is preserved in

Add. 30,780, foll . 74-105.

Or. 1810.

Foll. 156 ; 84 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3½ in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the Mir'at us-Safa (see

p. 129 a) . The two following are the most

important : 1. A list of the 'Ulama , Shaikhs,

and poets noticed in Bābs XII.—XIV., foll.

9 b—22 b. 2. The latter portion of the his-

tory of the Timurides of India, from the ac-

cession of Muḥammad Shah to A.H. 1179,

foll. 26 a- 156 a.

Or. 1654 .

Foll . 140 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 9 lines , 3 in .

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 19th century.

ينامزلاردانيهاشدمحمخيرات

Account of the successors of Aurangzib,

from Bahadur Shah to the death of Shah-

jahan II . (Rafi' ud-Daulah), A.H. 1131 ; a

portion of the general history of Khwushḥal

Chand entitled Tarikh i Muḥammad-Shahi

Nadir uz-Zamānī, and described p . 128.

.Beg.ملقنوكلكزيمهمماگنههكىنعمكلمناراوسهش

This volume is endorsed Tarikh i Bahadur-

Shāhī, and it has been described under

that title in Elliot's History, vol . vii. p. 565 ,

as a separate and anonymous work. The

author's name, however, Khwushḥal Chand,

occurs in the body of the work, fol .

139 b, and an incidental reference which

he makes, fol . 9 a, to his account of the

Şubahs as contained in the Preface of the

second Makalah of " this History " (see p .

128 b) , shows clearly that the present volume

contains a portion of the same work. Ac-

cording to the summary of contents given

p. 128 a, it must be the concluding part of

the first Mațla' of Maķālah II .

Contents : Contest of Bahadur Shah with

A'zam Shah, fol. 7 a. Reign of Bahādur

Shah from his accession to his return from

the Deccan, fol . 30 b . His journey to Lahore

and his death, fol . 48 a. Struggle of his

four sons, fol . 59 b. Reign of Jahāndār

Shah, fol . 67 b. Farrukhsiyar, fol . 89 a.

Rafi' ud-Daulah, fol . 136 a.

It appears from some passages that both

the author and his father held official ap-

pointments at the Dehli court. Khwushhal

Chand states that he had been a witness of

the triumphal entry of Farruksiyar into the

capital, and, in another place, that he had

been in the 2nd and 3rd years of that reign

in the service of Sayyid Nur Khan, Mushrif

of the emperor's Ghusulkhanah, but had

left it to join his father, then appointed

Munshi of the Dīvāni of the Subah under

Fakhr ud-Din Khan. His father had pre-

viously been employed as Munshi in the

office of the emperor's Khausāmān. Ver-

sified chronograms composed by him on the

appointment of Zulfakar Khan, the accession

of Farruksiyar, etc. , are occasionally quoted.

A translation of the first part of the pre-

sent volume, ending with the accession of

Jahandar Shah, foll . 6-67, by Lt. R. P. An-

derson, is preserved in Add. 39,778 , foll .

365-401.

Or. 1826.

Foll. 150 ; 10 in . by 6 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

gold-ruled margins, about A.D. 1850.

The same portion ofthe work of Khwushḥāl

Chand. It is endorsed ,like the preceding

MS.,, and is stated to have

been transcribed from a copy belonging to

the Rajah of Alwar.

یهاشرداهب



GENERAL HISTORY. 895

Or. 1824.

Foll . 321 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

يدمحمخيرات

A Muhammadan chronicle, containing

brief notices of political events and of the

death of celebrated men, in strict chrono-

logical order from the Hijrah to A.H. 1190 .

Author : Muḥammad B. Rustam B. Ķubad

دابقنبمتسرنبدمحم

Beg.تبترملاليلجردقلاعيفريافلخرابخابتكناونع

The author's grandfather, Kubad Beg B.

'Abd ul -Jalil ul - Ḥarişi ul-Badakhshi, a

native of Ķandahār, who had received from

Aurangzib the title of Diyanat Khan, died in

Dehli A.H. 1083 (see fol. 220, and Tazkirat-

ul-Umarā, fol . 41) . His son Rustam, after-

wards Mu'tamad Khan, a man of great

erudition , served under Aurangzīb, and fell

in the Deccan wars, A.H. 1117, before the

fortress of Vankankir (see fol. 239 b) . The

author states, that, at the time of his father's

death , he had completed his nineteenth year ;

hemusttherefore have beenborn in A.H. 1098 ,

and have reached the ripe age of ninety-two

years of age in A.H. 1090, when he com-

pleted the present work, which he had

commenced, as stated in the preface, as early

as A.H. 1124. The motive which induced

him to that undertaking, was, he says, that

he had found both the Habib us-Siyar and

the Muntakhab ul-Lubab of Hasan Beg

Khaki (see p. 886 a) very deficient, and the

work of Muhammad Sadik Isfahani (see

p. 889 a) far from accurate. He then pro-

on his own knowledge and on information

derived from trustworthy persons.

The Tarikh i Muhammadi is divided into

two volumes (Mujallad) . The first contains

an introduction on the life of Muḥammad

previous to the Hijrah, and a chronicle of the

first six centuries ; the second, the remaining

portion of the history .

The present MS. contains only extracts

taken, according to a note on the fly-leaf,

from a copy belonging to Nasr Ullah Khan,

Deputy Collector of Allygurh . The extracts

are almost entirely confined to obituary

notices. Few are taken from the first

volume, foll . 6-12, or from the first half

of the second, foll. 12-45 . But from A.H.

900 to A.H. 1165 they come under consecu-

tive years, and probably present in some

parts a full transcript of the original text .

For the same period the notices relate almost

exclusively to India, and chiefly to the

empire of Dehli . From A.H. 1165 to 1190,

foll . 313-320, they become much more

scarce.

Afew detached notices, foll . 320 b—321 ₺,

with dates ranging from A.H. 1193 to 1208,

are probably due to another hand.

Or. 1871.

Foll. 35 ; 7 in. by 4 ; 15 lines, 31 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

امنناهجوريسلابل

A summary of universal history compiled

A.H. 1208.

Author: Abu Talib B. Muḥammad Tabrizi

Isfahani ceedsیناهفصایزیربتدمحمنببلاطوبا to enumerate his sources , no less than

.Begناوخدجبادعباما...نيملاعلابرهللدمحلا

ینادانناتسبد

sixty historical and biographical works,

Arabic and Persian, with the contractions

adopted for reference to each, besides other

works occasionally quoted by name.

adds that, for the latest period, he had relied

He The author, who is better known, on

account of his journey to London, as Mirzā
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Abu Talib Londoni, has been already men- long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Bhopal,

tioned p. 378 b. Jumādā I. , A.H. 1264 (A.D. 1848).

The Lubb us-Siyar comprises four books

(Bab) subdivided into chapters ( Fașl) , a table

of which is given in Elliot's History, vol . viii .

p. 298. See also an account ofthe work by

N. Bland, Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society, vol. ix. p . 47.

The present volume contains only the

preface of the work and the eighth Fasl of

Bāb Iv. , treating of the history of India.

Or. 1664.

Foll. 339 ; 12 in. by 81 ; 20 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Shavval, A.H. 1226, A.D. 1811.

امنباتفآتآرم

A general history compiled by Shahnavāz

Khan A.H. 1218. See p. 131 b, and Elliot's

History, vol. viii . p. 332.

The author became subsequently prime

minister to the nominal emperor Akbar II .

On the fly-leaf is the following notice on

him by Sir Henry Elliot :-"Shahnawaz Khan

died before 1809 or in it. He was Treasurer,

Killadar, Bakhshi, and Khansaman, and re-

ceived a monthly stipend of 2500 R."

Or. 2042.

Foll. 64 ; 11 in. by 6 ; 17 lines, 4 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, early in the 19th cen-

tury.

A portion of the preceding work, corres-

ponding to foll. 11-49 of Add. 16,697. It

comprises the greater part of the first sec-

tion of Jalvah I. and the beginning of the

second.

Or. 1624.

ابخالاعمجم
ر

A work on general history, from the

earliest times to A.H. 1220.

Author : Harsukh Rai son of Jivandās B.

Rai Basant Rai, of the Khatri tribe, s',

يرتهکموقیارتنسبیارنباسادنویجدلو

.Begنایبتحاصفنایشنمنابزرتملقياسرفهيصان

The author, who in another work, Or. 2020,

describes himself as an inhabitant of Lahore,

dedicated the present history in A.H. 1214

to his maternal uncle and preceptor, Rai

Siri Nārāyan, who had assisted him with his

advice in its composition. The date is ex-

pressed in a versified chronogram by the

words , the numerical value of which is

to be added to that of the above title . The

work was not completed, however, until

A.H. 1220. The latter date is conveyed in

another chronogram at the end by the words

and , selected, it is said, in allusion

to the victories gained in the Deccan by the

English arms in the same year.

The Majma' ul-Akhbar is divided into

eight books termed Akhbar, the contents of

which are fully stated in Elliot's " History

of India," vol. viii . p . 355-372. Their sub-

jects are as follows :-I. Laws and creeds of

the ancient Hindus and their rulers, fol . 10 a.

II . Ancient history of Persia, fol . 72 b.

III. History of the Muslims, fol . 179 b.

IV. Kings of Yaman, Iran, Turan, etc., fol .

263 b . V. The dynasties which rose after

Sultan Abu Sa'id, fol . 317 a. VI. Muslim

kings of Hindustan, from the Ghaznavis to

Shah Alam, A.H. 1220, fol . 354 b . VII . Lo-

cal dynasties of India, fol. 595 a. VIII. Ac-

count of Europe and America, according to

information supplied by Capt. Jonathan

Foll . 745 ; 9 in. by 64 ; 15 lines, 3 in. Scott, fol . 713 a.
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The seventh Akhbar, the most valuable

part of the work, comprises eleven sections

termed Khabar, several of which are brought

down to the time of composition, as follows :

I. Şubahs of the Deccan, fol. 595 b . II . Dy-

nasties of the Deccan in twelve chapters

(Makalah) , viz . 1. Bahmanis, fol . 599 a.

2. 'Adilshāhis , fol . 613 a. 3. Nizāmshāhis,

fol. 618 b. 4. Kuṭubshāhis, fol. 624 b.

5. 'Imadshahis, fol . 625 a. 6. Barīdshāhis,

fol . 626 a. 7. Khandes, fol . 626 b . 8. Mal-

vah, fol . 627 b. 9. Gujrat, fol . 631 a.

10. Marattahs down to A.H. 1220, fol. 635 b.

11. Ḥaidar Na'ik and Tīpu Sulṭān, fol . 648 a.

12. Niṇām-ul-Mulkis down to A.H. 1218 ,

fol. 651 a. III. Sharkis of Jaunpur, fol.

655 a . IV. Orissa, fol . 656 b . V. Bengal

to A.H. 1219 , fol. 657 b . VI . Ilāhābād andVI . Ilāhābād and

the rulers of Oude down to A.H. 1220, fol.

674 a. VII. Rohillas of Kat'her, fol . 696 a .

VIII . Muḥammad Khan Bangash and his

sons, fol. 700 b. IX. Jats of Akbarābād,

fol. 702.
X. Najaf Khan, fol. 707 b.

XI . Panjab and the Sikhs, foll . 709 a-

713 a.

It is stated in the subscription that this

copy had been written for the Secretary (Sir

H. Elliot) by order of Mr. Davy Joseph

Cunningham and the Navvab Faujdar Mu-

ḥammad Khan, of Bhopāl.

Extracts translated for Sir H. Elliot by

a Munshi are preserved in Add. 30,782 , foll .

234-306.

Or. 1652 and 1653.

Two uniform volumes consisting respec-

tively of foll . 500 and 548 ; 11 in. by 63 ;

17 lines, 43 in. long ; written in small and

close Nestalik, in the 19th century.

يرداهبراگدای

An encyclopædia of history, biography,

geography, arts, and sciences, compiled A.H.

1249.

VOL. III.

Author: Bahadur Singh, son of Hazārī-

Mal B. Lachhmi Chand, of the tribe of Bat'h-

nagar Kayaths called Gundlīvāl, Kijk?

لاویلدنوکبقلرگانهتبهتیاکدنچیمھچلنبلميرازهدلو

.Begنایملاعوملاعهدننیرفاهکیدزیاساپسزادعب

تسا

The author, who calls himselfan inhabitant

of Shahjahānābād, had to leave the capital

and settle in Lucknow, A.H. 1232. There

he applied himself diligently to the collection

of materials from numerous Persian, Indian,

and Arabic works, and thus grew up this

voluminous compilation, which was com-

pleted, as stated at the end, on the first

of Ramazan, A.H. 1249. The author claims

no other merit than the faithful tran-

scription of his originals ; but he has

evidently added much of his own, espe-

cially in the later period of the history of

Oude and Bengal.

An English translation of a portion of the

work by Munshi Sadāsukh Lāl is among Sir

H. Elliot's papers, Add. 30,786, foll . 292-

391. An account of the Yadgar Bahaduri,

with some extracts, will we found in his His-

tory of India, vol. viii . pp. 417-425. Sir

H. Elliot supposed that the present copy,

which appears to be unique, was the author's

autograph ; but a more attentive examina-

tion discloses clerical errors which can only

be ascribed to a copyist.

The Yadgar i Bahaduri consists of four

books (Saniḥah), subdivided into Dāstāns, as

follows :-

Sāniḥah I. History of the prophets from

Adam to Muḥammad, Or. 1652, fol . 2 a .

Sāniḥah II. , in seven Dāstāns-1 . The

early Khalifs , fol. 23 a. 2. The twelve

Imāms, fol. 26 a. 3. Umayyades, fol . 29 b.

4. Abbasides, fol . 35 b. 5. Isma'ilis of Egypt

and Kūhistan, and Karmațites, fol . 49 a.

6. Royal Sayyids , fol. 57 a. 7. Sharifs of

Mecca and Medina, fol . 58 b.

D
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Sāniḥah III . , in seven Dāstāns- 1 . Philo-

sophers of Greece, fol. 58 6, of the early

period of Islamism, fol . 68 b, of Europe, fol .

70 b, of Iran , fol . 75 a, of India, fol . 85 b , and

modern physicians, fol . 92 b. 2. Companions

of Muḥammad, fol . 97 a. 3. Their successors

(Tabi'in and Tubba') , fol. 98 b. 4. Shaikhs,

in four Ķisms, viz. Sunnis, fol . 100 a, Shi'is,

fol. 145 b, Sufis of Iran, fol . 149 a, Hindu

devotee sand sects, fol . 158 a. 5. 'Ulama of

Islam in chronological order, fol. 255 a.

The sixth Dastan comprises a great variety

of subjects classed under twenty heads, as

follows :-1. Arab poets, fol. 265. 2. Per-

sian poets, in loose chronological order, ib .

3. On various kinds of writing and the letters

of the alphabet, fol . 296 a. 4. Rekhtah

poets, fol . 298 a. 5. On metre, rhyme, and

poetical figures, fol. 308 a . 6. Physiognomy

(Firasat), fol . 317 a. 7. Interpretation of

dreams, fol . 323 a. 8. The art of regulating

the breath as practised by Hindu Jogis, fol.

330 b. 9. Astrology, fol . 333 a. 10. Hindu

music, fol. 348 a. 11. Agriculture, fol . 360 a.

12. Architecture , fol . 364 a. 13. The art of

the ironsmith, fol. 366 a. 14. Carpentry,

fol. 366 b. 15. Commerce, fol. 368 a.

16. Painting, fol . 368 b. 17. Talismans , fol.

369 b. 18. Magic, fol. 375 b. 19. Various

handicrafts, fol. 378 b. 20. Wise sayings,

witticisms, and anecdotes, fol. 383 b .

The seventh Dastan, which, according to

the preface, was to treat of celebrated Mus-

lims not included in the above classes, is

wanting.

Saniḥah IV. consists of a Mukaddimah de-

fol. 466 a. Berar, fol. 467 b . Mālvah, fol .

469 a. Ajmir, fol. 470 a. Gujrat, fol . 474 a.

Tattah, fol. 479 b . Multan, fol . 480 b . Kā-

bul, fol . 482 b . Ķandahār, fol . 485 a. Kash-

Ben-
mir, fol . 486 a. Ilāhābād, fol . 489 b .

gal and Orissa, fol . 500 b.- Islands of the

globe, Or. 1653, fol . 7 a, including England,

foll . 15 a-23 b, and America, foll . 35 b—38 a.

Fasl 1. Kings of Iran, classed under the

following heads :-Early kings , fol . 38 a.

Kings of Sistan, fol. 87 b . Şaffaris , fol . 90 a.

Kings of Tabistan, fol . 91 b . Tahiris, fol.

94 a. Dailamis, fol . 95 a . Ghaznavis, fol .

97 b. Saljūķis of Iran and Kirman, fol . 103 a.

Atabaks of Azarbaijan, Fārs, and Luristan,

fol . 107 b. Ghūris, fol. 108 b . Karākhitais

of Kirman, 110 b . Īlkhānis and Īlkānis, fol.

111 a, Kurts, fol. 115 a. Sarbadārs, fol . 115 b.

Injus, fol. 117 a. Muzaffaris, ib. Timur

and his successors, fol . 119 b. Shirvan and

Daghistan, fol . 120 b . Zulkadr, fol . 121 b.

Kara-Kuyunlus and Ak-kuyunlus , ib . Şa-

favis, fol . 123 a . Ghilzais, fol. 126 b . Af-

shārs, i.e. Nadir Shah and his successors down

to the time of Karim Khan, fol . 127 b.

Abdalis down to Kamran Shah, fol . 147 b .

Zands and Kājārs down to Fath 'Ali Shah,

fol. 150 b.

fol . 151 b. Kings of Babylon and Assyria, fol .

Fasl 2. Kings of the Arabs, viz . 'Adites,

153 a. Himyaris, Ghassānis, &c. , fol . 155 a .

Abyssinians, fol . 162 b. Karmatites, fol .Abyssinians, fol . 162 b.

163 b. Ayyubis of Yaman, fol . 165 b.

Ḥamdānis, fol . 166 a.

Fasl 3. Greek kings and Roman emperors,

voted to geography, and eight Fasls treating fol . 167 a. Saljūķis of Rūm, fol . 174 b. Os-

of history, as follows :-

manlis, fol. 175 a.

Mukaddimah. The seven climates, fol.
Fasl 4. Egypt and Syria. Pharaos and

402 a.
Countries and cities of the world kings of Israel , fol . 178 b . Ikhshidis, fol .

known to the Muslims, fol . 404 b, of Europe, 181 a . Saljūkis and Atabaks of Syria, fol .

433 a, and of India, fol. 439 a. This last 181 b. Ayyubis and Mamlūks, fol. 182 a.

section includes separate accounts of the fol- Fașl 5. Maghrib, in seventeen dynasties,

lowing Subahs : Agrah, fol. 448 b . Oude, from the Umayyades of Spain to the Sharifs

fol. 459 b. Daulatābād, fol . 463 a . Khandes, of Fez, fol. 183 b .
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Fașl 6. Turkistan. Early kings, fol . 191 a.

Chingiz Khan, fol . 197 b . Descendants of

Jūji, fol. 203 b . Descendants of Chaghatai,

fol . 206 a . Īlkānis , and Chūpānis, fol . 211a.

Tughātīmūris, fol . 212 a. Sāmānis, fol . 212 b.

Khāns of Turkistan, Bughra Khān, etc., fol .

213 6. Khwarazmshāhis, fol. 214 a. Timur

and his successors, fol. 217 b. Uzbaks in

Turan, Khwārazm, and Badakhshan, fol.

229 a.

Fașl 7. Europe. Creeds, manners, and

institutions of the Europeans, fol . 230 b .

Fașl 8. India. Castes, laws, manners, and

mythology of the Hindus, fol . 253 a. Early

Rajahs, fol . 276 a. Rajputs, fol . 282 b. Mus-

lim conquest, fol . 287 a. Slaves ofthe Ghūris,

fol. 288 b. Khiljis, fol . 292 b. Tughluk-

shahis, fol. 295 b . Khizirkhānis, fol . 299 b .

Lodis, fol . 301 a. Sūrs, fol . 303 b. Timurides,

from Babar to the accession of Akbar II..

fol. 308 a. Malvah, fol . 391 b. Deccan,

fol . 398 a. Khandes, fol. 412 a. Samaris of

Malivar (Malabar) , fol . 413 b . Hurmuz, fol .

415 a. Maisūr, fol . 416 a . Bījānagar, fol .

420 a. Marattahs, ib. Nizams of Haidara-

bād, fol. 423 b. Gujrāt, fol . 426 b. Ajmir,

Rajputs, and Jāts, fol. 433 b . Tattah, fol .

438 b. Lahore, fol. 441 b. Kashmir, fol.

442 b . Tibet, fol . 450 b. Kabul, fol . 451 b .

Bengal, fol. 452 b. Benares, fol . 490 a.

Jaunpur, fol . 491 b. Oude under the early

Rājahs, and history of Rama, fol . 492 b ; the

Oude dynasty from Burhan ul-Mulk Sa'adat

Khan to the time of composition, fol. 498 a.

Rules of conduct and useful advice to kings

and Vazīrs, fol . 522 a.

At the end of several sections, as Or. 1653,

foll . 151 , 178, 191 , etc., A.H. 1248 is stated

to be the current year, but later dates appear

in marginal additions, as A.H. 1252, fol.

452 b . At the end are found a table of

chapters, fol . 544 , and an alphabetical index

of geographical names, foll . 545-548.

Or. 1970.

Foll . 93 ; 11½ in . by 8 ; 18 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Shikastah, in the 19th cen-

tury.

خيراوتلاعماج

A general history, compiled A.H. 1250.

Author : Kāzi Fakir Muḥammad B. Ķāzī

Muhammadیضاقنبدمحمریقفیضاق Rizan

اضردمحم

.Begتیدمصهاگرابراوازستیاغیبشیاتس

This work has been printed in Calcutta,

1836, and reprinted, with a preface by the

author's son 'Abd ul-Latif Khan, member of

the Council of Bengal, Lucknow, 1874.

The editor, who describes his father as a

man of great learning and piety, states that

he lived in Calcutta, highly honoured by the

men in power, and died there at the age of

seventy, A.D. 1844.

In his own preface the author, who calls

himself an inhabitant of Rajahpur, parganah

of Santur, chaklah of Bhūsnah, Bengal, says

that he had been addicted from his youth to

the study of history, and, after giving a list

of thirteen well-known works as his autho-

rities, fixes the date of the present compila-

tion , A.H. 1250, in a versified chronogram

by,بختنممیاقداب the words

The Jami' ut-Tavārikh is divided into four-

teen Fasls, as follows : I. Creation . II . Pro-

phets . III. Philosophers. IV. Early kings

of Persia. V. Muḥammad. VI. The first

Khalifs. VII . Imams. VIII. Umayyades. IX.

Abbasides. X. Dynasties contemporary with

the Abbasides, in nineteen Guftārs . XI.

Khans of Turkistan, and Moghuls. XII . Ti-

murides, Marattahs, rulers of Oude and

Bengal. XIII. Geography. XIV. Hindus

and local dynasties of India ; America.

A brief account of the work, with an ex-

tract, will be found in Elliot's History,

vol. viii. pp. 425-429 .

D 2
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The present volume, which has neither The essay was written, as stated in the

title nor author's name, contains only de- preamble, by desire of Sir H. Elliot. The

tached portions of the work, viz . Guftārs 6 historical questions discussed are the follow-

and 7 of Fasl X. , treating of the Ghaznavis ing : -Did Maḥmud reach Benares ? Causes

and Ismailis (Lucknow edition, pp. 190 of the dismissal of the Vazir Hasan Mimandi .

196) , fol. 3.— Fașl XII. ( ib . , pp . 277-290) , | When did the Sultans of Ghūr embrace Is-

fol . 44.-Guftārs 12-14 of Fașl X. , treat- lamism, and Muḥammad Suri take Ghaznin ?

ing of the Ghūrīs and the kings of Dehli Causes of Chingiz Khān's invasion. Lame-

(ib. pp . 213-222) , fol . 63 . ness of Timur . Defeat of Shah Manṣur by

Timur. Conquest of Fars and Kirman by

Timur . Doubtful points in the history of

Humayun, Akbar, Jahangir ; and lastly the

rebellion and flight of Muḥammad Akbar.

Another MS. , Or. 1748, contains the pre-

face, the fourteenth Guftar of Fasl X., and

the account of America.

Or. 1784.

Foll. 96 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins, probably A.H. 1263 (A.D. 1847.)

رهاوجلانزخم

A compendium of universal history.

Author : Muḥammad Sadik, poetically

The authorities quoted are the following :

Rauzat us-Safa, Mir'āt i Mas'ūdī, Ṭabaķāt i

Naṣiri, Zafar Namah, Akbar Namah, Mir'āt

ul-Asrar by ' Abd ur-Rahman Chishti, Laṭa'if

i Ashrafi, Tārīkh i Ķarā- Khita'i by Sulṭān

Aḥmad B. Muḥammad Muzaffar, Tūzuk i

Timūri, Haft Iklim , ' Alamārai ' Abbāsī, Va-

ķā'i i Jahāngīrī, Maășir i ' Alamgiri, and

Khāfi Khan.

surnamed,رتخابصلختمقداصدمحم Akhtar

Begرادقمزارتنوزفاساپسودمحرهاوزرهاوج

This meagre abridgment of Oriental his-

tory was written A.H. 1263 at the request

of Sir H. M. Elliot, whom the author had met

in 'Aligarh, and to whom it is dedicated . It

consists of a dry enumeration of reigns , and

contains no original matter. The Timurides

of India, with which it concludes, are the

only dynasty which is brought down to the

author's time.

Or. 2045.

Foll. 17 ; 10 in. by 63; 14 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

A critical essay on conflicting statements

of historians.

Author : Sayyid Hasan ' Ali, ime due

THE GHAZNAVIS.

Or. 1888.

Foll. 445 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

ينيما

A Persian translation of the Yamini, or

history of Amir Subuktigin and Sultan Maḥ-

mud, by ' Utbi (see p . 157 a).

Translator : Muḥammad Karamat 'Ali

Dihlavi,يولهدىلعتماركدمحم

.Begیزارطنخسناتسنمچتوارطزاسپ

The preface, foll . 3-7, is chiefly taken up

with a wordy panegyric onMahārājah Chandū

,Lal (Divan of the Nizam of HaidarabadتایاورفالتخابلمتشمهکارجذومننیاBeg

نیخروم A.D. 1818-43 ; see p. 326 a) . The trans-
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MS. The last eight lines of the printed

text, omitted by Bindrāban, as also in the

following MS. , have been added by another

hand on a separate leaf.

lator states that he had proceeded on purpose | occupies pp. 374-389, is wanting in the

from Dehli to Ḥaidarābād in order to pre-

sent his work as a humble offering to that

munificent patron, by whom he had been

graciously received. Sir H. Elliot writes

on the fly-leaf:-"Moluvee Md Karamut

Ali is judge of the Foujdaree Adalut in

Hyderabad."

The translation, which follows closely the

wording of the original, is freely interspersed

with lexicographical and historical annota-

tions by the translator, distinguished by the

headingةدئاف.

The above title is derived from Amin

ul-Millah, one of the honorific surnames

of Sultan Mahmud. See Elliot's History,

vol. ii . p . 15.

Or. 1925.

Foll. 387 ; 10 in. by 62 ; 17 lines, 3ğ in.

long ; written in neat Shikastah-āmīz, with

gold-ruled margins, apparently in the 17th

century.

يقهيبخيرات

The history of Sultan Mas'ud Ghaznavi

by Abul-Fazl Baihaķī ; see p . 158 b .

On fol. 302 b is found the following note.

pencilled by Sir H. Elliot :-" From there I

have taken the sheet sent to Mr. Morley,"

and at the top of the next-following leaf,

fol. 303, which had been detached from the

volume, is written by the same hand "My

Agra copy."

Or. 1928 .

Foll. 398 ; 10 in. by 5 ; 19 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in neat Nestalik, apparently in

the 17th century.

The same work.

This copy was defective at the beginning,

theلاحمکحهکنانجیدنتفایرد first words being

و
هدهاشم

(printed edition, p . 4, line 9) ; but

the deficiency has been supplied by a later

hand. At the passage corresponding to

p . 498, where there is a gap in all known

copies, a page and a half have been left

blank, and the copyist states in a marginal

note that the same lacuna occurred in the

MS. from which he was transcribing : Jos

تسروطنیمهمه.

The last leaf of the MS. is lost . Fol. 397,

now the last, ends with the words

867, line 20) . The missing portion, i.e. the

last eight lines, have been supplied , on a leaf

inserted at the end, from a MS. belonging

to the Paris Library.

This copy is carefully written and cor-

rected, apparently by the same hand as the

Safar Namah of Naṣir B. Khusrau, Add.

18,418 ; see p. 379 b. Considerable gaps in , a Juli and (printed edition, p .

the original text have been filled up for Sir

H. Elliot by a scribe called Bindraban, who

completed his task in July, 1849. The more

extensive of these later additions are foll.

26-42 (corresponding to pp . 54-91 of the

Calcutta edition) , foll . 58-66 (pp. 128-

148 ) , foll . 310-327 (pp. 701-741) , and

the latter part of the volume, foll . 367-

386 (pp.
827-867) .

The contents agree with those of the

printed edition ; but the Persian translation

of Arabic documents, which in the latter

On the first page is a short notice in the

handwriting of Ziyă ud-Din Khān (of Lohārū ,

near Dehli ; see p . 446 b) , the former owner

of the MS. , containing the dates of some

leading events mentioned by Baihaki. In

the same place is found the following note

pencilled by Sir H. Elliot :-" Returned by

Mr. Morley."
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Or. 1927.

Foll. 301 ; 10 in. by 51 ; 27 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in small and close Nestalik,

in the 17th century.

The same work.

The beginning and end of this copy tally

exactly with those of the printed edition ,

with which its contents agree. On the first

page is a Persian note by Kul Muhammad

Zāhid, stating that he had bought the MS.

in Shāhjahānābād, A.H. 1076, for fifteen

rupees.

Two Hindustani letters, written to Sir H.

Elliot, and dated Agra, 21 May, 1849, are

appended to the volume, the first by Maulavi

Sana ud-Din Ahmad, of Badayun, offering

the MS. for Sir H. Elliot's acceptance, the

second by Maulavi Sadid ud- Din, first pro-

fessor of Arabic in the Agra Madrasah, in

recommendation of the writer of the first

letter.

At the end is a table, drawn up by Mr.

Morley, of the rubrics of the present copy

compared with those of his own MS.

Or. 1926.

Foll . 418 ; 11 in. by 62 ; 16 and 21 lines,

4 in. long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th

century.

Another copy of the same work, made up

of two portions written by different scribes.

The first, foll . 4-203, begins like Or. 1928 ,

with the words Júlia , and

extends from p. 4, line 9, to p. 402 , line 9,

of the printed edition. The second, foll. 1,

2, and 204-418, supplies the deficiencies of

the first. In the latter portion, as in Or.

1928, the last eight lines of the printed text

are wanting.

MOGHULS.

Or. 1878.

Foll . 146 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, A.H. 1267 (A.D.

1851).

صوخیرات
فا

A portion of the fourth volume of Tarikh

i Vasṣaf ; see p. 161 v. It begins with

and ends withتانموسحتفردthe heading

the account of the downfall of the Ismailis,

corresponding to foll. 366 b—488 a of Add.

23,517.

Or. 1715.

Foll. 267 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

يديشرخيرات

History of the Khans of Moghulistan, by

Mirza Haidar Dughlät ; see p . 164 b.

There is a considerable gap in the first

Daftar, fol. 9 b ; it extends from the account

of the adoption of Islamism by Tughluktimūr

to the end of the reign of Yūnus Khan, and

corresponds to foll . 10 b-70 b of the com-

plete copy, Add. 24,090 . The second Daftar,

whichwhich begins on fol . 32 a, wants the

epilogue , which occupies the last two

pages of the MS. above-mentioned.

A subscription, transcribed from an earlier

MS. , shows that the latter had been written

by order of the Safavi prince Abul- Fatḥ

Sultan Muḥammad (see p. 133 b) for Shah

' Alam. The present copy is the transcript

of a MS. belonging to the Navvab ofJhajhar.

See Elliot's History, vol. v. , p. 129.

Or. 1956.

Foll. 10; 9 in. by 5 ; 19 lines, 3 in. long;

written in Shikastah-āmīz, apparently in the

17th century.
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Extracts from the first Daftar of the pre-

ceding work, with a short notice by Nayyir

i Rakhshan (Ziyā ud- Din Khan), dated

October, 1851 .

Or. 1951 .

Foll. 11 ; 12 in. by 7 ; about 20 lines, 6 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Abstract of the Tarikh i Rashidi.

AFGHANS.

Or. 1637.

Foll. 239 ; 9 in. by 64 ; 15 lines, 31 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

17th century.

یناغفانزخم

History of the Afghans, by Ni'mat Ullah ;

see p. 212 a.

Contents : Bab I., fol. 5 a. Bāb II.,

fol. 10 b.

fol. 41 b.

fol. 182 b.

Bab. III., fol. 26 a.

Daftar II. , fol . 80 a.

Daftar I.,

Daftar III. ,

Khātimah, fol . 221 a.TIMUR.

Or. 1727.

Foll . 329 ; 93 in. by 63 ; 23 lines, 43 in.

long ; written in Naskhi, with gold- ruled

margins, apparently in the 15th century.

همانرفظ

Zafar-Namah, a history of Timur by Sharaf

ud-Din 'Ali Yazdi ; see p. 173 a.

Or. 1790.

Foll. 263 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 5 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ' Unvan and

ruled margins ; dated Shavval, A.H. 1265

(A.D. 1849).

رومیتریماتاظوفلم

The memoirs of Amir Timur, with the

Institutes, and the Designs and Enterprises,

translated by Abu Talib Ḥusaini ; see pp .

177-180 .

This copy was written, as stated in the

subscription, by order of Capt. Joseph Davy

Cunningham (in Bhopal).

Copyist:لونراننطوتمهللانامادمحم

Or. 1638.

Foll. 214 ; 9 in. by 61 ; 15 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Lohārū,

the 20th year of Shah Alam (A.H. 1192 ,

A.D. 1778) .

Another copy of the same work, wanting

the Khatimah.

Contents : Bab I., fol. 5 a.

Bab III. , fol. 23 a.

Daftar II. , fol . 75 a.

10 a.

38 b.

fol. 174 a.

Or. 1636.

Bab II., fol .

Daftar I. , fol.

Daftar III. ,

Foll. 401 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 11 lines , 4 in .

long ; written in large and fair Nestalik,

with 'Unvans and gold-ruled margins ;

dated Ramazan, A.H. 1229 (A.D. 1814).

Another copy of the same work.

The contents are in substantial agreement

with those of Add. 21,911 , and are similarly

divided, as follows :-Bab I. , fol . 4 b. Bab II.,

fol. 14 a. Bab III., fol. 38 b. Daftar I.,

fol. 66 b. Daftar II., fol . 130 b . Daftar III. ,

fol. 312 b. Khātimah, fol. 374 b . But the

headings of some of these divisions have

been altered or omitted.
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The MS. wants the first three lines, for

which a spurious beginning of one line has

been substituted, and presents a lacuna of

three or four pages after the first line of

fol. 4 a.

Or. 2006.

Foll . 101 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 16 lines, 4 in.

long; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumāda II. ,

A.H. 1200 (A.D. 1786) .

A history of Shir Shah designated in the

It isیهاشریشخیراوتباتکsubscription as

the second Daftar of the preceding work, cor-

responding to foll. 84-172 of Add. 21,911 .

Or. 1635.

Foll . 73 ; 6 in. by 34 ; 9 lines, 2 in . long ;

written in Nestalik, in the 19th century.

باسنالاةصالخ

the Beglerbegis who governed Kandahār for

the Safavis. The following are the principal

of these hereditary chiefs : Zirak, fol . 6 b,

Fūfal, fol . 9 b , Khizr Khan , fol . 27 a , Shir

Khan and his cousin Shah Husain Khān,

fol . 30 b, Sarmast Khan, fol. 44 a, Sultan,

fol. 46 b, Daulat Khan, fol . 48 b, and the

latter's son Rustam Khan, fol. 52 b . This

last, having been put to death by the Begler-

begi, was replaced by Khwajah Mir Vais

Khān, a Ghilzai, with whose rise the history

comes abruptly to a close.

II. Foll . 57-79. A sketch of the gene-

alogy of the Afghans, and of the kings they

gave to India, without author's name.

Beg.

-

ناناغفالاوحارکذردتسیاهلاسرنیا

It is divided into four chapters (Bāb) as

follows : I. Genealogy of the Afghans,

traced from the patriarch Jacob to 'Abd ur-

Rashid, fol . 57 a. II. Migration of the

Afghans to India under Maḥmūd Ghaznavi

and Shihab ud-Din Ghūrī, fol . 62 a. III . Af-

Genealogy of the Afghans, by Ḥāfiz Raḥ- ghan kings in India, from Bahlūl to ‘Adli,

mat; see p. 212 b.

This copy is imperfect ; it wants the latter

part of the chapter on the Sayyids and the

last two chapters, Eg. 1104 , foll . 89 a—128 a.

On the first page is the following note in

Sir H. Elliot's handwriting : "From a copy

in the Lucknow Topkhana written in 1182."

Or. 1877.

Foll. 85 ; 6 in. by 44 ; 12 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins, apparently in the 18th century.

I. Foll. 2-56. An account of the de-

scendants of Abdal son of Tarin, without

preface or author's name.

.Beg.رسپهس نیرتزانیرتدلولادبادالوانایبردرکذ

The work treats of the successive chiefs of

the Abdāli tribe, and records at some length,

but without any dates, their dealings with

fol. 64 a. IV. Genealogy of the tribes issued

from 'Abd ur- Rashid, fol . 70 b.

The work was probably written in the

time of Nadir Shah, whose conquest of

Kandahar is recorded, fol. 76 ; but it makes

no mention of the Durrani dynasty.

Foll . 80-83 contain a fragment treating

of the death of Muhammad and of some

verses (Persian) composed by Fatimah on

that occasion.

Or. 1662.

Foll. 190 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz ; dated

Dharpūr, Zilah of A'zamābād, June , A.D.

1826.

يهاشنيسح

A history of the Durrani dynasty from its

origin to A.H. 1212 .
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Author : Imām ud-Din Chishti, who afterwards presented it as his own com-

position to Mr. Lumsden in Lucknow, and

received the rewards due to the author.

The Husain Shāhī is noticed in Morley's

Catalogue, p . 76, under the heading

یتشچ

.Beg.تسایهاشدابراوازسدعيبءانثودحيبدمح

The author states in the preface that he

went A.H. 1211 to Lahore, where Shahzamāna do Paoli Luw . A very similar

then held his court, and from thence pro-

ceeded with the king's army to Peshawur,

where he devoted his leisure to the com-

position of a history of that prince and his

family. On his return to Lucknow at the

end of A.H. 1212, he had the honour of

showing the work to an illustrious and

holy Sayyid, Khwajah Abu Muḥsin Husain

Chishti ul-Husainī ul-Maudūdī, who was

pleased to approve it, and to communicate

to him a rough draught in his possession

of a history of Aḥmad Shah and Timur

Shāh . He then drew up the substance of

this other work in plain and easy Persian,

added it, in compliance with the Sayyid's

desire, to his own composition, and gave to

the whole, in honour of that holy per-

sonage, the title of Husain Shāhī. It was

completed, as stated at the end, in Lucknow

on the 10th of Jumada I. , A.H. 1213.

Contents :-History of Aḥmad Shah, fol .

4 b. History of Timur Shah, fol. 56 a.

History of Shahzamān , brought down to the

14th of Sha'bān, A.H. 1212, fol . 98 b . No-

tices onthe Amirs of his court, fol . 139 b.

Description of the Panjab and of the routes

leading from Peshawur to Kabul, Kandahār

and Herat, fol . 153 b . Notices on the rela-

tives and ancestors of Khwajah Abu Muḥsin

Husain, fol . 173 b. Account of the Kāfirs

and the Uzbaks, fol . 182 b.

In the subscription the work is called

یهاشدمحاخیراوت

The author says in conclusion that a

detailed description of the routes from Dehli

to the Panjab, written by him from his own

observation, had been taken from him in

Peshawur by a certain Raḥm 'Ali Jamālpūrī,

VOL. 11.

work, described by M. Schefer in his Histoire

de l'Asie Centrale, p . 280, under the title

of Tarikh i Aḥmad, is said to have been

written by Muḥammad 'Abd ul-Karim Mun-

shi for 'Abd ur-Raḥmān Khān son of Ḥājī

Muḥammad Raushan Khān.

Or. 1663.

Foll . 334 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 11 lines, 34 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

I. Foll. 1-209. Another copy of the

preceding work.

On the first page is written, in the hand

of Sir H. Elliot, " From a copy in the posses-

sion of Nuwab Tukee Khan of Hafiz Rah-

met's family."

-ahis211-333يريگملاعهمانرفظ.II. Foll

tory of the first five years of the reign of

Aurangzib, by ' Akil Khan ; see pp. 265 a

and 699 a.

Or. 1796.

Foll. 89 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik in the

19th century.

Memoirs of Shuja' ul-Mulk Shāh, king of

Afghanistan, written by himself.

Beg.اهتنايبيركشودحیبساپسوسایقیبدمح

The royal author says in the preamble that

he intended to write an account of the wars

in which he had been engaged, from his ac-

cession at the age of seventeen years in A.H.

1216, to the " current year,” A.H. 1241 .

The present copy is imperfect at the end ,

E
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It concludes with an account of the stay of

Shuja' ul-Mulk in Shikarpur, of the advance

of 'Azim Khan's force against him, and of his

return to Ludhiyānah (A.H. 1235-6 ) .

The text is destitute of dates ; they were

probably given in the headings, which have

not been entered .

Shuja's autobiography is frequently quoted

by Kaye in his history of the war in Af-

ghanistan , vol . i. pp. 27-115. It is also

mentioned in Elphinstone's Caubul, p . 351 .

GENERAL HISTORY OF INDIA.

Or. 2274 .

Foll. 447 ; 121 in. by 7 ; 21 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently about

the close of the 16th century.

یهاشربکاتاقبط

pre-

Tabakāt i Akbarshahi, a general history of

India, by Nizam ud-Din Aḥmad; see p . 220 a.

This copy wants about forty leaves at the

beginning. The lacuna extends from the

face to the reign of Mu'izz ud-Din Kaikubād

in the first Tabakah ; it corresponds to foll.

5-45 of Add. 6543. The Khatimah consists

of only seven lines.

This MS . was once the property of Tafazzul

Husain Khan, Ra'is of Farrukhābād, whose

name appears on the first page.

Or. 1901 .

Foll. 667 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in. long ;

written in small Nestalik, dated Calcutta,

A.D. 1854.

A transcript of the preceding MS. , supple-

mented at the beginning by fifty leaves,

copied from a MS. belonging to the Asiatic

Society of Bengal.

Add . 1704 .

Foll. 556 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 15 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

بختنم
خيراوتلا

A history of India by 'Abd ul-Ķādir Ba-

da'uni ; see p. 222 b ; transcribed for Sir H.

Elliot by his Munshi Maulabakhsh.

Or. 1971 .

Foll. 17 ; 10 in. by 8 ; written by various

hands, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the preceding work.

Or. 1650.

Foll . 399 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 33 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz , apparently

in the 17th century.

خيراوتلاةدبز

A general history of India, by Nur ul-

Hakk Dihlavi ; see p. 224 b .

This copy differs somewhat in its arrange-

ment from the previously described MS . ,

Add. 10,580. The contents are as fol-

lows : Kings of Dehli , fol . 11 b . Bābar and

his successors, fol . 90 b . Mālvah, fol. 272 a.

Gujrat, fol . 307 a. Deccan, fol . 336 b.

Kashmir, fol . 356 a. Tattah and Sind,

fol. 373 a. Multan, fol . 380 a. Bengal,

fol. 381 a . Jaunpūr, fol. 394 b .

The beginning and the latter part of the

MSS. , foll . 5-20, and 272-399, are in a

later hand-writing. The subscription is dated

Lucknow, September, 1848. An imperfect

table of contents, fol . 3, is prefixed.

Or. 1903.

Foll. 132 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines , 2 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, about A.H. 1850.

نيطالسلسلاجم

A short history of the kings of Dehli and
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of the Deccan dynasties, from the Muḥam- | India, fol . 114 a, and of the history of Kash-

madan conquest to the accession of Shah- mir, fol. 118 a.

jahān.

Author : Muḥammad Sharif un-Najafi,

[sic] ىفحنلا

.Begارىدوجولابجاورمدعيبىاتثودجيبدمح

The author was born in the Deccan,

where he spent the first five-and-twenty |

years of his life. He had travelled, he says,

in company with his father through its five

provinces, and had afterwards successively

visited in an official capacity Gujrat,

Mālvah, Ajmir, Dehli, Agra, the Panjab,

Sind, and Kashmir. He had proceeded to

the last country in the train of Jahāngīr,

and under the command of Ķāsim Khan,

A.H. 1031. See foll. 106 a, 115 b, and

117 a.

He states in the preface that detailed his-

tories of the Sultans of Dehli had been

written by Ziya'i Barani (p. 333 b) , Ķāzī

Iyaz Pādishāhī ( ? ) , and ' Abd ul-Ķādir

(p . 222 b) , but that, as in "these busy times "

no one had leisure to read those voluminous

works, he had been induced, notwithstanding

his pressing avocations, to draw up the pre-

sent compendium. A.H. 1037 is mentioned,

fol. 114 a, as the current year, but, at the

end, A.H. 1038 is fixed in a versified chrono-

gram by the words

date of composition .

as the

The workis not divided into chapters. The

contents are as follows : Ghaznavis, fol . 4 a.

Ghūris, fol. 7 a. Jalal ud-Din Firuz Shah

Khilji and his successors, fol. 16 a. Ghiyaş

ud-Din Tughlak Shah, etc. , fol . 33 b . Khizr

Khan, etc., fol . 49 a . Bahlul, etc., fol . 53 b .

Bābar and the Sur dynasty, fol. 63 b-133 a.

Respecting Akbar, Jahangir and Shāhja-

han, little more is given than a record of

their accession, foll . 103-105 . The rest of

the volume contains a brief sketch of the

Bahmanis and the local dynasties of the

Deccan, fol. 106 a, of the fourteen Subahs of

An account of the work, with some ex-

tracts, will be found in Sir Henry Elliot's

History, vol. vii . pp. 134-140, where the

author is called Muḥammad Sharif Hanafi.

Other extracts, relating chiefly to Kashmir,

and translated by a Munshi, are preserved in

Add. 30,779, foll . 92-102.

Or. 1817.

Foll. 165 ; 10 in . by 61 ; 15 lines , 3½ in .

long; written in Shikastah-āmiz ; dated Ra-

jab, A.H. 1196 (A.D. 1782) .

خيراوتلابل

A general history of India brought down

to A.H. 1101 , by Rai Bindraban ; see p . 228 b.

Or. 1923.

Foll. 20 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 13 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the preceding work, with a

table of contents .

Or. 1625.

Foll . 270 ; 10 in. by 63 ; 19 lines, 4 in .

long; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Murādābād, Zulka'dah, the first year of Ah-

mad Shah (A.H. 1161, A.D. 1748).

ةصالخ
خيراوتلا

A general history of India, brought down

to the accession of Aurangzib, by Sujān

Rai ; see p . 230 a.

Or. 1736.

Foll. 356 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

The same work.

E 2
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Or. 1875.

Foll . 130 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Shikastah-āmīz ;

dated Benares, Rabi' I., A.H. 1237, A.D.

1821.

The first portion of the preceding work,

without the preface, corresponding to Add.

5559, foll. 9 b- 128 b.

Or. 1924.

Foll. 31 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Preface and headings of the same work,

with a few extracts.

In the preface, fol. 3 a , the author desig-

nates himself as Sujan Singh Dhir, inhabitant

ofهلایپهبصقنکاسریهد Patiyalah هگنسناجس

The extracts conclude with the record of

the death of Aurangzib.

Or. 1795.

Foll. 249 ; 94 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 33 in .

long ; written in Shikastah-āmiz, appar
ently

in the 18th century.

یهاشدمحمنشلگتفه

A general history of India, from the ear-

liest times to A.H. 1132.

Author : Muḥammad Hādī, entitled Kām-

varناخروماكببطاخملايداهدمحم Khan

تردقهكنيقتمللةبقاعلاونيملاعلابر

هللدمحلا
Beg. äly well , alla

Kāmvar Khan has already been mentioned ,

p. 274 b, as the author of Tazkirat us- Salāțin

Chaghata. According to Muḥammad Bakhsh ,

who in his history of the successors of Au-

rangzib, Or. 1832, fol . 44, has made use of

the account of Muḥammad Shah's reign by

Kāmvar Khan, the latter was a Hindu con-

verted to Islamism, whose original name was

Chandīdās. His supposed identity with

Muḥammad Hādī, the continuator of the Me-

moirs of Jahāngīr, who nowhere assumes the

title of Kamvar Khan, is extremely doubtful.

The author states in the preface that after

many years spent in the imperial service,

which he had entered in the reign of Aurang-

zib, he had, through the favour of the Vazir

'Inayat Ullah Khan (see p. 270 b ) , obtained

leave to depart from His Majesty's stirrup ,

and to retire to the capital, where he was

once more free to devote himself to his be-

loved historical studies. Having met at that

time with a sad bereavement, he sought to

relieve his distracted mind by applying him-

self to the present work, which he wrote, as

appears from incidental mentions of the cur-

rent year (foll. 143 b, 218 a) , in A.H. 1132 .

Compare Elliot's History, vol . viii. pp . 13-16.

The author follows Firishtah, and, for the

later period, Lubb ut-Tavārīkh (see p . 228 b) ,

as his principal authorities.

The Haft Gulshan is divided, as its name

implies, into seven rose-beds (Gulshan) , some

of which are subdivided into rose-bushes

(Gulbun), as follows :-

Gulshan I. Gulbun 1. Kings of Dehli, from

the earliest times to Bābar. (At the end the

author states his intention of devoting a

second volume to the history of the Timu-

rides from Bābar to Muḥammad Shah, a

design which he carried out five years later

in his Tazkirat us-Salāțin Chaghata ; see

p. 274 b. ) Gulbun 2. The Sharkis of Jaun-

pür, fol. 93 b. Gulbun 3. Kings of Malvah,

fol . 98 b. -Gulshan II . Gulbun 1. Gujrāt,

fol. 114 b. Gulbun 2. Khändes, fol . 133 a.-

Gulshan III. Bengal , fol . 140 a.-Gulshan IV.

Deccan. Gulbun 1. Bahmanis, fol . 144 a.

2. 'Adilshāhis, fol . 167 a. 3. Nizamshāhis, fol.

193a. 4. Kuṭbulmulkis, fol . 2106. 5. 'Imādshā-

his , fol . 216 b . 6. Barīdshāhis, fol. 218 a.

Gulshan V. Gulbun 1. Sind, fol . 220 a. 2. Mul-

tān, fol. 222 a.- Gulshan VI. Kashmir, fol.

2266.-GulshanVII. Indian Saints, fol . 236 b.

In the preface to his later work, Tazkirat
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us-Salāțin Chaghatā, Add. 25,787 and Or.

1833, Muḥammad Hadi designates the pre-

sentیهلاشلکتفه history by the title of

Several extracts translated by Munshi Sa-

dāsuk'h Lal are preserved in Add . 30,782,

foll. 3-60.

Or. 1628.

Foll. 233 ; 9 in . by 61 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long; written in Nestalik ; dated Bhopal,

Rabi' II . , A.H. 1264 (A.D. 1848) .

يدنهخيرات

fol. 64 a.fol. 64 a. III. Khiljis , fol. 89 b . IV. Tugh-

lakshāhis, fol . 98 a. V. Khizirkhānis, fol .

109 b. VI. Lodis, fol. 114 a. VII. Early

Timurides, fol . 130 a. VIII. The Sur Af-

ghans, fol . 141 a. IX. Local dynasties of

Jaunpur, Malvah, Gujrāt, Bengal, Kash-

mir, Tattah, and the Deccan, fol. 164 b.

X. The later Timurides, from the second

reign of Humāyūn to the end of the 23rd

year of Muḥammad Shah, A.H. 1153, fol.

175 b. Khatimah . Short notices on the

Shaikhs, 'Ulama, and poets, who flourished in

India in the author's time and during a few

generations earlier, fol . 299 b.

In the tenth Tabakah much space, foll .

A general history of India, brought down 237-299, is devoted to the reign of Muḥam-

to A.H. 1153.

mad Shah, the events of which are recorded

year by year.
Author : Rustam ' Ali B. Muḥammad Kha-

lilیداباهاشليلخدمحمنبىلعمتسر Shahabadi

Beg.كلمرودروادربهکيروادرمساپسودمح

The author states in the course of his his-

tory, fol . 278, that he served in the army of

Baji Rão, when the latter took possession of

Malvah, A.H. 1150, and that he deserted it

to repair to Bhopal. There, as he says

in the preface, he was able, after long

wanderings, to dwell three years in peace

and comfort, under the protection of the

Amir, Yar Muḥammad Khan, and to carry

out under his auspices a long meditated plan

by writing the present work, which he com-

pleted in A.H. 1154 .

Yar Muḥammad Khan had succeeded in

A.H. 1140 to his father Dust Muḥammad

Khan, an Afghan chief, who had seized upon

and fortified Bhopal A.H. 1135, and had

made himself master of a considerable part

of Malvah (see foll . 278-280) .

The Tarikh i Hindi is divided into a Mu-

kaddimah, ten Tabakahs, and a Khātimah,

as follows :-Mukaddimah. Creation ; insta-

bility of the world ; geography of India, fol.

6 a. I. Hindū Rājahs from Judhistir to Pit-

haura, fol. 30 a. II . Ghaznavis and Ghūris,

The author speaks with great veneration

of the Sayyids, especially of the Amir ul-

Umara, Sayyid Husain 'Ali Khan, and with

undisguised contempt of their successful

antagonists, Muḥammad Shah and Nizām ul-

Mulk.

An account of the work, with extensive

extracts, will be found in Elliot's History of

India, vol. viii . pp. 40-69. Some fragments

are preserved in Or . 2062, foll . 129–146,

and translated extracts in Add. 30,780 , foll .

118-160.

This copy was made, as stated in the sub-

scription, for the Secretary (Sir H. Elliot) ,

by order of Mr. Joseph Davy Cunningham

and the Faujdār Muḥammad Khan, of Bho-

pal .

Or. 1791.

Foll. 132 ; 11 in. by 81 ; 13 lines, 53 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, in the 19th

century.

نشلگراهچ

A general history of India fromthe earliest

times to A.H. 1173.

Author : Rai Chatarman, a Kayath of the
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Saksinah tribe called Rai-Zadah,

831; in

fol. 97 b, Kuṭubshāhis, fol . 103 a, ' Imādis ,

fol. 105 a, Baridis, fol . 106 a, Sivā and San-

bha, fol. b.

,6109
.ofthe fortresses of the Deccan , folدرساریهاشدابسایقزانوریبساپس

It concludes with an account.8106.درساریهاشدابسایقزانوریبساپس
Beg.

The date of composition
, A.H. 1173, is

fixed in a versified chronogram
at the begin-

It isنشلككيننمرتچning by the words

stated at the end that the work was written by

desire of the Vazir Ghāzī ud-Dīn Khân, at the

time of the second invasion of Aḥmad Shah

Abdāli, and that the author died shortly

after compiling it. Its final arrangement

was carried out by Chatarman's grandson,

Rai Khan Munshi, called Rai-Zadah, who

added to it a short preface dated A.H. 1204.

See Elliot's History , vol. viii . p . 255 .

The work is divided, as its name implies,

into four sections called Chamans, as fol-

lows : I. Şubahs of Hindustan, fol . 4 a. II .

Şubahs of the Deccan, fol . 76 b. III . Itine-

raries from Dehli to various parts of India,

fol. 112 b . IV. Orders of Muslim and Hindu

Fakirs, fol . 119 a.

Chaman I., beginning with the Şubah of

Dehli, contains an abstract of the history

of the province brought down to the acces-

sion of Muhyi ul- Millat Shahjahan II . ,

A.H. 1173, notices on the Muslim saints

of the Ṣūbah, fol . 20 a, on its places of

pilgrimage and other remarkable localities,

fol. 33 b, on its rivers, fol . 36 b, and its sub-

divisions, fol. 38 a. A similar arrangement

is carried out under each of the other Ṣubahs,

viz. Agrah , fol. 39 a, Lahore , fol . 43 a,

Multan, fol . 46 b, Tattah, fol. 48 b, Kashmir,

fol . 50 a, Orissa, fol . 53 b, Bengal, fol . 55 a,

Behar, fol . 58 b , Ilāhābād, fol. 60 a, Oude,

fol . 63 a, Ajmir, fol . 64 a, Gujrāt, fol . 66 b ,

Malvah, fol. 70 a, and Kabul, fol . 73 b .

Chaman II. contains a topographical ac-

count of the Şubahs of the Deccan, viz . Berar,

Khandes, Aurangābād, Bījāpūr, Golconda,

and Muḥammadābād, followed by a history

of the local dynasties, namely : Bahmanis,

fol . 89 a, ' Adilshahis, fol. 95 b, Nizamshāhis,

and notices on its saints, fol. 111 b.

A copy is described under the title of

Tonk, Or. 1937, fol. 17. The work is also

Tonk, Or. 1937, fol. 17 .

among the MSS . of the Amir of

called . See Or. 2056, fol . 183 .

Or. 1689.

Foll . 52 ; 8 in . by 6 ; 14 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Mainpuri,

Subah of Akbarābād, November, A.D. 1851 .

شنادنازیم

An abridgment of Indian history.

Author : Anandrup,

.Beg.تارذزاهرذهکلالجلاوذرداقتردقیهز

The author describes himself as a Brah-

man, born in Chāngulnath, district of Nār-

nol, who had spent some years in the service

of Khālūji Bhonsla and Sitārām. He wrote

the present work, A.H. 1182, in Ilāhābād,

whither he had proceeded from Nagpur in

the suite of Naṣir ul-Mulk Naşir Jang.

Contents :-The four Jugs. War of the

Pandavas, from the Persian version of the

Mahābhārat . Hindu cosmogony and ava-

tārs, fol . 5 a . Prophets and early kings of

Persia, fol. 13 a. Sketch of the early kings

of Dehli, and history of the Timurides down

to the reigning emperor Shah ‘Ālam, fol .

15 b . Brief account of the following con-

temporary states : Jats, fol. 37 b . Jainagar,

fol . 39 a. Jaudhpur, fol. 39 6. Bundel-

khand , fol . 40 b . Rājahs and Zamīndārs of

the Şubah of Ilāhābād, ib . Bengal, fol . 41 b .

Udaipur, fol . 43 a. Satarah, ib . Ajmir, fol.

45 b . Sikhs, fol . 46 a. Triyā Rāj , or the

land of women, fol . 46 b . Şubahs of Hindu-
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stan and Deccan, fol . 47 b. Conclusion,

containing moral precepts in prose and verse,

fol . 49 a.

It is stated in the subscription that this

copy was written by Durgā Parshad for Mr. |

Charles Raikes , who sent it to Sir H. M.

Elliot.

Or. 1714.

Foll. 335 ; 8 in . by 51 ; 15 lines , 31 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik ; dated Sim-

lah, October, A.D. 1850.

تبحمرابخا

A general history of India, from the ear-

liest times to A.H. 1186.

Author : Muhabbat B. Faiz ' Ață Khān B.

Ṣāliḥ Muḥammad Khān B. Murtaza Khan B.

Fatḥ Mamūr Khân B. Dilir Khăn,

ulajeu ul garo

author professes to have availed himself of

oral information obtained from his father,

uncle, brothers, and other relatives.

An account of the work, with a few ex-

tracts, will be found in Elliot's History,

vol . viii . pp. 376–393. Other extracts trans-

lated by Munshi Sadāsuk'h are preserved in

Add . 30,782 , foll . 309-415 . The present

copy was transcribed for Sir H. Elliot from

the only MS . known , which was in the pos-

session of a descendant of the author.

663.ofGujrat , folیضترمنبرداهبناخدمحمحلاصنبناخاظعضیف

رومعم حتفنبناخ

ودمحب

اریتسین

ناخریلدنبناخ

.Begدوخردقبهکاریرداقرمساپس Jgjë as ljusjuhi yocwhow,dos

The author, who in the heading is styled

Muhabbat Khan, traces his pedigree, ac-

cording to the Afghan tradition , to Saul, and

through the patriarchs up to Adam. He

was a descendant in the fifth degree of Dilir

Khan Da'ūdzai, a Rohilla chief, who, together

with his brother Bahadur Khan, played a

conspicuous part in the wars of the time of

Aurangzib, and died A.H. 1094. See the

Maāṣir ul-Umarā, fol . 212. He dwells at

great length in the course of his history on

the warlike deeds of his ancestors, and enters

into details respecting the town of Shah-

jahanpur, founded by Dilir Khan and his

brother. The special attention which he

devotes to the history of Bengal would lead

one to suppose that his life had been chiefly

spent in that province.

Besides numerous authorities, of which

he gives an imposing list in his preface, the

Contents : Patriarchs, Noah, his three sons

and their descendants, fol . 6 a . Under Ja-

phet the author gives a genealogy of the

Turks and Moghuls, and, under Ham, a

general view of the history of Bengal from

the earliest period to the deposition of Mu-

hammad Riza Khan from the Niyabat, A.H.

1186, fol . 28 a. Kings of Dehli , from Rājah

Pandu to Ibrāhīm Lodi, fol . 38 b. Kings

b. Timur and his de-

scendants, fol . 64 b . Bābar, fol . 66 b . Hu-

māyūn, and the contemporary Afghan sove-

reigns, fol. 70 a. Akbar, fol . 84 b. Jahān-

gir, fol . 90 b . Shāhjahān, fol . 104 b . Au-

rangzib , fol . 149 a. A'zam Shah, fol . 172 a.

Bahadur Shah, fol . 180 a. Account of the

Subahs, fol. 180 b . Jahāndār Shāh, fol . 181 a.

Nizāmat of Murshid Ķulī Khān in Bengal,

fol . 193 a. Farrukhsiyar, fol . 199 a . Ja'far

Khan in Bengal, fol . 207 a. Muḥammad

Shah, fol . 208 b . Foundation of Calcutta,

fol . 213 b . Nizamat of Shujā' ud-Daulah in

Bengal, fol. 217 a. Aḥmad Shah, fol . 248 b.

Account of Shāhjahanpur and the Rohillas,

fol. 264 b . The Carnatic ; wars of the Să-

mari with the Europeans, fol . 270 a. War

of Muzaffar Jang, son of Aṣaf Jāh, with Nūr

ud-Din Khan Gopāmavi, of Arcot, fol . 274 a.

Nizamat of Sarafraz Khan and ‘Alī Virdī

Khan in Bengal, fol . 275 b . ' Alamgir II.,.

fol . 299 a. 'Ali Guhar Shah Alam, from his

accession, A.H. 1173, to the encounter ofthe

imperial forces with Sadik ' Ali Khan in the

same year, fol . 312 a.
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With the last event the connected narra-

tive comes to a close. The next following

pages, foll. 331 a-335, contain a record of

the installation of Shah Alam in Dehli, to-

gether with an account of his death, of the

accession of Akbar II., and of the presents re-

ceived and bestowed by him on that occasion .

This appendix is evidently a later addition.

The author's account of Bengal stops at A.H.

1186, and his history of Shah Alam one year

earlier . He refers, moreover, incidentally,

fol. 212 b, to Mubarak ud-Daulah (A.H. 1183

-1208) as being at the time of writing the

nominal Nazim of Bengal .

Or. 1732.

Foll . 263 ; 11 in . by 61 ; 15 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

یعاجشرادلگراهچ

Daulah Muḥammad Ishak Khan, a powerful

Amir who held the post of Bakhshi under

Muḥammad Shah and Aḥmad Shah, and

died A.H. 1163 (see Ma'aşir ul-Umarā under

Mūtaman ud-Daulah, fol. 555 ) . In A.H.

1167, his patron Ķāsim ' Ali Khan having

repaired from Dehli to Oude and settled in

Faizabad, the author accompanied him

thither, and, after the Amir's decease, which

soon followed, he remained, down to the

time of composition, in the service of his

master's children, viz. a daughter Bakht un-

Nisa Khānum, a son Shafīķ 'Ali Khān, and

the latter's son Husain ' Ali Khan, who con-

tinued to reside in Faizabad . He gave to

his work the title of Chahar Gulzar Shujāī

in honour of the reigning Navvab Shujā' ud-

Daulah, from whom he had received signal

favours.

Copious details on the lives ofthe author

and his patrons are found scattered in

the preface and the body of the work. An

abstract of his biography and a statement

of the contents of this history will be

found, with some extracts, in Elliot's History,

Author : Harcharandās B. Ūdai Rai B. vol. viii. pp. 204–231. Portions of the

Mukund Rai B. Sagar Mal, s ,
work translated by Munshi Sadāsuk'h Lāl

are preserved in Add. 30,782 , foll . 113–205 .

A general history of India from the

earliest times to A.H. 1201.

Beg.

Joho نب

اركاپىادخناميوكدمح

اركاخهدومنناسناتروص

The author was a native of Mirath, where

his forefathers held the office of Chaudhari

and Kanungo. He was in his twentieth

year when he lost his grandfather, the Dīvān

Mukund Rai, who died in Mirath, A.H. 1143

(see fol. 27 b) . He must therefore have been

born in A.H. 1123, and allows himself some

latitude when he says in his preface, written

in A.H. 1199, that he was then eighty years

of age. He proceeded to Dehli shortly after

the invasion of Nadir Shah, A.H. 1151 , and,

some years later, entered the service of

Navvab Kāsim ' Ali Khan B. Kāsim Khan,

father-in-law and Khānsämän of Najm ud-

The Chahar Gulzar is divided into five

books (Chaman) , the first four of which

treat of the past ages of Hindu legend . The

fifth, which alone contains historical matter,

consists of two parts ( Safḥah), the first of

which treats, in twelve sections (Ķism), of

of the Hindu Rajahs from Judhishtir to the

Musulman conquest, and the second, in nine

Ķisms, of the Muslim sovereigns. The

ninth of the last mentioned Ķisms comprises

the history of the Timurides from Humāyūn

to Shah Alam .

The present volume contains the author's

preface, with a full statement of the contents

of the entire work, foll. 2 a- 19 a, and

chapters from the latter part of the ninth

Ķism, relating to the reigns of Muhammad
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Shah, Aḥmad Shah, ' Alamgir II. , and Shah

'Alam. The following are those which are

translated in Elliot's History :-Khāndi Rão

killed by Suraj Mal (vol . viii . pp. 208-213),

foll. 20 a- 25 a, 41a-43 a . Shah Alam pro-

ceeds against Kalinjar (pp . 214-225) , foll .

48a-61 a. Javahir Singh and Ratan Singh

(pp. 225—229 ) , foll . 66 a—70 b . Arrival of

Hastings at Lahore (pp . 229-231 ), foll .

72 a-75 a. The remaining extracts relate

chiefly to the invasion of Nadir Shāh, fol.

81 a, the author's youth, fol . 91 b, the early

history of Kasim ' Ali Khan and his relatives,

fol. 101 b. Settlement of that Amir in

Faizabad, his death, and his children, fol.

125 a. Affairs of Oude from A.H. 1179 to

Zulhijjah, A.H. 1201 , foll. 189 a—263 a.

Or. 1710.

Foll. 273 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated July 1851 .

ناتسدنهياهتقیقح

An account of the Subahs of India, written

A.H. 1204 by Lachhmi Narayan Shafik ;

see p. 238 a.

Or. 1820.

Foll . 261 ; 8 in. by 64 ; 14 lines , 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

دیواجتداعسخيرات

General history of India, from the earliest

times to A.H. 1220.

Author : Harnām Singh Nāmī B. Gūrdās

Singhکنسسادروکنیایمانهکنسمانره

Beg.فانصاربتیدمصهاگردیانثودمح

بجاوقيالخ

The author describes himself as a Sarsut

Brahman, of Brahmanābād, Lahore, and an

inhabitant of Mulla Navah , Lucknow.

VOL. III .

He had been attached from his childhood to

the service of 'Ain ud-Din Khan, who held

the government of Bareli, A.H. 1195–1199,

and afterwards that of Gūrakhpur, and to

whom his father Gurdas Singh acted as

Na'ib . He was married to a grand -daughter

of Rājah Majlis Rām, Dīvān of Ķamar ud-

Din Khān, shortly after the Rajah's death

in A.H. 1196 ( see foll . 209, 168) .

The work is dedicated to the reigning

Navvab of Oude, Vazir Sa'adat 'Ali Khān, and

A.H. 1221 is incidentally mentioned, fol.

31, as the date of composition .

It is divided into four parts (Fasl), as

follows :-

I. Early Rajahs, according to the Mahab-

hārat and to the Subḥ i Sadik, fol . 6 b.

The

II. Sultans of Dehli from Maḥmūd

Ghaznavi to Shah Alam, fol . 31 a.

account of the reign of Muḥammad Shah

includes separate notices on eleven of the

principal Amīrs of his time, foll . 155–171 .

The history of the succeeding reigns is

brought down to the death of Ghulām Kādir,

A.H. 1203.

III. Account of the Amirs and Rajahs of

the reign of the Vazir ( Aşaf ud-Daulah) ,

fol. 197 b. Victory of Aşaf ud-Daulah over

the Rohillas, his death, and the deposition.

of Vazir 'Ali, fol. 211 b. English conquests,of Vazir ‘Ali, fol . 211 b .

fol . 217 b . Account of the Jats and Sikhs ,

fol. 221 b.

IV. Description of the seven climates,

fol. 223 b. Curious anecdotes, fol. 256 a.

This last section is imperfect.

An account of the work will be found in

Elliot's History, vol. viii. pp . 336-354.

Extracts translated by Munshi Sadāsuk'h

are preserved in Add. 30,786, foll . 1-81.

Or. 1698.

Foll. 878 ; 8 in. by 5 ; written in Nes-

talik ; dated Shumlah, August, A.D. 1849 .

F
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I. Foll. 1-193 ; 11 lines , 34 in . long.

The Mukaddimah of the Zafar Namah of

Sharaf ud-Din Yazdi ; see p. 174 b.

II. Foll. 195-878 ; 15 lines, 3 in . long.

دنهتارابخا

A general history of India from the

earliest times to A.H. 1264.

Author : Muḥammad Riza, poetically

called Najm, son of Abul-Kasim Tabāṭabā'ī,

entitled, like his father, Najm ud-Daulah

Iftikharمجناضردمحم ul -Mulk Husam Jang

خيراوتلابختنم

A|ةلودلامجننابطاخملاابطابطمساقلاوبأنباصلخت general history of India brought down

كنجماسحكلملاراختفا

Begراوازسسایقهزادنازاشیپساپسورکش

to A.H. 1233.

Author :-Sadāsuk'h, poetically surnamed

Niyazزاینبصلختمهکسادس

ساپسودمحدوقننزخمنزخم
Beg.

The author states in the preface that he

had left Dehli, at the age of 65 years, to

proceed to Ilāhābād , where he wrote the

present work ten years later . A.H. 1234 is

mentioned in several places as the current

year. The work consists of two volumes

(Jild) . The first comprises the history of

the Hindu Rājahs, the Ghaznavis, the kings

of Dehli, and the Timurides. The second,

beginning fol. 639 a, treats of the local

dynasties of India in close agreement with

Firishtah.

A full account of the author and of the

contents of the work has been given, with

some extracts, by Sir Henry Elliot , History

of India, vol. viii . pp. 403-411 . Considerable

portions of the work will be found in

Or. 1757, foll . 310-372, and extracts trans-

lated by Munshi Sadāsuk'h Lal in Add .

30,786, foll . 82-291 .

The present copy was transcribed from

the author's autograph, the only known

MS. of the work, in the possession of his

family.

Or. 1726.

Foll. 575 ; 12 in. by 73 ; 19 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.H. 1264

(A.D. 1848) .

The author belonged to a branch of the

Tabaṭaba'i Sayyids, who had come from

Isfahan to India in the time of Bahadur Shāh

and had followed the fortunes of Safdar

Jang and his successors the Navvabs of

Oude. His great grandfather Sayyid Mur-

taza Khan, entitled Mukhtar ud-Daulahı,

was at the head of affairs in Oude during

the first years of Aşaf ud-Daulah (fol .

299 b) , and his father was, under Akbar II . ,

the chief minister of the Dehli Court. When

the latter died , in A.H. 1227 , Muḥammad

Riza, who had held for nine years the post

of collector in Bareli, was called to Dehli,

and succeeded to his father's title and offices

(fol . 186 a) .

From the author's account of his life in

his Naghmah i 'Andalib, Or. 1811 , fol . 184 ,

we gather the following additional par-

ticulars. He was born in Patnah, where

his father was then residing as Na'ib of

Bihār, and was eight years old when the

latter went back to Lucknow. When, later

in life, he had succeeded to his father's office

as treasurer and steward to the Emperor of

Dehli, he discharged these duties during

eight years, and was then transferred,

through the influence of Sir Charles T. Met-

calfe, to Nagpur, where he filled for seven

years the post of Dīvān to Rajah Raghoji.

Afterwards he returned to private life and to

his favourite literary pursuits in Lucknow.

There he still was actively engaged in
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revising and enlarging his voluminous his-

torical compositions when Sir H. Elliot

wrote the notice of his works which will be

found in the History of India, vol. viii .

pp. 432-440.

An account of theAkhbārāt i Hind, written

for Sir H. Elliot by the author, with a full

statement of the contents, is preserved in

Add. 2058, foll. 175-183 . Extensive ex-

tracts from the same work are to be found

in Add . 1743, foll . 166-184, and Add. 1752,

foll. 165-122.

The present work forms, according to the

preface, only a part, namely the fifth Daftar,

of a voluminous historical encyclopædia en-

titled ,b; (see Elliot, vol . viii . p . 433) . It

contains, in a condensed form, the matters ex-

posed at greater length in the third Daftar,

, and the fourth Daftar,

C , with considerable additions which

bring down the history to a date by thirteen

years later . It was completed in A.H. 1264,

a date expressed by the numerical value of

the title .

The Akhbārāt i Hind includes a full and

minute account of the period of dissolution

of the Moghul empire, from the reign of

Farrukhsiyar to the time of composition .

It is chiefly based, for the last sixty years,

on oral information received by the author

from his father and uncle, and on his per-

sonal recollections.

The copious details it contains on the rise,

progress, and decline of the native states of

India, down to the latest period , are nowhere

else to be found in a connected form .

To the actual beginning of the work is

prefixed a wordy preamble, foll. 1-7, from

which, as well as from the epilogue, fol. 575,

it appears that the work was dedicated to

Sir H. Elliot. This is followed by a full

table of matters, foll. 8-11.

Contents Preface, fol. 12 a. Hindu

chronology, fol . 13 b. Name and origin of

the Hindus, fol. 17 a. Invasion of the Tatar

and Brahman races into India, fol. 18 b.

Early Rajahs, fol. 21 b. Boundaries and

divisions of India, fol. 24 b. Persian in-

vaders and Alexander, fol. 26 b . Early

Muslim conquests, fol . 32 a. Origin and

genealogy of the Afghans, fol . 33 b .

Ghaznavis, Ghūris, and their successors

in India, down to the Lodis, fol . 35 a. Dy-

nasties of Jaunpur, Kashmir, Sind, Multān,

Malvah, Gujrāt, Khāndes, Bahmanis, Barīdis,

Adilshāhis, 'Imādshāhis, Nizāmshāhis, and

Kuṭabshahis, fol . 50 b . Timur, Bābar, and

his successors, fol . 72 b. Muḥammad Shah,

fol . 95 b. Leading Amirs of his reign , fol .

101 a. Nadir Shah and his successors in

Persia, fol . 108 a. Conclusion of the reign

of Muḥammad Shah, fol. 120 b. Ahmad

Shah Durrāni, fol . 121 b. Reign of the

emperor Ahmad Shah, fol. 123 a . Reign of

Shah Alam's as-
Alamgir II., fol . 128 a.

sumption of the sovereignty, fol. 134 a.

His march upon Dehli, fol . 142 a.

restoration by Sindhiyah, fol. 162 a.

Lake in Agrah and Dehli, fol. 172 a.

His

Lord

Reign of Akbar II., fol . 176 b. Residency

of Mr. [ Sir Charles ] Metcalfe, fol . 186 a .

Residency of Colonel Ochterlony, fol. 194 b.

Amirs of Akbar II.'s reign, fol . 209 b . Ac-

cession ofAbu Zafar Bahadur Shah, fol . 218 a.

History of England and of the British

power in India, fol. 224 a. History of Ben-

gal, fol. 231 b . Siraj ud-Daulah, fol. 233 a.

Mir Ja'far, fol. 236 a. Mir Kasim, fol. 237 b.

Lord Clive, fol . 240 b. Henry Verelst, fol .

242 b . Warren Hastings, fol . 242 b . Lord

Cornwallis, fol . 246 b . Sir John Shore, fol .

Sir
247 6. Earl Mornington, fol. 248 a .

Lord Minto,
George Barlow, fol . 249 a.

fol . 250 b. Earl of Moira, fol. 251 a.

count of Nepal, fol . 251 b . Lord Amherst,

fol. 255 b. Lord Wm. Bentinck, fol . 259 a.

Lord Auckland, fol. 259 b. Campaign of

Afghanistan , fol . 260 b. Chinese war, fol .

275 a. Lord Ellenborough, fol. 276 a.

Lord Hardinge, fol . 276 b. British territories

Ac-

F 2



916 EARLY RAJAHS AND HINDU TRADITIONS.

in India, fol . 277 a.-History of Oude, fol.

279 a.
Şafdar Jang, fol. 281 b . Shuja' ud-

Daulah, fol . 286 6. Eminent persons of his

time, fol . 293 b. Aşaf ud-Daulah , fol . 299 a.

Vazir Ali Khan, fol . 313 a. Sa'adat 'Ali

Khan, fol . 318 a. Ghāzi ud-Din Haidar,

fol. 330 a.
His assumption of the royal title

as Shah Zaman, fol . 339 b. Amirs of his

reign, fol. 341 b. Sulaiman Jah, fol. 356 b.

Naşir ul-Daulah Muḥammad ' Ali Shah, fol.

390 a. Amjad 'Ali Shah, fol . 402 b . Vājid

'Ali Shah, fol . 409 b.

Afghan chiefs of Farrukhābād, Barelī, and

Rampur, fol . 418 a. Amir Khan Afghan,

fol . 429 a. Rajahs of Udaipur, fol . 438 a,

Jaudhpur, fol . 444 a. Jaipur, fol . 449 b,

Machari and Alwar, fol . 454 a. Jāts of

Bhartpur and Dig, fol . 457 a . The Sikhs, and

English conquest of the Panjab, fol . 465 a.

Conquest of Sind, fol . 490 a. Rajahs and

Amirs of Bundelkhand, fol . 493 a. Nizams

of Haidarābād, fol. 501 a. Haidar Na'ik and

Tipu Sultan, fol. 521 a. Marattahs, and the

state of Satarah, fol . 528 a. The Peshvas

of Pūnah and Brahmans of Kokan (Concan) ,

fol. 535 a.
The Bhonslahs of Nagpur, fol .

548 a.
The Sindhiyahs of Gwaliyar, fol.

559 a. The Holkars of Indor, fol . 568 a.

Or. 1917.

Foll . 23 ; 94 in. by 8 ; 12 lines, 5 in . long;

written in Nestalik, with ruled margins ,

about A.D. 1850.

An account of Indian coins, with fac-

similes of the legends, and historical notices .

Beg.ilogy

Contents :-Coins of the kings of Dehli

from the Hindu period to Muḥammad Shah,

fol . 4 b . Coins of Aḥmad Shah Abdālī , fol.

15 b , of the Sikhs, Nepal, and the Deccan,

fol . 16 b .

Foll. 18-23 contain a history of Nadir

Shah from his rise to his departure from

India.

A notice by Dr. Sprenger on the Oude

MS . from which the present transcript was

made is prefixed to the volume.

EARLY RAJAHS AND HINDU

TRADITIONS .

Or. 1688.

Foll . 89 ; 6 in . in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

يلواجار

Rājāvalī, a chronological sketch of the

Hindu Rajahs from Judhishtir to the in-

vasion of Shihab ud-Dīn Ghūrī, translated

into Persian by Vali.

It has been already stated, p . 855 a, that

the translator, who designates himself by

the poetical surname Valī, is called in some

copies Banvāli Das, in others Bhavānī Dās.

These names belong to two distinct persons,

the first of whom is the real author of the

Persian Rājāvali ; for Banvālī Dās, surnamed

Vali, who wrote A.H. 1073 a translation of

the Prabodha Chandrodaya entitled Gulzar

i Ḥal (see Or. 2016, III. ) , states in the pre-

face of that work that he had availed himselfجاورهیپورویفرشادوجوملاعردهکرتشیپ تشادن

This tract, which has neither preface nor

title, is endorsed . The author's

name does not appear. The date of com-

position, A.H. 1186, is found on fol. 15 b,

and some verses addressed to Shuja' ud-

Daulah (A.H. 1167-1188) are prefixed .

of the assistance of Bhavānī Dās.

Another account ofthe Rājāvalī, however, is

given by Sujan Rai, who mentions that work

as one of the sources of his Khulāṣat ut-Tavā-

rīkh. According to him it had been origi-

nally written in the Hindu tongue by Misra

Bidyadhar, and was translated into Persian
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by Nibāhū Rām, the chosen disciple of Vali

Rām (i.e. Banvāni Dās) . In the subscription

of the present copy the author is called Vali

Rām Dara-Shikuhi .

An appendix, foll. 38-89, contains the

chronology of the Muslim rulers of Hindu-

stan, taken from the Lubb ut-Tavärikh i

Hind (see p. 228 6), and brought down to

the reign of Muḥammad Shah, A.H. 1133.

Or. 2019 .

Foll . 249 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 17 lines, 33 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins ; dated Rabi' I. , A.H. 1261 (A.D. 1845) .

رارسانشلگ

Mythological and heroic legends of the

Hindus.

Author : Nayah Narayan, son of Chin

Rai, of the Khatri tribe called Südhi,

یهدوسفرعیرتهکیارنیچدلو

.Begراوازسىدوجولابجاوترضحبشیاینتادجس

The author, who calls himself a native of

Parsrur, Panjab, states that, in the reign of

Farrukhsiyar, he had accompanied Rajah

Muhkim Singh, to whose service he was

attached in the capacity of Munshi, on a

journey to Marwar. A work entitled Hush-

faza , by Muḥammad Tahir Kashmiri,

which was there eagerly perused by himself

and his friends, inspired him with a desire

to treat the same subject, viz. the Hindu

records, more fully, and thus grew up the

present work, which was compiled from the

Rāmāyan, Mahābhārat, Bhagavat, and Hari-

vansa . The date of composition, A.H. 1125,

is fixed by the chronogram .

But it is stated at the end that the work

was completed A.H. 1134, and the list of

the kings of Dehli, with which it concludes,

is brought down to Muḥammad Shah .

It is divided into four Bābs as follows :-

917

| 1. Creation and ages of the world , fol . 4 b .

2. The ten Avatars, fol . 6 a . 3. Events

recorded in the Harivansa Purāna, fol . 99 b.

4. Events recorded in the Mahabharat, fol.

130 a.

Or. 1864 .

Foll. 18 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 31 in. long ;

written in Nestalik ; dated Shavval , A.H.

1225 (A.D. 1810) .

Chronological list of the Hindu Rājahs,

from Judhishtir to Pithaura, and of the

Muslim kings from Shams ud-Din Ghūri to

'Alamgir II.

Authorلمیجناک : Kanji Mall

ىفطصمدمحمدوردوادخدمحزادعب
Beg.

In the present copy the list is brought

down to the accession of Akbar Shāh, A.H.

1221. The last three folios contain notes

on the Arabic alphabet and the names of the

Indian and Arabic months.

Or. 1691 .

Foll. 52 ; 10 in . by 6 ; 11 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

An abstract of the legend of the Pandavas

and other early Rajahs, as contained in the

Mahabharata.

.Begناتسودنهناشلاميظعياههجارلاوحانایبرد

نمیهکهجاراترتشدجهجارزا

In the latter part of the volume, foll. 45 b

-52 b, the author, whose name does not

appear, gives a brief genealogical sketch of

a line issued from Janamejaya, which set-

tled for a time in Jaipur, afterwards in Hai-

darābād, and lastly in the Carnatic. It was

represented at the time of composition , viz .

in the year 1880 of Bikrāmājīt (A.D. 1823) ,

by Raghunath Rão B. Bābū Rão B. Apājī

Pandit, then in his fifty-first year, and by

his son Malhār Rão.
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Or. 2029.

Foll. 303 ; 7 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 23 in.

long; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

نيلفاغلاهيبنت

Bad-furush, fol. 93 a. The Satnamis, fol .

98 b. The Bishnavis, fol . 104 b . The Bhai-

ruvis and Aghūris, fol. 105 b. Dhir Dihlavi,

fol. 110 b. A Fakir who came to Ilāhābād,

fol . 116 a. Pragdās, Chaudhari of Sultan

Muḥammad, fol . 119 b. The Laniyah sect,

Nirmaldas, fol . 133 b . Swāmī

134 b . Chait Rām Rāmānandī,

Sahaj Ram Nanakshāhī, fol .

An account of the sects and tribes of the fol. 123 b.

Hindus . Hardās, fol .

fol. 140 a.

141 a.

Author : Sadāsuk'h, poetically surnamed

Niyaz,یولهدزاینصلختمهکسادس ,Dihlavi

.Begلوقعنازابهاششجارعمهبهکيدمح

The author, whose historical work, Mun-

takhab ut-Tavārīkh, has been mentioned

p. 914 a, states incidentally in the body of

the work, fol . 266 b, that in the time of Na-

jaf Khan he held the office of Sar-rishtahdar,

in the district of Agra. In another passage,

fol. 301, he speaks of his personal ac-

quaintance with the principal poets of his

time, such as Sauda, Mirzā Katil, and Mir

Taki in Lucknow, Khwajah Mir Dard in

Dehli, and others. The approximate date of

composition is fixed by the statement, fol.

262, that 1230 years had elapsed since the

beginning of Islamism, and an occurrence of

A.H. 1234 is mentioned on fol . 180 b.

In the preface the author reflects upon

the injustice of stigmatizing as infidel (Mul-

hid or Kafir) any man who, whether Hindu,

Muslim, Jew, or Christian , acknowledges

one supreme God, and upon the irrelevancy

of the points which divide the various con-

fessions.

The work is divided into eight Makalahs

of very unequal length, some of which are

represented in the present very incorrect

copy by headings only.

Contents :-Maķālah I. Avatārs , fol . 10 a.

Sri Rāmānujah, fol . 55 a. The Goriyah sect

and the following religious teachers : Radha-

ballabhi, Bhārīdvārā, Babrahyāsī, Kildās,

and Agardās, fol . 58 a. Nanak Shah, fol .

65 b. Charandāsī, fol . 78 a. Puran Nath

'Alam ul-Yakin, fol . 82 b . Ram Parshad

Maķālah II . Tribes of Brahmans and Rāj-

puts, fol . 143 a. Makalah III . Precepts and

prohibitions of the Hindu law, fol . 228 b.

Makalah IV. Admonition to the sectarians

who deem themselves superior to the Hindus,

fol . 245 b . Maķālah V. Remarkable occur-

rences witnessed or heard of by the author,

fol. 266 a. Makalah VI. Some remarkable

sayings ; animals of sea and land, fol . 270 a.

Makalah VII . On some circumstances of past

ages (wanting, with the exception of a few

headings) , fol . 281 b. Makalah VIII . On

some Hindu sciences unknown to the Per-

sians, fol. 282 b.

Or. 2008.

Foll . 145 ; 13 in . by 9 ; 15 lines, 61 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, dated July, 1836 .

ماوقالاخيرشت

An account of Hindu castes by James

Skinner (see p. 65 b) , with an alphabetical

index, fol . 139, and a table of contents , foll.

140-145.

Or. 1863.

Foll. 34 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 18 lines , 4 in .

long; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated Ju-

māda I., A.H. 1234, Samvat 1876 (A.D.

1819) .

I. Foll . 13—26.Ekādashi

Mahātmya, a discourse on certain rites to be
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performedonthe eleventh day of each month.

It is in the form of a dialogue between

Krishna and Arjuna, and apparently trans-

lated from a Purana. The Padma and the

Brahmavaivarta Purāna both contain Ekā-

dashi Mahatmyas ; see Aufrecht, Bodleian

Catalogue, p. 14, and Weber, Berlin Cata-

logue, p. 340.

II . Foll. 29—34. The story of Rajah Jan-

mejaya, from the translation of the Maha-

bharat by Faizi, with another short extract.

The rest of the volume contains medical

recipes and Hindustani verses.

SULTANS OF DEHLI.

Or. 1700.

Foll . 96 ; 10 in . by 6 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Zulka'dah,

A.H. 1253 (A.D. 1838) .

حوتفلانئازخ

A history of the reign of ' Ala ud-Din

Khilji, by Amir Khusrau. See 240 b.p.

Prefixed are notices on Khusrau and 'Alā

The work has been printed in the Biblio-

theca Indica, Calcutta, 1860-1862 . For

the account given of it by its continuator,

Shams i Sirāj , and a notice on the author ,

see above, pp. 242 a and 333 b.

Ziya states in the preface, p. 23 of the

printed edition, that he completed his work

A.H. 758, and towards the end, ib. , p . 573 ,

that he was then seventy-four years of age.

In another passage, p . 125 , he complains

bitterly of his loss of royal favour and of the

state of poverty to which he was reduced .

Although he knew Firuz Shah to be fond of

history and well versed in the records of the

past, having been banished from Court by

his enemies, he had no means of placing

under the eyes of his sovereign " this match-

less chronicle," adorned though it was with

His Majesty's august name and a record of

his glorious deeds, and was consequently de-

prived of the reward which was his due.

The Tarikh i Firūzshāhī, which was de-

signed by the author as a continuation of

the Tabakat i Nașiri (see p . 72 a), begins

with the accession of Ghiyas ud-Din Balban,

whose early career is recorded in the latter

work, and comes down to the sixth year of

Firuz Shah, embracing eight successive reigns

ud-Din by Navvab Ziyā ud-Din Khan (see and a period of ninety-five years. It purports

p. 446 b ) , foll . 1 , 2 .

Or. 2039.

Foll. 306 ; 104 in. by 63 ; 17 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in fair Naskhi, with gold-ruled

margins, apparently in the 15th century.

یهاشزوریفخیرات

History of the Sultans of Dehli, from the

accession of Ghiyas ud-Din Balban, A.H.

662, to the sixth year of the reign of Firuz

Shah, A.H. 758.

Author : Ziya Barani,

.Begراثآورابخاهکاریئادخرمانثودمح

to be founded on information received by the

author from his father Muayyad ul-Mulk, his

grandfather, and other trustworthy persons,

and, for the latter period, extending from the

reign of Jalal ud-Din Firuz to the date of

It is , for the time which it covers, the prin-

composition, upon his personal recollections.

cipal authority of the Tabakāt i Akbar-

shahi and Tarikh i Firishtah .

A translation by Professor Dowson of the

entire work, with the exception of passages

of little historical importance, has been

printed in Elliot's History of India, vol. iii .

pp. 97-268. The reign of ' Ala ud-Din has

been translated by Major A. R. Fuller, and

that of Mu'izz ud-Din by Mr. P. Whalley ;
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see the Journal of the Asiatic Society of

Bengal, vol. 38, pp. 181-220, vol. 39, pp.

1--51 , and vol. 40, pp . 185–247 .

Contents :-Preface, fol . 1. Ghiyās ud-Din

Balban, fol . 15. Mu'izz ud-Din Kaikubād,

fol. 67. Jalāl ud-Din Firuz Khilji, fol . 93.Fīrūz

'Alā ud-Din, fol . 125. Kutb ud-Din Mubarak

Shah, fol. 188. Ghiyas ud-Din Tughluk

Shah, fol. 210. Muḥammad B. Tughluk

Shāh, fol . 225. Abul-Muzaffar Firuz Shāh,

fol. 260.

The last chapter is subdivided into eleven

sections called Mukaddimah, the first seven

of which are alone found in the present copy,

as follows :-I. Accession of Firuz Shāh, fol .

262 b. II. His march from Sivistan to Dehli,

fol. 265 b . III . His noble qualities, fol . 270 a.

IV. His liberalities, fol. 274 a . V. His

buildings, fol . 275 b. VI. His canals, fol.

278 a. VII. His rules of government, fol .

280 a.

This last section breaks off, fol . 284, at a

passage corresponding to page 581 , line 4,

of the printed text. The next following

leaves, foll. 285-294, which have been sup-

plied by a later hand, contain an abridged

recension ofthe seventh and eighth Mukaddi-

mahs, and another section which, although

headed Mukaddimah IX. , is in reality a por-

tion of Mukaddimah VII . , corresponding to

pp. 575-581 of the printed text.

This valuable MS. , which, although not

free from mistakes, might serve in many in-

stances to correct the Calcutta edition, bears

on fol. 16 the seal of Hamidah Bānū, the

wife of Humayun and mother of Akbar,

dated A.H. 957 : love .

The first page is covered with ' Arz-Didahs

ربكاىلعتنبونابهديمح

and seals of successive librarians of Shah-

jahān and Dārā Shikuh .

It has several small gaps, apparently due

to the accidental loss of a few lines in the

MS. from which it was transcribed, and the

following more extensive lacunæ : three

leaves missing after fol. 18, corresponding

to pp. 26-32 of the printed text, one after

fol . 113 (pp. 211 , 212) , two after fol. 115

(pp . 216-220) , one after fol. 117 (pp . 224-

226) , and six after fol. 142 (pp. 275-287) .

A slip inserted at the end of the volume

contains a list drawn up in Persian of lacunæ

in the present copy, which Sir Henry Elliot

wished to have filled up in Lucknow.

Appended to the Tarikh i Firūzshāhi is a

quire of eight leaves, 8 in. by 6, with 17

lines in a page, written in Nestalik, A.D.

1853, and containing the work entitled

يهاشزوريفتاحوتف

in which the royal author, Firuz Shah, who

there calls himself Firūz B. Rajab, servant of

Muhammad Shah B. Tughluk Shah, records

the edicts and ordinances of his reign, the

abuses and evil practices which he had put

down, the buildings, monuments, and works of

public utility, which he had carried out.

Begارروکشروفغقلاخرمدعيبركشودحيبدمح

It is stated in the Tabakāt i Akbarshāhī,

Add. 6543, fol . 97, and in Tārīkh i Firishtah,

vol. i . p . 271, that this record, the substance

of which is given in both works, had been

engraved by Firuz Shah's order on the eight

faces of an octogon-shaped cupola erected by

him on the mosque of Firūzābād (see Elliot's

History, vol. iii . p . 302) .

The whole of the Futūḥāt i Firūzshāhi has

been translated by Professor Dowson. See

Elliot's History of India, vol. iii . pp. 374

-388.

The present copy was transcribed for Sir

H. Elliot from a MS. dated A.H. 1139 under

the supervision of Nayyir Rakhshān (Ziyā

ud-Din Khan), who prefixed to it a notice

dated Shahjahānābād , July, 1853.

Or. 1737.

Foll. 181 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 17 lines, 3 in. long ;

written in small Nestalik, A.D. 1841.
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يهاشزوريفخيرات

Tarikh i Firūzshāhī, a history of the reign.

of Firuz Shah by Shams i Sirāj . See p . 241 b.

This copy is defective ; it breaks off at the

same point as the previously described MS. ,

Or. 162, viz. before the end of the ninth Mu-

kaddimah of Kism V.

Contents Preface, fol . 4 a. Kism I., fol .

16 b . Ķism II. , fol . 42 a. Ķism III . , fol.

71 a . Kism IV. , fol . 97 a. Kism V., fol.

138 b.

Two extracts relating to the same reign

are added at the end, foll. 166-181, the first

from the Tabakāt i Akbarshāhī (see p . 220 a),

the second from the Tarikh i Badā'unī (see

p. 222 b).

On the cover is written : 66 Copied in

1840/41 at Allahabad for H. M. E[ lliot ] . "

In a Persian note by Munshi Maula-Bakhsh,

dated Calcutta, October, 1854, it is stated

that the MS. had been collated with another

copy .

Or. 1782.

Foll. 101 ; 11 in. by 63.

dated Ju-

I. Foll. 1-48 ; 19 lines, 5 in . long ;

written in cursive Nestalik ;

māda II. , A.H. 1239 (A.D. 1824) .

یهاشریشخیرات

History of Shir Shah by 'Abbas Sarvānī.

See p. 212 b.

II . Foll . 49—101 ; 13 lines, 3 in. long;

written in Nestalik by Maula-Bakhsh , Sir

H. Elliot's Munshi, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from another copy of the same

work.

Or. 1857.

Foll . 80 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 15 lines, 2 in. long

written in small Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

A shorter recension of the preceding work,

with the heading Tarikh i Shīrshāhī .

VOL. III.

Beg. دزساردیربقلاخبهاودمحسنجره

The text has been abridged by the omis-

sion of some passages in which the author

refers to himself, and, although in the

introduction he speaks in the first person,

as in the preceding copies, his name does

not appear. A short doxology , differing from

the corresponding part of the other MSS . , is

followed by this rubric J '

هاش
روسریش

لاوحارکذردمویسهقبط

stim cil , from which it would

appear that the history of Shir Shah was

originally preceded by an account of two

previous dynasties.

Or. 1929.

Foll . 106 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 17 lines , 43 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

يقاتشمتاعقاو

Detached narratives and anecdotes relating

to the period of the Lodi and Sur dynasties,

by Rizk Ullah Mushtāki. See p . 821 a.

This copy has in its early portion many

small gaps apparently due to holes in the

MS. from which it was transcribed . It is

imperfect at the end, and some portions are

transposed .

8 a.

Contents :-Preface, fol . 2 b. Sultan

Bahlul Lodi, fol. 3 a. Sikandar Lodi, fol.

Ibrahim Lodi, fol. 42 a. Bābar, fol.

43 b. Humayun, fol . 45 b. Shir Shah, fol.

47 b. Islam Shah, fol . 59 (imperfect) .

Ibrahim Lodi, fol . 60 a. Amirs of the reign

of Sikandar Lodi, fol. 65 b. Islām Shāh ,

Ghiyāş ud-Din

Naşir ud-Din

fol. 71 a. Adli, fol. 73 a.

Khilji, of Mandu, fol. 79 a.

Khilji, fol. 79 a. Muzaffar Shāh, of Gujrat,

fol . 84 a. Miscellaneous anecdotes, fol . 85 a.

Or. 1701 .

Foll. 193 ; 8 in. by 43 ; 14 lines, 2 in .

long ; written in Nestalik in the 19th cen-

tury.

G
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دوادخیرات
ی Some extracts from the same work, trans-

lated by Ensign C. F. Mackenzie, will be

History ofthe Lodi and Sur dynasties, by found in Add. 30,774, foll . 1-24.

'Abd Ullah. See p. 243 a.

The author, whose name is found in the

body of the work, fol. 17 b, served under

Jahangir. He quotes in the same passage a

story which had been related in his pre-

sence to that emperor by one of his courtiers.

Or. 1939

Foll. 16 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik, about

A.D. 1850.

هنغافانیطالسخیرات

TIMURIDES.

Or. 1767.

Foll. 249 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 33 in .

long ; written in Shikastah ; dated the 37th

year of 'Alamgir ( A.H. 1104-5 , A.D. 1693) .

یریگناهجهمانلابقا

History of Jahangir and of his pre-

decessors.

Author : Muḥammad Sharif, entitled Mu-

An extract from a history of the Lodi and

Sur dynasties, by Aḥmad Yadgar.

An account of the work, with extensive ex-

tracts, will be found in Elliot's History, vol . v.

pp. 1-66. It is there stated that the author

describes himself in his preface as an old ser-

vant of the Sur kings, and that he had written

a history of the Afghan Sultans by order of

Da'ūd Shāh . But the present work is of

much later date . Sir H. Elliot held it to be

posterior to the Tarikh i Dā'ūdi (see p . 243 a) ,

which it generally follows closely, and his

conclusion is confirmed by the fact that the

author quotes as one of his sources the

Ma'din ul-Akhbar i Aḥmadī, a work written

under Jahangir about A.H. 1021-1023 (see

p. 888 a) .

In the present extract, which contains the

history of Humayun from his accession to

his arrival at Bābā Ḥāji (A.H. 949), the

author copies with few alterations the cor-

responding portion of the Tabakāt i Akbar-

shāhī, a translation of which will be found in

Elliot's History, vol. v. pp. 187-217.

On the fly-leaf : " Asiatic Society's copy ;

reign of Humayun, from page 96 to 123."

tamadناخدمتعمببطاخملافيرشدمحم Khan

.Begارامهکاراتمهيبیادخاهتنمانياهتنم

This is the extremely scarce first volume

of the Ikbal Namah, the well-known third

volume of which, devoted to the reign of

Jahangir, has been described p . 255 a. The

author mentions in the preface the following

works as his sources : the Akbar Namah of

Abul Fazl, the Tabakāt i Akbarī of Nīzām

ud-Din Aḥmad Bakhshi, and a history of

Akbar's reign by Khwajah ‘Aṭā Beg Ķazvini,

which had been left unfinished. He then

proceeds to state that the present work was

completed in Kashmir, A.H. 1029, in the

15th solar year of Jahangir's reign, and

that it consists of three volumes (Jild) , as

follows :-I. Ancestors of Akbar. II . Reign

of Akbar. III. Reign of Jahangir. See

Aumer, Munich Catalogue, p. 92.

The present volume begins, fol. 5 , with a

record of the birth and genealogy of Akbar

and short notices on his forefathers, Timur,

Miran Shah, Abu Said, and 'Umar Shaikh,

foll. 6-12 . Its remaining portion is en-

tirely devoted to Bābar and Humāyūn.

There is some confusion in the present
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copy ; it appears to have been transcribed

from a MS. , some of the leaves of which had

been transposed.

I. Foll. 3-30. A full statement of the

contents of the second volume of the Ikbal

Namah i Jahangīrī, drawn up in tabular

form , with references to a MS . consisting ofرهشپونانکاسههتیاکموقهکنسرداهب:Copyist

Or. 1834.

Foll. 233 ; 14 in . by 82 ; 25 lines , 5 in .

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, with ruled

margins, apparently in the 18th century.

The second volume of the preceding work,

containing a full history of Akbar from his

accession to his death, abridged from the

Akbar Namah of Abul-Fazl and its con-

tinuation.

The first leaf, which has been supplied, as

well as the last, by a later hand, begins thus :

442 pages.

II. Foll . 31-34. The beginning of the

first volume of the same work. It consists

of the preface and of the record of Akbar's

birth and genealogy , which immediately

follows it.

At the beginning of the MS. is found the

seal of Jalal ud-Daulah Mahdi 'Ali Khản

Bahadur Shuja'at Jang, dated A.H. 1213.

Or. 2024.

Foll . 142 ; 8 in . by 54 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Shikastah -amiz ; datedیهانتمانتمارکدرومهللاتردقرهظمهاشنهش

The record of Akbar's death, fol . 231 b , is

followed by a description of his empire and

its provinces, which concludes the volume.

On the inner side of the cover is a short

notice on the work by Ziya ud-Dīn KhānZiyā ud-Dīn Khan

(see p. 446 b) .

Or. 1768.

Foll. 210 ; 83 in. by 5 ; from 16 to 18

lines, 3 in. long ; written in Shikastah-

āmiz, apparently in the 17th century.

A portion of the second volume of the

same work.

It begins, like the Munich MS. , with the

first:ماظتناهلسلس words of the Akbar Namah

-andexدوهشيامنهقيقحرهاظمهکشنیرفآراک

Kalkalah , Deccan , A.H. 1103 (A.D. 1692) .

The third volume of the Ikbal Namah i

Jahangiri. See p. 255 a.

This copy concludes with Shahjahan's

entrance into Agra (Calcutta edition , p . 305 ,

line 12).

Foll. 140-142 contain the appendix (ib . pp .

305-308) , transcribed by a later hand from

another MS .

Or. 1703.

Foll. 263 ; 6 in. by 32 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.H. 1850 .

An abridgment of the history of the Timu-

rides from their origin to the reign of Far-

rukhsiyar.

Author : Sayyid Mufazzal Khan,

,

tends from the accession of Akbar to the

middle of the 17th year of the reign . Its

contents correspond to foll . 2-84 of the

preceding copy. At the end is a detached

fragment of the 18th year, foll . 208–210.

Or. 1769.

Foll. 34 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 13 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumada II. ,

A.H. 1240 (A.D. 1825).

ناخلضفم

Begارتیدمصترضحرمسایقیبساپس

ملاعهك

The author, who calls himself a born

slave (Khānahzad) of Muḥammad Shah,

professes to have compiled this abridgment

from the Tabaķāt i Tīmūriyyah, Mal-

fūzāt i Bābarī, Humayun Namah, Akbar

G 2
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Nāmah, Ikbal Namah, Shahjahān Nāmah,

and ' Alamgir Namah.

a short account of the defeat and capture of

Prince Shahriyār.

The author's name is found in the fol-

lowing subscription, which is by the same

Contents :-Genealogy of Timur traced

from Noah, his life, and his successors

in Iran, fol. 3 a. Babar, fol. 17 a. Huma-

yün, fol . 21 b. Akbar, fol . 58 6. Jahangir, ego

fol . 114 b. Shahjahan, fol . 155 b . Aurang-

zib, fol . 184 b . Bahadur Shah, fol . 215 a.

Jahāndār Shāh, fol . 235 b . Farrukhsiyar, dine

fol. 255 a.

The present copy comes to an abrupt

termination in the last reign with an ac-

count of the failure of various plots contrived

by Farrukhsiyar for the destruction of the

Sayyids.

This work is not to be confounded with

a more voluminous composition of the same

writer, entitled Tārikh i Mufazzali, described

above, p . 892 a.

The latter is a general history brought

down to the reign of Farrukhsiyar . Extracts

from it will be found in Or. 2053 , foll. 25—

52, and a translation of some portions in

Add. 30,778 , foll . 1—49.

Extracts from the present work are pre-

served in Add. 2059, foll . 206-235, where

it is designated by the title of Timur Namah

i Mufazzali. In both works the author calls

himself Sayyid Mufazzal-Khān .

Or. 1833.

Foll. 510 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Shikastah ; dated Sha'ban,

A.H. 1135 (A.D. 1723) .

اتغچنیطالسلاةركذت

The first volume of the Tazkirat us- Salāțin

Chaghata, by Kamvar Khan (see p. 274 b) ,

in the author's handwriting . It includes, in

addition to the contents of the previously

described copy, Add. 25,787, the whole of

the reign of Jahangir, foll . 430-510, ending

with the record of that emperor's death, and

cias be ti webshall

hand:ةركذتلوادلجدیسرمامتاب as the text

يفناخروماكب
موهومبطاخملا یداهدمحمدابعلا

دمحممجنپهنس مظعملانابعشمودوتسیبخيراتلا

یرجهجنپویسودصکیورازهکیلاسبقباطمیهاش

handwriting:دابعلافعضاطخباتغچ لوادلج

خیراتنیافنصم...

The following endorsement is in the same

Or. 1705.

Foll . 196 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 18 lines , 4 in. long ;

written in cursive Nestalik ; dated Safar,

the 44th year of Shah Alam (A.H. 1217 ,

A.D. 1802) .

يئاتغچخیرات

History of the Timurides of India, by Mu-

ḥammad Shafi' Värid . See p. 275 b.

This copy begins, like some others (Or.

2055 , foll . 40 , 77) , with the words : uk whe

تسازساریهاشدابنیرفاوشیاتس

The main part of the preface , however,

agrees with that of the previously described

copy, with the exception of the title, which

insteadتادراوتآرم. of,یئاتغچخیراتis

The latter portion of the history, although

agreeing in substance with the text of

Add. 6579, shows greater conciseness. In the

last section, the reign of Muḥammad Shah,

foll. 176-187, the divergence becomes more

marked, and the narrative is considerably

shorter. A subsequent addition , foll. 188 a

---
196, brings the history down to a period

by five years later ; it concludes with

a detailed account of the battle of Kar-

nal, fol . 193 b , and of succeeding events.

down to the departure of Nadir Shah from

Dehli (A.H. 1152 ) . The last section will
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be found translated in Elliot's History of

India, vol. viii . pp. 21-24.

The title Mir'āt i Vāridāt appears to belong

to an earlier recension of the work ; it occurs

in the previously described copy, and in

Or. 2055, foll. 40—67, in both of which the

preface is dated the 11th of Ramazan A.H.

1139. Other MSS . , in which the history

concludes with the invasion of Nadir Shah,

bear mostly the title of Tarikh i Chaghata'i.

See Or. 2055, foll . 77 , 93 , and 107.

Or. 1706.

Foll. 184 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated January,

1852.

A transcript of the preceding MS.

Or. 1764.

Foll . 531 ; 8 in . by 54 ; 15 lines, 34 in .

long; written in Nestalik ; dated Saharanpur,

November 1849.

I. Foll. 1-29. Rājāvalī, or account of

the Hindu Rajahs down to the invasion of

Shihab ud-Din Ghūri (see p . 855 a, and

p. 916 b) , with a tabulated list of the Muslim

kings from the conquest to Shāh 'Alam.

II. Foll. 30-531.

يرفظمخيرات

Ahistory of the Timurides, by Muḥammad

'Ali Khan. See p. 282 b. This copy con-

cludes with the death of Aṣaf ud-Daulah,

A.H. 1212 (Or. 466, fol. 493 a) .

Or. 1993.

Foll. 180 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins, about A.D. 1850.

A history of Shah Alam, endorsed by

Sir H. Elliot " Shah Alamnama, by Muham-

mad Ali Khan."

It is a portion of the preceding work,

Tarikh i Muzaffari, corresponding to foll.

342-455 of the copy described p . 282 b . It

extends from the accession of Shah Alam

to the taking of Agra by Ismail Beg Khān ,

A.H. 1201 , where it comes abruptly to a close.

A record of the death of Shah Alam has been

added at the end , in order to give to the MS.

an appearance of completeness.

Or. 1694.

Foll. 358 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

خيراوتلاةصالخ

History of the Timuride dynasty and of

the Nazims of Bengal, by Kalyan Singh, son

of Shitab Rai. See p . 283 b.

The first part, foll . 1—118, is identical with

the previously described MS . , Add . 24,084 .

The second, foll . 118-358, has the following

heading:هلاگنبتاجبوصنامظانرکذردمیودباب

منلالاحاتناخرفعجیادتبازا

The contents of the latter agree with

those of the work noticed p. 313 b , under

the special title of Varidat i Ķāsimi, with

the only exception that the preface is here

replaced by an historical introduction treat-

ing of the predecessors of 'Alīvirdi Khān

in the government of Bengal, viz . Ja'far

Khan, who held the Divanship of the Şubah

under Aurangzib, Shuja ud-Daulah, who

and
succeeded him as Sūbahdar, fol . 119 a,

Sar-Afraz Khan, fol . 123 b.

Or. 1772 .

Foll . 192 ; 11 in. by 7; about 15 lines,

4 in. long ; written in Nestalik in the 19th

century.

A volume the following account of which

has been written by Sir Henry Elliot : " This

work has been transcribed either by, or from,
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1

a very ignorant copyist . It is taken from aIt is taken from a

Bayáz at Lucknow, which evidently comprises

several distinct peerages and other miscel-

laneous matters, which have been all thrown

into a consecutive work."

The following are the most important

articles : List of the Vakils (or Vazirs ) from

the reign of Akbar to that of Muḥammad

Shah, including also the Dīvāns, Mir Bakh-

shis, second and third Bakhshis, for the same

period, fol . 3 a. Abstract of the official re-

cords of the reigns of Akbar, Jahangir, and

Shāhjahan, fol. 23 a. List of Vakils, Şadrs,List of Vakils, Şadrs,

Mir-Samāns, and Manṣabdārs from Akbar to

Shahjahan, fol. 87 6. List of Manṣabdārs in

the reign of Aurangzib, fol . 119 b . List of

Vakils and other dignitaries from Akbar to

Aḥmad Shah, fol . 137 a. A similar list from

Akbar to Bahadur Shah, fol . 160 b .

BABAR.

Or. 1827.

Foll. 143 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 11 lines, 42 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

gold-ruled margins, about A.D. 1850.

يربابتاعقاو

Three detached portions of the translation

of the Memoirs of Babar by Mirza 'Abd ur-

Rahim (see p. 244 a) , as follows :-Events

of A.H. 910 (wrongly designated in the head-

ing as A.H. 908 ) , fol . 3 b.—A.H. 911 (in the

heading 909) , fol . 50 a.-A.H. 925, fol . 86 a.

A.H. 926 , fol. 127 b.-A.H. 934, fol . 133 a.

A.H. 936 (the first four lines only, as in

Erskine's translation) , fol . 143 b .

On the fly-leaf is written : "Copied from

the Ulwarh Rajah's book."

Or. 1999.

Foll. 102 ; 7 in. by 4 ; 15 lines , 2½ in.

long ; written in neat Nestalik on tinted and

gold -sprinkled paper, with ruled margins ;

dated Rabi' I. , A.H. 998.

Another translation of the Memoirs of

Babar, the same that has been described,

without author's name, p . 246 a.

This version, which is written in an ornate

and rhetorical style , is due, as has been

shown by Prof. Dowson, History of India,

vol. iv. p . 288, to Shaikh Zain, a contemporary

of Babar often mentioned in the Memoirs

(see Erskine's translation, pp. 291 , 308 and

359) , and is therefore much earlier than the

better known translation written A.H. 998

by Mirza ' Abd ur-Rahim (see p. 244 a).

Shaikh Zain ud-Din Khwäfi, who in his

verses took the name of Vafa'i, was, ac-

cording to the appendix to the Memoirs of

Babar, Pavet de Courteille's translation ,

vol. ii . p . 463 , a grandson of his namesake,

the famous saint Shaikh Zain ud-Din Khwafi,

who died of the plague in Herat, A.H. 838

(see Matla us-Sa'dain, fol. 179) . He held

the office of Sadrª in the reign of Bābar, and

was known as an elegant poet. Besides

translating the Vāķi'āt i Bābarī, he is said to

have written a history of the conquest of

India, with an account of the wonders of that

country. He died A.H. 940, and was buried

in the Madrasah which he had built in Agra.

See Badā'unī , Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh, vol . i .

pp. 341 and 471 , and Tabakāt i Shāhjahānī,

Or. 1673 , fol . 185 a.

The present volume contains the events of

A.H. 932 and the early part of 933 , corre-

sponding to pp. 290-342 of Erskine's trans-

lation . There is, however, a gap of about

thirty leaves after fol . 63, corresponding to

foll. 44-65 of the previously described copy,

Add. 26,202, and to pp. 308-332 of Erskine's

translation.

a The nature of that office is fully explained in the

A'in i Akbari ; see Blochmann's translation, p . 268.
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apریمدناوخلانبدومحمنبهللادبع:Copyist

parently a grandson of the well-known his-

torian, Khwand Amir, who died in the reign

of Humayun (see p. 96 b) .

Theيربابتاقبط S. is endorsed

HUMAYUN.

Or. 1890 .

Foll. 257 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 9 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Rabi' II.,

A.H. 1264, March, 1848.

یهاشنویامه

The Memoirs of Humayun, by Jauhar (see

p. 246 a), in a later recension by Ilahdad

Faizi Sirhindi, (see p . 253a) .

ence with the translation of the original

text by Major Charles Stewart. Bāb I. Ac-

cession of Humayun, fol. 23 a. Fasl 1.

Campaign against Baban, Bayazid, etc. , fol.

25 b ( Stewart's translation, p . 3 ) . 2. Con-

quest of Gujrat, fol . 29 a (p. 4) . 3. Rebel-

lion of Sultan Mirza, fol . 38 a (p. 7) . 4. Re-

turn to Agra, etc., fol. 42 b (p. 8) . 5. Re-

turn from Bengal, etc. , fol . 54 b (p . 13) .

6. Second war with Shir Khan, fol . 68 b

(p. 20) . 7. March to Tattah and Bhakar,

fol. 77 a (p. 26) . 8. Second departure from

Uch, etc. , fol . 90 a (p . 36) . 9. Birth of Ak-

bar, fol . 106 a (p . 44) .

Bāb II. Humayun sets out for Khorasan,

fol. 118 b (p . 51 ). Fașl 1. Reception of the

Shah's first letter, fol . 123 b (p . 55 ) . 2. Ar-

rival at Kazvin, fol . 128 b (p. 62). 3. Estrange-

ment on religious grounds, fol. 132 b (p . 65).

4. Suspicions of the Shah, fol. 137 b (p . یضیفدادهلا.(68

Banquet given by the Shah , fol . 143 a.5ريرقتدقعوريرحتككسردهکیرهوکنویامه.Beg

The editor says in the epilogue, fol . 205 b ,

that the author , Mihtar Jauhar, who had for

a long period been engaged in compiling the

rough drafts of his memoirs, had requested

him to put them into a shape more worthy

ofthe dignity of historical composition, with

a view to the presentation of the work to

Akbar . Although the substance of this re-

cension agrees in the main with that of the

original work, its form is considerably altered.

The plain language of the Aftabchi has given

way to the ornate and laboured style of a

Court-chronicler. The work is generally ex-

panded, and the narrative in many parts more

circumstantial. A new preface, with dedi-

cation to Akbar, has been prefixed , and the

passages relating to that prince are brought

into prominence and made the occasions of

rhetorical display.

The division also is different. The Hu-

mayun-Shāhi comprises four books (Bab) ,

subdivided into chapters ( Fasl) . The fol-

lowing table will show their correspond-

(p . 72) .

Bāb III. Return from Irak to Ķandahār,

fol. 147 b (p . 75) . Fașl 1. Arrival at Kanda-

hār, fol. 151 a (p . 77) . 2. Taking of Ķanda-
här, fol. 151 a

har, fol . 154 a (p. 79) . 3. March to Kabul

fol. 157 a (p . 82) . 4. Circumcision of Akbar,

fol. 162 b (p . 83) . 5. Kāmran's return to

Kabul, fol . 169 b (p. 86) . 7. March to Tali-

kan, fol. 173 b (p. 89). 8. Campaign of

Balkh, fol . 181 a (p . 93) . 9. Fight with

Kamran, fol . 186 a (p . 94) . 10. Advance

from Andarab, fol . 195 a (p . 99) . 11. Fight

with the Afghans, fol . 201 a (p . 101) .

12. March to the Gakhar country, fol. 206 a

( p . 103) .

Bāb IV. Humāyun holds a council of war

and prepares to invade India, fol . 218 a

( p . 109) . Fașl 1. He enters India and sends

forces to various quarters, fol. 223 b (p . 110) .

2. Shah Abul-Ma'ali's fight with 'Umar Khan,

fol . 231 a (p . 113 ) . 3. Bairam Khan's battle

with Tatar Khan, fol . 233 b (p . 114) . 4 .

March to Sirhind and defeat of Iskandar
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Sür, fol. 236 a (p. 114) . 5. March to Dehli ;

Abul-Ma'āli sent in pursuit, fol. 2436 (p. 116) .

6. Death of Humayun, fol . 249 b (p . 120) .

Bab V. Accession of Akbar, fol. 253 b. The

editor's epilogue, fol . 255 b .

AKBAR.

Or. 1709.

Foll. 214 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 17th century.

همانربکا

Part I. of the first volume of the Akbar

Or. 1679.

Foll. 189 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 9 lines, 21 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

يربكانيئآ

The account of the Subahs of India, from

the A'in i Akbari (see p. 248 a). This copy

wants the tables , and breaks off two or three

pages before the end of the account of

Kabul.

Or. 1989.

Foll. 68 ; 12 in. by 7 ; written in Nes-

talik, A.D. 1847.

Topographical tables from the A'in i Ak-

bari, beginning with Sirhind and ending

with Berar (see Blochmann's edition, vol. i.

pp.
Namah, by Abul-Fazl (see p . 247 b ) , imper- PP. 527-577, 479–485).

fect at beginning and end.

Or. 1897.

Foll . 143 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 13 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

A portion of the same work, comprising

the first three years of the reign, and corre-

sponding to vol. ii. pp . 2—101, of the Luck-

now edition.

Or. 2041.

Foll. 16 ; 21 in. by 13 ; 35 lines, 7 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with gold- ruled

margins, apparently in the 17th century.

Two detached quires of a large-sized copy

of the same work, belonging to the 20th and

26th-28th years of the reign. Their con-

tents correspond to pp . 109-146 and 361-

398 of the third volume of the Lucknow

edition.

In a letter prefixed to the volume, dated

Dehli, April 8th, 1847, Dr. Sprenger states

that the text had been transcribed from his

own copy, and collated with those of Navvāb

Muḥammad Mir Khan, and of Navväb Ziyā

ud-Din Khan.

Or. 1667.

Foll. 226 ; 11½ in . by 7 ; 13 lines , 41 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Rabi' I. ,

A.H. 1267 (A.D. 1851) .

يربكانيئآحرش

An abridgment of the A'in i Akbari, with

a running commentary, by Najaf 'Ali Khān,

son of Muḥammad ' Azim ud-Din, of Jhajar

(Thornton's Jhujhur) , district of Dehli, iş

نمرجهجهدنشابنیدلامیظعدمحمروپناخیلع

یلهدتاقلعتم

.Begناوتنشهاكرابيارسشياينيدزيا

This work was written for Sir Henry Elliot,

Each quire contains a half-page miniature whose praises are celebrated in prose and in

in the centre.
verse, both in the preface and in the epilogue.
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The commentator gives throughout the text

of the original work, from which he has,

however, eliminated such portions as he

deemed of minor importance.

A letter dated February 21 , 1851 , written

to Sir H. Elliot by Najaf ' Ali Khan, who

calls himself an old , with a list

of three of the writer's works, including the

present, is appended to the volume.

Or. 1854.

Foll. 51 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in. long ;

written in small Nestalik ; dated Şafar, A.H.

1268 (A.D. 1851) .

همانربكاهلمكت

A continuation of the Akbar Namah, con-

taining a detailed account of the close of

Akbar's reign, from the beginning of the

47th year to the emperor's death.

Author : 'Inayat Ullah Muhibb ' Ali,

the death of Jahangir, the present work

cannot have been written before the reign

of Shāhjahān . It is quite distinct from the

Takmilah i Akbar Namah described in Elliot's

History of India, vol. vi . pp . 103-115, and

appears, from a comparison with the extracts

there given, to be much fuller.

The latter work is ascribed to " Shaikh

'Inayat Ullah or Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ." This

should probably be read : " Shaikh 'Inayat

Ullah and Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ ;" for it is

known, and has been already stated , p . 263 a ,

that Shaikh 'Ināyat Ullah Kanbū, the author

of Bahār i Dānish, and his younger brother

Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ, were both engaged on

historical compositions in the reign of Shah-

jahān .

In this preface to the translation of Ain i

Akbari, p. 30, Blochmann mentions a con-

tinuation of the Akbar Namah, in two copies

of which the author was called, as in the

present MS. , ' Inayat Ullah Muhibb 'Ali.

Another copy of the present work is found

in Or. 1858, foll . 5-64. It has, however,

no preface, and a modern title on the fly-leaf

ascribes the work to Shaikh ' Abd us-Samad,

a nephew of Abul-Fazl and the editor of his

a).

ىلعبحمهللا

.Beg.تسردتداراوروایترطفهکاجنازا

.(letters (see p . 396 aرادیبعلاطو

After a wordy preamble, the beginning of

which is taken from the Khatimah of the

Akbar Namah (Lucknow edition, vol. iii.

p. 867) , the author says , fol . 12 b , that, as

the chronicle of Abul-Fazl stopped short at

the 46th year of Akbar, and as the account

of the entire reign given by Mu'tamad

Khan Muḥammad Sharif in his Iķbāl Namah

(see p. 923 a) was short and incomplete,

he had resolved to write this history of the

latter part of the reign, as an appendix to

the second Daftar of the Akbar Namah, and

in imitation of the style of Abul-Fazl, of

which he had been from his youth upwards

an ardent admirer.

As the Ikbal-Namah referred to in the

above passage was not completed until after

VOL. III.

Contents :-Preface, fol . 2 b . Events of

the 47th year, fol . 13 a. Events of the 48th

year, fol. 28 a. Events of the 49th year,

fol . 35 a. Events of the 50th year, fol . 44 b.

In the subscription the work is designated

as the conclusion of the third volume (Jild)

of the Akbar Namah.

Or. 1666.

Foll. 229 ; 9 in. by 61 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Sha'ban ,

A.H. 1264, July, A.D. 1848 .

همانربكا

History of Akbar from his accession to

A.HI. 1010, by Ilahdad Faizi. See p. 253 a.

H

W
.
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Or.1665 .

Foll . 425 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, in the

19th century.

یربکا جناوس

History of the emperor Akbar from his

birth to the end of the 24th year of his

reign, A.H. 987.

Author : Amir Haidar Husaini Vasiți

Balgramiیمارگلبیطساوینیسحردیحریما

Beg.تسینمراتفک
تركشاهاشادنوادخ

دح

The author follows, as his main authority,

the Akbar Namah of Abul Fazl, which he

condenses by eliminating its rhetorical am-

plifications. As additional sources he quotes

the Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh of Badā'unī,

Tabakāt i Akbarī, Firishtah, the Akbar

Namah of Ilahdad Faizī, Maāșir ul-Umara

with its Takmilah, and the four Daftars of

the epistolary (Munsha'at) of Abul-Fazl, the

fourth of which he describes as very rare.

He adds that he had undertaken the com-

pilation at the instance of Mr. William

Kirkpatrick.

The Savāniḥ i Akbarī is mentioned by

Mr. Blochmann in his translation of the Ain

i Akbari, p . 316, note, where it is described

as " perhaps the only critical historical work

written by a native." Compare Elliot's

History of India, vol. viii . p. 193.

Ḥaidar, surnamed Amir, Ḥusaini Vasiți

Balgrāmī is also the author of a poetical

glossary written A.H. 1189, and entitled

Tahkik ul-Istilāḥāt (Or. 2187), from the

preface of which it appears that he was a

grandson of the poet Mir Ghulam ' Ali Azād

(see p. 373 a) . Two grammatical treatises

by him, the first of which is dated A.H.

1214, have been noticed p . 857 b.

A translation of the preface of the Savāniḥ

will be found in Add . 30,780, foll . 343-349.

JAHANGIR.

Or. 1644.

Foll. 187 ; 14 in. by 83 ; 23 lines , 5ğ in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ' Unvan and

ruled margins ; dated Lucknow, Muḥarram,

A.H. 1241 (A.D. 1825).

همانریگناهج

The Memoirs of Jahangir, with an intro-

duction and continuation by Muhammad

Hadi. See p. 253 b.

Beg.دعتالشياتسوساپسودحورميبىانثودمح

Contents :-Preface of Muḥammad Hādī,

fol. 3 b. Introduction by the same, con-

taining the history of Jahangir from his

birth to his accession, fol . 4 a. Memoirs of

Jahangir, from his accession to the end of

the 18th year of his reign, fol. 12 a. Con-

tinuation by Muḥammad Hādī, extending

from the beginning of the 19th year to the

accession of Shahjahan , fol. 167 a. Notice

ofthe Vazīrs of Jahāngir, fol . 186 b.

This last section, which is borrowed from

the Ikbal-Namah, does not seem to belong

to Muḥammad Hadi. It is not included in

the printed edition, and comes, in the pre-

sent copy, after the subscription.

The work is designated in the subscrip-

tion, and on the fly-leaf of the present copy,

as Tuzuk i Jahāngīrī. It has been printed

under the title of Toozuki Jahangeeree,

Allygurh, 1864. An account of the con-

tinuation by Muḥammad Hadi, with two ex-

tracts, will be found in Elliot's History

of India, vol . vi . pp. 392–399.

A miniature on fol . 11 b, represents

Jahangir sitting on his throne with two

attendants.

Or. 1646.

Foll. 499 ; 124 in. by 8 ; 15 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 18th cen-

tury.
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The same work, called in the subscription

ىريكناهجكزوت

Contents :-Preface and introduction , fol .

23 b. Memoirs, fol . 44 a. Continuation,

fol. 401 b.

Or. 1645.

Foll. 416 ; 114 in. by 61 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

18th century.

as

The same work, also designated at the end

يريكناهجكزوت

Contents : Preface and introduction, fol .

25 b. Memoirs, fol. 40 a. Continuation,

fol. 369 a. Vazirs of Jahangir, fol . 414 a.

reign, and corresponds to pp . 1-221 of the

Allygurh edition . There is some confusion

towards the end ; some passages of the twelfth

year have been transposed , and fragments of

the thirteenth year mixed up with them,

while the latter part of the twelfth is

wanting.

II. Foll. 202-296.
Additional passages

of the fuller recension, with references to

the preceding shorter text, showing the page

and line at which each is to be inserted.

The intervening portion of the MS . , foll .

181 b-201 b, although written in con-

tinuation of the first section , and without

any apparent break, forms no part of the

Memoirs. It begins with these words

and containsدوشیمهتشونیهاشریگناهجباختنازاOn the last page is the seal of Jalal ud

Daulah ' Abd us- Samad Khan, with the date

1228 (A.D. 1813).

Prefixed to the volume, in a later hand-

writing , is a detailed table of contents, foll .

3-24, with a notice of two other copies,

one belonging to the General [T. P. Price ;

see Elliot, vol . vi. p . 277 ] , the other to

Sayyid Ahmad Khan Dihlavi Munsif, fol . 2 .

The notice is signed Ashraf Khan, and

dated Oct. 22, 1847 .

Or. 1988.

Foll. 23 ; 8 in. by 61 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the Memoirs of Jahangir ,

with the introduction and continuation of

Muḥammad Hadi .

Or. 1648.

Foll . 296 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 32 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently early

in the 19th century.

I. Foll . 35-181 . The first part of the

Memoirs of Jahangir in a shorter recension.

It comprises the first twelve years of the

,

detached notices and anecdotes relating to

various periods of Jahangir's reign. It in-

cludes some quotations from the Jahangir

Nāmah, and follows no chronological order.

The author speaks of himself as "this poor

person " , and refers to the emperor as

"His Majesty" , or " Emperor Ja-

hangir,"هاشداپریکناهج

A detailed table of the contents of the

first portion of the volume, foll. 35-201,

has been prefixed , foll . 2-33 . On the fly-

leaf is the following pencil-note by Sir H.

Elliot : " As this, and the copy from which

it was completed, both end with Jahangir's

reaching Ahmedabad, I have no doubt this

is the veritable Duwazdasala " (see Elliot's

History, vol. vi . p . 252) .

Or. 1902.

Foll . 293 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in . long ;

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

یهاشمیلسخیرات

The spurious Memoirs of Jahāngīr. See

p. 254 b.

The text agrees with Major Price's trans-

H 2
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lation and has the same abrupt termination .

The latter part of the volume , foll . 251-292,

contains the Pand Nāmah, or moral precepts,

of Jahangir, with the short prologue of

I'timād ud-Daulah (see ib) .

In a subscription transcribed from an

earlier copy, and dated A.H. 1151, the work

from the previously described copies, Or.

171 and Add. 26,220, concludes with the

death of Jahangir, and a brief enumeration

of his children , his Vazīrs, and the eminent

men of his court. The first words differ

from the beginning found in the older MSS . ,

theیقیقحهاشداپشیاینناهجناهج latter being

isفينصتهمانریکناهجفرعیهاشمیلسخیراوتاریقیقحتنابناهج called and the preface , althoughاریقیقحتنابناهجو

substantially identical with that of the other|هاشدابریگناهج

Or. 1708.

Foll. 55 ; 92 in . by 64 ; 15 lines, 3½ in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins ; dated A.H. 1239 ( A.D. 1824) .

The same work in a shorter recension .

copies, and giving the same author's name and

the same date of composition, A.H. 1040, does

not contain the title of Ma'aşir i Jahāngīri or

any other. In the subscription the work is

on the fly -leaf and in;یریگناهجخیراتcalled

the table of contents, it is designated as

یکناهج.
همانر

.Begكيبهكارىعدبمتیاهنالرکشوتیاغیبدمح

The text agrees generally with the pre-

viously described copy, Add . 6554, but

the verses, freely interspersed in the latter,

are omitted .

Another difference, pointed out by Sir H.

Elliot, vol . vi . pp . 258-260 , is that the

exaggerated estimates of jewels and treasure

found in Price's version are reduced to more

moderate proportions .

The beginning and ending ofthis recension,

with a translation of the concluding portion ,

foll . 52 b- 55 b , will be found in Elliot's

History of India, vol. vi . pp. 264-269.

In the subscription the work is called

یریگناهج

Or. 1647 .

Foll. 225 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Sha'ban, A.H. 1264 (A.D. 1848).

A history of Jahāngīr, by Kāmgār Ḥusainī.

See p. 257 a.

Beg. yocallcowali culumيرايبهکاريروادرمساسایسدقساپس

تمحرباحس

The text, which shows frequent variations

A very full index of contents, drawn up in

tabular form, and dated A.D. 1849, is pre-

fixed, foll . 3—33.

This copy is noticed in Elliot's History of

India, vol . vi . p . 442, and the extracts there

given, as well as others preserved in Add.

30,776, foll. 227—264, have been translated

from it.

SHAHJAHAN.

Or. 1681 .

Foll . 49 ; 11 in. by 6 ; 17 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Shikastah-ämiz , in the 19th

century.

هرگناکحتفشش

Capture of the fort of Kangrah by Shāhja-

han's forces, A.H. 1027 ; a six-fold account

by Mīrzā Jalāl Ṭabāṭabā'ī. See p . 258 a.

Or. 1682 .

Foll. 112 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 11 lines, 2 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

The same work.
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Author : Mirzā Jalāl ud-Din Tabāṭaba'i,

Or. 1680.

Foll. 302 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 11 lines, 2 in .

long ; written on English paper, about A.D.

1850.

I. Foll. 2-114. The same work.

II. Foll. 115-302. Selection from the

Bayaz, or Miscellany, of the author of the

یئابطابطنیدلالالجازریم

.Begنویامهسولجلوارودزامجنپلاسزاغآ

یناثنارقبحاصیناحبسلظترضحنورقمتداعس

This work has been already noticed

p. 258 a. The title Padishah Namah and

the author's name are found in the following

subscription :

عیاقودشمامت

ةس

precedingزابختنمكرابمهمانهاشداپخیراوتزاهلاسمین work ,with the heading :

لالجببقلمدمحمیئارسنخسناتسببیلدنعضایبناهجهاشنارقبحاصىناثناكمسودرفترضحیلعا

یئابطابطنیدلانارودلاورصعلاداتسافينصتنمهناهربهللاراناهاشداپ

یراوزیابطابطنیدلالالجازريمببقلمدمحم
روصتمهکینیرفآناهجنیرفآناهجناهج

Beg.

This collection consists of prefaces, letters ,

congratulatory
pieces, and other occasional

compositions
, in prose and verse, by the

above writer, who calls himself, fol. 235 a,

“ Muḥammad, surnamed Jalāl ud-Din Ţaba-

taba'i."

The following may be specially mentioned :

Letters to Afzal Khan (Mulla Shukr Ullah

Shirāzi, Vazir of Shahjahan, who died A.H.

1048) , fol. 131 a . Letters to Mirza Muḥammad

Ḥusain, fol . 149 b . Letter to the poet Ta-

lib Kalim, fol . 151 b . Letters written in the

name of Shāh ' Abbas to ' Abd Ullah Khan

the Uzbak, fol. 186 a. Preface to the Dīvān

of Munir Lahauri, fol . 207 b. Several con-

gratulatory pieces addressed to Shahjahan,

dated A.H. 1044, fol. 215 b . A correction

administered to the poet Mullaبیدات)

Shaida, fol . 271 a.

Or. 1676.

Foll. 165 ; 12 in . by 61 ; 21 lines, 44 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Sha'ban,

A.H. 1216 (A.D. 1801).

همانهاشداپ

An official record of the reign of Shāhja-

han, from the beginning of the fifth year to

the end of the eighth year.

This history follows, like the Pādishāh

Namah of Amin, the chronological system

which prevailed during the first ten years of

Shahjahan's reign, i.e. the solar years and

therefore, a period extending from the 28th

Persian months (see p . 259 a) , and embraces,

of Sha'ban, A.H. 1041 , to the 11th of Shav-

vāl, A.H. 1045. It is much more pro-

lix than the corresponding portion of the

work of Amin, Or. 173 , foll . 245-366.

Its contents agree with those of the Dehli

MS . mentioned by N. Lees, Journal of the

Royal Asiatic Society, 1868, p . 463, and ofthe

copy examined by Ziya ud-Din Khan, Or.

2052, fol . 20. The latter describes the work of

Mirza Jalāl as very scarce, and adds that none

but Shaikh Abul-Fazl ever wrote history with

equal elegance.

The present copy was written, as stated in

the subscription, by Nidhan Kūl, son of Ke-

val Rām Kūl, of Kashmir, for Lalah Lachh-

mīrām, secretary to the late Mirzā NajafKhān.

Or. 1672.

Foll . 225 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 20 lines , 5 in .

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Rabi' I. , A.H. 1240, A.D. 1824 .

همانهاشداپ

The Pādishah Namah, or official record of
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the reign of Shahjahan, by Muḥammad Amin

(see p . 258 b), wanting the rubrics and some

pages at the end , viz. all that follows the

notice on Kalim (Or. 173, fol . 432 a) .

Or. 1674.

Foll . 126 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1850.

همانهاشداپ

Extracts from the first volume (Daftar) of

the Pādishah Namah of ' Abd ul-Hamid La-

hauri (see p . 260 a).

This volume contains four distinct sets of

extracts, as follows :-I. Foll . 2-89 ; the

chapters beginning pp. 115 , 126, 135 , 154,

267, 433, etc. , of Part I., Calcutta edition,

ending with the list of Manṣabdārs and bio-

graphical notices, Part II. , pp. 292-359.

II. Foll . 90-104 ; the chapters beginning

pp . 154 and 433 of Part I. III . Foll . 105-

115 a ; the headings of the whole work. IV.

Foll. 115 b-126 ; the chapters beginning

Part I. , p . 237 , and Part II., pp. 266, 341.

Foll. 90 a, and 105 a, contain the first

lines of the MS. from which the extracts were

taken. This beginning, which differs from

that of other copies, is as follows :

Acontemporary writer, Muḥammad Bakā,

who in his Mir'āt Jahānnumă compiled about

A.H. 1090 , fol . 242 b, devotes a notice to

Variş Muḥammad Khan, describes him as

unequalled in his day for elegance of com-

position, and adds that he had discharged

for some time the duties of Vaki'ah-Khwān

at the imperial court, and was then hold-

ing the office of Dīvān in the Subah of

Bihar, his native land.

Variş Khan died, according to the Ma'aşir

' Alamgiri, p . 192, on the tenth of Rabi' I.,

A.H. 1091 , stabbed by a mad student, whom

he had received into his house.

Or. 1683.

Foll . 49 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 9 lines, 2 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, in the 19th century.

Account of the expedition sent by Shah-

jahan, under command of Prince Murad

Bakhsh and ' Ali Mardān Khān, against the

Uzbak chief Nazr Muḥammad, and of the

capture of Balkh on the 28th of Jumāda I. ,

A.H. 1056.

Author : Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ, ho das

حلاص

Beg.دشابیناعمدرورپتسدهکیجنس یجنسنییاون

The writer, who gives his name at the

end , fol 19 , and there describes himself asهتفايامنووشنناويحهمشجرابیوجردهکهماخنیربنع

has beenلک,سیون,هعقاو,general news -writer

Or. 1675.

Foll. 214 ; 12 in . by 63 ; 19 lines , 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

17th century.

The third Daftar of the Padishah Namah,

being the continuation of 'Abd ul -Hamid's

official record of the reign of Shahjahan , by

Muḥammad Variş (see p . 260) .

This volume corresponds to foll . 388 b—

530 a of the copy of the entire work, Add.

6556. It wants the biographical notices at

the end, and concludes with the list of Man-

ṣabdārs.

already mentioned as author of the ' Amal i

Ṣāliḥ, p. 263 a.

The present work is a rhetorical amplifi-

cation written in the most pompous style of

Court-historiography, and with far less atten-

tion to facts than the corresponding portion

of the same writer's record of the reign of

Shahjahan, Add. 26,221 , foll . 497–504.

Or. 1670.

Foll. 444 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins ; dated Ramazān, A.H. 1263 (A.D. 1147) .
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حلاصلمع

The latter half of the history of Shah-

jahan, by Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ. See p. 263 a.

It extends from the beginning of the

eleventh yearof the reign to the death ofShah-

jahan, and contains only the first three ofthe

biographical notices with which the work

concludes.

It is stated in the subscription that this

copy was made by order of Capt. Joseph D.

Cunningham and Muḥammad Khān, Faujdār

[of Bhopal] .

Or. 1669.

Foll. 277 ; 11 in. by 6 ; 19 lines, 37 in .

long ; written in large Nestalik, with ruled

margins, probably in the 18th century.

Ṣāliḥ, fol. 116 a. Lists of the princes and

Manṣabdars, from the appendix to the same

work, fol. 123 a .

Foll. 149-151 contain an alphabetical

index of geographical names to the Tuḥfat

ul-Kirām .

Or. 1892 .

Foll . 121 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

December, 1849.

نمهربنمچراچ

Memoirs of the reign of Shahjahan, by

Rai Chandarbhan Barahman. See p. 838 b.

The four Chamans, beginning respectively

on foll. 39 a, 73 b, 86 b , and 109 a, are pre-

ceded by an introduction (not found in the

former copy), which begins thus :

The,نامزونیئآتداعسدهعردهچرگا....هللدمحلا concluding portion of the same work

beginningنیرقتنمیم with the 22nd year of the reign

(Add. 26,221 , fol. 554), and ending with a

list of Manṣabdārs .

Or. 1668 .

Foll. 151 ; 12 in . by 8 ; 11 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th

century.

Extracts from the Shahjahan Namah,

transcribed for Sir H. Elliot from a copy in

the imperial library of Dehli , by the scribe of

Ḥakim Ahsan Ullah Khan, Mukhtar Shahi.

This so-called Shahjahān Nāmah is made

up of two distinct works, viz. the Padi-

shah Namah of Muhammad Amin (see

p. 258 b), and the latter half of the 'Amal i

Ṣāliḥ (see p. 263 a), from the beginning of

the 11th year of the reign to the end.

Contents :-Headings of the Pādishāh Nā-

mah, with an extract relating to the taking

of Daulatābād, fol. 2 a . Headings of ' Amal

i Ṣāliḥ, fol. 16 b. Extracts from the Padi-

shāh Nāmah, fol . 23 b . Extracts from 'Amal

i Ṣāliḥ, fol . 76 a. Headings of the 'Amal i

It contains an account of the occasions

on which the author was admitted to the

emperor's presence to recite his verses, and a

prolix description of the daily occupations

of Shahjahan, of his exalted qualities, and

of the splendours of his court. The author's

first introduction to Court took place in

Sirhind, on the Nauruz festival, when Shah-

jahan was preparing for the conquest of

Badakhshan (A.H. 1055) .

Foll. 2 and 3 contain , in another hand-

writing, a different preamble to the same

work, transcribed from a copy belonging to

Mirzā Fakhr ud-Din, of Dehli, and beginning :

تیدمصترضحتمعنرکشیادانوچ

AURANGZIB .

Or. 1640.

Foll. 98 ; 9 in. by 61 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 19th century.
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يريگملاعءهمانرفظ

A history of the beginning of the reign of

Aurangzib, by ' Akil Khan. See pp. 265 a

and 699 a.

The above title is that by which the work

is usually designated ; in the subscription of

theيريكملاعتاعقاو present copy it is called

Or. 1642.

Foll . 67 ; 10 in. by 61 ; 19 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in cursive Shikastah-ämiz ;

dated Jumāda I. , A.H. 1261 ( A.D. 1845) .

The same work.

In the subscription the work is called

Or. 1894.

Foll . 165 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 11 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

The same work.

Or. 1936 .

Foll. 315 ; 9 in. by 54 ; 14 lines , 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently early

in the 18th century.

يريگملاعرثآم

A history of the reign of Aurangzib, by

Musta idd Khan. See p. 270 a.

This copy wants two leaves after fol. 219,

corresponding to pp. 332-336 of the printed

.andascribed to Muhammad | edition,يريكملاعخيراوت

'Akil Munshi.

Or. 1867.

Foll. 101 ; 8 in. by 52 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins ; dated Jumāda I. , A.H. 1264 (A.D.

1848).

The same work, bearing on the fly-leaf the

The author, Muḥammad Sāķī, received

the title of Mustaidd Khan in Zulka'dah

A.H. 1119. See Danishmand Khān, Ba-

hadur Shah Nāmah, Add . 16,875 , fol. 218 .

A translation of the Ma'aşir i ' Alamgiri,

without the introduction, by Lieut. Perkins,

is preserved in manuscript, Add. 30,778,

foll. 140-364.

followingهمانرفظفرعهمانلابقا inscription

ناخلقاعباونفينصتىريكملاع

Or. 1893 .

Foll. 218 ; 6 in . by 32 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

هيتربعهيحتف

An account of the campaign of Assam,

A.H. 1072-3. See p. 266 a.

Both the present and the next following

copy have a short epilogue, in which the

author states that he had begun the work

on the 4th of Ramazan, A.H. 1073, and

completed it on the 20th of Shavval of the

same year.

Or. 1805 .

Foll . 310 ; 10 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz ; dated Ju-

māda II. , the 16th year of Shah ‘Alam (A.H.

1188, A.D. 1774) .

The same work.

Or. 1835.

Foll. 301 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 17 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmiz ; dated

Rabi' II . , A.H. 1221 (A.D. 1806) .

Another copy of the same work.

The introduction treating of the first ten

years ofthe reign is at the end of the volume,
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foll. 264-301. The MS. was written by

Sītārām Kāyath for the Divan Bhagwant

Rai.

Or. 1651 .

Foll. 382 ; 11 in. by 63 ; 13 lines, 33 in .

long ; written in fair Nestalik, in the 19th

century .

The same work.

The writer of the subscription says that

he had in his possession a continuation

extending from the reign of Bahadur Shah

to the fourth year of Muḥammad Shāh , and

that he thought that the author had brought

down the history to a still later period .

SUCCESSORS OF AURANGZIB.

Or. 1899.

Foll. 234 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

برحللمظعا

History of the reign of Muḥammad A'zam

Shah .

Author : Kamraj son of Nain Singh B.

events he describes, and, as he says, in order

to discharge a debt of gratitude to his

generous sovereign. He professes to have

obtained his information from the official

chroniclers,روضحراكنعياقو.

The work gives, in a rather ornate and

diffuse style, an extremely circumstantial

account of the short-lived rule of the ill-

fated A'zam Shah.

Contents :-Preface, fol. 3 b . Departure

of the princes Muḥammad Kāmbakhsh and

Muḥammad Azam Shah, and death of

Aurangzib, fol. 12 a. Accession of A'zam

fol. 26 b. Favours bestowed on princes and

Shah, on the 10th of Zulhijjah, A.H. 1118,

amirs, fol. 45 a. A'zam Shah proceeds from

Ahmadnagar to Aurangabad, fol . 55 a.

Letter of Bidarbakht to his father, fol . 69 a.

A'zam Shah visits the tomb of Burhan ud-

Din Auliya, and sets out for Burhanpur,

fol. 78 a. His march from Burhanpur to

Saronj, fol . 96 b. Departure from Saronj ;

punishment of the Chaudhari Gopal, fol .

107 b. A'zam Shah sets out from Gwāliyār ;

Muḥtashim Khan put to flight ; Muhammad

A'zim ud-Din and Bahadur Shah reach Agra,

fol. 113 b. A'zam Shah arrays his troops

for fight, fol . 120 a. Battle fought on

the 18th of Rabi' I. , A.H. 1119 ; death of

A'zam Shah and other princes, fol . 137 a.

Vituperation of iniquitous fate, and epilogueنبردنبنباهگنسنیندلوجارماک,Bindraban

.ofthe author , fol . 223 aملقتخارفاربدقوچناهجغابردBeg.

The author describes himself as a Kayath

of the Saksinah tribe, an inhabitant of Pha-

phund (Thornton's Puhpoond, district of

Etawa) , and a born servant of Muḥammad

A'zam Shah. Of his father Nain Singh it is

incidentally stated, fol . 20 a, that he served

as Pishdast in the Vālāshāhī artillery which

accompanied that prince on his way to Mal-

vah in A.H. 1118, and it is added that his

forefathers had been for three generations

in the imperial service .

Kamraj wrote evidently shortly after the

VOL. III.

a .

The transcriber Maulabakhsh states that

this MS. had been copied from the author's

autograph preserved in the library of Moti

Maḥall, Lucknow.

Or. 1655.

Foll. 264 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 14 lines , 34 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated August

1849.

History of the early life of Bahādur Shāh

and the beginning of his reign by Danish-

mand Khan . See p. 272 a.

I
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The record of the reign breaks off, fol .

262 b, at the 16th day of Rajab of the second

year, corresponding to Or. 24, fol . 183 a.

The next-following pages contain a fragment

of the preface (Or. 24, foll. 12 b—13 b ) , the |

insertion of which in the wrong place is

apparently due to the transposition of a

leaf in the MS. from which the present copy

was taken.

In the subscription the work is called

Tarikhیهاشرداهبخیرات i Bahadurshahi

Or. 1687.

Foll. 108 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 13 lines, 2 in .

long ; written in minute Nestalik, on English

paper, about A.D. 1850.

The memoirs of Iradat Khan and of con-

temporary events from the death of Aurang-

zib, A.H. 1118 , to the entrance of Farrukh-

siyar into Dehli, in the month of Muharram,

A.H. 1125 .

Author : Mubarak Ullah, poetically sur-

named Vāziḥ, son of Kifayat Khan, Shikas-

tah-Navis (Or. 1748, fol . 2), allalão I lo

Beg.

سیونهتسکشناختیافکدلوحضاوب

ةروسباوتافهمالكقحيفلوقينملدمحلا

Mir Mubarak Ullah was the second son of

Mir Ishak Iradat Khan, who died as Nazim

of Oude, A.H. 1068, and grandson of A'zam

Khan Mir Muḥammad Bāķir, of Savah , an

Amir of Jahangir's reign. In the fortieth

year of Aurangzib he received the title of

Iradat Khan, previously borne by his father,

and the office of Faujdar of Aurangabad.

He held high commands under the successors

of Aurangzib, and took an active share in the

transactions of that troubled period, until

his death, which happened in the reign of

Farrukhsiyar, according to Siraj , Oude Cata-

logue, p . 151 , or as stated in Natāij ul-Afkār,

Or. 2060, fol. 210, A.H. 1128. In poetry he

was a pupil of Muḥammad Zaman Rāsikh ,

and left a Divän in which he used the

takhallus Váziḥ. See Tazkirat ul-Umarā

fol. 11, and Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, fol . 49 .

A condensed translation by Jonathan

Scott has been published in London 1780 .

An account of the work by Sir H. Elliot and

Prof. Dowson will be found in the History

of India, vol. vii ., p . 534—544.

In a preface, the main part of which has

been translated by Professor Dowson, l. c.,

p . 535, the author gives A.H. 1126 as the

date of composition, adding that he was then

in the sixty-seventh year of his life (not the

sixty-fourth , as in Prof. Dowson's version) .

But in an epilogue found in Or. 2054, fol.

138, he states that the memoirs, completed

at the above date, had been commenced in

Adoni, A.H. 1118.

نيطالسلالتقم

The work, to which no title is given in the

preface, is inscribed on the fly-leaf of the

present copy . We learn from

Mirzā Muḥammad Bakhsh that it was un-

favourably received on account of the over-

weeningweening conceit displayed by the author,

who had been sharply satirized by his con-

temporary Ni'mat Khan ' Ali. See Or. 1832,

fol. 9.

Or. 1816.

Foll. 213 ; 64 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in. long;

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Another copy of the same work, with the

on the leafناختداراخیراتtitle

Or. 1889 .

Foll. 113 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Rajab, A.H. 1211 (A.D. 1797) .

مالکرونمهمانهاش

A history of the reigns of Farrukhsiyar

and Muḥammad Shah, by Shivdās Lakhnavi.

See p. 274 a.

Prefixed is an abstract of the contents in a

later handwriting, foll. 5-19 .
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A manuscript translation of the entire

work by Lieut. Prichard will be found among

the papers of Sir H. Elliot, Add. 30,785 .

Or. 1934.

Foll. 157 ; 7 in. by 4 ; 13 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

ربع
ت

همان

A history of the empire of Dehli from the

death of Aurangzib to the fall of the Sayyids.

Author : Sayyid Muhammad Kasim Ḥu-

sainiدمحمدیسیبقلتربع , surnamed Ibrat

ینیسحمساق

.Begمیقتسمتسایقیرطومیدقتسا یمسر

هچرههک

The author calls himself in the preface

Ibrat i Zuhur, or 'Ibrat son of Zuhur, both

appellations being poetical surnames. His

real name appears, as given above, in an

epilogue transcribed from a copy belonging

to Fakir Nur ud-Din, and prefixed to the

present MS. , foll . 2 and 3. The author

states there that the year in which the work

was completed was to be found in its title

combined with his own name, i. e. in the

words pull , which giveمساقدمحمدیسهمانتربع

A.H. 1135 .

Mir Muḥammad Ķāsim repaired, as stated

in the preface, A.H. 1130, from his native

place, Lahore, to the capital in search of em-

ployment, and some time after the death of

Farrukhsiyar he entered as Dīvān into the

service of a powerful patron (the Amir ul-

Umara Sayyid Ḥusain ' Ali Khan ; see the

subscription of Or. 1935) . He wrote the

present work in Agra, at the request of

one of the two sons of his protector.

The history comprises the reigns of Baha-

dur Shāh, Jahāndār Shāh, and Farrukhsiyar ;

it concludes with the downfall ofthe Sayyids

and the death of Kutb ul-Mulk. A full

statement ofthe contents, with short extracts,

will be found in Elliot's History, vol. vii .

pp . 569-573. Compare Morley's Catalogue,

p . 105. A MS. described on p . 273 b, Add.

26,245, contains a shorter recension of the

same work, without title or author's name,

and with a different beginning.

Or. 1935.

Foll . 112 ; 82 in. by 5 ; 18 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz, in the 18th

century.

The same work.

This MS. has the following rubrics, which

are also found, with some variations, in

another early copy, Or. 1656, I.: Circum-

stances ofthe author, and how he was led to

write this work, fol . 1 b. Death of Aurang-

zib, fol. 7 b. Accession of Bahadur Shāh,

and his setting out from Kabul for Hindu-

stan, fol . 10 a. Muḥammad A'zam Shah

marches against Bahadur Shah, fol. 11 b.

Battle between the two brothers, fol . 13 a.

A'zam Shah dies, and Bahadur Shāh assumes

the sovereign power, fol. 18 b. Bahadur

Shah marches into the Deccan against his

younger brother Kambakhsh, fol. 19 b .

He returns to Hindustan after defeating

Kambakhsh, fol . 22 6. Rising of the Sikhs

and sedition of the Guru, fol . 23 a . Begin-

ning of the struggle between the four princes

in Lahore, fol . 33 b. Battle between Mu'izz

ud-Din and his brothers, Rafi' ush-Shān and

Jahānshāh , fol . 36 b. Accession of Mu'izz

ud-Din Jahāndār Shāh and his march to

Dehli, fol . 39 a. Farrukhsiyar gains strength

by the support of the Sayyids, prepares for

war with his uncle, and defeats the latter's

son A'azz ud-Din, fol . 40 b . Mu'izz ud-Din

marches to Akbarābād, is defeated by Far-

rukhsiyar, flees to Dehli, and is taken pri-

soner, fol . 43 b. Accession of Farrukhsiyar

in Dehli ; Mu'izz ud-Din and Zul-Fakār

I 2
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Khan put to death, fol . 47 b . 'Isa Khān

Ma'in is slain by Shahdad Khan, an Afghan

of Kaşür, fol . 52 b . Beginning of dis-

turbances in the government of Farrukh-

siyar, fol. 53 b . Sayyid Husain ' Ali Khan

proceeds to Rajputanah and brings the

daughter of Rajah Ajit Singh to Farrukh-

siyar, fol. 55 a. Celebration of the emperor's

marriage, and verses composed on that occa-

sion, fol. 57 a. The Amir ul-Umara marches

to the Deccan and routs Dă'ūd Khan, fol.

58 b . Rafi' ud-Darajat placed on the throne

by the Sayyids, fol . 69 b. The Amir ul-

Umară proceeds to Ilāhābād, fol . 83 b. He

marches to the Deccan, fol. 94 a. The con-

fusion that ensued upon his death , fol . 101 a.

'Abd Ullah Khan encounters the imperial

army, fol . 105 a. Epilogue, fol . 112 a.

This copy is stated, in the subscription, to

have been written A.H. 1134. As it con-

eludes, however, with a record of the death

of 'Abd Ullah Khan, which took place, ac-

cording to Khafi Khan, vol . ii. p . 941 , at the

close of that year, there must be an error in

the date.

Or. 1933.

Foll. 209 ; 14 in . by 7 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in large Nestalik ; dated in

the month of Kātik, Samvat 1904 (A.D.

1847) .

The same work, without any rubrics.

Prefixed are statistical tables extracted

from the A'in i Akbari, foll. 1—21.

Or. 1900.

Foll. 57 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik, in the 18th

century.

An anonymous work relating to the down-

fall of the Sayyids, and the early part of the

reign of Muḥammad Shah.

Beg. فاصهنيستبعليايقاسايب

The author, whose name does not appear,

had access to the court of Muhammad Shah ;

he relates in some instances, fol . 12 b, 46 b,

particulars which he had heard from His

Majesty's own lips. He devotes, fol . 24 b, a

special notice to Sa'd ud-Din Khan, who ap-

pears to have been his patron . We learn

from it that the said Amir was appointed

Bakhshi of the imperial Risalah in the

second year of the reign, and was afterwards

successively promoted to the offices of Court-

Steward and Master of the Artillery.

The work is not a connected narrative ; it

consists, as stated in the epilogue and in

another passage, foll . 10 b , of detached chap-

ters, taken from a full history which the

author had not yet thought advisable to

publish. It is written in the diffuse and

stilted style of court -historiography.

Contents :-Causes ofthe destruction ofthe

deluded traitors (the two Sayyids) , and just

punishment of the ungrateful rebels, fol. 3 b.

Setting out of the imperial standards from

Akbarābād (on the 9th of Zulka‘dah, A.H.

1132), and Muḥammad Shah's victory, fol.

5 a. His return to Dehli and second victory

(Muharram, A.H. 1133) , fol . 11 a . Begin-

ning ofthe third year of the reign, and fes-

marriage with Malikah Zamāni, fol . 30 a.

tival of accession , fol . 25 b. His Majesty's

His daily occupations, fol. 32 a. Instances

of his kindness to animals, fol. 44 b. How

a poor bird sued His Majesty for help, fol.

46 a. The shoemakers' riot, in the month of

Sha'ban of the eleventh year of the reign, fol.

48 a. Audience of ' Ali Mardān Khan, the

Persian envoy, on the fourth of Rabi' II. , in

the fourteenth year (A.H. 1144) ; abstract of

the Shah's letter and the emperor's answer,

fol. 56 a.

Theهمانتربعandخيراتبل MS . is endorsed

Two copies of the same work in Or. 1656

and Or. 1747 will be noticed further on.
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Or. 1677.

Foll. 157 ; 91 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Rajab, A.H. 1262 (A.D. 1846) .

History of the Amir ul-Umară Khān-

Dauran and ofthe reign of Muḥammad Shāh.

See p. 277 b.

Or. 1898.

Foll. 186 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 11 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

ماصمصرهوج

History of the invasion of Nadir Shah

into India, with an account of the successors

ofAurangzib.

Author : Muḥsin Ibn ul-Hanif (fol. 167 b),

ارایهچارهدیرفآدرسارهدننیرفآهک .Begیدمح

The author, who is called in the sub-

scription Muḥammad Muhsin Şiddīķī, men-

tions incidentally, fol. 171 b, Bijnaur, a town

of Oude, as his native place. He states, foll.

45b-48 a, that he had written this history

at the request of Shaikh 'Ala ud-Din, who

had been the companion of the gallant Amir

ul-Umara Samṣām ud-Daulah Khan Daurān

(see above, p. 277 b), and from whose lips he

had often heard the narrative of the events

therein recorded. He adds that the work

was called Jauhar i Șamṣām, in allusion to

theAmir's exalted name (Şamṣām ud-Daulah) .

After narrating the massacre of Dehli, the

author wished, as he says in the epilogue,

fol. 163 b, to return the " flaming sword "

(Samṣām) to the scabbard, but was induced

by the advice of his spiritual guide, Shah

Badr i 'Alam, Khalifah of Hafiz Abul Kasim,

to add a sketch of the preceding reigns.

The date of composition, A.H. 1153, is given

in some verses at the end.

The style is wordy and pretentious. Ma-

jor A. R. Fuller, who translated the work for

Sir H. Elliot (Add . 30,724 , foll . 1—80) , has

judiciously omitted many pages of rhetorical

verbiage.

Contents :-Nadir Shah's invasion, from

the time when he crossed the Ravi and

besieged Lahore to his departure from Dehli

on the 7th of Safar, A.H. 1152, fol . 5 a.

Second part : Death of Aurangzib, reign of

Bahadur Shāh, and conflict of his sons, fol .

76 a. Accession of Farrukhsiyar and his

death, fol. 82 a. Proclamation of Rafi' ud-

Daulah, and reign of Muḥammad Shah down

to the death of Sayyid Husain ' Ali Khan,

fol. 118 a. Downfall of Kutb ul-Mulk, fol .

143 a. Epilogue, containing a eulogy on

Shah Badr i ' Alam, and prayers in prose and

verse, fol. 163 b.

See an account of the work by Prof. Dow-

son, with extracts , in Sir H. Elliot's History

of India, vol. viii . pp. 72-75.

Or. 2005.

Foll. 136 ; 12 in. by 7 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in cursive Shafi'a'i ; dated

Jumāda I. , A.H. 1267 (A.D. 1851) .

A detailed history of the life and reign of

Aḥmad Shāh.

Beg.هلیخمرد هکنآ يبىمظعرومارهروهظنوچ

دوشیمرکولجشیوخماگنهدیآردیسک

This work, which has neither preface nor

title, is endorsed . The author

does not give his name, nor does he make,

in the course ofthe history, any reference to

himself. It is evident, however, from the

minute and circumstantial character of his

narrative, that he lived in Dehli and had

witnessed the events recorded . But he was

no courtier ; he passes a severe judgment on

the character of the young and dissolute

emperor, and speaks with undisguised dis-

like and contempt of some of the leading

men of his reign, especially of the Vazir
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Abul-Mansur Khan Safdar Jang, of 'Imād

ul-Mulk, and of ' Akibat Maḥmūd Khān.

A translation made upon the present, and

D. )

A history of the reign of ' Alamgir II. ,

without preface or author's name, with the

heading :

only(هاشدابریگملاعبطاخملاةلودلازيزعدمحمتنطلسرکذ known , copy by Mr. (now Sir

Forsyth, but stopping short of the last

quarter of the work, foll. 96-136, is pre-

served in Add. 30,783 . Some extracts from it

have been given by Prof. Dowson in Elliot's

History, vol. viii. 104-123.pp.

Defeat of

fol . 32 a.

The Ma-

Contents :-Decline of the empire under

Muḥammad Shah. Invasion ofAḥmad Khan

Abdālī, and his defeat by the Shāhzādah,

Aḥmad Shah, fol. 2 b . Accession of Ahmad

Shāh, fol . 13 b . Character and influence of

his mother, fol . 16 a. War with Ka'im Khan

Bangash and his death, fol . 22 a. Rebellion

of Aḥmad Khan, brother of the preceding,

and defeat of the Vazir, fol. 25 b. Events

of the fourth year, fol. 29 a.

Muin ul-Mulk and fall of Lahore,

Affairs of the Deccan, fol. 35 b .

rattahs in Ajmir, fol. 38 a. End of Javid

Khan, fol. 40 a. Honours conferred by

Aḥmad Shah on his mother, and other trans-

actions, fol . 45 a. Mutiny of the Man-

ṣabdārs whose pay had been withheld by the

Vazir, fol. 67 b. Arrival of Madhu Singh,

of Jaipur, at Court, fol. 77 a. Fall of the

treacherous Abul Manṣūr Khān, fol . 86 b .

Balu Jāt slain by 'Akibat Maḥmud Khan,

fol . 89 b. Defection and treasonable plots

of 'Imad ul-Mulk, fol . 95 b. Rebellion of

'Akibat Maḥmūd Khān, and deposition of

Aḥmad Shah by that Amir and by 'Imad ul-

Mulk, fol . 114 b.

The narrative concludes with the raising

of Prince Muḥammad 'Aziz ud - Daulah

('Alamgir II . ) to the throne, on the 10th

of Sha'ban of the seventh year, A.H. 1167,

and the subsequent confinement of Aḥmad

Shāh.

Or. 1749.

Foll. 215 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 31 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

This is a minute, and, evidently, a con-

temporary record, in which the transactions

of the reign are stated with great chrono-

logical precision, and almost from day to

day, from the accession of ' Alamgir II . on

the 10th of Sha'bān, A.H. 1167 , to his death,

on the 8th of Rabi' II., A.H. 1173. The

regnal years, beginning on the first of Sha-

ban, form the only division of the work.

They begin as follows : Second year (A.H.

1168-9) , fol . 51. Third year, fol . 71. Fourth

year, fol. 118. Fifth year, fol. 160. Sixth

year, fol . 203.

Two extracts, translated by Prof. Dowson,

will be found in Elliot's history, vol. viii.

P. 140 .

Theیناثریگملاعخیرات MS . is inscribed

Or. 1895.

Foll. 46 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 9 lines, 2 in. long ;

written by Maulābakhsh, about A.D. 1850.

حوتفلالزانم

Account of the rout of the Marattas on

the field of Pānīpat, A.H. 1174, by Muḥam-

mad Ja'far Shamlu. See p. 839 b.

Or. 1896.

Foll . 143 ; 64 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

دنههمانراگن

Another account of the battle of Panipat.

Author : Sayyid Ghulam Ali,

Beg.

du

یناعمهکرعمنازرابمليخللضكر

The author wrote it some time after com-

pleting his 'Imād us-Sa'adat (composed A.H.
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1223 ; see p. 308 a) , and for the same person,

Colonel John Baillie. His narrative is

chiefly based on the report of Rão Kāshi

Rão, a Deccan Brahman, who was in the

service of Shuja ud-Daulah, and had wit-

nessed the battle.

Kashi Rão is the author of the " Narrative

of the battle of Paniput," a translation of

which, by Col. James Browne, has been pub-

lished in the Asiatic Researches, vol . iii .

pp. 91-134.

A manuscript translation of the Nigār

Namah by Major Fuller is preserved in

Add. 30,784, foll . 162-230. Some extracts

from that translation, with an account of

the original by Prof. Dowson, will be found

in Elliot's History, vol. viii . pp. 396-402.

Or. 1629.

Foll. 137 ; 11 in. by 9 ; 21 lines , 63 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik in the 19th

century.

خيراوتلاصخلم

the Persian Office, Fort William, which was

printed in Calcutta, 1827.

Or. 1850.

Foll. 50 ; 11 in. by 82 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

An account of the Hindu Rajahs, from

the Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirin (see p . 280 b) ,

copied from a MS. belonging to Janki Par-

shad, Mir Munshi of the Lucknow Residency.

Or. 1659.

Foll. 91 ; 8 in . by 6 ; 11 lines , 31 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

History of the reign of Shah Alam.

Author : Manā Lāl, son of Bahādur Singh

Munshiیشنمهگنسرداهبدلولالانم

دعيبحدمولامهيبراداددحیبدمح
Beg.

It begins with the departure of Shāh ‘Alam

from Ilāhābād on his way to Dehli (A.H.

1184) . The events of the reign are recorded

year by year down to the 24th year (A.H.

Author : Farzand 'Ali ul-Ḥusaini, of 1196) . The narrative comes to an abrupt

An abridgment of the Siyar ul-Muta'akh-

khirin. See p. 280 b.

close in the account of the struggle which

resulted in the arrest of Najaf Ķuli Khān
Mongirریکنومرهشنطوتمىنيسحلاىلعدنزرف

-byMirza Shafi Khan , the last date menتمظعهاگرابراثندعیبساپسودحيبدمح.Beg.

It is divided into three Daftars, viz.: I. His-

tory of the empire from the time ofTīmūr

to A.H. 1152, fol . 8 a. II. History of Ben-

gal from the time of Murshid Kuli Khan to

A.H. 1195, fol. 47 a. III. History of the

empire from A.H. 1152 to A.H. 1195, fol.

91 a. A table of contents is prefixed to

each Daftar. See Elliot's History of India,

vol. viii. p. 199. It appears from the sub-

scription that this MS . was transcribed

from an edition printed in Agra, in Rajab,

A.H. 1247.

Fol . 2 contains the preface of another

abridgment of the same work, entitled Zubd

ut-Tavärikh, by 'Abd ul-Karim, Munshi of

tioned being the 2nd of Shavväl, A.H. 1196 .

The author is sometimes called Manu Lal.

W. Franklin, who mentions this work among

his authorities for the "" History of Shah

Aulum," p. 198 , designates it as a " MS. of

Munnoo Loll, a Hindoo, containing the

thirteen first years of the reign." See also

Elliot's History, vol. viii . p . 393 , where it

is called " Tārīkh i Shāh 'Alam of Manū Lāl.”

Or. 1832.

Foll. 305 ; 9 in. by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik ; dated

Rabi' I., A.H. 1199 (A.D. 1785) .
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History of the life and reign of Muḥammad | 700 distichs, entitled Falak-ashūb, which

Shah, written A.H. 1196.

Author : Muḥammad Bakhsh, poetically

surnamedبوشآبصلختمشخبدمحم Ashub

Beg.ناسسجتمربدعباما... نيملاعلابرهللدمحلا

نيطالسوكولمناصحفتم و

came down to the death of Hafiz Rahmat

Khan (A.H. 1188), and an Arabic Kasidah

of similar import (fol. 10 b) .

The following additional particulars are

supplied by Talib Khan in the Khulaṣat ul-

Afkär, Add. 18,542 , fol . 357 b. Muḥammad

The author had been actively engaged in Bakhsh came of a Turkish family of the

the military operations of his time. Ac- Barlas tribe, which had migrated from Ba-

cording to his own statement, fol . 23 b , he dakhshan to India in the time of Akbar. He

fought by the side of Muin ul-Mulk in his was born in Dehli, served under I'timād ud-

war against Aḥmad Shāh Abdāli, and wrote Daulah Kamar ud-Dīn Khan, and fought

a Maşnavi, entitled Kār Namah, to celebrate with distinction in the wars with the Abdālis.

his victory (A.H. 1162) . He then joined After acting for some time as Munshi to the

Mu'in ul-Mulk's brother, the Khānkhānān Vazir 'Imād ul-Mulk, he repaired to Lucknow,

(Intizam ud-Daulah, Vazir of Aḥmad Shah, where he applied himself to poetry, and died

who died A.H. 1167) , in his contest against in a state of poverty, A.H. 1199. His Kulli-

Şafdar Jang, and obtained from him a com- yāt, consisting of about fifty thousand Baits,

mand of two thousand andthe title of Kasvar include a poem on the conquest of Syria

Khan, previously borne by his grandfather,,in which he made Firdausi the

to which, however, "as being above his object of violent attacks.

deserts," he preferred the simple appellation

of Mirza Muḥammad Bakhsh (fol . 24) . He

terminated his official career under the Amir

ul-Umară 'Imad ul-Mulk Ghazi ud-Din Khan.

While living in retirement at Lucknow

he met, in the house of Col. Pollier, Mr.

Jonathan Scott, and, upon that gentleman's

pressing invitation, he set out, on the

27th of Rajab, A.H. 1196, to join him in Ilā-

hābād, in order to devote himself to the com-

position of the present work, which he wrote

in the same year. From the abstract given

in the preface, it appears to have been in-

tended to embrace the period extending from

the death of Farrukhsiyar to the time of

composition. The present copy, however,

as well as another in the library of the India

Office, ends with a record of the death of

Nadir Shah (A.H. 1160) and of Zakariyya

Khān (A.H. 1158) . It is doubtful whether

the author, who was then much advanced

in years, lived to carry out his original plan .

He had previously written , while staying

in Bharatpur, an historical compendium in

An account of the present work, with

a short extract, will be found in Elliot's

History, vol. viii. p . 232.

A discursive preface, occupying no less

than fifty closely written pages, begins with

a review of the official and private records

of the Timuride dynasty. For the period

extending from the death of Aurangzib to

the accession of Muḥammad Shah the author

quotes two works, the history of Mubarak

Vazih (see p . 938 a) , on which he passes a

severe judgment, and the memoirs of Mirza

Muḥammad Sahib, son of Mu'tamad Khān,

the author's master and maternal uncle

(see foll . 35 a, 248 b ) , of which he speaks

in the highest terms. Muḥammad Shah

had no taste for history, and his Amīrs did

nothing for the encouragement of serious

writers . Two works , however, are mentioned

for that period, a Muḥammad Shah Nāmah,

and a general history, including a detailed

account of that emperor's reign, both by

Mirzā Muḥsin Munajjim-Bāshī, of Ḥaidar-

bād, afterwards Muḥammad Muḥsin Khan,
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who had submitted them for revision to I

Mirza Muḥammad ; but both were lost in

the plunder of Dehli by the Abdalis. Another

work, noticed further on, fol. 27 a, is a

Tarikh i Muḥammad Shahi, by an unknown

writer, evidently a dependant of Khandaurān

(see above, p. 277 6) , which the author has

followed for the first fourteen years of the

reign.

In the body of the work are found extracts

from two works not referred to in the pre-

face, viz . a history by Chandīdas, a convert

to Islamism, entitled Kamvar Khan, com-

prising the first six years of the reign of

Muḥammad Shah (see p. 274 b) , and the

Khizānah i ‘Amirah of Azad (see p. 373 b ) .

For the later period the author depended ex-

clusively on his own recollections, so that his

work has, to a great extent , the value of a

personal narrative, but with the drawback

of a complete want of chronological pre-

cision .

The history proper begins, fol . 27 b, with

the birth of Muhḥammad Shah and an account

of the period anterior to his accession, which

is recorded on fol. 38 a. A full narrative of

the events of the reign down to the invasion

of Nadir Shāh fills the rest ofthe volume.

The work is designated in the subscription

asهاشدمحمسولجوریسخرفتداهشخیرات

Or. 1657 and 1658.

Two uniform volumes ; foll . 328 and 234 ;

8 in. by 6 ; 11 lines, 3 in . long ; written

in Nestalik ; dated Jumāda II. , A.H. 1265

(A.D. 1849) .

همانملاعهاش

History of Alamgir II . and Shāh ‘Alam ,

by Ghulam ' Ali Khan. See p. 281 a.

This copy is endorsed Shāh 'Alam Nāmah,

but in the subscription the work is called

هاشداپملاعهاشهمانلابقا

The first volume, containing the reign of

'Alamgir II. , corresponds to foll . 1-378 ofa

previously described copy, Add. 24,080 . The

second part, or history of Shāh ' Alam, Or .

1658 , foll . 2-189, begins at the time of his

installation in Dehli in the 13th year of his

reign, and concludes with the death of Prince

Jahāndār Shāh in Benares, on the 25th of

Sha'ban, A.H. 1200 (read 1202) , the decease

of 'Umdat ul-Mamālik Majd ud-Daulah , about

the same time (A.H. 1204) , the defeat of Is-

mail Beg Khan by the Marattas, his sur-

render to General Perron , and his confine-

ment in the fortress of Agra, A.H. 1206.

The Khatimah, foll . 178 a-189 , contains a

sketch of the character and daily occupa-

tions of Shah Alam, and an enumeration of

his children .

The latter part of the same volume, foll .

190-234, transcribed from another copy,

fills up an important lacuna of the preceding,

in which the account of the ruthless pro-

ceedings of Ghulam Kadir is omitted . It

relates to the events of A.H. 1199—1203,

beginning with the arrival of Mr. Harper,

sent by Governor Sir John Macpherson to the

Dehli Court, and ending with the flight and

capture ofGhulām Kādir, and the re-instating

of Shah ' Alam upon the throne on the 10th

of Rabi' II . , in the 32nd (read 30th) year of

his reign (A.H. 1203 ) .

The above is in substantial agreement with

the conclusion found in a previously described

copy, Add. 24,080 ; see p. 282 b .

The Shah Alam Namah is mentioned by

Wm . Francklin in his " History of the reign.

of Shah Aulum," p. 198, as the first ofthe

authorities followed in that work.

Or. 1932 .

Foll. 246 ; 14 in. by 9 ; 25 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in close Nestalik, in the 19th

century.

VOL. II. K
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ربع
ت

همان

A detailed history of the reign of Shah

'Alam, brought down to A.H. 1206.

Author : Khair ud-Din Muḥammad Ilāhā-

badiيدابآهلادمحمنیدلاريخ

هکتسازساریهاشدابشیاتسنوکانوک

نافوط رد

Beg.

in the enjoyment of a pension from the

British Government. He died about the

year 1827. See Elliot's History of India,

vol. viii . pp. 237-254, where an account of

the work is given, with some extracts, by

Prof. Dowson.

Khair ud-Din is frequently designated

in the course of his narrative as Maulavi

lib Khair ud-Din, or Maulavi Sahib, while

The author, who has been mentioned

p. 311 a, refers frequently in the present

work to the circumstances of his own life.

We find him, foll . 142 b, 149 b, in A.H. 1198

and 1199, employed as a confidential agent by

Mr. James Anderson, the British resident in

thecampofSindhiah, and in constant commu-

nication with the latter chief, who repeatedly

tried to entice him to his own service.

Obliged by a serious illness to take leave of

Mr. Anderson, he returned in A.H. 1200 to

his father in his native city, Ilāhābād. He

then attached himself to the fortunes of the

Shāhzādah Jahāndār Shāh, the eldest son of

Shahjahan, whom he assisted in his attempt

to seize upon the Dehli government, and by

whom he was treated, according to his own

statement, as the most trusted friend and

adviser.

a

After leaving the prince's service, he pro-

ceeded to Lucknow, which he reached in

Rajab, A.H. 1202 , fol . 203 a. But he appears

to have subsequently returned to Ilāhābād ;

for he states in the preface that he had been

induced by the renowned munificence of

Sa'adat ' Ali Khan to repair from his native

place to the Navvab's residence (Lucknow).

He afterwards settled in Jaunpur (see

p. 311 a) , where he spent the rest of his life

That prince, whose original name was Javānbakht,

has written an account of his escape from Dehli, a trans-

lation of which by Jonathan Scott, is to be found in

Warren Hastings' " Memoir relative to the State of

India," pp. 163-196. A brief sketch of his life is

given by Francklin in his " History of Shah Aulum,"

pp. 154—162.

his brothers, who held military commands,

had the title of Khan ; they are called

Salaḥ ud-Din Khān, Nūr Ullah Khan, and

Amr Ullah Khan.

The Ibrat Namah is the fullest and most

accurate account we possess of the chequered

career and troubled times of Shāh 'Alam,

and it has all the value of a contemporary

record, penned by one who had taken an

active share in some of the principal trans-

actions of the period, and was personally

acquainted with the most prominent actors

on the scene.

The author states in the preface that he

had been long devoted to historical pursuits,

and had written several works and tracts on

various other branches oflearning. Hisprinci-

pal aim , he adds, in the present history, was to

record the atrocious deeds of Ghulam Kadir,

who, for trampling under foot the majesty

of the descendants of Timur, was doomed to

eternal execration and infamy. After a eu-

logy on the reigning Navvab of Oude, Sa'adat

'Ali Khän (A.H. 1212-1229) , he dedicates

to that prince's son, Muḥammad 'Ali Khān

(who subsequently reigned under the name

of Naşir ud-Daulah, A.H. 1253-1258) this

history of Shah 'Alam, which, for want of an

appreciating patron, he had hitherto refrained

from making public.

The work is stated to consist of an intro-

duction (Mukaddimah) , three books (Daftar),

and a conclusion ; but the present copy con-

tains only the Mukaddimah and the first

two Daftars.

Contents :-Mukaddimah. Brief history of
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the predecessors of Shah Alam, from Timur

to 'Alamgir II., fol . 3 a. The reign of the

latter, including the early career of 'Ali Gau-

har (afterwards Shah Alam) , is recorded

more fully, foll. 15 b—21 a.

Daftar I. 'Ali Gauhar crosses the Karam-

nasah, and proclaims himself emperor under

the name of Shah Alam, fol . 21 a. Second

year of the reign (beginning on the first day

of Jumādā I., A.H. 1174) , fol. 32 b . Third

year, fol. 36 a. Fourth year, fol . 39 a. Fifth

year, fol . 40 b . Sixth year, fol . 46 b. Seventh

year, fol . 54 b . Eighth year, fol . 57 a. Ninth

year, fol . 58 a. Tenth year, ib . Eleventh

year, fol. 60 a. Twelfth year, fol. 62 b.

Thirteenth year, fol. 65 a. Fourteenth year,

fol . 72 a. Fifteenth year, fol . 77 a. Six-

teenth year, fol . 82 a.
Seventeenth year,

ib. Eighteenth year, fol. 91 a. Nine-

teenth year, fol . 93 b . Twentieth year, fol.

98 b.

Daftar II. Twenty-first year, fol . 111 a.

Twenty-second year, fol . 115 a. Twenty-

third year, fol. 117 b. Twenty-fourth year,

fol. 123 b. Twenty-fifth year, fol . 124 a.

Twenty-sixth year, fol. 133 b . Twenty-

seventh year, fol. 147 a. Twenty-eighth

year, fol. 172 a. Twenty-ninth year, fol.

178 b . Thirtieth year, fol. 203 a. Events

of A.H. 1203, and restoration of Shah Alam,

fol . 220 b . Events of A.H. 1204, fol . 233 a .

The two next following years, which are not

distinguished by separate headings, begin as

follows : A.H. 1205 , fol. 239 a, A.H. 1206,

fol. 244 a. The last chapter records the

conquests of Navvāb 'Ali Bahadur in Bondel-

khand, and his death .

In conclusion the author says that, as Shah

'Alam was still alive and on the throne, he

could not bring his history to a close, but

intended, should life be spared him, to de-

vote a "fourth Daftar " to the continuation

of his reign, and to the contemporary pro-

ceedings ofthe southern (Marattah) chiefs in

Hindustan, and of the English rulers, espe-

cially to those of the Lord Marquis Wellesley,

Governor General (A.H. 1212-1220) .

Amiscellaneous volume, Or. 1762 , contains

the preface and some extracts from what must

be a later recension of the 'Ibrat Namah,

foll . 629-644. There it is said that the second

volume (Jild) ends with the death of Ghulam

Kadir, and that the third comprises anaccount

of the restoration of Shah Alam, of the acces-

sion ofAkbar Shah (A.H.1221) , and oftheEn-

glish rule. A history of Shah Alam entitled

' Alam Ashūb, by Maulavi Khair ud-Din Mu-

ḥammad, is noticed among the MSS. of the

Amir of Tonk, Or. 1937, fol . 18. The Daf-

tar III. , the only portion described, comprises

the
years 11-20 of the reign ; judging from

the rubrics, it appears to be substantially

identical with the corresponding portion of

the Ibrat Namah. A table of contents of

the second volume of the 'Ibrat Namah, with

translated extracts, will be found in Add .

30,710, foll . 368-385.

On the first page of the present volume is

written, in the hand of Sir H. Elliot, " Bought

at Lucknow."

Or. 1931 .

Foll. 228 ; 12 in . by 82 ; 15 lines , 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

The Mukaddimah and first Daftar of the

same work, corresponding to foll . 1-111 of

the preceding MS.

The preface is slightly altered , and for the

names of Sa'adat ' Ali Khan and Muḥammad

'Ali Khan in the dedication is substituted

that of the " Lordthat of the " Lord Marquis Mornington

Wellesley," to whom the work was presented

at the time of his arrival in the kingdom of

Oude (January 1802, A.H. 1216) .

Appended to the volume is a letter of Ra-

jendralal Mittra, dated Calcutta, 27th May,

1851 , announcing its dispatch to Sir H.

Elliot.

K 2
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Or. 1716.

Foll. 232 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 15 lines, 31 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Some detached sections of the preceding

work, relating chiefly to the career of Mirzā

Jahandar Shah, and to the proceedings of

Ghulām Kādir and Sindhiyah.

Contents :-Arrival of Maḥbūb 'Ali Khān

from Lucknow, A.H. 1190 (Or . 1932 , foll .

115-117), fol. 71 a. Proceedings of Mirza |

Jahāndār Shāh (Or. 1932, foll. 133-5,

144-5, 185-200) , fol . 76 b . Events of A.H.Events of A.H.

1202-1204 (Or . 1932, foll . 203—227, 240-1) ,

fol. 135 b. An incident of the imperial Dar-

bār, A.H. 1183 (Or. 1932, foll. 60-1 ) , fol.

223 b. Reception of Shah Habib by Sind-

hiyah (Or. 1932, foll. 161-3) , fol. 227 a.

Proceedings of Munir ud-Daulah in Ilāhābād

(Or. 1932, fol . 64), fol. 229 b. The ordinances

of Jahangir, fol. 230 b.

To the above the following chapters are

prefixed :-1. A sketch of the Timurides of

India, from Bābar to Shāh 'Alam, with a

chronological abstract of the reign of the

latter from his accession to his death, A.H.

1221. 2. A circumstantial account of the

affairs of Oude from the death of Shuja' ud-

Daulah, A.H. 1188, to the assassination of

Mukhtar ud- Daulah, on the 27th of Şafar,

A.H. 1189, and the subsequent defeat and

surrender of Mahbub 'Ali Khan, foll . 26 a-

70 b.

Although these last sections are no part

of the 'Ibrat Namah, the references which

they contain to the writer's connexion with

Prince Jahandar Shah and with Mr. Ander-

son show that they are due to the same

author.

Or. 1699.

Foll. 87 ; 7 in. by 6 ; 9 lines, 34 in. long ;72

written in Nestalik ; dated October, A.H.

1849.

حوتفلانزخم

Account of the operations of Lord Lake

against the Marattas.

Author : Bhagwandās Pandit, of Shivpur,

Beg.

یروپویشتدنپسادناوکهب

اردوجوعمششیاتسهکیعانصیانث

After some eulogies in prose and verse on

Shah Alam and Akbar II., the author states

that he had written this work under the

former, and completed it in the first year of

the latter's reign , i.e. A.H. 1222, a date con-

veyed by the above title .

The narrative begins, fol . 7 b, with Lord

Lake's advance upon Dehli, on the 7th of Au-

gust 1833, and the flight of General Perron .

It is brought down to the treaty concluded

with Holkar (December 1805) , and the sub-

sequent return of Lord Lake to Calcutta.

At the end is a table of chapters in another

handwriting, foll . 88-91 .

LOCAL HISTORIES.

Sind.

Or. 1787.

Foll. 112 ; 11 in. by 61 ; 17 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

gold-ruled margins ; dated Muḥarram , A.H.

1248 (A.D. 1832) .

مانچچ
ه

The Chach Namah, or legendary history of

the conquest of Sind, an imperfect copy of

which, Or. 1582, has been described p . 290 b.

The preface of the present MS. , the first

seven pages of which differ considerably from

the corresponding portion of the former

copy, begins thus : Tyo vilindasارئادخنآرمشیاتسودمح

تسانامیاهصالخوامارکرکذهک
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The author's name is written, fol. 8 a , ‘Ali

B. Hamid B. Abi Bakr Kūfi. The work ends

with the last of the chapters translated in

Elliot's History, vol. i . p. 211. It is de-

signated in the translator's conclusion bythe

titleكلملاونيدلاجاهنم of

يرهاطخيرات

A history of Tattah, by Tahir Muḥammad

Nusyāni. See p. 292 b.

The portion wanting in the previously

described copy, Add. 23,888, occupies in this

Foll . 107—112 contain a table of chapters. twenty-four pages, foll . 11 b—23 b .

Or. 1724.

Foll. 145 ; 12 in. by 81 ; 17 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated June,dated June,

A.D. 1849.

دنسخیرات

Contents :-Preface, fol . 2 b. Destruction

of Alor and Brahmanābād under Dalu Rai

(see Elliot's History of India, vol. i. p . 256) ,

fol. 12 a.
Tabakah I. The Sumarah (ib.

p . 260) , fol . 14 b. Tabakah II . The Sammah

(ib. p . 266) , fol . 22 b . Tabakah III . Mīrzā

Shah Husain, fol . 27 b. Tabakah IV. Mirzā

'Isa Tarkhan, fol. 42 b . Mirzā Muḥammad

Mirza Pa'indah
History of Sind by Muḥammad Ma'ṣūm. Bāķī Tarkhān , fol. 51 a.

See p. 291 a.

A table of contents is prefixed, foll . 1—10.

Or. 1788.

Foll . 161 ; 9 in. by 7 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz ; dated

July 1851 .

Another copy of the same work, to which

the following additional matter is appended :

Decisions of Sayyid 'Azim ud-Din of Pakpatan

and 'Abd ul-Vāḥid of Sivistan respecting

certain days devoted to religious observances,

fol. 153 b. Account of the building of

Sivistan. Abstract of the history of Sind,

brought down to the accession of Shahzaman

Durrani. Account of the Abbaside rulers

of Sind, called Kalhūrah, from Miran Mahdi,

A.H. 919, to A.H. 1209, fol , 154 a. Notice

on the saint Sayyid 'Uşman Husainī, who

died in Sivistān A.H. 670, fol. 160 b.

Or. 1685 .

Foll. 129 ; 12 in. by 82 ; 17 lines, 54 in .

long ; written in broad Nestalik, apparently

in the 19th century
.

Muḥammad Tarkhan, fol. 71 6. Mirza Ghāzi

Beg, fol. 96 a.

Or. 1814 .

Foll . 200 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 17 lines , 5 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumāda II. ,

A.H. 1265 (A.D. 1849) .

.I.5137همانرالكيب Foll

Life of Shah Ķāsim Khân B. Sayyid Ķā-

sim Beglar, preceded by a sketch of the his-

tory of Sind.

Beg. ارسانلاكلمسايقیبساپسودمح

Shah Kasim Khan, afterwards Khan Za-

man, served with distinction under the Tar-

khan rulers of Sind in the time of Akbar.

The author, evidently one of his dependants,

mentions on fol . 133 a, A.H. 1017 as the

date of composition, and states that Shah

Kāsim had then reached his seventieth year.

In the introduction, fol. 18 b, he speaks of

Mirza Ghāzi Beg, who had returned in the

same year from the siege of Kandahar, as

still reigning. There are, however, some

additions of later date ; the last mentioned

passage is immediately followed by a record

of Ghazi Beg's death, which happened on the
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11th of Safar, A.H. 1021 , and notices of the

children of Shāh Ķāsim, which are found at

the end, fol. 134 b, are brought down to dates

as late as A.H. 1032 and 1033 .

An account of the work, with extracts,

will be found in Elliot's History, vol. i.

pp. 289-299.

II. Foll. 139-200. همانناخرت

History of the Arghün and Tarkhān rulers

of Sind, and of their Mongolian ancestors,

with tables of their genealogy.

Author : Sayyid Jamal B. Mir Jalāl ud-

Din ul-Husaini ush- Shīrāzī, !Those

NJ

Beg.

silmill

رکفهزادنازانوریبساسازاینساپس

The author says in the preface that Mirzā

Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ Tarkhan B. Mirzā 'Isā

Tarkhan, who had been raised by Shahjahan

to the rank of Amir, and had succeeded his

father (as Şubahdar of Tattah in A.H. 1061 ;

see fol. 200 a) , anxious to make himself

acquainted with the genealogy of his family,

had desired to be supplied with an early

record of his forefathers entitled Tarkhān

Nämah. Having failed to discover that

document, Sayyid Jamal wrote under the

same title the present work, compiled from

some well-known historical works enume-

rated in the preface.

The date of composition, A.H. 1065, is

incidentally given in the genealogical tables,

fol. 147 a.

The contents have been fully described ,

and some extracts given, in Elliot's History ,

vol. i. 300-326.pp.

Or. 1976.

Foll . 62 ; 12 in. by 83 ; 17 lines , 51 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Another copy of the Tarkhan Namah.

The author's name is written Sayyid Mu-

ḥammad B. Mir Jalāl ud-Dīn , etc., instead of

Sayyid Jamal.

Or. 1815.

Foll. 49 ; 11½ in. by 7 ; 23 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

The same work.

Or. 1829.

Foll . 380 ; 114 in. by 8 ; 17 lines, 51 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1851.

ماركلاةفحت

An historical work relating especially to

Sind, by Mir 'Ali Shir Kani'. See p . 846 a.

The first volume, corresponding to foll.

1-185 ofthe previously described copy.

Or. 1830.

Foll. 445 ; 12 in . by 9 ; 17 lines, 5 in .

long ; written by different hands in Nestalik,

in the 19th century.

The second volume of the above work

(Add . 21,589, foll . 186—253) .

Or. 1831 .

Foll . 125 ; 12 in. by 83 ; 25 lines, 5 in

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Zulhijjah ,

A.H. 1261 (A.D. 1845) .

The third volume of the same work (Add .

21,589, foll . 254-338) , with a table of con-

tents at the beginning, foll. 2—4, and an

alphabetical index in the Roman character

at the end, foll . 126, 127.

Or. 1789.

Foll. 244 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 14 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Zulka'dah,

A.H. 1266 ( A.D. 1850) .

Another copy of the third volume.
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Or. 1631 .

in.Foll. 586 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3

long ; written by different hands in Nestalik

and Shikastah-āmīz, in the 19th century.

I. 2409Foll.1یسابعتلودتآرم

on the first of Rajab, A.H. 1224 (see foll . 87,

118 and 408).

The work is divided, as stated in the

preface, into a Tajalli, or introduction, and

three chapters called Lam'ah, as follows :-

Tajalli. Conquest of Sind under the Umay-

yades ; the Abbasides down to the death of

al-Musta'ṣim ; flight of the Abbaside Sultan

Aḥmad the elder (afterwards al-Mustanşir

Billah) to Egypt, and the expedition of his
Author : Daulat Rai, son of Lālah 'Izzat descendant, Sultan Aḥmad II. , two centuries

A history of the Khans of Bahawalpur,

from their origin to A.H. 1224.

Rai,ىارتزعهلالدلويارتلود

Begتیدحاهکاریتاذرمسایقیبساپس

The author's father and uncle had been in

the service of Muḥammad Mubarak Khan,

Navvab of Bahawalpur. Having been dis-

possessed by that prince's successor of his

paternal estate, Daulat Rai retired to Multan,

where he carried on the present composition,

and subsequently to Ḥaidarābād in Sind,

where he entered the service of the Amirs

Karam Ali Khan and Murad Ali Khān.

He died A.H. 1246 ( see Morley's Catalogue,

p. 90 , where a full account of the Mir'āt i

Daulat ' Abbasi is given). Several passages

ofthe present and the next work show , how-

ever, that Daulat Rai was living at the court

of Bahawalpur under Muḥammad Bahawal

Khān and his successor Ṣādik Khan, and

some verses of his composition recited by

him there are quoted in the latter work,

where he is designated as Lālah Daulat Rai

Kihiیھبک.

The name of Daulat i ' Abbāsī, applied to

the rulers of Bahāvalpūr in the above title,

is founded upon their alleged descent from

the Abbaside Khalifs, set forth in this history.

The Amir Muḥammad Bahā ud-Din Khăn,

commonly called Bahawal Khan, in whose

reign the work was written, and whose

history forms its principal subject, was

born on the 27th of Safar, A.H. 1166, suc-

ceeded his uncle Muḥammad Mubarak Khan

on the first of Rabi' II . , A.H. 1186, and died

later, to Sind, fol . 5 a. Lam'ah I. History of

Sultan Aḥmad II. , and of the Khāns who

succeeded him, down to the death of Mu-

hammad Mubarak Khan, fol. 13 b . La-

m'ah II . History of Muhammad Bahā ud-

Din Khan, from his accession in A.H. 1186

to A.H. 1222, fol. 117 b . Lam'ah III . Con-

tinuation of his reign .

In the body of the work, however, the last

two sections are merged into one, concluding

with the death of the Khan in A.H. 1224.

The authorities consulted for the introduc-

tion are the Rauzat uş- Şafa, Muntakhab ut-

Tavārikh, Nadir-Nāmah, a history of Sind

and Gujrāt, and the third Ķism of the Rau-

zat ul- Aḥbāb. In Lam'ah I. the author relied

principally on information supplied by Cha-

kar Khan, and in the succeeding chapters he

related only such facts as had been ascer-

tained by him from trustworthy witnesses,

or had come under his own observation .

At the end of Lam'ah I. Daulat Rai states

that he had finished that section in Bahawal-

pūr on the 5th of Jumāda II . , A.H. 1224, a

date expressed , he observes, by the numerical

value of the title, while we learn from the

concluding lines of the work that it was

completed in the month of Safar, A.H. 1227 .

The Mirat i Daulat i ' Abbasi was litho-

graphed in Dehli, 1850. That edition, which

differs materially by omissions and additions.

from the present text, is evidently derived

from a single copy, the defects of which,

such as the omission of headings, and even
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in one instance, pp. 6 and 7 , the accidental

transposition of folios, have been faithfully

reproduced.

The " History of Bahawalpur," by Shaha-

met Ali, London, 1848, which contains in

a condensed form, but with considerable

divergencies, the substance of the present

work, is apparently derived from another

source .

.IIتایآتداعسهمانلابقا Foll. 410-586. Two J

History of the reign of Muḥammad ' Abd

Ullah Khan ' Abbasi, afterwards called Mu-

ḥammad Sadik Khān, son and successor of

Muḥammad Bahawal Khan, from his acces-

sion on the 3rd of Rajab, A.H. 1224 , to his

death on the 9th of Ramazan, A.H. 1241.ª

Author : Muḥammad A'zam Asadi ul-Ha-

shimī ul- Fārūķī ul-Bahawalpūrī, son of Mau-

lavi Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ ,

حلاصدمحمیولومدلويروپلواهبلاىقورافلا

.Begیلاعمورخافمهخسنتسرهفبیز

The author states in the introduction that

he had been designated by the reigning

prince, Ṣādik Khan, for the composition of

this chronicle, and that he had been

directed to embody in the same a record

ofthe first two years of the reign left in an

unfinished state by Lālah Daulat Rai. In

his account of the second year of the reign,

A.H. 1225-6, fol . 493 a, Muḥammad A'zam

relates how he was sent by the Khan on a

mission to the Tālpur Amirs, who were then

threatening the Bahawalpur territory, and

subsequently to Multan .

The history, which for the first four or

five years of the reign is very full and

circumstantial, becomes extremely brief [for

the latter portion , A.H. 1230-1241 , foll .

569-586.

a See Shahamet Ali, History of Bahawalpur, pp . 150—

178 ; D'Cruz, Political Relations, pp. 92-96, and

Malleson, Native States, pp. 347-351.

Panjab.

Or. 1780.

Foll. 74 ; 9 in. by 52 ; 9 lines, 3 in. long ;

written in large Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

ruled margins, in the 19th century.

History ofthe events which took place in

Lahore, from the death of Ranjit Singh,

A.H. 1255 , to the assassination of Sher

Singh, the restoration of order by Rājah Hīrā

Singh, and the proclamation of Dhalip Singh

as Mahārājah (A.H. 1259) .ª

Author : Muḥammad Naki Pashāwarī B.

Mullaنبایرواشپیقندمحم Khwajah Bakhsh

شخبهجاوخالم

Beg.ریمضنشورنالدهاگاوریبخنادنمشوهرب

The author states in the preface that,

having proceeded to Lahore, the native place

The

of his forefathers, he had been an ocular

witness of the events of that troubled period,

and that he had composed this record at the

request of the Bakhshi Bhagatrām.

work, which is written in a diffuse and stilted

style, is dedicated to Hira Singh, to whose

service the author appears to have been

attached.

Nine rather coarse miniatures represent

some ofthe scenes described .

Or. 1693.

Foll. 91 ; 7 in . by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long; written in Nestalik ; dated March

1851 .

امنبحاصهلاسر

History of the Panjab from the earliest

times to A.H. 1262.

a A.D. 1839-1843 ; see " History of the Panjab,"

London, 1846, vol . ii . pp . 200-235 ; J. D. Cunningham,

"History of the Sikhs," pp. 237-271 ; " Recent History

of the Panjab," Calcutta Review, vol. i . pp . 476-507 ,

and Griffin, Panjab Chiefs, pp. 24-26.
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Author : Ganesh Das, Kanungo of Gujrāt, The author takes credit in the preface

for being the first to write a history of theتارجگیوکنوناقسادشینگ

باجنب ,byخیرات
.Begمدعمتکزاارمرکامدآهکتساریدنوادخدمح

دادینشوریباجنپغارچ

The author says in his preface that, having

come to Lahore to make a report to the

Governor of the Panjab, he could think of no

more worthy offering to lay before him than

the present history, which he compiled with

great dispatch on that occasion . It was com-

pleted, as stated at the end, in the month of

Kātik (October) , Samvat 1904, A.H. 1262

(read 1263) , A.D. 1847. The last date is

fixed by the chronogram

Contents : The Hindu Rājahs, beginning

with Rajah Lav, son of Ram Chand, who

built the city of Lavpur, afterwards Lahore,

fol. 4 a. Muslim rulers, from Nāṣir ud-Din

Subuktigin, who invaded the Panjāb A.H.

367, to ' Alamgir II . , fol . 11 b . The Durrani

sovereigns, from the capture of Lahore by

Aḥmad Shah, A.H. 1166, to their expulsion

bythe Sikhs, fol . 23 b . The Sikhs, from their

origin to the English settlement in March,

A.D. 1846, Rabi' II . , A.H. 1262.

Panjab. The date of composition is to be

found in the title by the process,

explained in a versified chronogram, of elimi-

nating from it all the units, with the excep-

tion of the two ; which gives A.H. 1264 .

The work is stated to consist of a Mukad-

dimah, five books (Daftar) , and a Khātimah .

The contents are as follows : -Mukaddimah.

Geographical description of the Panjab ,

fol. 3 a. Daftar I. Hindū Rājahs from

Sadūman to Pithaurā, fol . 52 b . Daftar II .

Muslim Sultans, from Maḥmūd Ghaznavi to

the Timurides, fol . 86 b . (This chapter con-

cludes with the expulsion of Aḥmad Shah

Abdali by the Sikhs, and his death , A.H.

1183) . Daftar III. Gurus of the Sikhs ,

from Nanak to Gobind, and their descen-

Daftar IV. Sikh Sardars
dants, fol . 248 b.

and Rajahs, who rose during the decline

of the empire of Dehli, fol . 286 a. Daftar V.

History of Ranjit Singh, from his rise to his

Account of
death, A.D. 1839 , fol . 365 a .

the Rajahs of the mountainous districts,

In the subscription the author is called , as Kāngrah, Jamūn, etc. , fol. 535 a.

Lālah Ganesh Das, and the work Tarikh i History of the successive British conquests

Panjab. To the same writer a history of down to A.D. 1840, fol . 551 a .

Jamun is due ; see p . 955 a.

Or. 1623.

Foll . 649 ; 13 in. by 8 ; 22 lines, 4½ in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated A.D. 1848.

At the end of the last two sections, which

probably represent the Khatimah mentioned

in the preface, is a note written by the

author in Jumāda II. , A.H. 1264, and stating

that the present copy had been corrected by

himself.

The following authorities are quoted :

for Daftar I., the Bhagavata, Mahābhārata,

and Padma-purana ; for Daftar II. , besides

History of the Panjab from the earliest Habib us-Siyar and some other well-known

باجنپخیرات

times to A.D. 1840.

palá

works, a Tarikh i Hind by Miyan Aḥmad

Shah Patali ; for Daftar III., the last named

Author : GhulamMuḥyi ud-Din, surnamed

Būti Shāh, Lodhiyāni ‘Alavi Kadiri, work, the Janam Sakhi in Gurmukhi (see

p . 293 a) , and a Persian work by Munshi

Sühan La'l.

يرداقیولعینایهدولهاشیتوبهببقلملا

اریدحارمیاهتنميبىانثودحيبدمح

Beg.

VOL.
III.

The last mentioned work is noticed under

L
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the title of winMr. Mor-

ley's Catalogue, p. 90, and is described by

Sir C. Wade as " a true and faithful narra-

tive of Runjeet Singh's eventful life ." The

author filled for many years the office of

Court historian to Ranjit Singh.

The latter part of the volume contains the

following detached notices :-1. Account of

the origin of some towns of the Panjāb, viz .

Rūpar, Bahlolpur, Machhūvārah, Lodiyanah ,

Thārah, Jagrānū, Kotrāi, Kotlah, and Sunam,

in Hindustani, fol. 561 a. 2. A journal of

daily occurrences at the Court of Ranjit

Singh, without date ; Persian, fol. 603 a.

3. Notices on Nurmaḥal, Sayyid Asad, Ra-

jūwānah and Nangal, Lahna Singh, Amar

Singh, Dharm-dās, Sudh Singh, the Naranjis

of Jandiyālah, and the Bhatrūgi Sikhs ;

Persian, fol . 638 a.

Or. 1872.

Foll. 28 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 31 in.

long; written in Nestalik, with ruled margins,

apparently in the 18th century.

Legendary history of Parsarur and Siyāl-

kot, in the Richnah Du'ab of the Panjab.

Author : Muḥammad Mukim B. Shaikh

he met at Lahore in the fourth year of the

reign of Aurangzib (A.H. 1071-2) .

Sayyid ' Ala'l-HakkB. Sayyid Hasan Makki,

whose history occupies the first part of the

volume, foll . 3-14, was a brother of Sayyid

Khizr Khan, a favourite Amir of Firuz Shah.

Having been sent by that sovereign to attack

the fortress of Kangrah, he was slain in

battle by the infidels A.H. 757.

The latter portion of the work deals with

the floods and the wars which at various

times, from that period to the reign of

Sultan Bahlūl, had laid waste that part of

the Panjab.

Or. 1919.

Foll . 137 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in. long ;

written in cursive Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

ميحر

همان

A history of the fortress of Rohtas in the

Panjab, and of the tribe of the Gakhars.

Author : Raḥim 'Ali Khān, son of Ḥafiz

ud-Din Khan, commonly called Nükpal ,

میحر
لابکونفرعناخنیدلاظيفحدلوناخىلع

Beg.راگدیرفاهکهلالجلجیلاعتادخساپسودزیا

The author, who describes himself as an

inhabitant of the borough of Domeliyan
Rahmat,هللاتمحرخيشنبميقمدمحم Ullah

in the Parganah of Rohtas , andادباادوجومكلملاكلاميذلاهللدمحلانايليمودةبصق

Beg.

The author, who names as his dwelling-

place Sathradah Bajvah, in the Parganah

as belonging to the tribe of the Kayani

Gakhars, states that he wrote the present

work in A.H. 1256, corresponding to Sam-

.1896atلامعانمةوجابهدارتسعضومنكاسof Parsarur

says in the preface that heرورسرپهنکرپ

had long been desirous to know the origin

of many ruins and ancient mounds which he

had observed in that neighbourhood, as well

as the circumstances of the martyrdom of

Sayyid Ala'l- Hakk , whose tomb

attracted pilgrims to Siyālkot. He had at

last obtained the desired information from

a Fakir named Shaikh Jamal ud-Din, then

one hundred and forty years of age, whom

Contents :-Topography of the district of

Rohtas, fol. 8 a. History of the fortress of

Rohtās from its erection by Sahu Sultānī,

under Shir Khan Lodi,ª A.H. 943—948,

to the death of Ranjit Singh ( A.H. 1255) ,

fol . 25 a.fol . 25 a. History of the Gakhars from the

period of the Kayānis to the time of com-

a See Tarikh i Shir Shahi, Elliot's History, vol. iv.

p. 419.
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position, fol. 66 a.

notices, fol. 93 b.

Miscellaneous historical work in the month of Bhadon of the

4948 ofthe Kaliyug, Samvat 1904, A.D. 1847,

A.H. 1263 .

year

For an account of the Gakhars or Ghakkars

see L. H. Griffin , Panjab Chiefs, pp. 574-581.

Sir H. Elliot has written on the first page :

"On the Gukhurs, copied from a work in

possession of Bowring." The MS. is badly

written and extremely incorrect .

Or. 1634.

Foll . 313 ; 7 in . by 41 ; 11 lines, 22 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1848.

ينشردجار

History of the Rajahs of Jamūn (Thorn-

ton's Jamu), from the earliest times to

A.D. 1847.

Author : Ganeshdās, called Badhrah,

ةرهدبفرعساد

Beg.ادتباهنارواخیراوتهکیهاشدابدمحدعب

The author, who has been already men-

tioned , p . 953 a, derived his surname Badhrah,

from his ancestor Kākā Mal Badhrah, a

descendant of the Rajahs of Ajmir, who

held, about A.H. 894, the office of Mahtah,

or governor, of Siyālkot and Bahlolpur

(see foll. 182-4) . He states in the pre-

face that he was filling the post of

Kanungo in the Chaklah of Gujrāt, when

Mahārājah Gulab Singh took him in his train

to Jamun, and appointed him to the Daftar

of that
province

.

After looking in vain for a history of the

Rājahs of Jamūn, he decided to write one

himself, and began collecting materials for

that
purpose. These he found in local tra-

ditions preserved by native bards and Brah-

mans, in the personal recollections of old

people, in notices scattered in historical works,

and in lists of kings preserved by Pandit
Ramkishan

and others. He completed his

The series of the Rajahs of Jamun, whose

origin is traced to the Suraj- or Raghu-

Bansi line, begins with Rajah Agnīkar Dev,

fol . 8 b, who is said to have reigned 900,

or, according to others, 1919, years before

the war of the Pandavas. The following

are the names of the Rajahs to whom dates

are assigned, with those of the Muslim sove-

reigns whose reigns are recorded :-Bhoj Dev,

contemporary with Mahmud Ghaznavī, fol .

114 a. Mas'ud B. Mahmud Ghaznavi, fol.

120 b. Baj Dev, A.H. 583, fol. 140 a. Bal Dev,

contemporary with Timur, A.H.763, fol . 150 a.

Jamir Dev, an ally of ' Ali Shah of Kashmir,

A.H. 827, fol. 155 b. Bhim Dev, A.H. 831 ,

fol. 159 b. Biram Dev, A.H. 844-905, fol.

179 a. Ghukar Dev, A.H. 905 , fol . 185 a.

Akbar, fol. 194 a . Jahangir, fol . 200 a.

Har Dev, A.H. 1067-1100, fol. 201 a.

Dharb
Kaja Singh, A.H. 1100, fol . 203 a.

Dev, A.H. 1118, fol. 204 a. Ranjit Dev,

contemporary with Aḥmad Shah Durrani ,

Samvat 1781-1838, fol . 212 b . Brajrāj Dev,

and invasion of the Sikhs, Samvat 1839-

1843, fol . 244 a. Supūran Dev, the infant

son of the preceding, placed on the throne

by Mota Singh, Samvat 1844, fol. 256 a.

Jit Singh, Samvat 1855 , fol . 259 b . Gulāb

Singh, appointed Rājah of Jamun by Ranjit

Singh, Samvat 1878, fol . 275 b. Gulab

Singh put in possession of Kashmir by the

English Government, Samvat 1902, A.D.

1846, fol. 308 b.

Kashmir.

Or. 1799.

Foll. 260 ; 9 in. by 52 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumāda II . ,

A.H. 1264 (A.D. 1848) .

History of Kashmir.

L 2
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Beg.
دوجملاعهکیعدبمنآدمح

دوشکدوبهکنانچشدرکتسب

Although written as a continuous text,

this volume is made up of portions of two

distinct works. The first part, foll . 10 b—

78 b, which relates to the Hindu period, is

taken from the history of Haidar Malik (see

p. 297 6), and corresponds to foll . 3 b-98 a

of Add. 8906. The latter part, comprising

the Muḥammadan period , foll. 78 b—254 a,

is from the Bahāristan i Shāhi (see p . 297 a),

and corresponds to foll. 9 a-180 a of Add.

16,706.

There are, besides, an introduction and an

appendix which do not belong to either of

the above works. The introduction, foll .

2b-10 b, treats of the pre-adamitic periods

of the world, of the lake which once filled

the vale of Kashmir and was drained, in

obedience to Solomon's commands, by the

demon Kash and his daughter Mir, of the

subsequent period , in which the valley was

inhabited by men in summer and by Divs in

winter, and lastly of the numerous idol

temples erected by the latter. The appendix,

foll . 254 a-259 b , relates to some remarkable

localities in the valley of Kashmir.

With regard to the Baharistan i Shāhī,

A.H.

ريمشكتاعقاو

History of Kashmir byMuḥammad A'zam .

See p . 300 a.

This volume contains a large number of

coloured drawings ofrather coarse execution,

representing shrines and tombs.

Or. 1798.

Foll. 209 ; 102 in. by 6 ; 16 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvān and

ruled margins, in the 19th century.

The same work.

Or. 1977.

Foll. 91 ; 11 in. by 74 ; 15 lines, about

4 in. long ; written by different hands, about

A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the following works :-

I.
.239Follملاعهاشللةفحتملاعرهوگ

A history of Kashmir, from the earliest

times to the close of the 12th century ofthe

Hijrah.

Author : Aba Rafi' Abil-Kasim Muḥam-

mad Aslam Mun'imi, son of Muḥammad

A'zam Kul surnamed Mustaghni, Azam,يباعیفرابا!!

although..102مظعادمحمدلوىمعنمبصلختملاملسادمحممساقلا it is brought down to

ىنغتسمبىمسملالوك

عارتخاوعادباخیراوتناونعهحتاف

a passage which occurs on fol. 79 b of the

present MS., and on fol. 10 a of the older

copy, Add. 16,706, shows that it was written,

in part at least, at an earlier period ; for the

author remarks, in reference to the events of

A.HI. 724, that 270 years had elapsed from

that period to the " present time." This

would fix the date of composition at A.H.

994.

Or. 1632 .

Foll. 311 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

ruled margins, apparently in the 18th cen-

tury.

Beg.

It is, according to the preface, an abridg-

ment of the Vaki'at i Kashmir (the preceding

work), the author of which is here called

Khwajah Muḥammad Azam Dedah Marū

enriched with additions derivedورمدید

from various historical works, and especially

from the Mir'at ul-Auliya of Maulānā Aḥmad

'Allamah Kashmīrī, a panegyrist of the king

Zain ul-'Abidin . The latter work, a copy of

which the author obtained in Etawah, is a

Persian translation of the Nur Namah, a

record of the life of Shaikh Nūr ud-Din Vali
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Rishi, originally written in the Kashmirian

language by his disciples.

The author says that he had added to the

original history, composed A.H. 1160, a con-

tinuation comprising the thirty or forty

years elapsed since that date. This would

bring down the date of the present work to

about A.H. 1200. It is dedicated to Shah

'Alam, and divided into a Mukaddimah, five

Tabakahs, and a Khatimah.

The preface is given entire. The extracts

come down to the reign of Bahadur Shah,

which belongs to the fourth Tabakah, and it

is stated in a note at the beginning that the

original MS. was imperfect.

II. Foll. 41-73 . Vāķiāt i Kashmir, with

a full table of contents ; see p. 300 a.

The first, or historical part, comprises the

following periods :-Hindu Rajahs, fol. 7 a.

Muslim Sultans, fol. 21 a. Chaks, fol . 27 b.

Chaghata'is or Timurides, fol . 30 a. The

Afghan kings or Durrānis, from A.H. 1166

to 1234, fol . 60 a. The Sings , or Sikhs ,

from A.H. 1234 to 1262.

The last section concludes with the death

of the governor Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din in

Rabi' I. , A.H. 1262, the accession of Mahārāj

Gulab Singh under English protectorate in

the month of Safar of the same year, and the

installation as governor of Shaikh Imām

ud-Din, who is stated to have proceeded,

seven months later, in Zulka'dah A.H. 1262,

to Rājūr to meet Colonel Lawrence, Governor

ofthe North Western Provinces.

The second part, which begins on fol . 63 b,

III . Foll . 74-80 . Tārīkh i Kashmir, by and is divided into numerous chapters (Fașl) ,

Narayan Kūl ; see p. 298 b.

IV. Foll . 81–91 . History ofthe Kutub-

shahis ; see p. 320 b, Add. 6542, 1.

Or. 1633.

Foll . 123 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik, about A.H.

1263 (A.D. 1847) .

خيراوتلابل

A history of Kashmir from the earliest

times to A.H. 1262.

contains a detailed account of the geography,

sities of Kashmir and the neighbouring dis-

administration, revenue, produce, and curio-

tricts.

Or. 1905.

Foll. 15 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Shikastah, in the 19th cen-

tury.

An account of the Rajahs of Sirmūr, with

the:زارومرستیفیکباتک following heading

رداهبساکرپحتفهجاراهمنادناخبیجاريادتبا

.Beg.راکدیرفآرمسایقیبساپسودمحزادعب

نونج
سا

The author, whose name does not appear,

states in a short preamble that he had com-

piled this work from the most approved his-

tories, ancient and modern, adding a record

of his own time.

The Lubb ut-Tavārīkh consists of two

parts of nearly equal size, the second of
which is

called

مود
دلج.

Sirmur (Thornton's Sirmour) , also called,

from the name of its chief town, Nāhan, is a

native hill state situated on the upper course

of the Jumna, and included among the Cis-

Satlaj states. See Griffin's Rajas of the Pun-

jab, pp . 156, 409 .

It is said to have been governed from time

immemorial by Rajputs of the Sūrajbansī

race. Under Badan Singh, the first men-

tioned by name, who became Rajah in Sam-

vat 929, the country was laid waste by a

flood. About Samvat 1123, Bali Parkās, of
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forefathers in January 1827.

the Jassalmir family, ascended the throne. | Rajah Balwant Singh on the throne of his

From that time the succession is traced un-

interruptedly down to Samvat 1872, A.D.

1815, when, after the expulsion of the Gor-

khas, Fath Singh was invested with the

Rajahship under the title of Mahārājah Fatḥ

Parkas Bahādur.

A sketch ofthe history of Sirmür has been

given by Francis Hamilton in his Account

of Nepal, pp. 302-306. Compare D'Cruz ,

" Political relations with native states,"

p. 140.

Rajputs

Or. 1846 .

Foll. 301 ; 6 in. by 33; 13 lines, 2 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

ءارمالاةركذت

Notices on the princely houses of Rajpu-

tāna and the Panjab, by Colonel James

Skinner. See p. 302 a.

Bharatpur.

Or. 1862 .

See Wilson, Mill's History, vol . ix . p . 203,

Thornton, History of the British Empire in

India, vol . v. pp . 119–162, J. Sutherland,

Relations with Native States, pp. 114—124,

and Malleson, Native States, pp. 97—105.

Agra.

Or. 2030.

Foll. 81 ; 6 in . by 44 ; 12 lines, 2ğ in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, in the 19th

century.

I. Foll. 1-30 . An historical and topo-

graphical account of Agra, with the heading

Author : Manik Chand,

Beg.

داباربکارهشلاوحا

ناسناغامدهناشاکرد

Silo.

هکیقلاخدمح

The work was called forth by an advertise-

ment published by Mr. James Stephen

Lushington, and especially addressed to the

students of the Government College, Agra,

the author being one of their number.

Mr. Lushington resided in Agra as acting

Collector and Magistrate in 1825 and 1826.

After a few lines on the origin of Agra,

called in the Hindu period Jam Parast, the

author gives a sketch of its history under the

Foll . 37 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 15 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Shikastah, in the 19th cen-

tury.

History of Bharatpur from A.D. 1805 to Muḥammadan rule, especially from Akbar's

time to the English conquest, fol . 2 b, and
1827.

concludes with an account of its principalتافصهدوتستاذسدقانمایمبهکاجنازاBeg
|

This anonymous work is professedly written

in continuation of the history of Dhunkal

Singh (see p . 305 a), which the author de-

signates by the title of Jang Namah i Bha-

ratpūr, and on which he bestows great praise .

He takes up the narrative at the time of

Lord Lake's departure from Bharatpur, and

the subsequent death of Rajah Ranjit Singh,

and concludes with a circumstantial account

of the siege of Bharatpur by Lord Comber-

mere, and of the installation of the young

buildings, fol. 17 b .

II. Foll. 32-81 . A notice of the Taj

Maḥall and other buildings in Agra. The

contents are nearly identical with those of

the MS. described p. 430 a.

A portion of this notice, translated by

Col. R. P. Anderson, has been published in

the Calcutta Review, vol . 57, pp. 233-237.

A similar work is described among the Tonk

MSS. , Or. 1937, fol. 12, under the title of

dig igro.دنهلا| فورعم.
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Kol.

Or. 1985.

Foll. 26 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Shikastah , about A.D.

1850.

anنازخیبلگوضیفدعومجمExtracts from

historical account of Kol (Thornton's Coel,

a town of the Zila' of ' Aligarh, Şubah of

Dehli), and some neighbouring places.

Author : Sundar Lal, son of Naubat Lāl,

لالتبوندلولالردنس

سفنحبصناتخبرادیبرینمریمضرب
Beg.

The author describes
himself as a Kāyath

of the Mathar tribe, dwelling in Kol and act-

ing as Munshi to the Daftar i Khaliṣah
.

The work was written A.H. 1241, a date

It.نارتخيبيناتسلکfixed by the chronogram

consists of four chapters, the first three of

which treat of the foundation of Dehli , the

history of Kol, of Mathura and Bindraban.

The fourth contains some legends

handed down by oral tradition.

At the end is a table of contents, in which

the work is designated by the title ,

and the original MS. is stated to consist of

400
pages.

Rohillas.

Or. 1802.

Foll . 274 ; 7 in. by 5 ; 9 lines, 34 in . long ;

written in fair Nestalik, in the 19th century.

شخبضيفخيرات

Ahistory of the Rohillas, by Shiv Parshad.

See p. 306 b.

Besides the additional chapters noticed

under Add. 8988, p . 307 b, this copy con-

tains a further continuation, consisting of

the following three chapters :-Murder of

Mukhtar ud-Daulah, 27 Şafar, A.H. 1190,

fol . 266 6. Flight of Sa'adat ' Ali to Agra,

same date, fol . 269 a. Arrival of Muḥam-

mad Ilich Khan at the court of Aṣaf ud-Dau-

lah, 20 Rabi II., A.H. 1190, and his ap-

pointment as minister, fol . 271 b.

Foll. 1-9 contain a full table of contents.

For a full account of the Rohillas of

Katehr from their origin to the latest times

see the Calcutta Review, vol. 61 , pp. 201—

225.

Or. 1718.

Foll . 233 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 31 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

November, A.D. 1852.

History of Farrukhābād (Thornton's Fur-

ruckabad) and of its Bangash rulers .

B. Sayyid Ahmad 'Ali
Farrukhābādī,

Author: Sayyid Muḥammad Vali Ullah

یدابآخرفیلعدمحادیسنبهللاىلو

.Begزارفرساهمانوتمانزوزاغآقرفجاتوتمانیا

The author gives a sketch of his life at the

end of the present work. He was born in

Sandi, district of Khairabad, A.H. 1165,

came in his ninth year with his father to

Farrukhābād, where he went through a

course of studies, and where, after a journey

to the Deccan and six years spent in the holy

cities, he settled again in A.H. 1196, devoting

his time to religious teaching and literary

composition. He was near eighty when he

wrote the present history, in which the latest

date mentioned is A.H. 1243 (see fol . 111 a) .

Although the main object of the work is

to record the deeds of Muḥammad Khan

Bangash, the founder of Farrukhābād, and

those of his successors in that state, the

author does not confine himself to that sub-

ject, but gives, in the course of his narrative,

copious details on contemporary events in

Indian history, and biographical notices of

all the principal actors who appeared on the

scene from the reign of Muḥammad Shah to

his own time.
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The work is divided into two parts (Kism)

subdivided into chapters (Makalahs) .

Contents :-Introduction treating of the

foundation of Farrukhābād in A.H. 1126 , of

the origin of the Afghans and their various

tribes, especially that of the Bangash, fol .

3 a.

Kism I., containing the following six Ma-

ķālahs : 1. Life of Muḥammad Khan Bahā-

dur Ghazanfar Jang Bangash, who died A.H.

1156, with notices on contemporary Amīrs,

fol. 10 b. 2. Life of Muḥammad Ķā'im

Khan Ka'im Jang, son of the preceding, who

died A.H. 1161 , fol . 43 a. 3. Life of Mu-

ḥammad Aḥmad Khan Ghalib Jang, brother

of the above, who died A.H.1185, with notices

on contemporary Amirs, fol . 45 b . 4. Life

of Dilir Himmat Khan Muzaffar Jang, son of

the preceding, who died A.H. 1201 , fol. 80 a.

5. Life of Imdad Husain Khan Naṣir Jang,

son of the above, who died A.H. 1228, fol .

95 a. 6. Life of Khadim Husain Khān

Shaukat Jang, son of the preceding, who died

A.H. 1238, and of his son Tajammul Husain

Khan, born A.H. 1237 , fol . 101 a.

Kism II. , containing notices of the cele-

brated men who visited Farrukhābād or

dwelt there, in the following five Makalahs :

1. Kings and Amīrs, fol. 111 a. 2. Shaikhs

and Faķirs, fol. 138 a. 3. 'Ulama and phy-

sicians, fol. 160 b. 4. Poets and calligraphers,

in alphabetical order, fol . 185 a.

the author, fol . 228 a.

Or. 1855.

Foll. 18 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in. long;

written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and ruled

margins ; dated A.H. 1268 (A.D. 1852) .

An account of the capture of the fortress

of Etavah by the Rohilla chief Sharaf ud-

Daulah Zabitah Khan, on the 29th of Rama-

zăn, A.H. 1187.

.Begنآدیوستزاهکينومضمبسچلداشوخيا

This account, written in a turgid and re-

dundant style, is due to a dependant of Za-

biṭah Khan, whose name does not appear in

the text, but who in the subscription is called

Munshi Lachhmi Narayan.

Oude.

Or. 1707.

Foll . 108 ; 8 in . by 54 ; 14 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

اصوا
ف

صآلا
ف

A history of the Oude dynasty, from its

origin to A.H. 1198 .

Author : Munshi In'am 'Ali B. Muḥammad

Kharam,دمحمنبىلعماعنایشنم Shah Munshi

یشنمهاش مروخ

فصنمویفصیتخاسوتهتکنیا
Beg.

5. Life of

A notice on Muḥammad Khan Bangash,

and his sons Ķa'im Khān and Aḥmad Khān,

will be found in the Maaşir ul-Umara, Add.

6568 , fol. 554. An account of Ra'is Imdad |

Husain and his successors has been given by

D'Cruz, " Political relations," p. 89.89. Com-

pare C. Hamilton's Rohilla Afghans, p . 95

seqq. A poetical account of the career of

Aḥmad Khan, Or. 2275 , will be described

further on.

The author states in the preface that ,

in early youth, owing to the patronage of

Asad ud-Daulah Naşir ud-Dīn Ḥaidar Khān,

he had entered the service of Abul-Manşūr

Khān, under whom he spent ten years in the

capital, and that, after remaining for twelve

other years in the employ of Shuja' ud-

Daulah, he had retired to his native place,

Bijnūr.

The work is divided into the following five

Rukns : 1. History of Burhan ul-Mulk Say-

yid Sa'adat Khan, fol. 11 b . 2. Abul Man-
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şur Khan Safdar Jang, fol . 38 a. 3. Shuja

ud-Daulah, fol. 77 a. 4. Aṣaf ud-Daulah,

from his accession to A.H. 1198, fol. 92 b.

5. Prince Vazir ' Ali Khan, fol. 107 b. The

last section , which breaks off after a few lines,

relates to the supposed son of Aṣaf ud-Daulah,

who ascended the throne on the latter's

death, A.H. 1212, but was deposed a few

months later.

The author's original draft, written in

A.H. 1199, from which the present copy was

taken, is stated to comprise five parts called

Nuskhah, the first of which is the present

history. The remaining four parts are said

to contain letters, anecdotes, Ghazals and

Kit'ahs, and lastly Rekhtah poems.

The Ausaf ul-Aṣaf is quoted by Francklin

among his authorities for the " History of

Shah Aulam," p . 198.

Or. 1812.

Foll . 207 ; 14 in. by 8 ; 15 lines, 42 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmiz, with 'Un-

văn and ruled margins, in the 19th century.

تداعسلادامع

or disciple, of His Highness. A table of the

Latifahs, fifty-three in number, is prefixed.

Or. 1781.

long ; written in fair Nestalik ; dated Muḥar-

Foll . 64 ; 10 in . by 63 ; 15 lines , 34 in .

ram, A.H. 1266 (A.D. 1849) .

ریذپلدعیاقو

A history of Padishah Begam, wife of

Ghazi ud-Din Ḥaidar, afterwards Shahzaman,

king of Oude.

Author: ' Abd ul-Aḥad B. Maulavi Mu-

hammad,قئافدمحمیولومنبدحالادبع Faik

.Begیناعمنایاشکروشکءهنسلاهقرابفویسیرادبا

The author, who had been, as he states,

twelve years in the Company's service, wrote

this work at the request of Lieut . John

Doeswell Shakespeare, second assistant of

Col. John Lowe (the English resident in

Lucknow) . The date of composition, A.H.

1250, is expressed, as he remarks, by the

above title combined with his own name,

دحالادبع.

Padishah Begam, daughter of the astrolo-

A history of the Oude dynasty brought ger Mubashshir Khan, was married in Be-

down to A.H. 1216, by Ghulam ' Ali . See

p. 308 a.

Or. 2021 .

Foll. 16 ; 93 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 4 in .

long; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

ruled margins, in the 19th century.

تداعسلافئاطل

Witty sayings of the Navvab of Oude,

Sa'adat 'Ali Khan (AH. 1212—1229 ), col-
lected

by Sayyid Insha Allah B. Mir Masha

Allāh Ja'farī ul Ḥusainī un-Najafi, e'til Ju

ریمنباهللا
يفجنلاينيسحلايرفعجهللااشام

Beg.یفیطلهتسیاشسایقهطاحازانوریبتدمحم

The collector describes himself as a Murid,

VOL. III .

nares, A.H. 1209 , to Ghāzi ud- Dīn Ḥaidar,

afterwards Shāhzaman. This strong-willed

and ambitious princess, who kept her weak

husband in awe, played a conspicuous part

in the intrigues of which the court of Oude

was the theatre . After the death of her

husband's son and successor, Sulaiman Jah,

A.H. 1253, she endeavoured to place upon

the throne a pretended son of the latter,

Muḥammad Mahdi Farīdūn Bakht, com-

monly called Munā-Jān, but was foiled in the

attempt by the prompt action of Col. Lowe,

who placed both the Begam and the pre-

tender in confinement at Cawnpore. This

event forms the conclusion of the present

narrative, which is virtually, for the period

to which it relates, a circumstantial history

of the court of Oude.

M
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Or. 1876.

Foll . 319 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 11 lines, 31 in.

long ; written in neat Nestalik on tinted

paper, with 'Unvän and ruled margins ; dated

Lucknow, Ramaṇān, A.H. 1265 (A.D. 1849) .

ناطلس
خيراوتلا

A detailed history of the Oude dynasty,

from its origin to the death of Muhammad

'Ali Shah, A.H. 1258.

Author : Fakhr ud-Daulah Ratan Singh

.Bیارنبهکنسنترةلودلا Rai Balak Ram رخف

Beg.یهاگرابعیفرشیاتسنمیبنخسهیاپیدنلبرس

The author gives, foll . 248–251, an

account of his ancestors and of his own life.

He belonged to the Kayast Saksinah tribe,

and to a family which had served, during

several generations, the rulers of Oude. His

grandfather, Rajah Bhagwandās, had filled

the offices of Dīvān and of Atālīk to Asaf ud-

Daulah during that prince's minority, and

was afterwards appointed Nazim of Bareli.

His father, Rai Bālak Rām, acted as Na'ib, or

deputy, to Mahārājah Chhão Lāl , and died in

retirement A.H. 1260. The author, who was

born in Lucknow, A.H. 1197, went to Cal-

cutta A.H. 1218, and, after remaining some

years in the Company's employ, returned to

Lucknow, A.H. 1230, and took office under

the crown of Oude. His titles were Munshi

ul-Muluk Fakhr ud-Daulah Dabir ul-Mulk

Rajah Ratan Singh Bahadur Hushyar Jang.

The present work is dedicated to the then

reigning king, Mu'in ud-Din Sultan uz-Zaman

Muḥammad Ali Shah (better known under

his former name Naşir ud-Daulah ) ; but his

death , which occurred on the 5th of Rabi' II. ,

A.H. 1258 , is recorded in the concluding

pages.

The author traces the genealogy of the

Oude family fromAdam downwards, through

Japhet, the Turks, and the Turkomans.

The work is divided into twelve chapters

(Bab) , as follows :-I. From Adam to Noah,

fol. 9 a. II. From Japhet to Bayandar,

fol. 16 b. III . Four Turkoman princes, viz.

Kara Muhammad, Karā Yūsuf, Iskandar, and

Jahanshah, and their children, fol . 19 a.

IV. Manṣur Mirza and his descendants,

fol. 37 b. V. Burhan ul-Mulk Sayyid

Sa'adat Khan, fol . 40 a. VI. Safdar Jang,

fol . 70 a. VII. Shuja' ud-Daulah, fol. 112 b.

VIII. Aşaf ud-Daulah, fol. 169 b. IX. Sa'a-

X. Shah Zaman

dat ' Ali Khan, fol . 218 a .

Ghāzi ud-Din Haidar, fol. 241 b . XI. Sulai-

man Jah Naşir ud-Din Haidar, fol. 274 a.

XII. Abul-Fath Mu'in ud-Din Sultan uz-

Zaman Muḥammad 'Alī Shāh, fol . 304 a.

Copyist:سابعدمحم

On the first page is written, in the hand-

writing of Sir H. Elliot : " Presented by the

author about the time of his death, 1851 .

I have seen the original MS. of this work,

which was dedicated to Naseerudeen Haidar."

Or. 1821.

Foll. 117 ; 9 in . by 6 ; 15 lines, 43 in .

long ; written in fair Nestalik, A.D. 1849.

A history of the Navvabs of Oude, from

their origin to A.H. 1263.

Author : Sayyid Kamal ud-Din Ḥusainī

Haidari,یردیحینیسحنیدلالامکدیس

هدواهاشدابناشیلاعنادناخيادتباركذ
Beg.

The author's name and the date of compo-

sition , A.H.1263 , are found in a versified chro-

nogram at the beginning . The former occurs

also in the following title, written on the fly-

leaf : " Brief History of Oude by Syud Ka-

maloodden Hyder at His Majesty's Observa-

tory, Lucknow, 1849." From the work itself

we learn that the author had been attached

as translator to the Lucknow observatory in

the reign of Nașir ud-Daulah (A.H. 1253—

1258) , and had already translated no less

than nineteen scientific works, most of which

had been printed.
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Contents :-Genealogy of the Oude family

traced from Sayyid Shams ud - Din Muham-

mad, of Najaf, with all its ramifications,

down to the author's time, fol . 2 b . His-

tory of the following reigns : Mir Mu-

hammad Amin, afterwards Safdar Jang, fol.

15 b . Shuja ud-Daulah, fol . 18 b . Aṣaf

ud-Daulah, fol . 22 a. Vazir 'Ali Khan, fol.

29 a. Sa'adat 'Ali Khan, fol . 33 b.

ud-Din Haidar Khan, fol . 40 a.

Naşir ud-Din Haidar, fol. 47 a.

Ghāzi

Shāhzamān

Faridun

Bakht Munā Jān, fol . 51 b . Naşir ud-Dau-

lah, fol . 56 b. Amjad 'Ali Shah, fol . 60 b .

Accession of Vajid 'Ali Shah, the then reign-

ing king, who ascended the throne on the

26th of Safar, A.H. 1263, fol . 65 a.

The latter part of the volume, foll . 66—

117, contains the following additions :-

1. A narrative in verse of an attempt on

the life of the Vazir Amin ud-Daulah, fol .

66 a . In the concluding verses the author

calls himself Aḥmad.

2. A circumstantial account of transactions

in Oude during the first two years of Vajid

'Ali Shah's reign, fol . 72 b. It begins with

the destitution of the Vazir Amin ud-Daulah

and the appointment of ' Ali Naķi Khān to

the same office, on the 19th of Rajab, A.H.

1263, and records in great detail the pro-

ceedings of Lord Hardinge, the arrival of

Colonel Sleeman, and the history of the royal

observatory of Lucknow. It concludes with

the death of the heir-apparent on the 2nd of

Rajab, A.H. 1265 , and the banishment of

Mirzā Vașī 'Ali Khān to Faizabad, on the

19th of the same month, the 12th of June,

A.D. 1849.

Kamāl ud-Din's work has been published

-Luck,هدوانیطالستاحلاوسunder the title of

now, 1879.

Or. 1822 .

Foll. 72 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 14 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1848.

Another copy of the same work.

Contents :-Genealogy ofthe Oude family,

fol . 1 a. History of the dynasty, fol . 9 a .

Maşnavi on Amin ud-Daulah's attempted

assassination, fol . 43 b . Continuation , fol .

49 a.

The continuation concludes in the present

copy with the death of Col. Wilcox, in

October, 1848, and the account of the Luck-

now Observatory.

On the fly-leaf Sir H. Elliot has written :

" Relating to Oude matters ; presented by

the author, Syid Kumal ood Din." At the

beginning of the second chapter is found the

following English title, probably due to the

author : " Brief history of Oude, by Syud

Kamalooddeen Hyder, of the Observatory of

His Majesty the King of Oude, 1848."

Or. 1720.

Foll . 204 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik ; dated April ,

A.D. 1852.

نيرظانلاةرصبت

Historical and biographical notices relating

chiefly to Balgram (Thornton's Belgram) .

Author : Sayyid Muḥammad B. Sayyid

'Abd ul-Jalil Husaini Vasiți Balgrami,

یمارگلبیطساوینیسحليلجلادبعديسنبدمحم

بلقموماوعالاوروهشلالوحمهللدمحلا
Beg.

The author's father, Sayyid Abd ul-Jalil,

a member of the ancient family of the Vasiți

Sayyids, who claim to have been settled since

A.H. 614 in Balgram, was celebrated for his

profound knowledge of Arabic and his

eminent piety. Having taken service under

Aurangzib, he discharged the duties of Bakh-

shi and Vaķā'i'-Nigar from A.H. 1112 to

1116 in Gujrāt, and from A.H. 1117 to 1130

in Bhakhar and Sīvistan. He then retired

to Dehli, where he died , A.H. 1138, at the age

of sixty-six .

Sayyid Muhammad, born in Balgrâm A.H.

M 2
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1101, wasappointed, onhis father's retirement,

to the same office , and held it throughout

the troubled period of Nadir Shah's invasion .

He left Sivistan A.H. 1155, and in the fol-

lowing year settled again in his native town,

where he lived on to an advanced age.

Mir Ghulam ' Ali Azad, who was the son of

'Abd ul-Jalil's daughter, and the favourite

pupil of his maternal grandfather, gives in his

Ma'aşir ul-Kiram, Or. 1804, foll . 173, 194,

detailed notices ofhim and of the author. His

statements are fully confirmed by the latter's

references to his own life, which are found

scattered in the present work. See foll . 80 b ,

141 b , etc.

The Tabṣirat un-Nāzirīn is divided into a

Mukaddimah, a Makalah which forms the

main bulk of the volume, and a Khātimah.

Contents :-Mukaddimah. Biographies of

seven holy Sayyids who lived in Balgrām an-

terior to A.H. 1100, fol. 3 a. The first of

these is Sayyid Abul-Farah Vasiti, the

ancestor of the Vasiți Sayyids of Balgram ;

the seventh Sayyid Ahmad B. Sayyid Abd

Ullah, the author's grandfather.-Makalah.

Historical notices relating to the lives of dis-

tinguished men in Balgram and neighbouring

places, and to contemporary events in Hin-

dustan, arranged in chronological order from

A.H. 1101 , the year of the author's birth , to

A.H. 1182, the date of composition , fol . 11 b .

Khatimah ; a short epilogue containing re-

cords of solar eclipses and remarks on chro-

nograms and various chronicles, fol . 201 b .

Jaunpūr.

Or. 1823.

Foll. 43 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins; dated July 1843.

History ofJaunpur, by Khair ud-Dīn Ilāh-

ābādi, without the preface. See p. 311 a.

In the subscription the work is called.

Jaunpur Namah, and the author Maulavi

Khair ud-Din Muḥammad Khan, of Jaunpur.

Benares.

Or. 1847.

Foll. 258 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 13 lines , 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

History of the Zamindārs of Benares, from

the time of Mansārām to the deposition of

Chait Singh, A.H. 1195 .

Author : Khair ud-Din Muḥammad,

دمحم

.Begنابزبشتاذناویاردهکيدنوادخسایس

شناد

The author, some account of whose life

has been given, p. 946 a, had already

written, as stated in the preface, several

historical works, when he was induced to

compose the present record at the request

of Mr. AbrahamWelland, whose acquaintance

he had made on his arrival at Jaunpur (com-

pare p . 311 a) .

The work is stated to consist of five chap-

ters (Bāb), as follows :-I. Rajah Mansārām

and his relatives ; affairs of Bareli, fol. 5 a.

II. Rajah Balwand Singh, A.H. 1162—1184,

fol. 30 b. III. Rajah Chait Singh, A.H.

1185-1195, fol . 84 a. IV. Rajah Mahipat

Nara'in. V. Rājah Ūdīt Narā'in Singh .

Of these chapters, however, the first three

only are found in the present and the follow-

ing copy. In the conclusion the author states

his intention of devoting another volume to

a record of the succeeding period , beginning

with A.H. 1196, when the territory was

annexed by the Company, and the title of

Rājah conferred upon Mahipat Narā’in .

In the second and third chapters the

events are recorded year by year, and,

especially in the third, with great minute-
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ness. The author's frequent references to

himself show that he had been a not unim-

portant actor in some of the transactions

which he chronicles.

The above title is a chronogram for the

death of Siraj ud-Daulah , A.H. 1170, and the

entire work is made up of short sentences,

so contrived that the numerical powers of

The work is known as Balwand Namah, the letters in each amount in the aggregate

the name it bears on the fly-leaf : to the same number, viz. 1170 دنولبباتک.

but in;یدابآهلادمحمنيدلاريخفينصتنمهمان

the preface it is designated by the title of

هزاتهفحت

A short account of the Rajahs of Benares

will be found in D'Cruz's "Political relations,"

p.12, and Malleson's " Native States," p . 379 .

Or. 1848.

Foll. 237 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Faşli, 1251

(A.D. 1844) .

The same work.

Bengal.

Or. 1995.

Foll . 91 ; 7 in . by 5 ; 10 lines, 37 in

long ; written in fair Shikastah, apparently

in the 18th century.

History of ' Ali Virdī Khān Mahābat Jang,

Nazim of Bengal . See p . 312 a.

This copy is imperfect ; it corresponds to

foll. 1-85 of the previously described MS . ,

Add. 27,316. Itنارادرسخیرات is endorsed

هاشمظعادہع

Or. 2040.

Foll . 38 ; 7 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 2 in .

long; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumada I. ,

A.H. 1263 (A.D. 1847).

A
history of Bengal

from
the fall of Sar-

faraz
Khan, A.H.

1151
, to the death

of Sirāj

ud-Daulah
, A.H.

1170.

The author, who does not give his name,

appears to have written shortly after the

event which he thus commemorates. In his

conclusion he represents the tragic end of

Siraj ud-Daulah as an atonement for the

death of 'Ala ud-Daulah (Sarfaraz Khān ),

who had been slain in battle by Siraj ud-

Daulah's grandfather.

Contents : Preamble, fol . 2 b. Navvab

'Ala ud-Daulah Sarfaraz Khan suffers mar-

tyrdom, and Mahabat Jang makes himself

master of Bengal, fol . 3 b. (This section

comprises an account of the whole period of

Mahabat Jang's government, especially of

his wars with the Marattahs, and ends with

his death, A.H. 1169) . Ṣūbahdārī of Manṣūr

ul-Mamālik Siraj ud-Daulah, his capture

at the hands of Sayyid Muḥammad Ja'far

of Calcutta and Purniyah, and his death

Khan, fol . 26 b.

The work has been lithographed in Be-

nares, 1824.

Or. 1973.

Foll. 37 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 11 lines, 33 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll . 2—14. Extracts from the Lubb

ut-Tavārīkh, a general history by Bindräban .

See p. 228 b.

II. Foll. 15-57.

Husain, poetically surnamed Salim, Zaidpūrī,

Extractsضاير from

رصببابراتربع a history of Bengal by Ghulamنيطالسلا

صلختملا
یروپدیزمیلسب نيسحمالغ

.Begهکنیرفآناهجهاگرابراوازسدمحناهجناهج

This work, written by desire of the author's
.Begهتفیشیاو۱۱۷۰لابقاهبكوكنوسفاهتفيرفيا

patron Mr. George Udny , was commencedلالجوهاجكنروبا
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A.H. 1200, A.D. 1786, and finished in the

space of two years. It comprises an intro-

duction on the geography and early Rajahs

of Bengal, and four books ( Rauzah) treating

of the kings and governors who had held

sway in that country during four successive

periods, namely those of the Sultans of Dehli,

the kings of Bengal, the Timurides, and the

English rule.

Charles Stewart, who quotes this work

among his authorities for the " History of

Bengal," says that the author, Ghoolam

Hussain Seleemy, Munshi to Mr. George

Udny, had resided for many years at Mauldah,

in the vicinity of the ruins of Gour, and had

taken considerable pains to ascertain the

dates of the inscriptions found there. Stewart

adds that he was indebted to Ghulam Husain's

history for the general outline of his own.

The extracts comprise the preface, a part

of the introduction, the rubrics of the first

three Rauzahs, and the text of the fourth .

This last section consists of a brief account

of the Portuguese and French settlements

in India, and of the English conquests in

Bengal and the Deccan.

It is stated on the fly-leaf that the MS .

of the whole work had 180 pages of 21 lines.

Gujrat.

Or. 1819 .

Foll. 145 ; 9 in . by 5 ; 15 lines, 33 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

17th century.

History of the dynasty of Gujrat, from its

origin to the reign of Mahmud Shah (A.H.

863-917).

Beg.حضاوسپدنمدرخیانادودنمشوهفقاورب

The author, who appears to have lived at

the Court of Maḥmud Shah, does not disclose

his name, nor does he give any information

regarding himself, beyond the fact inci-

dentally recorded , fol. 82 a, that he was born

on the 18th of Rajab of the year in which

his father followed Sultan ' Ala ud-Din Bah-

manī in an expedition against the fortress of

Mudkal ( i.e. A.H. 847, according to Firish-

tah, Brigg's translation, vol . ii . p . 432) .

The work is a chronicle recording year by

year the events of Gujrāt, and, more briefly,

those of the neighbouring kingdoms of

Dehli, the Deccan, Malvah, Bengal, and

Jaunpur, with occasional references to Timur

and his successors. It begins with A.H. 793,

the year in which the founder of the dynasty,

Zafar Khan, afterwards Muzaffar Shāh, was

sent by Muḥammad Shah B. Firuz Shah to

Gujrat to wage war with the idolaters who

had overrun the country.

The history embraces the following reigns :

Muzaffar Shah, fol . 3 b. Naşir ud-Din Mu-

ḥammad Shah B. Muzaffar Shāh, placed for

a short time on the throne, A.H. 806, fol .

47 b. Ghiyas ud-Din Muḥammad Shāh B.

Aḥmad Shah, who succeeded A.H. 813, fol .

81 b. Kutb ud-Din B. Muḥammad Shah,

A.H. 855, fol . 88 a. Dā'ūd Khan B. Aḥmad

Shah, A.H. 863, fol . 109 b . Maḥmūd Shāh ,

A.H. 863 , fol . 110 a.

The latter part of the volume, foll. 110—

144, beginning with a long and tedious

panegyric onthe reigning sovereign, contains

a circumstantial and dramatic account of

the wonderful escape of that youthful prince,

then fourteen years of age, from the con-

spiracy which four months after his accession

threatened to cut short his career.

Brigg's Firishtah, vol. iv. pp. 46–49, Bird's

The narrative concludes
Gujrat, p . 203) .

abruptly with the statement that the rebel

forces were routed and driven in headlong

flight.

(See

There can be no doubt, however, that the

history of Mahmud's reign was originally

brought down to a later period ; for the

author refers incidentally, fol . 132 a, to
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his account of a drought which occurred possession of that country, and he was the

A.H. 889.

The rubrics, which apparently contained

the dates of the several years, have not been

entered.

The above mentioned reference to the Bah-

mani Court, in connexion with the author's

birth, suggests as probable the identity of

the present work with a history of Gujrat

entitled Maāșir i Maḥmūdshāhī, also called

Tārīkh i Maḥmūdshāhī, the author of which,

Mulla 'Abd ul-Karīm Hamadāni, had long

been attached to Khwajah Muḥmūd Gāvān ,

the celebrated minister of the Bahmanis (see

above, p. 528 a).

Atthe end is a notice of the MS. signed

Nayyir i Rakhshan (see p. 446 b), and dated

July 1851 .

Or. 1818.

Foll. 116 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 12 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins ; dated A.H. 1151 (A.D. 1738) .

History of Gujrat, from the death of Mu-

zaffar Shah II . (A.H. 932) to the taking of

Aḥmadābād by Muzaffar Shah III . , A.H. 992.

Author : Shah Abū Turab Vali,

first to meet the emperor in his advance,

and tender to him the submission of I'timād

Khan, for whose loyalty he was called upon

to stand surety. (See foll . 56 seqq.; compare

Akbar Nāmah, 17th year, and Bird's History

ofGujrat, pp . 307-9) . He then accompanied

the emperor in his progress through Gujrāt,

and was employed by him to watch, and

report upon, the proceedings of Mirza ‘Azīz ,

the first governor of the conquered province

(foll. 80—97) .

In A.H. 985, having been appointed Mir

Haj , he proceeded to Mecca, and brought

back thence a stone bearing the imprint of

the Prophet's foot, which Akbar received

with the greatest show of veneration (ac-

cording to the Akbar Namah, 24th year,

"with a political display of respect ; " com-

pare Bird, p . 349) . The author subsequently

removed that precious relic to Aḥmadābād ,

and erected for it a dome, which was com-

pleted A.H. 994 (see foll . 101-104) . When

I'timad Khan was appointed Subahdar of

Gujrat in lieu of Shihab ud-Din Aḥmad

Khan, A.H. 992, Shāh Abū Turab accom-

panied the former in the capacity of Amin

(see foll . 107—9) .

According to the Maaşir ul-Umarā, Add.

6568, fol . 457, abridged by Blochmann, Ain
یلو بارت

i Akbari ,p . 506 ,Abu Turab belonged to theنوچدمباماهلللوسرىلعةولصلاوهللدمحلاBeg

هدیدنسپتسایتلصخیتسودتفص

There is no preface, and, although in the

course of the narrative the author frequently

speaks of himself, his name occurs only

once, in a versified chronogram, fol . 104 b.

He appears to have been a Sayyid in great

repute of sanctity, and he played, according

to his own account, fully borne out by other

no inconsiderable part in the

events of which he gives a circumstantial

narrative. It was by his advice that I'timad

Khan, who wielded a disputed sway in Guj-

rat, wrote to Akbar to urge him to take

historians,

Salami Sayyids of Shiraz. His grandfather,

Mir Ghiyāş ud-Din, had settled in Chanpānīr,

in the time of Mahmud Bigarah, together

with his son Mir Kamal ud-Din, " who be-

came the father of Abu Turāb."

This last statement is not borne out by the

author, who, when mentioning the two sons

of Mir Ghiyāş ud-Din , viz . Shāh Kamāl ud-

Din Fatḥ Ullah and Shah Kuṭb ud-Din

Shukr Ullah, fol . 17 a , calls the former his

uncle and the latter his father. In a note

written on the first page of the MS . the

author is designated accordingly as son of

Shah Kutb ud-Din Shukr Ullah .
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Abu Turab died A.H. 1005 , or, according | entrusted to him, after twenty years' rule,

to the Mirat i Aḥmadi, Add . 6580 , fol . 392,

A.H. 1003, and was buried in Aḥmadābād.

The first part of the work deals with the

history of Bahadur Shah, of his wars with

Humayun, and of his successors, while the

latter half is entirely taken up with the

account of the conquest of Gujrat by Akbar,

and of succeeding events. It concludes with

the arrival of I'timad Khan and the author

before Aḥmadābād, which they find in the

power of the rebels, A.H. 992, and their

retreat to Patan, at which point the narra-

tive breaks off. The date of composition

must be a few years later ; for in a passage

already mentioned there is a reference to

A.H. 994.

The work is designated on the first page

the reins of government, or about A.H. 894.

Naşir ud-Din's formal assumption of the

sovereign power on the 27th of Rabi' II . ,

A.H. 906 , is told at great length on foll . 29

-32, and the rest of the volume is taken

up by a record of the events of the first year

of his reign . The narrative breaks off in the

middle of the account of a battle fought

near Chanderi, in which the rebel Shir Khān

received his death wound. See Firishtah,

vol . ii .vol . ii . p . 515.

The rubrics of the whole work, and an

extract corresponding to foll . 29–33 of the

present copy, taken from a MS. of the library

of Sultan ' Adil -Shah , will be found in Or.

1980, foll. 18--25 .

as
and on theتارجکهاشرداہبناطلسخيرات:

leafتارجكخيرات as

Malwah.

Or. 1803 .

Foll . 58 ; 94 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

ruled margins ; dated Bhopal , A.H. 1265

(A.D. 1849) .

History of Naṣir ud-Din 'Abd ul-Kadir

Shah B. Ghiyāṣ Shāh B. Maḥmūd Shāh al-

Khilji, who reigned in Malwah from A.H.

906 to 916. See Firishtah, Bombay edition ,

vol. ii . p . 509, and Briggs' translation,

vol. iv. 240.p.

Beg.
هدبعرصنوهدعوقدصيذلاهللدمحلا

This work, which is called in the subscrip-

tion Tarikh i Nāṣirshāhī, was evidently

written by a courtier of Naṣir Shāh . It is a

pompous and inflated panegyric, containing

a scanty proportion of facts, and is almost

entirely destitute of dates. It begins at the

time when the father of Năṣir ud- Din

Deccan.

Or. 2027.

Foll. 136 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 31 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

ruled margins, about A.D. 1850.

History of 'Ali ' Adilshah II . , by Sayyid Nur

Ullah. See p. 318 a.

This copy is defective at the end, wanting

the portion corresponding to foll . 171-194

of the previously described MS . , Add. 27,252.

Or. 1692.

Foll. 111 ; 64 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in . long ;

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

See

History of the Marattahs from their rise to

A.H. 1199, by 'Ali Ibrāhīm Khān .

p . 328 a and 375 b.

A translation of the whole work by Major

A. R. Fuller, copious extracts from which

are given in Elliot's History, vol. viii . pp.

257-297, is preserved in manuscript ; see

Add . 30,784 , foll . 101–161 .
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Or. 2000.
sued, was then setting out from Chandah,

Foll. 43 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in . long ; Nagpore, with the intention of reaching

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Another copy of the same work, endorsed

Bharatpur.

On the fly-leaf is written : " Copied from

the Ulwarh Rajah's book."

ناخميهارباىلعهمانتربع

Or. 1825.

Foll. 91 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

gold-ruled margins, in the 19th century.

كنجنشلگ

BIOGRAPHY.

Or. 1920.

Foll . 217 ; 9 in. by 52 ; 15 lines, 32 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

History of the wars of Bāji Rão with the Shahjahānābād, Rajab, A.H. 1239 (A.D.

English, A.H. 1230-1233.

Author : Vājid 'Ali Khān,

Khān,

grandson of

1824).

ءارزولاراثآ

Lives of celebrated Vazirs,

Author : Saif ud-Din Ḥāji B. Nizām ul-

Fazliيلضفلاماظننبيجاحنيدلافيس

Begهکاریهاشدابترضحتاديمحتفيارش

داجیارد

Navvabیبنناخیلعدجاو 'Ali Mardan Khan

ناخنادرمیلعباون

.Begناهجهلمجناجهككلمكلامتسنآ

After dwelling on the harshness of Baji

Rão's rule and his want of regard for his de-

pendents, in which he sees the main cause of

his fall, the author states the circumstances

which had led him to write the present work.

He was living in peace in Haidarābād, under

the beneficent rule of Sikandar Jāh, when

adverse fortune carried him away to Poona.

There he entered the service of Bāji Rão, in

which he remained four years, and took an

active share in the war, ofwhich he drew up

this account before returning to his native

land.

The history begins on fol. 10 with the

assassination of (Gangadhar) Shastri by Tri-

mukh-Ji, the primary cause of the war (14th

July, 1815 ; see Duff, Mahrattas, vol. iii .

p. 375) . It concludes with a spirited ac-

count of the surprise of Bāji Rao's army by

General Smith, on the 13th of Rabi' II., A.H.

1233 (19th February, 1818 ; see Duff, ib. ,

p. 443), and of the desperate charge of the

Marattah General, Bābū Goklah . The author

states at the end that Bāji Rão, hotly pur-

VOL. III.

The author calls himself a servant of the

Vazir Khwajah Ķivām ud-Din Nizām ul-

Mulk ul-Khwafi, for whom the present work

was written, and to whose praises its con-

cluding portion is devoted. That statesman ,

who had accompanied Sultan Abu Said, as

stated fol. 215 a, in an expedition to Irak

and Azarba'ijan, A.H. 871, and was then ap-

pointed Governor of Kum and Rai, had been

subsequently, A.H. 875, raised to the office

of Vazir, by Abul Ghāzī Sulṭān Husain.

Ķivām ud-Din was, according to Ḥabib

us- Siyar, vol . iii . , Juz 3, pp. 231 , 245, a son

of Maulānā Shihab ud-Din Ismail, Ķāzi of a

district of Khwaf, and was deposed for

peculation A.H. 892.

Among the authorities quoted in the

preface, fol. 7 a, is found a work entitled

Makāmāt i Khwajah Abu Naṣr Mushkāni

by Abul - Fazl Baihaķi (see p . 159 b) .

This copy, which is extremely incorrect,

N
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appears to have been transcribed from a de-

fective MS. , in which many leaves had been

transposed, so that the contents are imperfect

and confused.

The work is divided, according to the pre-

face, into two books (Makāmah), respectively

subdivided into twelve and four chapters

(Bab), as follows :-Makalah I. Vazirs of the

following dynasties : 1. Early kings of Persia

and Greece, fol . 9 a. 2. The first Khalifs

(Rashidin) and the Imams, fol. 16 a. 3. Bani

Umayyah, fol . 19 a. 4. Bani Abbas, fol.

51 a. 5. Al i Sāmān, fol . 59 b. 6. Ghaz-

navis, fol. 19 a. 7. Ali Buvaih, fol . 164 a.

8. Al i Saljuk. 9. Khwārazmshāhis, fol .

180 a. 10. Chingizkhan . 11. Al i Muzaffar.

12. Timur and his children .

Makalah II . Notice on the " present " Va-

zīr (Ķivām ud-Din ) , in four chapters, treating

of his virtues and pre-eminence, of his early

life, of his official career, and of the favours

bestowed upon him by his sovereign .

The second Makalah is imperfect ; it oc-

cupies foll. 213 a-217 a.

Or. 1620.

Foll . 450 ; 12 in. by 73 ; 20 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik ; dated Rama-

zān, A.H. 1261 (A.D. 1845).

میلقاتفه

A collection of biographies in geographical

order by Amin Aḥmad Rāzī. See p . 335 b.

Or. 1938.

The Dava'ir ul-'Ulamā is stated to be a

compilation of the following works : Ansab

Sam'ānī (see the Arabic Catalogue, p. 167 a) ,

Mukhtar ul-Akhbār, Kashf ul-Maḥjub (see

above, p . 343 a), Tazkirat ul-Auliyā (p. 344 a) ,

Nafaḥāt ul-Uns (p. 349 a) , Javähir ul-Asrar

(p. 43 a) , Rashaḥāt (p. 353 a), and Majalis

ul- Ushshak (p . 351 b) .

As the latest of the above works, the Ra-

shaḥāt, is dated A.H. 909, the present com-

pilation cannot have been written before the

tenth century of the Hijrah . The table con-

tains about three thousand names in alpha-

betical order.

Or. 1955 .

Foll. 36 ; 11 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Abstract of the contents of the Ma'aşir i

Rahimi (see p. 131 6 ) , or memoirs of 'Abd

ur-Rahim Khānkhānān and his contem-

poraries, written, A.H. 1025 , by 'Abd ul-Bāķi

Nahavandi. See Elliot's History of India,

vol. vi . p . 237.

The abstract was made from a copy belong-

ing to the Asiatic Society of Bengal, a

valuable MS. written under the eyes of the

author, and enriched with additions in his

handwriting.

Or. 1870.

Foll. 90 ; 8½ in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 34 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

يدمصهمانتاحوتف

An account of the life of Saif ud-Daulah

Foll . 49 ; 124 in . by 63 ; written in Nes- ' Abd us-Samad Khan Bahadur Dilir Jang.

talik, in the 19th century.

A tabulated index of the biographical

notices of 'Ulama and Shaikhs contained in

Author : Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din, mopolá

نیدلا

by,افرعلالسالسواملعلارئاودthe work entitled .Begزارطترصندماحمهجابيديدمصهمانتاحوتف

Amirينامعنلاهاشریما Shah un -Numani
'Abd uş-Şamad, who traced his origin to
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the celebrated saint of Bukhārā, Khwajah

Ahrar, had proceeded to India and entered

the imperial service under Aurangzib. He

took part in the conflict of the sons of Bahā-

dur Shāh , and was rewarded for his services

with the title of Dilir Jang and the govern-

ment of Lahore. After having completely

crushed the Sikhs and made their Guru,

Bandah, prisoner, A.H. 1127, he obtained a

command of 7000 men, with the title of

Saif ud-Daulah. He was equally successful

in suppressing the revolts of 'Isa Khan, A.H.

1129, and of Husain Khan of Ķaṣūr, A.H.

1131. In the eighth year of Muḥammad

Shah he was transferred to Multan, and died

A.H. 1150. See Maaşir ul-Umarā, fol . 320.

The author wrote this life of his master in

the most flowery style, and, as he states in

the preface, in imitation of the celebrated

Tughra's history of the conquest of Balkh

byMurad Bakhsh, entitled Mir'āt i Infirāḥ.

The date of composition, A.H. 1135, is con-

veyed by the title. The work concludes with

an account of ' Abd uş-Şamad's expedition to

Kashmir, which resulted in the complete

pacification of the country, and of his sub-

sequent return to Lahore.

Or. 1804.

Foll. 201 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvān and

ruled margins ; dated Bhopal, Rabi' II.,

A.H. 1266 (A.D. 1850) .

ماركلارثآم

Biographical notices of Indian Shaikhs

and 'Ulama, and especially of natives of Bal-

name Azād, and has been already noticed

p. 373 a, states in the preface that he had

drawn much of the matter of the present

work from ancient documents pre-

served in Balgram, and that, having been

interrupted in its compilation by a pil-

grimage to Mecca, A.H. 1151 , he had caused

the unfinished MS. to be sent to him from

Balgrām to the Deccan, where he had set-

tled after his return.

The work was completed A.H. 1166, a date

fixed at the end by the chronogram, &

كسم.

It is divided into two parts (Fașl) , as fol-

lows :-Fașl I. Lives of the Fakīrs or Shaikhs

of Balgram and neighbouring places in chro-

nological order, fol. 8 a. Notices of some

other Shaikhs incidentally referred to in

the preceding section, fol. 110 a. Fașl II .

Lives of the Fuzala, or learned men, of

India, fol . 118 a. Lives of the learned men

of Oude, and more especially of Balgrām,

fol . 146 b .

An alphabetical index of the lives is pre-

fixed, foll. 1—4.

Or. 1873.

Foll. 362 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

ارمالاةركذت

Lives of the Amirs who served under the

Timurides, by Keval Rām. See p . 339 a.

An alphabetical index ofnames is appended,

foll. 354-362.

grām.

Authorیمارگلبدازآ : Azad Balgrami

يدمرسلايحلاىلاةيراسدماحملا میاسن

Beg.

Sayyid
Ghulam

Ali Ḥusainī
Vāsitī

, who

is better
known

under
his poetical

sur-

Or. 1660 and 1661 .

Two uniform volumes, foll . 452 and 427 ;

84 in . by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in . long ; written

in minute Nestalik, in the 19th century.

w
w

N 2
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ارمالارثآم

Lives of the great Amirs of the Moghul

empire by Şamṣām ud-Daulah, edited by his

son 'Abd ul-Hayy Khan. See p. 339 b.

The first volume contains the first part of

the alphabet, from 1 to ;; the second, the rest

of the work.

On the fly-leaf is the following note by

Sir Henry Elliot : "Transcribed by Moon-

shee Mollah Bakhsh from a copy in the

Asiatic Society."

LIVES OF SAINTS .

Or. 1806.

Foll. 153 ; 4 in. by 8 ; 23 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

18th century.

داوفلادئاوف

Utterances of the celebrated saint Nizam

ud-Dīn Auliyā, taken down from his lips by

The Fava'id ul-Fu'ad is mentioned by 'Abd

ul-Hakk in his notice on Amīr Ḥasan, Akh-

bar ul-Akhyar, Or. 221, fol . 88, as a work

which enjoyed the highest authority with the

disciples of Nizam ud-Din. See also Haj .

Khal. , vol. iv. p . 478, where the author is

called Jalāl ud-Din Dihlavi.

The latter part of the volume, foll . 132—

153, contains a miscellaneous collection of

prayers, poems, and short tracts on religious

subjects ; lastly an Arabic dialogue and voca-

bulary with interlinear Persian version .

Or. 2001.

Foll. 134 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 19 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 19th century.

The same work.

In this copy the work is divided by head-

ings into five sections, beginning as

follows :-1. The third of Sha'ban, A.H. 707,

fol . 2 b. 2. The twenty-ninth of Zulka'dah,

A.H. 710, fol . 22 a. 3. The twenty-seventh

of Zulka'dah, A.H. 712, fol . 49 b . 4. The

twenty-fourth of Muharram, A.H. 714, fol .

62 a. 5. From the twenty-first of Sha'ban,

A.H. 719, to the nineteenth of Sha'ban, A.H.

Hasanیرجنسیئالعنسح Ala'i Sanjari

.6112.folیبیرالرهاوزنیاویبیغرهاوجنیاBeg.

The writer is the well-known poet com-

monly called Mir Hasan Dihlavi, one of the

favourite disciples of Nizam ud-Din (see

p. 618 a) . The collection consists of two

distinct parts. The first comprises discoursesdistinct parts. The first comprises discourses

uttered in a number of successive sittings

from the third of Sha'ban A.H. 707 to the

fifth of Jumada II. , A.H. 719 ; it was com-

pleted, as stated at the end, on the second of

Shavval in the last named year. The second,

foll . 111-132, extends over three years,

namely from the twenty-first of Sha'ban,

A.H. 719, to the nineteenth of Sha'ban, A.H.

722, and was completed on the next-follow-

ing day.

Or. 1868.

Foll . 97 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 23 lines, 31 in.

long ; written in close Nestalik, partly in

diagonal lines ; dated Șafar, A.H. 1139 (A.D.

1726).

نيفراعلاةيلح

An account of the life, sayings, and super-

natural powers of Shaikh Hamzah Kash-

miri, written by one of his disciples.

Author : Khwajah Ishak Kārī,

یراققاحسا

Shaikh Hamzah, a native of the Parganah
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of Kamraj, and disciple of Jamal ud-Din

Bukhārī, became by his austerities one of the

most celebrated saints of Kashmir. He died

on the 24th of Şafar, A.H. 984. See Vākiāt

i Kashmīr, Add . 26,282 , fol . 131. His prin-

cipal Khalifahs , Shaikh Dā'ūd Khāki, and

Shaikh Rīshi Bābā, are frequently mentioned

in the present work.

The MS. is imperfect at the beginning ;

all but the last words of the preface

A spurious

beginning has been prefixed, in which the

is lostمامتالابقفوملاهللاوراصتخالا

but the real title;بولقلاةجهبwork is called

occurs in the conclusion , fol . 95 b, where the

author states that " this book, entitled Hilyat

ul-'Arifin,” > [ sic] Jos como á aśmهيلحلچم ىمسم

, had been written in the lifetime of

his holy teacher, A.H. 980, and had been

submitted to him for approval. A subse-

quent addition concludes with a record of

the death of the Shaikh .

Or. 1879.

Foll . 36 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines , 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

19th century.

هيرادمةآرم

A life of Shah Madar, by ' Abd ur-Rahmanur-Raḥmān

Chishti. See 361 a.

P.

The author of the Mir'at ul-'Alam , who

was personally acquainted with 'Abd ur-

Rahman Chishti, states, fol. 449, that he

lived in Dhanīti, a village on the river

Gomati, in the Sarkar of Lucknow, and that

he died there A.H. 1094.

Or. 1756.

Foll. 213 ; 81 in. by 51 ; 15 lines
, 3 in.

long;
written

in Nestalik
, about

A.D.
1850

.

Extracts from the following works relating

to the lives and teachings of Indian saints :—

I. Foll. 2—169 . , lives of the

holy Shaikhs of the Chishti order, by ' Abd

ur-Rahman Chishti. See p. 359 b.

II. 170-173. discourses ofنيفراعلاليلد

Khwajah [ Mu'in ud-Din] Ḥasan Sijzī, written

down from his lips by his disciple and suc-

cessor Kutb ud-Din Bakhtiyar Ūshi .

.Begینایمهقفهفحتنياوينابرملعزاهفیحصنیا

Mu'in ud-Din Chishti, who established the

Chishti order in India, died A.H. 633, in

Ajmir, where his shrine attracts to this day

crowds of votaries. His Khalifah, Kutb

ud-Din Bakhtiyār, died in Dehli in the same

year. See above, p . 432 b, Akhbar ul-Akhyār,

foll . 23-26, where the present work is men-

tioned, and Riyāz ul- Auliyā, fol . 158. The

Dalil ul- Arifin is one of the authorities

quoted in the Karāmāt ul-Auliyā (p. 974 a) .

III . Foll. 174—179. ,, dis-

courses of the celebrated saint Nizam ud-Din

Auliya, uttered in several successive sittings

during the years 689 and 690 A.H. , and

taken down by one of his disciples, whose

name does not appear.

Beg. holy,lil رابخاوراثانیاویهلارارساورداوننیا

IV. Foll. 180-187. , sayings

of the same holy personage, collected by

Hasan 'Ala'i Sanjari, s. See

p. 972 a.

.Vايلوالا Foll. 188-196. W , teachings

of the famous devotee Farīd ud-Din, sur-

named Ganj i Shakar (who died A.H. 664 ;

see p. 41 b) , collected by Badr ud-Din Isḥāk,

قاحسانیدلا اردب

.Begرونبنيفراعلابلقرون[يذلا]هللدمحلا

نيبحملاتفرعم

The compiler says that he had been

admitted by Farid ud-Din as a Murid, or

See Irvine, Topography of Ajmere, p. 60 .
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disciple, in A.H. 631, and that he had taken

down the above sayings during twelve years'

attendance upon his master.

Badr ud-Din Ishak B. 'Ali Dihlavi was the

Khalifah and son-in-law of Farid ud-Din ;

see his life in Akhbār ul-Akhyār, Or. 221 ,

fol . 61, where the present work is mentioned .

VI . Foll . 197–213 . an account³ ,

of the life, supernatural powers, and teach-

ings of Kutb ud-Din Bakhtiyar Kāki

Kw (see above, art . ii . ) , with

notices of some holy men buried near his

shrine.

Authorاليدمحم : Muhammad Yala

Beg.رداقنالاضفالاىلعركشولامهايبدمح

لالجلاوذ

Jus

The work is divided into seven Bābs. The

date of composition, A.H. 1124, is expressed

by the title.

Or. 1721 .

Foll. 400 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 5 lines, 31 in .

long ; written in small Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

ايلوالاتامارك

Miracles of the saints.

Author : Nizam ud-Din Aḥmad B. Mu-

ḥammad Ṣāliḥ uṣ- Ṣadik ul-Husaini,

|

Chishti (p. 973 6) , Rāḥat ul-Kulub by Farid

ud-Din Ganj i Shakar, Asrar ul-Auliya by

the same (ibid . v. ) , Favā'id ul-Fu'ad by

Nīzām ul-Auliyā (p. 972 a) , Afzal ul-Fu❜ād

(Fava'id?) bythe same (Or. 1841 , xiv. ) , Siyar

ul-Auliya by Sayyid Muhammad Kirmānī

(p . 976 a) , Laṭā'if Ashrafi, by Shāh Ashraf

Jahangir (p . 361 a) , Tuḥfat ul-Majalis by

Shaikh Ahmad Khathu (Or . 2063, ii . ) ,

Rauzat ur-Riyāḥin by al-Yafi'i, Takmilah

Karāmāt Shaikh 'Abd ul-Ķādir, Anīs uṭ-ṭāli-

bin, or sayings of Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband

(p. 862 a) , Shavahid un-Nubuvvah by Jāmi

(p.146a), Nafaḥāt ul-Uns (p . 350 b) , Rashaḥāt

(p . 353 a), Siyar ul-'Arifin by Maulānā Jamāli

Dihlavi (p . 354 a), Akhbar ul-Akhyār

(p. 355 a) , 'Ajaib ul-Buldan, Vaṣāyā i Nizām

ul-Mulk (p. 446 a), Habib us-Siyar, and

Muntakhab ut-Tavarikh by 'Abd ul-Ķādir

Badā'ūni.

Contents :-Tamhid, or preliminary dis-

course, on the sense of Vali and the reality

of supernatural powers, fol . 6 b. Mukaddi-

mah, in three Fașls, treating of the Khalifs

and Imams, fol. 10 a, of the Companions of

Muḥammad, fol . 37 a, and of 'Abd ul-Kadir

Jilānī, fol. 42 a. Tabakah I. The Tabi'in, or

the disciples of the Companions, and their

successors, fol. 67 b. II . Malik Dinar, etc. ,

fol. 79 a. III. Bayazid Basṭāmi, etc., fol.

111 b. IV. Junaid, etc. , fol. 134b . V. Abul-

VI. Abu

ينيسحلاقيدصلاحلاصدمحم

نبدمحا

.167.AbbasKassab , etc. , folیتسردهکتسازساریقلاخلزاوساپسBeg.

The author, who lived under Shahjahan

(see p . 814 b) , had long entertained the wish

to write a full biography ofsaints, but, finding

that his predecessors had left so little untold,

he confined himself to the task of compiling

from standard works evidences of super-

naturalpowers manifested byholy personages.

He completed the work in A.H. 1068.

The preface contains the following list of

authorities :

Kashf ul-Maḥjub (see p. 343) , Tazkirat

ul-Auliya (p. 344) , Futūḥāt Makkiyyah, Da-

lil ul-'Arifin by Khwajah Mu'in ud-Din

Midyan Maghribi, etc. , fol . 205 b . VII.

'Ulu Dinavari, etc., fol . 225 a.

Najib Suhravardi, etc., fol . 300 b .

VIII. Abu

IX. Yū-

suf Hamadānī, etc. , fol . 334 b. X. Indian

saints, fol . 372 b . XI . Lunatics endowed

with spiritual insight, and ecstatic women,

fol . 388 b .

This copy wants the Khatimah, which is

announced in the preface.

Or. 1745.

Foll. 258 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.
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long; written in Nestalik ; dated Simla, teen Silsilahs, or religious orders, from Mu-

September, A.D. 1851 .

.I.2181ايلوالاضاير Foll

Lives of saints, alphabetically arranged.

Author : Bakhtavar Khan,

Beg.

hammad to the author's time.

Author : Sayyid 'Abd ul-Karim ul-Hama-

dāni ul-Kadiri B. Mir 'Abd ul-Latif Kash-

miri,دبعريمنبایرداقلاينادمهلاميركلادبعديس

يريمشكفيطلا

قشعلکرپایلواضایروتزایا

The author states in the preface that he

had written the present work, after com-

pleting the history entitled Mir'at ul- ' Alam

(see p. 125 b), in order to illustrate more

copiously a subject to which one section only

ofthe latter bookhad been devoted. He adds

that the date of its completion, A.H. 1090,

was conveyed by the title.

The Riyaz ul-Auliya is divided into four

parts, called Chaman, as follows : -I. The

early Khalifs (Rashidīn), fol. 3 a. II . The

Imams, fol. 5 a. III. Notices of saints,

compiled from the Tazkirat ul-Auliya, Nafa-

ḥāt ul-Uns, and Rashaķāt ul-Ķuds, and alpha-

betically arranged, fol . 9 a. IV. Lives of

Indian saints, in the same order, fol. 88 b.

It has been already noticed, p . 890 b , that

the editor of the Mir'at Jahan-numã claims

the authorship of the Riyaz ul-Auliya, as

well as that of the Mir'at ul-' Alam, for his

uncle, Shaikh Muhammad Baķā.

Compare Elliot, History of India, vol . vii .

p. 154.

II. Foll. 183–258. The first portion of

the memoirs of Timur, revised by Muḥam-

mad Afzal Bukhārī (see p. 179 a) , ending

with Timur's return from India in the month

of Sha'ban, A.H. 801.

On the title page is found the following

note pencilled by Sir H. Elliot : " From Raja

of
Bullumgurh's copy."

Or. 1881 .

Foll. 74 ; 10 in. by 7 ; written in Naskhi,

apparently in the 18th century.
•

Tables showing the affiliation of the four-

The author gives his name in the spiritual

pedigrees of the two orders to which he

belonged and to which he gives pre-belonged and to which

eminence, viz. the Hamadani, founded by

Sayyid ‘Ali Hamadānī, (see p. 447 b) , and

the well known Ķādirī order (foll . 70 a,

72 a) . He was the great-grandson of a

Kashmirian saint of great repute, Mir Ham-

zah ul-Bukhārī, who died A.H. 1026 (fol.

69 b). We are informed in a marginal note,

fol. 72 a, that 'Abd ul-Karim died on the

17th of Safar, A.H. 1139 .

The tables, which were completed, as stated

by the author, fol . 72 a, in Sha'ban, A.H.

1137, begin with the genealogy of Muḥam-

mad, traced from Adam, and that of the

Imams, foll . 4-17. The catena or pedigrees

of the various orders, starting from Muḥam-

mad, and carried on jointly so as to form

parallel series, fill up the rest of the volume.

The short notices written under the names,

within the circles which form the links of

the chain, are in Arabic, while the fuller

notices written outside in the first portion of

the volume, foll . 3-11, are in Persian .

Or. 1746 .

Foll. 223 ; 84 in . by 51 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

251Foll.1یلهدءایلواعيمجركذ

Lives of the saints of Dehli.

Author : Muhammad Habib Ullah, دمحم

هللابيبح

.Begقالخساسادنلبدماحموسایقيبساپس

These notices, compiled from the Siyar ul-
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Forms of prayer. VIII. Mystic love and

visions . IX. Trances and dancing. X. Say-

ings of Nizam ud-Din.

Auliyā, Akhbār ul-Akhyār, Gulzār i Abrār, | VI. Duties of Khalifahs and Murīds. VII.

Kalimat us-Sadikin, and other works, are

arranged, according to the feast-days of the

saints, under the months of the Muḥam-

madan year from Rabi I. to Safar. The

work was written in the reign of Muḥammad

Shah, and completed A.H. 1140, a date ex-

pressed by its title .

II. Foll. 52-144. Extracts from a his-

tory of the saints of the Chishti order, en-

titledالعولجقحلاتبحميفايلوالاريس

lives of saints by Dara Shikuh. See

III. Foll. 145-223. Safinat ul-Auliya,

Dārā p. 356 b.

Or. 1849.

Foll. 595 ; 12 in. by 7 ; 17 lines , 4 in.

Author : Muḥammad [ B. ] Mubārak [ B. ] long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Muḥammad 'Alavi Kirmāni , called Amir i

Khwurd.

Beg.مرکمهکاريادخرمرثاکتمرکشورتاوتمدمح

A voluminous collection of biographical

notices of saints and devotees from the

beginning of Islamism to the time of com-

position.

.Beg.تدحويانيمزاهکاریمیدقدجيبدمح

تساهداب

The work, which has no preface, is desig-

nated in the heading of the table of contents

by the title of , and is ascribed in the

same place to Vajih ud-Din Ashraf,,

Sayyid Muhammad B. Mubarak Kirmānī,

whose work is frequently quoted by later

writers, was born in India. His grandfather,

Sayyid Muhammad Kirmānī, the first of the

family who came to that country, was a

disciple of Farīd ud-Dīn Ganj i Shakar and a

friend of Nizam ud-Din Auliya. The author,

who as a youth had received the initiation . From some passages in which

from the latter saint, became subsequently a

disciple of Naşir ud-Din, surnamed Chiraghi

Dihli, who died A.H. 757 (p . 41 a ) . See

Akhbār ul-Akhyār, fol. 84, Riyāz ul-Auliyā,

fol. 161 , and Ma'āṣir ul-Kirām, fol . 146 .

In the preface the author states that he

was fifty years old at the time of composi-

tion . Firuz Shah, who reigned A.H. 752-

790, is frequently spoken of as the reigning

sovereign. A record of his death, which is

found at the end, fol . 144 a, must be a later

addition.

The Siyar ul-Auliya is divided into ten

books (Bab) as follows :-I. Shaikhs of the

Chishti order, from Muḥammad to Nizam ud-

Din. II. Khalifahs of Mu'in ud-Din Sijzī,

Kutb ud-Din Bakhtiyar, and Farid ud-Din .

III. Disciples of Farid ud-Din, relatives of

Nizam ud-Din, and Sayyids of the author's

family. IV. Khalifahs of Nizām ud-Dīn .

V. His Murids, the friends of the author.

the author speaks of himself, as foll . 529 a,

585 a, 587 b, etc., we learn that he lived

in Lucknow and wrote the present work

A.H. 1203. The greater part of this vast

compilation is devoted to Indian saints,

many of whom were contemporary with the

author.

According to a very full table of contents

prefixed to the volume, foll . 1-70, the work

is divided into eight books, called Lajjah,

or oceans, subdivided into " rivers " (Nahr) ,

and again into " waves" (Mauj).

The present volume contains only the first

three Lajjahs and part of the fourth, viz . the

first two sections, the second being imperfect

at the end. The lives are arranged under

the religious orders and their subdivisions.

The contents are, according to the table, as

follows :-Lajjah I. Muḥammad's children,

his wives, the Khalifs, and the Companions,

fol. 74 a.-Lajjah II. 'Ali, Fāṭimah , the
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Imāms, the Tabi'in or successors ofthe Com-

panions, traditionists, jurists, and lectors of

the Coran, fol . 102 b.-Lajjah III . 1. Ḥasan

Başri and his disciples, fol. 179 a. 2. Naşir

ud-Din Chiraghi Dihli and his disciples,

fol. 252 a. 3. Sirāj ud- Din 'Uṣmān (Khalifah

of Nizam Auliya), and saints of his order,

fol. 353 a. 4. ' Ali Şabir, Khalifah of Farid

ud-Din Ganj i Shakar, etc. , fol. 422 a.-Laj-

jah IV. 1. Ma'ruf Karkhi, etc., fol. 454 a.

2. 'Abd ul-Kadir Gilānī and the Kadiris,

foll . 471 b.- 595. 3. Ziya ud-Din Abu Najib

Suhravardi, etc. 4. Najm ud-Din Kubra.-

Lajjah V. 1. Valis of the Maghrib. 2. Ka-

landarīs. 3. Martyrs (Shuhadā) . 4. Ba-

yazid Basṭāmī ; Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband ;

Shaṭṭārīs ; Shāh Madār. 5. Vais Karni.-

Lajjah VI. Saints of unknown affiliation, in

alphabetical order.-Lajjah VII . Ecstatics

(Majzüb).-Lajjah VIII. Female saints.

Or. 1984.

Foll. 9 ; 12 in. by 10 ; 8 lines, 7 in. long ;

written in rude Shikastah-ämiz ; dated Mu-

harram A.H. 1267 (A.D. 1850) .

LIVES OF POETS.

Or. 1630.

Foll. 293 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in neat Nestalik, with ' Unvān

and gold-ruled margins ; dated A.H. 973

(A.D. 1565) .

p.

ارعشلاةركذت

Lives of poets by Daulatshāh. See

364 a.

Or. 2044.

Foll. 85 ; 9 in. by 64 ; written in Shikas-

tah-āmīz, in the 19th century.

I. Foll . 1-80 ; from 11 to 15 lines, 34 in .

long.

J, a biographicalانعرلگExtracts from

dictionary of the Persian poets of India.

Author : Lachhmi Narayan, poetically

styledصلختمنیارنیمھچل Shafik Aurangabadi

یداباگنرواقیفشب

The author. who has been already noticed

pp. 238 a and 327 a, calls himself in the

A notice of Shah Kul Imām Chū, son of preface a servant of the well -known

Sayyid Ahmad 'Ali Shah Chu, poet Azad Balgrami (see p. 373 a) , and states

that he had written this work in A.H. 1181,.andhis familyوچهاشیلعدمحاديسدلو

,fixing the date , in a versified chronogramهاشدلووچهاشیلعدمحادیسبحاصهاش.Beg

He adds thatتفکشیلگانby the wordsحتف
شرون

ها

it consists of two parts (Fasl), devoted

Kul Imām was, it appears, a Sayyid by respectively to the Muslim and Hindu poets,

birth, and a Fakir in great repute of sanctity, and that it had been compiled from the

who lived in the last century and fixed his following works :-Mir'at ul-Khayal (see

abode in Uchh, a town in the state of Bahā-

walpur.
p . 369 6) , Kalimat ush-Shu'arā (p. 369 a),

The notice contains an account of Hamishah Bahar (p. 374 a), Ḥayat ush-

various buildings erected there by him in

Shu'arā (ib . ) , Riyāz ush- Shu'ară (p. 371 a),

Samvat 1810 (A.D. 1754), and concludes with
the third Fasl of Tazkirah i Khushgū (Oude

the death of his successor on the spiritual Catalogue, p . 130), Majma' un- Nafā'is (ib .

seat, Sayyid Kul Muḥammad Shāh , which

Occurred A.H. 1209. It is dated at the
p. 132), Yad i Baizā (supra, p. 374 a), Sarv

It is dated at the i Azad (ib . ) , Khizānah i ‘Amirah (p. 373 a),

end Samvat 1906, A.H. 1267, and signed Binazir (p . 374 a), and Mardum i Dīdah (¿b.) .

Miyan Khair Muḥammad Munshi.

VOL. III.

The Gul i Ra'nā has been noticed by Wm.

Erskine, who, in his remarks on the Dabistan,

0
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Bombay Transactions, vol . ii. p . 374, has

extracted from it a life of Muḥsin Fānī, and

by N. Bland, Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society, vol. ix. p. 173.

The work is extremely rich in biographical

detail, and includes lives of several princes

بيلدنعةمغن

A work treating of Persian poetry, with

biographical notices of poets , and of Eastern

music.

Author : Muḥammad Rizā B. Abul-Ķāsim

Tabatabai
See)ابطابطمساقلاوبانباضردمحم,and sovereigns who had a gift for Poetry

شیاتسمنرتمراقیسومراقنممبوریز

Many notices of recent poets are Shafik's

original composition .

The extracts, all of which are from the

first part, consist of the following notices :

Jalāl ud-Dīn Akbar (compiled from the Mun-

takhab ut-Tavārīkh of Bada'uni ) , fol. 1 .

Mir Ghulam 'Alī Āzād, fol. 39. (This is a

very full biography of the author's master,

whose Persian works are thus enumerated :

Sanad us-Sa'ādāt, Rauzat ul-Auliya, Yad i

Baiza, Maaşir ul-Kirām, Sarv i Azad, Khi-

zanah i 'Amirah, Ghizlan ul-Hind, and a

Divan). Sultan Jalal ud-Din Khilji, fol. 66.

Jur'at, Mir Muhammad Hashim Aurang-

ābādī, entitled Mūsavi Khan, who was head-

secretary to Aṣaf Jah and Nizām ud-Daulah,

and died A.H. 1175, ib . Mir Aulad Mu-

ḥammad Khan Zakā Balgrami, fol . 68 a.

Mustaidd Khan Futuvvat, who died A.II.

1181, ib . Sayyid Rizavi Khān, who died A.H.

1181 , ib. Amir Khusrau Dihlavi, fol. 68 b.

Zīb un-Nisa, daughter of ' Alamgir, who died

A.H. 1113 , fol. 79 b.

II. Foll. 82-85 ; 23 lines, 5 in . long.

Other extracts from the same work, com-

prising the preface, a short sketch of the

history of Persian poetry in India, a list of

the poets included in the first part, and

notices of the following : Khwajah Zādah

Kābuli, Khāki Sihrindi, Khān A'zam, Khāk-

sār, Mir Khusrau Jaunpūrī, and Sayyid

'Azim ud-Din Balgrāmi.

Or. 1811 .

Foll. 226 ; 12 in. by 7 ; 19 lines, 54 in .

long; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

P. 914 6) .

Beg.

The preface contains a verbose panegyric

on the king of Oude, Vajid Ali Shah, to

whom the work is dedicated . The title is

a chronogram for A.H. 1261, the date of

composition . Another title , written

on the fly-leaf, does not appear in the text.

The work is divided into two parts called

Rauzah, the first of which is subdivided into

five Bahārs, andthe second into two Ḥadikahs.

Contents :-Rauzah I. Bahar 1. Remarks

on Persian grammar, fol . 7 b. 2. Various

3. Poeti-forms of Persian poetry, fol. 11 a.

cal figures, fol. 13 a. 4. Metre and rhyme,

fol. 15 b . 5. Notices of Persian poets of all

ages, alphabetically arranged, foll . 19 a-

200 b. Rauzah II. 1. On Greek music,

fol. 201 a. 2. On Indian music, fol . 203 b.

The notices of poets, which are over 450

in number, are for the most part very short,

and consist to a great extent of poetical

quotations. Those, however, which relate

to the poets of India, especially in the more

recent times, are richer in biographical

details and more valuable. The author gives,

under his Takhalluș Najm, foll. 184—190, an

account of his life , with ample specimens of

his verses, and under Agah, the poetical

surname of his grandfather, Iktidar ud-Dau-

lah Sayyid Muḥammad Khan, foll . 27—30,

a sketch of the history of his family.

The Naghmah i ' Andalib is mentioned in

Elliot's history, vol . viii. p. 433, as the sixth

of the author's collected works. An extract

from it will be found in Or. 1762 , ix .

Sir H. Elliot states on the fly-leaf that

he had received the MS. from the author.
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Or. 1869.

Foll . 47 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 11 lines, 3 in .

long; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1851.

Notices on the contents of the four Dīvāns

of Amir Khusrau, of the Dīvān of Sayyid

Hasan Ghaznavi, of the Kulliyyat of Ḥakim

Sana'ī, and of the Divan of Abul-Faraj Rūnī,

including some poetical extracts of historical

interest.

The whole was written for Sir Henry

Elliot by Nayyir i Rakhshan (see p. 446 b ) ,

in Shahjahānābād, March 12th, 1851 .

MEMOIRS AND TRAVELS.

Or. 1991 .

Foll. 16 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 9 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, about

A.D. 1850.

An abstract of the Safar Namah of Nasir

B. Khusrau (see p. 379 b) , from the copy of

Navvab Ziya ud-Din Khan. A notice of the

author from the Tazkirah of Daulatshah, and

a table of geographical names, are prefixed,

foll. 3-6.

It has been satisfactorily shown by Dr.

Ethé, from various passages of the Dīvān of

Naşir B. Khusrau, that the author was born

in the neighbourhood of Balkh about A.H.

394, and that he had been some time residing

in Merv. The main objections that have

been raised, p. 380 b, against the identity of

the writer of the Safar Namah with the

celebrated poet fall therefore to the ground .

SeeDr. Ethe's introduction to the Raushana'i

Namah, Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morg.

Ges., vol. xxxiii . p . 605.

Or. 1996.

Foll. 30 ; 12 in. by 9 ; 21 lines, 64 in .

long ; written in fair Shikastah-āmīz, with

ruled margins ; dated Rabi' I. , A.H. 1211

(A.D. 1796) .

The,كيبدسا memoirs of Asad Beg Kazvini

ینیوزق

هوزپیئانادوازفایاناوتیاناددزیامانب
Beg.

Asad Beg was a native of Kazvin and a

son of Khwajah Murad. His travels brought

him in early life to Herat, where he acted

for some time as Davat-dar to the Vazir

Khwajah Afzal, and, associating with men

of letters, attained great eminence in prose

and poetry. Having proceeded thence to

India, he attached himself to Shaikh Abul-

Fazl, who showed him great regard, and

with whom he stayed seventeen years.

After his patron had fallen a victim to

the assassin Barsingh Dev, A.H. 1011, he

passed into the service of Akbar, by whom

he was sent upon a mission to Ibrāhīm

Adil Shah of Bijapur. According to the

Mir'at i Jahan Numa, fol. 302 , from which

the above is mostly taken, Asad Beg died

A.H. 1030, leaving a Dīvān of 8000 lines

and some Maşnavis. But in a notice ap-

pended to the present copy, in the same

handwriting as the text, it is stated that,

after having been kept some time at a dis-

tance by Jahangir, he was again received

into favour, obtained at the close of the

reign the title of Pishrau Khan, and died

under Shahjahan , A.H. 1041. Asad Beg is

mentioned as a poet in Riyaz ush- Shu'arā,

fol . 37, and in Hamishah Bahar, Oude

Catalogue, p. 118 .

The memoirs begin with a circumstantial

account of the assassination of Shaikh Abul-

Fazl. They contain a detailed narrative of

the author's proceedings from that day down

to his admission to Jahangir's presence, and

conclude with the death of Akbar and

the installation of his successor upon the

throne.

A summary of the work is given, with

some extracts, in Elliot's History of India,

0 2
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vol. vi . pp. 150-174. The whole has been of the caravans which come from various

translated by B. W. Chapman, whose version countries and meet in Mecca, fol . 98 a. Tarīķ

is preserved in manuscript, Add. 30,776, III., similarly divided : 1. The author's

foll. 33-84.
journey to Medina, fol . 114 a . 2. Rules to be

The present copy is endorsed Jobserved on entering Medina and visiting

On the fly-leaf is a short notice its shrines, fol. 117 a. 3. Description of the
كيبدسا.

of the work by Ziya ud-Din Khān.

Or. 1686.

Foll. 131 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik on English paper,

about A.H. 1850.

سينا

ا
ل
ح
ج
ا
ج

"The pilgrim's companion," an account

of a journey to Mecca and Medina.

Author : Şafi B. Vali, of Ķazvīn,

Beg.

Haram and of the city ofthe Prophet, fol. 616.

4. Stages between Mecca and Medina, fol.

66 b. Tatimmah. What the author saw in

Jiddah and Mokha ; praises to God for de-

liverance from danger, fol . 74 a. Khatimah.

Some occurrences subsequent to the author's

landing ; on the honours due to pilgrims.

This copy is incorrect, defective, and, in

some parts, much confused, owing apparently

to the transposition of leaves in the MS.

from which it was transcribed. The latter

was, as stated by Sir H. Elliot on the fly-leaf,

in the Topkhana library at Lucknow , andنیوزقنکاسیلو

.ofMecca and Medina , of caravans , etcىفطصانيذلاهدابعىلعمالسوهللدمحلا

The author states that he set out on this

journey from Dehli on the 12th of Rajab

A.H. 1087, after obtaining leave from Zib

un-Nisā, the daughter of Aurangzib, and after

completing a Tafsir dedicated to that

princess . He wrote the present work while

travelling, and, as he had been, down to his

return to Dehli, about twelve months on the

way, he divided it into twelve sections

called Maslak.

The contents are, according to the preface ,

as follows :-Mukaddimah. Voyage from

Sūrat to Jiddah, fol . 7 a. Tarik I. , consisting

of four Maslaks and a Tatimmah. Requisites

of a sea-voyage, fol . 12 b . Tarik II ., simi-

larly divided . 1. Rules and observances of

the pilgrimage ("Umrah and Ḥajj) , fol . 35 b .

2. Description of Mecca, of the Ka'bah, and

of Masjid ul-Haram, fol . 54 a. 3. History

of Mecca, abridged from the work of Kutb

ud-Din Haidar Ḥanafi, fol. 79 a. 4. Ex-

tracts from the Mufarriḥat ul-Anām, or

description of Mecca, by Sayyid Zain ul-

'Abidin Kāshi, fol. 82 b. Tatimmah, treating

|

was embellished with drawings ofthe temples

Or. 1918.

Foll. 160 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the latter part

of the 18th century.

Memoirs of the author and of his times .

Authorناخسامہط : Tahmas Khan

.Beg.ارامسوضراوادرکادیپهکارادخنآدحیبدمحوانث

The author, born of Armenian, Georgian,

or Kurdish parents, in a village near

Bayazīd in Asia Minor, was carried off, as an

infant, by the Uzbak bands of Nadir Shāh.

Some years later his Uzbak master went to

India, and enlisted in the army of Mu'in ul-

Mulk, Governor of Lahore ( see p. 278 b) , who,

taking charge of Tahmās, had him trained,

with some Moghuls of the same age, for

military service. After the death of Mu'in ul-

Mulk (which happened A.H. 1167 ) , Tahmās

continued in the service of the Begam, the

deceased governor's widow, who, after re-

maining some time in charge ofthe province,

repaired to the court of Aḥmad Shah Durrāni.
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dated Samvat, 1867 (A.D. 1810).

There the author, who had accompanied her, 4 in. long ; written in Shikastah-ämiz ;

was well received, and saw much active

service . Timur Shāh raised him to the rank

of Khan, changing his original name of

Timur to Tahmās Khān .

A difficulty with the Begam, whose in-

tended second marriage he endeavoured to

oppose, having compelled him to seek safety

in flight, he repaired to Sirhind , where he

stayed some time, and, passing on to Dehli,

served successively under Zabitah Khan, and,

after that Amir's fall, under Zulfakar ud- Dau-

lah Najaf Khan, who was his chief at the

time of writing. He was then living at Dehli

ingreat affluence, and had obtained from Shah

'Alam the titles of Muḥkim ud-Daulah I'tiķād

Jang Tahmas Khan.

The Amir ul-Umarā Najaf Khan was from

A.H. 1193 to his death in A.H. 1197 the

virtual head of the Dehli government. See

Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, Add . 6567, fol . 227, Tarikh

i Muzaffari, Or. 466, fol . 449, and Francklin ,

History of Shah Aulum, p . 97 .

The author says that he wrote these

memoirs for the benefit of his children ,

and completed them in A.H. 1193, a date

expressed by the chronogram

He had previously written two works

in the Turki language, viz . a sketch of his

life, and a Turki manual called Ahmad

نوزوم.

Nāmah .

نیاهدش
هخسن

The memoirs are written in an extremely

تيالوهمانفرگش

Account of a journey to Europe by I'ti-

ṣām ud-Din. See p . 383 a.

Or. 1866 .

Foll. 59 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in small Nestalik, about A.D.

1854.

صصقلارداون

Anecdotical memoirs of the author's time,

by Ghulam Muḥammad Khān, bs plė

.Begتعنزاسپواتمهیبدزیاانثودمح[دعب]نم

The author states that he had left his

native town, Sirhind, at the age of twelve

years, and had wandered in search of learn-

ing and in quest of a livelihood to the Eastern

parts of India. Atthe request of his son Fazl

Husain, then in his fourteenth year,

jotted down in the present work some of the

notable facts and events which had come

under his observation, or whichhe had learned

from trustworthy informants.

he

The narratives, which are written in a gos-

sipingstyle andhomelylanguage, occasionally

relieved by Persian and Hindustani verses,

relate for the most part to the period extend-

discursive style ; the author narrates in great ing from the invasion of Nadir Shāh to the

detail, but without any reference to dates, not

only his own life and the military transac-

tions in which he bore an active part, but all

the contemporary events of which he had

cognizance.

In a table of contents prefixed to the MS.

theهمانبسامهط work is designated as

Or. 1774.

Foll. 119 ; 8 in. by 52 ; about 13 lines,

latter part of the reign of Shah 'Alam. The

author states, on fol. 17 b, that his main ob-

ject was to disparage the court of Jaipur,

whereupon he proceeds to relate several in-

stances of the treachery of its Rajahs. The

last ofthese was the surrendering of Vazir‘Ali

Khan to the English, in Jumāda II. , A.H.

1214. On that occasion the author was

acting as veterinary surgeon to the detach-

a See Thornton, British Empire in India, vol. v. p . 168,

and Sultan ut-Tavārīkh , fol . 230.
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ment of Col. John Collins , who had been

sent from Farrukhābād to Jaipur in pursuit

of the fugitive.

He appears to have served at one time under

the Vazir Shuja' ud-Daulah, and states in-

cidentally, fol . 276, that he had been wounded

at the battle of Baksar (A.H. 1178) .

corded at the request of the last-named tra-

veller. He started from Dehli on the seventh

day ofRabi' II. , A.H. 1227, 20 April 1812, left

Atakon the seventh of Rajab in the same year,

and travelled through Kashmir, Tibet, Yar-

kand, Käshghar, the frontiers of China, Ķo-

kan, Samarkand, Bukhārā, Balkh, Khullam,

Bāmiyān, and Kabul, returning to Peshawar

at the end of Zulhijjah, A.H. 1228, the 16th of

December, 1813. He added to his own ob-

servations those of his companion Ḥāfiz Fā-

Contents : Detached notices and narratives

relating to Lahore, Kaṣur, Kashmir, Tibet,

Multan, Siyālkot, Bilaspur and other places

in the province of Sirhind, fol . 3 a . Debli,

fol . 15 b. Jaipur, fol . 17 b. History of Ka- zil, whom he had sent from Atak to Bukhārā.

sim ' Ali Khan, Navvab of Bengal, fol . 23 b .

The Rohillas of Kather and Najib Khan, fol .

29 a. Ghāzi ud-Din Khan and the Jat chiefs

from Surajmal to Ratan Singh, fol. 32 a.

The Bangash chiefs of Farrukhābād, fol . 36 b .

The Marattahs and the battle of Panipat, fol .

43 a. Wars of Shuja' ud-Daulah with the

Rohillas, fol. 50 b . Tales and anecdotes, fol .

52 a.

It is stated in the subscription that the

MS. had been copied from the author's auto-

graph . On the fly-leaf is written : " Tran-

scribed by Wyliat Allee Moonshee from a

copy in the possession of Nawab Dilawur

Jung, residing in Farruckabad. Calcutta,

March 3rd, 1854."

Or. 2009.

Foll . 130 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 11 lines, 43 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the early part

of the 19th century.

Diary of the author's travels in central

Asia.

Author,هللاتزعدیس : Sayyid Izzat Ullah

.Begاتكتازالزانمليصفتواراخبرفسلاوحا

ریمشک

Mir Izzat Ullah, who is described by

Moorcroft as a native gentleman of talent

and information, states in the opening lines

that he undertook the journey here re-

Mir 'Izzat Ullah subsequently accompanied

Wm. Moorcroft, as native secretary and

interpreter, on a journey to the same regions

from 1819 to 1824. He quitted the party

on his return journey to India at Kunduz,

in December 1824, but died in Kabul in the

course ofthe following year. See Moorcroft's

Travels, edited by H. H. Wilson , London ,

1841, preface, pp. 18, 50, vol . i . p . 2, and

vol . ii . p . 434 .

The present volume bears upon the fly-leaf

the title of Its mostهللاتزعریسمباتکthe title of

interesting portion has been translated by

H. H. Wilson, and published in the Quar-

terly Oriental Magazine, Calcutta, 1825 ,

no. v. pp. 103-121 , no . vi. pp . 285-302,

no. vii . pp . 126-140, and no. viii . pp . 285

-298. Wilson's version has been re-trans-

lated into French and German ; see Magasin

Asiatique, Juillet, 1826, and Ritter's Asien ,

Henderson has been published under the

vol . ii. A complete translation by Capt.

title of Travels in Central Asia, by Meer

Izzut Oollah, Calcutta, 1872.

Or. 1785.

Foll . 70 ; 10 in . by 61 ; 15 lines, 4 in . long ;

written in fair Shikastah-āmiz, about A.D.

1846.

Narrative of a journey to Kashmir in

1846.
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Author : Ganeshi La'l,J.

Beg. شنادومهفكلاممناحایسرب

This is a diary kept by the author during

ajourney on which he accompanied Charles

[Stewart ] Hardinge [afterwards Viscount

Hardinge] andCaptain [ Arthur Edward] Har-

dinge , sons of the Governor-General, Lord

Hardinge. It begins on the 28th of March,

1816, the day on which the travellers started

from Lodhiyanah, and concludes abruptly

with their arrival at Sa'iri [Thornton's

Syree] , state of Kūnhār, on the 11th of June

in the same year. It contains descriptions

and historical accounts of the localities

visited, with tabulated genealogies of several

native chiefs.

LETTERS AND EPISTOLARIES .

Or. 1739.

Foll. 190 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in neat Nestalik ; dated A.H.

915 (A.D. 1509) .

اشنالاضاير

Letters of Maḥmud B. Muḥammad Gilāni,

25 dos ! I , collected and edited,

with a preface, by the author.

LillyElwal law a ءاشنالاوعادبالاعيادببدحوتنماي

he had yielded to the entreaties of his

friends by collecting those of which rough

draughts had been preserved . See Hammer,

Wiener Jahrbücher, vol. 62, Anzeige Blatt,

p. 17, Vienna Catalogue , vol. i . p . 261 , An-

quetil, Zendavasta, p. dxxxi. , the St. Peters-

burg Catalogue, p. 416, and Krafft's Cata-

logue, p. 26 .

The letters are not arranged according to

any obvious plan . Among the persons to

whomthey were addressed, and whose names

are found in headings apparently due to the

author, the most notable are the following :

Abd ur-RahmanJami ; three letters, foll . 246 ,

143 a, 157 a. Sultan Abu Sa'id Gūrgān ,

fol. 28 a. Sultan Muhammad B. Murad

Khan, of Turkey, fol. 34 a. Sultan ' Ala ud-

Din, ofGilan ; four letters, foll . 37 a , 43 b , 97 b ,

148 b . Sharaf ud-Din 'Ali Yazdi, fol. 61 a.

Mahmud Shah, of Gujrät; three letterswritten

in the name of Muḥammad Shāh Bahmanī,

foll . 68 a, 92 b , 111 a . Shaikh Dā'ūd, envoy

of Mahmud Khilji, fol . 94 a. Jalal ud-Din

MaulānāDavāni (see p . 442 b ) , fol . 163 a .

Khalil Ullah (see p . 611 b ) , fol . 165 a.

The collection includes a Kasidah in praise

of Muḥammad Shah Bahmanī, fol . 139 b,

another in praise of Humayun Shāh, fol .

188 a, and several letters addressed to the

author's relatives , viz. to his brother in Gīlān,

foll. 50 a, 51 b , 81 b , 87 b , 128 a, to his son,

Ulugh Khan, foll . 114 b, 115 b, to another

son, Khwajah 'Abd Ullah (on landing at

Dabul on his journey to India) , fol . 126 b ,

and to a third son, Malik ut-Tujjar, foll . 133 a ,

138 a .

Beg.

The author
, commonly

known
as Khwajah

Maḥmud
Gāvān

, has been
already

mentioned
,

p. 528 a. He states
in the preface

that his

grandfather

and father
had been raised

to

the post of Vazir, and that, although
in-

clined to give up worldly
pursuits

for a

religious
life, he had been led by circum

- gins ;

stances
to accept

the same
employment

. He

adds that his letters
, although

written
in the

midst of the
distracting

cares
and anxieties

of

office, had been much
admired

, and that

Or. 1994.

Foll. 174 ; 62 in. by 43 ; 13 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Naskhi, with ruled mar-

dated Jumāda II ., A.H. 1011 (A.D.

1602) .

اشنالاعئادب

The Insha of Yusufi. See p. 529 a.



984
LETTERS AND EPISTOLARIES.

Or. 1856.

Foll . 54 ; 64 in. by 4 ; 11 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Letters written to the emperor Akbar by

Shaikh Faizi, during his mission to the Dec-

can, A.H. 999, jl mai noá dis ,

¿ïŵliol , with ashort notice

of their contents in the handwriting of

Dr. Sprenger.

These letters are included in the Latifah

i Fayyāzi (see p . 792 a) . A translatio
n
by

Lieut. Prichard is preserved in manuscrip
t

,

Add. 30,795 , foll . 415-453 . An extract

will be found in Elliot's History, vol . vi .

pp. 147-149.

Or. 1643.

Foll. 48 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 4 in . long ;

written in Shikastah-āmīz, apparently in the

18th century.

مئارکمئاقر

Contents :-Letters of some Amirs and

Munshis of the reigns of Shāhjahān and

Aurangzib, viz. Aṣaf Khan, Vazir of Shāh-

jahān, fol . 1 a, Ja'far Khan, Vazir of Aurang-

zib, fol . 8 a , Saif Khān , fol . 12 a , Ḥakīm

Hazik, fol . 15 a , Aghā Muḥammad Husain

Naji, fol . 18 a, Mukram Khān, fol . 26 a,

Muhammad Ṣāliḥ, fol . 28 a, Mirzā Rājah

Jaisingh (Kachhvāhah) , foll . 31 b , 65 a,

Rustam Khan, foll . 39 b, 96 b, Mukhlis

Khan, fol . 45 a, Sa'd Ullah Khän, fol . 101 ỏ .

Royal letters, as follows : Shahjahān

to Adil Khan of Bījāpūr, to Kutb ul-

Mulk of Golconda, to Shah Safi of Persia,

to Shah 'Abbas II. , to Nazr Muḥamma
d the

Uzbak, and Muḥamma
d

Khān , Sultan of

Turkey, fol . 104 b. Princess Jahānārā to

Aurangzib, fol . 156 b. Aurangzib to Shah-

jahan, and the latter's answers, fol. 158 a.

Shah Tahmasp to Muḥamma
d Khān, gover-

nor of Herat, and Humayun to Shah Tah-

masp, fol. 175 a. Hasan Beg Bahadur to

Yadgar Mirzā, fol . 175 a. Sultan Husain to

Hasan Beg Bahadur, fol. 185 a. Firman to

Letters of Aurangzib, collected by Sayyid Mir Ali Shir, fol . 193 a. Akbar to 'Abd

Ashraf Khan (see p. 400 b) .

Or. 1702.

Foll . 403 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

A collection of letters written bythe sove-

reigns of India and Persia, and by some

Amirs and officials of the Court of Dehli.

It has no preface, and the arrangement does

not follow any methodical order, except in

so far that letters of the same writer are

generally grouped together.

In the subscription the work is designated

by the title of , and the compiler

is called Munshi Bhagchand. From a pencil

note written by Sir H. Elliot on the fly-leaf,

we learn that the MS . was transcribed from a

copy belonging to the Rajah of Balamgarh

(Thornton's Bulubgurh) .

Ullah Khan of Turan, and to Bāķī Khān of

Māvara-annahr, fol. 196 b. 'Abbas I. to

Akbar and to the Sultan of Turkey,

fol . 206 a. Shahjahan (as prince ) and Sultan

Parviz to 'Abbās I. , fol. 210 b . Shah Şafi

to ' Adil Khan of Bījāpūr, fol . 220 a. Nizām

Shah to Sultan Mahmud of Malwah, fol . 224a.

Sanads, or forms of appointment, fol . 232 b .

The Shah of Persia to the Sultan of Turkey,

fol . 246 a. Jahangir to Shuja' Aḥmad Khān

of Kashghar, and to Shah 'Abbās I. , fol .

265 b. Shah Tahmasp to Sulaiman I. and

to Prince Bayazid, fol . 276 b.

The next-following part of the volume,

foll. 304-398, contains letters and short

notes, mostly without headings, written

apparently by Aurangzīb and his brothers.

At the end are found a letter of Nizām ul-

Mulk to Malik Shah, and two letters of

Ja'far Khān to Aurangzib.
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Or. 1735.

Foll. 214 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 13 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

یشنمهمانراگن

A collection of letters and examples of

official documents.

Author : Munshi Malikzadah,

oul;

in the 18th year, A.H. 1085 ; see Tazkirat ul-

Umara, fol . 13 ) .

The above division, however, is not con-

sistently carried out in the present copy,

which omits the headings of some ofthe sec-

tions, and is imperfect at the end .

Contents :-Daftar I. Safḥah 1. Letters of

the princes Muḥammad Mu'izz ud-Din and

zib and members of the imperial family,

Muḥammad Khujistah-Akhtar to Aurang-

fol. 11 a. Safḥah 2. Letters of Amirs, fol.|هدازكلمب

Safhah 3. Letters of officials in the.29یلزاتدارابنوچیدزیاهلماکتمکحیشنمBeg

The author gives in his introduction an ac-

count of some eminent Munshis, fol. 3 b, and

a sketch of his own life, fol. 6 b. From the

latter the following facts may be gathered .

Malikzadah was first in the employ of the

Kāzi Muḥammad Munir. After the death of

Lashkar Khan (A.H. 1081 ; see Ma'aşir ul-

Umara, fol. 434) he entered the service of

Prince Muhammad Mu'azzam Shah Alam,

whose son, Prince Mu'izz ud-Din, he accom-

panied in the campaign to Kabul. Having

been afterwards appointed Munshi of the Di-

vāni, he served in that capacity in the Dec-

can under two successive Dīvāns, Rahmat

Khan and Bashārat Khan. On the latter

beingrecalled fromAurangabad to the capital,

the author obtained leave, on account of old

age (he was then in his seventieth year), to

remain in the former city, and compiled the

present work, which he completed A.H. 1095.

The Nigar Namah is divided into two

Daftars. Daftar I. comprises the author's

own compositions classed in four Safḥahs.

Daftar II. contains, in five Safḥahs, select

compositions of other Munshis, principally

those of Shaikh Tali'yar Ūdiraj, Munshi

of Rustam Khan (who after the death of

Rustam Khān, A.H. 1068, became the con-

fidential adviser of Rajah Jaisingh, see fol .

5a), and of Amanat Khan, called Mir Mu'in

ud-Din Ahmad, who was Divan of the Khāl-

şah in the reign of Aurangzib (and resigned

VOL. III.

a.

Dīvāni or financial department, fol. 34 b.

Parvanahs, Sanads, and other official docu-

ments, fol . 89 a. Letters of the author and

his friends, fol. 132 b . Firmāns addressed

to Rajah Jaisingh and others, fol . 157 a.

Sanads of the imperial Daftar, fol. 174 b.

Safḥah 2 (Daftar II . ) . Imperial Manshūrs,

or edicts, and Nishāns, fol. 201 a. Şafḥah 3.

Letters of Khāns, fol . 211 b.

Or. 2018.

Foll. 114 ; 9 in. by 61 ; 17 lines, 32 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmiz, apparently

in the 19th century.

The same work.

This copy contains more than the preced-

ing ; but the rubrics being wanting through-

out the volume, with the exception of the

first twenty-five leaves, the contents cannot

be accurately determined.

Or. 1725.

Foll . 24 ; 14 in. by 8 ; 23 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins, apparently in the 18th century.

دادولاضاير

A collection of letters and other composi-

sitions in ornate prose.

Author : Izad Bakhsh Rasā,, wil

Beg. ناسحاولاضفاهچنیاهللاناحبس

P
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The author claims descent from Aṣaf Khan

Ja'far, an Amir of the reign of Akbar.

Mirza Badi uz-Zaman Kifayat Khan, whom

he calls his grandfather, fol . 9 b , died, as

stated in the Tazkirat ul-Umarā, fol . 83 , in

the 13th year of Aurangzib's reign . Mirza

Izad Bakhsh is mentioned in the Riyaz ush-

Shu'ara, fol. 196 , as a writer of some merit

who lived in Akbarābād, and died in the time

of 'Alamgir, while, according to the Hami-

shah Bahar, Oude Catalogue, p. 123, the

date of his death was A.H. 1119.

The letters, the dates of which range from

A.H. 1084 to 1103 , are addressed to 'Alam-

gir, Prince Muḥammad 'Azim, Imam ' Abd

that Rajah Chimna, son ofChhabilah Rām, in

whose life-time it was written, was appointed,

in lieu of his deceased cousin Girdhar, Şū-

bahdar of Mālwah.

The compiler's preface, which is imperfect

at the beginning and does not disclose bis

name, is written in the stilted style usual to

Munshis. The work is divided into three

sections (Fasl) , comprising severally the let-

ters of Rajah Chhabilah Rām, fol . 14 a, of

Rajah Girdhar Bahadur, fol . 58 a, and of Rā-

jah Chimna, fol. 74 b.

In the subscription the work is described

as a history of the emperors Farrukhsiyar

and Muḥammad Shah, and is designated by

ulرهدلابيارغقافالابياجعةخسن -Aziz , Shaikh Mulhammad Variş , Shukr the title of

Ullah Khan, Navāzish Khan, Lutf Ullah

Khan, and other Amirs and writers of the

reign of Aurangzib.

Or. 1776.

Foll . 88 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 18 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Shikastah, in the 18th cen-

tury.

A collection of letters written by the em-

perors Farrukhsiyar and Muḥammad Shah,

and by the chief officers of state, to Rajah

Chhabilah Rām and his successors, together

with the answers of the latter .

Chhabilah Rām, a Nagar Brahman of Guj-

rāt, was one of the early supporters of Far-

rukhsiyar, who rewarded his services with

the title of Rajah and the office of Dīvān i

Khaliṣah. He was afterwards appointed

governor of Ilāhābād, where he died A.H.

1131. Girdhar, son of his brother Dayārām,

succeeded to the title and was made Subah-

dar ofOude. In A.H. 1137 he was transferred

to the government of Malwah, where he fell

in an encounter with Holkar's troops A.H.

1139. See Khāfī Khān , vol . ii . p . 842, Ma'a-

şir ul-Umarā, Add . 6567 , fol . 278, and Grant

Duff's History of the Marattas, vol . i . pp .

488, 513. We learn from the present work

An

abstract of the contents of the letters occu-

pies foll . 2-7.

Or. 1719 .

Foll. 35 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines , 3 in. long ;

written in small Nestalik ; dated June, A.D.

1852.

The second part (Faşl) of the epistolary

compositions of Munshi Sahib Rai

یاربحاص

It contains letters written in the name of

Muḥammad Khān Bahādur Ghazanfar Jang

(Bangash) , to some of the leading Amirs of

his time.

Muḥammad Khan Bangash, founder of

the family of the Ra'is of Farrukhābād, and

an early follower of the Sayyids, obtained

from Muḥammad Shah, A.H. 1143, the

governorship of Mālwah, and died in his

native place, Farrukhābād , A.H. 1156, at

the age of nearly eighty years. See Tarikh

i Muḥammadi, fol. 297, and supra, p . 960 a.

The letters are addressed to the Vazir I'ti-

mad ud-Daulah Kamar ud-Din Khan, fol . 3 b,

Nizām ul -Mulk Aṣaf Jāh, fol . 10 b, Amīr ul-

Umara Khandaurān, fol . 20 b, the Bakhshi

Raushan ud-Daulah Zafar Khan, fol . 25 b,

and a few others .
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Or. 1809.

Foll . 52 ; 8 in . by 53 ; 12 lines, 3§ in.

long ; written in Shikastah ; dated Muhar

ram A.H. 1222, March, A.D. 1807.

هتسدلگ
ضیف

Letters and other compositions in verse

and prose by T'hūrimal Munshi, surnamed

collectedصلختنيكمتیشنملميروهت,Tamkin

and edited by his grandchild Puran Chand

Sarshär, son of Bakhtamal B. T'hūrimal ,

Beg.

his return to his dominions, A.H. 1170, fol .

82 ; 2. A narrative of the expedition sent by

Ali Muhammad and of the latter's submission

Muḥammad Shah against the Rohilla chief

(A.H. 1158) . The first piece of the same

part bears a still earlier date ; it is a descrip-

tion of the festivities by which the marriage

of the eldest son of the Vazir was celebrated

in A.H. 1143.

The author's Takhallus, Arshad , occurs

in some of the poetical pieces, foll. 17 a,

74 b, 105 a, etc. , while his proper name is

.inciden
tally

mentioned on fol . 66 aلميروهتنبلمتخيدلوراشرسدنچنارپ

یرداقرکشمیسنزازتهابنابزهچنغ

The work consists of six sections (Faṣl)

enumerated in the preface. The first, com-

prising the author's letters, is the only por-

tion of the work contained in this volume.

The letters belong to the early period of the

reign of Muḥammad Shah. The date A.H.

1139 appears on fol. 43 a.

Or. 1678.

Foll . 106 ; 12 in . by 7 ; 18 lines, 3 in .

Or. 1910 .

Foll. 67 ; 7 in . by 51 ; about 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Shikastah, apparently in the

18th century.

A collection of letters written by various

persons, during the reign of ' Alamgir II. and

the early part of the reign of Shāh 'Alam.

Begسابلىسدقنوكانوكوساپسعونهبعون

The title Gulshan i Bahar, and the com-

piler's name, Munshi Jaswant Rãi, are found

in the following subscription : w نشلکهخسن
مامت

longمهنخيراتبرداهبیارتنوسجيشنمفينصتنمراهب ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

تفایماتتخاتروص

Rabi' II., A.H. 1212 (A.D. 1797).

نمچراچ

"The four lawns,” a collection of letters

and other pieces in prose and verse.

Author : Muḥammad Mir, poetically sur-

دمحم
ریم

صلختم
دشراب

,
named Arshad

This volume contains only the last two of

the four parts (Chaman) into which the work

is divided . The third Chaman contains let-

ters written by the author to some Amirs

and personal friends . The fourth comprises

congratulatory pieces, descriptions of festi-

vals, and records of contemporary events .

Among the last there are two of some ex-

tent, namely, 1. An account of the advance

ofAḥmad Shah Durrani upon Dehli and of

The letters, which are without headings,

dates, or signatures, have evidently a special

connexion with the Jat chief Rajah Javāhir

Singh, who succeeded his father Suraj Mal

A.H. 1178, and died A.H. 1182. Some are

written in his name to the emperor, others

are addressed to him, while in many, evi-

dently written by his dependants, he is

spoken of as the reigning prince, and his

feats are celebrated in prose and verse.

Most of the letters contain circumstantial

intelligence of contemporary transactions,

political and military, in various parts of

Hindustan and of the Deccan . They refer

principally to the proceedings of the fol-

lowing leading men of the period : Aḥmad

P 2
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Shah Abdāli, Ghāzi ud-Din Khan, Najīb

ud-Daulah, Zabiṭah Khan, Shujā'ud-Daulah,

Şalabat Jang, Nizām ‘Alī Khān, Malhār Rão

(Holkar) , and Raghunath.

Or. 1807.

Foll. 154 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 14 and 15 lines,

3 in. long ; written in Shikastah-āmiz ;

dated Kashmir, Samvat 1889 (A.D. 1832).

همانزاینءاشنا

المالاريماقئاقحلابختنم

Letters of Dalpat Rai edited after

his death by his brother Amir Chand, son

of,هلالفلخدنچریما Lalah Khwushyabi Mal

لمیبایشوخ

Beg.فیلاتدعبهکنوچیبدزیاساپسورکش

اشنالاریماهخسن

These letters, written by Dalpat Rai and

some of his contemporaries in the first years.

of the 13th century of the Hijrah, are mostly

addressed to Ranjit Singh and some other

Sikh chiefs, and relate to private and public

A collection of letters by Sujan or Sunjan affairs in the Panjab. The collection in-

Raipuriیروپیارناجنس

ىنعمءاشنمترضحبدجيبدمح
هک

Begيشنم

cludes some letters of Ranjit Singh, Timur

Shah and Zamān Shāh.

The date of the compilation, A.H. 1209,

(A.D. 1794-5) is fixed in a versified chrono-

gram by the words|

ارترطف

Theاشنا[..ملعردملردفرشاب work is stated to be divided into three

orمیاقرII

parts (Ķism) as follows : I. , or letters

to men of rank, fol. 3 a.

familiar letters, subdivided into two sections

(Namat) , viz. letters of business, and letters

of friendship , fol . 78 b . III. ¡jëïs ,

or miscellaneous compositions.

sent copy contains only the first Kism and a

portion of the second.

The pre-

An abstract of the work will be found in

Or. 1733, foll . 179-184. The author's sur-

name, as well as various places mentioned

in the letters, points to Raipur ( one of the

petty Sikh states of the province of Ambālah,

see D'Cruz, " Political relations, ” p . 162) as

his residence. He appears to have been in

the service of the Rajah of that place in the

time of Shuja'ud-Daulah (A.H. 1167—1188).

The letters relate mostly to local events and

to the management of the Rajah's estates.

Or. 1722.

Foll. 127 ; 11 in. by 5 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1800.

It is stated at the end that the work, which

is there designated by the title of Amir ul-

Imla, was cut short by the death of the

editor, which happened in Samvat 1852 ,

(A.D. 1795).

Or. 2023.

Foll. 163 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 17 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-amiz ; dated Sūk

Ahmad, Gujrāt, Samvat 1895 (A.D. 1838.)

تأشنم
مظعا

A manual of epistolary composition.

Author: Muḥammad A'zam K'hartali,

یلترهکمظعا

Beg.تسیقلاخدمحیانثوتفصنیرتمظعا

The author deplores in his preface the

perverse taste of contemporary Munshis and

their departure from the ruling principle of

earlier writers, who condensed much matter

in few words. He states that he had writtenin few words.

the present work at the request of a holy
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personage to whom he was devotedly at-

tached, Sayyid Muḥammad Ghaus Gujrāti.

Contents : Preface, fol . 1 b . Bab I. Pre-

liminary notions, fol . 8 a. Bab II. Rules of

composition, fol . 13 a. Bab III. Various

modes of expressing the same idea, fol. 18 a.

Bab IV. Models of letters, and forms of

official and legal documents in three Fașls,

fol . 81 a. Bab V. Numerical notation and

arithmetic, fol . 139 b. Khatimah. Ethics,

fol. 159 a.

OFFICIAL MANUALS.

Or. 1641 .

Foll . 199 ; 8 in. by 6 ; about 9 lines,

3 in. long ; written in Nestalik and Shikas-

tah, apparently in the 19th century.

یریگملاعطباوض

Zavābit i 'Alamgīrī, an official guide com-

piled under Aurangzib.

It appears to have been written in the

latter part of the reign . A reference to the

34th
year (A.H. 1101) occurs on fol. 74 b.

An extract from the same work is to be

found in Or. 1763, foll. 380-1 .

The contents are drawn up in tabular

form under the following principal heads :-

Şubahs of India, and distances of the prin-

cipal towns, fol. 4 a. Lists of officials, rules

of the service, forms of appointment, salaries,

etc. , fol. 16 a. Ambassadors, fol. 74 b. Mem-

bers of the imperial family, fol. 76 6. List

of the Manṣabdārs of Aurangzib's reign, with

the dates of their appointments, fol . 82 b .

Titulature of the princes and great office-

holders, fol . 78 b. Dates of the principal

events and campaigns of the reign of Au-

rangzib, with particulars of the sieges of Bi-

japur and Golconda, fol. 111 a. Depart-

ments of state, dépôts, and fortresses, fol .

133 b. Tables of the Parganahs of the

various Subahs and their revenue, fol. 148 b.

Officers who entered the service after the

siege of Bijapur, fol . 160 b . Chronological

tables ofthe Sultans of Dehli from the Ghūris

to Aurangzib, of the Ghaznavis, and of the

rulers of Bengal, fol. 166 b . Miscellaneous

notices, fol. 177 a.

Or. 1690.

Foll . 197 ; 9 in. by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated February,

1848.

لمعلاروتسد

Official manual, consisting chiefly of

chronological notices relating to the reigns

of Shahjahan and Aurangzib.

Beg. هریغویلهدیاهجارخیراوتتسرهف

A.H. 1118 is twice mentioned , foll . 15 a

and 20 a, as the current year, but later ad-

ditions come down to the second year of the

reign of Farrukhsiyar, A.H. 1126.

Contents :-Sketch of the Rajahs of Dehli

(from the Rājāvalī of Vali Rām), fol . 2 b.

Chronological account of the Sultans of

Dehli (abridged from the history of Nizam

ud-Din Ahmad) , and of Timur and his suc-

cessors down to the accession of Aurangzib,

fol. 10 a. Titles and commands conferred

by Shahjahān on the princes and Amīrs, fol .

91 b. Dates of the journeys and campaigns

of Shāhjahān, fol . 98 a . Salaries, com-

mands, and titles of the Amirs of his court,

fol. 100 b. Children and grandchildren or

Shāhjahān, fol . 117 a. Chronological record

of the reign of Aurangzīb, fol. 120 a. His

children and grandchildren, fol . 136 b . The

office -holders of his reign, fol . 139 a . Dates

of the journeys and campaigns of Aurangzib ,

fol . 145 a. Chronology of the reigns of Ba-

hadur Shah, fol . 149 b, Jahāndār Shah, fol.

156 a, and Farrukhsiyar, fol . 160 b.
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The rest of the volume from fol . 171 a to

the end is filled up by miscellaneous notices

relating to official calculations, to successive

Dīvāns, to the calendar, salaries , weights

and measures , titulature, distances between

the towns of India, etc.

Sir H. Elliot has written on the cover :

"Transcribed from a copy in the Asiatic

Society, Calcutta, Sept. 14, 1854."

Or. 2026.

Foll . 83 ; 8 in . by 4 ; 13 lines, 2 in .

A.H. 1259 (A.D. 1843).

دنسپناوید

An official manual relating to the manage-

ment of land and to the collection of revenue.

Author : Chhatar Mal son of Rai Puran

Chand Munshi (see p. 987 a), Ng Joo

Beg.

ياردلولمرتهچ

یشنمدنچنارد

زاینوزجعنیمزردانثودمحیزیرمخت

The author, who in the preface boasts of

his great official experience, divides the work

into four sections, called Dastūrs, with the

following headings : I., fol . 5 b , wo

II. , fol. 67 a,

b,

.

long,باسحیضعبوراکرسعمجنییعتوراکتشکیاهنیمز ; written in Nestalik ; dated Zulkadah

رامشوقایسسانجايروادیپرد

,III.806تامهمماظتنایضعبرد fol.هعورزم

یکلمویلامتسدیضعبرد

.هلماعمتازیوا

لمعلاروتسد

A manual of numerical notation and ac-

count keeping, for the use of public ac-

countants.

Beg.طباوضوناکمونوکرتافدیاراماظن

It was written after the time of Aurangzib,

whose reign is spoken of as past, fol . 53 b.

The author does not give his name. In the

subscription the work is attributed to Rajah

Rūp, " a pupil of Mahārājah Todarmal."

Or. 1779.

Foll. 242 ; 7 in . by 43; 13 lines , 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

18th century.

Revenue tables of the Subahs and Parga-

nahs in the reigns of Shahjahan and Aurang-

zib, with forms of appointment to various

offices.

Or. 2011.

Foll. 111 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 13 lines, 5 in.

long; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 19th century.

Or. 1906.

Foll. 31 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik about A.D. 1850.

بصانمةلاسر

An official directory of the empire of

Dehli.

Author : Najaf 'Ali,

Beg.
شهدنوزفروشدهاگرابشیاینزاسپ

This work, dedicated to Sir Henry Miers

Elliot, first secretary to the Governor General,

is said to have been compiled from the A'in

i Akbari and the official records of the reigns

of Shahjahan and ' Alamgir.

It consists of the following seven chapters

(Fasl) , partly drawn up in tabulated form :

I. Offices, salaries, and regulations of Akbar's

reign, fol . 4 a. II. Similar notices relating

to the reign of Shahjahan, fol . 10 b . III. Ṣū-

bahs of India, their areas, divisions, and

revenue, in the reign of Akbar, fol . 17 b .

IV. The same in the reign of Shahjahan,

fol . 23 b. V. The same in the reign of

'Alamgir, fol. 25 a. VI. Troops stationed
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in the Şubahs during the reigns of Akbar

and Shahjahan, fol. 27 a. VII. Public

buildings, pious foundations, and festivals,

in the same reigns, fol. 28 b.

Or. 1907.

Foll. 53 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 11 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1851 .

Another copy of the above work, con-

taining, especially in the seventh chapter,

foll. 44—53, much additional matter. The

work was completed, as stated at the end,

on the 29th of Zulka'dah , A.H. 1267.

scription of Arabia (Or. 1577, fol . 37) , fol .

58 b. Description of Kirman, (Or. 1577,

foll . 139-40) , fol . 59 b. Rulers of Kirman

(ib., foll. 141-173) , foll . 63 a- 149 b .

In the subscription it is stated that the

MS. from which the extracts were taken,

and which is designated as the first volume

ofil , consisted of 268 folios with

15 lines in a page.

On the first page is the following note

from Mr. J. B. Elliot's copy at Patna by

pencilled by Sir H. Elliot : "Transcribed

Moonshee Mullah Baksh."

II. Foll . 150-230. Extracts from
ريس

, a Persian translation of the geogra-

Translator : Muḥammad Murad B. 'Abd

phicalدالبلاراثآ. work of Kazvini entitled

urنامحرلادبعنبدارمدمحم -Rahman

Beg.سایقدحزانوریبساپسوساسایلاعدمح
GEOGRAPHY.

Or. 1987.

Foll . 230 ; 81 in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll . 2-149. Extracts from the geo-

graphy of Hafiz i Abrū. See p. 421 b.

They agree with the corresponding por-

tions of the copy already described, Or. 1577,

and are as follows :-Table of the Geogra
phy

,

Preface to the Geography, fol .

11a . Map of the world, foll. 16 b, 17 a.

Preface to the History, fol . 18 b. (Although

agreeing in the main with the text of Or.

1577, foll. 9-20, this preface has a different

fol. 2 b.

beginning:ددعیبیانثودحيبدمح , namely

ntroduction..شتیدحابرشمهکدرساریرداق

to the Geography, from the beginning to the

article on Bahr Kulzum (Or. 1577 , foll. 20 a—

23 a), fol. 45 a.
Nahr i Hind (Or. 1577,

fol. 33 a) , fol. 52 b. On a nameless moun-

tain extending from China to Farghānah

(Or. 1577, fol. 36 a) , fol . 53 b . Abstract of

The translator, who mentions incidentally,

fol. 198 b, Shahjahan as the reigning sove-

reign, states in the preface that he made

this version by order of his patron Mūsavi

Khan.

That Amir, whose original name was Mir

'Ali Asghar, was appointed in the 17th

year of Jahangir's reign to the office of Sadr

of Shahjahan (A.Ĥ. 1052—3) .

i Kull, and was deposed in the 16th year

He died

A.H. 1054. See Tazkirat ul-Umarā, fol . 96,

Maaşir ul-Umara, fol . 489 , and Pādishāh

Namah, vol. ii . p . 372. The present trans-

lation must have been written between the

accession of Shahjahan, A.H. 1037, and

A.H. 1054. The extracts, which range over

the entire work, consist chiefly of articles

relating to India or the neighbouring coun-

tries.

Or. 1695.

Foll. 168 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in .

the history of the rulers of Khorasan from long ; written in Nestalik A.H. 1262 (A.D.

the Samanis to the Ghūris, fol. 54 b. De- | 1846) .
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بئارغلاعمجم

The wonders of the world, by Sultan

Muḥammad B. Darvish Muḥammad. See

p. 426 a.

This copy has a lacuna extending from

the ninth line of the preface to the close of

the first section of Bab I. There are also a

few gaps and transpositions in the body of

the work, and the Khatimah is wanting .

The latter part of the volume, foll. 149-168,

is a modern addition ; it contains, among

various dates posterior to the author's time,

a reference to the death of Aurangzib.

In the subscription the work is designated

Khūzistan, Ahvaz, Shushtar, 'Askar Muk-

ram, Dizfül, Sistan, Farah, Kandahar, Ghaz-

nin, Lahore, Sihrind, etc., Dehli, Agra,

Lucknow, Kālpi, India in general, Syria, and

Jerusalem.

II. Foll. 28 b―31. Account of the Ṣū-

bahs of India, from the Mir'at ul-'Alam ( see

P. 125 b) , corresponding to Add. 7657, foll.

445-6.

hammad Hasan from Cawnpore.”

The volume is endorsed as " sent by Mu-

Or. 1619.

Foll. 515 ; 11 in. by 61 ; 25 lines , 4 in .

long ; written in small and close Nestalik ;
as:ضرالانمايشالارهاظمخيراوتلابختنم follows

.(1888.datedJumada II . , A .. 1254 (A.D[ىلا]یخلبدمحمشیوردنبافينصتنمامسلا

.Orميلاقالاةقيدح 1808.

Foll. 90 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 17 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumada II.,

A.H. 1238 (A.D. 1823) .

Ageographical work, containing a detailed

description of the seven climates, with

copious historical notices.

Author : Murtaza Husain, known as Allah

Yar (also written Ilah Yar) 'Uşmāni Bal-یردیحعاجش

Aیمارگلبینامثعرايهللابطاخملا cosmographical work by Muhammad grami نیسحیضترم

Begنایملاعناسلهکارلجوزعیادخربدحیبدمح
Haidar. See p. 427 a.

Or. 1944.

Foll. 31 ; 8 in. by 63 ; 9 lines, 3 in. long;

written in Nestalik ; dated Muharram, A.H.

1268 (A.D. 1851) .

I. Foll. 1-28 . Extract from the work

entitled by Ḥakim Mahārat Khan

Iṣfahānī.

The author speaks of Dehli as his habitual

residence ; but he states incidentally, fol.

9 b, that he had spent two years in Lahore,

and refers to the stay of Shah Alam (Baha-

dur Shah) in that city and to his death

(A.H. 1124) as events of recent date.

The extract consists of short notices on

the following places :-The desert of Kirman,

The author, who was born in Balgrām

A.H. 1132, came of a family which traced

its origin to 'Abd ur-Rahman 'Uşmani of Me-

dina, and which had given, as he asserts,

judges to the city of Sirinagar (afterwards

Balgram) from the time of Sultan Maḥmūd

Ghaznavi downwards. His father Allah Yār,

who served with the rank of Bakhshi under

Mubariz ul-Mulk Sarbuland Khan, Subah-

dar of Gujrāt , had fallen in a battle fought

by that Amir with the Rajput Abhai Singh,

A.H. 1142, whereupon Mubariz ul-Mulk sent

for the author, then a boy of ten years, from

Balgrām to Agrah, and conferred upon him

the rank and title of his deceased father.

See foll. 120 and 230.

In his account of Dehli, foll. 158-9, the
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takhab ut-Tavārikh are frequently quoted .

Contents : Preface, fol . 58 b. First climate,

fol . 60 a. Second climate, fol . 73 b. Third

climate, fol. 150 a. Fourth climate, fol.

366 a. Fifth climate, fol. 417 a. Sixth

climate, fol. 429 b . Seventh climate, fol .

472 a.

author gives a circumstantial account of | mixed up. The Subh i Sadik and the Mun-

three successive sojourns he had made in the

capital, first, at the age of twelve years, in

the train of Mubariz ul-Mulk Sarbuland

Khan, through whose influence he was pro-

moted to a command of 2500 men, secondly,

at the age of twenty, after the invasion of

Nadir Shah , when he noticed a sad falling off

in the splendour of the imperial court, and,

thirdly, in the suite of 'Ali Kuli Khan,

during the reign of ‘Alamgir II. , when he

perceived everywhere traces of the havoc

made by the ruthless bands of Aḥmad Shah

Durrani.

From the sketch of his life given by the

author in the preface we learn that, from

A.H. 1142 to 1187, he had successively

served under the following Amirs : Mubariz

ul-Mulk, Sayyid Sa'adat Khan and his son-

in-law Safdar Jang, Subahdārs of Oude, Mu-

ḥammad Kāsim Khān, Nazim of Bengal, ' Ali

Kuli Khan Daghistāni (author of the Riyaz

ush-Shu'ara, see p. 371 a) , and Aḥmad Khan

Bangash, Ra'is of Farrukhābād (see p . 960 a) .

After some years spent in retirement he

was introduced in Jumāda I. , A.H. 1190,

by his friend Rajab ' Ali Nafi, of Barah,

to Captain Jonathan Scott, who appointed

him one of his Munshis and induced him to

compile the present work. The rough draft

was submitted for inspection to Capt. Scott,

Col. Polier, and Maulavi Darvish ‘Alī, in

Jaunpur
.

The dates of several passages in

which the current year is recorded range

from A.H. 1192 to 1196.

The Ḥadīķat ul-Aķālim follows the general

arrangement of the Haft Iklim of Amin Rāzi

(see p. 335 b) , and borrows freely from its

pages. But it is much richer in geographical

information ; the sections relating to India

are
entirely

newand original, and contain full
historical

period, especially with regard to the trans-

actions in Bengal, Oude, and Bihār, in some

of which the author had been personally

accounts relating to the latest

VOL. III.

Sketch of European geography,

translated from the English of Capt . Jona-

than Scott, fol. 480 a. Supplement, ï,

written by the author in A.H. 1202, foll.

508 b-515 b .

This last section contains an account of

the divisions of the globe according to Pto-

lemy, and additional notices relating to

regions situate outside the seven climates,

and to places included in the latter, but

omitted in the body of the work.

The second climate comprises extensive

historical notices on the Deccan, Gujrat, and

Bengal. In the third, the author gives under

Dehli, foll . 161-219, a sketch of the history

of Hindostan from the earliest times to A.H.

1195 , and further on, foll . 230-252, a

detailed account of his native city, Bal-

gram, and of its celebrated men. Other

biographical notices are grouped in a distinct

chapter at the end of each climate.

An alphabetical index of names of persons

and places is prefixed , foll . 50-57, and two

tables of contents are appended, foll. 502-

507.

The Hadikat ul-Aķālīm has been litho-

graphed in Lucknow, 1881. It is one of the

authorities quoted by W. Francklin in his

History of Shah Aulum; see p. 198. An

account ofthe work will be found in Elliot's

History of India, vol. viii. pp. 180–183 .

The following extracts are prefixed to the

volume :-

I. Foll. 2-12. The third chapter of the

Bayan i Vāki' (see p. 381 b) , containing the

author'sjourney from Kazvin to Bengal .

II. Foll. 12-49. , an account

Q
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of Ta'if and Mecca, translated from J. L. | his composition more worthy of the gover-

Burckhardt's Travels in Arabia (vol. i.

p. 101-vol. ii. p. 87) by Muḥammad Najm

ud-Din.

Beg.شتردقراوناهکیقیقحدنوادخدمحدعب

The translation has been edited by R.

Neave, Calcutta, 1832.

Or. 1891 .

Foll. 114 ; 11 in . by 7 ; 15 lines , 43 in.

long ; written in Nestalik , with 'Unvan and

ruled margins ; about A.D. 1850.

امنیتیگتآرم

A work on geography.

Author : 'Abd ul-Karim, poetically sur-

named Mushtāķ, of Jhajhar,

nor's acceptance, he gave it a much wider

scope. It was completed, as stated at the

end, on the first of Rabi' I. , A.H. 1263.

Contents : Opinions of ancient and modern

astronomers as to the solar system, fol . 4 a.

The globe and its divisions, fol . 9 a. De-

scription of the first part of the world, called

Asia, fol. 11 b. This section is almost en-

tirely taken up with an historical and geo-

graphical account of India and its Ṣūbahs .

It includes a detailed notice on Dehli and

its principal monuments, foll. 12 b-31 a.

The second part of the world, Africa, fol .

59 b. The third part, Firang, or Europe,

fol. 65 a. The fourth part, America, fol.

75 a. England ; its early history, fol. 87 a.

Description of London, fol. 91 6. History of

the East India Company, fol. 106 b.

A map ofthe world is inserted after fol. 7,

and a coloured drawing of the Kutub Minar

ميركلا
دبع

رهجهجنطوتمقاتشمهب

.supra, p . 432 8 )is found on fol . 23 a)هاكرابميلستسايقیبساپسودمحبتارم.Beg

The author, who calls himself in the con-

cluding lines Karim Khan Jhajharī, states,

fol. 7 a, that he had been sent by the Ad-

miralty to England in order to make himself

acquainted with the latest astronomical ap-

pliances.

An account of that journey, A.D. 1839—

1841, was written by himself in Hindustani

under the title of Siyāḥat Namah. See Gar-

cin de Tassy, Revue de l'Orient, 1865 .

The circumstance which led to the compi-

lation of the present work is thus stated in

the preface. On the 13th of Zulka'dah, A.H.

1261, the ninth year of the reign of Abul-

Muzaffar Siraj ud-Din Muḥammad Bahadur

Shāh, the author visited the tomb of the

famous saint Kutb ud-Din Bakhtiyar Kāki

(see p. 432 b) , and had on that occasion an

interview with the Governor-General Lord

Henry Hardinge, who desired him to write

an account of the ancient buildings and

monuments which had attracted His Lord-

ship's attention. In order, however, to render

Or. 2038.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Shavväl,

Foll. 132 ; 102 in. by 64 ; 16 lines, 4 in .

A.H. 1262 , September, 1846.

The same work.

ARTS AND SCIENCES.

Or. 1930.

Foll. 169 ; 13 in. by 8 ; 15 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated in the Ben-

gal year 1262 ( A.D. 1855) .

The treatise of Nizām ul-Mulk on the art

of government, already described p. 444 a

under the title of . In the head-

ing and subscription of the present copy it is

calledكولملاريس

Some extracts relating to Sultan Maḥ-



ARTS AND SCIENCES. 995

mūd Ghaznavi, translated by Munshi Sada-

suk'h Lal from the copy of Rajah Ratan Singh,

will be found in Add. 30,772, foll . 44-93.

Or. 1913.

Foll. 188 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Alphabetical2148.قالخالاحاتفمFoll.1

glossary to the treatise on ethics entitled

Akhlak i Naşiri (see p. 441 b), compiled by

'Abd ur-Rahman B. 'Abd ul-Karim 'Abbāsi

Burhanpuri. See p . 836 b.

ters omitted by the author of the above trans-

lation : Races of men, fol . 427 a. Arts and

sciences, fol . 436 b. The second species of

the animal kingdom, or the Jinns, fol. 457 b.

They correspond with foll. 200-266 of the

earlier and more complete version described

p. 462 b, Add. 16,739, from which they only

differ by trifling verbal divergences.

Or. 2020.

Foll . 184 ; 10 in. by 62 ; 15 lines, 3½ in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Ramazan,

A.H. 1249, January 1834.

Beg.دبعنبنمحرلادبعناشیوردمداخهدنب

يروپناهربىسابعميركلا نيناوقلاةدبز

The author states in the preface that,

after collecting nearly thirty copies of the

Akhlak, he had been fortunate enough to

alight upon one which Naṣir ud-Din Tūsi

had used in his teaching. From glosses en-

tered upon the margins of his transcript of

that valuable MS. he compiled the present

work in A.H. 1085.

This copy has, in addition to the contents

of the first, a biographical notice of Naşir ud-

Din Țūsī, foll. 145–148.

II. Foll . 150-188 . Titles of the princes

and Amirs of the reign of Aurangzib.

Or. 1621 .

Foll . 464 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 19 lines, 5 in .

long; written in Naskhi, with 'Unvan, gold-

ruled margins, and coloured drawings, ap-

parently in the 16th century.

تادوجوملابئارغوتاقولخملابئاجع

"The wonders of creation," or al- Kazvini's

work on natural history, translated for Ibrā-

him 'Adil Shāh, A.H. 954. See p. 464 b .

An appendix written in a modern hand,

foll. 427-464, contains the following chap-

A treatise on arithmetic and account-

keeping.

Author : Harsukh Rai, son of Jivandās B.

Rai Basant Rai, of the Khatri tribe known

یار assahkalنباسادنویجدلویارهکسره

لکهسفرعیرتهکیارتنسب

.Begملقلهاناروآنابزنخسقایس

The author, who has already been men-

tioned p. 896 b, states that the work was

composed A.H. 1211, a date expressed by

the chronogram . It is divided into

seventeen sections (Babs), a table of which

is given in the preface. The seventeenth,

treating of the Subahs of India and their

revenue, is wanting.

Or. 1717.

Foll. 77 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 15 lines, 31 in .

long ; written in Nestalik; dated Zulka'dah,

A.H. 1268 (A.D. 1852).

A treatise on precious stones and minerals.

Author : Muḥammad B. Ashraf ul-Ḥu-

saini,ينيسحلافرشانبدمحم ur -Rustamdari

یرادمتسرلا

.Begدرساریمیکحدعیبرکشودحيبدمح I

Q 2
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This work, dedicated to Babar and to his

son and heir-apparent Humayun, was writ-

ten, as stated in the preface, at a time when

the former had conquered India and possessed

himself of the jewels stored up by its pre-

vious rulers (about A.H. 935) . It comprises

twenty-two chapters (Bāb) subdivided into

sections (Fasl), as follows :-

رارسالاعئادب

A treatise on the properties and use of tea,

coffee, and tobacco.

Author : Aḥmad ul-Husaini, ol

.Begاريميكحرمشیاینوانثوشیاتسوساپس

The author says in the preface that, no

writer having yet described the properties

of tea and coffee, it occurred to him to write

down the results of his own experience on

that subject, and to add his observations on

the beneficial and hurtful properties of to-

bacco, a product of later importation .

The work consists of three parts (Mashrik),

subdivided into chapters (Mațla') .

Or. 2028 .

Mukaddimah treating of the division of

natural objects, fol. 4 a. I. Pearl (lūlū),

fol. 4 b. II. Hyacinth (yāķūt) , fol. 11 a .

III. Ruby (lal) , fol . 15 b. IV. Emerald

(zumurrud) , fol. 19 a. V. Zabarjad, fol.

21 b. VI. Diamond (almās) , fol . 22 b.

VII. Cat's-eye ('ain ul-hurr), fol . 26 b .

VIII. Turquoise (fīrūzah), fol . 27 b . IX.

Bezoar (pāzahr) and other stones of animal

origin, fol. 31 b . X. ' Akik, fol . 42 b . XI.

Stones resembling Yāķūt, fol . 43 b . XII.

The shell called Jaz', fol . 45 a. XIII . Load-

stone (maknāṭis), fol . 45 b . XIV. Emery

(sunbadah), fol. 48 b. XV. Dahanah, fol .

49 a. XVI. Lapis lazuli (lājvard) , fol . 50 a.

XVII. Coral (basud and murjān) , fol . 53 a .

XVIII. Jasper (yashb) , fol . 55 b . XIX.

Crystal (ballür, ) fol . 57 6. XX. Jamast, fol.glish original from his master in Muzaffar-

58 b. XXI . Other kinds of stone, in 22

Fasls, fol. 59 a. XXII. Metals, in 12 Fașls,

fol. 69 a.

The title written on the fly-leaf is

ینویامههمان

Foll. 197 ; 7 in. by 5 ; 9 lines, 23 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, in the 19th century.

A cookery book, translated from the En-

glish by Shaikh Hankā, Kis

Beg.

خیش

قيقحدمحلابوههلالركش

The translator, who had obtained the En-

pür, wrote the present version, A.H. 1837,

with the assistance of a skilled linguist, Va-

riş 'Ali Karātī¿ . The work is called in

theتمعنناخ subscription

A table of contents occupies foll . 1—13.

Or. 1775.

Foll. 158 ; 11 in. by 62; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

gins, in the 19th century.

فیرشفیلات

PHILOLOGY.

Or. 1801.

Foll. 407 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 21 lines , 4 in.

Indian materia medica, by Ḥakim Muḥam- long ; written in bold Persian Naskhi, ap-

mad Sharif Khan. SeeSee p. 842 a.

Or. 1945 .

Foll. 33 ; 6 in. by 41 ; 9 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

parently in the 15th century.

يرينمدمحاهمانفرش

The Persian dictionary of Ibrāhīm Ķivām

Fārūķi ( see p. 492 a), wanting a few lines at

the end.
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Or. 2013.

Foll. 147 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 21 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated Sa-

far, the sixth year of 'Alamgir II . ( A.H.

1173, A.D. 1759) .

یادهغارچ
ت

Aglossary of poetical words and phrases,

being the second Daftar of the Siraj ul-Lu-

ghah by Siraj ud-Din 'Ali Khān Ārzū . See

p. 501 b.

Or. 1813.

Foll. 274 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 15 lines , 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Safar,

A.H. 1267, December, A.D. 1850.

حالطصالاتآرم

jail

A dictionary of poetical phrases and pro-

verbial sentences, illustrated by copious quo-

tations from Persian poets.

Author : Anand Ram Mukhlis,

Beg.

The date of composition, A.H. 1158, is

fixed in the preface by the chronogram

Jahān-numā, Or. 2056, fol . 30 , Khizānah

'Amirah, fol . 100, and the Oude Catalogue,

p. 159.

In the Mir'at ul-Iṣṭilāḥāt the author gives

incidentallyvarious historical notices relating

to the Dehli court and to celebrated con-

temporaries. A statement of the contents

by Ziya ud-Din Khan will be found in Or.

1940, foll. 49–54.

A small quire prefixed to the volume, foll .

1-8, contains a note, on the Manṣabdārs

and the registers of the Khalişah by Nayyir

i Rakhshan (Ziyā ud-Din Khan) , to whom is

also due a notice of Anand Rām, fol. 9 b.

Or. 1880

Foll. 170 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in. long ;

written in Nestalik ; about A.D. 1850 .

Foll.1.2134.هیفوصتاحالطصا

A glossary of terms used in a conven-

tional sense by the Sufis, without preface or

author's name.

Beg.ملاةيفوصلاتاحالطصالايففلالاباب

دیجممالکردهک
یلعاءالمنایبورکهکیماقمردانبر

تاحالطصا

Anand Rām, son of Rajah Mardi Rām, a

Khatri of Lahore, was a pupil of Mirzā Bīdil

and a friend of Ārzū. In A.H. 1132 he was

appointed on the recommendation of the lat-

ter Vakil of the Vazir Kamar ud-Din Khān

and of the governor of Lahore ' Abd us- Sa-

mad Khān at the court ofMuḥammad Shāh,

with the title of Rai Rāyān. He subse-

quently withdrew from office, and died in

Dehli A.H. 1164. Besides the present work

he left a Persian Dīvān, some Hindustānī

poems, a collection of his own letters edited

A.H. 1149 (Or. 1839, fol . 165) , and a history

of the war of Muhammad Shah with Nadir

Shah (Elliot's History, vol. viii. p . 76) . See

Natā’ij ul-Afkār, Or. 2060, fol. 209, Jam i

The words are alphabetically arranged with

by poetical quotations, mostly from Ḥafiz

regard to the first letter, and are illustrated

and the Gulshan i Raz. The work is distinct

from the treatise of Ni'mat Ullah described

p. 832 a.

II. Foll. 135-170 . Pahelī Nāmah, or

book of riddles, in Hindustanī verse.

Or. 2012.

Foll. 220 ; 10 in. by 64 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik ; dated Mirath,

Rabi' II. , A.H. 1251 (A.D. 1835) .

تاغللاةبخن

A Hindustani dictionary explained in Per-

sian, with the Arabic equivalents .

Author : Muḥammad 'Ali, surnamed Sadr

Amin, B. Sayyid Aḥmad ‘Ali Khān ul-Ķa-
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bā'i ul-Badāyūnī, bulk, foll . 26-189. The Khatimah, foll.

نبانیماردصببقلمىلعدمحم

ىنويادبلاىئابقلاناخیلعدمحاديس

Begداحاودارفاهکاریقلاخرمشیاینوشیاتس

After many years spent in collecting his

materials, the author brought them into

alphabetical order in A.H. 1250, and pre-

sented the work to Richard Carr Glyn, Ses-

sions Judge of Mirath . He states that he

had followed the language current in Ba-

dā'un, Bareli, and Shahjahanpur, and had in

some instances borrowed from the following

works : Lughāt i Hindi by Arzu, Ghara'ib

ul-Lughat by ' Abd ul-Vasi' Hansavī , Tālīf i

Sharif by Ḥakim Sharif Khan Dihlavi, and

Mufradat i Hindi by Tabib Sahāvarī.

The words are arranged in the usual

alphabetical order, and the spelling of the

Hindustani, Persian, and Arabic words is

given in full. A separate section at the end,

foll. 210-220, contains some Persian words

in common use in India, for which there are

no native equivalents.

Or. 1912 .

Foll. 456 ; 61 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

I. Foll. 2-197. Grammar and vocabu-

lary of the Turki language explained in

Persian.

Author : Muḥammad Mahdi ut-Tabrizi,

ىزيربتلاىدهمدمحم

Begهرساریملکتمسایقودحیبساپسودمح

The author wrote this work for Sayyid

Aḥmad Khan Bahadur, at whose residence

in Jahangirnagar (Dacca) he had met, at

the close of A.H. 1198, with a gracious recep-

tion. The work, which professes to relate to

the Turki dialect spoken in Iran and Āzar-

bāijān , consists of an introduction (Mukad-

dimah), a number of chapters ( Fașl) , and a

190-7, contains Turkish proverbs .

II. Foll. 199-236. A Turki grammar

explained in Persian, without author's name.

Begيفىلاعتهللاكدعسانادب...هللدمحلا

مانالانيبايندلا

It is divided into short sections (Fasl) not

numbered, beginning mostly with , and

concludes with a brief classed vocabulary of

Arabic words with Persian and Turki render-

ings, foll . 225-236.

III. Foll. 238-368. Alphabetically ar-

ranged tables of Turki verbs with all their

flexions, followed by a classed list of Turki

words explained in Persian.

Author : Muḥammad Yakub Jangi,

یگنجبوقعی

اريدوجولابجاوسایقزارتربساپس
Beg.

The author, who was a Turk by descent,

but born in India, wrote under Aurangzib.

IV. Foll. 370-456 . Vocabulary of the

language ofthe Aimāks and Turkomans.

Author : Ahl i Din Turkamān B. Bairam

Aliرغایبیلعمريبنبنامكرتنيدلها Bi Aghar

.Begاردوبعمنارمشیاتسوساپسودمح

The vocabulary is alphabetically arranged

according to the final letters.

Or. 1911 .

Foll. 119 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 15 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in small and close Nestalik,

about A.D. 1850.

تفاطليايرد

A grammar of the Urdu language, ex-

plained in Persian.

Insha B. Amir Masha Allah Ja'farī Najafi,

Author : Insha Allah, poetically surnamed

Khatimah-ىفجنيرفعجهللاءاشامريمانبااشنابصلختمهللاءاشنا . A copious vocabulary alphabeti

Begیمدآنابزهکتسازساریروادهزادنایبيانث
cally arranged forms the main part of its
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The author, who has been mentioned

is called by his continuator Katil,p. 961 a,

fol. 107, Mir Insha Allah Khan. He was

born in Murshidābād, where his father was

well known as physician, and settled about

A.H. 1200 in Lucknow, where he secured

the patronage of Prince Sulaiman Shikuh .

He died about A.H. 1230, leaving a Persian

and an Urdu Dīvān. See Garcin de Tassy,

Littérature Hindoui, vol. i. p. 244, and

Sprenger, Oude Libraries, p. 240.

عيانصلاعمجم

A treatise on poetical figures by Nizam ud-

Din Aḥmad. See p. 814 b.

The author's Nisbah is written in this copy

instead of it !!
یتشجلاینیسحلا

POETRY.

Or. 1777.

Foll. 56 ; 13 in. by 7 ; 16 lines, 4 in .

The work was undertaken, as stated in the

preface, by order of the Vazir Sa'adat 'Ali

Khān (A.H. 1212—1223), and the author
divided the task of composition with the long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

well known poet Mirzā Ķatil (see p . 64 b ) .

The former wrote the introduction and gram-

mar proper ; the latter, the treatises on logic ,

prosody, and rhetoric.

The Daryai Laṭāfat is divided into an In-

troduction called Sadaf, comprising five sec-

tions (Dur-danah), and seven books termed

Jazirah , as follows : Sadaf. I. On the nature

of the Urdu language, fol . 5 a. II . On the

various quarters of Shahjahānābād, fol . 10 a.

III . On some elegant speakers, fol. 22 b.

IV. Phrases and idioms of Shāhjahānābād,

fol . 42 b. V. Locutions peculiar to women,

fol. 56 b.

Jazirah I. Şarf, or grammatical flexion,

fol. 60 b.
II. Naḥw, or syntax, fol. 72 b.

III . Logic, fol. 107 a. IV. Metre. V. Rhyme.III. Logic, fol. 107 a. IV. Metre. V. Rhyme.

VI. Rhetoric. VII . Figures of speech.

The work of Katil extends from Jazi-

rah III. to the end ; it begins with a pro-

logue by that writer . The present copy

breaks off before the close of Jazirah III .

Or. 2002 .

Foll . 81 ; 10 in. by 64 ; 15 lines, 34 in .

long; written in Nestalik; dated Sha'ban,

A.H. 1249 (A.D. 1833) .

19th century.

I. Foll. 1-40 . The Dīvān of Ḥasan

Ghaznavi, j

Begنامسآربارتهاشهدیزگربنيمزيورزیهز

ارتهاگیاپهدادفرش

Sayyid Ashraf ud-Din Hasan B. Nāṣir

'Alavi lived, according to the Tabakāt i Na-

șiri ( Raverty's translation , p . 109) and to

the Guzidah, fol . 240, in Ghaznah under

Bahram Shah (A.H. 512-547), and many

of the poems found in the present MS . are

addressed to that sovereign and commemorate

his victories. The poet is described byMuham-

mad 'Aufi (quoted in the Riyāz ush-Shu'arā,

fol. 117) as a holy personage and eloquent

preacher. On one occasion , it is said, seventy

thousand hearers crowded round his pulpit.

Finding that the Sultan was growing jealous

of his influence, the Sayyid thought it best

to quit the residence, and proceeded to the

holy cities . On his return journey he was

received in Baghdad as an honoured guest

by the Saljuk ruler, Mas'ud B. Muḥammad

(A.H. 529-547) , who gave him a convoy to

Khorasan. He died, however, shortly after

reaching Juvain.

His death is placed by Daulatshāh in

A.H. 535, by Taki Kashi (Oude Catalogue,

p . 16) and the Atashkadah, fol. 52, in A.H.
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565. The former date is certainly incorrect,

for a poem which occurs in this MS. , fol.

18 b, was composed A.H. 545, as appears

from the last line :

ایئوگجنپولهچودصناپدعبزا

منمدوخدجهزجعمهکرگننمرد

The present copy, although endorsed

is stated by Sir H. Elliotيولهدنسحديس

to contain only extracts from the complete

Dīvān. It comprises Kaṣidahs and shorter

poems alphabetically arranged, fol . 26 ; Tar-

kibs and Kitahs, fol. 27 a ; and Ruba'is in

alphabetical order, fol . 36 b.

A poem on the accession of Bahram Shah,

quoted in the Habib us- Siyar, vol . ii . , Juz 4 ,

p. 34, is not found in this MS .

Or. 1851.

Foll . 195 ; 6 in. by 31 ; 15 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in neat Shikastah-āmīz, with

'Unvan and gold-ruled margins, apparently

in the 18th century.

The Divan of Hafiz, with the preface of

Muḥammad Gul-andām . See p. 628 b.

Or. 1797.

Foll. 70 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

17th century.

A poetical account of the life of Humayun

in the epic metre.

This copy is imperfect at beginning and

Notices of the poet from Makhzan ul-Gha- end, and has also some gaps in the body of

rā'ib and Daulatshāh are prefixed.

An account of the contents of the Divan

by Ziya ud-Din Khan has been noticed

p. 979 a.

II . Foll . 41-56 . Extracts from the

van of Abul-Faraj Rūni. See p. 547 a.

Beg. ابصدابدیشکربنامداب

اوهعبطزابتشکلدتعم

the work. The latter, and only extant, part

of the prologue, foll . 11-14, gives no clue

to the author's name or the date of compo-

sition . It concludes with a section headed

Di- güio ☺logiowi

and beginning as follows :

They consist of short poems in alphabetical

order, followed by a few Rubais similarly

arranged.

The last page, fol . 56 a, contains brief

notices of the poet from Daulatshāh, Makh-

zan ul-Ghara'ib, and Badā'uni.

Or. 1800.

Foll . 200 ; 8 in . by 4 ; 17 lines, 23 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik ; dated Zul-

kadah, A.H. 1132 ( A.D. 1720) .

تاغللافئاطل

A glossary to the Maşnavi of Jalāl ud-Din

Rūmi by Mullā 'Abd ul-Latif. See p. 590 b .

باوخزغرافدوبمرطاخیبش

بایماکدشقارشارونزالد

after the death of Humayun (who in rubrics

The poem appears to have been written

evidently due to the author is generally de-

signated by his posthumous title is iترضح

) , and during the reign of Akbar, who

is alluded to in two passages, fol . 35 a, 57 b,

as the reigning sovereign. It is divided by

prose headings of some extent into a number

of sections, the main subjects of which are as

follows :-

The descendants of Timur down to Bā-

bar, fol. 15 a. Conquest of Kabul and

Kandahar by Bābar, his invasion of India ,

and his fight with Ibrāhīm Lodi, fol . 17 a.

War with Rānā Sankā and his defeat ,

fol. 20 b. Death of Babar and accession of

Humāyün, fol. 22 a . War with Bahadur Shāh

of Gujrat and capture of Mandū, fol . 24 b .
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Humayun's campaign in Bihar and Bengal,

fol. 29 a . Attack on the defile of Garhi , fol.

31 a. Humayun seizes upon the capital of

Bengal and returns to Agra, fol . 33 a. Re-

bellion of his brothers and his retreat upon

Sind, fol. 34 a. Birth of Akbar, fol . 35 a.

Humayun proceeds to Kandahar and thence

to Irac, fol. 37 a. Humāyūn takes Kanda-

har and marches upon Kabul, fol . 39 a.

Capture of Kabul and defeat of Kāmrān, fol.

41 b. Pardon granted to Kāmrān, fol . 45 b .

Kamran's repulse in Badakhshan, fol. 50 b.

Prophecy of future success to Humayun , fol.

51 b . The Mirzās join Humayun in Anda-

rab ; defeat and death of Karājah, fol . 52 b.

Humayun applies himself to astrology and

foresees the greatness of Akbar, fol . 55 a.

He sets out on the conquest of India, fol .

576. Capture of Lahore, fol . 59 b . Advance

upon Sirhind, fol . 62 a . Battle with Iskan-

dar Lodi, fol. 63 a. Humayun ascends the

throne of Dehli , fol. 67 a .

The copy breaks off at the eighteenth line

of the last section. On the fly- leaf the
poem

isهماننویامه. designated by the title of

Nine leaves, prefixed to the volume, foll .

2-10, contain the first page of Nizami's

Haft Paikar and some Ghazals by Sa'ib

(p. 693 a) , in other handwritings.

Or. 1948.

Foll. 20 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in . long ;

written in Nestalik ; dated Simlah, July,

1850.

I. Foll . 2-14. Maşnavi of Faizi ( see

p. 450 a) on the conquest of Aḥmadābād by

Akbar, and on the death of Muḥammad Hu-

sain
Mirzā.

Beg.

نیمزرواخزمجناناطلسوچ

نیشنلمحمتشکبرعمسرب

It is followed by a notice of the author's

life and of the subject of the poem, by Nay-

yir i Rakhshān (Ziyā ud-Dīn Aḥmad Khān ) ,

fol. 11 b.

VOL. III .

II. Foll . 15-20 . Maşnavi of Talib Amuli

(see p. 679 b) on a hunting excursion of Ja-

hangir near Ajmir.

Beg.
شوپهنیگنلپرهپسیاایب

شوگیاشکبونیشنبهداربره

At the end is a brief sketch of the poet's

life by Nayyir i Rakhshān, fol . 20 a.

Or. 1853.

Foll. 117 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

يناهجهاشهمانرفظ

Zafar Namah i Shahjahānī, also called

Shahjahan Namah, a poetical account of the

reign of Shahjahan by Kudsi (see p . 684 b) .

This is only a portion of the poem already

described as included in the author's Kulli-

yat, Or. 323 , foll . 294-481 . The present

fragment relates to the expedition against.

Jajhar Bondelah, the taking of the fortress

of Junir, and the erection of various build-

ings in Agra (A.H. 1044-1047). It includes

also such extraneous topics as the corre-

spondence of Timur with Bayazīd, fol. 98,

and the victory of Babar over Ibrāhīm Lodī,

fol. 105 .

Or. 1852 .

Foll. 45 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Rabi' I. ,

A.H. 1267 (A.D. 1851) .

همانهاشداپ

Fragment ofa Pādishāh Namah, or history

of Shahjahan in heroic verse.

Author : Mir Muḥammad Yaḥyā Kāshi,

Beg.

یشاکییحیدمحمریم

یهدنامرفهاشنهاشمانب

یهدشعنصرهشزاتسایتیکهک

According to a notice which occupies foll.

R
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2 b-4 a, Mir Yahya, who traced his origin |

to Shiraz, but lived with his father in Kā-

shan, went to India in the reign of Shah-

jahan, and became a panegyrist of the em-

peror and of the heir apparent Dārā Shikūh.

Shāhjahan appointed him to the office of

librarian and entrusted to him the task of

writing a poetical record of his reign . But

after a time the poet fell out of favour, and

the poem remained a fragment.

Mir Yahya died, according to Variş, Pādi-

shah Namah, Add. 6556, fol . 530, on the

15th of Muharram, A.H. 1064. His miscel-

laneous poems were collected after his death

into a Dīvān by his friend Muḥammad Tahir

‘Ināyat Khān Āshnā ( see p . 261 b ) , who

states in an autograph note appended to

this volume, that he completed that task

on thethe seventh of Rajab, A. H. 1065 .

The same note contains a versified chro-

nogram on Mir Yahya's death, in which

give the dateدوبناویدشوخودیسthe words

1063 ; while another chronogram, which ,

according to Sarkhwush (Or. 470, fol . 142) ,

was engraved on his tomb-stone

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 18th century.

هاشدمحمهمانفرش

A history of the predecessors of Muḥam-

mad Shah and of the early part of his reign,

in epic verse.

Author : Riza, lò,

Beg. تسارتیئادخانیرفآناهج

تسارتیهاشماجناوزاغآز

The real name of the author, who desig-

nates himself by his poetical surname only,

was, according to a contemporary endorse-

ment, Mir Muḥammad Rizā Zul- Faķār , and

he came of a family of Sayyids settled in Sa-

fidūna (Thornton's Suffeedun,

a small townin Sirhind).

Towards the close of this poem Rizā states

that he was then holding a command of 500

men, and that he had served under Sharaf

ud-Daulah in the campaign of Ajmir (A.H.

1135), an account of which concludes the

work. He trusts to his poem to recommend

him to the emperor's liberality, and thus re-

lieve his pressing wants.

وچنخسءایحا

.1064conveys the dateدادناجییحیدرک

Compare the Oude Catalogue, pp. 115 , 151 ,

Pādishah Namah, Bibl . Indica, vol. ii . p. 758,

and Haft Asmān, p. 156 .

This fragment consists of panegyrics on

Shahjahan, and florid descriptions of some

buildings erected by him. At the end are

appended some versified chronograms by the

author, with dates ranging from A.H. 1054

to 1060.

The present copy was transcribed from a

MS . belonging to Navvab Ziyā ud-Din Ah-

mad Khan, who has written onthe first page

a brief account ofthe author and of the con-

tents of the volume .

Or. 2003.

Contents :-Preliminary matter, foll . 1—

41. ( The only topic of interest is a diatribe

against a poetaster not named, who had pre-

sumed to write a Shahnamah for Farrukh-

siyar, and had obtained in reward the title

of Nazim Khan) . Genealogy of Muḥammad

Shah, fol. 41 b. His birth, fol. 44 a. His-

tory of Mu'azzam Shah, fol. 52 b . Letter of

Jahāndar Shah to Farrukhsiyar, fol . 65 b.

Battle of the four Shahs, fol. 69 b . Answer

of Farrukhsiyar to Jahāndār Shāh, fol. 74 a.

Death of Jahandar Shah, fol . 79 b . Acces-

sion and reign of Farrukhsiyar, fol . 80 a.

The throne becomes a children's toy, fol. 84 a.

Accession of Muḥammad Shah, fol. 87 a.

His deliverance from bondage, fol . 94 a.

Battle with Kutb ul-Mulk, fol . 99 b. Festi-

Foll. 127 ; 8 in. by 32 ; 15 lines, 2 in. val of Nauruz, and magnificence of Muḥam-
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mad Shah's court, fol. 102 b. Arrival of

Nizām ul-Mulk at the residence and his

return to the Deccan, fol . 114 b . Events of

Ajmir ; campaign of Sharaf ud-Daulah, and

flight of Ajit Singh, in the fifth year of

the reign, fol. 117 b. Circumstances of the

author, fol. 124 b.

A separate piece in praise of Nizām ul-

Mulk, recording his reception by Muhammad

Shāh, A.H. 1133, occupies two pages at the

end .

Or. 2275.

Foll . 228 ; 9 in. by 54 ; 15 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, in the

latter half of the 18th century.

endorsed¿l Apoemیناخدمحاخیراوت endorsed

درکناهجشیارآهکیدنوادخ

درکنانع... نككيب

Beg.

·

The author, who calls himself Naval J ,

was, as it appears from the prologue, a son

of Hira La'l, and a native of Ilāhābād. Hav-

ing repaired after his father's death to Shams-

ābād, Oude, he was introduced by his friend

Ram Parshad to Yāķūt Khan, Vazir of Mu-

ḥammad Khan Bangash, by whom he was

sent in the capacity of Vakil to Agra. He

subsequently passed into the service of Ah-

mad Khan Bangash, by whose desire he wrote

the present work in A.H. 1170.

It consists oftwo Babs, which may be de-

scribed as distinct works. The first, foll . 8—

65, is a poetical account of the career of the

Rohilla chiefAḥmad Khan Bangash, and of

his protracted struggle with the Vazīr Abul-

Manṣür Khan Safdar Jang, from the death

of his father Muḥammad Khan (A.H. 1156)

to his peace with the Vazir and his installa-

tion on the Masnad of Farrukhābād (A.H.

1164). See above, p . 960 a.

Bab II., foll. 66—228, contains a collection

of Indian tales, in the same metre.

Beg. درکناهجداجياكاپدزیاوچ

درکناهناردوخناهجهدرکنایع

The stories, which had been collected from

Hindi sources, as stated in the prologue, by a

Brahman called Gauridat, were turned into

Persian verse by order of Aḥmad Khan.

The first three tales are the following : The

merchant of Rum, the cowherd's son, and

the king of India, fol . 68. King Shah Nand,

who was thrown into a well by his Vazir

Saktāl, fol . 78. King Bhoj , who escaped

from the bite of a snake, fol . 94.

The MS. is slightly imperfect at the end.

Or. 2032.

Foll . 305 ; 5 in. by 3 ; 13 lines , 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll . 5-269. Poetical extracts from

the Khulaṣat ul- Afkär . See p. 378 b.

II. Foll. 269 b-277.

the Khizanah ' Amirah.

Select verses from

See p. 373 a.

Short extracts fromIII. Foll. 278-305.

the Maşnavis and Dīvāns of poets of various

periods.

Or. 2022.

Foll. 8 ; 8 in. by 64 ; about 7 lines ; 19th

century.

Select verses by Khusrau, Sa'di, and others.

TALES AND ANECDOTES.

Or. 2004.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Foll . 79 ; 141 in. by 73 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

یدیمحتاماقم

The Makāmāt of Hamid ud-Din Balkhi,

See p. 747 a.
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This copy contains the date of composi-

tion, Jumāda II. , A.H. 551, but no author's

name. The headings ofthe Makāmahs agree

with those of the Cawnpore edition. There

is a lacuna extending from the middle of the

22nd to the middle of the 24th Maķāmah,

and corresponding to pp. 116-126 of the

printed text.

Or. 1734.

Foll . 229 ; 8 in. by 6 ; from 10 to 15

lines, about 4 in. long ; written about A.D.

1850.

Or. 1874.

Foll. 444 ; 10 in . by 6 ; 22 lines, 37 in .

long; written in fair Nestalik, with ‘Unvän

and ruled margins ; dated Aḥmadābād , Ṣafar,

A.H. 1053 (A.D. 1643).

تاياورلابئارغوتاياكحلارداون

A collection of anecdotes and detached

historical notices .

Author : 'Abd un-Nabi B. Khalaf Fakhr

uz-Zamānī, koji u tillweرخففلخنبيبنلادبع

Begدنوادخمانبتاياكحلارداونباتکیادتبا

ياشکراکمیرک

اياكحلاعماج
ت

Extracts from the Jami' ul-Ḥikāyāt of Mu-

ḥammad 'Aufi. See p . 749 b.

They consist of two transcripts of the pre-

face, detailed tables of contents, and various

anecdotes from the first four Ķisms.

Or. 1765.

Foll. 241 ; 112 in. by 74 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik, with ruled

margins, apparently in the 19th century.

سلاجملاةنيز

Collection of anecdotes and miscellaneous

notices, by Majdi. See p. 758 a.

This copy contains the following detached

portions of the work : Preface, wanting the

first two pages, fol . 1 a. Juz I., Fasl 6, fol.Juz I. , Fașl 6, fol.

b .2 a, and Fașl 10, fol . 45 Juz II . , Fașl 1,

fol. 52 b, and Fașl 3, fol. 82 b . Juz IX . ,

Fașl 1 , fol . 102 a ; Fașl 2 (on geography) ,

fol. 109 b ; Fașl 8 , fol . 192 a.

Appended are the two following fragments

by other hands : 1st, the preface and table of

contents of the whole work, fol . 217 ; 2nd,

some extracts from a copy belonging to

Robert Cust, Esq ., fol. 232.

The author lived in India under Jahangir.

He relates incidentally, fol. 35 a, that he

was present in Agra, A.H. 1029, at an ele-

phant fight which that emperor witnessed

from the window of his palace. In a preface

dated A.H. 1041 he dedicates his work, " not,

according to the prevailing custom, to an

earthly patron, but to his Divine Master,"

and he states further on, fol. 11 b , that his

chief object was to commemorate the mira-

cles of the Prophet and the glories of the

Imams. He draws , however, most of his

matter from historical works which have no

special religious character.

The work consists, according to the preface,

of five volumes (Sahifah). Each of these

is divided into twelve Bābs, and each Bāb

comprises twelve narratives (Ḥikāyāt ) , which

in the first Saḥifah are termed Majlis.

The present volume contains only the first

of the five Sahifahs, the only portion of the

work which was completed when the pre-

face was written. But a table of contents

prefixed to it , in the same handwriting as

the text, foll. 3-8, includes a full enumera-

tion of the twelve Babs of the second Şahi-

fah and of their sub-divisions.

Contents :-Preface, fol . 9 b. Sahifah I. ,

Bāb I. Instances of divine protection, fol.

12 b. Bab II. Twelve prophets from Adam
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to Jirjis, fol . 36 a. Bab III. Muḥamma
d,

fol. 121 a. Bab IV. The twelve Imāms, fol.

139 a . Bab V. Saints, from Suhail Yamani

to Najm ud-Din Kubra, fol . 208 a.

Bāb VI. Kings, viz. Nebuchadnezar, fol .

244 a ; Alexander, fol . 248 b ; Decianus, fol .

258 b; Ardashir B. Babagan, fol. 271 a ;

Shapur Zul-Akṭāf, fol . 273 a ; Ibrahim Ad-

ham, fol . 275 b ; Subuktigīn, fol . 278 b ;

Ya'kub Laiş, fol . 285 a ; Al i Buvaih, fol .

291a ; Muḥammad B. Tūmart and ' Abd ul-

Mūmin, fol. 295 b ; Sālim and Ghanim (from

the Anvar i Suhaili) , fol. 299 a; Shir Khan

Afghan ( Shir Shah) , fol . 300 b.

Bāb VII . Vazīrs, viz. Aṣaf B. Barakhyā,

fol . 311 a ; Būzurjmihr, fol. 313 b ; Ja'far

Barmakī and Khālid , fol . 318 b ; Yahya Bar-

maki and Jafar B. Yahya, fol . 323 b ; Ah-

mad Ḥasan Mimandi, fol . 329 b ; Nizām ul-

Mulk Ṭūsī, fol . 330 b ; Khwajah Shams ud-

Din Muhammad Ṣāḥib Dīvān, and his brother

'Ala ud-Dīn ‘Ață Malik, fol . 338 b ; Majd ul-

Mulk Yazdi, Vazīr of Abāķā Khān, fol. 340 b.

Fakhr ul-Mulk Hasan B. Nizam ul-Mulk,

Vazir of Barkyāruk, fol . 346 b ; Hasan

'Amid, Vazir of Chaghatai Khan, fol . 347 b ;

Kazi Jahan Kazvini, Vazir of Shah Tahmasp,

fol . 348 a ; Mirzā Salmān, Vazīr of Shah Is-

mail II., fol. 350 b.

Bāb VIII. Philosophers, fol . 351 b. Bāb IX.

Dabirs, or secretaries, fol . 381 a. Bab X.

Nadims, or favourite companions of kings,

fol. 391 a.
Bāb XI. Astrologers, fol . 406 b.

Bāb XII . Dreams and their interpreters, fol .

413 a.

The second Sahifah contains, according to

the table, anecdotes arranged under twelve

headings relating to moral qualities, such as

resignation, devotion to the Prophet's family,

justice, truthfulness, generosity, etc.

See a notice of the present work and its

contents by Nayyir Rakhshan, Or. 1940,

fol . 13, and a translated extract in Add.

30,788, foll. 15-37.

Or. 1626.

Foll. 434 ; 101 in. by 61 ; 19 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in neat Nestalik, with 'Unvān

and ruled margins ; dated Kashmir, A.H.

1239 (A.D. 1824) .

قداصدهاش

A collection of wise sayings, moral anec-

dotes, and miscellaneous notices, by Sadik B.

Ṣāliḥ Isfahani. See p. 775 a.

Or. 1729.

long ; written in Nestalik, with ruled mar-

Foll. 145 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 11 lines , 3 in .

gins, about A.D. 1850 .

Chronological tables extending from the

first year of the Hijrah to A.H. 1040, ex-

tracted from Bab III., Fasl 79, of the pre-

ceding work.

In a short Persian notice of the Sha-

hid Sadik, written on the fly-leaf, the author

is called Mirza Muḥammad Sadik, son of

Mirza Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ Zubairī.

Or.1730 .

Foll . 142 ; 7 in. by 51 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with gold-ruled

margins, apparently in the 19th century .

The same tables . A Persian note on

the fly-leaf states that the MS. was sent by

the Rajah of Alwar through the agent of

Jaipur.

Or. 1828 .

Foll. 175 ; 12 in. by 74 ; 10 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with 'Unvan and

gold-ruled margins, about A.D. 1850.

لاقمتحالم

A collection of historical narratives and

anecdotes.
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Author : Dalpat Rai, entitled Rão Dalpat
نساگنس

يسيتب

The thirty-two tales of the throne. See

Singh,هدنستپلدوارببطاخمیارتیلد

.763.p|شاهولجهکتسیحودممحدمزالاقمتحالم.Beg

.Begسناهکاریرداقرمرکشوساپسملاعملاع

كلمو

The author was born, as he states at the

end, in Aḥmadābād, Gujrāt, where his father

Gulab Rai held the office of Mutasaddi, and he

attained great proficiency in Arabic, Persian,

Sanskrit, Prakrit, and Bhākhā. He was fifty-

seven years of age when he wrote the pre-

sent compilation, which he had commenced

in Jainagar ( ¿. e . Jaipur), by order of Maha-

rajah Madhu Singh, and completed after the

Rajah's death (A.H. 1181 ; see fol. 52 b ) for

his own son Sanpat Rai.

We learn from other passages, foll. 46 a,

52 a, that the author had spent eight years

in the service of Mahārājah Jagat Singh

of Udaipur , for whom he translated the Di-

van of Hafiz into Hindi, and that he was

staying in Dehli when the invasion ofAḥmad

Khan Abdali (A.H. 1173) compelled him to

fly to Jaipur and to seek employment at the

Rajah's court.

The first part of the work contains anec-

dotes relating to the Timuride emperors and

their Amirs, arranged in chronological order

from Akbar to Muḥammad Shāh , with some

account of the author's royal patrons, Jagat

Singh and Madhū Singh, fol . 42 b-53 b .

The second part, foll . 56 b—74, contains mis-

cellaneous anecdotes classed according to

subjects.

On the fly-leaf is written: " Copied from

the Ulwarh Rajah's book."

Or. 1922.

Foll. 70 ; 7 in. by 4 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written by two hands in cursive Nes-

talik, A.D. 1845.

a See Tod's Annals of Rajasthan, vol . ii. P. 369.

b Jagat Singh reigned from A.H. 1147 to 1165 ; see

Tod, ib. , vol. i . p. 414.

It is stated in the subscription that this

translation was made from the Sanskrit for

Mr. Edward Clive Bayley, in compliance

with a written order dated 10 April, 1845,

by Sayyid Imdad 'Ali and Siv Sahāi Kāyath,

both of Gulavat'hī, Zila' of Bulandshahr ( dis-

trict of Mirath).

COLLECTANEA .

Or. 1622.

Foll . 135 ; 10 in. by 63 ; 19 lines, 4 in.

long; written in small Nestalik, with ruled

margins, apparently in the 19th century.

تانئاكتافص

A collection of choice examples of ornate

prose-composition, consisting mostly of rhe-

torical descriptions, and arranged according

to the objects described .

.Beg.تسایهلامسبفیرعتیمالکنیگنرهلمسب

The writers most frequently quoted are

those who lived in India, from the authors of

the Taj ul-Ma'aşir (see p . 239 a) and Ijāz

Khusravi (p . 527 a) to the fine-writers of the

twelfth century of the Hijrah, as Izadbakhsh

Rasa (see p. 985) , Mirzā Bīdil (p . 706 b) , and

the latter's pupil Mukhlis, who died A.H.

1164 (p. 997 a). The compiler gives also fre-

quently specimens of his own composition ;

but his name does not appear.

This copy contains no preface, but bears

De"تانئاكتافصon its first page the title

scriptions of things," a name fully justified
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by the descriptive character of the extracts, Barīdis, and Fārūķis, who had been omitted

mostتفص of which are headed

Extracts from the same work are found

in Or. 1762, foll . 453—458 , with the heading

in the latter work. The history of the

Timurides, which begins on fol. 8 b with

Akbar, is extremely brief for the early

-reigns,but becomes fuller for those of Muفينصتتانياكتافصبفورعمبیارغوبیاجعهخسن

Je , in which it is ascribed to Siyal-

kūti Mal , and with the following beginning :

fol . 25 b , Alamgir II ., fol . 32 b, and Shāh

Siyal- hammad Shah, fol . 17 a, Aḥmad Shāh ,

Alam, fol . 37 b . It is brought down to the

time of writing, A.H. 1194, when Zul-Fakar

ud-Daulah Najaf Khan was absolute master

of Dehli and of the Jat territories.

ارنانطابفاصیاهلدهکینیرفانخسدمح

Or. 1793.

Foll . 102 ; 10 in. by 6 ; about 15 lines,

4 in. long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz, ap-

parently in the 18th century.

A Bayaz, or scrap-book, containing mis-

cellaneous extracts in prose and verse. The

former are chiefly from the Akbar Namah

and other works on Indian history. One of

the latest is the Vaṣiyyat Namah of Au-

rangzib, fol . 17 b.

MSS . OF MIXED CONTENTS.

Or. 1639.

Foll . 92 ; 7 in. by 4 ; 14 lines, 2 in .

long; written in Nestalik, in the 19th cen-

tury.

I. Foll. 3-50.
A sketch of the history

of India from the time of Akbar to A.H.

1194.

Beg.

to the

The author, who does not give his name, but

appears to have been a zealous Muslim, lived

in the district of Sanbhal and Badaun , Rohil-

kand (see fol . 21 b) , and devotes especial

attention to the record of the Rohilla chief-

tains. He bestows much praise on Ḥafiz

Rahmat Khan, and extols greatly the en-

lightened and pious rule of the reigning

Rohilla chief Faiz Ullah Khan, whose state

he describes as the best governed in India.

II. Foll. 51-86. History of the Rohilla

chiefs of Murādābād and Rampur from their

origin to A.H. 1219 .

Beg.دوردویلاعتوكرابتيادخيانثودمحدعب

The Ra'is's of Murādābād, afterwards of

Rampur, whose succession is here chronicled,

are the following : ' Ali Muḥammad Khān,

who rose in the early part of Muḥammad

Shah's reign, became master of Murādābād

A.H. 1161, and died A.H. 1162, fol. 55 b .

His infant son Sa'd Ullah Khan, who died

A.H. 1176, and under whom Ḥafiz Rahmat

Khan and Dundi Khan wielded the supreme

power ,fol . 60a . Faiz Ullah Khan , son of Aliكولملاوحاردخيراتنفنایانادهکنادب

نيطالسو

It appears from the preface that thethat the

author wrote this work as a supplement

history of 'Abd ul-Hakk Dihlavi,

which he calls Zikr ul-Mulūk (see p. 223 b) .

He begins therefore , fol . 4 b, with a short

account of the 'Adilkhānis, Ķuṭbulmulkis,

Muḥammad Khan, who reigned in Rampur

from A.H. 1188 to his death in A.H. 1208,

fol . 75 a. Muḥammad ' Ali Khan, son of the

preceding, slain by his brother Ghulam Mu-

ḥammad Khan, fol . 76 b . Aḥmad 'Ali Khān,

son of Muhammad 'Ali Khan, whose cousin

Nasr Ullah Khan B. 'Abd Ullah Khān, was

the virtual head of the state, fol . 78 a.
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The author enters very fully into the wars

and political transactions of the period, with

which the history of the Rohillas is closely

interwoven. The detailed narrative is brought

down to A.H. 1219 ; but it is stated at the

end that in the " present year, A.H. 1249,"

Aḥmad ' Ali Khan was still living as Navvab

of Rampūr.

He died in 1839. See the history of the

“ Ruhela Afghans ” in the Calcutta Review,

vol. 61, pp . 201—225 .

The verbal agreement noticeable between

several passages of the present and the pre-

ceding work makes it appear very probable

that both are due to the same writer.

Foll. 87-92 contain a few notes and lists

of names written in pencil by Sir H. Elliot ,

and relating to the history of Rohilkand.

Or. 1656.

Foll. 165 ; 11 in. by 5 ; 19 lines , 4 in .

long ; written in Shikastah ; dated Sha'ban ,

A.H. 1230 (A.H. 1815).

I. Foll. 4-57 b. as, a history of

the empire of Dehli from the death of

Aurangzib to the fall of the Sayyids, by

Sayyid Muhammad Kasim. See p. 939 a.

It breaks off shortly after the death of

Sayyid Husain 'Ali Khan, at a passage found

on fol. 137 b of the previously described copy,

Or. 1934.

On the first page is a note stating that

adیهاشرداہبخیراتthe MS . , designated as

been purchased out of the library of Hafiz

'Abd ur-Rahman Khan.

II. Foll . 57 b—83 . History of the early

part of the reign of Muḥammad Shah, the

anonymous work noticed p. 940 a.

It is written in continuation of the pre-

ceding text, without any apparent break, and

begins in the middle of the account of Mu-

ḥammad Shah's victory over the Amir ul-

Umarā, a passage corresponding with fol.

8 a of the former copy, Or. 1900.

The Khatimah is followed by an appendix

(J ) on the division and length of the

seasons in various parts of India, foll . 83 b—

87 a.

III . Foll. 87 b-90. An extract relating

ning with the rubric :

to the reign of Muḥammad Shah, and begin-

$3

هسورحم

It is chiefly taken up with the inroads of

the Marattas and the invasion of Nādir Shāh

A.H. 1149-52, and ends with a notice of

the arrival of Amir Khan and Safdar Jang

at Court in the 25th year of the reign , and

the irruption of 'Ali Muḥammad Khan Ro-

hilla into the district of Murādābād in the

same year (A.H. 1155) .

IV. Foll . 91—165. , or memoirs

of 'Abd ul-Karim Kashmiri. See p. 381 b.

This copy contains at the end the same

additional chapters which have been noticed

under Or. 181 .

A table of contents, foll . 2 and 3, is pre-

fixed to the volume.

Or. 1671.

Foll. 208 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 24 lines, 43 in.

long ; written in close Nestalik, with ruled

margins ; dated Ramazan, A.H. 1244 (A.D.

1829) .

I. Foll. 2-96. History ofthe reign of

Shah Jahan, by Muḥammad Sadik, entitled

Sadik Khan. See p. 262 a, Or. 174.

The writer is noticed in the next-following

work, where it is stated, fol . 100 b, that

Muḥammad Sadik Khan, author of the Pa-

dishah Namah, who held the office ofVaka'i-

navis in Agrah, was deposed by Aurangzib,

and summoned to the royal presence in

Jumada II., A.H. 1068.
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Or. 1673.
The work comes to an abrupt termination

in the first line of fol . 96 a, at a passage

relating to Aurangzib's departure for Bur-

hānpur on the 12th of Jumada I., A.H. 1068,

and corresponding to fol. 196 b of the pre-

viously described copy, Or. 174.

The sequel, which in appearance forms a

continuous text with the above, is in reality

a distinct work, as follows :

II . Foll . 96-208. History of the reign

ofAurangzib, without author's name.

It begins abruptly at a point of time

somewhat earlier than that at which the

preceding work breaks off, namely at the

beginning of A.H. 1068, when Dārā Shikuh

was taking possession of the Jagir of Aurang-

zib, and Murādbakhsh assumed the attributes

of sovereignty (see Khafi Khăn, vol . ii .

pp. 7-9) . It concludes with the death of

Aurangzib.

The verbal agreement of many portions of

this history with the Muntakhab ul-Lubab

232 b) seems to point to Khafi Khān as

the author. This presumption is confirmed

by a passage, fol . 178 b, in which it is inci-

dentally stated that " the writer " had been

for a long time attached as Vaķā'i'-navis to

Muḥammad Murad Khānahzad Khan, a

statement which is made by Khāfi Khan,

vol. ii . p. 375, with regard to himself. There

are however so considerable discrepancies

between the two texts, that they might often

be taken for different works. As the history

now under notice was written in the reign

of Shah Alam (Bahadur Shah) , who is spoken

of, fol . 162 b , as the reigning sovereign, it

must be by about twenty years anterior

to the Muntakhab ul-Lubab, and it seems

highly probable that it represents an

early recension of the work of Khafi Khān,

and that the omissions and other varia-

tions noticeable in it indicate additions and

changes subsequently introduced by the

author.

VOL. III.

Foll. 462 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 34 in .

long ; written on thin English paper in the

19th century.

I.
Foll.1.2-329یناهجهاشتاقبط

Lives of the eminent men who flourished

under Timur and his successors down to the

reign of Shahjahan .

Author : Muḥammad Sadik, jako as".

Beg.زاينيبدنوادخشیاتسوساپسبنخسزاغآ

Having acquired an early taste for the

society of the learned and the perusal of the

records of the past, the author had long con-

templated, as he states in the preface, com-

piling the lives of saints, philosophers , and

poets, from the time of the early Khalifs to

the reign of Shahjahān ; but he was com-

pelled by want of leisure to confine himself

to those who had lived under the illustrious

house of Timur.

The date of composition is not mentioned

in the preface ; but A.H. 1046 is spoken of,

fol. 308 b , as the currentfol. 308 b, as the current year. It may be

gathered from some incidental references of

the author to himself that he was born about

A.H. 1000, and spent his life in Dehli, where

he met Mullā Kāmī of Sabzavār, who died

A.H. 1016, and Shaikh Husain Kamangar,

who died A.H. 1018 (see foll . 304 a, 282 a) .

He studied under Shaikh Fa'iz, who died

A.H. 1022 , and became a favorite disciple of

Shaikh ' Abd ul- Ḥakk of Dehli (see p. 14 a) ,

from whom he daily received affectionate

notes during an illness which befell him in

that city (see foll . 293 b, 309 a) .

Among the poets of the reign of Jahāngir,

fol. 304 b, the author mentions his brother

Mulla Muḥammad Yusuf Kashmiri Hama-

dānī, an eminent poet and Insha-writer, also

distinguished as a soldier, who died A.H.

1033.

Professor Dowson, who notices the present

work in Elliot's History of India, vol . vii.

S
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p. 133, ascribes it to Sadik Khan, author of

a history of Shahjahān (supra, p. 262) . This

last, however, an Amir of the imperial court,

does not appear to have anything in common,

save a name of frequent occurrence, with

the present writer, who was evidently a man

in humble circumstances, devoted to study

and to a religious life.

The Tabakāt i Shāhjahānī is divided into

ten periods (Tabakāt) corresponding to the

reigns ofTimur and his successors . In each

of these periods the biographical notices are

arranged in three sections (Bābs ), comprising

1st the Sayyids and saints, 2nd the learned

('Ulama), physicians (Hukamā) , and men of

letters (Fuzalā), 3rd the poets.

The Tabakāt are as follows :-I. Timur,

A.H. 770-807, fol. 14 b. II . Miran Shah

and Shahrukh, A.H. 807-850, fol. 42 b.

III. Mirza Sultan Muḥammad and Ulugh Beg,

A.H. 850-853, fol . 79 b. IV. Abū Sa'id,

A.H. 854-873, fol. 99 a. v. 'Umar Shaikh,

A.H. 873-899, fol. 118 b.

900-937, fol. 141 a.

938-963 , fol. 165 b.

964-1013, fol. 189 b.

1013-1037, fol . 272 a.

A.H. 1037 to the date

307 a.

The notices are 871 in number ; a full list

of names occupies foll. 2-7.

VI . Bābar, A.H.

VII . Humāyūn, A.H.

VIII. Akbar, A.H.

IX. Jahangir, A.H.

x. Shahjahan, from

of composition, fol .

.II.330462یهاشكرابمخيرات Foll

History of the Sultans of Dehli, from the

time of Mu'izz ud-Din Muḥammad B. Sāmto

A.H. 838.

Author : Yahya B. Aḥmad B. 'Abd Ullah

the present work as a suitable offering to His

Majesty. He adds that he had compiled the

records of earlier kings from various chroni-

cles, and had relied for the later period on

information gathered from trustworthy wit-

nesses.

The Tarikh i Mubarakshāhi comprises the

following reigns : Mu'izz ud-Din Muḥam-

mad B. Sām, fol . 333 b . Ķutb ud-Din Ai-

bak, fol . 337 b. Shams ud-Din Iltatmish,

fol. 339 a. Rukn ud-Din Firuz Shāh, fol .

342 a. Raziyyah, fol. 343 a. Mu'izz ud-

Din B. Shams ud-Din, fol . 345 a. 'Ala ud- Din

Mas'ud Shah, fol . 347 b . Naşir ud-Din, fol.

348 b. Ghiyas ud-Din Balban, fol. 351 b.

Mu'izz ud-Din Kaiķubād, fol . 358 b. Shams

ud-Din Kaikā'ūs, fol . 363 a. Jalal ud-Din

Firuz Shah, fol . 364 a. 'Alā ud-Din Muham-

mad, fol. 369 a. Kutb ud-Din Mubarak

Shah, fol. 376 a. Naṣir ud-Din Khusrau

Khan, fol . 378 a. Ghiyas ud-Din Tughluk,

fol. 382 a. Muḥammad B. Ghiyāş ud-Din,

fol . 384 b. Firuz B. Rajab, fol . 397 b. Tugh-

luk Shah B. Fatḥ Khan, fol . 412 a. Mu-

ḥammad Shah B. Firuz, fol . 413 b. Muba-

rak Shāh, fol. 437 b.

The history of the last reign, which began

on the 19th of Jumada I., A.H. 824, is

brought down to the month of Sha'ban , A.H.

831.

A later continuation, foll . 446 b—462 b,

contains the remaining portion of the same

reign to the death of Mubarak Shah on the

9th of Rajab, A.H. 837, and the reign of his

successor Muḥammad Shah B. Farid Shāh

from his accession to the month of Rabi' II. ,

A.H. 838, where the narrative comes to an

abrupt termination .

An account of the Tarikh i Mubarak-

us,يدنرهسلاهللادبعنبدمحانبىيحي -Sihrindi

shah ,with several extracts , will be found in|سنالاونجلاقلاخترضحرمسایقیبساپس.Beg sculen

Beginning with a panegyric on the reign-

ing sovereign Mu'izz ud-Din Abul-fath Mu-

bārak Shah B. Nasir ud-Din Khizr Khan,

who had restored the blessings of peace to

the empire, the author states that he wrote

Elliot's History of India, vol. iv. pp . 6-88.

The work is copiously quoted by Nizam ud-

Dīn and Firishtah . See ib. , vol . v. p. 183,

Mohl, Journal des Savants, 1840 , p . 221 ,

and Haft Iklim, Add. 16,734, fol . 312 a.
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Or. 1696.

Foll . 122 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated August

1848.

I. Foll . 1—62. Extracts from the Talif i

Sharif, a treatise on materia medica by Ha-

kim Muḥammad Sharif Khan. See p. 842 a.

The preface, which is much shorter than

in the other copy, contains a dedication to

Shah 'Alam not found in the latter.

II . Foll . 63-122 . Notice of the life and

on the selection and treatment of horses,

translated from the Sanskrit.

Beg. نيقتمللتبقاعلاونيملاعلابرهللدمحل

The account of the version given in a short

preamble is that Sultan Ghiyāş ud-Dīn vad-

Dunya Muhammad Shah B. Maḥmūd Shāh

Khilji had on the 21st of Muharram A.H.

783 issued his command to the linguists and

skilled writers of his Court to translate the

Salotar from the barbarous Indian

tongue into elegant Persian.

As Ghiyāş ud-Din B. Maḥmud Shāh Khilji,

works of 'Abd ul-Ḥakk Dihlavi (see p . 14 a) , who is apparently meant, reigned, according

written by himself.
to Nizam ud-Din, from Zulka'dah A.H. 873

to 906, the above date is probably incorrect,

.883.andshould be read A.Hدوخهداتسرفيهلاونمعوهلالجلجملاعراگدرورپ.Beg

The treatise is divided, according to the

preface, into eleven Bābs, comprising alto-

gether thirty chapters (Fasl) ; but in the

body of the work a twelfth Bāb is added.

Contents :-Introduction, fol . 64 b. Re-

view of the elegant writers and 'Ulama who

flourished in India from the reign of Shams

ud-Din Iltatmish to the author's time, con-

cluding with the latter's two sons, Nur ul-

Hakk and Muhammad Hāshīm, fol . 75b . Rea-

sons which induced him to write the present

work, fol. 86 b. A short sketch of his life, fol .

976. Enumeration of his works, fol . 99 b.

From a reference to the reigning emperor

under the title of Nūr ud-Din , fol . 109 b, it by 'Abd Ullah Khan Bahadur ( see p. 482 a).

may
be inferred that the work was written

under Jahangir. An abstract of the contents

will be found in Elliot's History, vol. vi.

pp. 483-492.

Or. 1697.

Foll. 499 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 13 and 9 lines, 2

in. long ; written in Nestalik ; dated August

1848.

I. Foll. 1-330 . Extracts from the Tarikh

i Alfi (see p. 117 6), relating to the history

of India. They begin with the years 68 and

80 of the Riḥlat, and pass on to the year 385.

From that point the years are nearly con-

secutive down to 973 (A.H. 983) .

The work has been shortly described by

Sir H. Elliot from a copy in the Royal

Library of Lucknow ; see the History of

India, vol. v. p . 573.

III. Foll. 375-499. Atreatise on farriery

A comparison with the other MS. shows

that this copy wants about fifteen lines at

the beginning.

Or. 1712.

Foll. 148 ; 8 in . by 54 ; written in Nes-

talik, September, 1849.

I. Foll. 1-111 ; 13 lines, 3 in. long.

رتخاتفه

A grammar of the Turki language ex-

plained in Persian.

Author : Kāsī, wls.

.Begیرتربترکفزادنادحزاتعفربیا

The author, who had been called by his

II . Foll . 331-374. 5. A treatise father Birbal from Lucknow to the capital
كلملاةرق

8 2
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in order to acquire there the learning

necessary for a Kayath or scribe, wrote this

work at the request of his son Kalikadayal.

The date of composition, A.H. 1182, is ex-

pressed in a versified Tārīkh at the end by

theضيفروفو. chronogram

The work is divided into seven chapters

called Akhtar, as follows :-1. Origin of the

Turki language and its dialects . Definition

of the word Șarf, fol . 2 a. 2. Formative

affixes, fol. 6 a. 3. Letters and particles,

fol. 42 b. 4. Prepositions and adverbs, fol.

68 b. 5. Assimilation and transposition of

letters, fol . 82 b . 6. and 7. Syntax (Naḥw),

foll. 89 a and 101 a.

A note on the fly-leaf states that this MS .

had been transcribed from a copy in the

library of the Rajah of Balamgarh.

II. Foll. 112-148 ; 11 lines, 24 in. long.

حوتفلاحاتفم

supra, p. 1008 a) . It was written, as stated

at the end , three years after the decease

of Aḥmad 'Ali, i.e. A.H. 1258.

V. Foll. 94-128. History of the war

between the Marattahs and Aḥmad Shāh

Durrānī, with a full account of the battle of

Panipat, A.H. 1174.

The author, whose name does not appear,

states at the end that he wrote this account

nineteen years after the battle, i.e. A.H.

1193. It is the work of Kashi Rão already

noticed p. 943 a, and translated in the Asiatic

Researches, vol. iii. pp. 91-134.

VI. Foll. 129-137. Account of the

Rajahs of Alwar from their origin to the

reigning Rajah Beni Singh (who died in

1857 ; see Hunter's Gazetteer, vol. ix. p. 180) .

VII. Foll. 169-178. Condensed extracts

in Persian from the Tarikh i Yamini (see

p . 157 a) relating to the conquest of Ķinnauj

Miftaḥ ul-Futuḥ, a poemby Amir Khusrau. and other Indian campaigns by Sultan Mah-

611p. a, vi.See
mud Ghaznavi.

Or. 1733.

VIII. Foll . 179-184. Abstract of the

a collection of letters writtenهمانزایناشنا

Foll . 184 ; 10 in. by 64 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, in the 19th century.

Miscellaneous notices in Persian and

Hindustani, relating for the most part to

Amīrs and Rajahs of the last and present

centuries and to some Indian tribes.

The following are in Persian :-

by Sujan Raipūrī . See P. 988 a.

Or. 1740.

Foll. 172 ; 9 in . by 51 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

“KaigauharهمانI. Foll. 3—52..

Namah," a history of the Ghakhar tribe,

I. Foll. 48-50. Mode of preparation of from its origin to A.H. 1137.

the,یلهدذغاکيرايتبيكرت Dehli paper

II. Fol. 51. Account of the rule of Rajah

Ramdayal Singh of Landhaurah, district of

Sahāranpur.

هدک

III . Foll. 53–56. History of the Rajahs

of Parichhit Garh 1 , Zila of Mirath.

IV. Foll . 85–93. Account of the Rohilla

chiefs of Rampur from their origin to the

death of Ahmad 'Ali Khan (A.D. 1839 ; see

Author : Dūnīchand,

Beg. رایدرهنایکاحورابخانایوار

The title of the work is taken from the

name of Kaigauhar, a Kayāni prince, the

supposed ancestor of the Ghakhars . See Del-

merick, " History of the Gakkhars,” Journal

of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, vol. xl .

pp. 67-101.

The author, who wrote while Dilāvar Khān,
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a contemporary of the emperor Bahadur

Shah, was at the head of the tribe (A.H.

1117-1139; see Delmerick, p . 98), concludes

with a eulogy on that chief's brother and

his special patron, Dīvān Ghulām Muḥammad

Khan. The date of composition, A.H. 1137,

is expressed by this line at the end ,

ابیزرهوکیکهمانبرزفرحكاپرهوكوچ adi ;

On the Ghakhars see also Erskine, India

under Babar and Humayoon, vol. ii. p. 411 ,

and Blochmann, Ain Akbari, p. 456.

II. Foll . 53-97. Extracts from al-Kanun

al-Mas'udi, an astronomical work in Arabic

by al-Birūni, an early copy of which is in-

cluded in the Elliot collection , Or. 1997.

III. Foll. 98, 99. Beginnings of Tarikh iBeginnings of Tārīkh i

Kashmir and of Tazkirat ul-Khavāķīn, two

works of Haji Muḥammad A'zam Pashāwarī,

the latter of which is dated by the chrono-

.1251.e.A.H.مظعادوصقمgram

Or. 1741 .

Foll . 88 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll. 2-16. ; , a treatise on

Indian agriculture, written A.H. 1217.

Beg.
نارابوروخضیفزوینابرتمکحزا

II. Foll. 17-24. A treatise on the solar

and lunar years and on some eras current in

India, written A.H. 1211.

Author : Kazi-l-ķuzāt Muḥammad Najm

udنیدلامجندمحمةاضقلايضاق -Din

دیوگ .Begىمدعبامااملسموايلصموادماح

III. Foll. 25-48. Fragment of a treatise

on agriculture written apparently in Persia.

In the headings the trees and plants are de-

signated by their Arabic names..

IV. Foll. 49-64. Extracts from the Ta-

rikh i Khānjahānī Makhzan i Afghānī.

See p. 210 a.

IV. Foll. 100-105. Account ofHumayun

from the Tarikh i Humāyūnī, also called from

its author Tārīkh i Ibrāhīmī, a general his- ,

tory written under Humayun and brought

down to A.H. 952. See Elliot's History of

India, vol. iv. pp. 213-217.

V. Foll . 106-118. Fragment of a poem

in Panjābī, with the following note by Sir H.

Elliot : "

fragment, says that this tradition of a flood

is universal in the Punjab."

V. Foll . 65-70. Preface, table of con-

tents, and extracts from the Ganj i Arshadi,

an account of the life and sayings

of an Indian saint, Badr ul-Hakk Muhammad

Arshad B. Muḥammad Rashid ul-'Uşmānī,

who lived about the close of the 11th cen-

tury of the Hijrah .

Author : Abul-Fayyaz Kamar ul-Hakk

Majorدیشرمالغقحلارمقضايفلاوبا Abbot , who sent me this Ghulam Rashid

Begنیرفآملاعدزیادیمحتدعباما.. هللدمحلا

رورستعنو

VI. Foll. 119-140. Extracts from the

Gulistan i Rahmat. See p. 307 b.

VII. Foll. 141-160. Extracts from the

Farhat un-Nazirin ( see p. 131 a) , relating to

the reigns of Aurangzib and Shāh 'Alam .

VIII. Foll. 161–172. Extracts from the

Kashif ul-Akhbar, a compilation on history

and geography written by 'Inayat Husain

some time after A.H. 1220. See Elliot's

History of India, vol. viii . p . 372.

The author states that he compiled the

present work A.H. 1134 and 1135 from

rough notes written by Shaikh Shukr Ullah.

VI. Foll. 71-88. Preface, table of con-

tents , and detached portions of the Ma'lūmāt

ul-Afāk, jelas, a geographical work,

including an account of the offices and titu-

lature of the Dehli court.

Author : Amin ud-Din Khăn [ B. ] Sayyid

Abul-Makārim Amir Khan Marḥūm ul-Ḥu-
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II. Foll. 42-198. Extracts from the fol-

saini,مراكملاوباديسناخنيدلانيما ul -Haravi

lowing works of Sayyid Muham
mad

Riza|ناخریما
موحرم

-

ىورهلاينيسحلا

.42
.ahistory of creeds and sects , folرتسکتمحرشخبمركميركىنعيميركلاوهنايدالا.Beg

(see p. 914 b) -1 . Mazahir ul-Adyān,

,

2. Khwurshid i Lāmi , also called

Manzar ul- 'Alam Ji , a geographical

work, fol . 54. 3. Majma' ul-Mulūk,

The work was written after the death of

Aurangzib, who is there designated by his

posthumous title. Another work by the

same author, Rashaḥāt ul-Funun, Or. 2060,

III . , is dated A.H. 1123. The Ma'lumat ul- , a general history, fol. 61. 4. Mafatiḥ

Afāk is quoted in the Tuḥfat ul-Kirām . See ur-Riyasat , a history of India

above, p. 846 a, and Elliot's History of India,

vol. i. 328.p.

Or. 1742.

Foll. 270 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 15 and 13 lines,

about 5 in. long ; written in Nestalik, about

A.D. 1850.

I. Foll . 2-6. Table of contents of the

Tuḥfat ul-Anvar,, a collection of

moral sayings in forty-one Bābs.

II . Foll. 7-112. Extracts from the Ta-

rikh i Alfi (see p. 117 6) from the year of

Riḥlat 1 to 570.

III. Foll. 113–121 . Extracts from the

Tarikh i Yamini in Arabic. See p. 157 a.

· IV. Foll . 122-153 . Extracts from the

Persian version of theینیماهمجرتAmini

preceding work by Muḥammad Karāmat 'Ali

Dihlavi. See p. 900 b.

•
V. Foll. 154-252.

•
Extracts from the

Taj ul-Ma'aşir. See p. 239.

VI. Foll. 253-270. Extracts from the

Tārīkh i Fīrūzshāhī of Ziyā ud- Dīn Barani.

See p. 919 a.

Or. 1743.

Foll. 298 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

I. Foll. 2-41 . Extracts from Tarikh i

Vaṣṣaf. See p. 161 b .

from A.H. 1151 to A.H. 1251 , fol . 82. 5. Akh-

bārāt i Hind , a general history of

India brought down to A.H. 1264 (see

p. 914 b) , fol . 166. 6. Naghmah i 'Anda-

notices of poets (seeبیلدنعهمغنlib

p. 978 b), fol. 185.

III. Foll. 199-205. Extracts from the

Tarikh i Salimshāhī, or apocryphal memoirs

of Jahangir (see p . 254 b) , from a copy dated

A.H. 1151 .

IV. Foll. 206-211 . Extracts from the

Ma'āṣir i Jahāngīri . See p. 257 a.

V. Foll. 212-270. Tatimmah, or con-

tinuation of the memoirs of Jahangir by Mu-

ḥammad Hādī, corresponding to pp. 383—

486 ofthe Ally Gurh edition (see p . 253 b) .

At the end, fol . 265, is also an extract from

the memoirs (same edition, p. 380).

VI. Foll. 271-278 . Extracts from the

Muntakhab ut-Tavārikh of Rai Sujan Singh.

See p. 230 a.

VII. Foll. 279-298. Extracts from the

Dastur ul-Vuzara of Khwand Amir (see

p. 335 a), and from the Irshad ul-Vuzara of

Sadr ud- Din Muḥammad ( see p. 338 b) .

Or. 1744.

Foll. 286 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 15 and 13 lines,

5 in. long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

Extracts, relating mostly to Indian history,

from the following works : Khulāṣat ul-
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Akhbar by Khwand Amir (see p. 96 b),

fol . 2. Ḥabib us- Siyar (see p . 98 a) , fol . 18 .

Zafar Namah by Sharaf ud-Din Yazdi, and its

Mukaddimah (see pp. 173 a, 174 b) , fol. 57.

The fifth and sixth Bābs of the Tarikh i

Khānjahānī (see p. 210 a), fol . 167.

Or. 1747.

Foll. 306 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 15 and 11 lines,

3 in. long ; written in Nestalik ; dated from

June 1850 to May 1851 .

I. Foll . 2-148. Extracts relating to In-

dian history from the Ahsan ut-Tavārikh of

Ḥasan Khaki. See p . 886 a.

II . Foll . 149–168. Fragment of an In-

dian romance designated in the table as

life of that hero a separate work entitled

Mir'āt i Mas'udi (Or . 1837, 1. ) , a translation

of which has been printed in Elliot's History

of India, vol . ii . pp . 513-549.

On the first page is written : " Copy from

a MS. of the Asiat. Soc. Bengal, No. 678."

III. Foll. 169-180. Thirty-four notices

extracted from the Makhzan ul-Ghara'ib, a

Tazkirah of Persian poets of all periods, by

Ahmad Ali Sandilavi, eal

Beg. یناعمیلالوناینبتحاصفظافلارهوك

It is stated at the beginning that the au-

thor served in the Risalah of the emperor

Shah Alam, and compiled this Tazkirah in

A.H. 1218. It is alphabetically arranged ,

and is said to form a volume of 513 leaves,

with 25 lines in a page. According toیزاغدوعسمرالاسدیستالاح

Sprenger , Oude Catalogue , p . 146 , it is alsoنالاوهامكناكيذلاونيملاعلابرهللدمحلاBeg.

It is a fiction of the wildest character,

dealing principally with the adventures of

two heroes , Shah Sahū B. 'Aṭā Ullah, king

of Madā'in, and Sulṭān Rajab, king of Zang-

bar. They are made contemporary with

Muḥammad and Ali, whom they visit in

Mecca, and at the same time with Sultan

Mahmud B. Subuktigin, who sends them

forth to the conquest of Thathah and Ajmir.

Firdūsi is the authority alleged for this

rhapsody.

The above fragment forms part of the

romance of Sālār Mas'ud Ghāzī, the cele-

brated champion of Islam, who, after num-

berless encounters with the Hindu idolaters,

fell in battle near Bahraich, A.H. 424, and

thus gained the title of Prince of Martyrs

(Sultan ush-Shuhadā). His father Amir

Sähū B. 'Ață Ullah 'Alavi, who had married

a sister of Sultan Mahmud Ghaznavi, is

stated to have died in Satrakh, A.H. 423 .

An account of Salar Mas'ud will be found

in the Mirat ul-Abrãr of 'Abd ur-Raḥmān

Chishti (see p. 359 b) , Or. 216, foll. 155

159. The same author has devoted to the

called . See Bland, Journal of

the Royal Asiatic Society, vol . ix. p . 173 ,

and Ethé, Sitzungsberichte der Bayr. Aka-

demie, 1872, p . 279, 1873, p. 627 .

IV. Foll. 181-196 . Extracts from the

Vafayat ul-'Ayan of Ibn Khallikān in Arabic,

with a notice on the work in Persian.

V. Foll. 197 , 198. Extract from the Da-

sātīr, relating to Sasan and his journey to

India.

VI. Foll . 199-306. An anonymous work

on the reign of Muḥammad Shah, designated

Seeهمانهاشدمحمin the subscription as

p . 940 a.

On the first page is this note pencilled by

Sir H. Elliot, " copied from a work in the

possession of the Raja of Ballamgarh," and

lower down " it is perhaps by Khushhal

Chand.”

Or. 1748.

Foll. 169 ; 9 in. by 5 ; about 15 lines,

33 in. long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.
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Extracts from the following works :-

I. Foll. 2-16.

See p. 938 a.

Memoirs of Iradat Khān.

II. Foll. 17-30. Jami' ut-Tavārīkh, a

general history by Fakir Muḥammad. See

p. 899 b.

III. Foll. 31-43. Mir'at ul-'Alam. See

p. 125 b.

IV. Foll. 44-51 . Nigaristan of Ghaffari.

See p. 106 a.

.V.5272ریمشکتمشح Foll

An historical account of Kashmir and some

neighbouring countries.

Author : 'Abd ul-Ķādir Khan B. Ķāzi'l-

resident in Benares), and that his reports

had been submitted to Col. Kirkpatrick,

translated and printed.

Maulavi 'Abd ul-Kadir Khan is mentioned

in Col. Wm. Kirkpatrick's account of Ne-

paul, pp. xi. and 367 , as a member of the

mission sent to Khatmandu A.D. 1793.

The present work is based upon an earlier

account of Kashmir, written about A.H.

1188 by Muḥammad Badi ud-Din Abul-

Kāsim Aslam poetically surnamed Mughni,

to whichیهاشملاعهفحترهوكand entitled

the author made considerable additions. It

is divided into four books (Chaman) treat-

mākistān , Badakhshan, and the highlands of

ing respectively of Kashmir, Tibet and Kal-

Afghanistan .

Kuzatناخرداقلادبع Maulavi Vasil 'Ali Khan

ناخيلعلصاوىولومةاضقلايضاقنب

.80.pایبناهعامجهکريبخلافيطلقلاخدمحدعبBeg

The author, whose family had been settled

for some generations in the Şubah of Ilāhā-

bād, enjoyed in his youth the society of two

eminent historians, ' Ali Ibrāhīm Khan (see

p. 327 b) , and Sayyid Ghulam Husain Khan

(see p. 280 b) , and was staying with John

Lumsden in Lucknow when Sa'adat 'Ali

Khan succeeded to the regency of Oude

(A.H. 1212) .

As a

He had been attached in the first place to

the service of Mahārājah Amrit Rão, who

by order of the Governor-General Marquis

Wellesley took up his residence in Benares .

There the author met the English Agent,

Mr. Wm. Aug. Brooke, through whose in-

fluence he obtained the conversion of his

personal Jagir into an hereditary one.

compliment to that gentleman, whose Per-

sian title was Ḥishmat ud-Daulah, he gave

the name of Ḥishmat i Kashmir to the pre-

sent work, which was completed, as stated at

the end, in Benares, A.H. 1245, A.D. 1830 .

The author adds that he had been repeatedly

sent on political missions to Nepaul by

Governor Duncan (Jonathan Duncan, then

VI. Foll. 73-82. Tarikh i Guzidah. See

b.

VII. Foll. 83-106. Zubdat ut-Tavārikh,

an abridgment of Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirin,

by 'Abd ul-Karim, Munshi of the Persian

Office, Fort William. The work has been

printed in Calcutta, 1827. See Elliot's His-

tory of India, vol . viii . p. 199.

VIII. Foll. 107-121 .

Vilayat . See p. 383 a.

Shigarf Namah i

IX. Tarikh i Nadiri (see p. 192 a) , fol.

122. Tarikh i Guzīdah, fol. 142. Mir'āt ul-

' Alam (see p . 125 b ) , fol . 151 .

mah (see p. 311 a) , fol. 153 .

Amirah (see p. 373 a) , fol . 156.

mah, fol . 161 .

Or. 1750.

Jaunpur Nā-

Khizānah i

Akbar Nā-

Foll . 162 ; 81 in by 51 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :

.I.1176نيازخحاتفم Foll

A collection of letters and other composi-

tions in prose.

Author : Sanbhū Lāl, JY diw.
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Beg.تحاصفعاونابنخسموقرهکیزارطنخسیانث
The MS. from which the extracts were

15 lines in a page.

The author was Munshi to Chait Singh, taken is stated to consist of 373 leaves, with

Rajah of Benares, and afterwards to Mr.

Francis Fowke, Resident in that city. The

date of the compilation, A.H. 1197, is ex-

pressed by the above title. The author says

that he was then in his fortieth year.

The extracts include two letters written by

the author, at the request of Rajah Daya-

ram and in the name of Shah Alam, to

George III. and to Lord North, foll . 7-21 ;

further a detailed account of the rebellion of

Rajah Chait Singh and of the author's carcer,

foll. 33-76.

An analysis of the work by Nayyir Rakh-

shan, with extracts, is preserved in Or. 2060,

foll. 155-166.

II. Foll. 77-106 . Kānūn Mas'udi in

Arabic. See above, p . 1013 a , ii.

III. Foll. 107-162. lläoga

A vast collection of choice pieces in prose

bythe most elegant writers of Persia and

India, arranged according to subjects.

3

Or. 1751 .

Foll. 82 ; 93 in. by 51 ; 11 and 13 lines,

in. long ; written in Nestalik ; about

A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

I. Foll. 2-23. Timur Namah by Hatifi.

See p. 653 b .

II. Foll. 24-29. , a compila-

tion on universal history, commenced A.H.

1099 by an Indian writer whose name does

not appear, and continued to A.H. 1154.

See Elliot's History of India, vol . viii . p . 101.

.III.30-33072خيراوتلاتنيز Foll

a work on general history, written A.H.

1086-7 by 'Aziz Ullah. See Elliot's History

of India, vol. vii . p . 166.

IV. Foll. 34-46, 52-57. Ju , a

versified sketch of Indian history, dealing

chiefly with the English period down to

10y,رما Amar Singh Khushdil.زاهکتادوجومهدننیرفآوتاقولخمقلاخ.Beg

لدشوخهکنس
ةعشعش

The author describes himself as a native

of Ghazipur dwelling in Benares . The work,

which is dedicated to Mr. Jonathan Duncan,

The author, who does not give his name,

states that he compiled it from thirty works

in the space of four years, and completed it

in the 35th year of the reign of Alamgir Resident in Benares, was completed , as stated

(A.H. 1102-3) . He was evidently a Hindū ;

for he mentions at the end, fol . 60 a, as the

most eminent Munshi ofthe age, Mir Anand,

his paternal uncle and preceptor, who had

grown up in the service of Rai Bihārīmal (or

Bhāramal ; see Elliot, vol. vii. p . 168) , the

Divan of Dārā Shikuh, and had subsequently

acted as Munshi to Amir Khan from A.H.

1068 to 1090.

Amir Khan, originally called Mir Mīrān,

was governor of Kabul from A.H. 1088 to

his death , A.H. 1109. See Ma'aşir ul- Umarā,

fol. 67.

VOL. III.

at the end, in A.H. 1211 .

V. Foll. 47-51. , an abridg-

ment of the Zubdat ut-Tavārikh of ' Abd ul-

Karim (see the History of India, vol . viii . ,

p. 199), brought down to A.H. 1249, by

Akbar Ali Sahāranpūrī, and dedicated to

Mr. Robert Cathcart.

VI. Foll. 58, 59. Chronological abstract

of the history of Sultan Maḥmūd Ghaz-

navi.

VII. Foll. 73—82. , a general

history. See p. 121 b.

T
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.VIIIبئارغلا Foll. 83, 84. , a cosmo-

graphical work by Sultan Muhammad Bal-

khi. See p . 426 a.

Or. 1752.

Foll. 309 ; 11 in. by 62 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated August,

1849 .

I. Foll. 2-11 . The tale of the king of

Ghaznin, his Vazir, and the daughter of Ma-

V. Foll. 65-125 . Extracts from two

works of Sayyid Muḥammad Rizā Ṭabāṭabā'ī,

viz. Akhbārāt i Hind (see p. 914 b and

10146) , fol . 65 , and Naghmah i 'Andalib (see

p. 978 b) , fol. 123 .

VI. Foll. 126-252 . The following chap-

ters from the Mafātiḥ ur-Riyasat bythe same

author :-Rule of Mahāji Sindhiyah in Dehli,

his exactions and arbitrary deposition of offi-

cials , fol . 126. Departure of the princes

from Dehli, fol . 132. Arrival of General

Perron and other French officers, etc. , fol .

136. Devotion of Najm ud-Daulah (the au-

thor's father) ; conflict of the English army

lik,رتخدوواریزوونینزغهاشدابتیاکح Daryabar

رابايردكلم

with Mirza Jahangir Bakht , the Shahzadah'sهکدناهدروآنینچراثانالقانورابخانایوار.Beg.

نینزغدالبرد

suis,

II. Foll. 12-24. Extracts from Manahij

ul-Fikar, an Arabic cosmography. See the

Arabic Catalogue, p . 183 b .

III. Foll. 25-28. A brief account of

Timur and his descendants in Iran and India ,

from the Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh of Kamal B.

Jalal Munajjim. See further on, Or. 2060, v .

IV. Foll. 29–64. Extracts from

, a work on general history compiled by

Muḥammad Bakā, and edited after his death

by his younger brother Muḥammad Riza.

890 a, 891 b.
See

pp.

|

journey to Ilāhābād, etc., fol . 140. Mr. Met-

calfe appointed Resident ; Prince Jahangir

Bakht proceeds to Lucknow, etc. , fol . 155. The

author's well-meant measures pursuant to

His Majesty's commands, and changes in

the staffof Amins, fol . 164. Journey of

Bābū Rām Mohan to London, fol. 177. Ori-

gin and life of Mukhtar ud-Daulah, fol. 181 .

Arrival of Irich Khan and his appointment

as Na'ib, fol. 204. Niyabat of Mirza Hasan

Riza Khan and Ḥaidar Beg Khân, and Di-

vani of Rajah Tiket Rai, fol. 207. Change

of Resident, and the author's arrival at Luck-

now, fol . 216. The author's devotion to the

Company, and his sufferings, fol . 224. Ac-

.countof the Jats of Dig and Bharatpur , folیارسناتسبنزناتسدلبلبهکهمغناشکلدBeg

The editor states that some time after the

death of his elder brother, which took place

in Sahāranpūr on the 22nd of Sha'ban of the

26th year of Aurangzib (A.H. 1094) , he ar-

ranged the materials left by him, and, after

making some necessary additions , gave to

the work the title that had been chosen by

the author.

The extracts comprise the editor's preface,

a detailed statement of contents, and a por-

tion of Arayish VII. , or history of Aurang-

zib. They were revised by Nayyir Rakhshān

(see p. 446 b) in August 1849.

229. Capture of Bharatpur by the English,

fol . 240. The author's dealings with Maha-

rajah Sharfūjī, a descendant of Sāhū, fol . 245 .rajah Sharfuji, a descendant of Sāhū, fol . 245 .

His meeting with Bājī Rão, fol . 249.

VII. Foll. 253-306. An account of the

Sufis and their orders, with notices of cele-

brated saints, from the Mazahir ul-Adyān by

the same author. It is designated as the

fourth Tafrik of Makṣad III.

VIII. Foll. 307-309. Notice of Shah-

navāz Khan, Vazir of Shah Alam (see

p . 132 a), by the same Sayyid Muhammad

Riza.
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Or. 1753.

Foll . 47 ; 12 in. by 9 ; from 15 to 25

lines, 7 in . long ; written in Nestalik and

cursive Shikastah-Amiz , about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works : -Chach

Namah (see p . 290 b) , fol . 2 a. Siyar ul-

Muta'akhkhirin (see p. 280 b) , fol. 3 b. Ta-

rikh i Da'ūdi (see p. 243 a) , without author's

name, fol . 29 b . Habib us-Siyar (see p . 98 a) ,

fol. 36 a. Amir Namah a ' , fol . 40 b.

This last work is a history of the Afghan

General Amir ud-Daulah Muḥammad Amir

Khan by Basavan La'l, poetically called Sha-

dan,يماركلابناداشصلختملعلنواسب ,of Balgram

.Begناکمونوکرادهپسمانب

نآمکحردتساتسکشوحتفهک

The author states that he had been for

twelve years as Na'ib, or deputy-Munshi, in

'Abbas II. to the Sultan of Turkey (Muḥam-

mad IV. ) . The royal letters occupy foll .

2-31 ; some prefaces and private letters,

foll. 32-46.

II. Foll . 47-161. History of Shāh ' Ab-

bas II. by the same author (see p. 189 b) ,

with a full table of contents , foll . 47-50 .

Or. 1755.

Foll. 603 ; 9 in . by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A. D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

I. Foll. 2—23. ↳ , a collection of

miscellaneous notices relating to history,

biography, and geography.

Author : Muzaffar Husain, entitled

Mahārat Khan, B. Ghulām Muḥammad

نیسحرفظم

یورهدمحم

theمالغنباناختراهمببطاخملا service of Amir Khan ,by whose order he Haravi

Begنایاشعناصدمحمناجنسنخس حاتتفا

chronogramتسارالاسریماراکدای

wrote the present memoirs. The date of

composition, A.H. 1240, is conveyed by the

A translation by Henry T. Prinsep has

been published under the title of " Memoirs

of the Puthan soldier of fortune Mohummud

Ameer Khan," etc., Calcutta, 1832.

The volume is endorsed by Sir H. Elliot

as "Capt. Jackson's extracts, sent by C. S.

Hardinge."

Or. 1754.

Foll . 163 ; 10 in. by 5 ; 21 and 19 lines,

about 4 in. long ; written in Nestalik and in

Shafi'a ; dated Shahjahānābād, Muharram,

the 24th year of Muḥammad Shah (A.H.

1155, A.D. 1742).

I. Foll . 2-46. Munsha'at , or letters and

other prose pieces , by Muḥammad Tahir Va-

hid. See 810 b.
p.

This copy, which has no preface, begins

with a letter written in the name of Shah

The author, who was born in Aurangabad

A.H. 1118, and became one of the phy-

sicians of Muḥammad Shah, wrote the

present compilation A.H. 1180. An ac-

count of his life and of the contents of the

work will be found in Elliot's History of

India, vol. viii. , pp. 158-162 . Translated

extracts are preserved in Add . 30,780, foll ,

195-214.

II. Foll. 24-36. Prefaces to the Dīvāns

of Amir Khusrau. See P. 609 b.

III. Foll. 37-104. Al - Tafhim, a

manual of astronomy by al- Birūni . See

P. 451 b.

IV. Foll. 105-165. A'īn i Akbarī. See

p . 248 a.

V. Foll . 166–217. a Persian

translation of the Aşar ul-Bilad of al-Ķaz-

vini, from a MS. of 311 leaves, dated Dhari ,

Khandes, A.H. 1001. See Elliot's History of

T 2
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India, vol. i. , p . 94, and a notice of the same

MS. by Nayyir Rakhshan, Or. 1940, fol . 10 .

VI. Foll. 218-255 . Tārīkh i Jahan-

kushäi. See p. 160 a.

VII. Foll. 256-259. Letter of Shaikh

Mubarak to his son Faizi, from the latter's

Ruka'at. See p. 792 a.

VIII. Foll. 260-285 . Kashif ul-Akhbār.

p. 1013 a, viii .See

IX. Foll. 286-330.

See p. 98 a.

Habib us-Siyar.

X. Foll. 331-517 . Mir'āt i Jahan-Numā ,

a general history by Muḥammad Bakā,

edited by Muḥammad Shafi', the second

volume of which has been described p. 890 a.

The extracts are as follows :-

The editor's preface, beginning

.331.fol,مالعكلمدماحمیلجتمالکدهاش

Numud 1 (of the 12th Numayish, Ārāyish

ii .) . The Traditionists, fol. 336 b. Nu-

mūd 2. Transmission of the holy mantle

(Khirkah) of the Sufis, fol . 342 a . Numud 3. |

Religious orders, fol . 345 b . Numayish 5

(of Pairayish ii . ) . Celebrated Vazirs, fol.

361 a. Detached notices of poets (Khāti- |

mah) , fol . 372 b. Indian saints in chrono-

logical order (Arayish ii . , Numayish 13,

Numud 2 ) , fol . 386 a.

The editor, Muḥammad Shafi' B. Muḥam-

mad Sharif, who calls himself the sister's

son and pupil of the author, states in the

preface that the latter entered the imperial

service in the fourth year of Aurangzib

(A.H. 1071—2) , and died on the 22nd of

Sha'ban, in the twenty-sixth year of the

reign (A.H. 1094) . Having then become

possessed of the loose unrevised draughts of

the imperfect work, he undertook, upon an

injunction received from his deceased uncle

in a dream, to put them into shape, and to

supplyfrom standard histories those sections

which were still wanting. The above title

given to it by the editor forms, with the

addition of the word , a chronogram for

A.H. 1095, in which his task was accom-

plished.

XI. Foll . 518-583 . Navādir ul-Ḥikāyāt,

a collection of historical narratives described

p. 1004 b.

The extracts are as follows :-

Preface, fol . 518 a. Bab vi., Majlis 2,

fol. 526 a. Bab vii . , Majlis 5, fol . 544 b;

Majlis 7-8, fol . 548 a . Bab ix., Majlis 7

and 10, fol . 572 a. Bab x., Majlis 1 and 8,

fol. 575 b.

Bāb

XII. Foll. 584-586.

volume of Subh i Sadik.

Preface to the third

See p . 889 a.

XIII . Foll . 587-603. Majma' ul- Ansāb.

See p . 83 a. An abstract of the preface and

the portion extending from the Ghūris to

the kings of Hormuz.

Or. 1757.

Foll. 206 ; 10 in. by 63; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :

I. Foll. 3—13. Khulāṣat ut-Tavārīkh by

Sujān Rāi . See p. 230 a.

II. Foll. 15-26. Arayish i Mahfil of

Shir 'Ali Afsos in Hindustani. See p . 231 a.

III. Foll. 266-27. Khavaş ul-Hayavan.

See p. 842 b.

IV. Foll. 27 6-38. Haft Iklim and Ḥadi-

kat ul-Akālīm . See pp. 335 b , 992 b.

V. Foll . 39-51. Copy of a firman issued

by Akbar, A.H. 983, granting lands situate

in the Duab of Dehli to Nizam ud-Din Ķāzi

(afterwards Ghāzī Khān Badakhshi ; see

Blochmann, Ain i Akbari, p . 440) .

VI. Foll. 52-56. Tūzuk i Tīmuri by Abu

Talib Husaini . See p. 177 b.

VII. Foll . 57-186. A'in i Akbari. See

p. 248 a.
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VIII. Foll. 187-208 . Ibrat Namah. See

p. 939 a.

XVII. Foll . 285 b-286 . Tūzuk i Jahān-

giri, the apocryphal memoirs of Jahangir.

See p . 254 b.

XVIII. Foll. 286 b-287. Habib us- Siyar.

p. 98 a.See

XIX. Foll. 287 b-288 . Tabakāt i Akbari.

220 a.p.

XX. Foll. 288 6-290.

A portion of the preface agreeing, al-

though with some verbal discrepancies,

with the copies already described, but con-

taining the author's name, Mir Muḥammad

Kāsim, is followed , fol . 189 b , by two chap-

ters evidently
See

belonging to another and

much later work. They relate to thejourney

of the Shāhzādah ' Ali-Gauhar to Ilāhābād,

and to his assumption of the sovereignty on

the death of his father (A.H. 1172-73) . It

is stated at the end that this continuation

was brought down to the 17th year of Shah

'Alam (A.H. 1189-90) . But Sir H. Elliot

adds in the margin " this was an imperfect

copy."

See p. 247 b.

XXI. Foll. 291-295 .

Akbar-Namah.

Mir'at i Jahān-

numa by Muḥammad Baķā, edited by Mu-

hammad Shafi'. See p . 890 a.

XXII. Fol . 296. Arayish i Maḥfil. See

p. 231 a.

XXIII. Foll. 297-300. Junaidiyyah

an account of the genealogy of theهيدينج

On fol . 193 a, begins a portion of the 'Ibrat

Namah taken from another copy, relating to

the end of Bahadur Shah's reign, and cor-

responding to foll . 26-33 of Or . 1935. It

is also followed, fol. 201 a, by an extract

from a later work, an account of the death

of 'Alamgir II .

IX. Foll. 208 b- 209. The translation

of the Raj-Tarangini. See p. 296 a.

X. Fol. 209 b . Jang Namah by Ni'mat

Khan ' Ali. See p . 272 b.

XI. Foll. 210-263.

by Ziya ud-Din Barani.

Tarikh i Firūzshāhī

See p . 919 a.

,

Sayyids of Balgrām and Bārah, by Sayyid

Junaid Balgrāmī, fol . 297 .

XXIV. Foll. 301-304. 'Amal i Ṣālih .

See 263 a.
p .

XXV. Foll. 305-310 . Khulasat ut-Ta-

vārikh by Sujan Rai. See p. 230 a.

XXVI. Foll. 310 6-372. Muntakhab ut-

Tavārikh by Sadāsukh. See p. 914 a.

XXVII . Foll. 373-380. Nigar ul-Lughāt,

, a Persian dictionary, containing

also the Arabic and Turkish words, com-

تاغللراگن

XII . Foll. 263 6–268. 'Alamgir Nämah . piled A.H. 1247 by Ali Muḥammad, of

See p. 266 b.

XIII . Foll. 269-270. Makhzan i Afghānī.

See 210 a.
p.

XIV. Foll . 271-282. Matla' us- Sa'dain .

See p. 181 b.

XV. Foll. 282 b-283. Tūzuk i Jahān-

giri, with the preface of Muhammad Hādi .

See p. 253 b.

Murādābād.

The rest of the volume, foll . 382-406,

contains comparative tables of the following

Indian alphabets : Sarrāfi, Sastrī, Mārat'hi,

and Patwārī, and a Braj Bhākhā grammar

in Hindi.

Or. 1759.

Foll. 315 ; 10 in. by 8 ; from 11 to 13

XVI. Foll. 2836-285. Ikbal Namah. lines, 4 in. long ; written in Nestalik about

See
p. 255 a. A.H. 1850.
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I. Foll. 1-66. Abstract of the Tarikh

i Alfi (see p . 117 6 ) , from the 1st to the

974th year of Riḥlat .

Extracts from the following works :-

Tarikh i Khanjahānī .II. Foll. 67-89.

See p. 210 a.

III. Foll. 90-213. Tarikhi Vaṣṣaf. See

p. 161 b.

IV. Foll. 214-212. Mir'at ul-'Alam and

Mir'āt i Jahan -numā. See pp. 125 b , 890 a.

V. Foll. 243-258.

Chaghata. See pp. 274 b and 924 a.

Tazkirat us-Salāțin

See

The writer was the son of Mir Yahya, the

author ofthe Lubb ut-Tavārikh (see p. 104 b ),

and the younger brother of Mir 'Abd ul-Latif,

the preceptor of Akbar (p . 57 b) .

Mir'at i Jahan-numā, fol . 389, Ma'aşir ul-

Umara, Add. 6568 , fol . 561, and Blochmann,

Ain i Akbari, p . 447 , note 2. Bada'uni men-

tions him under the Takhalluṣ Kāmī, vol. iii .

p. 97, as one of the poets of Akbar's court.

The contents of the biographical portion

of the work have been stated by Sprenger,

Oude Catalogue, pp. 46–55 .

The present extracts comprise the preface

and table of contents, the historical intro-

The extracts relate to the second year of

Bahādur Shāh and the accession of Muham- duction , which concludes with a full account

mad Shah . The volume from which they

were transcribed, a table of which is pre-

fixed, ended with Muḥammad Shah's victory

over 'Abd Ullah Khan ; but its earlier portion,

extending from Akbar to Aurangzib, was

taken from Mir'at i Jahān-numā.

VI. Foll. 260-303. Ma'aşir ul-Umarā,

edited by 'Abd ul-Hayy Khan. See p . 339 b.

VII. Foll. 304-315. Table of contents of

Aşar uş-Şanadid by Sayyid Aḥmad Khan of

Dehli. See p. 431 b.

Or. 1761 .

Foll . 324 ; 11 in. by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

I. Foll . 2-97. a biographical

dictionary of Persian poets, relating es-

pecially to those who lived in the tenth

century of the Hijrah, and compiled A.H.

973-982 , to which is prefixed a history of

the Timurides from Babar to Akbar,

982, and a few detached lives of poets.

of Akbar, brought down to Jumada II. , A.H.

.II.99104ناتسودنهراثآىفناجرملاةحبس Foll

Notices of the 'Ulama of India , in Arabic,

by Mir Ghulam 'Alī Āzād Balgrami. See

p. 373 a.

The work was compiled, according to a

note by Sir H. Elliot, A.H. 1177.

III . Foll . 105–170. ¿ , an exten-

sive Tazkirah of Persian poets by Naksh

Ali,ىلعشقن

The author, who gives his name incidentally

on fol. 120 b, appears to have written shortly

after the accession of Shāh 'Alam , which

took place in Jumāda I. , A.H. 1173. In a

notice devoted to that prince, fol. 116, he

says that a few months had elapsed since he

had been seated on the throne by the Vazir

ul-Mamalik Shuja ud- Daulah . The title

which as a chronogram stands forیناعماب

Author : Mīrzā ‘Alā ud-Daulah Kazvini,

A.H. 1174, was probably meant to convey

the date of composition. The work has

been noticed, but without author's name, by

Dr. Sprenger in the Oude Catalogue, p . 152.

taken comprises only three sections of that

bulky compilation, viz . Chamans iii.—v.

The MS. from which the extracts were

Chaman iii . contains notices of kings who|باتكلاماةجابيدتنیزمیدقمالکراوناعلطم.Beg.
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had a taste for poetry, Chaman iv. notices

of Vazirs and Amirs, both in alphabetical❘

order. Chaman v. is stated to comprise the

lives of 322 poets who flourished from the

time of Harun al-Rashid to A.H. 800.

The present extracts consist of the table of

contents of Chamans iii . and iv., of the

preface to each, and of detached notices from

Chaman iii. , fol. 113 a, and from Chaman

iv. , fol. 153 b .

In the preamble to Chaman iii . the

author says that he had devoted considerable

space to that section on account of the utility

of history and of his exceeding fondness for

its pursuit.

Tarikh i GuzidahIV. Foll. 171-208.

(p. 80 b) , Khulāṣat ul-Akhbar (p . 96 b) , and

Habib us-Siyar (p . 98 a) .

A portion of Mukaddimah 7 and Mukad-

dimah 8, corresponding to pp . 578-599 of

the printed edition.

VI. Foll . 253-258. Headings ofTabakāt

i Naşiri. See p . 72 a.

VII. Foll. 259-274. Tabakāt i Akbarī.

See p . 220 a.

VIII. Foll. 277-321 . An Arabic work

on general history consisting, according to a

notice by Dr. Sprenger, of seventy-six Bābs,

the last of which treats of the Osmanlis, and

is brought down to A.H. 997.

The author, whose name does not appear,

was the son of 'Afif ud-Din Sayyid Ḥasan

ul-Ḥusaini, Kazi of Mecca, and was staying,

as he states incidentally, fol . 279 b , in that

city with his father in A.H. 961 . He quotes

Ibn ul-Aşir, Ibn Kaşir, Abul-Fidā, Ibn Hajar,

Sharaf ud-Din Yazdi, Daulatshah, Bahjat ut-
V. Foll. 210-241. , a work on

Tavārikh (see p . 884 a) , and the following
generalhistory, by Muḥammad Amin B. Dau-

lat Muḥammad ul-Husaini ul-Bāliḥi, ud-Din Aḥmad Ibn 'Umar Ibn ' Arab Shāh,

two rarer works : Tarikh ul-' Alam by Shihab

Beg.

يحلابلا

and a history of the Uzbak Khakans by theءایبنارابخانایوارتاملکهدبزوعفنا

The author states in the preface that he

compiled this work in Ahmadnagar (Deccan)

A.H. 1036, a date expressed by its title, and

that he was then attached to the service of

Navvab Sipahdar Khan, to whose biography

an appendix is devoted.

Hafiz Muḥammad Tashkandi, grandson of

' Ala ud-Din ul-Ķūshi (see Haj . Khal . vol. ii .

p . 135) . He refers also occasionally to oral

information received from the last-named

writer.

The MS. , from which the extracts were

taken, was in the Moty Mahall, Lucknow.

It is described as a small folio of 817 pages,

dated A.H. 1127. It is wrongly lettered

Sipahdar Khan, whose original name was

Mirza Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ, was a native of

Tabriz, and an adopted son of Shah Beg

Mirzā, with whom he came to India A.H. , and wants the first thirty-six

1000 , and whom he succeeded in the thir-

teenth year of Jahangir as governor of

Ahmadnagar. He died A.H. 1054. See

Ma'aşir ul-Umara, fol . 305 .

The extracts relate chiefly to the reign of

Jahangir and to the events of which Aḥmad-

nagar was the theatre. See for an account of

the work Elliot's History of India, vol. vi.

pp. 244-250.

V. Foll. 242-252. Tārīkh i Firūzshāhī

by Ziya ud-Din Barani. See p. 919 a.

Babs and a portion of the thirty- seventh.

The extracts are as follows :-Timurides

of India from Bābar to Akbar, fol. 277 a.

Bab 70. Kings of India, viz . Sultans of

Dehli from Kutb ud-Din Aibak to Ibrāhīm

Lodi, fol . 280 b, and local dynasties, fol .

289 b. Dasht Kipchak and the Khans of

Crimea, fol. 295 b. Bab 43. Ghaznavis,

fol. 309 a. Bab 44. Ghūris , fol . 315 b.

IX. Foll. 322-324. Invocations

in Hindustani verse.
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Or. 1762 .

Foll . 659 ; 8 in. by 51 ; from 13 to 15

lines, about 3 in. long ; written in Nestalik,

about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll. 2-43. Khulaṣat ul-Ansab. See

p. 212 b.

II. Foll . 44-118 . Sair ul-Manazil. See

p. 431 a.

III. Foll. 119-120. A fragment treating

ofvarious mosques and sacred shrines visited

by a holy personage designated as Makhdum

i Jahaniyan Jahan-Gasht.

IV. Foll . 121–158. l , an account

of the rules and ordinances established by

the emperor Humayun and of some buildings.

erected by him.

Author : Ghiyāş ud-Din B. Humām ud-

Din, known as Kwand Amir, walls

VII. Foll. 175-190. Rauzat ut-Tahirin

(the last chapter on islands) . See p . 119 b.

VIII. Foll. 191-223. Account of the

Subahs of India, their divisions and their

revenue, drawn up in tabular form for Ah-

mad Shah Durrānī, with the heading : Jai

يتلا تاراکرسوتاجبوصتقیقحنایب ردموس

followed by the titulature of princes and

Manṣabdārs, and by chronological notices.

IX. Foll. 224–251 . ; , a work

on general history by Muhammad Riza B.

Sayyid Abul- Kasim Tabāṭabā, entitled Najm

ud-Daulah, and poetically surnamed Najm.

See p . 914 b, and Elliot's History of India,

vol . viii. p. 432 .

The extracts are from the fifth and last

volume (Jild) , which comprises biographical

notices of philosophers, saints, and poets .

The date of composition, A.H. 1231 , is

expressed in a versified chronogram at the

j .
The prefaceبئارغ.هدبزend by the words

.(see p . 96a)ریمادناوخبرهتشملانيدلامامه

and table of contents of the whole work willنيطالسراثانافقاوعادباكلكهكهماننویامهBeg. umbɔw,blulööl,

This is the last work of the celebrated

historian , written a short time before his

death . According to the preface, the author

received Humayun's commands for its com-

position on being introduced to the royal

presence in Gwalior, i.e. about the begin-

ning of A.H. 941 (see Erskine, History of

India, vol. ii . p . 14 ) .

Kwand Amir subsequently accompanied

the emperor to Mandu, where he died in the

same year. See Firishtah, vol. i . 402 .p.

An account of the work, with some ex-

tracts, will be found in Elliot's History of

India, vol. v. pp. 116-126. A complete

translation by Munshi Sadāsuk'h Lal is pre-

served in Add. 30,774, foll. 25–114 .

Extracts from the following works :-

V. Foll. 160-166 . Khalimāt ush- Shu'ară.

See p. 369 a.

be found further on, foll . 570-601 .

X. Foll . 252-261. , lives of

Persian poets.

Author : Muhammad Kudrat Ullah, of

Gopāmau (Oude), soligs alll d هللاتردقدمحم

.Begیاریپراهبدمحیرایبآبنخسنشلکيباداش

From a diffuse preface it may be gathered

that the author, who in his verses called

himself Kudrat, left his native place for the

Carnatic A.H. 1227, and lived there under

three successive Navvābs, viz. Azam Jāh,

his son 'Azim ud-Daulah, by whom he was

appointed guardian of the late Navvab's

tomb with the title of Khan, and 'Azim ud-

Daulah's son, Amir ul-Hind Vālājāh . The

last-named prince, who succeeded his father

as an infant A.H. 1241, was nineteen years

of age, when the present work was dedicated

VI. Foll. 167-174. Safar Namah of to him A.H. 1258. It was compiled, as

Nasir B. Khusrau. SeeSee p. 379 b. stated in the preface, from the following
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shāhī.

Tazkirahs : Atashkadah, Riyāz ush- Shu'arā , | Namah, partly from the Tabakāt i Akbar-

Majma' un-Nafa'is, Bahāristan i Sukhan by

Abd ur-Razzak," Mir'at ul-Khayal, Kalimat

ush-Shu'ara, the Safinah of Mir ' Azamat

Ullah Bikhabar (who died A.H. 1142 , see

.XIV.374413دئاوفلانزخم Foll

"Storehouse of useful information ."

Author : Hafiz ud-Din Aḥmad B. Hilāl

the Oude Catalogue, p . 150) , Sarv i Azad, ud-Din Muhammad Siddiki ul-Bardwānī,

i Gharībān, the last two by Shafik Auran-

gābādī.

Khizanah|ىقيدصلادمحمنيدلالالهنبدمحانيدلاظيفح i Amirah ,Gul i Rana , and Sham

يناودربلا

Begماقراهکاریعدبمرمشیاتسوساپس

ارتانوكم

Notices extracted from the Natā'ij ul-

Afkar are to be found in the margins of the

Bombay edition of the Habib us-Siyar.

XI. Foll. 262-275. Short notices on

thirty Persian MSS. in the library of the

Rajah of Benares, some of which are repre-

sented by longer extracts in the remainder

of the volume.

XII. Foll. 277-355. , a work

on general history by Muhammad ‘Ali Khān

Anṣāri B. 'Izzat ud-Daulah Hidayat Ullah

Khan, son of Shams ud-Daulah Lutf Ullah

Khan Sadik Tahavvur Jang.

The author, a pupil of the Native College,

Calcutta, subsequently attached as Persian

Munshi to the College of Fort William, had

been for fifteen years in the official employ

of Sir Charles Theophilus Metcalfe, when

he retired to private life in Calcutta. There

he commenced the present work A.H. 1246,

and completed it A.H. 1251.

Hafiz ud-Din is better known as the

author of the Hindustani version of Kalila

and Damna entitled Khirad-Afrūz . A notice

of his life will be found in Garcin de Tassy's

p. 149.

.LittératureHindouie , vol . iتسایهاشنهاشهاگردراوازسنوکانوکشیاتس.Beg

The author, whose later work Tārikh i

Muzaffari has been noticed p . 282 b, says in

the preface that he completed the present

compilation A.H. 1209 ; but his account of

the Durranis is brought down to A.H. 1211.

The extracts are as follows :-Preface,

fol. 277 6. Ghaznavis, fol. 280 a.

fol. 287 b. Nadir Shāh and his successors

down to Muḥammad Khan Kachar, fol.

291 a. The Durranis from Ahmad Shah to

Zaman Shah, fol . 322 b.

Ghūris,

See Elliot's History of India, vol. viii.

p. 235.

The present work, divided into sixteen

parts called Fa'idah, embraces a great variety

of subjects, such as letter-writing, forms of

official documents, arithmetical notation ,

astronomy, geography, lives of philosophers,

saints, and poets, select verses, history, and

medicine.

XV. Foll. 414-433. Headings of the

'Amal i Ṣāliḥ. See p . 263 a.

HindiدنهراهبXVI. Foll. 435–436 .

vocabulary explained in Persian , with poetical

quotations.

XVII. Foll. 437 , 438. Letters of Zul-

XIII. Foll. 356–373. A history of India Fakar Khan, Navvab of Bāndah, about

withناهاشداپخیرات the
heading

The extracts are partly from the Akbar-

I.e. Samṣām ud Daulah, the author of Ma'aşir ul-

Umara. The Babāristan i Sukhan was completed by his

son 'Abd ul-Hayy Khān, A.H. 1194. See Savāniḥ i

Dakan, fol. 84.

VOL. III.

A.H. 1254.

XVIII. Foll. 439-451 . Jam'-bandi, or

forms of official statements relating to rates

assessed on land .

XIX . Foll. 452-458. Sifat i Ka'ināt.

P. 1006 b.See

U
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XX . Foll. 459-464 . Miftaḥ ul-Khaza'in .

See p. 1016 b.

دنهلاعلطم
XXI. Foll . 465-468. ile, a work

treating of the sciences and customs of the

Hindūs, in five Matla's and a Takmilah, by

Salamat ' Ali Khan Tabib, son of Muḥammad

'Ajib, entitled Ṣadākat Khan.

XXII. Foll. 469-476 . Tarikh i Firishtah

and Tarikh i Nadiri. See pp. 225 a, 192 a.

XXIII. Foll. 477-502. Jam i Jahān-

numā by Ḥusain , called al-Muzaffar. See

p. 1019 b.

XXIV. Foll. 503-522. Headings ofthe

Mulakhkhas by Muḥammad Tahir. See

p. 261 b.

ofینیسحخیرات ,

XXV. Foll. 523-525. Table of contents

a history of Muḥammad,

in four Ķisms and a Khātimah, evidently

translated from the Arabic work of Sa'id

ud-Din Muhammad B. Mas'ud ul-Kāzarūnī .

See the Arabic Catalogue, p . 423 a, and Haj .

Khal., vol. vi . p. 167.

XXVI. Foll. 526, 527. Preface of Mun-

takhab ul-Akhbar (apparently the real title

of the preceding work), by Muhammad Mihr,

or Munir, uş-Şiddiki , dedicated to I'timad ud-

Daulah Kamar ud-Din Khan Ḥusain (A.H.

1137--1161) .

XXVII. Foll . 528-532. Badi un-Na-

vādir, a work on materia medica by Muḥam-

mad Rahm 'Ali Khan B. Bahrahmand Khan,

of Sikandarpur (see p. 1043 b, iv. ).—Manhaj

ul-Bayan and Fatawa Tatar Khan, in Arabic.

XXVIII. Foll. 533–536. Faras-Namah

written for Aṣaf ud-Daulah, A.H. 1207, by

XXXI. Foll. 601 6-608 . Ikbal Namah

i Jahangiri. See p . 255 a.

XXXII. Foll. 608 b-617.

i ' Alamgiri by ' Akil Khan.

i

Zafar Namah

See 792 b.
P.

XXXIII. Foll. 618-628. Haft Gulshan

Muḥammad-Shāhi . See p . 908 a.

XXXIV. Foll. 629-644. 'Ibrat Namah

by Muhammad Khair ud-Din Ilāhābādī.

See p . 946 a.

XXXV. Foll . 645-659. Khulaṣat ut-

Tavārīkh .Tavārīkh. See p . 230 a.

Or. 1763.

Foll. 477 ; 12 in . by 8 ; 11 lines, about

4 in. long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D.

1850.

Extracts from MSS. in the libraries of the

Emperor of Dehli, of Mufti Ikrām ud-Din

Khān, Navvāb Muḥammad Mir Khan, and

Hakim Ahsan Ullah Khan, as follows :-

I. Foll. 2-23. Khulaṣat ut-Tavārīkh,

and Nigaristan by Ghaffari. See pp . 230 a,

106 a.

II. Foll . 24-47. Shāhnāmah of Munshi,

a translation in Hindustani verse of the

Shamshirkhani (see p. 539 b) , by Mul Chand,

of Dehli, poetically surnamed Munshi, who

died about A.D. 1832. The work has been

printed in Calcutta 1846. See the Oude

Catalogue, p . 267, and Garcin de Tassy,

Littér. Hindouie, 2nd edition, vol. ii. 386.

خيراوتلا

p.

III . Foll. 48-70. , an his-

torical and geographical compilation, written

A.D. 1826 (A.H. 1241-2) by Kishan Dayāl

Khatri, of Dehli. See Elliot's History of

.413.India, vol . viii . pرتولاسكيبوجهبازرمMirza Bhaju Beg alotar

XXIX. Foll. 537-570. The history of

Faizabad, described p. 309 b under the title

of Farah-Bakhsh . It is called in the heading

Bahrتضافالارحب ul -Ifazat

IV. Foll. 71-78. Akbar Nāmah, Būstān

i Khayal (see p. 770 b ) , ' Alamgir Namah

(p. 266 b ) , and Tārīkh i Nadiri (p. 192 a) .

V. Foll. 79-92. Tarikh i 'Alamgiri by

XXX. Foll . 570 b-601 . Zubdat ul-Gha- 'Āķil Khan (see p. 792 b) .

ra'ib. See p. 1024, art. ix.
VI. Foll. 93-108. Nadir Namah by
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'Abd ur-Rahim Kashmiri (i.e. Bayān i Vāķi ',

see p. 381 b).

VII. Foll. 110-112. A treatise on an-

cient eras, originally written in Arabic A.H.

1253 by Maulana Muḥammad Rafi' ud-Din

Muhandis, of Dehli, translated for Sir H.

Elliot by Navvab Ziyā ud-Dīn Aḥmad B.

Navvab Aḥmad Bakhsh Khan, A.H. 1265 .

VIII. Foll. 113-119. A treatise on solar

and lunar years by Kazi Muḥammad Najm

ud-Din. See p. 1013 a, II.

IX. Foll. 120, 121. Account of the Fasli

era, written A.H. 1219 by Muḥammad Rafi

ud-Din. See above, art. vii.

X. Foll. 122-137 . Shah Alam Namah

by Manā Lāl. See p . 943 b .

XI. Foll. 138-158.

by Ghulam Ali Khan.

See

XII. Foll. 159--186 .

p. 282 b.

Shah Alam Namah

See p . 281 b .

Tārīkh i Muzaffari.

XIII. Foll . 187-229 . Religious tracts

(Rasa'il ) by Shaikh 'Abd ul-Hakk Dihlavi

(see p. 14 a) , followed by one written A.H.

1093 by Abu Ali Ḥasan B. 'Ali ul-Hanafi

ul-Makki, and another translated by Ikram

'Ali, grandson of Shaikh 'Abd ul-Hakk, from

the Arabic of Sayyid Muḥammad B. 'Abd

ur-Rasul ul-Barzakhi.

XIV. Foll . 230–243. Beginnings and

endings of copies of the following works :

Shahjahān -Namah by Muḥammad Amin (see

p. 258 b) . Letters of Shaikh ' Abd ul-Hakk

Dihlavi , . An Arabic tract,

ةرخآلا
Account of the Shaikhs of Dehli (the

work described p. 975 b) . Bahadur-shāhī

(by Khwushhal Chand, see p. 894 a) . Hasb

ul-Irshad (p. 310 b) . Tarikh i Firūzshāhī

by Shams i Siraj (p. 241 b) . Tarikh i Bahā-

durshahi by Ni'mat Khan (p. 272 a) . Tā-

rikh i Da'ūdi (p. 243 a) . Zib ut-Tavārīkh

(p. 724 a) .

XV. Foll . 2436–376. , a work

on general history.

The author, whose name does not appear,

compiled it in the time of ' Abd Ullah Kutub

Shah (A.H. 1035-1083) and apparently at

the court of that sovereign. The latest

event mentioned in the extracts is the taking

of Daulatābād and the capture of Fath Khan,

son of Malik 'Anbar, by Khān-Khānān Ma-

habat Khan, which happened A.H. 1042.

As the account of the 'Adil-shāhis comes to

a close with the accession of Sultan Muḥam-

mad ' Adil Shah, whose reign ended A.H.

1048 , the time of composition must fall

between the two years last mentioned.

There are, however, two passages of later

date, foll. 342 b , 372 b , in which A.H. 1078

is designated as the current year.

The Tarikh i Ganjinah is divided into an

introduction (Dibachah ) and twelve books

termed Khizanahs, the subdivisions of which

are called Ganjinahs . The following are the

subjects of the main divisions :-I. Creation .

II . Prophets . III . Early kings of Persia, Rūm

and the Arabs.and the Arabs. IV. Muḥammad and the

Imāms. v. The Khalifs .Imams. v. The Khalifs. vI . Dynasties con-

temporary with the Abbasides. VII. Chingiz

Khan and his successors . VIII. Kings who

reigned from the time of Chingiz Khan to

Timur. IX. Timur and his descendants down

to Shahjahan. x. Turcomans and Uzbaks.

XI. Safavis down to Shah Şafi. XII. Dynasties

of the Deccan, viz. 1. Bahmanis. 2. Ni-

zam-Shāhis down to Murtaza Nizām Shāh .

3. 'Adil- Shāhis down to Sultan-Muḥammad .

4. Kutub-Shāhis down to 'Abd Ullah Ķuțub-

Shah.

The following sections are transcribed in

full :-Ghaznavis, foll . 261-268. Ghūris and

slave-kings, foll . 283-295 . Atābaks, foll.

295-309. Khiljis from Bakhtiyar Khilji to

Firuz Shah, foll . 347-368.

XVI. Foll. 377-404. Short extracts

from copies of the following works : -Khāvar-

U 2
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Namah (see p . 642 a) , fol . 377. A'in i Ak-

bari, fol . 379. Zavabit i ' Alamgiri (p. 949 a) ,

fol . 380. Tārīkh i Firūzshāhī by Shams i

Siraj (p . 241 b) , fol. 382. Tarikh i Yusufi

by Yusuf Khan Kamalpūsh, an account of

his journey to England in Hindustani (pub-

lished in Dehli , 1847 , see Garcin de Tassy,

Littér. Hindouie, vol . iii . p. 315) , fol . 385 .

Tarikh i Dakan by 'Ali Ibrahim Khān

(p. 328 a), fol . 388. Hasht Bihisht (p . 216 a) ,

fol. 391. Shah Alam Namah by Ghulām

'Ali Khan (p. 281 b), fol . 393. Tarikh i

Mughuliyyah by Munshi Husaini and Mun-

shi Nur Muḥammad, of the Dehli College,

Hindustani (see Garcin de Tassy, Littér.

Hindouie, vol. i . p . 612, vol . ii . p . 483) , fol.

395. Humāyān Nămah by Jauhar (p. 246 a) ,

fol . 396. Ḥadīķat ul - Aķālīm (p. 992 b ) , fol .

397. A short history of the Prophets and of

Muḥammad, imperfect at the beginning, fol.

399. Tract of Shaikh Saif ud-Din of Dehli

on prayers uttered in Mecca and Medina, fol .

400. Homilies of Shaikh Abd ul-Hakk

of Gwalior from the earliest times to A.H.

1200.

Author : Muḥammad Khair ud-Din

نیدلاریخ

.Begلیصفربهکتسازساریعناصانثوساپس

تعنص

Some account of the author's life has

been given p. 946 a. He states in the pre-

face that having been called by Aṣaf ud-

Daulah, A.H. 1206, from his native place to

Lucknow, he had been shown there by

303 b) , which he found defective in matter

Doctor Bruce a Gwaliyār-Namah (see p.

and badly written. He was therefore induced

to recast it into better shape and to supple-

ment it with an account of the brilliant

achievements of the English arms , of which

he had been an ocular witness.

The writer, who, it appears, had been

attached by General Stibbert to the staff of

Captain Wm. Bruce, head of the commis-

sariat of Major Popham's force, devotes the

greaterpart of the work to a detailed accountنملوصفىفبترلاىلاعالینDihlavi in Arabic

h , fol. 401. Tarikh i Shāhnavāz Khān

(i.e. Mir'āt Aftabnumā, see p . 1316) , fol . 402 .

XVII. Foll. 405-439. Tarikh i Baha-

durshāhi by Ni'mat Khān (p. 272 a) , brought

down to the 16th of Rajab, second year of

the reign (A.H. 1120).

XVIII. Foll. 441-477. An historical

account of Agra and of its principal build-

ings, with map and views, in Hindustani, by

Sadid ud-Din (Professor in the Native Col-

lege, Dehli ; see Garcin de Tassy, Littér.

Hindouie, vol. iii. p. 15) ; lithographed in

Agra, 1848 (wanting the first four pages) .

Or. 1771 .

Foll . 354 ; 6 in. by 4 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

I. Foll. 2-131 . W. A history

of the capture of Gwalior by the latter (A.D.

1780) , ofthe operations subsequently carried

on by Colonel Camac against Mahāji Sind-

hiyah, and finally of the recapture of Gwalior

and Gohad by the Marattah chief.

latest event recorded is the death by poison.

of Rānā Jhatar Singh in Gwalior, A.H. 1200 .

دنهلاةركذت

The

II. Foll. 133-155. A manual designated

as ill . It gives the length of reign

of the kings of Dehli from Pithaurā to

Aurangzib, the distances from Dehli to the

principal towns of India, lastly the area, di-

visions, and revenue of the empire.

III . Foll. 157–269. A treatise on agri-

culture, already described, p. 417 b.

IV. Foll. 271-354. Dastur ul-'Amal,

containing tables of the revenue of Ṣūbahs

and Sarkars, titles of princes and Manṣabdārs
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in the reigns of Shāhjahān, 'Alamgir, and

Shāh 'Alam (Bahādur Shāh), and miscel-

laneous notices.

Or. 1837.

Foll. 259 ; 5 in . by 3 ; 13 lines , 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Story of Padmavati,
II. Foll. 14-18.

daughter of Padmasen, and of Rājah Prithīrāj,

withتهربباتکلوابابهصالخ the heading

لمتشمهکبابهنهلمجنمڈنھکبوهملاوحارکذرد

تسافینصتترکسنشنابزبجاریهتربهجارتالاحرب

It purports to be translated from a book

called Barhat, or Brihat, in nine Bābs, con-

taining the history of Rajah Prithīrāj in the

.Lifeof
Sanskrit tongueيدوعسمةآرم

I. Foll. 4-112. sugro .

Sālār Mas'ud Ghāzī (see p . 1015 a) .

Author : 'Abdur-Raḥmān Chishti ,

.Begتداهشلاوبيغلاملاعنيملاعلابرهللدمحل

The author, who has been already noticed

pp. 359 b and 973 a, professes to have ex-

tracted this life from an ancient and ex-

tensive work written by Mulla Muhammad

Ghaznavi, a servant of Sultan Maḥmūd, and

containing a full account of that sovereign's

Indian campaigns as well as of the warlike

deeds of Salar Sahū and his son Mas'ud.

An abstract of the Mir'at i Mas'udi will be

found in Elliot's History, vol . ii . pp. 513-549.

II . Foll. 113–259 . Memoirs of Asad Beg

Kazviniدساتالاحباتک ,with the heading

apparently transcribed from theينيوزقكيب

previously described copy (p . 979 b) , Or . 1996 ,

and concluding with the same notice of the

author.

Both the above works have been translated

by Mr. B. W. Chapman, of the Bengal Civil

Service, whose version will be found in

Add. 30,776 .

Or. 1838.

Foll . 257 ; 7 in. by 54 ; 17 lines, 3 in.

long; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

I. Foll . 5—13. Vakā'i' Ni'mat Khān 'Ali

(see p . 268 b) . Fath i Kangrah (p . 258 a) ;

two extracts the second of which is wrongly

ascribed in the heading to Ni'mat Khān.

|

|

The story of Padmavatī is one of the

episodes of the poem of Chand . See Garcin

de Tassy, Littér. Hindouie, vol. i . p. 382.

III. Foll. 186-28. History of the Rajahs

ofAnber and Jaipur from their origin to the

time of composition (about A.H. 1260) . It

concludes with the assassination of Jai Singh

by Chautha Ram and the proclamation of

the former's infant son Ram Singh.

It is endorsed by Sir H. Elliot as follows :

"This was sent by Chandee Lal and written

from his dictation."

IV. Foll . 28-38. Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirin

(p. 280 b ) . Tārīkh i Firishtah (p. 225 a).

'Alam-ārāi
Tarikh i Nadirī (p . 192 a) .

'Abbāsī (p. 185 b) .

V. Foll. 38 b-42. A general history of

India from the death of ' Adli to the time of

composition, by Jugal Kishor,,, who

compiled it for the Lord Chief Justice Sir

Elijah Impey (A.D. 1774-1783) .

.Begلوسرتعنورتربیادخدمحزادعب

See Elliot's History of India, vol. viii .

p. 300.

VI. Foll . 43-66. Tārīkh i Hind u Sind

(i.e. Chach Namah, see p. 290 a) . Tāj ul-

Ma'āșir (p . 239 a) . Tārīkh ul-Vaṣṣāf (p .

161 6 ). Tārīkh i Shah Alam by Manā Lāl

(p . 943 b) .

VII. Foll . 67-257. Ḥadikat ul-Aķālim

(see p . 992 6) . Extensive extracts relating

chiefly to India.
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Or. 1839.

Foll. 286 ; 5½ in . by 31 ; 13 lines, 2 in .

long ; written in Nestalik about A.D. 1844.

This is the first of a set of seven uniform

volumes, Or. 1839-1845, written for Sir

Henry Elliot by his Munshi Maulabakhsh

in or about the year 1844 (see Or. 1843,

fol. 121 6) . They contain extracts from a

vast number of Persian MSS. of a most

See the Oude Catalogue, p. 133 , and

Garcin de Tassy, Littér. Hindouie, vol. i. ,

p. 228.

Or. 1841 .

Foll. 317 ; uniform with the preceding.

Extracts from 44 MSS. The following

alone are of some extent :-

I. Foll. 5-71. 'Imad us-Sa'adat. See

miscellaneous description, arranged without P. 308 a.

any system. A table of contents is prefixed

to each volume.

The extracts, which seldom exceed two or

three small pages, are generally taken from

the preamble of the works, and conclude

with a notice of the size of the original MSS .

They are too short to be of much use, and

far too numerous to be separately described.

The present volume contains extracts from

123 MSS. It begins with Maķāṣid ul- Auliyā,

a history of the prophets (by Maḥmud

B. Aḥmad Faryabi, see Or. 1968, fol . 21 ),

and ends with Ḥadā'ik ul-Anvār by Fakhr

ud-Din Rāzī.

Or. 1840.

Foll. 293 ; uniform with the preceding.

Extracts from 51 MSS., beginning with

Tabakāt i Akbari and ending with the letters

(Ruka'at) of Munshi Harbans Rai .

Foll. 189-263 contain an apparently

complete transcript of the Ghara'ib ul-

Lughat , an alphabetical glossary

of Hindi words, explained in Persian by Siraj

ud-Din ' Ali Ārzū (see p. 501 b) .

.Begانتملعامالاانلملعالكناحبس

This is, according to the preamble, a

revised and corrected edition of a work com-

piled under the above title by one of the

elegantناتسودنهیاحصفزایکی writers of India

It is confined to those Hindi words the

Arabic or Persian equivalents of which are

not commonly known in India.

II. Foll. 110-125. Khizānah i ‘Amirah.

See p. 373 a.

III. Foll. 125 6-166. Tārīkh i Muzaffari.

See p. 282 b.

IV. Foll. 199-215. l , an ac-

count of somesome remarkable places and

curiosities in India, by Sadāsuk'h, poetically

surnamed Niyaz, of Dehli (see p. 914 a) .

V. Foll. 219-317. Muntakhab ut-Tava-

rīkh by Badā'uni. See p. 222 b.

Or. 1842.

Foll. 308 ; uniform with the preceding.

Extracts from 41 MSS., the longer of

which are from the following works :-

I. Foll. 5-137. An official manual

compiled in the reign of Shahjahān. It

contains a tabulated statement of the

revenue of the Subahs and Sarkārs, an

account of offices and salaries, and forms of

appointment.

II. Foll . 138-190 . The first and second

volumes ofthe Ikbal-Namah i Jahangiri. See

pp. 922 b, 923 a.

III. Foll. 201-222.

p. 164 b.See

Tarikh i Rashidi.

Or. 1843.

Foll. 319 ; uniform with the preceding.

Extracts from 18 MSS. The more impor-

tant ofthem are from the following works :-
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I. Foll . 4-121 . Mir'āt Aftāb-numā. See of an historical notice of the city of Agra

p. 131 b.

Padishah Namah

p. 260 a.

II . Foll. 142—157. , a general

history of India compiled A.H. 1209 for the

Governor-General Sir John Shore, by Sarup

Chand Khatri. See Elliot's History of

India, vol. viii. , p . 313.

III. Foll. 182-228.

by 'Abd ul-Ḥamid . See

IV. Foll. 237-319.

lection of letters compiled for the author's

patron Fidā'ī Khān, known as Sayyid Ghu-

lām Ḥusain Khan. The letters relate mostly

to transactions in Bengal under the Nazims

'Alīvirdi Khan and Siraj ud-Daulah (A.H.

1151–1170) .

-acol,اشنالاروتسد

In an edition printed in Calcutta A.H.

1240 the author is called Munshi Yar Mu-

ḥammad.

Or. 1844.

Foll . 293 ; uniform with the preceding.

Extracts from 32 MSS. The more ex-

and its principal building by Silchand, a

pupil of the Agra Government College, fol .

21-58. The work, which is called in the

heading was written, as was

another essay on the same subject described

p . 958 b, for Mr. James Stephen Lushington.

داباربکاتالاح ,

Or. 1858.

Foll. 121 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1847.

Extracts from the following works :-

I. Foll. 4-64. The continuation of the

Akbar Namah. This is the work of 'Ināyat

Ullah Muhibb ' Ali already noticed p . 929 a,

wanting the preface and about a page at the

end. It is ascribed, however, on the fly-leaf

to another author, viz. Shaikh 'Abd uş- Şa-

mad B. Shaikh Afzal Muḥammad, sister's

son to Shaikh Abul-Fazl, and the editor of

hisInsha.396:فینصتهمانربکاهلمكت (see p

tensive|خیشهدازرهاوخدمحملضفاخيشنبادمصلادبعخيش of these are from the following

روکذمخيشتاشنمعماجولضفلاوبا
works :-

I. Foll . 5-95. Shahjahan Namah, i. e.

the continuation of the Pādishāh Namah, by

Variş. See p. 260 a.

See

II. Foll. 109-200. Tarikh i Muḥam-

mad-Shahi, by Khwushḥal Chand.

p.128a. The extracts come down to the 30th

year of the reign of Muḥammad Shah.

III. Foll. 201-220. Ikbal-Namah as-

cribed in the heading to Fath Ullah Shīrāzī .

The extract is from the second volume of

the Ikbal Namah of Mu'tamad Khan. See

p. 923 a.

Contents :-47th year, fol. 5 a ; 48th year,

fol. 28 a; 49th year, fol . 396 ; 50th year,

fol. 55 a.

b

Prefixed is a letter of Sayyid Aḥmad

Khan, Munsif of Dehli, to Sir Henry Elliot,

dated 21 Sept. 1847, informing him of the

sending of the Takmilah i Akbar Namah .

يرصنعميكح

II. Foll. 65-78. Kaṣidahs of Ḥakim

'Unșuriais , in praise of Sultan

Maḥmud Ghaznavi. 'Unșuri died A.H. 431

or 441. See the Oude Catalogue, p. 528,

IV. Foll. 249-270. Farhang i Jahangiri. and Haft Asman, p. 15 .

See p.
496 b.

Or. 1845 .

Foll. 58 ; uniform with the preceding .

Extracts from 16 MSS. The only one of

any extent is an almost complete transcript

III. Foll . 79-97. Preface of Amir Khus-

rau to his Dīvān entitled Ghurrat ul-Kamāl .

See p. 610 a.

IV. Foll. 98-112. Dīvān of Badr i

Chach, from a copy dated A.H. 1107. The
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poems relate mostly to events of the reign of

Sultan Muhammad B. Tughluk. A notice

of the author by Nayyir i Rakhshan (see

p. 446 b) is prefixed .

Badr ud-Din, a native of Chach, or, in its

Arabicized form, Shash, the modern Tash-

kand, went to India and became the

panegyrist of Sultan Muhammad B. Tugh-

luk, who conferred upon him the title of

Fakhr uz-Zaman. He composed a Shah-

namah or poetical record of that king's war-

like deeds, which was completed, as stated

by the author in the following chronogram,

A.H. 745 :

دقعبدوبهشتلودبرعخیراتلاس

ماظندادارمیاهنخسدقعنامساك

Translations by Sir H. Elliot of some of

his will be found in the History of
poems

India, vol. iii . pp. 567-573. See also Ba-

dā'unī, vol. i. p. 241, and Sprenger, Oude

Catalogue, p. 367. The Ķaṣīdāhs of Badr i

Chach have been lithographed in Cawnpore,

A.H. 1261 , and, with a commentary, in

Rampur, A.H. 1289 .

V. Foll. 113–120. The Arabic Tarikh

Yafi'i . The extracts relate to the Ghaznavis

and Gūris, and their incursions into India.

Or. 1860.

Foll. 61 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll . 2-8 . Extracts from the Hayat

ul -Ḥayavan. See the Arabic Catalogue,

p. 215 b.

II. Foll. 9-29. Maşnavi on the victories

of Islam Khan, Ṣūbahdār of Bengal, in Kuch

and Asham (A.H. 1051-2, see Maaşir ul-

Umara, fol. 39) , by Muḥammad Kuli Salim

Tihrani. See p . 738 a.

.Beg.تساراهبمایاهکلبلبايب

تسارایشوغآزارتشوخناتسلک

III . Foll. 30—48 . Sūz u Gudāz, a Maṣ-

navi by Nau'i Khabūshānī. See p. 674 a.

IV . Foll. 49-61 . A Kasidah on the con-

quest of Sind by the Khankhānān 'Abd ur-

Rahim Khan (A.H. 1001), by Mirzā Yūlķuli

Beg Anisi Shāmlū.

Begناتسوبزایمرخاپارسدابدزویم

نانعردیسیعدابوباکرردناویحبآ

Anisi, a Turcoman soldier, who was attached

to 'Ali Kuli Khan Shāmlū, governor ofHerat,

and afterwards served with distinction under

'Abd ur-Raḥīm Khan, died in Burhanpūr,

A.H. 1014. See Blochmann, Ain i Akbari ,

vol. i . p . 578, the Oude Catalogue, p. 333,

and the Atashkadah, fol. 6.

To the above pieces are prefixed notices

of the authors and their works by Nayyir i

Rakhshan (see p. 446 b) .

Or. 1861 .

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Foll. 82 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 11 lines, 3 in. long ;

I. Foll. 2-44. Account of the tribes and

clans of Afghanistan, with notices of their

leading men, from the rise of the Durrānī

dynasty to the reign of Shuja ul-Mulk.

Author : Sayyid Mahmud ul-Mūsavi,

Beg.

ىوسوملادومحم

ناغفاهناگراهچماوقالاوحاهچنآ

The author wrote this account, as he

states in a short preamble, by desire of an

English officer named Seton, to whom he

gives the following titles :
gives the following titles : lý

بحاصنتيسرتسمدلدالناخرادتسودكلملافيس

It treats of the followingكنجتماهشرداہب

four tribes (Firkah) , which are sub-divided

into clans (Kaum) : I. Abdāli or Durrānī,

fol. 4 a. II. Ghiljai , fol. 29 a. III .

Bardurāni, called in India Rohilah, fol. 32 b.

IV. Sūr, or Yusufzai, fol . 43 a.

The work, which contains no date, was ap-

parently written during the first reign of
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Shujā' ul-Mulk, and shortly after the death

of the Vazir Shir Muḥammad Khan (A.H.

1223) , which is recorded on fol. 10 b. The

author states, fol. 4 a, that the Durrānis had

been, at the time of writing, for sixty-three

years in possession of the sovereign power.

Counting from A.H. 1160, when Aḥmad

Shah assumed the royal title , this would

give A.H. 1223 as the date of composition.

II. Foll. 45-82. Notices of the eminent

calligraphers who lived in India, and espe-

cially in Dehli, under the Timurides from

Akbar to Bahadur Shah ( A.H. 1253) .

Author : Khalifah Shaikh Ghulam Mu-

od

A.H. 1197, and the subsequent accession of

Tipu Sultan .

II. Foll. 36-40. Account of the rebel-

lion of Rajah Chait Singh of Benares.

Author : ‘Alī Ibrāhīm Khān,

Beg. ناهاوخریخزایکیناخميهرباىلعهكنم

مزیرگناینپمک

The author, who has been already noticed,

p. 328 a, was an eye-witness of the events

related. The period he embraces extends

from the 19th of Sha'ban A.H. 1195, when

he landed at Baksar with the Governor-

General, Mr. Hastings, on his wayto Benares,

to the 27th of Ramazan in the same year.

The date written in the last line, "the

15th of Zulhijjah , A.H. 1195, corresponding

to November 1778," relates apparently to the

completion ofthe work, which in the subscrip-

hammadخیشهفیلخ Haft Kalam Akbarshahi

Begطوطخناسیونشوختالاحنمضتمهلاسر

Theميهاربارادلک work is divided into the following
tion is called

four sections (Fasl) : 1. Nestalik writers, fol .

46 a. 2. Shikastah and Shafi'ai writers, fol .

66 a. 3. Naskhi and Tughrà writers, fol .

77 a. 4. Seal engravers, fol. 81 a. In each

section the notices are arranged under the

successive reigns . The latest date mentioned

is A.H. 1261 , fol. 80 a.

Or. 1865.

Foll . 40 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 13 lines, 3 in. long;

written in Shikastah-āmiz, about A.D. 1850.

Or. 1883.

Foll. 286 ; 11½ in. by 7 ; 17 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

18th century.

A volume of miscellaneous extracts ap-

parently compiled by the writer of the MS. ,

Ghulam Nabi, whose name is found in the

subscription of the first part, fol . 152 6, plšķ

us,we she war

Beg.

هنعهللاىلعىبنمالغطختسد

رمثبيارغلاهنرههکدنامنهدیشوپ

compiler professes to have laid under contri|شفطلجوفیراکددمبهکیرصانشیاتس

I. Foll . 2-35. A history of Haidar 'Ali

Khan of Maisūr, from his rise to A.H. 1196.

Beg.

The author, who does not give his name,

was a witness of the events related in the

latter portion of the work. He states at the

end that, after serving two years under Cap-

tain John Kennaway, he was licensed on the
lastday of Zulka'dah A.H. 1196, and went

back to Ḥaidarabad . In a later addition he

records the death of Haidar Ali, which

took place at the beginning of Muharram ,

VOL. III.

A list of seventy-two works which the

bution includes the 'Ibrat Namah, a history

written under Muḥammad Shah (see p. 939 a),

and a reference to 'Alamgir II . (A.H.

1167-1173) , fol. 48 a, shows that the col-

lection is of still later date.

Thevolume contains, besides miscellaneous

detached narratives and anecdotes, the fol-

lowing extensive extracts or entire trea-

tises :-

X
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I. Foll. 36-51 . Abstract of an anony-

mous work on general history (Ma'din i Akh-

bār, see p. 888 a) .

II . Foll . 85—113. Extract from 'Iyār i

Danish. See p . 756 b.

IX. Foll. 257-271.
anقئاقحلاتآرم

abridged translation of the Bhagavadgītā,

with Muslim comments, by the same writer.

Beg.

The author, who here calls himself ' Abd

نطابلاوهورهاظلاوهرخآلاوهولوالاوه

III. Foll . 113 6-120. Sa'di's Naşiḥat ul- ur-Raḥmān [B. ] 'Abd ur-Rasul ‘Abbāsī ul-

Muluk. See p. 596 b, v. 'Alavi ul-Chishti, mentions, as the best ex-

IV. Foll . 133–152 . Extract from Ḥabib position of Hindu pantheism , a work entitled

Kashf ul-Kunüz and commonly called Jog

us-Siyar relating to Chingiz Khān.

Bashist, by Shaikh Sufi Ķubjahānī, jo

V. Foll. 153-169. Humayun's journey

to Persia, from the Jahangir Namah (i.e. the

first volume of the Ikbal Namah i Jahangiri,

see p. 922 6).

an272283رارسالحردراوطا.X. Foll

abstract of the Yoga Vasishta ( see p . 61 a ) ,

divided into ten sections called Aṭvār, and

dedicated to Jahangir ; by Sufi Sharif,

.VI.6175169ارادباوجو Foll باوجولاوس

probably the author quoted under theفیرش-questions put by Daraلالابابوهوکش

.Begسوفنزاهکتسادختاذقئالانثو ودمح

kūh to Bābā Lāl as to points of Hindu doc-

trine, with the latter's answers.

VII. Foll. 176–236. The first portion of

the general history entitled Ma'din i Akh-

bär. See p. 888 a. It consists of the first

fourteen of the chapters (Zikr ) into which

the work is divided, the first treating of the

Pishdadians and the fourteenth of the Khwa-

razmshāhīs.

.VIII.239250تاقولخملاتآرم Foll

treatise on Hindu cosmogony, in the form

of a dialogue between Mahadev and Parbati,

handed down by the Muni Bashisht (Va-

sishta) ; translated from a Sanskrit original

in verse and explained by 'Abd ur-Rahman

preceding article.

A table of contents in the same hand-

writing as the text occupies three pages at

the beginning. The volume is endorsed by

Sir H. Elliot " composed or rather abstracted

by Hakim Md Ali."

Or. 1904.

Foll . 54 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

long; written in Nestalik and Shikastah,

A.D. 1851 .

Five notices written for Sir H. Elliot by

Nayyiri Rakhshan (see p. 4466 ) in November

and December 1851 , viz.:—

I. Foll. 2-8 . Abstract of E , a
Chishtiیتشچنمحرلادبع

Masnavi on the love -story of Shahid andريقفلاريقحدسيونيماذهدعباما...هللدمحلاBeg.

'Aziz, written A.H. 1096 by Ghanimat

Panjabi (see p. 700 b) , and beginning

نالايخكزاندهاشمانب

II. Foll. 9-20. Analysis of a Maşnavi

on the story of Kamrup by Mir 'Muḥammad

Murad. See p . 697 a.

The author, who has been already noticed

pp. 359 b, 973 a, shows by an elaborate

system of interpretation how the Hindu

legend is to be adapted to Muslim ideas, how

for instance Mahadev is to be taken as a king

of the Jinns, another mythological being to

be turned into Adam, a third into Muḥam-

mad, and so forth . A.H. 1041 is incidentally , a history of ancient and modern

mentioned, fol . 240 a, as the current year. philosophers written for Hakim Abul-Fath

III. Foll. 21-29. Noticeةصالخ of the
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Gilani by Mulla Aḥmad Tatavi (see p. 1176) ,

with some extracts. These are stated to be

from an imperfect copy containing only a

portion of the first of the two Makṣads into

which the work is divided.

IV. Foll. 30-38. Extracts from the

Akhbār i Barmakiyān by Ziyā ud -Din Barani

(see p . 333 b ) , with a notice of the work.

V. Foll. 39-54. Account of the discovery

oftobacco and of its introduction into India,

with extracts from various historical and

medical works.

Or. 1908.

Foll. 123 ; 8 in. by 54 ; about 20 lines,

4 in. long ; written in Naskhi by a European

hand, A.H. 1851 .

Extracts made for Sir H. Elliot from

historical MSS. in the Paris National Library,

relating mostly to India, with descriptions

in French by M. Munk.

A first series consists of notices of thirty-

one MSS. A second series, extending from

fol . 83 to the end, gives further particulars,

with extracts, of eleven MSS. included in

the first, and an account of two copies of the

Vāki āt i Bābari.

The volume is endorsed : " Received with

letter of 7th January 51." Two tables of

contents, one in Persian , the other in English,

are prefixed.

Or. 1937.

Foll . 20 ; 10 in . by 52 ; 15 lines , 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Notices of twenty-six volumes (some of

themprinted) in the library of the Navvab of

Tonk, with short extracts, consisting mostly

of a few lines at beginning and end of each

work, and occasionally of its main divisions .

The extracts are from the following
works :-

Tuḥfat ul-'Alam (see p. 383 a). Zafar

Namah (p . 173 a) .

Guzidah (p. 80 b) .

(p . 183 6) . Humayun Namah (p . 1024 a , iv. ) .

Shahjahan Namah by Jalālā (p . 933 a).

Shahjahan Namah by 'Abd ul-Ḥamid (p .

260 a) . Aurang Namah by 'Āķil Khān

Nadir uz-Zamānī (p . 128 a) .
(P. 936 a) .

Shah Alam Namah by Muḥammad 'Ali

Khan (i.e. Tarikh i Muzaffari, see p. 282 b).

Tārīkh i Shirshāhī (p . 242 b) . Tarikh

i Firūzshahi by Ziya Barani (p . 919 a) .

Ma'ruf ul-Hind, an account of Mumtaz

Maḥall (p. 958 b). Muntakhab [read Ahsan]

ut-Tavarikh by Hasan Khaki (p . 886 a) .

Najm ut-Tavārīkh, a compendium of general

history, compiled A.H. 1099 ; the rough

Tarikh i
draught of an unknown writer .

Kandahar (p. 264 b ) . Khulāṣat ul- Ansab

(p . 2126) . Hishmat i Kashmiri by ' Abd ul-

Kadir Khan (p . 1016 a, v.) . Chatur Gulshan

(p. 909 b) . Alam Ashūb, a history of Shah

'Alam by Maulavi Khair ud-Din (i . e . 'Ibrat

Namah, see p. 946 a) .

Jam i Jam (p . 284 b) .

Ma'aşir ul-Khavāķīn

Mukhbir ul-Vasilin by Muḥammad Fazil

B. Sayyid Ahmad ul-Akbarābādī, a history

of Khalifs , Imāms, and saints , composed in

verse in the time of Shahjahan. Nigāristān

by Mulla Munir, of Jahangirnagar, written

in the reign of Shahjahan (see p. 1048 a, ii. ) .

Durr i Manzūm by Ghulam Jilānī Ri-

f'at, of Rampur (see Littér . Hindouie,

vol . ii . p . 518 ) , a rhymed history of Faiz

Ullah Khan and his children . Nasab Nāmah

i Kambu by Navvab Mubarak 'Ali Khān,

Mulakhkhas ut-Tavārīkh, an abridgment of

son of Navvab Farḥat, of Dehli ; printed .

Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirin by Farzand 'Ali

(p. 943 a).

"This was received from the Nawab of Tonk,

The volume is endorsed by Sir H. Elliot :

Rajpotanah."

Or. 1940.

Foll. 54 ; 8 in. by 54 ; 11 and 13 lines ,

x 2
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3 in. long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz and

Nestalik, A.D. 1851 .

Notices and extracts written for Sir H.

Elliot by Ziya ud-Din Aḥmad Khan (see

p. 446 b) , in Simlah and Dehli, A.D. 1851 .

They relate to the following works.-

I. Foll . 2-9 . Futūḥāt i ' Alamgīrī, a

rhetorical account of the victories and con-

quests of Aurangzib, written after his death

by,تفأرخيش Shaikh Raafat

Beg.ریدقتسارناهجتاحوتفهکدزیا

I. Foll . 2-5. Abstract of the story of

Padmavat and Ratan Sen written in Bhakhā

for Shir Shah A.H. 947 by Malik Muḥammad

Jā'isi (see Garcin de Tassy, Littérature Hin-

douie, vol. ii . p . 97) .

The abstract is by Ziya ud-Din Khan (see

p . 446 6) , who mentions at the end three

versions of the above story, viz. 1. the

Persian Maşnavi of Bazmi ; 2. an Urdu

Masnavi by Ishrat and his pupil Ibrat ( see

Littér. Hind. , vol. ii . p . 48) ; 3. a Maşnavi

in a language intermediate between Bhākhā

and Urdu by Mir 'Abd ul-Jalil Balgrāmi

(see p . 963 b) .

II. Foll. 6-22. List of MSS. in Munir

The author mentions as his paternal

uncle Muḥammad Sana'i, poetically surnamed

Vahshat, and refers to another yet unfinished

history by himself entitled A'inah i Jahān- ul-Mulk's library. Headings of a history of

numā, which was to contain a detailed record

of the contest of the sons of Aurangzib

for the empire.

The present narrative begins with an

account of Aurangzib's journey to Kashmir

and of his preparations for a campaign against

Persia in the 4th year of his reign ; it is

brought down to that sovereign's death . The

only known copy, from which the abstract was

made, belonged to 'Ali Muḥammad Jhajharī.

There are two other works bearing the

title of Futūḥāt i'Alamgiri, one by Isardas (see

p . 269 a) , and another by Muhammad Ma'sum

(see Elliot's History of India, vol. vii. p. 198) .

II. Baḥr ul-Buldan, a translation of Ķaz-

vini's Aşar ul-Bilad (see p. 1019 b, v.) ,

fol. 10. Tarikh i Gujrat by Mir Abu Turab

Vali (p. 967 a) , fol . 11. Navādir ul-Hikayat

(p. 1004 b) , fol. 13. I'jāz Khusravi (p. 527 a),

fol. 15. Nīgāristān by Aḥmad Ghaffari

(p. 106 a) , fol. 37. Dāstān Gharā'ib Hindu-

stan, from 'Abd ur-Razzak's account of his

mission to Bījānagar ( p. 182 a), fol. 39 .

Mir'at ul-Iṣṭilaḥ (p. 997 a), foll. 49-54.

Or. 1941 .

Siyalkot. Extracts from an official guide.

Life of Muhsin Fani, who is stated to have

died in Kashmir A.H. 1081 .

III. Foll. 23—26. Notices by Ziyā ud-

Din Khan on Tarikh i -Muzaffari , the Shah-

jahan Namah of Variș, and the prose works

of Munir Lāhauri and Ţughrā.

IV. Foll. 27-29. Extracts from the

Ķānūn Mas'udi (see p . 1013 a) .

above,

V. Foll. 30-35. Analysis by Ziya ud-

Din Khan of Rat Padam
Din Khan of Rat Padam ,, the above-

mentioned poetical version of the story of

Padmavat , a Maşnavi composed A.H. 1028

by Bazmi son of Shaikh Munavvar.

Bazmi, whose original name was 'Abd ush-

Shakur, was a favourite companion of Khān-

zaman (who died as governor of Balaghat

A.H. 1047, see Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, fol . 180) .

After the decease of his patron he led a

secluded life, and died in Agra A.H. 1073,

leaving a Dīvān and a poem (the above

Maşnavi) composed in the same metre as

Faizi's Nal-Daman (p . 670 b) . See Mir'āt i

Jahānnumā, fol . 316.

VI. Foll. 36-40. Extracts from the

Foll. 47 ; 9 in. by 7 ; written by different Tazkirat us-Salāțin Chaghatā (p. 274 b ) , with

hands about A.H. 1850. notes by Dr. Sprenger.
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VII. Foll. 41-43. Notice of Rajah

Jaipāl and the Ghakhar tribe (see p . 1012b) ,

sent to Sir H. Elliot by the author of the

Risalah i Sahib-numā (see p. 952 b) .

VIII. Foll. 44-47. Translation of some

Arabic sentences in Ijaz i Khusravi (p . 527 a),

and extracts from Tarikh i Vaṣṣaf, with

glosses, by Ziya ud-Dīn Khān.

Or. 1947.

Beg. دزساریدحارمشیالآیبشیاتسهعشا

III . Tarikh i ' Adilshahi by Nur Ullāh

(p . 318 a) , fol . 27. Tarikh i Ķuṭubshahi by

Kadir Khan Munshi, fol. 33. Tārīkh i Aṣaf-

jāhī, a history of the Nizams from their

origin to the accession of Iskandar Jāh (A.H.

1218) , by the same, fol . 34. (This last work

is probably due to Kadirdad Khan , who is

quoted by Jauhar, Add. 24,417 , fol. 39, as

a contemporary historian of the reign of

Tarikh i Dak'han byNizam Ali Khān) .

Mun'im Khān ul-Hamadānī (see p . 322 v) ,

fol. 35 .

Foll. 51 ; 7 in. by 5 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from twenty-three MSS . in the

library of Munir ul-Mulk (see p. 1036 b, ii .) .

These consist mostly of the initial and con- (compare p . 685 a, viii . ) ,

cluding portions of each work and in some

cases of its main headings.

The works are entitled as follows :--

I. Kitab Aṣafkhānī (the third volume of

the Ikbal Namah, see p. 255 a) , fol . 1 b .

Tārīkh i Shahjahānī by Tahir Vahid (the

history of Shah 'Abbas II . , see p. 189 b) ,history of Shāh ‘Abbās II . , see p. 189 6) ,

brought down to the Shah's death, A.H.

1077, fol. 9 a. Mațla' ul-Anvār, a religious

work by Afif Navā Kāshānī, fol . 11 a .

Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh (p. 222 b) , fol. 12 a.

Tārikh Firūzshāhi by Ziya Barani (p. 919 a),

fol . 13. Durrah i Nadiri (p . 195 a) , fol . 14 a ,

Tārīkh

Tarikh i Khānjahānī (p . 210 a) , fol . 15 .

Tabaķāt i Akbarshāhī (p. 220 a) , fol . 17.

Alamgir Namah (p. 266 b) , fol. 18. TarikhTārīkh

i 'Alamgiri (ie. Mir'āt ul-' Alam, p. 125 ) ,

fol. 19. Tarikh i Ibrāhīmshāhī (i.e. T. Khān-

jahānī, p . 210 a) , fol . 20. Aḥval i Mir Nizām

Ali Khan, written in Dakʼhni verse by a poet

of Ḥaidarābād, A.H. 1221 , fol . 21 .

II. Tūzuk i Āṣafī, a history of the Nizams,

and especially of Nizam 'Ali Khan, by Tajalli

Ali, called Tajalli Shah, fol. 26. In a copy

belonging to Mir Akbar 'Ali Khan, of Ḥaida-

rabad, the history is brought down to Shav-

val A.H. 1206, and it is stated at the end that

itwas cut short by the death of the author.

IV. Shāhnāmah of Ķudsi, beginning

fol. 36. Danish Namah by Ghiyas ud-Din

'Ali (p. 439 b) , fol . 37. Shāhnāmah i Bakh-

tivar-Khāni (abridged from Firdusi) by

Bahadur 'Ali, son of Ilahvirdi Khan 'Alamgir-

shahi, commonly called Ja'far, fol . 40. (Ilah-

virdi Khān died A.H. 1079 ; see Ma'aşir ul-

Umara , fol . 56) . Tīmūr Namah (p . 653 b) ,Umara , fol . 56) . Tīmür Namah (p . 653 b),

fol . 43. Muntakhab i Ḥākim, a Tazkirah

compiled from the Majma un-Nafa'is of

Arzu, with additional lives, by 'Abd ul-Ḥakīm

surnamed Ḥakim , fol . 44. Tārīkh i Murtaza-

1006, the 43rd year of Akbar, fol . 45. Sa-

d-dahr by Kabir B. Munavvar, written A.H.

vānih i Dakan by Mun'im Khān (p . 322 b) ,

fol . 47. Tārīkh i Bangālah, a late work in

Hindustani, fol . 48.

Or. 1952.

Foll. 12 ; 12 in . by 81 ; written by

different hands about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll. 2-7. Headings of the latter

portion of Khulaṣat ut-Tavārīkh (see p. 230 a) ,

with extracts.

II. Foll. 8-11. Statement of the con-

tents of the Tazkirah of Sarkhwush (see

p. 369 a), by Nayyir i Rakhshan ; dated

Lahore, December, 1849.

III. Fol. 12. Description of five MSS.
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Of these one alone deserves notice, viz . the | 33-38 . Akhlāķ i Nășiri (p . 441 b) , fol .

Amir Nāmah, or life of Amir Khan, Navvab 6 a. Aja'ib ul-Buldan by Ķazvīnī , Arabic,

of Tonk, by Basavanlal Balgrāmi (see p.

1019 a).

Or. 1953.

Foll. 12 ; 12 in . by 8 ; 17 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts made for Sir H. Elliot from copies

of the following works :-

I. Foll . 2—7 . Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh by

Muḥammad Yusuf (see p . 122 6) . The ex-

tract relates to the prophets and kings of the

Hindus, and corresponds with Add . 16,695 ,

foll. 203-6.

II. Foll. 8-11. Atashkadah (see p .

375 a) ; a full table of contents .

III. Fol. 12. Headings of Hai'at ul-

'Alam , a geographical work. In a

notice of the autograph MS. written about

A.H. 120 a, Or. 2073, fol . 29, the author is

called Shaikh Muḥammad A'zam T'hatavi.

Or. 1954.

Foll. 35 ; 10 in. by 7 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts made for Sir H. Elliot from copies

of the following works :-

Timur Namah (p. 653 b ) , fol . 2. Turfah

Inshā, or letters of Mahārājah Ram-Narayan,

collected by Ram Singh Khatri, son of Kalyān

Singh, ofAman-ābād, fol . 9. Jami' Bahadur-

khānī, a treatise of geometry written A.H.

1249 , fol . 13. Vaka'i' of Ni'mat Khan 'Ali

(p. 268 a) , fol. 21. Ikbāl Namah i Jahangiri

(p. 255 a), fol. 29.

Or. 1961 .

fol. 11 b.

II. Zafar-Namah i Kābul, an account of

the Afghan war, written in verse A.H. 1260,

without author's name, fol 19 a.

Beg.
راگدرورپمانربهمانرس

of MunshiIII. The rough drafts

Khalil Ullah Khan, viz.-An account ofthe

death of Surajmal Jāt to the departure of

Sardārs of Balabgarh (Farīdābād) , from the

Mr. Metcalfe (about A.D. 1820) , fol . 38 a.

History and topography of Hiṣār Fīrūzah

(Thornton's Hissar, district of Hurreeanah) ,

fol. 43 a. History of the Lodis from the

death of Sikandar to their extinction, fol .

49 a.

IV. Tarikh i Firūzshāhi by Shams i Siraj

(p. 241 b) , fol . 52 a. Haft Gulshan by Mu-

ḥammad Hādi (p. 908 a), fol . 60 b . Tārikh

i Nădiri (p . 192 a) , fol . 79 a. Abstract of

Hujjat ul-Hind (p . 29 a) , fol . 92 a.

Or. 1962.

Foll . 47 ; 12 in. by 7 ; about 20 lines,

5 in . long ; written by different hands in

Nestalik and Shikastah, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the following works :-

I.ريتاسدحرش, a commentary
on theحرش,

Dasatīr by Najaf ' Ali son of Muḥammad

' Azim ud-Din, dedicated to Sir Henry Elliot ,

fol. 2.

II. History of Shah Shuja' from the time

of his escape from Lahore to A.H. 1261 ,

unfinished, fol . 27. It is endorsed " Allee

Muhummud's book, of Shikarpoor."

III. Ma'din ul-Javahir, a collection of

anecdotes in the style of the Gulistan,

written for Jahāngir A.H. 1025 by Ṭarzi ,

fol. 32. (A notice of the work by Nayyir

Rakhshan is to be found in Or. 1978, fol . 30. )

Foll. 96 ; 11½ in. by 81 ; 11 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the following works :—

I. Lubb ut-Tavārīkh (p. 104 a) , foll . 2-5 , | A dictionary of Nisbahs , without title, evi-
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dently translated from the Ansab al-Sam'ānī

(Arabic Catalogue, p . 167 a) , fol . 43.

At the end, fol. 46, is a short notice of

jää , a work containing anecdotes of

Indian saints.

Or. 1963.

Foll. 151 ; 11 in. by 81 ; 13 and 15 lines,

about 5 in. long ; written in Nestalik, about

A.D. 1850.

Extracts from MSS. of the following

works :-

I. Mi'raj un-Nubuvvah (p . 149 a), fol . 2 .

Haft Kishvar, a work on ethics, illustrated by

narratives relating to the early kings of

Persia and miscellaneous anecdotes, without

author's name, fol. 14. Tarikh i A'şam Kūfi

(p. 151 a) , fol. 17. Tārīkh i Mahabat Jang

(p. 312 a) , fol . 19.

II. Tarikhi Nizami (i. e. Hadikat ul- 'Alam ,

see p. 323 b), fol . 22. Tūzuk i Asafi, a

history of the Nizams, by Tajalli ' Ali (see

p. 1037 a, ii . ) , fol . 35. Tarikh i Ḥāli Hind,

(i.e. Khizānah i 'Amirah, see p . 373 a) ,

fol. 45.

III. Tarikh i Salațin (i.e. the second

volume of Jamii Mufidi (p . 207 b) , written

in Shahjahānābād, A.H. 1088, and con-

taining a history of the Safavis dedicated

i Jahānārā ; see p. 111 b. They include an

account of Indian dynasties, which is no

part of the original work ; it comes down

to A.H. 1021 , whereas the author of Ja-

hānārā died A.H. 975 (see p. 106 a) . This

additional section is inserted as Satar 1 of

Şafḥah XV. (see p . 114 b) , and comprises

the following dynasties :—Kings of Gujrāt,

fol. 3 b. Bahmanis, fol. 5 b. (This last

chapter is said to be partly taken from the

Siraj ul-Kulüb of Muḥammad B. Hasan B.

Lutf Ullah Lārī, a dependent of Mahmud

Shah Bahmani, A.H. 888-924. ) Nizām-

shahis, fol. 14 b . 'Adilshāhis, fol. 22 b .

Kuṭubshāhis, fol . 27 b. 'Imadshāhis, fol . 30 b .

Baridis, foll. 33 a-37.

The above sections are distinct from the

corresponding chapters compiled at the same

date by Hasan Khaki (see p. 887 b) .

II. Foll . 48-75. Extracts fromthe Zub-

dat ut-Tavarikh of Nur ul-Hakk. See p .

224 b.

Or. 1965.

Foll. 35 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 13 lines , 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik , about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from Savāniḥ i Dakan (p . 322 b) ,

fol. 2, and from Tarikh i Muzaffar Shah

Gujrati (i.e. Mir'āt i Sikandarī, see p . 287 b) ,

.20.fol.ردقنخسزبرايto Sulaiman Shah beginning

jlle , fol. 57. Tuḥfat ul- 'Alam (p . 383 a) ,

fol. 78. Rauzat us- Safa, fol. 91. Nauras Nã-

mah (i.e. Tarikh i Firishtah, p. 226a) , fol . 112 .

IV. Ma'aşir i Aṣafi, a history of the

Nizāms, written A.H. 1207 by Lachhmi

Narayan
Shafīķ, of Aurangābād (p. 327 a),

Or. 1968.

Foll. 37 ; 12 in. by 9 ; written in Nes-

talik by various hands, A.D. 1847.

Extracts from historical MSS. in the

library of the late Maulavi Mufti Sayyid

Amir Ḥaidar, of Balgrām (the author of the

Savanih i Akbari , see p . 930 a ), a list of,ناهاشهكىكلملاكلامرذندماحمرهاوجbeginning

fol. 128. Tarikh i Bangālā by Munshi Salim

Ullah (p. 312 6) , fol. 137.

Or. 1964.

Foll. 75 ; 11 in. by 8 ; 13 lines, 4½ in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

I. Foll. 2-47. Extracts from the Tarikh

which occupies foll. 19—22.

The extracts are from the following

works :-

Tabṣirat un-Nazirin (p. 963 b) , fol. 5.

Tazkirah i Amir Timur, etc. (from Tarikh i

Firishtah, see p. 225 a) , fol. 7. Gul i Ra'nā

(p. 977 b), fol . 10. Tazkirah i Mirzā Ṭāhir
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Naṣīrābādi (p . 368 b ) , foll . 11-18) . Tārīkh

i Ma'ṣūmi (p. 291 a) , fol . 23. Risalah i

Muḥammad Shāh u Khāndaurān (p . 277 b) ,

fol. 28. Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirin (p. 280 b) ,

fol . 32. ' Alamgir Namah (p . 266 b) , fol. 33.

Hadikat ul-Akālīm by Shaikh Ilahyar Khān

Balgrāmi (p. 992 b), fol. 36. 'Alamgir Na-

mah ( i.e. Ma'āşir ' Alamgīrī, p . 270 a) , fol . 37.

Or. 1972.

I. Foll. 2-30. Extracts from a general

history in Arabic, with the heading

(p . 1023 b , viii . ) , viz . Bāb 43, Ghaznavīs ;

Bab 44, Ghūris ; Bab 70, Kings of India.

II. Foll. 31-38 . Extracts from the Per-

sian version of Tabari (see p. 68 a).

Or. 1980.

Foll . 27 ; 103 in. by 8 ; 11 lines, 3 in.

Foll . 70 ; 104 in. by 8 ; written by different long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

hands about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

An Arabic commentary upon the Yamini

(see Arabic Catalogue, p. 152 b) by ‘ Ali B.

Musliḥ al -Sam'āni al - Kirmānī, fol . 2. Tuḥ-

fat ul-'Alam (p. 383 a) , fol . 10. The second

volume of Tarikh i Tahiri (i.e. Rauzat ut-

Tahirin, p. 119 6), fol. 15. Hadikat ul-

'Alam (p. 323 b) , foll. 27-70.

Or. 1974.

Extracts from Jahangir Nāmah (i.e. Iķbāl

Namah, p. 255 a) , fol . 2 ; Tarikh i Firishtah

(p . 225 a) , fol . 15 ; Tārīkh i Nāṣirī (p. 968 a),

fol . 18 ; and Mulakhkhas ut-Tavārīkh (see

P. 943 a) , fol . 26 .

Or. 1981 .

Foll. 68 ; 9 in. by 61 ; written by various

hands, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

Vaka'i' Haidarābād (p . 268 a) , fol. 2. Ta-

vārīkh Tāzah-Navāi, j , a history

of Sind, by Mirzā 'Aṭā Muḥammad, of Shi-

kārpūr, fol . 9. (The first extract contains an

account of Shah Shuja' ul-Mulk from A.H.

1217 to his death . The second, apparently

by the same author, but headed ,

relates to Sir Charles Napier's expedition

against the Baluchis, A.H. 1261.) Favaid

ul-Fu'ad (p. 972 a) , fol . 19. Tabakāt i

Akbarī (p . 220 a) , fol . 28. Notice on Ziyā

Foll. 78 ; 10 in . by 7 ; 15 lines , 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the following works :-

Riyāz us- Salāṭīn (p . 965 b ) , viz. the pre-

face, table of contents, and part of the in-

troduction, fol . 2. Tazkirat ul-Mulūk by

Rafi' ud-Din (p. 316 a) , fol . 15. Ikbal

Nāmah i Jahāngiri (p. 255 a) , fol . 22. Tuḥ-

fat ul-Mulūk, an Arabic treatise on ethics,

divided into a Mukaddimah, eight Bābs, and

a Khatimah, by Vali B. Ni'mat Ullah ul- ud-Din Barani from Akhbar ul-Akhyār, foll.

Husaini ur-Rizavi, fol . 29. Muntakhab ush-

Shafi', a collection of moral anecdotes chiefly

relating to saints, in 24 Bābs, fol. 37. Ta-

rikh i Bangālā (i.e. Shigarfnāmah i Vilāyat,

p. 383 a) , fol . 48. Savāniḥ i Dakan (p .

322 b) , fol. 58.

Or. 1979.

Foll. 38 ; 10 in. by 8 ; 15 lines, 4 in. long ;

written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

31-34. Mir'āt i Sikandarī, foll. 38-46. A

short account of the reign of Bahadur Shāh,

without author's name, foll. 47–51 .

Short extracts of no importance occupy

the remainder of the volume.

Or. 1982.

Foll . 40 ; 12 in . by 81 ; about 11 lines,

4 in. long ; written by different hands,

about A.D. 1850.
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Short extracts from the following works :

Tārīkh TīmūrTarikh i Timur ('Ajā'ib ul-Maķdūr, Arabic

Catalogue, p. 168 a) , fol . 2. Tarjumah i Ibn

Khallikān (p. 334 a) , fol . 4. A history of

Muḥammad, divided into four Babs, and

a Khatimah (founded upon al-Kāzarūnī,

see p. 1026 a, xxv.) , from a MS. imperfect

at the beginning, dated A.H. 1009, fol. 6.

Lubb i Lubab (i.e. Lubb ut-Tavārikh, p.

104 a) , fol. 9. A MS . inscribed

-andcontaining detached statis,ناخهللالیلخ

tical and historical notices of recent date,

among which are found accounts of Ḥiṣār

Firuzah and Balabgarh, fol . 11. Chahar

Gulshan by Rai Chatarman (p. 909 6 ) , fol . 12 .

Salim Shahi (p. 931 b) , fol . 16. Durrat ut-

Tāj (p. 434 a) , fol . 22. Iķbāl Namah by Mu'ta-

mad Khan (p. 255 a), fol . 27. Abvāb ul-

Jinan (p. 826 a), fol. 32. Revenue tables of

the Şubahs of India, fol . 34. Khaza'in ul-Fu-

tūḥ (i. e. Makhzan ul-Futūḥ, p. 948 b) , fol . 40 .

Or. 1986.

Foll. 32 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 13 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850 .

Extracts from the following works :-

هتروس

ناویدیجرما دلویجروجنر

I. Foll. 2-9. , a history of

the province of Surat by Ranchhūrjī, son of

Amarjī, Dīvān, „ljel og

The extracts consist of historical notices of

Jūnāgar and Nagar, in which the latest date

mentioned is Samvat 1881 (A.D. 1824).

II. Foll . 10-14. , a poetical his-

tory of the 'Abbasi Amīrs (the Talpurs) of

Ḥaidarābād, Sind, written in verse, A.H.

1191, by Muḥammad 'Azim ud-Din Husaini

Shirazi Tatavi.

Beg.
ناهجودرهدنوادخمانب

نامسآهنویتیکتفههش

The poem, which is dedicated to the

reigning Amir, Mir Fath 'Ali Khan, has been

subsequently continued to his death in

A.H. 1203.

VOL. III.

Tarikh i Sind byIII. Foll . 14 b-18.

Muḥammad Ma'şüm (p . 291 a) .

IV. Foll. 18 b- 31 . Khulāṣat ut-Tavārīkh

(p . 230 a) . The author's name is written

هلاتبنکاسیرادنهبفرعیارناحبسیشنم

Or. 1990.

Foll . 31 ; 11 in. by 8 ; from 11 to 21

lines, 6 in. long ; written in Shikastah,

about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

Bakhtiyar Namah, a tale, fol . 3. Tazkirah

i Mir ' Abd ul-Kadir Samarkandi, fol . 8. The

extract consists of severe strictures on some

verses, apparently by Azad. Mir'āt ul-Khayal

(p. 369 b ) , fol . 10. Gulzār ul-Abrār, notices

on Indian saints, compiled, according to

Or. 1968, fol. 20 b, by Maulavi Muḥammad

Ghauşi, fol. 12. Tazkirat ul-Auliya (by

Attar, p. 344 a) , from a copy containing

84 notices (Babs) , fol. 15. Ma'aşir ul-Ki-

rām (p. 971 a), fol . 17 .

(p. 1022 b), fol . 19.

(p . 1022 a) , fol. 23.

(see p. 327 a) , fol . 29.

Subḥat ul-Marjān

Nafa'is ul-Ma'aşir

Sham i Gharībān

Or. 1992.

Foll. 41 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 13 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850.

Extracts from the following works :-

Tarikh 'Umari, a history of the Khalif

'Umar, said to have been written in Arabic

for Harun ur-Rashid, and translated into

Persian by Muḥammad Husain B. 'Abd us-

Salam for Maḥmūd B. Subuktigīn, fol. 4 .

It begins : Jae Julio yo cûşlü , culen

J. Guzidah (p . 80 b) , fol . 12. Tā-

rikh Ibn Kaşir (see Arabic Catalogue, p .

143 b) , fol. 17. Tarjumah i Tarikh i Tabarī

(p. 68), foll. 26-40.

ارناسحاو

لدعهکاریادخرمشیاتس و ساپس

Or. 2014.

Foll. 268 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

Y



1042 MANUSCRIPTS OF MIXED CONTENTS.

long ; written in Nestalik, about A.D. 1850. IV. Foll. 73-4. Extract from

A collection of extracts and miscellaneous , a notice of Shah 'Uṣmān Akbar,

notices, in Persian and Hindustani, bearing

on the fly-leaf the following title : gas lis

son of Taķi ud-Din Muḥammad, the subject

of the preceding biography, with an account

.ofhis descendantsدنهلاقياقح

The contents, a table of which is prefixed,

are as follows :-

I. Foll . 4-37. Extracts from ,

the work described p. 348 a under the title

ofباسنالاعبنم.

II. Foll. 38-61 . Extractsفئاطل from

discourses andیفوصفئاوطنايبيفيفرشا

teachings of Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir, col-

lected by his disciple Nizām Ḥāji Yamani

(see p . 412 b).

The author states in the preface that he

had become a Murid of his holy master in

Yaman A.H. 750, and had been for thirty

years his constant companion. The present

work was written by the Sayyid's desire and

submitted to his revision, with the exception

of the discourses uttered towards the close

of his life, when he had transmitted his

spiritual authority to his son 'Abd ur-Razzak.

An appendix treats of the religious eminence

of the latter.

III. Foll. 62-72.

The author, who calls himself Mim ,

states that he was a Khalifah of Shah Mu-

hammad Salah Dūndi, surnamed Shah, one

of the successors of the above Shaikh , with

whose life he concludes his work. Shāh

'Uşman Akbar was born in Jhūnsī A.H. 737 ,

and died A.H. 821.

V. Foll. 75-91 . History of Sālār Mas'ud

Ghāzi ile igramo Ile as", abridged from

Mir'at i Mas'udi by the author of the latter

work, i.e. 'Abd ur-Rahman Chishti. See

p . 1029 a.

VI. Foll. 92-111. Stories of Shaikh

Saddu, Gūgā Zahir Pir, Rajah Harichand,

Rajah Salbāhan, Alhah and Audal, in Hin-

dustani.

VII. Foll. 112-118 . Abstract of the

translation of the third Parva of the Maha-

bhārat by Faizi.

VIII. Foll. 119-132 . Lists of Hindu

Rajahs from the Manzar ul-Akhbar by Brajدشرملاتالاحىفدقتعملاريرحت

Noticeرابخالارظنمباتکزاءامسالاةرجشباختنا of the life and supernatural powers

لعلجربفيلات

Lal

ofMaulanaTaķi ud-Din Muḥammad Nakavi,

with an account of his father 'Ali Murtazā,

surnamed Mah Sha'bān Biyābānī .
IX. Foll. 133-4. Origin of the festival

calledىلوهيادتبانايب Holi
Author,یموریجاح : Haji Rumi

.Begنيفراعلابولقرونيذلاهللدمحل

The author describes himself as a Khalifah

of Maulānā Taki ud-Din. The subject ofthe

notice was a descendant of Sayyid Muḥam-

mad Makki, who had settled in Bhakhar.

His father (known as Sha'ban ul-Millat) is

stated to have been born near that place

A.H. 660, and to have died in Jhunsi A.H.

760. Taki ud-Din was born in Jhūnsi

A.H. 720, and died A.H. 785. Both have

been mentioned p . 348.

X. Fol. 135-146. Account of some Raj-

put tribes in the province ofBenares, written,

according to Sir H. Elliot, by Chuni Lal,

لعلینچ.

XI. Foll. 147-152. Account of the

Khatri tribe, from the Ashraf ut-Tavarikh

of Kishan Dayal. See p. 1026 b iii .

XII . Foll . 153-185. Short notices, in

Persian and Hindustani, on various Hindu

tribes and families, by Chuni La'l, Dārā Shāh

Khan, and others.
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XIII. Foll. 186-212. Extracts from Tuḥ-

fat ul-Hind. See p. 62 a.

XIV. Foll. 213–268. Notices, in Persian

and Hindustani, on various articles of Indian

produce and manufacture.

Or. 2016.

Foll . 145 ; 10 in by 73 ; 27 lines, 6 in.

long ; written in close Shikastah-āmīz ; dated

Sunām , Ramaṣān, A.H. 1136 (A.D. 1724) .

I. Foll. 3-92. 'Iyar i Dānish.

p. 756 b.

The Prabodha Chandrodaya has been

translated into English by J. Taylor, Lon-

don 1812, and into German by Goldstücker,

Königsberg 1832, and by Hirzel , Zürich ,

1846.

Or. 2017.

Foll. 163 ; 10 in. by 7 ; 13 lines, 3ğ in.

long ; written in Shafi'a'i, apparently early

in the 19th century.

I. Foll. 3-12. A treatise, imperfect at

the beginning, on the various eras used in

See India (by Kazi Muḥammad Najm ud-Din,

see p. 1013 b, ii.) .

II . Foll. 92 6—123. Abridgment ofthe Per-

sian version of the Mahābhārat. See p. 57 a.

Author: Tahir Muḥammad B. 'Imad ud-

II. Foll. 13-34. Shajarat ul-Amānī by

Mirza Katil . See p. 795 a.

III . Foll. 35—70. jb, a treatise on

rhetoric, prosody, and poetical figures, by

Indarjit, poetically surnamed Muhakkar,

رقحمهبصلختمتیجردنا

هك .Begارنامسآگنرزاهکيروصمساپسودمح

Dinدامعنبدمحمرهاط Shirazi [read Sabzavari

یزاریشنیدلا

Beg.هلماکتردقبهکاريدنوادخرمساپسورکش

The author, who has been already noticed ,

pp. 119 b and 788 b, mentions in the pre-

amble Jalal ud-Din Akbar as the reigning

sovereign. In his reference to the current

year jių , jj , the last number is appa-

rently a clerical error, for , A.H. 1011 .

III . Foll. 124–145. Ji , transla-

tion of the Sanskrit drama Prabodha Chan-

drodaya by Banvāli, poetically surnamed Vali,

.6855,916.seo)pp)یلوهبصلختمیلاونب

.Begتساهتاذلصاهکارتاذدمح

The translator states in his preface that

the original work, written in Sanskrit by

Krishnadas Bhat, had been translated by

Swami Nand Das (see Littér. Hindouie,

vol . ii . p. 445) into the language of Gwalior,

or Bhāk'hā. He made the present version

from the latter language with the assistance

of Bhavani Das, to whom Bhāk'hā was

familiar, and completed it A.H. 1073.

The work, which was written for the

author's son Raj Indar Rai, is divided into

a Mukaddimah, five sections called jb,

and a Khatimah. The date of composition,

A.H. 1130, is expressed in a versified chrono-

gramاشنالازارطبنيسحم at the end by the words

IV. Foll. 71-86. , a treatise

on Persian grammar by Raḥm 'Ali Khān,

son of Bahrahmand Khan Purdil Khānī, of

Sikandrah Rão ('Aligarh district), depo

وارهردنکسنکاسیناخلدرپناخدنمهرهبدلو

.Begدوردوارنيلضملايداهرمساپسودمح

V. Foll . 87–163 . K , a treatise

on the art of composition, with copious

examples in prose and verse.

Author : Bhupat Rai, ?

Begقیفوتدمآتعنصلهاربوتزایا

Y 2
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Or. 2031.

Foll. 291 ; uniform with Or. 1839. See

p. 1030 a.

I. Foll. 2-84. Jantri, or Hindu calendar,

in Hindustani.

II. Foll. 85-147. Extracts from Bagh-

chah i Būķalamun, a report on the district

of Saharanpur, 1839 ; Hindustani.

III. Foll. 148-226. Account of Agra

by Manik Chand, and notice of the Taj

Maḥall. See p . 958 b, artt. i. and ii.

IV. Foll. 227-233. Transcripts of some

inscriptions in Fat'ḥpur Sikri, on the throne

of Agra and the tomb of Akbar.

V. Foll. 234-291 . Sangraha and mis-

cellaneous extracts, in Hindi, Devanagari

character.

Or. 2043.

Foll. 69 ; 12 in. by 8 ; from 15 to 18

lines, about 5 in. long ; written in Nestalik

about A.D. 1848.

I. Foll. 1—48 . Āshūb i Hindustan by

Bihishti. See 689 b.
p.

II. Foll. 50-62. Life of Adinah Beg

the Elliot papers, Add. 30,780, foll . 215-292,

and a summary will be found in the History

of India, vol. viii . p. 167, note.

The author, who writes in very unidio-

matic Persian, and uses throughout the

Samvat era, concludes with a record of the

annexation of the Sutlej territory by the

Company, and of the death of ' Ali Gauhar

(Shah Alam ) in Samvat 1863.

Appended to the volume is a letter of

J. C. Blagrave to Sir H. Elliot, dated Kus-

sowlee, 1st August, 1817, stating that the

author of the life was " an old Gooru at

Khurturpore, who has also written a Pun-

jabie dictionary, in which he has introduced

no end of Hindu words."

III . Foll. 63-67 ; 13 lines, 2 in. long.

Extracts from the Siyar ul-Muta’akhkhirin,

relating to the same Adinah Beg.

Or. 2047.

Foll. 159 ; 13 in. by 10 .

This is the first of a set of fourteen volumes,

Or. 2047-2060, which have been made up

of loose papers of various sizes included in

the Elliot collection . These papers, written

for Sir H. M. Elliot by various hands, between

the years 1847 and 1851 , contain notices,
Khanناكيبانيدلاوحا ,with the heading

extracts , and tables of contents , relating to aنيئاراموقناخگیبانیدهکدنیوگیمBeg.

Adinah Beg, of the Ara'in tribe, a native

of the village of Sarakpur, near Lahore,

served under Muin ul-Mulk, governor of

Lahore, in the war with Aḥmad Shah Dur-

rānī, A.H. 1165. He was subsequently

appointed governor of the Subah, which

he ruled for twelve years during the reign

of 'Alamgir II . He died A.HI. 1172 (see

Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 314, and Elliot's

History of India, vol. viii . p . 267 ), or, as

stated in the present notice, fol. 61 b, on the

15th of Bhadon, Samvat 1815.

An English translation is preserved among

number of MSS. more or less connected with

Indian history. Most of them relate to

works described in the " History of India

as told by its own historians," and have

been disposed, as far as possible, in a cor-

responding order. Extracts from works not

noticed in that publication have been alpha-

betically arranged, according to their titles,

in the last two volumes of the series, Or.

2059 and 2060.

Papers relating to works mentioned in the

first two volumes of the " History of India."

I. Foll. 1-10. Extracts from the Tarikh
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i Sind by Muhammad Ma'ṣūm. See p. 291 a, | Nigaristan (p . 106 a) , with an analysis of the

and Elliot, vol. i. 212 .P.

II. Foll. 11, 12. Extracts from the Chach

Namah.

p. 209.

See p. 290 b, and Elliot, vol. i.

III. Foll. 13-37. Notices of Abul-Hasan

'Ali B. Yūsuf ul- Ķifți, who wrote a history

of Sulṭān Maḥmūd B. Subuktigin, and died

A.H. 646 (see the Arabic Catalogue, p . 684 a),

and of Abul- Ḥasan ' Ali B. Muḥammad ul-

Mada'ini (see p. 752 b, and Elliot, vol. i .

p. 114) , both from the Mujam Ahl il-Adab

of Yakūt. Also a notice of al-Mada'ini,

translated into Persian from the Fihrist of

Ibn Nadim.

work by Mahdi 'Ali Zaki, dated Lucknow,

A.H. 1263 .

Or. 2048.

Foll . 242 ; 13 in. by 10. Papers relating

to works mentioned in the third volume of

the “the " History of India."

I. Foll. 1-57 . Extracts from the history

of Vaṣṣaf. See p . 161 b, and Elliot, vol . iii .

p . 24) .

II. Foll. 58-62. Extracts from the

Guzidah . See p. 80 b , and Elliot, vol . iii . p. 60.

III . Foll . 63-69. Abstract of the Kha-

zā'in ul-Futūḥ (see p. 240 b, and Elliot,

IV. Fol. 38. Extract from al-Yamini, vol . iii. p. 67), by Ziya ud-Din Aḥmad Nayyir

in Arabic. See p. 157 a.

V. Foll. 39-76. Extracts from the

Mujalladat ofAbul-Fazl Baihaķi (see p . 158 b,

and Elliot, vol. ii . p . 53) , with notices of

various copies by Nayyir i Rakhshan (see

p. 446 b) , Munk, and Morley.

VI. Foll. 77-90, and 95. Extracts from

the Jami' ul-Ḥikāyāt. See p. 749 b.

VII. Foll. 91-94. Preface of the Lubāb

ul-Albab by 'Aufi. See p. 749 b .

VIII. Foll. 96-114 and 121-2 . Extracts

from the Taj ul-Ma'aşir (see p. 239) , with a

summary ofthe work by Nayyir i Rakhshan .

IX. Foll. 115, 116. Beginning and end

of a Dehli copy of the Zafar Namah (see

p. 173 a) dated A.H. 840 .

X. Foll. 117–121. Obituary notices of

Ibn ul-Aşir, author of the Kamil, and of

al-Ķifti, from the chronicle of al- Yafii,

Arabic.

XI. Foll. 124, 125. Extracts from the

Nizam ut-Tavārīkh (p . 823 b ) , and from

Jahankushāi (p. 160 a) .

(see p . 446 b) .

IV. Foll . 70-94. Extracts from the

Tārīkh i Firūzshāhi of Ziyā ud-Din Barani.

See p. 919 a, and Elliot, vol. iii . p . 93.

V. 95-98. Extracts from the Tarikh i

Firuzshahi of Shams i Sirāj . See p. 241 b.

VI. Foll . 99-157 . Extracts from various

copies of the Malfūzāt i Timur. See p. 177 b.

VII. Foll. 158-207. Extracts from the

Zafar Namah. See p . 173 a.

See

VIII. Foll. 208-211 . Notice of Amir

Khusrau, from the Nata'ij ul-Afkār.

p. 1024 b.

IX. Foll. 212 , 213. Faizī's letter to the

king of Khandes, applying for extracts from

the Tughluk Namah (an unfinished poem by

Amir Khusrau ; see the Oude Catalogue,

p. 467).

X. Foll. 214, 215. Notice of Amir Khus-

rau, from the Mir'āt ul-Khayal. See p . 369 b .

XI. Foll. 216-241. Analysis of three

poems of Amir Khusrau, viz. Kiran us-

Sa'dain, ‘ Ashikah, and Nuh Sipihr (pp . 611 ,

612 ), by Ziya ud-Din Aḥmad Nayyir, with

XII. Foll. 126–159. Extracts from the extracts.
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XII. Foll. 242. Two Kaṣidahs of Badr i

Chach (see p. 1032 a) in commemoration of

the building of Khurram-ābād, A.H. 744,

and of the reception by Muḥammad B.

Tughluk Shah of a robe of honour sent by

the Khalif A.H. 746. The latter date is

expressed by the line-

نوزفدشدصفهلاسزاهامهکیخیراتبمه

Or, 2049.

Foll . 213 ; 12 in . by 7%. Papers relating

to works noticed in the fourth volume of the

"History of India."

I. Foll. 1-41 , 49 , 50. Extracts from the

Maṭla'us-Sa'dain (see p. 181 b, and Elliot ,

vol. iv. p. 89) , with notes on some Indian

places mentioned in the same.

VII. Foll. 171-185. Fath Namah, or

bulletin of the victory of Babar over Rājā

Sankā, drawn up by Zain ud-Din Khwäfi

(see p . 926 b) ; dated Jumāda II . , A.H. 933.

See Memoirs of Baber, Erskine's translation,

pp. 359-367.

VIII. Fol. 187. Extract from the Niga-

ristan i Gītīnumā, a work written in the reign

of Aḥmad Shah Durrānī, A.H. 1191, by

Khwushvakt Rai, poetically surnamed Far-

hat, son of Munshi Karam Singh Pashāvari.

The extract contains an anecdote of a parrot,

quoted from the Futuḥāt i Hind by Shaikh

Zain ul-'Abidin (i.e. Zain ud-Din's version

of Babar's Memoirs, see p. 926 b) . The

same passage occurs in the Memoirs of Baber,

Erskine's translation , p . 319 .

IX. Foll . 188, 189. Extract from the

II. Foll. 42-48. Extract from the Navadir ul- Hikāyāt (p. 1004 b), relating to

Irshad ul-Vuzarā. See p . 338 b.

III. Foll. 53-69. Extracts from the

Tārīkh i Ibrāhīmi, also called Tārīkh i Humā-

yūnī, a work on general history written

under Humāyūn, ascribed in the copy of the

East India Office to Ibrahim B. Harir

(Jarir ?) . See above, p. 1018 , iv. , Elliot,

vol . iv. p . 213 , and Stewart's Catalogue, p. 13.

Shir Shah. See Elliot, vol . iv. p . 417, note 2.

X. Foll. 190-200 . Notice of Mas'ud i

Sa'd i Salman (p. 548 a) , from the Khulāṣat

ul-Ash'ar of Mir Taķi ud-Dīn Muḥammad B.

Sharaf ud-Din Husainī Kāshānī. For full

accounts of this valuable Tazkirah, compiled

A.H. 985-1016, see Bland, Journal of the

Royal Asiatic Society, vol . ix . pp. 126-134,

.1346.an
d

Sprenger , Oude Catalogue , pp|يهانپتلاسرترضحتعنویهلادمحزادعب.Beg

The work concludes with Humayun's

entrance into Kabul on the eleventh of

Ramazan, A.H. 952. Extracts from the

Paris copy dated A.H. 1096 will be found

in Or. 1908, foll . 62 and 98.

IV. Foll . 70-124, 131-156, 163–170 .

Extracts from the Persian translation of the

Memoirs of Babar. See p. 244 a.

V. Foll. 125-130. Atabulated account

of the Subals of India, written after the

death of Shahjahan.

VI. Foll. 157-162. Extracts from the

Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh of Bada'uni. See

p. 222 b.

XI. Foll. 205-213. Analysis of the

Dīvān of the same poet by Nayyir i Rakh-

shan, with a notice and extracts.

XII. Foll. 201-204 . Extracts from the

Vāki āt i Mushtāķī. See p. 820 b.

Or. 2050.

Foll. 90 ; 12 in. by 8. Papers relating

to works noticed in the fifth volume of the

History of India.

I. Foll. 1-20. Headings of the Makh-

zan i Afghānī, with extracts. See p. 210 a,

and Elliot, vol . v. , p . 67.

II. Foll. 21-23. Extract from the Za-
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khirat ul- Khavānīn (i.e. Zakhirat ul-Mulūk)

by 'Alī B. Shihāb Hamadānī. See p. 447 b.

III. Foll. 24-45, 48-75. Extracts from

the Tazkirat ul-Vāķi'āt by Jauhar. See

p. 246 a.

IV. Foll. 46-7. Headings of the Munta-

khab ut-Tavārīkh, vol. i. See p. 222 b.

V. Foll. 76-81 . Note of Nayyir i Rakh-

shan (p. 446 b) on some passages of the Da-

sātir and Jāmāsp Namah relating to fire-

worship in India ; dated August 1851. See

Elliot, vol. v. p . 559.

III . Foll. 110 , 111 Notice of Faizi,

from the Natā’ij ul-Afkär (p. 1024 6) .

IV. Foll. 112, 113. Extract from Ḥalāt

i Asad Beg. See p. 1029 a.

V. Foll. 114-120 . Extract from Shaikh

Abd ul-Hakk's notice of his works. See

p . 1011 a.

VI. Foll. 121-126 . Headings of fifty-

seven tracts Ji , by the same.

See p.

1027 a, xiii .

VII. Foll. 127-153. Extracts from the

Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh of Ḥasan B. Mu-
VI. Foll . 82-85, 90. Prefaces and head-

ings of three versions of the Salotar, or San- hammad Khāki. See p. 886 a.

skrit treatise on farriery (see Elliot, vol . v.

p. 574) , viz . 1. The version of 'Abd Ullah

Khan (p . 482 a).-2. A version made A.H.

783 for Ghiyāṣ ud-Din Muḥammad Shah B.

Maḥmūd Shāh Khilji, and entitled Kurrat

ul-Mulk (p . 1011 a).—3 . A version in thirty-

one Fașls by Khwajah Muḥammad Fazil B.

Khwajah Muḥammad Ķāsim, of Herat, bound

with a treatise on archery written by the

same author A.H. 1112.

VIII. Foll. 154-195. Extracts from Tā-

rikh i Salim-shāhī. See p. 931 b.

VII. Foll. 86-89. Extract from a his-

tory of Mecca entitled I'lām (Arabic Cata-

logue, pp. 158 6 and 770 b ) , relating to Sultan

Ghiyaş ud-Din of Bengal. See Elliot, vol . v.

p. 574, note 1.

Or. 2051.

IX. Foll. 196, 197. Extracts from the

Tatimmah i Vāķiāt i Jahāngīrī by Muḥam-

mad Hādī. See p. 930 b.

X. Foll. 198-253. Descriptions of MSS.

of the following eight works, with extensive

extracts and summaries, all by the same

hand : 1. The Jahangir-Namah, with the in-

troduction of Muḥammad Hadi. 2. Mif-

tāḥ ut-Tavārīkh by Abul-Ḥasan, fol . 216 b.

The contents are identical with those of the

Tazkirat ul-Mulūk of Rafi' ud-Din Shirazi de-

scribed p. 316 a. (In a notice of the Miftaḥ

ut-Tavārikh, Or. 1970, fol . 93, Ziya ud-Din

Khan calls the author Amir Abul-Ḥasan,

Foll . 279 ; 12 in. by 7. Papers relating younger brother of Abul-Fazl Dak’hani, and

to works noticed in the sixth volume of the

History of India.

I. Foll. 1–105. Akbar-Namah. See above,

p. 247 6, and Elliot, vol. vi. p. 1.

a servant of Ibrāhīm ' Adil Shāh . )-3. 'Ibrat

Makal (i.e. Ibrat Namah by Muḥammad Kā-

sim, p. 939 a) , fol . 223 b . 4. Ikbal Namah

i Jahangiri, vol. iii. (p. 255 a) , fol . 232 b.-

5. Shahjahan Namah by Muḥammad Amin

II. Foll . 106-109. Nashid us-Safar, a (p. 258 b) , fol . 235 b .- 6 . Ashūb i Hindū-

Kaṣīdah of Shaikh Faizi (see p . 450 a) , de- stan by Bihishti (p . 689.6 ) , fol . 240 b.—

scribing his mission to Burhan Nizam Shah, 7. Adab i ‘Alamgīrī (p . 399 b) , fol . 243 b .

A.H. 1000 (see Elliot, voll. v . p . 460 , vi. -8. The second volume of the Ikbal Namah

p. 147), with an abstract by Nayyir i Rakh- i Jahangiri, containing the reign of Akbar

shān (p. 446 b), dated June 1851.
(p. 923 a), fol. 248 b .
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XI . Foll. 254–259. Extracts from Ma'a- | jahān, in prose and in verse, bythe following

şir i 'Alamgīrī. See p . 257 a.

XII. Foll. 260-265. Notices of MSS.

of the following works, with extracts : Ja-

hānārā ( p . 111 0) , Hasht Bihisht (p. 216 a) ,

Tārīkh i Khānjahāni (p . 210 a) , Majma'

ul-Mulūk by Muḥammad Rizā Ṭabāṭabā

(p. 1014 b) , Zafar Namah i Tīmūrī, Rauzat

ul-Aḥbāb, Rauzat us- Safa, Habib us- Siyar,

Subh i Sadik (p . 889 a) , Khulāṣat ut-Tavā-

rikh by Munshi Sujan Rai, of Patiālah

(p. 230 a) , Mir'āt Aftāb-numā (p . 131 b ),

Fath Namah Hind u Sind (i.e. Chach Na-

mah, p . 290 b) , Tuzuk i Tīmūrī (p. 177 b ) ,

Tārīkh i Firūzshāhi by Ziyā Barani (p . 919 a),

and Ḥadikat ul-Aķālīm (p . 992 b) .

XIII. Foll . 266-279. Extracts from the

third volume of the Subḥ i Sādik (p. 889 a),

Shash Fatḥ Kangrah (p. 258 a), and Akhbar

ud-Duval (see the Arabic Catalogue, p . 4286) .

Or. 2052.

Foll. 260 ; 12 in. by 7. Papers relating

to works noticed in the seventh volume of

the History of India, pp . 1–132.

I. Foll . 1 , 2, 165-167 . Extracts from

the Pādishah Namah of Amin. See p. 258 b,

and Elliot, vol . vii . p. 1.

II. Foll. 3-18. Extracts from the follow-

ing works :-1. Padishāh Namah by Amin.

2. Muntakhab un-Naḥv by Amir Haidar Hu-

saini Balgrāmi (see p. 857 b, 1.) . 3. Nigari-

stân i Munir, letters written in the name of

Saif Khan by Munir Lahauri (p . 263 a) , col-

lected by the author A.H. 1050. (Saif Khan

Mirza Şafi died as governor of Bengal, A.H.

1049, see Ma'aşir, fol. 297.) 4. Akhlak i

Karimah Bayazīdiyyah, or life of the saint

Bāyazid Khūshagi, of Ķaşür, a contemporary

of Aurangzib (see Mir'āt ul-'Alam, fol. 450) ,

by Karim Ullah B. Shaikh Farid.

III. Foll. 19, 20. Note by Nayyir i Rakh-

shan (see p . 446 6) on nine histories of Shah-

authors : Amin (p . 258 a) , 'Abd ul-Ḥamid

and Variş (p . 260 a) , Tahir (p. 261 b), Ṣāliḥ

(p . 263 a) , Jalāl (p . 933 a) , ‘Ināyat Ullah

(p . 263 a) , Kalim (p . 687 a) , and Ķudsi

(p . 685 a) .

IV. Foll. 21-26, 98-123 . Extracts from

the Pādishah Namah of ' Abd ul-Hamid and

Variş. See p . 260 a.

V. Foll. 27-97, 124-159, 206–209. Ex-

tracts from the 'Amal i Ṣāliḥ. See p . 263 a.

VI. Foll. 161 , 162. Notes by Dr. Sprenger

on MSS. containing the histories of Shāh-

jahan by ' Abd ul-Ḥamid and by Kalim (pp.

260 a, 687 a), the history of Khafi Khan

(p. 232 b) , and the Tarikh i Salim-Shāhī

(p. 931 b) .

VII. Foll . 163, 164. Extract from a

Shahjahan Nāmah ascribed in the heading to

Shaikh 'Inayat Ullah . (It is from the Padi-

shāh Namah of 'Abd ul-Ḥamid, vol. i. p. 433) .

VIII. Foll. 169–189, 190–203 . Extracts

from a history of Shahjahan ascribed in the

headings to Jalālā Ṭabāṭabā'i. (They are

from the 'Amal i Ṣāliḥ, see p. 263 a) .

IX. Foll . 204, 205. Notice of the abridg-

ment of the Pādishāh Nāmah of 'Abd ul-Ha-

mid by Muḥammad Zahid. See Elliot,

vol. vii. p. 132, note.

X. Foll. 210-238. Extracts from the Ik-

bal Namah, or poetical history of Shāhjahān,

by Kudsi (p . 685 a), with notices of the poet

from Nata'ij ul- Afkār (p . 1024 b) and Jām i

Jahān-numā (p. 1019 b . )

XI. Foll. 239-257 . Extracts from the

Shahjahan-Namah of Kalim (p. 687 a) , with

notices of the poet from Sarkhwush, Nata'ij

ul- Afkār, Jām i Jahān-Numā, and Mir❜āt ul-

Khayal.

XII. Foll. 258-260. A letter described

in the heading as written by Shaikh Mujib

Ullah Ilah-ābādī to Dārāshikuh.
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Or. 2053. the author from Majma' un-Nafa'is by Arzu

Foll . 242 ; 12 in. by 83. Papers relating (Oude Catalogue, p . 132) , Yad i Baiṇā (ib . ,

to works noticed in the seventh volume of

the History ofIndia, pp. 133-199.

I. Foll . 1-22. Headings of the Tabakāt

i Shahjahānī, with extracts. See p. 1009 b,

and Elliot, vol. vii . p . 133.

II. Foll. 23 , 24. Extract from Majalis us-

Salāțin. See p. 906 b.

III. Foll. 25-52. Extracts from TarikhExtracts from Tārīkh

i Mufazzali by Sayyid Mufazzal Khan. See

p. 892 a.

IV. Foll. 53-89. Extracts from Mir'āt i

Jahān-Numā and Mir'āt ul- 'Alam, with

notices by Nayyir i Rakhshan.

890 a, 125 b.

See pp.

V. Fol. 91. Extract from Zinat ut-Tavā-

rikh . See p. 1017 b, iii.

VI. Foll. 93-95. Extracts from the

Lubb ut-Tavārīkh i Hind. See p. 228 b.

VII . Foll. 96-162. Extracts from the

'Alamgir-Namah. See p. 266 b.

VIII. Foll. 163-184. Extracts from

Ma'aşir i ' Alamgiri. See p. 270 a.

IX. Foll. 185-218 . Extracts from Futū-

hat i Alamgirī, by Muḥammad Ma'ṣum B.

Ṣāliḥ. See Elliot, vol. vii . p. 198, and Orien-

tal Collections, vol . i . p . 370. A translation

of the preface and headings will be found in

Add. 30,779, foll . 170-179.

p . 142), Hamishah Bahār (ib . , p . 117) , Makh-

zan ul-Ghara'ib, (see above, p . 1015 b) , and

Tarikh i Chaghata'i (p. 924 b) .

According to the last of these, a

temporary work, Ni'mat Khan died A.H.

1122, in the fourth year of Bahadur Shāh.

The exact date, the first of Rabi ' II . , A.H.

1122 , is given in the Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

Or. 1824, fol . 245 .

II . Foll. 18-24, 182-186 . Extracts

from the Jang Namah, or Bazm Nāmah ,

an account of the war of A'zam Shah and

Bahadur Shah by the same author, beginning

تسیزاینیبشیایننخسهچابیدبیز

See p. 272 b, and Elliot, vol. vii . p . 202.

An English abstract will be found in Add.

30,779, foll. 200-248.

III. Foll. 25-32. Extracts from four

collections of letters of Aurangzīb , viz . Kali-

māt i Tayyibat, Raķā'im Kara'im, Ramz u

Isharat, and Dastur ul-' Amal Agahi. See

pp. 400-402.

IV. Foll . 33-56. Extracts from Ādāb i

'Alamgiri. See p. 399 b.

V. Foll. 58-101. Extracts from the

Muntakhab ul- Lubab of Khāfi Khan (p .

232 b). Foll . 81-93 contain the headings

of the rare second volume, with extracts .

See p. 235 b.

VI. Foll. 102-171 . Extracts from various

X. Foll . 219-212 . Extracts from Tarikh copies of the Tarikh i Bahadurshāhī, or

i Ashām.
See p. 266 a.

Or. 2054.

Foll. 190 ; 12 in. by 7. Papers relating

to works noticed in the seventh volume of

the History of India, pp. 200-568 .

I. Foll . 1-17 . Extracts from Vaka'i i

Ḥaidarābād by Ni'mat Khan 'Ali (p . 268 a,

and Elliot, vol . vii . p . 200) , with notices of

VOL. III.

memoirs of Iradat Khan. See p. 938 a.

One of these contains a continuation, foll .

156-167, treating of the rule of the two

Sayyids from A.H. 1129 to their downfall,

and concluding with an account of the

honours conferred upon Nizam ul-Mulk on

the 5th of Jumada I., A.H. 1134. This

addition is taken from the Shāh Namah

Munavvar Kalām (p. 274 a), and corresponds

to Or . 26, foll. 23—85 .

Ꮓ
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VII. Foll. 172-177. Extracts from the

Tarikh i Bahadurshāhi (by Khwushḥāl

Chand, see p. 894 a) .

VIII. Foll . 178, 179. Beginning of ano-

ther work inscribed Tārīkh i Bahādurshāhī.

The extract, which relates to the death and

burial of Aurangzib and to the accession ofburial of Aurangzīb and to the accession of

A'zam Shah, is taken from the 'Ibrat Namah

of Sayyid Muhammad Kāsim. See p . 939 a.

IX. Foll . 180, 181. Extract from a work

inscribed Bahadur Shah Namah. It relates

to the rebellion of Ajit Singh and his en-

forced submission to Bahadur Shah, who is

designated by his posthumous title Khuld

Manzil (A.H. 1119, see Khafi Khan, vol. ii .
see

p. 605) .

X. Foll. 187-190. Extract from the Tā-

rikh i Shah Alam of Danishmand Khan.

See 272 a.p.

Or. 2055.

Foll . 251 ; 12 in. by 8. Papers relating

to works noticed in the eighth volume of the

History of India, pp . 1-99.

I. Foll. 1-11 . Extract from the anony-

mous history of India described by Elliot ,

vol . viii . p . 1 , under the title of Mukhtaṣar

ut-Tavārīkh ; with a statement ofits contents

by Dr. Sprenger.

The preface agrees to some extent verba-

tim with that of the Khulasat ut-Tavārīkh

of Sujan Rai (see p . 230 a), and the verses

introduced are mostly identical ; but the list

of authorities is far less extensive. It is, to

all appearance, due to the same author, and

represents an early recension of the work

which was subsequently recast and enlarged

under the title of Khulaṣat ut-Tavārīkh.

II. Foll . 13-28.

lāṣat ut-Tavārīkh .

III. Foll. 29-37 .

Extracts from the Khu-

See p. 230 a.

Extracts from the Ak-

bar Namah, Ma'aşir i Raḥimi (p. 970 b) , and

Tūzuk i Tīmūrī (p . 178 b).

IV. Foll. 38 , 39. Extract from the Haft

Gulshan i Muḥammad- Shāhī. See p . 908 a .

V. Foll. 40-87, 93-99, 107-189 . Co-

Tā-pious extracts from seven copies of the Ta-

rikh i Chaghata'i (called in some headings

Tārīkh i Muḥammad-Shāhī) of Muḥammad

Shafi'. See p. 924 b.

VI. Foll. 87-92. Headings of the Lubb

ut-Tavārikh of Yahya Kazvini, with extracts.

See p. 104 b.

VII. Foll. 101-106 . Extract from Kha-

zā'in ul- Futuḥ (or Makhzan ul-Futuḥ) by

Bhagvandās . See p. 948 b.

VIII. Foll . 190-217. Extracts from the

Burhan ul-Futuḥ by Muhammad ' Ali, and

from the Mir'āt us- Safa, a later edition of

the same work. See pp. 129 a, and 893 a.

IX . Fol . 219. Initial and final lines of

the second volume of Kanz ul-Maḥfūz, which

contains a general history of India brought

down to A.H. 1150. See Elliot, vol. viii .

p . 37 , and a translated extract, Add . 30,780,

foll . 106-116.

X. Foll. 220-222. Extract from the Ta-

rikh i Hindi. See p. 909 a.

XI. Foll. 223-246. Extracts from the

Tarikh i Nadiri (see p . 192 a ) , with notes

relating to the Bayan i Vāķi (p . 381 6) , and

to the Haft Gulshan ( p . 908 a).

XII. Foll. 248-251 . Fragment of an

uncertain Indian history, relating to the in-

vasion of Nadir Shah ; it gives a circum-

stantial account of the rash attack made by

Burhan ul- Mulk and of the emperor's waver-

ing amidst the conflicting advices of his

Amirs.

Or. 2056.

Foll. 192 ; 11½ in . by 84. Extracts from
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the following works noticed in the eighth

volume ofthe History of India, pp . 100-298 .

I. Foll . 1 , 2. Tahmas Namah. See p . 980 b,

and Elliot, vol. viii . , p . 100.

II . Foll. 3—6. Baḥr ut-Tavārīkh (p.10176 ) .

Bahr ul-Mavvaj (see p . 1025 a, xii . , and Elliot ,

vol. viii. , p . 235) . This last extract relates

to the invasion of Dehli by Aḥmad Shah

Durrani and to his war with Suraj Mal A.H.

1173. The beginning and end of the work

are given further on, fol. 168.

III. Foll. 7-20.

p. 381 b.

Bayan i Vāķi . See

IV. Foll. 21-31 . Jām i Jahan-Numa

(p. 1019 b). The extracts include notices

on 'Abd ur-Raḥīm Khānkhānān, Naṣīrā Ha-

madānī, ' Inayat Khan Ashna, Mubarak Ullah

Vāziḥ (Irădat Khan), Ikhlaṣ Khan Vamik,

and Anand Ram Mukhliṣ.

khirin (p . 280 b ), and its abridgments, viz . ,

Mulakhkhas ut-Tavārīkh (p. 943 a) , and

Zubdat ut-Tavärikh by Maulavi 'Abd ul-

Karim (p. 1017 b v.) .

XIV. Foll . 133-148.

i Hind by Ghulam Basiṭ.

Tarikh i Mamālik

See p . 237 a.See

XV. Foll . 149-157. Tarikh Shahādat i

Farrukhsiyar u Julūs i Muḥammad Shah by

Muhammad Bakhsh. See p. 944 a.

XVI. Foll. 158-167. Väķi'at i Azfari.

See Elliot, vol. viii. , p . 234.

.Begدوردوتعنوراگدرورپترضحدمحدعب

یرفظا

The author, Muḥammad Zahir ud-Din

Mirza ' Ali Bakht Gūrgānī, known as Mirzā i

Kalan, and poetically styled Azfari ib ,

traces his pedigree to prince Mu'izz ud-Din ,

son of Bahadur Shāh. He states that, after

his arrival in Murshidābād A.H. 1211 , nine

years after leaving Dehli, he composed this

V. Foll. 33-40. Farhat un-Nazirin. See work as a record of the overthrow of the

p. 131 a.

VI. Foll. 41-56.

p. 306 b.

Faiz Bakhsh . See

imperial house of the Gūrgānis by Ghulam

Kadir, of his own escape from captivity, and

of his subsequent wanderings. See the

Oude Catalogue, p . 208, and Garcin de

VII . Foll. 57–61 . Ḥadīķat ul-Aķālīm. Tassy, Littérature Hindouie, 2nd ed . , vol . i.

See p. 992 b.

VIII. Foll. 62.

p. 265.

Jām i Jahan-Numā, a

XVII. Foll . 169-182. 'Ibrat Namah

general history compiled A.H. 1191-3 by (by Khair ud-Din Ilāhābādī, see p . 946 a) .

Kudrat Ullah . See Elliot, vol . viii. , p . 184.

IX. Foll. 64-72. Ma'aşir ul-Umara. See

p. 339 b.

X. Foll. 73-77.

See p. 373 a.

XI. Foll. 78, 79.

See p. 339 a.

Khizanah i ' Amirah.

Tazkirat ul-Umarā.

XII. 80-90. Savāniḥ i Akbari (p . 930 a) ,

Tazkirah i Fatḥ ' Ali Khan Gardezi (see

further on, Or. 2188) , Akbar-Namah, by

Ilahdad (p. 253 a), and Risalah i Muḥammad

Shah u Khan Daurān (p. 277 b).

XIII. Foll. 91-132 . Siyar ul-Muta'akh-

XVIII. Foll. 183-186. Char Gulshan,

also called Akhbar un-Navadir (by Chatar-

man, see p. 909 b) .

XIX. Foll . 187-192. Lubb us- Siyar by

Abu Talib Tabrizi. See p. 895 b.

Or. 2057.

Foll . 203 ; 11 in. by 8. Extracts from

works noticed in the eighth volume of the

History of India, rp . 300-376, as follows :-

I. Foll. 1 , 2. Tarikh i Jugal Kishor.

See p. 1029 b, v. , and Elliot, vol . viii . p . 300 .

II. Foll. 3-20. Guli Raḥmat, a history

z 2
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of the Rohilla chief, Hafiz Rahmat, by his

grandson Muḥammad Sa'adat Yar B. Hafiz

Muḥammad Yar Khan B. Ḥafiz Rahmat

Khān. See p . 308 a , and Elliot, vol. viii.

p. 302.

Begتفالختعلخهکتساریقلاخدجيبدمح

III . Foll. 21–23. Ṣaḥiḥ ul-Akhbar. See

p . 1031 a.

IV. Foll . 24-28.

See p . 282 b.

(p . 230 a) brought down to A.H. 1221, by

Amar Singh Khwushdil, of Benares . See

Elliot, vol . viii . p . 374. Translated extracts

will be found in Add . 30,781 , foll . 60–69.

XIII. Foll. 195, 196. Muntakhab Khu-

lāṣat ut-Tavārīkh, a brief sketch of Indian

history brought down to the accession of

Akbar Shah II. , by Ramparshad. See

Tārīkh i Muzaffari . Elliot, vol. viii . p. 375. A translated ex-

tract is preserved in Add . 30,781 , foll .

73-76.

V. Foll. 29-31. Ikhtiṣār ut-Tavārīkh ,

an historical compendium written A.H. 1217

by Savan Singh, son of T'han Singh, a

Kayat'h. See Elliot, vol . viii . p . 332 .

VI. Foll. 32-105 . Mir'at Aftab-numā.

See p. 137 b. Translated extracts are pre-

served in Add. 30,781 , foll . 8—29.

VII. Foll. 106-120 . Intikhab ut-Tavā-

rikh, a sketch of general history compiled in

the reign of Shah Alam by Mirza Masītā

descendant of Ilahvirdi Khan

Jahangiri. See Elliot, vol . viii . p . 334 .

aاتيسمر

VIII. Foll. 121 , 122. Sa'adat i Javid.

p. 913 a.See

IX. Foll. 123--146. Ma'din us-Sa'adat,

a history of the Timurides of India and the

Navvabs of Oude, brought down to the

seventh year of Sa'adat ' Ali Khān , A.H.

1218 , by Sayyid Sultan ' Ali ul-Ḥusainī , of

Ardabil. See Elliot, vol. viii. p. 354.

Beg. هنوکچدیآیرشبیاوقزاهکیدمح

A translation of the preface and table of

contents will be found in Add. 30,781 , foll .

30-56.

X. Foll . 147–168 . Majma' ul-Akhbār.

See p. 896 b.

XI. Fol. 169. Kashif ul-Akhbar.

p . 1013 a, viii .

an

XIV. Foll. 197-203.

bat. See p. 911 a.

Akhbar i Muḥab-

Or. 2058.

Foll. 187 ; 12 in. by 73. Papers relating

to works noticed in the eighth volume of

the History of India, pp. 393-435 .

I. Foll. 1-20, 31-41 . Shah Alam

Namah by Manu (or Manā) Lāl. See

p. 943 b, and Elliot, vol . viii . p . 393 .

II. Foll. 21-31.

Ghulam Ali Khan.

Shah Alam Namah by

See p. 281 b .

III . Foll . 42—55 . Bahr us- Sa'adat and

'Imad us-Sa'adat, two works of nearly iden-

tical contents . See p. 308 a and p . 1053 b, vi .

IV. Foll. 56-63. Muntakhab ut-Tavā-

rikh by Sadasukh. See p. 914 a.

V. Foll. 64-67.

See p. 102 b.

VI. Foll. 68-71.

Ashraf ut-Tavārīkh.

Jannat (or Jinān)

ul-Firdaus (p . 138 a), continued to A.H.

1241 by Tajammul Husain. See Elliot,

vol. viii. p. 413, and Add. 30,781 , foll .

See 110-117.

XII. Foll. 170-194. Zubdat ul-Akhbar,

abridgment of Khulaṣat ut-Tavraikh

VII. Foll. 72-131 . Tarikh i Henry, a

compilation on general history, written

A.H.A.H. 1251 by Sayyid Muhammad Bāķir
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'Ali Khân B. Shāh Kalim Ullah Bukhārī .

See Elliot , vol. viii . , p . 414, and Add . 30,781 ,

foll. 118-140.

VIII . Foll. 132, 133. Balvand Nämah.

See p. 965 a.

IX. Foll. 134-139 . Yadgar i Bahaduri.

See p. 897 a.

X. Foll . 140-146. Jami ut-Tavarikh

II. Foll. 2–7. Akhbar ud-Duval . See

the Arabic Catalogue, p. 428 b.

III. Foll. 8-23. Ara'ish i Mahfil. See

p. 231 a.

IV. Foll. 24-27. A'zamNamah, a history

of 'Azam Shah by Kāmrāj , from the author's

autograph. See p . 937 a.

V. Foll. 28, 29. Ikbal Namah by Fath

by Fakir Muḥammad B. Ķāzi Muḥammad Ullah Shīrāzī . The fragment thus desig-

Rizā. See p. 899 b .

XI. Foll. 147, 148.

p. 284 b.

Jām i Jam. See

XII. Foll. 149-187 . Historical works

of Muḥammad Rizā Tabāṭabāī, viz . 1. Maj-

ma ul-Mulūk (p. 1014 a), beginning :

ىصحتالودعتالشیاین و wasشیاتس chew ,

2. Zubdat ul-Ghara'ib (p . 1024 b) ; the

fourth volume containing the history of the

Timurides from Babar to the accession of

Ghazi ud-Din Ḥaidar Khan, Navvab of Oude

(A.H. 1229) , fol . 152 .

3. The fourth volume of the Tarikh (i.e.

Mafatiḥ ur- Riyāsāt, see p. 1018 b ) , fol . 167 .

This volume, beginning with two intro-

ductory chapters on the Hindu creed and on

the Afghan dynasties, treats ofthe Timurides,

more especially from Muhammad Shah to

Akbar Shah II., of the Navvabs of Oude

from their origin to the death of Naşir ud-

Din Haidar (A.H. 1253) , and of contem-

porary dynasties in India.

4. Akhbārāt i Hind (p. 914 ) , foll .

178-187.

Or. 2059.

Foll . 311 ; 10 in. by 8. Extracts from

the following works, alphabetically arranged

according to their titles from letter to

letterż.

nated in the heading is from the Ikbal

Namah of Mu'tamad Khan (p . 923 a) . It

relates to the introduction of the Ilahi era,

and Mir Fatḥ Ullah Shīrāzī, mentioned in the

text as the calculator of that era, has been

mistaken for the author of the work. Hence

the Ikbal Namah Fatḥ Ullah Shīrāzi which

appears in Sir H. Elliot's list, Bibliogra-

phical Index , vol . 6, no . clv.

Mir Fath Ullah, a Sayyid of Shiraz and

pupil of Mir Ghiyas ud-Din Manṣür

(p . 826 a ) , rose to great eminence in mathe-

matics and natural philosophy. 'Adil Shah

called him to Bijapur and made him his

Vakil. Akbar, to whose court he was in-

vited A.H. 991 , placed him jointly with

Rajah Todar Mal at the head of the financial

administration . His career was cut short

by a premature death A.H. 997 in Kashmir,

whither he had proceeded in the train of

Akbar. See Badā'unī, vol . ii . p . 369 , vol . iii .

p . 154 , Haft Iķlīm, fol . 185 , Mir'āt ul-'Ālam,

fol . 451 , Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, fol . 23 , and

Blochmann, Ain i Akbari, p . 33 .

historyتداعسلارحبVI. Foll . 30, 31. , a

of the Navvabs of Oude, written by Muḥam-

mad Ṣāliḥ for Ghazi ud-Din Ḥaidar Shah

Zaman (A.H. 1229-1213) .

Beg. لکدایبنخسلدانعیزاسهمزمز

Dr. Sprenger describes it in a letter to

Sir H. Elliot, Add. 30,789, fol . 5, as a revised

I. Fol . 1. Akhbar i Barmakiyan. See edition of 'Imad us-Sa'adat, made for Ghāzī

p. 333 b.
ud Din by Muhammad Ṣāliḥ, librarian of
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the Moty Mahall, "who died about nine or

ten years ago," i.e. about A.D. 1840 .

VII. Foll. 32 , 33. JJ , another

title for Shabistan i Nikāt. See p. 741 a.

خيراوتلاضايب
VIII. Foll. 34-47.

This is the history of Shah

Abbas II. by Tahir Vahid. See p. 189 b.

خيراوتلاضاير

The poem is ascribed to Maulavi Fazl

'Azim, and said to be founded on a prose

narrative by a Brahman called Shambū, or

Shambhi,هبنش

XV. Foll. 78 , 79, 176-179. Tarikh ul-

orḤukamā, i.e. 'Uyün ul-Anbā ( see the Arabic

Catalogue, p . 179 b) ; an extract relating to

Indian physicians, with notes by Nayyir i

| Rakhshān.IX. Foll . 48 , 49. Tārīkh i Aḥmad Khānī

by Naval Rai. See p. 1003 a.

X. Foll. 50 , 53-66. Tārīkh i Aḥmad

Shah Durrani by Mahmud ul-Husaini ul-

Munshi B. Ibrāhīm. It is a later edition of

the work described p. 213 b, in which the

history is brought down to the death of

Aḥmad Shah and the accession of Timur

Shah. In the preface, which was written in

the lifetime of the former sovereign, the

author relates how he had been selected in

Mashhad, A.H. 1167, for the office of chro-

nicler, on account of his long and intimate

connexion with Mirza Mahdi Khan, the

author of Tarikh i Nadiri, whose style was

much admired by His Majesty.

XI. Foll. 51 , 52. Tarikh i Ahmad Shah

Durrani, by Munshi Muḥammad 'Abd ul-

Karim .

Beg.
ریرحتنادیمبملقریبدیزارفاملع

This work, which has been noticed p . 905 b,

is here stated to conclude with the death of

Timur Shah and the accession of Shah Zaman.

XII. Foll. 67 , 68. Tarikh i Aḥmad

Shahi, commonly called Husain Shahi, by

Imän ud-Din. See P. 904 b.

anیربیشخخیرات و
XVI . Foll. 81-104.

Arabic chronicle. The extracts relate to

India, and the summary extends from A.H.

29 to 629.

XVII. Foll . 105-136. Tārīkh i 'Alam-

giri, i.e. Zafar Namah i ' Alamgiri, by ' Aķil

Khan. See p. 699 a.

XVIII. Foll. 137-153 . Tarikh i'Alīvirdi

Khan. See p . 312 a.

XIX. Foll. 154, 155. Tārīkh i Farrukh-

siyar, a short extract without title or author's

name.

XX. Foll. 156-160 , 168, 169. Tārīkh i

Muḥammad Shah in verse by Riza. See

p. 1002 b.

XXI. Fol. 170. Tarikh i Marattah by 'Ali

Ibrāhīm Khān. See p. 328 a.

See

XXII. Foll. 172-175.

p. 367 b.

Tuḥfah i Sāmi.

XXIII. Foll . 180-185 . Tazkirah i Ga-

kharān, an account of the chiefs of the Ga-

khars (see p . 1013 a) , followed by tables of

the early Hindū Rājahs.

XXIV. Foll. 187-189. Takmilah i Sa-

XIII. Fol . 69. Tārīkh i Akbar-ābād by läțin, i.e. Tārīkh i Ḥakki.

Sil Chand. See p. 1031 b.

XIV. Foll. 70-76. Tarikh i Bharatpur,

known as Zafar Namah, a poetical account

of the siege of Bharatpur by Lord Lake.

Beg.
ناروادروادنآدایمنک

نامزونیمزادیپتشکورک

XXV. Foll . 190–205.

Sharaf Yazdi (p. 173 a),

(p . 653 b) .

XXVI. Foll. 206-235.

by Sayyid Mufazzal Khan.

XXVII. Foll. 236, 237.

See p . 223 b .

Tīmūr Nāmah by

and by Hatifi

Timur Namah

See p. 923 b.

Char Chaman
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(i.e. Bahār i Sukhan by Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ, B. Sayyid Abul-Makārim B. Amir Khān ul-

see p. 398 a).
Husaini ul-Haravi (see p . 1013, vi . ) .

onXXVIII. Foll. 238-244 . Notices

Chandarbhan (see p. 397 b) , from Mir'at ul-

Khayāl, Natā’ij ul-Afkār, Jām i Jahānnumā,

and Sarkhwush.

XXIX . Foll. 245 , 246. Jazb ul-Kulub

by 'Abd ul-Hakk Dihlavī ; a history of Me-

dina commenced A.H. 998, printed in Cal-

cutta. See Elliot, vol . vi. p . 176.

XXX . Foll. 247-253. Jaunpur Nāmah

by Khair ud-Din . See p. 310 a.

XXXI. Foll. 255, 256. Headings of a

history of the kings of Dehli (Tarikh i Mu-

bārakshāhī . See p . 1010 a).

XXXII. Foll. 258-261 . Khizanah i

'Amirah (p. 373 a), and Khulāṣat ul-Akhbar

(p. 96 b) .

XXXIII. Fol. 262. Khulasat ut-Tavārīkh

by Kalyan Singh. See p. 283 b.

XXXIV. Foll . 307-310. Khulāṣat ul-

Maktūbāt, letters relating to revenue-collec-

tion in the Panjab, apparently in the time.

of the Durranis.

Or. 2060.

Foll . 237 ; 13 in. by 9. Extracts from

Beg.
قلطمدوبعمناسایقیبساپس

The date of composition, A.H. 1123, is

fixed by a versified chronogram in the pre-

face .

IV. Foll. 7 , 8 , 44-52. Rauzat ul-Aḥbāb.

See
p.

147 a.

Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh, aV. Foll. 9-26.

general history including a detailed account

of the Safavis, written under Shah ' Abbas II.

by Kamal Khan B. Jalāl Munajjim.

نایاپیبدوردوراگدرورپیانثودمحدعب
Beg.

The extracts, which relate principally to

the reigns of Shah Safi and ' Abbas II., come

down to A.H. 1063. The author, who calls

himself simply Kamal B. Jalāl Munajjim,

states incidentally that he accompanied the

Sipahsalar Rustam Khan as astrologer in

his Georgian campaign A.H. 1041-2, and

that he was sent in the same capacity to the

army of Kandahar A.H. 1059. See foll . 15

and 18.

This history is frequently quoted as "Zubd

ul-Tuarikh " by Sir John Malcolm, who calls

the author, vol . i . p . 495 , Muḥammad Kamāl

B. Ismail, an officer of eminence at the court

of Abbas II. It ends, as stated ib . , p . 583 ,

fourteen years before the death of that sove-

the following works, alphabeticall
y arranged reign, i.e. A.H. 1063 .

according to their titles from letter to let-

ter -

I. Foll . 1 , 2. Dastur ul-Ațibba and Ikhti-

yārāti Kāsimi, two treatises on Indian medi-

cine by the historian Firishtah. See p .

225 b.

II. Fol. 3. Rājāvalī, or tables of the early

Hindu Rajahs and of the kings of Dehli down

to
Humayun

.

III. Foll . 4, 5. ill , an ency-

clopædia of sciences by Amin ud-Din Khān

The contents are stated in Morley's Cata-

logue, p . 51 .

.VI.ناجرملا
VI. Foll. 27-31. , notices on

the 'Ulama of India, in Arabic, by Ghulam

'Ali Azad. See p. 1022 b.

VII. Fol. 33. Sakinat ul- Auliya . See

p. 357 b.

VIII. Foll . 34, 35. Ju , a short ex-

tract relating to the downfall of the " evil-

minded " Sayyids. It is from the anony-

mous work described p. 940 a.



1056 MANUSCRIPTS OF MIXED CONTENTS .

IX. Foll . 36-43.b, an historical |

and geographical compilation by Najm ud-

Din Aḥmad B. Fazl Ullah ul-Khūzānī, en-

titled Aḥmad Beg Khan, ul-Isfahani.

Beg. عادباملاوعرابخاهمانراکزارط

The author, who claims descent from Amir

Najm Ṣānī, states that his wanderings had

brought him to the Deccan, where he had

been employed in the service of the kings.

Although speaking of Aurangzib as the reign-

ing sovereign, he gives an earlier date, viz.

A.H. 1052, the year numerically expressed

by the above title , as that in which the work

was commenced.

X. Foll . 54—59. Zafar Namah, a poetical

account of the siege of Bharatpur. See

p. 1054 a, xiv.

XI. Foll. 60 , 61. 'Abbās Nāmah by Ṭāhir

Vahid. See p . 189 b.

J XII. Foll. 62-64 . Futūḥ Ibn A'şam.

p. 151 a.See

XIII. Foll . 65-71 .

Hind, an account of the

by Sayyid Ghulam 'Ali.

XIV. Foll. 73-111 .

See p. 264 b.

Nigar Namah i

battle of Panipat,

See p. 942 b.

Laṭa'if ul-Akhbar.

XV. Foll. 112-120. Majma' ul-Gharā'ib

(p . 426 a) , Maṭla' ul-Anvār (p. 611 a) , Fath

Nāmah i Ḥākimān i Sind (p. 1041 a, ii . ) , Tā-

rikh i Tīmūrī (i.e. ‘Alamgīr Nāmah, p . 266 b) ,

Jāmi' ut-Tavārīkh (p . 74 a) , and 'Alam- ārāi |

(p . 185 b) .

XVI. Fol. 122. cooler Jação Ejü, an ab-

stract of Indian history written under Ak-

bar.

XVII. Fol. 123. Makhzan ul-Futūḥ. See

p. 948 b.

XVIII. Foll. 124-127. Mir'at ul-Asrar

(p. 359 6 ) , and Mir'āt Aftābnumā (p . 131 b).

XIX. Foll. 128, 129. Notice of Mir'at i

Sikandari (p . 287 b) by Nayyir i Rakhshān.

XX. Foll. 131-138 . Mir'āt ul-Yaķzān,

i.e. the chronicle of al-Yafi'i. See the Arabic

Catalogue, p. 427 a.

XXI. Foll. 139-153. Ma'lūmāt ul- Afāk

(p . 1013 b , vi . ) , Zafar Namah (p. 173 a), and

Shahjahan Namah by Amin (p. 258 b) .

XXII. Foll . 155-166 . Abstract of the

Miftaḥ ul-Khaza'in by Sanbhū Lal. See

p . 1016 b .

XXIII. Foll. 167 , 168. Muntakhab ut-

Tavärikh (i.e. Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh) by Ḥai-

dar B. 'Ali Ḥusainī Rāzī. See p. 888 a.

XXIV. Foll. 169-188 . Muntakhab ut-

Tavārikh by Muḥammad Yusuf. See p . 122 b.

XXV. Foll. 189-191. Nuzhat ul-Kulüb.

See p. 418 a.

his,مظن
XXVI. Foll. 192—203. , a his-

tory of India from the accession of Aurang-

zib to Farrukhsiyar, in Maşnavi rhyme.

Beg. راکرهبتمکحبحاصمانب

The work concludes, according to the table

of contents, with a record of the honours con-

ferred by the emperor upon ' Abd us- Samad

Khān. This Amir is styled Saif ud-Daulah,

a title which was bestowed upon him, ac-

cording to the Ma'ășir ul-Umarā, fol . 320,

A.H. 1127 , as a reward for his victory over

the Sikhs. He died as Subahdar of Multān

A.H. 1150 .

XXVII. Foll. 204-214. Notices ofSharaf

Yazdi, 'Unşuri, Anand Ram Mukhlis , Vāziḥ,

Hatifi, and Azad, from Natā'ij ul-Afkār

(p. 1024 b) .

XXVIII. Fol. 215. Letter of Navvāb Ziyā

ud-Din Khan (see p . 446 b) to Sir H. Elliot

on the historical value of the poems of Sana'i,

Ḥasan Ghaznavi, and Amir Khusrau.
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XXIX . Foll. 216, 217. Kaṣidah in praise

ofMahindar Singh, Rajah of Patialah ( 1862

-1876, see Hunter's Gazetteer) , composed

in London by Munshi Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah

(see Littér. Hindouie, vol. i. p . 89) , and litho-

graphed in Ludhianah.

XXX. Foll. 218-237. Historical notices

in Hindustani on Kangrah, Jalindhar, and

the Minarah of Coel.

Or. 2061 .

Foll. 83 ; 9 in. by 7. Papers written for

Sir Henry M. Elliot by various hands in the

years 1847-1851.

Beginnings and endings of some works de-

scribed in the"History of India, " arranged

by Sir Henry M. Elliot in alphabetical order

according to the titles.

Or. 2062.

Foll. 155 ; 10 in. by 63 Extracts written

by various hands and collected by Sir H.

Elliot into one volume.

The extracts, most of which are imperfect

and without headings, are taken from the

following works :-

VIII. Foll . 98-102.

bal Namah i Jahāngīrī .

IX. Foll . 103-110.

Headings of the Ik-

See p . 255 a.

Risalah i Muḥam-

mad Shah u Khandaurān. See p. 277 b.

Tarikh ul-Yamini inX. Foll. 111-116.

Arabic. See p . 157 a.

XI. Foll . 117-120 . Treatise on legal

evidence in Hindustani .

XII. Foll. 121-127 . Tarikh i Alfi. See .

p. 117 b.

XIII. Foll. 129-146 . Tarikh i Hindi ;

reign of Muhammad Shah, years 7-21 . See

p . 909 a.

XIV. Foll. 147-155. Summary of the

history of Hindustan from the early Rājahs

to Timur, with historical notices on Bhakar,

Kandahar, and Kashmir, in the handwriting

of Ziya ud-Din Khan (see p. 446 b) .

Or. 2063.

Foll. 69 ; 20 in. by 9.

This is the first of a set of eleven volumes

of different sizes , Or . 2063—2073, containing

lists of MSS . in various royal or private

I. Foll . 1—10 . Zubdat ut-Tavārikh by libraries of India, drawn up for Sir H. Elliot

Nur ul-Hakk. See p. 224 b .

II. Foll. 11-13. Tārīkh i Banakitī. See

p. 79b.

III . Foll. 15-23 . Headings of a history

of Akbar's reign (from the second volume of

the Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh of Badā'uni, see

p. 222 b).

between the years 1847 and 1852.

I. Foll . 1-9. Classified list of about

1400 Persian and Arabic MSS. in the library

of ' Ali Muḥammad Khan, Navvāb of Jhajjar,

at Khatauli .

II. Foll. 12-68. Detailed descriptions

of fifty-seven of the above MSS . Each folio

IV. Foll . 24—59 . Account of India, from is devoted to the description of one MS . ,

the Jami' ut-Tavārīkh. See p. 74 a.

V. Foll. 60, 61. Tārīkh i Guzīdah. See

p. 80 b.

VI. Foll. 62-86. Headings ofthe Munta-

khab ut-Tavārīkh of Badā'uni. See p. 222 b.

VII. Foll. 87-96. Mir'at ul-'Alam. See

p. 125 b.

VOL. III .

giving in tabular form the title and author's

name, the size, the date, some lines of the

beginning and end, and a summary of the

contents.

These notices include, in addition to some

well-known works, the following, which are

scarcer : -

Fol. 14. Tuḥfat ul-Majālis, the discourses

2 A
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of Shaikh Ahmad K'hatu, edited by his entitled Nur ul- ' Uyun (Haj . Khal., vol . ir.

disciple Maḥmud B. Sa'id Irachi.

This saint, so called from K'hatū , a village

near Ajmir, the abode of his spiritual pre-

ceptor Bābā Ishak Maghribi, died in Gujrät,

A.H. 849. See Riyaz ul- Auliya, fol . 89, and

Akhbar ul-Akhyār, fol . 129 .

Fol. 15. Tuḥfat us-Sulūk and other tracts

by Shaikh (Zain ud-Dīn) Muḥammad, sister's

son of Naṣir ud-Din Chiraghi Dihli. See

p. 41 b and Akhbār ul-Akhyār, fol . 126.

Fol. 16. Majmu'ah i Taṣavvuf, a collection

of Sufi tracts by Shaikh Aḥmad Fārūķī |

Sirhindi, a Shaikh of the Nakshabandi order,

who died in Sirhind A.H. 1034 or 1035 .

See Riyaz ul-Auliya, fol . 94, and Mir'ät ul-

'Alam , fol. 116 .

Fol. 17. Aķvāl i Buzurgān, on the duties

of disciples, by Nur Ullah, commonly called

Mir Shirvānī.

Fol. 18. Afzal ul-Fava'id , discourses of

Nizam ud-Din Auliya, a work ascribed in

the heading to Amir Khusrau.

Fol. 19. Khizānah i Fava'id i Jalāli ,

sayings of Sayyid Jalal ud - Din Bukhari, a

celebrated saint who died A.H. 785. See

Akhbar ul-Akhyār, fol . 118, where the work

is quoted under the title of Khizanah i

Jalāli.

Fol. 20. Laṭa'if i Kudsi by Shaikh Rukn

ud-Din B. Kutb ul-Aktab, the grandson and

successor of the celebrated Shaikh of Multan,

Bahaud-Din Zakariyya. Rukn ud-Din Abul-

Fath died A.H. 735 ; see Mir'at ul-' Alam,

fol. 113.

Fol . 21. Tazkirah i Auliya i Hind, the

work described p . 975 b, i.

Fol. 22. Siyar ul-Auliya by Sayyid Mu-

ḥammad. See p. 976 a.

Fol. 23. Nuskhah i Maḥbūbah, by Makh-

dům i Jahaniyan (i.e. Jalal Bukhārī, see

above, fol . 19) , and Sair Namah, by his

disciple Sayyid Maḥmūd Bangālī.

Fol . 25. Surur ul-Maḥzün, a life of Mu-

hammad, translated from the Arabic work

|

p . 235) by Vali Ullah B. 'Abd ur-Raḥim

Dihlavī, A.H. 1267 ; printed in Cawnpore.

Fol. 26. Farhang i Asad-Ullah -Khānī, a

Turki-Persian vocabulary by Muhammad

Hasan Ni'mat Ullah ul-Husaini.

Fol . 28. Anis ul-Aḥibba, a medical trea-

tise by Mir Ibrāhīm B.tise by Mir Ibrāhīm B. Haji Muḥammad

Amin .

Fol. 29. Letters of Khwajah 'Abd ul-

Baki (known as Khwajah Bāķi Nakshabandi,

who died in Dehli A.H. 1012 ; see Riyaz ul-

Auliyā, fol . 101) .

Fol. 30. Hundred letters by Shaikh Sharaf

ud-Dīn (i.e. Aḥmad ul-Munyari, see p . 492 b) .

Fol. 31. Letters of Shaikh Ahmad Gha-

zālī, who died A.H. 517. See Nafaḥat ul-

Uns, p . 426 .

Fol. 32. Char Chaman i Vahdat, a re-

ligious poem by Shaikh 'Abd ul - Aḥad, sur-

named Vaḥdat (a son of Shaikh Aḥmad

Sirhindi mentioned above, fol . 16 ; see the

Oude Catalogue, p. 130) .

Fol. 33. Letters of Shah ' Abd ul-Kaddūs.

See p . 830 a.

Fol . 37. Unsiyyah by Maulānā Ya'ķūb

Charkhi, a disciple of Bahā ud-Dīn Naksha-

band, and other Sufi tracts .

Foll . 42 , 43. Shah Alam Namah by

Ghulam Ali Khan B. Bak'hārī Khān . See

p. 281 b.

Fol. 51 , 53. Tahmasp Namah and Ismail

Namah by Mirzā Ķāsim Gunābādī. See

p . 660 .

Fol . 59. Talif i Asad Beg. See p . 979 b.

Fol. 60. 'Ibrat Namah by Sayyid Mu-

hammad Kāsim. See p. 939 a.

Fol. 62. Char Chaman, a general history

of India compiled A.H. 1225 by Daulat Rai

Kayath, of the Saksīnah tribe .

Fol . 64. Aḥval i Shah Shuja' by Mu-

hammad Ma'ṣum B. Ḥasan B. Ṣāliḥ (i.e. Fu-

tūḥāt i ' Alamgiri, see p. 1049 a , ix. ) .

III. Fol. 69. List of nineteen historical

MSS. sent to Sir H. Elliot, with an unsigned
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letter by the sender.

rare Vāķi'at i Azfari.

The list includes the

See p. 1051 b, xvi.

Or. 2064.

Foll. 107 ; bound up with the preceding.

I. Foll . 1-45. List of about 2000 MSS.

belonging to Rajah Ratan Singh of Bareli,

residing in Lucknow. The same MSS .

arranged in three alphabetical lists , under

theheadings of Maşnavis, Dīvāns, and miscel-

laneous works.

―

II. Fol. 46. List of 31 books belonging

to Khadim Husain Khan, Sadr us-Sudur, in

Cawnpore.

III. Foll. 47-61. List of 47 volumes

belonging to Chuni Lal, of Dehli, with the

tables of contents of some of them, and a

letter of the owner to Sir H. Elliot, dated

May 1850 .

X. Fol. 95. List of eight MSS . in Mu-

zaffarpur.

XI. Fol. 96. List of seven MSS. without

owner's name.

XII. Foll. 97-105. Classified list of 172

volumes belonging to " Cowasjee" (Kā'ūsji ?)

Faridūnji Marzubānjī, of Bombay.

XIII . Foll . 106, 107. List of six MSS . ,

endorsed "from Johnstone of Hyderabad."

Or. 2065.

Foll. 165 ; bound with the preceding.

I. Foll . 1-28 , 39-56. Classified list of

about two thousand books in the library of

Munshi Muhammad Hasan of Cawnpore, in

two drafts .

II. Foll . 29-38. Classified list of 665

Arabic and Persian volumes belonging to the

Rajah of Benares.

III. Foll. 57-61 . Descriptions of eight

IV. Foll. 62, 63. List of 43 MSS . in the MSS . belonging to Sayyid Muḥammad 'Ali

library of the Nāzim of Murshidābād.

V. Foll . 64-68 . List of about 160 books

belonging to 'Aziz ul-Mulk Bahādur.

VI. Foll. 70-76. Descriptive list of

seven historical MSS. belonging to Sayyid

Aḥmad Khan Munsif (see p. 431 b ) , with

a letter from him to Sir H. Elliot, dated

Dehli , Sept. 1847.

VII . Foll . 78-85 . Detailed list of eleven

MSS . belonging to Zain ud-Din, of Murad-

ābād.

VIII. Foll. 87, 88. Notices of three

MSS. without owner's name, viz. Garshāsp

Nāmah by Asadi, Tuḥfat ul-'Aja'ib, abridged

from Kazvini's geography by ' Ali Ta'iri,

A.H. 948, and an anonymous history of

Nadir Shah.

IX . Foll. 89-93. List of nine volumes

belonging to Madhu Parshad , including the

poetical history of Muḥammad Shah de-

p. 1002 b.scribed

Khan Musavi Şafavi, of Shamsābād, with

the beginning and ending of each. The

last is the Kashif ul-Akhbar (p . 1013 a) , the

author of which is called Hakim 'Inayat

Husain Marahravī.

IV. Foll. 63-66 . Notices of twelve MSS .

in Lucknow, with the table of contents of one

of them, the Jahānārā (see p. 111 6) .

V. Foll. 67-70. Notices of sixteen his-

torical MSS. in the library of Amir ud-Dau-

lah, of ten MSS . of the same class belonging

to Ḥusām ul-Mulk, and of five more, the

property of Sharaf ul-Umară (Carnatic) .

in the library of the emperor of Dehli.

VI. Foll . 71 , 72. List of thirty-two MSS .

VII. Foll. 73-76 . List of about a hundred

MSS. belonging to Kazi Jivan, of Dajal.

VIII. Foll . 77-101 . List of 2780 volumes

in the library of Rajah Ratan Singh . See

above, Or. 2064, i .

IX. Foll. 102-133 . Notices of fifty-three.

2A2
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MSS. , mostly historical, in a Dehli library,

with the beginning and ending of each.

X. Foll. 134-137. List of eighty-nine

miscellaneous MSS. in some private libraries

in Ḥaidarabad .

XI. Foll. 138 , 139. Letter of Sayyid

Aḥmad Ali , Sadr Bakhshi of the town of

Coel, to Sir H. Elliot, dated June 1848, with

notices of the Jāmi' ut-Tavārīkh (p . 899 b)

and of Gul i Bīkhizān (p . 959 a) .

XII. Foll. 140-145. Descriptions of

eight MSS. belonging to Sayyid Niyaz ' Ali,

Tahṣildar of Shamsābād, with beginnings

and endings.

XIII. Foll. 147-155. Notices of nineteen

MSS., sent by Mr. Ravenshaw from Patna.

XIV. Foll. 156-159. Descriptions of

twenty MSS. , drawn up by the owner, Janki

Parshad, Mir Munshi of the Lucknow Resi-

dency.

XV. Foll. 160, 161. Descriptive list of

sixteen historical works in the library of the

Navvab of the Carnatic.

XVI. Foll. 162 , 163. List of twelve

MSS. belonging to the Rajah of Tirooa,

Farrukhabad.

XVII. Foll. 164, 165. List of thirty

volumes in some private libraries at Ḥai-

darābād,

Or, 2066.

Paper slips of various sizes , 167 in num-

ber, mounted in an oblong volume measuring

two feet in width by 20 inches in height.

Foll. 1-54. Descriptions of fifty- three

miscellaneous volumes, containing mostly

Sufi works, in a Lucknow library. They
They

give the initial and final lines of each work

with a summary of its contents.

Foll. 55-100 . Classified list of about

two thousand Arabic and Persian works in

a royal library only designated as

'(?Moty Mahallرادمتلودراکرسهناخ

a

Foll. 101-127. Descriptions of twenty-

seven volumes, chiefly historical, in

Lucknow library, with the beginnings and

endings, and with summaries of the contents.

Foll. 128-167. Lists of books in various

libraries belonging to the following persons

or places. Sayyid Shah, of Mārahrab , fol . 128.

Rai Todarmal, of Patna, fol. 129. Ḥāfiz

Muḥammad Husain, of Lucknow, fol . 130 .

'Ali Muḥammad Khan, of Jhajhar, foll . 136,

149, 150. The town of Mārahrah, foll . 144 ,

145. Ḥakim Nizām ud-Din Ḥusain of Bandalı,

foll . 151–153. The Rauzah of Kulbargahı,

fol. 154. Siraj ul-Mulk, minister of Haidar-

ābād, foll. 156, 157, 161. Navvab Dilāvar

Jang of Farrukhābād, foll. 162–165 . Rājah

Ghuran Singh of Benares, fol . 166.

In addition to the above there are several

lists, or notices of MSS. , without owner's

name ; also a table of the initial lines of

Kasidahs in two copies of the Dīvān of

Mas'ud i Sa'd (p . 548 a) , foll . 146, 147.

Or. 2067.

Sheets and slips of different sizes , 37 in

number, bound with the preceding.

Lists drawn up for Sir H. Elliot of books,

and especially of historical MSS. , in libraries

belonging to the following persons or places :

Mirza 'Ali Akbar Ilāhābādī, Taḥṣildar of

Damoh, foll. 1, 2. Rajah Bhup Singh, of

Patna, fol. 3. The late Maulavi Muḥammad

Basit of Ķinnauj, fol . 4. Shams ul-Umarā

(Ḥaidarābād) , fol . 5. Maulavi Muḥammad

usain, Haidarābād, fol. 8. Maulavi Karā-

mat 'Ali, Nazim Adalat, foll. 9 , 10. Munir

ul-Mulk, fol. 12. Nasr Ullah Khan, Deputy-

Collector of 'Aligarh, fol. 18. Ja'far 'Ali,

Mir Munshi, Gwalior, foll . 20-23. Bahā-

walpur , foll. 24 , 25. SayyidSayyid Vahid 'Ali ,

Sadr Bakhshi, Coel, fol. 26. Maulavi Haidar
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'Ali, Faujdar Muḥammad Khan, and Sikandar

Begam, in Bhopal, foll . 27-29.

There are, besides, a few lists of uncertain

origin, and, at the end, foll . 30-37, some

others sent from Lahore and Multan, without

owner's name.

Or. 2068.

Foll. 45 ; 12 in. by 7 .

Four lists written by the same hand and

numbered 1-4. The first three, foll. 1-4,

contain respectively the title and subjects

of ninety-three, ten, and fourteen, miscel-

laneous MSS. , some of which are stated to

be in Lucknow.

The fourth list, foll . 5-45, consists of

notices of sixty-nine miscellaneous MSS . in

Bareli (see fol. 44 a), with the beginning

and ending of each, and in many cases a full

table of contents. It includes the Siyar ul-

Mulūk of Nizām ul-Mulk (p. 444 a), the

Mir'āt ul- 'Arifin of Mas'ud i Bak (p. 632 a) ,

and the rare Sa'adat Namah of Naṣir i

Khusrau, fol . 37.

Or. 2069.

Foll. 6 ; 12 in. by 8.

List of fifty-four volumes, printed and

manuscript, in the library of the Rajah of

Bhuj , sent to Sir H. Elliot with two letters

dated Bhooj, 9 and 11 January, 1852, and

signed E. S. Jacob.

Or. 2070.

Foll. 24 ; 8 in. by 6.

Alphabetical list of about 1800 MSS . in

the Ḥaidarābād library .

Or. 2071.

Foll. 10 ; 71 in. by 6.

Or. 2072.

Foll. 24 ; 8 in. by 5.

Classified list of about 400 MSS . in the

library of Mahārão Savāi Banī Singh, Rājah

of Alwar. It concludes with a list of treatises

composed for the Rajah by Maulavi Mu-

ḥammad Najaf ‘Ali Khan and Ḥakim Sulṭān

Singh.

Or. 2073.

Foll. 64 ; 12 in. by 8.

خسنلا
I. Foll . 3-33. , notices of

twenty-nine MSS. in the library of the

Mullas of Tattah, drawn up for Sir H. Elliot ,

A.H. 1266, by Sayyid Şabir ' Ali, son of Say-

yid Ghulam ' Ali Ma'il ul-Hakk, and grandson

of Sayyid Ali Shir Kani' Shirāzi Thatavi

(the author of Tuḥfat ul-Kirām, see p . 846 a ) .

They include extracts from the following

works : Beglar Namah by Idrāki T'hatavi

(p. 949 a), fol . 4. Tuhfat ul- Kirām, fol . 5. Ḥa-

dikat ul- Auliya, or lives of the saints of Sind,

written A.H. 1068, by Sayyid 'Abd ul-Ķādir

T'hatavi, fol . 8. Durj ud-Durar, a life of

Muḥammad, by Sayyid Aṣil ud-Din 'Abd

Ullah (see p. 145 a and Haj . Khal. , vol . iii .

P. 222) , fol . 13. Ansab Namah, a genealogy

of the Imams, translated from Arabic some

time after A.H. 653 by Sayyid Murtazā ‘Alam

Tarikh

ul- Huda (see p. 140 a), fol. 24.

'Abbasiyyah, two histories of the Kalhūrah

dynasty of Sind, one in prose, the other in

verse (both unfinished ) , by Sayyid Ali Shir

Kani', fol . 25. Tuhfat ut-Tahirin, an account

of the saints buried in Tattah and on the

Makli hill, written A.H. 1194 by Shaikh

Muḥammad Azam T'hatavi, fol . 33.

In addition to the works of ' Ali Shir Kāni

already mentioned the three following are

noticed : 1. I'län i Gham, an account of the

martyrs of Karbalā ; 2. Mukhtar-Namah

Mount Makli.

;

A list of about 500 MSS. belonging to 3. Makli Namah, a notice of the saints of

Mulla Firuz, son of Mullā Kā'ūs.
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A list of eighty-one MSS. , including the

above, is prefixed, foll . 1 , 2 , with the heading,

"Histories in the Libraries of the Moollas

of Tatta," and two other partial lists are

added, foll. 38, 39.

II. Foll. 34-37. Answers of Chunī Lāl

to questions and instructions of Sir H. Elliot

respecting some historical MSS . in the

imperial library of Dehli.

III. Foll. 40-64. Lists of historical

MSS. in the libraries of Mir Ali Murad,

fol . 41, of the town of Indore, fol . 46, of Ziyā

ud-Din Khan of Dehli, fol . 47, of Muḥammad

Razi ud- Din, Şadr Şudūr of Ilāhābād, fol . 53 ,

and of Shams ul-Mulk, fol . 56, with a few

lists without owner's name.

Or. 2074.

Foll. 77 ; 10 in. by 81.

Extracts from twenty historical MSS . in

the British Museum, written for Sir H. Elliot

by Sayyid ' Abd Ullah of Ja'is.

END OF THE ELLIOT MANUSCRIPTS.

RECENT ACQUISITIONS FROM OTHER SOURCES.

Or. 1566.

Foll. 320 ; 10 in. by 7 ; 19 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Ramazan,

A.H. 867 (A.D. 1463) .

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

A work on general history from the

earliest times to A.H. 815 .

Begنآءادبمتیفیکوملاعشنیرفآردهمدقم

There is neither preface nor title. The

author, whose name is not given, appears to

have been a dependent of Timur's grandson,

Amir Zadah Iskandar B. 'Umar Shaikh (see

p. 868 a) , whom he calls His Highness the

Sultan . He wrote in A.H. 815

and 816, at a time when Mirza Iskandar

was holding his Court in Shiraz as viceroy

of the province of Fārs.

The first date is mentioned as the current

year on fol. 219 a.
The second may be

inferred from another passage, fol . 305 , where

the author's royal patron , left in charge of

the government of Fars during his father's

absence in A.H. 795 , is stated to have ruled

it with such mature wisdom (he was then

nine years old) that " now," after a lapse of

enact withoutalteration theedicts then issued.

twenty-one years, he had been able to re-

The author refers occasionally to his record

of that prince's life, which, however, is not

found in this copy.

The MS. begins with a short chapter on

creation , fol . 1 b, followed at the bottom of

the same page by the heading : Jl

مالسلاهيلعحونباتوادالواومدآ

The work is divided into sections called

Ķism, the first three of which, sub-divided

into Tabakat, or dynasties, are contained in

the present volume.

Two gaps in the original text have been

cunningly disguised by the insertion of

parallel extracts from a later work, the Khu-

laṣat ul-Akhbar (see p. 96 b). The first,
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foll. 2-5, contains an account of the pa-

triarchs from Adam to Noah. The second,

foll. 137-155, extends from the Khilafat of

al-Mu'tamid to the beginning of the reign

of Sultan Mahmud Ghaznavi. They cor-

respond to foll . 5-9, and 190-216, of

Or. 1292. A chapter of the same work on

the Ismailis of the Maghrib has been added

in the margins of foll . 196-199.

Contents :-Kism I., divided into fifteen

Tabakahs, as follows : 1. (imperfect at the

beginning) early kings of Persia, and con-

temporary prophets, from Kayumarş to Zau

B. Tahmasp, fol . 6. 2. The Kayānīs, fol. 25 .

3. Alexander and the Muluk Tava'if, fol . 37 b.

4. The Greeks after Alexander, fol. 39 a.

5. Descendants of Isaac and tribes of Israel ,

fol . 40 b. 6. David and his children , fol .

47 a. 7. Jeroboam ( ) and his descen-

dants, fol. 51 b. 8. The Ashkanis and con-

temporary sages, fol. 53 a. 9. The Sasānīs,

fol . 57 a . 10. The Roman emperors, fol . 83 a.

11. The Greek
emperors, o ,

beginning with Phocas, fol. 85 a. 12. The

Popes, fol. 87 a. 13. Kings of the Arabs

who were contemporary with the kings of

Persia, fol. 91 a. 14. Kings of the Arabs in

three branches (Sinf) , viz . the great Tub-

ba's , the kings of Yaman, and the kings of

Abyssinia, fol. 92 b. 15. Genealogy of

Muḥammad, fol . 95 a.

نانویةرصايق

Ķism II . is stated in the heading to extend

from the birth of Muḥammad to the end of

the Abbasides, and to comprise six Tabakahs.

In the text, however, a far greater number

ofTabakahs is found, but without numerical

designation. They are as follows : Life of

Muḥammad, fol . 97 a. The first five Khalifs,

fol. 106 a. The Imams, fol. 116 b. Other

descendants of ' Ali, fol . 118 b . (The end of

this section and the beginning of the next

are wanting. ) The companions of Muḥam-

mad, in alphabetical order, fol. 119 a. The

Umayyades, fol . 124 b. The Abbasides, fol.

The last section breaks off at the
129 a.

beginning of the Khilafat of al-Mu'tamid,

fol. 136 b.

The Ghaznavis, from the early part of the

reign of Maḥmūd to the end of the dynasty,

fol . 156 a. The Saljūķis of Iran, fol . 162 a,

Kirman, fol . 178 a, and Rūm, fol . 179 a.

Kings of Tabaristan and Jurjān, from Asfār

B. Shiruyah, A.H. 315 , to Minuchihr B.

Kābūs, fol. 181 b. The Ghuris from 'Ala ud-

Din B. Husain to the death of Shihab ud-

Din, A.H. 602, fol . 182 b . The Sultans of

Egypt, i.e. the Ayyubis and their successors,

down to Muḥammad B. Kala'ūn, A.H. 736 ,

fol . 184 a. The Sultans of Khwärazm from

A.H. 491 to 628 , fol. 185 b . The Atabaks

of Syria and Diyarbakr from A.H. 481 to

658 , fol . 191 b .658 , fol . 191 b . The Salghuris from their

origin to Abish Khātūn, fol . 193 b . The

Malahidahs, or Ismailis , of Alamut, from

Hasan Sabbah to their extinction, fol. 196 a.

Kings of Shabankārah in two lines (Ta'i-

fah) , viz . 1. From Nizām ud-Dīn Ḥasan B.

Ibrahim, a contemporary of Alp Arslan, to

the Moghul conquest. 2. Feudatories of the

Moghuls from A.H. 659 to 742, fol . 201 b .

Kings of Hormuz from Shihab ud-Din Maḥ-

mud, A.H. 669, to Bahman Shah, who suc-

ceeded A.H. 802, and was reigning at the

date of composition , fol . 204 a. Kings of

Kirman (the Kara- Khita'īs) , from Burāķ

Sahib to Shahjahan, A.H. 706, fol . 205 b.

Kings of Yazd under the Moghuls, viz . Atā-

bak Yusuf Shah, a contemporary of Ghāzān,

and his sons, fol . 209 b. Origin of the Lurs,

fol . 210 b . Atabaks of Lur Buzurg from

their first rise to Abu Said B. Atābak

Ahmad, who was seated on the throne by

Sultan Iskandar, the viceroy of Fars, shortly

after A.H. 811 , fol . 211 a. Branch of Lur .

Kuchak from A.HI. 550 to the reigning prince

Sayyidi Aḥmad B. Malik 'Izz ud-Din , A.H.

815, fol. 215 b.

Kism III. Genealogies of the Turks and

Moghuls, according to the Jami' ut-Tavārīkh,

fol . 219 a. Chingiz Khan, fol . 223 a. Oktai
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Khan, Jūji, Chaghatai, Tulu'i, fol. 233 a.

Tabakah 4. The Ka'ans of Khațai, from

Kuyuk to Yasan Bugha, who died A.H. 775.

Bātū B. Jūji, and his successors down to

Tūķtā, fol . 250 b . The Blue Horde s ,,,,

fol. 253 b. The White Horde , down

to the death of Jalal ud-Din Sultan B. Tuktā-

mish, and the accession of his brother Sultan

Muḥammad, " now" on the throne, fol . 254 b .

The line ofChaghatai, from Ķarā Hulāku to the

reigning Khan, Muḥammad Oghlan B. Khizr

Khwajah Oghlan, who succeeded his brother

Sham'i Jahan, A.H. 802, fol . 257 b.

Moghuls of Iran, from Hulāku to Pirak

Padishah, who, after the death of his father,

Lukman Pādishah B. Tughātimur, was

installed by Timur in Astrābād, but was

subsequently expelled by Shahrukh, fol.

264 a.

century later. In the recent period it con-

tains original matter, and has the value of

a contemporary record . This is especially

the case with the account of Timur, which

was written within nine years of the em-

peror's death, and twelve years earlier than

the Zafar Namah of Sharaf ud-Din Yazdi .

It is characterised by the marked prominence

it gives to the doings of Amirzādah 'Umar

Shaikh, father of the author's patron.

The margins offoll . 8-11 contain a Persian

version of an Arabic treatise on religious

obligations by Abul Laiş Samarkandi, en-

the contents of which areنيلفاغلاهيبنتtitled

given by Loth in the India Office Catalogue,

p. 34, and by Flügel, from an imperfect copy,

in the Vienna Catalogue, vol. iii . p . 268.

Abul-Laiş Nasr B. Muḥammad us-Samar-

ķandī died, according to the Wafi bil-

Wafayat, fol . 124, A.H. 375. The present

version differs considerably in the number

and arrangement of the chapters from the

texts above mentioned. The Babs, as enu-

Descendants of Amir Husain Ka-

mākhi, from Shaikh Hasan Buzurg to Dundi

Sultan, widow of Shah Valad, who placed

her infant son Uvais on the throne of Khu-

zistan (A.H. 813) , fol. 268 a. Descendants

of Chūpān, viz. Malik Ashraf, and Pir Husain merated in the preface, are seventy in number.

B. Shaikh Maḥmūd, fol . 269 b . The text contains a few more, but, beyond

Bab 68 , they are neither numbered nor dis-

tinguished by headings. The date of tran-

scription is Muharram A.H. 925 (A.D. 1519) .

The Injūs, from Maḥmūd Shāh to the

death of Shaikh Abu Isḥāk, fol . 270 a . The

Muzaffaris from their origin to the conquest

of Timur, A.H. 795, fol. 272 a. Amirs of

Māvarā un-Nahr, who rose during the decline

of the house of Chingiz from A.H. 747 to

772, viz . Amir Karāghan (sic) , his son 'Abd

Ullah, Amir Bayan Saldūz, and Amir Ḥusain quent accession of Shāh ‘Abbās II .

B. Musamma B. Karaghan, fol . 276 b.ىمسم

The last notice contains a full account of the

first rise of Timur and of his struggle with

Amir Ḥusain, which ended in the capture

of Balkh and the death of the Amir in

A.H. 772.

History of Timur, from the capture of

Balkh to his death on the 14th of Sha'ban

A.H. 807, foll. 281 b-320.

The work is partly based on the Jami' ut-

Tavārikh and the Guzidah ; but it is fuller

than the latter, and comes down to nearly a

On the first page is a contemporary record

of the death of Shah Safi in Kashan, on the

12th of Safar A.H. 1052, and of the subse-

Or. 1567.

Foll. 272 ; 112 in. by 7 ; 25 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik, apparently

in the 16th century.

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

افصلاةضور

The first volume of the Rauzat uṣ-Ṣafā

(see p . 87 b) ; a good copy, wanting a few

lines at the end, bought in Teheran, Dec.

20, 1837.
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Or. 1568 .

dated

Foll. 173 ; 14 in. by 9 ; 23 lines, 6 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik ;

Shavval, A.H. 1068 (A.D. 1658) .

[Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

The third volume of the Rauzat us- Safa.

See p. 89 b.

On the first page is a contemporary record

by Muḥammad Riza Khwānsārī of a severe

snow-fall which destroyed much game and

cattle in the district of Paznui , Dizful,

and Shushtar, at the close of Muharram

A.H. 1097.

Or. 1569.

Foll. 310 ; 10 by 62 ; 19 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Shamākhi,

Jumada II. , A.H. 1093 (A.D. 1682) .

[Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON . ]

The fourth volume of the Rauzat us-Safa.

See p. 90 b.

Or. 1570.

Foll . 180 ; 14 in. by 9 ; 25 lines , 6 in.

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Jumāda II. ,

A.H. 1050 (A.D. 1640) .

[Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

The fifth volume of the Rauzat uṣ-Șafā.

See
p. 91 b.

Or. 1571 .

Foll. 422 ; 9 in. by 7 ; 23 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in small Nestalik, apparently

in the 16th century.

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

The sixth volume of the Rauzat us-Şafa

(see p. 92 a) , wanting the first and last pages.

A false beginning has been prefixed by a later

hand.

VOL. III.

Or. 1572.

Foll . 103 ; 13 in . by 8 ; 27 lines , 6 in .

long ; written in Nestalik ; dated Rajab,

A.H. 1052 (A.D. 1642) .

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

ريسلابيبح

A fragment of the Ḥabib us-Siyar (see

p . 98 a) . It consists of the latter portion of

the third Juz of volume iii . , and corresponds

to pp. 212-374 of the Bombay edition.

Or. 1574.

Foll . 139 ; 8 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3½ in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently early

in the 19th century.

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

مجعلاكولمخيراتيفمجعملا

A history of the early kings of Persia (see

p. 811 6 ) , with glosses and various readings

in the margins.

On the first page is written " Bought

at Teheran. H. C. Rawlinson. May 10th,

1837."

Or. 1575.

Foll. 146 ; 11½ in. by 7 ; 23 lines, 42 in.

long ; written in fair Nestalik ; dated Ju-

māda I. , A.H. 1085 (A.D. 1674) .

[Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

ناتسراگن

The Nigaristan, or historical picture gal-

lery, by Aḥmad Ghaffari. See p. 106 a.

This copy has the dedication noticed

p . 106 b . The name of the reigning Shah

(Tahmasp) is not explicitly stated, but only

alluded to as being contained in these words

Among theنيبمناطلس.اذهfrom the Coran
.

2 B
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authorities enumerated in the preface, two

additional works are found included, viz.

Nafa'is ul-Funun by Muḥammad B. Maḥmūd

Amuli (see p . 435 a) , and Majālis ul-'Ushshak

by Sultan Husain Mirzā ( see p . 351 b) .

The MS. is stated at the end to have been

written for Khwajah Yahya of Rasht by Mu-

ḥammad Salim .

Or. 1576.

Foll. 244 ; 11 in . by 7 ; 24 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently early

in the 17th century.

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON . ]

سابعيارآملاع
ي

The first volume of the 'Alam-Arai ' Abbāsī

(see p. 185 b) , viz. the introduction and Sa-

ḥifah I. , containing the history of the prede-

cessors of Shah 'Abbas and of his own life

from his birth to his accession .

This copy, which wants a page at the be-

ginning, has the division of Sahifah I. into

twelve Makalahs as noticed in Add. 17,927

(see p. 187 a) , but does not contain the eu-

logy on the Vazir Abū Talib Khan found in

that MS. Makalah XII . , foll. 239-241, is

a brief summary of the victories of Shah

'Abbas from his accession to the capture of

Baghdad, concluding with the statement that

a detailed account of them will be found in

Sahifah II. In a short epilogue, fol . 242,

the author refers to the second Makṣad as

being then so far advanced as to complete the

first forty years of the reign.

At the end are two detached leaves from

another copy of the same work.

Or. 1579.

Foll. 153 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 19 lines, 5 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, in the 18th

century. [Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

يردانخيرات

The history of Nadir Shah by Muḥammad

Mahdi. See p. 192 a.

It breaks off a few lines after the account

of 'Ali Shah's capture, and wants about three

pages at the end .

Or. 1580.

Foll. 249 ; 11 in. by 71 ; 19 lines, 51 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik, apparently

in the 18th century, partly damaged by

damp. [ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

یریگناهجگنهرف

The Persian Lexicon of Mir Jamal ud-Din

Injū (see p . 496 b) ; an imperfect copy,

wanting at the beginning all that precedes

the eighth preliminary chapter (A'in) , and

at the end all that follows the word .

Or. 1581.

Foll. 471 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 14 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, apparently in the

17th century. [ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

يديشرگنهرف

A portion of the Persian dictionary of 'Abd

ur-Rashid Tatavi (see p. 500 b ), extending

from the word to the word &,, and

corresponding to foll. 14 b-190 a of Add.

5555.

Or. 1583.

"Foll . 35 ; 12 in. by 8 ; 18 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, A.D. 1839.

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

خيراوتلاماظن

An incomplete copy of the Nizam ut-
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Tavarikh by Kāzī Nāṣir ud -Dīn Baiṣāvī.

See p. 823 b. It wants the chapter on the

Ismailis, and all but a few lines of the

account of the Moghuls. The subscription,

evidently copied from an earlier MS., is

dated A.H. 882.

At the end of a short notice of the work,

on the fly-leaf, Sir H. Rawlinson writes :

"Copied for me at Baghdad from a tract in

Col. Taylor's library. Baghdad, Oct. 10th ,

1839."

Or. 1588.

Foll. 196 ; 6 in. by 4 ; ten lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, on European

paper, early in the 19th century.

[ Sir HENRY C. RAWLINSON. ]

I. Foll . 2-80. Ashem Vohu and other

prayers and liturgical texts of the Zoroas-

trians, written for the most part in the

Arabic character, with Persian paraphrase.

The headings are as follows :

Fol. 2 b.

The main portion , foll . 129—179, is in

questions and answers . At the end are

some detached sections relating to the

months and their attributes, fol . 181 a, the

creation of man and the component parts of

his body, fol . 188 a, the measurement of the

earth and of its regions, fol . 192 b, the utility

of wine, fol . 194 a, the eating of flesh,

fol. 195 b , and prayers to be recited by those

who do not know the Avesta, fol . 196 a.

On the first page of the MS . is written :

" Procured from a Gubur priest of Yezd,

March 1835 , H. Rawlinson."

Or. 1599.

Foll. 414 ; 6 in. by 3 ; 9 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz, early in

the 12th century.

عمجم

اشنالا

A collection of elegant prose pieces , prin-

cipally letters, by various writers.

Author : Muḥammad Amin Banī Isrā'il ,

لیئارساینبنیمادمحم

.Begزارطاشنایانثءاشنالاهنیئامنوشنءاشنم

ىهومشادنزاپودنز

هعامتورتشخهدنز

نانیاتسواینعم

ندوسفانخانیاتسوا

یورتسددنزاپودنز

نتسبیتشکیاتسوا

دنزواتسواشیایندیشروخ

دنزواتسواشیاینهام

دنزواتسوانامهدناگنیرفآ

Fol. 10 b.

Fol. 12 a.

Fol. 13 a.

Fol. 18 a.

Fol. 23 a.

Foll.8054دنزواتسواتشپدزمروا

Fol. 26 a.

Fol. 37 b.

Fol. 45 a.

a-

In the sixth and the last three of the

The author had been some time, as he

states in the preface, in the service of Rai

Dak'hnī Rām, after whose death he was

preparing to return to his native home,

when marks of favour received from a new

patron, Rai Budhchands , induced

him to stay. It was by desire of the latter

that the present work was compiled in

A.H. 1146. The date is expressed by the

The.روثنمرهاوجزاديجكلسabove sections the Zend texts are written in
chronogram

the original character.

II. Foll. 80 b- 195. ,,

or religious ordinances of the Zoroastrians,

in Persian.

Beg.

author's own letters are written in the

names of Rai Dak'hni Rām, of Rai Budh-

chand (who was, as appears from one of

them, fol. 139, a vassal of the virtual

sovereign of the Deccan, Nizam ul-Mulk

Aṣaf ,Asaf Jah , of Fazl Ullah Khan , and , lastlyوتسیاشبابدنچزاتساهضیرفنیا

خلادنناوخربهکتساهضیرفنامدرمربهکتسیاشان
of Sa'adat Ullah Khan, who was governor of

2 B 2
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the Carnatic and died A.H. 1145. See

Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, fol . 319 .

The pieces are classed according to sub-

jects in a number of sections called Fașl,

the headings of which are often wanting.

Contents : 1. Praise of God, fol . 3 a. -

2. Invocations , fol. 17 a . 3. Praise
—

of the Prophet and his successors, fol . 31 b.

Familiar letters by Abul-Fazl and others,

fol . 44 b.6. Royal letters, who byb

b , including letters of Shāh 'Abbas I.

to Akbar and Jahangir, of ' Abbas II . to

the Şubahdar of Kandahar, of Muḥammad

Shah to 'Abd un-Nabi Khan, and of Akbar

to the Khānkhānān, fol . 77 b . — Letters of

congratulatio
n, fol . 117 b. - 8. Letters of

thanks for presents, fol . 156 a. — Letters to

friends, fol . 189 a. - Requests and petitions,

fol. 211 b. 11. Acknowledgm
ent of the

receipt of letters, fol . 238 b.

In the first sections are found specimens

of ornate prose by Jami, Mir Husaini Sādāt

(see p. 608 a) , Muḥammad Rafi' Va'iz, Mirza

Muḥsina, Tughrāi Mashhadi, Mulla Munir

Lāhaurī, ‘Abd ul-Kadir Jīlānī, 'Abd Ullah

Anṣārī, and others. But the greater part

of the collection consists of letters written

in India in the eleventh and twelfth cen-

turies of the Hijrah, among which those of

Abul-Fazl, Shukr Ullah Khan, Mirzā Bīdil,

and the author, are of frequent occurrence.

There are also some letters written in the

reign of Aurangzib by the author's grand-

father, Shaikh Muḥammad Ashraf.

Or. 1611 .

Foll . 440 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 21 lines, 4 in .

long ; written in fair Naskhi, with gold-ruled

margins, probably in the 15th century.

همانرفظ

The history of Timur by Sharaf ud- Din

Yazdi. See p. 173.

The last two leaves and a few in the body

of the volume, foll. 108-112, have been

supplied by later hands.

Or. 1612.

Foll. 349 ; 9½ in . by 52 ; 17 lines, 3 in.

long; written in neat Nestalik in two gold-

A.H. 877 (A.D. 1472-3).

ruled columns, with gilt headings ; dated

يبتاكتايلك

The collected poems of Katibī . See p .

637 a.

Contents :-Kasidahs in praise of God,

Muḥammad, 'Ali, and the following contem

poraries : Timur, Shahrukh, Baisunghar,

Khwajah Ṣä'in 'Ali (see p. 42 a) , Shāhzādah

Ibrāhīm (see p. 174 a) , Amir Khalil, Shāh

Minuchihr B. Sultan Shaikh Ibrāhīm Shāh,

Shah Saif ud-Din, Amir Murtazā, Khwajah

Amin ud-Din Şadr, Mir Muḥammad, the Va-

zir Ziyā ud-Din Aḥmad, and other persons

of less note, fol. 1. Ghazals in alphabetical

order, with a lacuna extending from letter

toص letters, fol. 94 b. Mukaṭṭa at, fol .

169 a . Rubā'iyāt and Fardiyāt, fol . 178 a.

Gulshan i Abrār, fol . 187 b. The poem

breaks off, as in the copy described p. 638 a,

with the line

مدعودوجوناطلسرکشل

ملعنیشنهیاسارتتسه

Majma' ul-Bahrain with the prose preface

(see ib . , art. iii .) , fol . 214 b. Dah Bāb (see

ib. , art. iv. ) , fol . 253 b . Si Namah, also

called Muḥibb u Maḥbub (see ib . , art. v. ) ,

fol . 292 b. Dilrubā, or Rukh i Dilruba (see

art. vi .) , fol . 338 b . The author states in the

prologue that the tale which forms the sub-

ject of the poem had been related to himby

the king of Gilān, Amir Kiya , by whose

desire he put it into verse. The title is

found in the last line but one :

شیوخمسجنوچ دابازفناجطخب

شیوخمسانوچدابابرلدخر
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Or. 2157.

Foll. 920 ; 15 in. by 10 ; 15 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in large Nestalik, with two

'Unvans, and gold-ruled margins, apparently

in the 18th century. Bound in stamped and

gilt leather.

حلاصلمع

A history of Shāhjahān by Muḥammad Sā-

lih. See p. 263 a.

This fine volume bears a great resemblance

in size, writing, and ornamentation, to a copy

already described (p . 264 a) of the latter half

of the same work, viz. Add . 20,735 . It con-

tains sixteen whole-page and double-page

miniatures, also very similar in style, but

slightly inferior in execution.

The second part, the beginning of which is

markedbyan illuminated border, fol . 544, com-

mences with the eleventh year of the reign.

It concludes with the tabulated lists of the

office-holders of the empire, foll . 908-920 .

Or. 2160.

Foll . 251 ; 9 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 4 in.

long ; written in Shikastah-āmīz, about the

beginning of the 19th century.

Author : Muḥammad called Mustafa, poeti-

cally surnamed Sheftah in Rekhtah, and

Hasrati,صلختملاىفطصمهبوعدمدمحم in Persian

یسرافردیترسحهبوهتخیرردهتفیشب

تسیزارتنمچدمحنخسدبسرسلک
Beg.

The author, who in the subscription is

called Navvab Mustafa Khan Bahadur, en-

tered upon the compilation of this work, as

stated in the preface, A.H. 1248, a date fixed

by the chronograma , and

finished it A.H. 1250, when he had completed

his twenty-sixth year. The notices, which

are in Persian and arranged in alphabetical

order, are nearly six hundred in number.

M. Garcin de Tassy states in his Littérature

Hindouie, 2nd ed . , vol . iii . p . 123, that the

author was the son of a man of rank, ' Azim

ud-Daulah Sarfaraz ul-Mulk Murtaza Khan

Muzaffar Jang, of Dehli, and that he was still

alive in 1866. See also the same work,

vol. i . p. 43, and Sprenger, Oude Catalogue,

p. 189.
The Gulshan i Bikhar has been

printed in Dehli, 1845, and has passed through

several editions.

The latter part of the MS. , foll . 188-209,

contains chronograms on the date of comple-

[GARCIN DE TASSY.] tion, and eulogies upon the work, by some

میهاربارازلگ

Notices of Rekhtah poets by ' Ali Ibrāhīm

Khan. See p. 375 b.

On the first page is found the name of a

former owner, T. Macan.

Or. 2164.

Foll. 210 ; 10 in. by 6 ; 15 lines, 3 in.

long ; written in cursive Nestalik ; dated

Shavval, A.H. 1252 (A.D. 1837) .

[GARCIN DE TASSY.]

راخیبنشلگ

A Tazkirah containing notices of Rekhtah

poets, with specimens of their compositions.

friends of the author .

Or. 2166.

Foll. 181 ; 8 in. by 5 ; 14 lines, 3½ in.

long ; written in Nestalik about A.H. 1248

(A.D. 1832).

قحلانازيم

A controversial treatise addressed to

Muḥammadans, by the Rev. Carl Gottlieb

Pfander.

Beg.یادخرمسایقیبشیاتسوساپسورکش

Mr. Pfander, who had been attached for

upwards of ten years to the German mission

in Georgia, was expelled by the Russian

government in 1836, and joined the Indian
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missions in 1838. An account of his life

and works will be found in the Calcutta

Review, vol. iv. pp . 435–450 .

The work is divided into three books (Bāb) ,

treating of the following questions :-I. Has

the text of the Holy Scriptures been cor-

rupted ? fol . 14 b. II. Do the doctrines of

the Old and New Testaments prove their

divine inspiration ? fol. 38 b. III. Is the

Coran the word of God, and is Muḥammad

the prophet of God ? fol. 133 a.

Akbar by Abul-Fazl. See pp. 248 a, and

251 b.

A full table of contents, written by the

same hand as the text, occupies the first

twelve leaves. Foll . 57 and 351 have on

both sides coloured drawings of weapons

and personal ornaments. On the last page

is an 'Arzdidah in part obliterated , in which

the dates 16 and 31 are still faintly legible.

The first is apparently meant for the

sixteenth year of the reign of Jahangir, and

The date of composition, A.H. 1248, is the second for the corresponding year of the

given in the following line at the end : Hijrah, 1031 .

تشهودوبلهچوتسیودورازه

نیازاغآهک
تشک ماجناهخسن

The work has been printed in Agra (for

the first time apparently without date) , and

re-printed in 1849 and 1850. An English

translation by the Rev. R. H. Weakley has

been published in London, 1866. The author

has written, besides the present work, three

other controversial tracts, viz. Hall ul-Ishķāl,

Tarik ul-Hayat, and Miftaḥ ul-Asrar (the

last in Hindustani) , which have been printed

in Agra, 1847 and 1850. His " Remarks on

the nature of Muhammadanism " have been

published in Calcutta, 1840.

A refutation of the Mizan ul-Hakk and

Din i Hakk by Sayyid 'Ali Hasan , of Agra,

has been printed in Lucknow, A.H. 1261 ,

under the title of Kitāb Istifsar. See the

Calcutta Review, vol . i . p . 449 , vol. viii .

p. 450, and vol. xvii. p. 411.

Or. 2169.

Foll. 391 ; 13 in. by 81 ; 21 lines, 5 in .

long ; written in fair Nestalik, with ‘Unvän

and gold-ruled margins, apparently early in

the 17th century. The latter part is much

damaged by worms. [GEO. WM. HAMILTON. ]

This MS . is described by the learned

editor, H. Blochmann, in his preface, as

the best of the fifteen copies he had at

his disposal, " although by no means an

excellent MS." It is in fact far from correct,

especially in the Indian words and proper

names, which are often entirely disfigured.

Or. 2187.

Foll. 276 ; 8 in . by 5 ; 17 lines, 3 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, in the latter part

of the 18th century.

I. Foll. 2-161. , a poetical

glossary by Siraj ud-Din 'Ali Khan Arzū.

See p. 501 b .

.II.162276تاحالطصالاقيقحت Foll

glossary of rare words and idioms alpha-

betically arranged, and illustrated by poetical

quotations.

Author : Amir Haidar, poetically styled

Amir, Husaini Văsiți Balgrāmi,

یمارگلبیطساوینیسحریمابصلختم

Beg.هقطانتلودارکاختشمهکیمعنمساپس

The author, who has been already noticed,

pp. 857 b and 930 a, states in the preface

that he drew the matter of this work from

the oral teaching of his grandfather Mir

Ghulam 'Ali Azād (see p . 373 a) , from his

study of the great masters of poetry, and

An account of the court and empire of from his intercourse with elegant and

یربکانيبا نییآ
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idiomatic speakers. It was completed A.H.

1189, a date expressed by the title.

The author's notice on his own life, which,

as stated at the end, was to form an appendix

to the work, is wanting.

Or. 2188.

The Kulliyat of Sa'di . See p . 595 a.

Contents : Preface of Bisutún, and the

five prose tracts, fol. 1 b . Gulistān, fol . 24 b .

Būstān, fol . 66 b . Kaṣā'id i Fārsī, fol. 131 b .

Kaşa'id i ' Arabi, fol . 156 b. Marăşi, fol . 163 b.

Mulamma'at, fol . 167 b. Lughziyyāt u

Mu'ammayāt, or riddles in verse, alpha-

Foll. 88 ; 9½ in. by 7 ; 11 lines, 4 in.betically arranged, fol . 171 b, beginning :

long ; written in Nestalik in the 19th cen-

tury.

يزیدرگینیسحىلعهركذت

Notices of Rekhtah poets by Fath ' Ali,

commonly called 'Ali, ul-Husaini ul-Gardezi,

sji gimbal se esa

Beg.

دندرکهدبرعیمههکارناوجودمدید

اتمههت
ولکشمههنلصایکیزودره

Tarji'at, fol. 174 b. Tayyibat, fol. 182 b.

Badā'i' , fol. 252 b . Khavātīm, fol . 284 a.

Ghazaliyyat i Ķadīm, fol . 294 a. Sahibiyyah

u Mukaṭṭa at, not alphabetically arranged,

fol . 300 b . Ruba'iyyat, fol . 318 6. Mufradāt,

b. ,fol . 325. Mutayabat , or facetime in verseتسازسینیرفآنخسدمحمنخسیادتبا

The author gives in the preface the par-

tiality and inaccuracy of previous Tazkirahs

as the reason which induced him to compile

the present work. It appears to have been

written A.H. 1165 ; the date is fixed by the

statement, fol. 11 b, that the poet Anjām,

whose death is known from other sources to

have happened A.H. 1159 (see the Oude

Catalogue, p. 203) , had died six years before

the time ofcomposition.

The notices, ninety in number, which are

in Persian and arranged in alphabetical

order, include copious poetical extracts in

Hindustani.

See Dr. Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 178,

Garcin de Tassy, Littérature Hindouie,

2nd ed . , vol. i. p . 523, and Journal Asiatique,

5e Série, vol . ii. p. 369.

An alphabetical list of the subjects of the

notices occupies the last two pages.

Or. 2194.

Foll . 340 ; 7 in. by 43 ; 15 lines, 23 in.

long, with 28 lines in the margin ; written

in small and neat Nestalik ; dated from Mu-

ḥarram to Jumāda II. , A.H. 1217 (A.D. 1802).

[ Cl. J. RICH. ]

fol . 329 a. Hazliyyat, or comic pieces in

prose, fol . 335 a .

Copyist:قداصدمحمهاجیلاعفلخعیفردمحم

يزاريشناخ

On the first page is written : "This copy

of Sadi was placed by me on his tomb this

morning, and the flowers preserved between

the leaves were gathered there. Claudius

James Rich. Shirauz, Sept. 17, 1821."

Or. 2195.

Foll . 188 ; 8 in. by 51 ; 15 lines, 2 in.

long ; written in Nestalik, with two 'Unvāns

and gilt margins ; dated Rajab A.H. 1236

(A.D. 1821 ). Bound in painted covers.

[Cl. J. RICH. ]

The Divan of Hafiz. See p . 627 b .

Contents :-Preface of Gul-andām, fol . 1 b .

Kasidahsمرباربلیامحداهنرحسازوج , fol . 6 a , beg

Ghazals in alphabetical order, fol. 11 b.

Mukaṭṭa'at, fol. 161 b. Tarkibs, fol . 167 b.

Maşnavis, fol. 173 a. Rubā īs, fol . 182 a.

On the first page is written : " This copy

of Hafiz was placed on his tomb this 3d

September, 1821 , by me, and is undergoing

a careful collation with the copy deposited
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at the Hafizia by my Persian Secretary, Seid

Mehammed Ali. Shirauz, the 3 Sept. 1821 .

Claudius James Rich."

"The collating this book finished Sep. 14.

The additional odes from the Hafizia copy

are written in the margin ; but this vol.

also contains some odes and pieces not to be

found in that of the Hafizia, but which are

deemed authentic by the best judges, so that

it is now a very valuable copy."

Or. 2196 .

Foll . 49 ; 9 in. by 5 ; 10 lines, 3 in .

long ; written on glazed paper in elegant

Nestalik and Tarassul, with a rich ' Unvan,

gold-ruled round the margins and between

the lines ; dated Rabi' I. , A.H. 1122 (A.D.

1710). Bound in ornamental covers with

gold designs. [ Cl . J. RICH. ]

Insha, or the Letter-writer.

This is the author's autograph, bearing his

signature ¿llä näill

and probably the presentation copy.

یناسارخيبندمحمريقحلاريقفلاهبتك

Or. 2197.

Foll . 127 ; 5 in. by 2 ; 11 lines, 12 in .

long ; written in Nestalik, with ' Unvan and

gold-ruled margins ; dated Shiraz, Zulka'dah,

A.H. 1225 (A.D. 1810) . [ Cl. J. RICH. ]

هیدنزخیرات

History of the Zand dynasty by ' Ali Riza

Shirāzi. See p. 198 a.

Or. 2265.

Foll. 396 ; 14 in. by 10 ; 21 lines, 5 in .

long; written in elegant Nestalik, in four

gold-ruled columns, and richly ornamented

with six highly finished 'Unvans, illu-

Author : Muḥammad Nabi, known as Najm minated headings and borders on every page,

iيناثمجنبريهشلاىبندمحم Sani

Beg.رشببيكرتعنصكلكبهدركيا

روص یاشناز
ماسجاهتسبشقنوت

The work was written for Aķā Muḥammad

Maʼṣum, son of the noble Ḥāji Muḥammad

Ibrāhīm, and apparently a pupil of the

author, who praises him for his eager pursuit

of the elegancies of style. It begins with a

few preliminary chapters relating to the con-

cordance of honorific surnames with proper

names, to rules to be observed in writing

letters, to the epithets usually applied to the

months, and to titulature. After which

come models of letters to be addressed by

and fourteen miniatures in the best Persian

style ; dated Tabriz, from Jumāda II., A.H.

946, to Zulhijjah, A.H. 949 (A.D. 1539-

1543) . The broad margins are covered

throughout the volume with spirited draw-

ings of wild animals and flowers in gold.

Bound in painted covers, the outsides of

which represent Fath 'Ali Shah hunting with

attendants .

يماظنهسمخ

The Khamsah, or five poems, of Nizāmi.

See p. 564 a.

celebrated calligrapher Shah Maḥmūd Ni-

This fine copy is due to the pen of the

shāpūrī ( see p . 574 a) , who signs li

Amirs to men of their own rank, to the

Ḥakim Bāshī , Mustaufi, Munajjim Bashi,

Mir Akhur Bāshī, Mīr Shikār Bāshi, to men . He wrote it for Shāh Ṭah-

of letters, doctors of the law, poets , etc.,

lastly examples of familiar notes to be written

on various occasions.

masp, whose name is introduced as an in-

scription on a palace wall in one of the

miniatures, fol . 60.
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Of the fourteen miniatures eleven are of

the same age as the text, and are signed by

the following artists : Mīrzā 'Alī, foll. 48, 77,

Sultan Muḥammad, foll . 53, 202, Mir Sayyid

'Ali, fol. 77, Aķā Mirak, fol. 166, and Mu-

zaffar 'Ali, fol . 211. Three, foll. 203, 213,

221, belong to a later period and show signs

of European influence. Of these the last

two are signed Muḥammad Zaman and dated

A.H. 1086.

The rich ‘Unvān, which covers two oppo-

site pages at the beginning, encloses the fol-

lowing lines in praise of the calligraphy and

ornamentation of the MS., " the like ofwhich

the eye of time never beheld."

ةسمخمقرنيكشمهنوكنیدب

رامشیبوردتنیزتسجردهک

عبطراچناماجناتسدادن

راکزوررکشنیبتسدیدن

The contents are as follows :-

I. Makhzan ul-Asrar, fol. 2.

II . Khusrau u Shirin, fol . 36. The date

ofcomposition, fol. 124 a, is not A.H. 576 as

in the copies above mentioned (p. 566 a) , but

A.H. 571 :

ريكروشكنالسرابركهاش

ريرسوجاتبنالسرا[بلا]برازاهب

found in the following line , fol . 259 b :

The date of composition, A.H. 593, is

ناربهسدونودصناپسپز

99

V. Iskandar Namah. The first part with

the heading , fol . 260. It

concludes with the " advice to Nizami's son,'

which is found in other copies at the end of

the second part. See the Calcutta edition,

p. 185.

The second part with the heading & s ,

fol. 349. The prologue is addressed to Nus-

rat ul-Din, and the epilogue, as in the

copy described p. 569 b, to 'Izz ud-Din

Mas'ud.

In a note written on fol. 348, and dated

A.H. 1243, Maḥmūd Ķāchār states that he

had, by order of His Majesty (Fath 'Ali

Shah) , placed this volume in the palace of

the princess Tāj ud-Daulah.

Round the borders of the painted covers

is a Kasidah in praise of Fatḥ 'Ali Shah ,

written in gold letters, and signed " the hum-

ble servant Muḥammad Bāķir ėmė

" The first hemistich is lost ; the second

is as follows :

لاسکیداتفه
ودصناپزاتشذگ

لاخنینجسکنابوخطخربدزن

تسارمضمولولهدنباتورهوکاشخروترد

III. Laila u Majnun fol. 129. The name

ofthe king of Shirvan, to whom the poem is

dedicated , is written correctly Akhsatān, fol.

134 b :

شمانهکناتسخانخسهاش

شمالغدشرهمهک yo'تسیرهم

IV. Haft Paikar, fol . 193. The poem is

dedicated , as noticed above, p. 567 a, to a

king called 'Ala ud-Din Karb (Gurb ?)

Arslan, fol. 197 :

نيدلاءالعتكلممةدمع

نیمزونامزرصانو

ظفاح

VOL. III.

Or. 2285.

A. A roll, 2 feet 10 in. by 17 in. , written

in Nestalik on gilt paper.

A farman of Shah Alam Bahadur Shah,

granting the Altamghã, or rent-free land, of

Mu'izz-ābād, Parganah of Patandhi , Sarkār

of Revārī, Province of Dehli, to Shāh Khānum,

widow of Muḥammad Naşir, and to the chil-

dren of the latter ; dated 4 Sha'bān, the fourth

year of the reign (A.H. 1122, A.D. 1710) ,

and countersigned at the back by the Vazir

Nizam ul-Mulk Aṣaf ud-Daulah, and other

office-holders.

2 c
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B. A roll 3 feet 6 in. long by 18½ in.; eighty years old . See Sām Mirzā , fol . 103,

written in Nestalik.

A farman of Muḥammad Shah, granting a

revenue of 1500 rupees on Baṣarpur, Par-

ganah of Dadri, Sarkar of Dehli, to Faujdar

Khān and his heirs after him ; dated Rabi' I. ,

in the 21st year ofthe reign ( A.H. 1151 , A.D. |

1738) , and countersigned by the Vazir I'ti-

mad ud-Daulah Kamar ud-Dīn Khān and

other officials .

Or. 2347.

Foll. 23 ; 8 in . by 51 ; 12 lines, 12 in .

long, nine of which are diagonal ; written by

a calligrapher, who signs Mahmud B. Sultān

‘Ali, A.H. 957 (A.D. 1550), with an ' Unvān

and ornamental borders.

Hammer, Redekünste, p . 363, and Ḥabib us-

Siyar, vol. iii . , Juz 3, p . 342.

The MS., which has lost one or more

leaves after each of the following folios, 2, 8,

10, 18, and 21 , contains only 248 distichs . It

bears at the end some 'Arz-dīdahs of the

reigns of Shahjahān and Aurangzib.

Or. 2439.

Foll . 167 ; 9 in . by 6 ; 7 lines, about

5 in . long ; written in cursive and ill-shaped

Nestalik by the author, and dated Rajab,

A.H. 1290 (A.D. 1873). [ S. B. MILES.]

Baluchi vocabulary explained in Persian,

[EUAN SMITH, C.S.I.] byKamalan Gichki,

یضایرناوید

The Divan of Riyāzi, consisting of Ghazals

alphabetically arranged with a few Rubā'is .

Beg.

ناتسچولبظفل

یکچکنالامک

دنکناجرمنوخزاهکیئادخ

دنکناجیبناجرمهکدناوت

(In an interlinear gloss which accompanies

the first lines of the metrical prologue the

.Begاررارطهرطنکفاربخرزایرپیا isمدرم rendered byناجرمword

اررانزیهن

یمفحصم
یورربیکبات

Mir Ali Shir, who mentions Riyazi Samar-

kandi among the poets who died before A.H.

896 (Laṭa'if, fol . 27) , describes him as proud,

conceited, and ill-tempered, but felicitous in

some of his Ghazals, and, quoting the open-

ing line of one of these (which occurs on

fol . 19 of this copy), states that he was so

unreasonable as to argue against an obvious

improvement suggested by ' Ali Shir. TheThe

same in Haft Iķlīm , fol . 570 .

Riyāzi died, according to Taki Kashi, A.H.

884. See the Oude Catalogue, p. 20, and

the St. Petersburg Catalogue, p . 311 .

In the Riyaz ush-Shu'ara, fol . 184, he is

confounded with a later poet of that name,

Maulānā Riyāzī, of Zavah, who composed a

poetical history of Sultan Husain, and died

under Shah Ismail, A.H. 921, upwards of

From a long introduction written in a

barbarous and ill -spelt Persian the following

facts may be gathered. The author belongs

to the Gichki tribe," the chief of which , Phanu

Sing , came originally from Lahoreto

Baluchistan . The Gichkis settled in a locality

called Kuchah Gichak, whence their name,

and subsequently in Phajgur , (Panjgūr) .

Kamālān, so called after his grandfather

Kamal Khan, is the son of Amir Hāshim,

and fourth in descent from Malik Dinār

Gichki, who held sway in Kech (Kej ) ,Kech (Kej ) ,

Tumph (Tump), andthe whole of Makran,

until he was vanquished and put to death.

See A. W. Hughes, Country of Balochistan, London,

1877, pp. 163, 174 ; and Lieut. E. C. Ross, Notes on

Mekran, in the Transactions of the Bombay Geographical

Society, vol. 18, p. 41 .
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by Naşir Khan, ruler of Baluchistan, and

feudatory of Nadir Shah and of Aḥmad Shah

Durrānī.

With regard to his own career, the author

tells us that, when Colonel Ross came to

Kech with a military escort, he was able to

impart to that officer much useful infor-

mation about the country and its history,

and wrote at his request an account of it

entitled Kech Namah. He subsequently

attached himself to Captain (now Lieut.

Colonel) S. Miles, whom he met in the town.

of Sami and accompanied on a tour of in-

spection through Baluchistan . It was in

compliance with the parting wish of Captain

Miles, from whom he took leave in the port

of 'Ūrmārah ¾,,„ , that he compiled the

present vocabulary, which was completed

on the eighth of Rajab, A.H. 1290.

In his conclusion Kamälän offers his ser-

vices to future travellers, with the proviso

that due consideration shall be paid to his

to the liberal patronage of the Company and

ofthe Queen.

of Malik Dīnār, and of his descendants,

fol. 3 a. Legendary history of Kech under

the early rulers of Persia and king Salomon,

fol. 13 a. Arrival of Colonel Ross in Balu-

chistan and the author's dealings with him

and other English officers, fol . 18 b . Classed

vocabulary of nouns and adjectives in the

language of Kech, which is, according to

the author, the standard Baluchi, fol . 32 a.

Verbs and short sentences in the same

dialect, fol . 64 a . Verbs and short sentences

in the dialect of Phajgur, fol. 134 a. Some

rude pen and ink drawings purporting to

represent towns and roads in Baluchistan ,

fol . 141 a. Stages and distances, fol . 144 b.

Some more sentences in the dialect of Phaj-

gur, fol . 147 b . The author's conclusion ,

fol. 157 6 .

In the following specimen , taken from the

beginning of thechapter on verbs, the Persian

renderings are placed, as in the original ,

above the Baluchi :-

rank|تسابوخنکبنکمدنکمدنکینکنهدرکنهدرک andbirth ,and he dwells uponhis claims

تنرشنکبنکمیتنكميتنكيتنكنكتكنكتك

نکبوخهدرکنبوخهدرکبوختسینتوخ

نكيرشكتكنرش

كتكرش
تنہنرش

Lieut. Ross, who met the author in Sāmī,

September, 1865, calls him Mir Kumalan,

nephew of the Gichki Sardar of Panjgur,

and describes him as " somewhat of a Persian The Baluchi, or rather Makrāni, dialect

scholar," and the author of a history of Mak- presented in the above work differs in several

ran in Persian verse. See Notes on Mekran, important points from the forms set forth by

Transactions of the Bombay Geographical Major E. Mockler in his " Grammar of the

Society, vol . 18 , p . 61 .
Baloochee language as it is spoken in Mak-

Contents :-Account of the Gichki tribe, ran," London , 1877 .
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ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS.

P. 1 6. Ibrāhīm Khan, son of ' Ali Mardanb.

Khan, held the Government of Bengal from

the 31st to the 41st year of the reign of

Aurangzib, i . e. A.H. 1098-1108. He died

as Şubahdar of Kashmir A.H. 1122. See

Tazkirat ul-Umarā, fol. 3, Ma'aşir ul-

Umara, fol. 72, and Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

fol. 244.

P. 2 6. Mīrzā Sayyid 'Ali, poetically sur-

named Niyāz, was called in 1818 from Shiraz

to India to work at the Persian version of

the New Testament. In 1837 he received

from the Bible Society a sum of two hun-

dred tomans as a reward for the assistance

he had given to the Rev. H. Martyn. See

the Persian preface to the Burhan i Kāți ,

p. 12 , and the Journal of the Royal Asiatic

Society, vol. v. p . 369.

P. 3 b. 'Abd us- Sattar B. Ķāsim had been

ordered by Akbar to learn the language of

the Franks ( Latin) . He studied under the

Jesuit missionary Geronimo Xavier, and

wrote under the title of Aḥväl i Farangistān

an outline of Greek and Roman history, a

copy of which, although mentioned by Dr.

Sprenger among the Elliot MSS. , Journal

of the Royal Asiatic Society, vol. xxiii. p. 259,

has not been found in that collection.

a,P. 5 a. Avanus is mentioned by Shaikh

Ḥazin in his memoirs as the chief of the

Christian priests whom he met in Isfahan

in his youth. See Balfour's translation,

p. 42.

P. 8 b. A full account of Tabari's com-

mentary by Dr. Otto Loth, with extracts

from the Cairo copy of the Arabic original,

will be found in the Zeitschrift der Deutschen

Morg. Gesellschaft, vol. 35, Heft 4.

P. 12 a. Maulānā Fatḥ Ullah B. Maulānā

Shukr Ullah, of Kāshān, a famous philosopher,

physician, and divine, wrote the Manhaj uṣ-

Sadikin, a commentary on the Coran in

seven volumes, the Khulaṣat ul-Manhaj in

two, a Persian commentary on Nahj ul-Ba-

lāghat (p . 18 b) , and a translation of Ķavā'id

ul-Aḥkām (by Jamal ud-Din Ḥasan ul-Ḥillī,

died 726) . He died A.H. 978. See Mir'āt

us- Safa, fol . 211 6.b.

P. 15 a. Shaikh 'Abd ul-Hakk, who men-

tions the above commentary in the sketch of

his life and works, Or. 1696, fol. 103, desig-

nates it by the following title :

.ميقتسملاطارصلاحرشىفميوقلاقيرطلا

P. 19 a. " Commentary upon the Dīvān of

'Ali." The author, Mir Husain Maibudi, was

put to death, according to Lubb ut-Tavā-

rikh, fol. 172, by order of Shah Ismail, in

Yazd, A.H. 910. A similar statement is

found, but without precise date, in the

Habib us-Siyar, vol. iii. , Juz 4, p . 112, and

in Mir'āt ul- Advār, fol . 229 .

Another Dīvān of ' Ali, of smaller extent,

also with a versified Persian paraphrase, Add.

7535, is described in the Arabic Catalogue,

p. 276 a, and noticed by Ewald in the

Zeitschrift für die Kunde des Morgenlandes,

vol. ii . pp. 192-200 . It is due, as stated

in a Persian note at the beginning, to the

pen of Mir 'Ali or of Sultan 'Ali Mashhadi.

The following is the Persian version of the

first two lines of the Divān :
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دننام یمدآ
یممهبلاثمتهرزا

ردامدشارهمهاوحومدآردپهک

ارناشیارکد
دشابنلصارد

یفرش

رسکینآتسلکوبآدننکرخفنادبهک

P. 23 a. Maulānā Ya'ķūb Charkhi, a disci-

ple of Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband , died A.H.

838. See Tabaķāt i Shāhjahānī, fol . 47 .

P. 28 a. " Shaikh Darvizah Nankarhārī."

Read Ningarhārī, from Ningarhār, the name

of a tract near Jalālābād in Afghanistan .

See Asiatic Researches, vol. xi . pp. 363-428.

P. 30 a. “ Risālah i Ḥasaniyyah." An ex-

tract translated by Sir John Malcolm will be

found in the Bombay Transactions, vol. i.

pp. 82-88, where it is stated that the anony-

mous Persian translator ascribes the Arabic

original to Shaikh Abul-Futuḥ Rāzi. The

Persian version has been twice printed in

Persia, viz. in Isfahan, A.H. 1244, and in

Teheran, A.H. 1248. See Journal Asiatique,A.H.1248.

1843, p. 173.

P. 38 b. The contents of the Mirṣād ul-

'Ibād have been stated by Hammer in the

Jahrbücher, vol . 84, Anzeigeblatt, p. 34.

P. 42 a. Khwajah Ṣā'in ud-Din ' Ali Iṣfa-

hānī died in Herat on the 14thof Zulhij-

jah, A.H. 835. See Matla' us-Sa'dain, fol. 169.

P. 43 a. " Dated Zulhijjah, A.H. 1034."

Read A.H. 1023 .

Shaikh Muḥyi ud-Dīn Ghazāli Ţūsī, a man

of learning and holy life, died on his way to

Mecca, in Ḥalab, A.H. 830. See Ḥabib us-

Siyar, vol. iii. Juz 3 , p . 143.

P. 44 b . For the contents of Durr i Majālis,

see Jahrbücher, vol. 84 , Anzeigeblatt , p . 37 .

P. 45 b. " Yazdān Shinäkht." A similarly

entitled Sufi tract, Risalah i Izadshinakht,

is ascribed to 'Ain ul-Ķuzāt Hamadānī.

See Mélanges Asiatiques, vol . v. p . 232.

Hidayat Ullah Zarrin Rakam, a celebrated

calligrapher of the reign of Aurangzib, died

in Ahmadnagar A.H. 1118. Tarikh i Mu-

ḥammadi, fol . 240 .

P. 47 b. See also Professor Haug, “ über

das Ardai Viraf Nameh," Sitzungsberichte

der Akademie zu München , 1870, Band I. ,

pp. 327-364.

P. 56 b. " Rāmāyana." Another poetical

version of the history of Rama and Sītā,

translated from the Indian tongue, is men-

tioned as the work of Shaikh Sa'd Ullah,

takh. Masiḥ or Masiḥā, Kairanavi Pānīpati,

who lived under Shahjahan. He was an

adopted son of Mukarrab Khan (d. 1056 ;

v.p. 358 b), and an intimate friend of the

poet Shaida . See Sarkhwush, fol . 121, and

Ma'aşir ul-Umară, fol . 477 .

P. 57 b, 1. 8. " Mulla Shah." Read Mulla

Shiri. See Badā'unī, vol. ii . p . 320. Mulla

Shiri, a native of Gokuwāl, near Lahore , and

one of the most skilled poets of Akbar's

court, discharged the office of Sadr in the

Panjab and the Duāb. He fell in a campaign

against the Yusufzai Afghans, A.H. 994. See

Mir'at i Jahānnumā, fol . 365, Badā'uni,

vol. iii. p . 248.

Ḥāji Muḥammad Sulṭān Thanesarī spent

four years in completing the translation

of the Mahabharat commenced by Nakīb

Khan.Khan. See Badā'unī, vol . iii . p . 118. He

died A.H. 1008, as stated in Tabakāt i Shāh-

jahāni, fol. 225.

The father of Nakib Khan , Mir 'Abd

ul-Latif Kazvini, died in Fatḥpur, on the

fifth of Rajab A.H. 981. See Badā'uni,

vol . iii . p. 97 , and Tabakāt i Shāhjahānī,

fol. 218 .

P. 58 a. Add. 5641 and 5642, dated A.H.

1007 .
1007. Read A.H. 1107 (A.D. 1696).

P. 60 a. It is stated in the Khulasat ut-

Tavārīkh, Add. 5654, fol. 13, that the Bha-

gavat Puran and Jog Bashisht had been

translated for Dārā Shikuh by Shaikh Aḥmad

and other scholars. A translation ofthe Sri

Bhagavat in twelve Skandhas by Bhant Lal

Amanat Rai has been printed in Cawnpore,

1870 .

P. 62 a. The author of Tuhfat ul-Hind
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is mentioned in Gul i Ra˚nā (Or. 2044) under

the name of Mirza Khan B. Fakhr ud-Din

Muḥ. Inthe extracts contained in Or. 2014

(see p . 1043 a, XIII . ) he is called Muḥ.

Mirzā Khān.

P.64 b. The Haft Tamasha has been printed

in Lucknow, 1875 .

P. 74 a, 11. 7—13. Read as follows : Sul-

tan Muḥammad B. Tughluk is described by

a contemporary writer, Ziyai Barani, as

distinguished for literary taste and great ele-

gance of style. See Tarikh i Firuz-shāhi,

p. 463, and Elliot's History, vol. iii . p . 235 .

His cousin and successor, Firuz Shah, was

also an accomplished writer, and left in his

Futuḥāti Firuz -shāhī (see p . 620 b, ) a valuable

record of the reforms and institutions of

his reign.

P. 84 b . Shaikh Yusuf Budh, of Irich, a

disciple of Khwajah Ikhtiyār ud-Din (d . 809) ,

of Sayyid Jalal Bukhārī, and of Shaikh Rāju

Kattāl (d. 827, v. Riyaz ul-Auliya, f. 136.),

is known as the translator of the Minhaj

ul- ' Ābidīn of Imām Ghazālī. He died A.H.

834.
See Akhbar ul-Akhyār, fol . 128, where

the author of Tarikh i Muḥammadi is noticed

as one of his Murids.

P. 86 b. “A general history, etc." The Paris

Library possesses a copy of the same work,

extracts from which, transcribed for Sir H.

Elliot, are preserved in Or. 1908, foll . 58-61 ,

110-116. In these the work is designated

as Tarikh i Sadr i Jahan, evidently from

the author's name, who is there called Malik

ul-Kuzat Sadri Jahān Faiz Ullah B. Zain ul-

Abidin B. Ḥusain Banbānī. Speaking of the

events of A.H. 907, the author says that he

was at that time engaged upon this history,

in Muḥammadābād Bedar, whither he had

been sent as ambassador by his sovereign

Maḥmūd Shah.

Another copy of the same work, Or . 1885 ,

wrongly inscribed Ṭabaķāt i Nāṣirī, is de-

scribed further on, p . 885 a. See also

Sprenger, Journal of the As. Soc. of Bengal,

See

vol. xxiii. p . 236. The Tarikh i Șadr i Jahân

Gujrātī is one of the authorities quoted by

Sarup Chand in his Sahiḥ ul-Akhbar.

Elliot's History of India, vol . viii . p . 314.

P. 93 b. " The geographical appendix to

Rauzat us- Safa." It was written A.H. 900.

The date of composition occurs in most

copies at the end of the article on Khwa-

razm.

P. 96 b. Khwand Amir mentions the author

of Rauzat us-Şafa as his maternal grand-

father in his notice of Mir Khwand's father,

Burhan ud-Din Khāvand Shāh, a holy Say-

yid of Mavara-nnahr, who settled in Balkh,

and survived by some years his friend Shaikh

Baha ud-Din 'Umar, deceased in Herat, A.H.

857. See Habib us-Siyar, vol . iii. , Juz 3 ,

pp . 198, 171 , 179 .

In another passage, ib. , p. 194, Khwand

Amir speaks of his own father, Khwajah Hu-

mām ud-Din Muḥ . B. Khwajah Jalāl ud-Din

Muḥ. Shīrāzi, and states that he acted as

vazir to Sultan Mahmud Mirzā during the

greater part of his reign . That prince, the

third son of Sultan Abu Said, driven from

Herat by Sultan Husain after his father's

death, A.H. 873, made himself master of

Hiṣar, Tirmiz, and Badakhshan, succeeded

his brother Sultan Aḥmad in Samarkand,

A.H. 899, and died in the ensuing year. See

Ḥabib us- Siyar, ib . , and Bābar's Memoirs,

pp. 26-35.

Khwand Amir's son, Sayyid 'Abd Ullah

Khan, died in Kashmir, A.H. 997. Ma'āṣir

ul-Umarā, f. 394.

P. 98 a. Ḥabib us-Siyar." In an appen-

dix found in some copies only, and quoted

at length in Mir'āt i Jahān-numā, fol . 345 ,

Khwand Amir records his journey to India,

A.H. 934, and his introduction
to Babar,

A.H. 935. He adds that he accompanied

the emperor on his expedition to Bengal,

working on the road, as circumstances
and

his enfeebled health would allow, at his

great history, and that he completed the
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work (or its final revision) at a place near | lished , with the real author's name, under

the confluence of the Siru with Ganges (in the title of Mir'at i Jahan-numā. See

the month of Sha'ban, A.H. 935 ; see Babar's p. 890 a.

Memoirs, p. 411) . A translation of the

main part of that appendix is to be found in

Elliot's History of India, vol. iv. pp. 143, 155 .

P. 104 a. "Lubb ut-Tavārīkh." The

author's name, which is not found in the

preface, occurs in his account of the reign

of Yakub Beg, Add. 23,512, fol. 159. He

calls himself Yahya B. 'Abd ul-Latif ul-

Husaini, and states that he was born on the

19th of Zulka'dah, A.H. 885.

P. 119 b, " Rauzat ut-Tahirin." In his

chapter on the Portuguese, Or . 1762, fol.

188 b , the author, Tahir Muḥammad, records

an incident of his life . In A.H. 987 he was

sent by Akbar to the garrison of Goa, and

proceeded thence, after a year's stay, to

Kambāyit, then governed by his father

Khwajah 'Imād ud-Din Ḥasan , with whom

he was admitted to the royal presence.

An inscription noticed p . 788 b shows

that he went, A.H. 1015, in attendance upon

Sultan Khūram (Shahjahan) to meet Jahan-

gir in Lahore.

P. 121 6. " Afṣaḥ ul-Akhbar." Prince

Muradbakhsh, to whose service the author

was attached, was appointed Ṣübahdar of

Gujrat in Rabi' II., A.H. 1064, and held

that office till A.H. 1067, when he pro-

claimed himself sovereign. See Mirat i

Aḥmadi, fol. 92. Although brought nono

further down than the accession of Shah-

jahān, the Afṣaḥ ul-Akhbar must have been

compiled towards the close of his reign.

P. 125 a. "Tuḥfat ul-Akhyar." The

author's name has been accidentally left out.

It is Muḥammad Safi B. Vali, of Ķazvin ,

P. 128 a. " Tarikh i Muḥammadshāhi." It

is stated in the Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol.

296, that Rai Khwushḥal Chand, Kayath,

of Mathura (evidently the author of the

above work), died in Dehli, A.H. 1155, at

the age of upwards of seventy.

Another portion of the same work is

described p. 894. See also Elliot's History,

vol. viii . p . 70.

P. 129 a. " Mir'at us-Safa." An earlier

recension of the same work, entitled Burhan

ul-Futuḥ, and dedicated, A.H. 1148, to

Burhān ul-Mulk, is noticed p . 893 a.

P. 131 a. " Farhat un-Nazirin.” Other

copies give the name of the personage for

whom the work was compiled . It was

Colonel J. B. Gentil . See p. 823 a, and

Elliot's History, vol. iii . pp . 163–174.

P. 131 b. Aķā 'Abd ul-Bāķi B. Khwajah

Aķā Bābāi Kurd Nahāvandi, author of

Ma'āşir i Raḥīmi, died A.H. 1042. See

Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol . 170 b.

P. 132 a. The career of Shāhnavāz Khān

has been sketched by Sayyid Muhammad

Riza in a separate notice, Or. 1752, foll,

307-309, and in Akhbārāt i Hind , fol . 178.

He was a descendant of Sa'd Ullah Khan,

the vazir of Shāhjahān .the vazir of Shahjahan. Having been ap-

pointed preceptor to Shah Alam's favourite

daughter, he so completely won the favour

and confidence of the blind emperor,

to become the sole manager of the imperial

household, and retained that post until his

death, which took place six months after

Akbar Shah II.'s accession, i.e. A.H. 1222.

He was succeeded in his office by Najm ud-

as

Daulah Iftikhar ul -Mulk , father of Sayyidنیوزقنکاسیلونبیفصدمحم

P. 125 b. " Mir'āt ul-'Alam." The author-

ship of Bakhtavar Khan was a mere cour-

teous fiction. The work had been compiled

by Muhammad Baķā of Sahāranpur, after

whose death two new editions were pub-

Muḥammad Rizā. Mir'at Aftabnumā is

described in Elliot's History, vol. viii. p. 332.

P. 135 a. "Zinat ut-Tavārīkh, a general

history, etc., to A.H. 1226." Read to A.H.

1221 .
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P. 138 a. Jannat ul-Firdaus. In a copy

described in Elliot's History, vol. viii. p. 413,

under the title of Jinan ul-Firdaus, there is

a continuation written by Tajammul Ḥusain,

A.H. 1244. It consists of two chapters,

treating (1 ) of the Timurides of India, (2) of

the vazirs of Oude and the Näzims of Bengal.

The author of the original work is there

called Mirza Muḥammad Yusufi. The Nis-

bah Yūsufi is probably due to a misreading

ofthe word "in such a manner," which

in the preface immediately follows the au-

thor's name.

| Sa'dain, foll. 152 b , 167 b. A copy of the

Makṣad is noticed in the Mélanges Asia-

tiques, vol. v. p. 232.

P. 147 a. Jamal ud-Din ' Ață Ullah died

A.H. 926. Tabakāt i Shahjahānī, fol. 160,

Yadgar i Bahadurī, fol. 263.

P. 149 a. The Ma'arij un-Nubuvvat has

been printed in Lucknow, A.H. 1292.

P. 154 a. Manākib i Murtazavi. A short

account of that work will be found in

Morley's Catalogue, p . 16.

P. 161 b . Abd Ullah B. Fazl Ullah,

better known as Vaṣṣaf, left a Dīvān in

P. 140 a. Tabṣirat ul-'Avam. The pre- which he takes the poetical surname of

sumption that the author lived in the Sharaf. See Ouseley's Notices, p . 230 , Riyāz

seventh century of the Hijrah is corrobo- ush-Shu'ara, fol . 227, and the Oude Cata-

rated by the following fact. Sayyid Murtaza logue , p . 566 .

'Alam ul-Huda is mentioned in Or. 2073

(see p. 1061 b ) as the translator of an Arabic

genealogy of the Imams, Ansab Namah,

brought to Persia A.H. 653 by a Sayyid Abu

Talib, who died a few years later in Sabzayār.

P. 141 a. " Dabistan." Muhsin Fani was

born in Kashmir, while the author of the

Dabistan was a native of Patna. In a full

notice of the former's life , an abstract of

which is given in the Oude Catalogue,

p. 393, his contemporary, Shir Khan, states

(Or. 231 , fol. 104) that he died in Kashmir,

A.H. 1081. In the Vāķiāt i Kashmir, fol .

133, the date is A.H. 1082.

In confirmation of what has been stated

as to the probable author of the Dabistan

may be added the testimony of Arzu, who

in his preface to Majma' un-Nafa'is ascribes

the work to Mulla Mubad. See Ouseley's

Notices, p. 182.

P. 144 b. Kamal ud-Din Husain Khwa-

razmi died, according to Majālis us-'Ushshak,

fol . 125, A.H. 839. The composition of the

Makṣad ul-Akṣā must be placed between

A.H. 829, the date of Amir Shahmalik's

death, and A.H. 834, when his son Amir

Ibrahim was driven from Khwārazm by the

invasion of Uzbak Khān. See Maṭla' us-

VOL. III.

P. 164 b. Tārīkh i Rashidi. Some extracts

have been given by Mr. R. B. Shaw in the

Journal of the Royal Geographical Society,

vol. 46, pp. 277–298.

'Abd ur-Rashid Khan, to whom the work

is dedicated, died after a long reign A.H.

971 , when his son 'Abd ul-Karim Khān suc-

ceeded . See Mir'āt ul-' Alam, fol . 174.

P. 170 b. Shanb i Ghāzān , from which the

author's Nisbah is derived, is the name of a

lofty cupola erected by Ghāzān for his own

sepulture, two miles S.W. of Tabriz, and

surrounded by him with several colleges and

other buildings of public utility. See Ḥabīb

us-Siyar, vol . iii. , Juz 1 , p. 107, and Hammer,

Geschichte der Ilchane, vol. ii . p . 153. It

is now represented by a mound of bricks

and a village called Shah Ghāzān . See Mo-

rier, Second Journey through Persia, p. 232 .

P. 177 b. Malfūzāt i Amir Timur. The

work is mentioned, under A.H. 1047 , in the

Pādishāh Namah of 'Abd ul-Hamid, vol . i . ,

part 2, p . 288, as translated from the Turki

by Mir Abū Ṭālib Turbati. A section con-

taining Timur's recommendations to his

grandson Mirzā Pir Muḥammad was sent by

Shahjahan to prince Aurangzib in the Deccan

for his benefit.

2 D
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P. 179 a. Muḥammad Afzal, son of Tarbi-

yat Khan, a native of Turan, who had come

to India under Jahāngīr, is described as a

skilled horseman and an accomplished writer.

He died A.H. 1061-2. See Ma'āṣir ul-Umarā,

fol . 120, and Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 196.

P. 183 b. Ma'aşir ul-Khavāķīn. The author,

Mirza Din Muḥammad, wrote it for his master

Vazir ud-Daulah Muḥammad Vazir Khan,

Amir ofTonk. See Notices of the Tonk MSS.,

Or. 1937, fol. 6 b. Vazir Khan succeeded his

father Amir Khān A.D. 1834 , and died in

1864. See Hunter's Imperial Gazetteer, vol .

ix. p . 102 .

P. 185 b. Iskandar Beg refers under A.H.

995 to another incident in his career. He

was then, he says, in his twenty-sixth year,

and, although hitherto enrolled among the

men of the pen, he was carried away by

youthful ardour and joined the royal standard

in Ķazvīn. It is stated in the Mir'at ' Alam,

fol . 483 b, that he died A.H. 1038 .

P. 186 a. Murtazā Ķuli Khān B. Murshid

Kuli Khan, governor of Ganjah, died A.H.

1074. Kiṣas ul-Khākānī, fol . 147 .

P. 199 a. The Malik ush-Shu'ara Fatḥ ' Ali

Khan died A.H. 1238. See Schefer, Ambas-

sade au Khwarezm , p. 201 .

P. 206 b. Fāmi, called by some 'Abd Ullah,

and by others 'Abd ur-Raḥmān, is mentioned

by Ḥafiz Abrū, fol . 250, in Ḥabib us-Siyar,

vol. iii. , Juz 2, p . 67, and in Haft Iklim , fol .

266, as the author of an early history of

Herat. He was the panegyrist of 'Izz ud-Din

Umar, the ancestor of the Kurts, who held

Herat under Sulṭan Ghiyās ud-Din Muḥam-

mad B. Sām (c. 550—599) .

Rabi'i (Şadr ud-Din) Fushanji wrote his

Kurt Namah by order of Malik Fakhr ud-

Din Kurt, who ruled in Herat from A.H. 699

to his death, which happened A.H. 706 .

Having incurred the king's displeasure by his

dissolute habits and unguarded talk, he was

cast into prison, and died in confinement.

See Ḥabib us-Siyar, ib . , pp. 70, 73, and Hafiz

| Abrū, who quotes some verses of the Kurt

Namah, foll . 270-282, and Haj . Khal., v. 176.

P. 213 b. " Maḥmud ul-Muşannā." Read

Mahmud ul-Munshi. See p . 1054 a, x.

P. 219 a. 'Abd ur-Rahim 'Abbāsī, born in

Cairo, settled in Constantinople in the reign

of Salim I. , and died there nearly centenarian,

A.H. 963. He was an eminent divine, also

versed in history and poetry. See Shaka'ik

un-Nu'man, fol. 145 .

Ba-P. 222 6. Muntakhab, ut-Tavārīkh .

dā'uni fixes the date of completion by the

following ingenious Tārīkh, ¿ a Li

"a compendium without an equal," which,

taken in arithmetical sense, means that from

the number expressed by the word , i.e.

1054, the value of the second letter (50) is to

be deducted . This gives 1004. The author

died before the end of the same year. See

the full account of Badā'uni and his works by

Blochmann, Journal of the Asiatic Soc . of

Bengal, vol. 38, pp. 117-144, and Tārīkh i

Muḥammadi, fol. 124. The Mir'at i Jahān-

numā, however, gives A.H. 1006 , and the

author of the Tabakāt i Shahjahānī makes

him die as late as A.H. 1024 under Jahāngir.

P. 223 b. “ Tārikh i Hakki." The proper

title of the work is Zikr ul-Mulūk. It is so

called by the author in his later works.

P. 228 b. Rai Bindraban, Divan of Shāh

'Alam, was dismissed by Aurangzib during

the siege of Bījāpūr, A.H. 1095, as implicated

in that prince's clandestine dealings with the

besieged. See Khafi Khan, vol. ii . p . 321 .

P. 231 b. " Add. 6567." Read Add . 6564.

The continuation above noticed is made up of

three distinct works shorn of their titles and

preambles, and written as a continuous text,

viz . , 1. the 'Ibrat Nāmah of Sayyid Muḥam-

mad Kasim (see p . 939 a) , fol . 339 a. 2. The

anonymous Muḥammad Shah Namah de-

scribed p. 940 a, with appendix, fol. 407 a,

3. The latter part of the Bayān i Vāķi ,

corresponding to foll . 67-119 of Or. 181

(see p. 381 6 ), fol . 457 a.
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Nearly the same contents are found in a | Riyaz ush-Shu'arā, fol . 246, shows that he

MS. described p. 1008 a, Or. 1656 .

P. 238 a. Lachhmi Narayan Shafik was the

grandson of Bhagvāndās, a Khatri of Lahore,

and the son of Mansārām who held for nearly

forty years, under Nizam ul-Mulk Aṣafjāh,

the office of Sadr of the six Şubahs of the

Deccan. Shafik, who was born in Aurang-

ābād A.H. 1158, entered the service of ' Ali

Jah, son of Nizam 'Ali Khān, and died in the

early part of the 13th century of the Hijrah .

He left two Tazkirahs , viz . Gul i Ra'nā, a

biography of Indian poets (see p. 977 6) , and

Shām i Ghariban, or lives of the Persian

poets who visited India. See Nata'ij ul-

Afkār, Or. 1762, fol . 259 b.

P. 247 a. Gulbadan Begam died, according

to the Ikbal Namah i Jahāngīrī, in Agra on the

6th of Zulhijjah, A.H. 1011 , at the advanced

age of eighty-two years. Tarikh i Muḥam-

madi, fol. 132 a.

P. 247 b. " Akbar Namah." The work

has been edited in two volumes by Maulavi

'Abd ur-Rahim, Calcutta, 1876-79 .

Rajah Barsingh Deo, Bondelah, the mur-

derer of Abul-Fazl, died A.H. 1036. See

Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 158 , and Bloch-
Tārīkh

mann, Ain i Akbari , p. 488 .

P. 251 a. Mulla Shaida was a native of

Fathpur, near Agra ; but his family came

from Mashhad. He attached himself suc-

cessively to ' Abd ur-Raḥim Khānkhānān, and

to Sultan Shahriyar, and, after serving some

time under Shahjahān, retired to Kashmir,

where he died A.H. 1080. See Khizanah i

'Amirah (Haft Asmān, p . 138) , and Khulāṣat

ul-Afkār, fol. 141.

He made the greatest poets of his time,

Kudsi, Kalim, and Ilahi, the butt of his

pungent satires, and was much dreaded on

account of his sarcastic vein. We find him,

however, highly praised in the following con-

temporary works : Tabakāt i Shāhjahānī, fol .

322, 'Amali Ṣāliḥ, fol. 698, and Tazkirah i Shir

Khan, fol. 68. An incident related in the

was known as a poet as early as A.H. 1027.

His best known composition is Daulat i

Bidar, a Maşnavi in the metre of Makhzan

ul-Asrār.

P. 261 6. " Mulakhkhas." The real date

of 'Inayat Khan's death appears to be

A.H. 1077. It is given in Mir'āt ul- 'Alam,

fol . 476, Mir'āt i Jahānnumā, fol. 305 , Bāgh i

Ma'ānī, fol. 152, and Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

fol. 217.

A nearly complete translation of the work

by Major Fuller is preserved in Add. 30,777,

foll . 1-562.

Badi uz-P. 264 b. " Lata'if ul-Akhbar."

zaman Rashid Khan, Dīvān of the Khaliṣah

and of Shah Alam, died, according to the

Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 234, in Agra, A.H.

1107.

P. 265 a. " History ofthe first five years

of the reign of Aurangzib." In other

copies the work is called Zafar Namah i

Alamgīrī, and is ascribed in the subscription

to 'Akil Khan Rāzī. See pp. 699 a , 905 b, ii .

P. 266 a. " Fatḥiyyah i Ibratiyyah." See

a full abstract of the work by Blochmann,

Journal of the As. Soc. of Bengal, vol. 41 ,

pp. 51-96.

P. 266 b. " Alamgir Namah. " The author,

Munshi Muḥammad Kâzim, having fallen ill

in Ajmir, whither he had gone in the suite

of Aurangzib, was dismissed to Dehli,

and died there shortly after his return , A.H.

1092. See Tarikh i Muḥammadī, fol . 225 .

P. 269 b. Prince Buland Akhtar was kept

in confinement for the rest of his life. He

died A.H. 1118, a few months before Au-

rangzib . Ma'aşir ' Alamgīrī.

P. 270 a. Muḥammad Saki, afterwards

Musta'idd Khan, died in Dehli on the

twentieth of Shavval, A.H. 1136, at the

age of seventy-five. Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

fol . 256.

P. 270 b. 'Inayat Ullah Khan was born in

Kashmir A.H. 1063. He died in Dehli,

2 D 2
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7 Rabi' I. , A.H. 1138. Tārikh i Muḥam- | 1932 , fol . 204, in Benares, on the 24th of

madi, fol. 260.

P. 271 a. An account of Tarikh i Dilkusha

by Col. Kirkpatrick will be found in the

Asiatic Miscellany, vol . i . p . 489.

P. 272 a. The couplet given above as the

beginning of the Bahadurshah Namah is not

the first. It is preceded in other copies by

the following :-

ميحرلانمحرلاهللا مسب

میرکدوجبهدروآربتسد

P. 273 b. "A history of the successors of

Aurangzib." This is a somewhat abridged re-

cension ofthe 'Ibrat Namah of Sayyid Muham-

mad Ķāsim, described further on, p . 939 a.

Kutb ul-Mulk died in prison, from poison

he was made to swallow, on the last day of

A.H. 1134, or the first of the following year.

See Khāfi Khān, vol . ii . p . 941, and Tārīkh

i Muḥammadi, fol. 254.

P. 274 6. " Tazkirat us-Salațin Chaghatā."

The author, Muḥammad Hādī, who is not

to be confounded with the continuator of

the Jahangir Namah, was a retainer of Prince

'Azīm ush-Shān, at whose recommendation

he received, as stated by himself, Or. 1759,

fol. 251 , the title of Kāmvar Khan, and the

office of Mir Samān to that prince's son , in

the second year of the reign of Bahadur

Shah. See also further on, p. 908 a.

P. 275 a. " Mir'at i Varidat." This is an

earlier recension of the work described

further on, p. 924 b, under the title of

Tarikh i Chaghatā’i.

P. 276 a. Bairām Khan, whose original

name was Mir Muḥammad Bāķir, died in

Dehli, A.H. 1145, at the age of eighty. See

Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, fol. 275 , and Tarikh i

Muḥammadi, fol. 274.

P. 277 a . Mutavassil Khān died in the

Deccan A.H. 1156. Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

fol. 297.

P. 282 a. Prince Javanbakht died, as stated

by Khair ud-Din in his 'Ibrat Namah, Or.

Shabān, A.H. 1202. The restoration of

Shah Alam took place, according to the

same work, fol. 226, on the 12th of Ju-

māda I., A.H. 1203.

TheP. 282 b. " Tarikh i Muzaffari."

author's father, Hidayat Ullah Khan, entitled

'Izzat Ullah Luṭf Ullah Khan, a commander

of five thousand men under Shah Alam,

died in Lucknow A.H. 1177. He was the

second son of Lutf Ullah Khan Ṣādik, who

was governor of Dehli at the time of Nadir

Shah's invasion, and died A.H. 1166. See

Tarikh i Muzaffarī, foll . 268, 368.

Some portions of the work, translated by

Din Muḥammad, are preserved inAdd. 30,782,

foll . 206-232.

P. 284 b. "Jam i Jam." The author, Say-

yid Aḥmad Khan Munṣif, came to England

in 1869 and received the Star of India. See

Garcin de Tassy, Litt . Hind., vol. iii . p. 37.

P. 287 b. " Mir'āt i Sikandari." The au-

thor is referred to by Jahangir in his Memoirs,

p. 211. During his stay in Aḥmadābād,

A.H. 1026, the emperor paid him a visit.

He describes him as a man of great sense and

well versed in the history of his native land,

and says that he had then been eight or

nine years in his service. The author's

father, Miyān Manjhū, was, as stated by Nay-

yir Rakhshan, Or. 2060, fol . 128, steward of

the estate of Sayyid Bukhari's descendants.

P. 293 a. Mirza Ghāzi Beg Tarkhan. A

later date for his death is given in Maķālāt

ush-Shu'arā, fol . 523 , where he is stated to

have been killed by a slave, A.H. 1021 , at

the age of five-and-twenty. That date is

confirmed by Tazkirat ul -Umarā, fol . 125, and

Tārīkh i Muḥammadī, fol . 140 .

P. 296 a. Rajatarangini. A version of that

work by Maulānā 'Imad ud-Din is mentioned

as one of the authorities of the Khulaṣat

ut-Tavārīkh. See p . 230 a.

P. 300 a. “Vāķi'āti Kashmir." The author,

Muḥ. A'zam, states, fol. 210, that he was
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seven or eight years of age in A.H. 1109,

when a holy relic, a hair of the Prophet, was

from which the MS. under notice had been

transcribed, wanted the first page. The real

brought:هقرابنوچشتاعملهعشاهکانثودمح to Kashmir . He must therefore beginning is

have been born A.H. 1101 or 1102.

P. 300 b. " Muntakhab ut-Tavārikh, by

Ahsan Beg." Read : by Hasan Beg Khāki.

That work, also called Ahsan ut-Tavārikh,

is described further on, p. 886 a.

Bābā Naṣib, the author of the Rishi Na-

mah, was a celebrated Kashmirian saint,

who died A.H. 1047. His disciple Bābā

Da'ūd, the author of Asrar ul-Abrār, who

was nicknamed Mishkāti because he knew

thewhole of the Mishkat ul-Maṣābiḥ by heart,

died A.H. 1097. See Vāķi'at i Kashmir,

Add. 26,282, foll. 177 b , 197 a.

P. 305 a. "History ofthe Marattah war,

completed in A.H. 1121." Read A.H. 1221 .

It is one of the authorities quoted by Keene

in his " Fall of the Moghul Empire," p. 295,
p. 295,

under the title of " Tasallat i Sahiban

Angriz by Munshi Dhonkal Singh."

P. 309 b. " Faraḥ-Bakhsh, a history of

Faizābād." In other copies the work is called

Baḥr ul- Ifazat. See p. 1026 a, xxix. , and

Or. 2067, fol. 2.

P. 311 a. "History of Jaunpur." Khair

ud-Din's work is the chief authority fol-

lowed in an article on " Jounpore," Calcutta

Review, vol. 41 , pp. 114-158.

P. 312 b. " History of the Nazims of

Bengal." The author, Salim Ullah, was Mun-

shi to the Nazim Ja'far Khan, and afterwards

to Governor Vansittart. See Shigarfnamah i

Vilayat, fol. 6 , and the English translation,

p. 3.

P. 314 b. "Burhan i Ma'aşir, by 'Ali B.

‘Azīz Ullah Ṭabāṭabā." This is , no doubt, the

author referred to in the Haft Iklim, fol .

462, under the name of Amir Sayyid 'Ali

of Simnan, and who is stated to have been

then (A.H. 1002) engaged upon a history of

the
Deccan.

P. 316 a.
"Tazkirat ul-Muluk." The be-

ginning above given shows that the copy

. See Or. 1974, fol. 15 .

The author refers in the present work,

fol. 12, to an abridgment of the Rauzat us-

Șafă previously written by himself.

P. 327 a. "Sham i Gharibān." This

work, relating to poets of Persian birth who

visited India, was written A.H. 1182. See

Or. 1968 , fol . 21 .

P. 334 b. "There exists another version

of Ibn Khallikan's work, by Kabir," etc.

Read : by 'Abd ul-Kabir ul- Latifi, the writer

already mentioned p. 219 a.

Another and later translation was made in

India, according to the Tarikh i Muḥam-

madi, fol . 146 , by Shaikh Kabir B. Shaikh

Munavvar Lahauri, who died in Aḥmadābād

A.H. 1026. Compare p. 1037 b , iv.|

P. 345 a. The following obituary dates

are also given by Aflāki : Ṣalāḥ ud-Din Fa-

ridun died A.H. 657 , Ḥusām ud-Dīn B. Akhi

Turk A.H. 683, and Sultan Valad A.H. 712.

P. 346 a. " Sadr ud-Din Mūsa, who died

A.H. 758." This date relates to the death

of Malik ul-Ashraf. It is stated in Habib

us- Siyar that Sadr ud-Din Mūsa survived

the defeat and death of that prince, and

lived long enough to be the spiritual in-

structor of Sayyid Kasim Anvār, born A.HI.

757. From a Marşiyah composed by the

latter it appears that Sadr ud-Din was close

upon ninety when he died. See Habib us-

Siyar, vol. iii . , Juz 4, p. 11 , and Jahān-ārā,

fol. 198. According to Kisas ul-Khāķānī,

fol . 5 a, his death took place in Ardabil

A.H. 779.

P. 351 b. " Majālis ul-'Ushshak by Sul-

tan Husain." Bābar states in his Memoirs,

Erskine's translation, p . 190, that the real

author was Kamal ud-Din Husain Kārizgāhi .

P. 353 b. " Khwajah ' Ubaid Ullah, better

known as Khwajah Aḥrār, died A.H.

893." Read A.H. 895. The exact date of

...
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his death, as stated in the Rashaḥāt, fol . 216,

is the 29th of Rabi' I. , A.H. 895.

P. 358 b. Ḥakim Shaikh Hasan, after-

wards Mukarrab Khan, was transferred , A.H.

1031 , from Patna to Agra, and died in Kai-

rānah , A.H. 1056, at ninety years of age.

See Tazkirat ul-Umarā, fol . 90 , and Tārīkh i

Muḥammadi, fol . 188.

P. 359 b . Shaikh Aḥmad ' Abd ul-Hakk,

founder of a well-known religious order,

died on the 15th of Jumāda II. , A.H. 836.

See Riyaz ul-Auliya, fol. 92.

P. 361 a. " Kāzi Muḥammad
Kantūri."

Read Ganturi, from Gantur, a town of the

Kistna district .

P. 362 b. "Khair ul-Majālis." This

work consists of discourses of the famous

saint Naşir ud-Din Maḥmud (Chiraghi Dihli),

collected A.H. 756, by his disciple Hamid .

See Akhbar ul-Akhyar, fol . 75.

P. 363 a. " Mīrzā Jānjānān ." Mushafi,

who calls him Mīrzā Jānjān , had heard from

his own lips that he had received that name

from Aurangzib. He was of Turkish descent,

but born in India, and had, at the age of

eighteen, sold all his property to embrace a

religious life. He died in Dehli on the tenth

of Muharram, A.H. 1195 , from a pistol-shot

fired at him by some Shi'ah fanatic, one of

the retainers of Najaf Khan, The date is

fixed by a chronogram composed by Mushafi,

and confirmed by Tārīkh i Muḥammadi, fol .

321. Compare the Oude Catalogue, p . 488,

and Garcin, Littér. Hind . , vol . ii. p . 297 .

P. 366 b. " Majalis un-Nafa'is, a copy of

which is preserved in Or . 409." Read Or. 403.

P. 369 b. "The date of composition, viz.

1093." The Kalimāt ush-Shu'ara received

subsequent additions, for it contains dates

as late as A.H. 1108. Sarkhwush died, ac-

cording to Tarikh i Muḥammadi, at the close

of Muharram, A.H. 1126 .

P. 371 a.
'Ali Kuli Khan died in Dehli

on the first of Rajab A.H. 1169. See p.

715 b, and Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 314.

|

P. 374 a : No. 7. Majma' ul-Fuzala, by

Mulla Baķā'i. Bakā'i, of Tafrish, went to

the Deccan, from whence he repaired to Guj-

rāt, and finally to the court of Akbar. He

died under Jahangir. See Tabaķāt Shāh-

jahānī, fol . 304, Badā'unī, vol . iii . p . 196, and

Bland, Earliest Biography, p. 166.

No. 11. Hamishah Bahar, by Ikhlas Khan,

a Khatri whose original name was Kishan-

chand, and who died under Aḥmad Shah

A.H. 1160-1167. See Bland, Earliest Bio-

graphy, p . 169.

No. 21. Abd ul-Hakim Lahauri, takh.

Hakim, son of Shadman Khan Uzbak, re-

ceived from Muḥammad Shah at the begin-

ning of the reign the title of Hakim Beg

Khan ; but he subsequently left the service to

adopt the garb and wandering life of a Faķir.

In poetry he was a pupil of his townsman

Afarin . He composed a Divān, and a Taz-

kirah which he first called Tuḥfat ul-Majālis,

and afterwards Mardum i Didah , a title sug-

gested by Azad Balgrāmī . He was still alive

when Mushafi wrote, i.e. A.H. 1199. See

'Ikd i Ṣurayyā, fol . 42. In the Naghmah i

' Andalib, fol. 70, it is stated that Hakim

died while travelling in Kashmir. See

Bland, the Earliest Persian Biography, p . 172,

and the Oude Catalogue, pp. 144, 155 .

A Tazkirah noticed p . 1037 b , iv. , under

the title of Muntakhab i Ḥākim , and de-

scribed as an augmented edition of the

Majma' un-Nafa'is, is probably identical with

the Mardum i Didah.

...P. 379 b. " Narrative of a journey

by Abu Muin Naṣir B. Khusrau ." The

chief objections urged above against the

identity of the author of the Safar Nāmah

with the celebrated poet of the same name

have been removed by new and truer data

respecting the latter's life, drawn by Dr,

Ethé from a careful perusal of his Dīvān.

There the poet states that he was born A.H,

394. He may well, therefore, have described

his past life in A.H. 437 as a " dream offorty
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years " (Sefer Nameh, p. ) . He was, more-

over, like the author of the Safar Nāmah,

a native of the province of Balkh , and had

been likewise living some time in Marv.

See Dr. Ethe's introduction to the Raushana'i

Namah, Zeitschrift der D. M. G. , vol. 33, p .

605 ; and a full notice of the author's life,

prefixed by M. Charles Schefer, of the In-

stitut, to his edition of the " Sefer Nameh,"

Paris, 1881.

The date given in Taķvīm ut-Tavārīkh for

the death of Naṣir Khusrau, viz. A.H. 481,

is probably correct.

P. 384 b. " Love adventures of the

author Muḥammad Rizā." In a

Persian note relating to the purchase of

the MS. the work is designated by the

titleافجروج

P. 389 a. Abul-Ķāsim Haidar Beg Ivāghli,

who held the office of Ishak Āķāsī, and was,

at the death of 'Abbas I. , in charge of the

royal Haram in Isfahan , was promoted by

Shah Şafi A.H. 1046 to the post of Ishak

Aķāsī Bāshi. He was put to death A.H.

1075 by Shah 'Abbas II . See ' Alam ārāi

'Abbāsī, fol. 421 , and Kişaş ul-Khāķānī, foll.

45, 147.

P. 3916. " Sloane 1237." Read : Sloane

2137.

P. 396 a.
"Letters

... collected
by 'Abd

us-Samad
." Abd us-Samad

is also the au-

thor of a work entitled
Akhbārāt

ul-Aṣfiya
.

His father
, Afzal Muḥammad

, a Shaikh
of

the Kadiri
order, who had married

a sister

of Abul-Fazl, died A.H, 1003. Tārīkh
i Mu-

ḥammadi, fol. 123.

P. 397 b. Chandarbhan Barahman was

sent by Shahjahan on a mission to the king

He died A.H. 1068. Mir'at i
of

Bījāpūr.

Jahānnumā, fol. 317 .

P. 399 a. Abul-Hasan Kuṭubshah, the

last king of Ḥaidarābād, spent the last six-

teen years of his life confined in Daulat-

ābād, where he died A.H. 1114 or 1115.

Tarikhi
Muḥammadi

,

P. 400 a. Muḥammad Akbar, Aurang-

zīb's fourth son, died, as stated in Tārīkh i

Muḥammadi, in Mashhad on the 7th of

Zul-hijjah A.H. 1117, at the age of fifty.

Compare Khafi Khan, vol. ii . p . 546. In

the Ma'aşir ' Alamgiri his death is recorded

under the 48th year of the reign, i.e.

A.H. 1115-1116.

P. 401 b. " Inayat Ullah Khān ... died

A.H. 1179." Read : A.H. 1139.

P. 401 b. Rajah Ayamal held the post

of Dīvān under Rajah Jaisingh Kachh-

wahah and under his successor Isar Singh.

He died A.H. 1160, at seventy years of age.

Tarikh i Muḥammadi.

...P. 409 b. " John Macgregor Murray .

was appointed Colonel in Oct. 1737." Read

1787.

P. 411 b. Sher Singh Atariwālah , son of

Chatar Singh, received the title of Rajah on

the 26th of Nov. , 1847. He was deposed in

1850, and died in Benares, 1858. See

Griffin , Panjab Chiefs, pp . 58, 70 .

P. 413 b. Shaikh Muḥammad Isa Jaun-

pūrī died A.H. 870, and Ḥamid Shāh Rājī,

A.H. 873-900. Tabakat i Shahjahānī ,

foll . 105 , 127 .

P. 425 a. "Its modern name Istanbul."

That name occurs already in the Mu'jam of

Yakut ul-Hamavi ; it was even known to

Abul-Hasan 'Ali ul-Haravi, who lived in the

12th century. See Schefer's preface to the

Sefer Nameh, p. 52 .

P. 439 b . Ķāzī ‘Umar B. Sahlān Sāvaji is

mentioned in the Guzidah, fol . 236 , as an

eminent philosopher of the time of Malak-

shah Saljūķī. He lived in Nishapur and

supported himself by selling his transcripts

of the Shifa.of the Shifa. His numerous works perished

mostly in the conflagration of the Savah

library, the only one mentioned as still

extant being the Başa'ir i Nașiri. See Or.

165 , fol . 104. The last named work, which

treats of philosophy and logic, was written

for Naşir ud-Din Maḥmud Khwārazmi, a
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Vazir of Sanjar. See Habib us- Siyar, vol. ii. | in the Arabic Catalogue, p. 197, viz.

Juz 4, p . 102. Add. 7478, may be added to the class of

astrology. It occupies foll. 70-103, and

begins as follows :

P. 440 a. " Comm. upon a short treatise

on logic." This treatise is the Kubra of

Mir Sharif noticed further on, p. 812 a, I.

P. 441 b. Naşir ud-Din Tūsi was born

in Țūs, A.H. 597 , and died in Baghdad

A.H. 672.

P. 443 b. “ Abul-Muhsin and his brother

Muḥammad Muhsin ." Both princes fell in

an encounter with the Uzbaks A.H. 913 .

See Habib us-Siyar, vol . iii . Juz 3, p . 362.

P. 446 b. " Ziyā ud-Din Aḥmad Khan,”

commonly called Ziyā ud-Din Khan of Lo-

تاسيدست.

:وتانارقماکحاردمودهرجش

It forms the second section

(Shajarah) of a work the title of which does

not appear, and is subdivided into twelve

chapters called Shi'bah.

P. 469 a. " Tuḥfat ul-Muluk." Read :

Tuḥfat us-Salaṭīn, Tuḥfat ul-Khavānin.

P. 472 b. The Sanskrit work Bhāva

Prakasa has been published in Calcutta,

1875, by Pandit Jibananda Vidyasagara.

P. 478 b. Muḥammad Akbar, called

Shāh Arzāni, died in Dehli, Rabi' II. , A.H.

1134. Tārīkh i Muḥammadī, fol . 253.

P. 489 a. "A treatise on music by

Raushan Zamir." Mirza Raushan Zamir,

who used Zamir as his takhallus, and trans-

تیکنسباتک

hāru. The state of Loharu was made over

to Amin ud-Din Khan and Ziyā ud-Din

Khan, the younger sons of Aḥmad Bakhsh.

Khan, after the execution of their elder

brother Shams ud-Din Khan for murder in

1835. D'Cruz, Political Relations, p . 82 .

P. 452 b. "A manual on the computation lated the musical work Pārjāt

of the almanack by Naşir ud-Din Tusi." An , held the office of Bakhshi and

astrological work by the same author, also Vaķā'i -Nigar in Surat, where he died A.H.

written in Persian, is found among some 1080.

Arabic treatises in a MS. of the Rich Collec-

tion, Add. 7490, foll . 43-76. It is a com-

mentary on the Liber Fructus of Ptolemy,

cwadall?"gaquo , written for Bahā ud-

Din Muḥammad, son of the Ṣāḥib Dīvān

Shams ud-Din Muhammad Juvaini. See

the Arabic Catalogue , pp . 197 b, 773 a.

P. 453 a. " The observations in Marāghah,

which extended from A.H. 860 to 872."

Read: from A.H. 660 to 672.

P. 459 b. " Mulla Farīd ." Maulana Farid

ud-Din Mas'ud B. Ḥāfiz Ibrāhīm Dihlavi

completed his Zīj i Shāhjahānī A.H. 1039,

and died in the same year on the 2nd of

Rabi' I. See Padishāh Nāmah, vol. i . p. 286,

and Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol . 162.

P. 460 b . Rājah Jaisingh died at his

residence, Jainagar, on the 13th of Sha'ban,

A.H. 1156. Tārikh i Muḥammadi, fol . 299.

P. 462 b. A Persian fragment on planet-

ary conjunctions, found in a MS. described

See Mir'āt Jahānnumā , fol . 486, and

Tārīkh i Muḥammadi, fol . 219. Shir Khan

Lodi, whose father was an intimate friend of

Zamir, describes him as an accomplished:

poet and musician, and gives A.H. 1077 as

the date of his death .

The Sanskrit title is apparently Pārijātaka,

the name of a tree of paradise.

P. 491 b . Risalat i Asadi Tūsī. That

work is probably due, as has been shown by

Dr. Ethé, to 'Ali B. Aḥmad Asadi, son of

the celebrated poet Asadi, and author of the

Garshāsp Namah, completed A.H. 458. See

Abhandlungen des fünften Orient. Con-

gresses, p. 65.

P. 496 b. Jamal ud-Din Husain Inju died

in Agra A.H. 1035. Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

fol . 157 .

P. 499 a. " Niyazi Ḥijāzi." Taki Kashi

mentions Niyāzī as a poet and prolific writer

of his own time, who gave himself out as a

native of Hijaz. Oude Catalogue, p . 37.



ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 1089

P. 500 a. Surmah i Sulaimâni, a lexico-

graphical work by Taki Auḥadī, who was

born in Isfahan A.H. 973, went to India

A.H. 1015, and compiled there his well-

known Tazkirah under Jahan-

gir . See Bland, Earliest Persian Biography,

p. 134, Oude Catalogue, p. 95, and Riyaz

ush-Shu'ara, fol . 89.

نیقشاعتافرع

P. 503 b. Varastah, whose original name

was Siyālhūtī Mal, is apparently identical

with the author of the Sifat i Ka'ināt noticed

p. 1006 b.

P. 505 b. " Mukaddimat ul-Adab by Za-

makhshari ." A Rich MS. noticed in the

Arabic Catalogue, p. 241, Add . 7429, contains

the latter portion of the work, treating of

the verbs and particles. It was transcribed

A.H. 760.

P. 511 a. Ḥabib Ullah Khan, the transla-

tor of the Ķamūs, was legal administrator

(Vakil i Shari) under Muḥammad Shah.

He died in Dehli A.H. 1160. Tarikh i

Muḥammadi, fol. 307.

P. 514 a. Ni'mat Ullah, author of the

Persian Turkish Dictionary, was a native of

Sofia. He died in Constantinople A.H. 969.

See O. Blau, Zeitschrift der D. M. G. , vol. 31 ,

p. 484.

P. 519 b. Mir 'Imad, the celebrated calli-

grapher, died A.H. 1024. Tārīkh i Muḥam-

madi, fol. 222.

P. 529 a. " Badā'i' ul-Inshā by Yusufi."

Yusufi, a physician of Khorasan, is mentioned

in the Tazkirah of Husaini, fol. 140, as the

well known author of an Insha and ofmedical

works. He is not to be confounded with an

earlier namesake Yusuf Badi'i, of Andajan,

author of a treatise on riddles, who lived in

Samarkand and Herat, and died A.H. 897.

See Ḥabib us- Siyar, vol. iii . , Juz 3, p . 336,

and Laṭā'if Namah, fol . 28.

P. 531 a. " Majnun." The famous calli-

grapher Mir ' Ali Mashhadi, a pupil of Zain

ud-Din Maḥmūd and of Sultan 'Ali, was

carried off by 'Ubaid Khan Uzbak from Herat

VOL. III.

to Bukhara, where he died.

verses the name of Majnun.

Müminin, fol . 487.

He takes in his

See Majālis ul-

'Ubaid Khan took Herat on the 27th of

Safar A.H. 943, but was driven from it

before the end of that year by Shah Tahmāsp .

See Jahānārā , fol . 220.

P. 535 a. The epilogue above mentioned

has been published with a French translation

by M. Ch. Schefer in his appendix to the

Sefer Nameh of Naşir Khusrau, pp. 298-302.

P. 543 b. Sam Namah. This poem, evi-

dently imitated from the Humai Humayūn,

is not mentioned in the Tazkirahs among the

works of Khwājū, and has no claim to be con-

sidered as genuine. See Dr. Ethé, Deutsche

Litteraturzeitung for 1881, No. 45 , p. 1736,

and Spiegel, Eran. Alterth., vol . i. , p. 559.

P. 546 a. Some quatrains of 'Umar Khay-

yām translated into English verse by E. H.

Whinfield, are in course of publication .

P. 547 a. Sarmad, who was a favourite of

Dārā Shikuh, was put to death by Aurangzib

A.H. 1071. See Shir Khān, fol . 93 , and

Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 211.

P. 549 b. A Maşnavi entitled Tarikh ut-

Tahkik is stated in a manuscript of the India

Office to have been composed by Sana'i A.H.

528. See Ethé, Deutsche Litteraturzeitung,

1881 , No. 45, p. 1737. That date, if genuine,

would disprove the statement of Jāmi,

Khwand Amir, and others, that Sana'i died

A.H. 525.

P. 551 b. " A love poem, Suz u Gudāz.”

It is by Naui ; see p . 674 a.

P. 558 a. Another prince called 'Abd ur-

Raḥmān." According to Ibn Isfandiyār,

fol . 60, the object of 'Imādi's panegyrics was

the Amir ' Abd ur-Rahman Tughā Turk.

P. 568 a. "Iskandar Nāmah." An English

translation of the first part of that poem by

Capt. H. Wilberforce Clarke has been pub-

lished in London , 1881.

P. 582 a. Add. 7790. The MS. is dated

A.H. 1003 (A.D. 1595) .

2 E
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P. 585 b. " His own (Husam ud-Din Cha-

labi's) death which took place A.H. 383."

Read A.H. 683.

P. 587 a. "The copy of Shah 'Abd ul-

Fattāḥ Gujrāti." Sayyid 'Abd ul-Fattah was

a learned expounder of the Maşnavi, who was

summoned from Gujrat to Dehli by Aurang-

zib. As a reward for his teaching he received

an estate in his native land, where he died

A.H. 1090. Riyāz ul-Auliyā, fol . 152.

P. 597 b. An elegant French translation

of the Būstān of Sa'di, with a biography of

the poet and notes, has been published by

M. Barbier de Meynard, Paris , 1880 .

P. 608 b. Gulshan i Raz. The poem has

been published with an English version by

E. H. Whinfield, under the title of the Mystic

Rose Garden of Sa'd ud-Din Maḥmūd Shabis-

tari, London, 1880.

P. 628 b. To the editions of Hafiz is to be

added : Hafiz Diwan, Persisch und Deutsch,

heransgegeben von Rosenkranz Schwanau,

3 vols. , Vienna, 1858.

P. 634 a. Abu Ishak died , according to

Taki Kāshi, A.H. 830. See the St. Peters-

burg Catalogue, p. 310 .

P. 636 a. Taki Kashi gives, as well as
Kāshī

Daulatshāh, A.H. 835 as the date of Kasim's

death . See the St. Petersburg Catalogue,

p. 310.

Add. 25,825 . This MS. was written, as

stated in the subscription, in Mau, pro-

vince of Ilāhābād, in Rajab, A.H. 1047 (A.D.

1637).

The margins contain the latter part of the

Divan of Ķāsim ul-Anvar, written backwards

from fol. 167 to 150, the Majmū'ah i Rāz, a

Sufi poem by Kashfi (see p. 737 a) , foll .

151-138, and some Ghazals by Shāhi

(p . 640 a) , foll . 137–135 .

P. 639 b. "Ḥal Namah by 'Arifi." A

Maşnavi on the same subject , was

composed for the same prince, Sultan Abd

Ullah B. Sultan Ibrāhīm, by Țālib Jajarmi.

This poet, who stayed thirty years in Shīrāz,

died A.H. 854. See Riyaz ush-Shu'arā, fol .

274, and the Oude Catalogue, p. 72.

P. 656 a. "Shāh u Darvish ." Babar, who

refers to that poem in his Memoirs (Erskine's

translation, p. 196) , severely reflects on the

immoral character of its theme.

P. 663 b. " Mir Miran Ghiyāş ud-Din."

Mir Miran lived under Shah Tahmāsp, who

conferred upon him the office of Nakib and

the honour of intermarriage with the royal

family. He died A.H. 998. See a full

notice of his life in Jāmi'i Mufidi, fol . 52 ,

and Ma'aşir ul-Umara, under Mir Khalil

Ullah, fol. 468 .

P. 664 a, v. Mulla Fahmi, of Kāshān, is

mentioned by Amin Rāzi and by Taki

Kashi as a living poet. He died A.H. 1004,

a date fixed by the following chronogram

quoted,برقعگرم in the Riyaz ush -Shuara

ناشاک

P. 667 b . v . Ḥakim Masiḥ ud-Din Abul-

Fath left his native country, Gilan, at the time

of its conquest by Shah Tahmasp, A.H. 974,

and repaired, A.H. 983, to the court of

Akbar, where he soon acquired great in-

fluence. He died A.H. 997. See Ma'ăşir

ul-Umara, fol . 137 , Badā'uni, vol. iii. p. 197,

and Blochmann, Ain i Akbari, p. 424.

P. 668 b. Shaikh Sharaf ud-Din Panipati,

better known as Abū 'Ali Kalandar, was,

according to his own statement, a native of

Irak, and had associated in his youth with

Shams i Tabriz and Maulānā Rūmī. But

he spent most of his time in India, first in

Dehli, and afterwards in Panipat, where he

died in great renown of sanctity. He lived

under Sulțăn 'Alā ud-Din Khilji and Muḥam-

mad Shah B. Tughluk. See Akhbar ul-

Akhyār, fol. 107, Haft Iklim, fol . 147, and

Riyaz ush-Shu'arā, fol . 225.

It is stated, however, in the Mir'āt ul-

'Alam, fol . 113, that he died before Nizām

ud-Din Auliyā (A.H. 725 ) , i.e. before the

accession of Muḥammad Shah, while the

Mir'āt Aftābnūmā, fol . 112, gives the ninth
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of Ramazan, A.H. 724, as the precise date of

his decease.

Mirzā Nizām, of the Sayyids of Dast

Ghaib in Shiraz, died A.H. 1039. Tahir,

A Maşnavi ascribed to him has been Oude Catalogue,Oude Catalogue, p. 92, Riyāz ush- Shu'arā,

printed in Cawnpore, 1872.
fol. 456.

P. 672 a. Vaḥshati Jūshghani went towards

the end of his life to India, and died in Gol-

conda, A.H. 1012. Tarikh i Muḥammadī,

fol. 133, and marginal additions to Mir'at i

Jahānnumā, fol. 403 .

P. 674 b. " Ummidi (died A.H. 925)."

The above date, given by Sāmi for the death

of Ummīdī Rāzī, is wrong. We learn from

Ḥabib us-Siyar, vol . iii., Juz 4, p . 115, that

the poet accompanied Durmish Khan to

Herat, A.H. 927, returned two years later to

his native place, and was shortly after

murdered in his own house by a band of

robbers. According to the Lubb ut-Tavārīkh,

fol. 183, that event took place in Rabi' I.,

A.H. 930.

P. 678 a. Zuhūrī. It is stated in the Tarikh

i Muḥammadi, fol. 145 , on the authority of

the Ma'aşir i Rahimi, that Zuhuri died

A.H. 1025, two months after Malik Kummi.

The work for which the two poets were so

munificently rewarded by 'Adilshāh is men-

tioned in the ' Alamārāi ' Abbāsī, fol. 48,

under the name of Kitāb i Nauras.

P. 6796. Tālīb Amuli died, according to

the Shahid i Ṣādik, A.H. 1036. Tārīkh i

Muḥammadi, fol. 158.

P. 681 b. Mirza Jalāl Asir. His Kulliyat

have been published in Lucknow, 1880 .

P. 682 a. Hasan Beg Shamlū, Beglerbegi

of Herat, died A.H. 1050. His son ' Abbas

Kuli Khan was appointed in the same year

governor of Erivan, but was shortly after

transferred to the governorship of Khorasan,

a post which he held for nearly forty years.

See Kiṣaş ul-Khāķānī, fol. 46, 57 , and Bagh

i Ma'ani, Or. 1761 , fol. 163 .

P. 682 6. Mulhimi, a native of Tabriz,

repaired to Shiraz, where he found a patron

in the governor Imām Ķulī Khān. He died

A.H. 1048. Riyāz ush-Shu'arā, fol . 433 .

P. 687 b . " Ilahi." In the Mir'āt i Jahān-

numā, fol . 304, an earlier date is given for

his death , viz . A.H. 1057. His patron,

Zafar Khan, whose original name was Aḥsan

Ullah, called himself Ahsan in his verses .

He is noticed as a poet in the Mir'āt

Jahānnumā, fol . 305, the Riyāz ush- Shu'arā ,

fol . 57 , and the Tazkirah of Sarkhwush, fol . 8 .

P. 692 a. Mahir, a poet of Kashmir,

died A.H. 1089. See the Oude Catalogue,

p. 692.

P. 694 a. Amila left his native place

Balkh to cultivate poetry under Sa'ib

(who died A.H. 1088 ; see p . 693 a) .

After visiting India, he settled in Shiraz,

where he died. Tahir Naṣirābādi speaks of

him (A.H. 1083) as dead. See fol. 303, and

Riyāz ush- Shu'arā, fol . 313 .

P. 699 a. Burhan ud-Din Burhānpūrī,

Shaikh of the Shaṭṭārī order, and disciple of

Shaikh Isa Sindhi, died in Burhanpur A.H.

1083. ' Akil Khan collected his discourses,

which he published under the title of Sama-

rat ul-Hayat. See Mir'at ul-' Alam, fol. 448,

and Riyāz ul-Auliyā, fol . 101.

P. 705 b. Mirza Abul-Ma'ali Vizārat Khān

died in Dehli in the month of Shavval, A.H.

1128, upwards of seventy years old. Tarikh

i Muḥammadi , fol . 249 .

P. 706 a. Fazil Khan Munsif, originally

called Khwajah Bābā Samarkandi, died in

Lahore on the 6th of Ramazan, A.H. 1128.

Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 248.

'Abd us-Samad Khan, who received the

title of Saif ud-Daulah in reward of his vic-

tory over the Sikhs, died A.HI. 1150 as

governor of Lahore. Ma'aşir ul-Umarā,

fol . 320.

P. 709 a. " Mukhlis was called from his

native place, Mashhad ." Read, Kāshān.

P. 711 b. " Niyaz u Naz by Azad." The

2E2
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author should not be confounded with a later

poet ofthe same name, Azad Balgrami. In

a notice relating to him, but wrongly applied

to the latter by Mr. Bland, Journal of the

Royal As. Soc. , vol. ix. p . 153, it is stated

that the author of Naz u Niyaz " studied

eloquence with Muḥammad Aslam Salim and

with Shaikh Sa'd Ullah Gulshan, and that

for a short time he was in attendance on

Muḥammad Azam Shāh, and also in the

service of Amir Khan, Ṣūbahdār of Akbar-

ābād," (see p . 400 b ) . The former of the

poet's patrons, A'zam Shah, died A.H. 1119,

consequently three years after the birth of

Azad Balgrāmi.

The real subject of the above notice is in

all probability Mirzā Arjumand Azad, son of

the Kashmirian poet 'Abd al-Ghani Beg

Kabul. One of his masters, Haji Muḥam-

mad Aslam Salim, also a native of Kashmir,

was like himself attached to A'zam Shah,

and died in his native country in the reign

of Farrukhsiyar (Mir'āt i Aftābnumā, fol .

141 ). The other, Shaikh Sa'd Ullah Gul-

shan, died in Gujrat A.H. 1140 or 1141

(Riyāz ush-Shu'arā, fol. 395, and Oude Cata-

logue, p. 151 ) .

The Makālāt ush- Shu'arā, from which the

above notice is taken, was written by 'Inayat

Talab Khan Yavar, A.H. 1139-1143. It is

described by Mr. Bland, 1. c. , p . 143.

To the same Azad are probably due the

continuation of Ḥamlah i Haidari (p . 705 a)

and the Dilkusha Namah (p. 719 b) .

P. 712 b. " The Divan of Hasrat." It

contains a chronogram on the death of

the poet's father, Muḥammad Sulṭān 'Alavi,

deceasedیولعناطلسدمحمیهاگهلبقهعقاوخیرات ,

A.H. 1143.

P. 714 a. Girāmī, a Kashmirian poet, died

A.H. 1155. See Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol.

295, and Riyāz ush-Shu'arā, fol . 396.

P. 719 b. The Dilkusha Namah, composed

A.H. 1131, has been wrongly ascribed to

Azad Balgrāmi, who was only fifteen years of

age at that time. See above, the addition to

P. 711 b.

Jūya, whose proper name was Mirzā Dārāb

'Ali, was born, like his brother Gūyā, in

Kashmir of a Persian father, Mullā Sāmiri.

He was an imitator of Ṣa'ib, a friend of the

two poets, 'Ali Rizā Tajalli and Muḥ. Sa'id

Ashraf, and a favourite companion of Ibrāhīm

Khan, who governed Kashmir during three

terms of office from 1070 to 1116. Jūyā

died A.H. 1118. See Vaki'āt i Kashmir,

Add . 26,282, fol . 230, Tarikh i Muḥam-

madi, fol . 241 a, and Riyaz ush-Shu'arā,

fol. 115 b.

P. 720 a. 'Imad ul-Mulk Ghāzi ud-Din

Khan lived on, according to the Tarikh i

Muzaffari, fol . 482, to a later period than

above stated. He is said to have repaired to

the court of Timur Shah, where he was still

living at the time of that prince's death, i.e.

A.II. 1007.

P. 722 a. Șabā, a native of Kashān. His

proper name was Fath Ali Khan. See

p. 199 a, and 850 a.

P. 724 a. Zīb un-Nisa, known as Begam i

Samru, died A.D. 1836. See Malleson, Cal-

cutta Review, vol. 65, p . 42, and Hunter's

Imperial Gazetteer, vol. 6 , p . 348.

P. 724 b. " Divan of Sarvar." The author

may be the same as Mir Muḥammad Khan

Sarvar, who wrote a Rekhtah Tazkirah A.H.

1216. See Garcin de Tassy, Litter. Hind.,

vol . i . p . 50, vol . iii. p . 64, and the Oude

Catalogue, p. 185.

P. 732 b. " Kitab i Khwurshid Khāvar."

It is ascribed in the heading to a poet named

Kaukab, p35co.

“ Maulānā Ashraf." Sayyid Ash-

See Taki Kashi,

مالكنم

P. 734 b.

raf died A.H. 854 or 884.

Oude Catalogue, p . 20 .

P. 736 a. Add. 7796. The latter part of

the MS., foll . 302-359, contains a fragment

of the Tazkirah of Daulatshah extending

from the second notice of class vi. to near

the end of the work. In the margins of the
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same folios are written Jami's Tuḥfat ul-

Aḥrar and Subḥat ul-Abrar, imperfect at

beginning and end .

Maulānā Kāsim Kāhi Miyānkāli Kābulī,

whose original name was Abul-Kāsim Najm

ud-Din Muḥ., spent most of his life in India

under Humayun and Akbar, and died in

Agra, at the age, it is said, of a hundred and

ten years, A.H. 988. The date was fixed by

his contemporary Faizi in the chronogram

jwill slo ;l pi , quoted in Haft Iklim,

fol. 571, and Mir'āt ul-'Alam, fol . 491. A

هام

عيبر
يناثلا

Dr. Ethé's edition, Fattahi, das Schlafgemach

der Phantasie, 1868.

P. 743 b, XVI. “ Nasīrā i Hamadāni.”

Khwajah Naṣir ud- Din B. Khwajah Maḥmūd

Hamadani went to India and stayed some

time at the courts of Akbar and of Kutub-

shah. Taki Auḥadi met him in Shiraz

A.H. 1015. See Riyaz ush- Shu'arā, fol. 456,
A.H. 1015.

and the Oude Catalogue, p . 512 .

P. 747 a. Makāmāt i Ḥamīdi. This work

has been published in Lucknow, 1879.

P. 748 b. Kilij Tamghāj Khān. Accord-

ing to Amin Rāzi, fol. 576, this prince,

kIbrahim Khan B. ul-Husain, made for a long

whose name was Kilij Tamghaj Khān

chronogram for A.H. 984, given in the Riyaz

ush - Shu'arā , fol. 384, viz. pub ,

,is stated by Bada'uni vol. iii . P. 172,

to have been composed by Ghazali on a false

rumour of the poet's death . See also Bloch-

mann, Ain i Akbari, p . 566 , and Haft

Asman, p. 107.

P. 736 b. " Ismat of Bukhārā, who died

A.H. 829." A later date for the death of

Ismat, A.H. 840, is given in Ḥabib us-Siyar,

vol . iii . , Juz 3 , p . 91 , where it is fixed by the

chronogram . It is adopted in the

Riyaz ush-Shu'ara, fol . 297, and the Khula-

ṣat ul-Afkār, fol . 196.

P. 738 a. " Mir Yahya Kāshi died A.H.

1074." Read A.H. 1064. See p. 1002 a.

Shaikh 'Abd ul-Aḥad, takh. Vaḥdat, known

as Miyān Gul, was the son and successor of

Shaikh Muhammad Sa'id, a spiritual teacher

who lived in Sirhind, and died, according to

the Mirat ul-'Alam, fol . 448, A.H. 1071 .

'Abd ul-Abad is spoken of as still living in

Mir'āt i Jahan-numā (c. A.H. 1090) . See

also Riyāz ush- Shu'ară under Gulshan, and

the Oude Catalogue, p. 130.

P. 738 b. Mujrim was the takhallus of

Kuli Khan Beg B. Hasan Sultan Shamlu ,

who went to India with Taki Auḥadī, and

died there A.H. 1020. His Divan was

arranged by the latter. See Riyaz ush-

Shu'arā, fol. 420.

P. 741 a. "Shabistan i Nikat." See

time Samarkand the seat of his empire and

the gathering place of the learned . One of

his coins struck at Samarkand, A.H. 558,

bears the name of Rukn ad-Dunyà vad-Din

Tafghaj (sec . ) Khan. See Collections Scien-

tifiques de l'Institut des langues orientales,

St. Petersburg, p. 226, Schefer, Ambassade

au Khwarezm, p . 278, and Raverty, Tabakāt

i Nășirī, p . 908 .

P. 765 b . Shaikh 'Ināyāt Ullah Kanbūī,

of Lahore, died in Delhi on the 19th of

Jumada I., A.H. 1082, at the age of sixty-

five. Tārīkh i Muḥammadi, from 'Amal i

Ṣāliḥ.

P. 768 a. Minuchihr Khan is noticed in

the ' Alamārai as holding the governorship

of Mashhad at the time of Shāh 'Abbas'

death ( A.H. 1038) . He had succeeded in

that office his father Karchaghāi Khān,

deceased A.H. 1034, and held it, as stated in

Kiṣaṣ ul-Khäķānī, fol. 145 , until A.H. 1074,

when he was deposed by ' Abbās II. The

tribe of the Chamishkazak and their head

Yusuf Sultan are also mentioned by Iskan-

dar Beg at the end of the 'Alam-ārāi, fol.

424 b.

P. 775 a. " Shahid i Ṣādik." Muḥammad

Sadik Zubairī Iṣfahānī Azādānī, commonly

called Mirza Şadik Mina, died in Bengal,

A.H. 1061, at the age of forty-three. He
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was the paternal uncle of Muḥammad Tahir

Naṣīrābādī, author of the Tazkirah, who

notices him, fol . 58. Tarikh i Muḥammadi,

fol. 197.

P. 778 a. 'Abd Ullah Khan Uzbak, the

greatest of the Shaibānī princes, took

Bukhārā A.H. 964, and held the khanship

A.H. 991-1006. See Howorth, vol. ii.

part 2 , p . 733, and Vambery, Hist. of Bu-

khara, p . 284.

P. 778 b. Muḥammad ' Ali Beg was sent

by Shah Ṣafi to Shāhjahān A.H. 1041. See

Pādishah Namah, vol. i . p. 433.

P. 781 b. Sayyid Muzaffar, of Golconda,

passed into the service of Aurangzib and

died A.H. 1096. Mādunā Pandit, Vazir of |

of Abul-Hasan Ķuṭubshah, was put to death

by that king A.H. 1097. Tārīkh i Muḥam-

madi, foll. 238, 229, 230.

P. 786 b. 'Abd ur-Rashid Dailami. This

celebrated penman, better known as Āķā

Rashid, was the sister's son of Mir 'Imad.

He went to India, where he founded a school

of calligraphy, and died in Agra A.H. 1085 .

Tārīkh i Muḥammadī, fol. 222.

P. 787 a. Kwajah Shihab ud-Din ' Abd

Ullah Marvārīd, takh . Bayānī, son of Khwa-

jah Muh. Kirmānī, began his official career

as Şadr under Sultan Husain Mirza, who soon

raised him to the rank of Amir, and, upon

the decease of Mir 'Ali Shir, entrusted to him

the royal signet. After the death of his

sovereign, he retired to private life, and died

A.H. 922, leaving a Divän, a Khusrau Shīrīn ,

a collection of Ruba'is entitled Mūnis ul-

Aḥbab, and a Tarassul or epistolary. See

Ḥabib us-Siyar, vol . iii. , Juz 3, p . 330. Sam

Mirza, fol. 59, adds to the list of his works

two histories of Shah Isma'il, one in prose,

the other in verse, the latter unfinished . See

also Haft Iklim, fol . 121 , Baber's Memoirs,

p . 189 , and Riyāz ush-Shu'arā, fol . 76.

P. 792 a. Shaikh Abul- Khair B. Shaikh

Mubarak died A.H. 1019 at the age of fifty-

two. Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 138.

P. 796 b, ix. Murshid Ķuli Khān Tabrīzī,

takh. Makhmūr, originally called Mirzā Lutf

Ullah, and son-in-law of Shuja' ud-Daulah,

Nazim of Bengal, died A.H. 1164. Tarikh i

Muḥammadi, fol . 313.

P. 797 a, vi. Khwajah Abul-Vafa Firish-

tah lived, according to Ilahi, under Humāyūn.

Oude Catalogue, p . 83.

P. 799 b. II. Foll. 102-241. The contents

of this column and the first half of the next

have been accidently transposed ; they refer

to the latter part of the next following MS. ,

Add. 6590, more briefly described p . 800 a , 11 .

P. 8116. "Add. 7707, dated A.H. 27," etc.

Read A.H. 87, probably for A.H. 1087

(A.D. 1676) .

P. 812 a. According to the anonymous

history described p. 1062, Or. 1566, the

Atabak Nusrat ud-Din of Lur came to the

throne A.H. 696 and reigned forty years.

--

P. 813 6. Faşiḥī Jurjānī lived at the court

of Kaikā'ūs in Tabaristan (A.H. 441—462).

See Daulatshāh , i . 17, Haft Iklim, fol. 466.-

Zamiri is spoken of by Taķi Kāshi, Oude

Catalogue, p. 27, as living. He died, accord-

ing to the Riyaz, fol . 272, in the beginning

of the reign of Sultan Muhammad ( A.H.

985-994.)

P. 814 a. Anis ul-'Ushshāk, traduit et an-

noté par C. Huart, Bibliothèque de l'Ecole

des Hautes Etudes, fasc . 25.

P. 816 a. Khwajah Muḥammad Dihdār

stayed many years at the court of Burhān

Nizām Shāh, who made him Nazir of his

kingdom. After the death of that prince's

successor (A.H. 972) he retired to Surat,

where he died A.H. 1016. See Mi'yar i

Sālikin, fol . 429 .

P. 817 a. Murtaza Kuli Khan, Ķūrchi

Bashi, was put to death by Shāh ' Abbas II.,

A.H. 1074. See Kişaş ul-Khāķānī, fol. 146.

P. 819 a. Ḥairānī, of Hamadān, lived

under Shah Tahmāsp . See Sām, fol. 164,

Haft Iklim, fol. 425, Riyaz , fol . 120.-Saifi

(Amir Yadgar Beg) died, according to Taki
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Kashi, A.H. 870. Oude Catal. , p . 20, and

St. Petersburg Catal. , p . 311.

P. 821 b. "Mir 'Abd ul-' Al ... must have

died about A.H. 1026." Read A.H. 1126.

P. 822 a. " Ḥakim Timur Shifa'i." Timur

is only a scribe's mistake . The correct

reading is , "the eloquent Hakim."

P. 823 b. " Add 16,703 ." Read Add.

16,708.

P. 826 a. Shaikh 'Ali B. 'Abd ul-' Al, the

celebrated Mujtahid, died under Tahmasp,

A.H. 940. Jahan-ārā, fol . 217, Lubb ut-

Tavārīkh, fol. 185, Ḥabib us-Siyar, vol. iii . ,

Juz 4, p . 114 .

P. 830 a. Muḥsin Kashi was still alive.

A.H. 1105. His Kalimat Nūriyyah was com-

posed, as stated by him at the end, in that

year. The work consists of sixty Sufi apoph-

thegms in Arabic with Persian comments.

See Add. 7529, foll . 139-167, Arabic Cata-

logue, p. 399 b.

P. 834 b, xxv. " Makṣad ul-Akṣā by 'Aziz

un-Nasafi." Shaikh 'Aziz Nasafi was a

learned divine and Sufi living in Bukhārā,

He fled before the invasion of Chingiz Khan

and settled in Abarķūh, where he died A.H.

661. His work Kashf ul-Haka'ik is described

as containing the quintessence of the esoteric

doctrines scattered through the four hundred

volumes of Shaikh Sa'd ud-Din Hummuy.

See Majalis ul-'Ushshak, fol. 88.

The Persian version noticed by Haj . Khal. ,

vol. vi . p . 90, under Makṣad ul-Akṣa, is the

translation of another work similarly entitled,

but of a very different character, which has

been described p. 144 b.

P. 837 a. " An account of the Indian

coins." Another copy, with the same ap-

pendix on Nadir Shah, is noticed p . 916 a.

P. 840 a. Muḥammad Beg Khān Hama-

dāni served, after the death of Najaf Khan,

under Mahāji Sindhiyah, whom he left to go

over to Partab Singh of Jainagar. He fell

in a battle fought between those two chiefs,

A.H. 1201. Tārikh i Muzaffari, fol . 454.

|

|

P. 840 b, v. Ismail Shah Kirmāni, an

eminent physician at the court of Timur

Habib us-Siyar, vol . iii. , Juz 3, p. 92.

P. 842 a. Ḥakim Muḥammad Sharif Khan

died A.H. 1220. Zubdat ul-Ghara'ib, fol . 241

P. 854 a. Nairang i Zuhur, an account of

Indian castes, is mentioned as one of the

works of Zulfaķār 'Ali, takh . Mast, who

compiled a Tazkirah entitled Riyāz ul- Vifāķ

in Benares A.H. 1229 . Oude Catalogue,

p. 165 .

P. 857 b, 1. Amir Haidar Balgrāmi, a

grandson of Mir Ghulām 'Alī Āzād . See

p. 1070 b, II .

P. 860 a. "The battle of Panipat, A.H.

1161." Read A.D. 1761, A.H. 1174.

P. 862 a, II. " Sayings ofBahā ud-Din Nak-

shaband. " This work in one of the sources

of Karāmāt ul-Auliya (p. 974 a) , where it is

designated by the title of Anis ut-talibin .

P. 862 b, vi. Khwajah 'Abd ush-Shahid,

grandson of the celebrated Nakshabandi

Shaikh, Khwajah Aḥrar, was born in Samar-

ķand. He went to India under Akbar, A.H.

966, and died in his native place shortly after

his return, A.H. 983.his return, A.H. 983. See Badā'unī, vol. iii .

p . 40, Tabakāt i Shāhjahānī, fol. 189, and

Blochmann, Ain i Akbari, pp . 423, 539.

P. 864 a. " A metaphysical tract on the

degrees of existence." Another copy occurs

in a MS. dated A.H. 860, Add. 7487, foll .

61—64 (Arabic Catal. , p . 191 a) . The sub-

scription names also Sayyid Sharif Jurjāni

as the author.

P. 865 a. Akhlak i Sulṭānī. An extract

from that work, and a table of the twenty

Bābs into which it is divided, are found in

Or. 1844, fol. 247, with the heading
قالخا

ةيدمحملاةيناطلسلا

ThisP. 868 b. " Kisa'i born A.H. 391."

date, found in the Museum copy of the

Riyāz ush- Shu'arā, is due to a clerical error.

The date given by 'Aufi is 341 .by 'Aufi is 341. See Dr.

Ethé, Verhandlungen der Münchener Akade-

mie, 1874 .
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P. 872 b. " Ḥadikat us- Safa." The author

is Yusuf 'Ali B. Ghulam 'Ali Khan, who

lived in Bengal under 'Ali Virdi Khān , and

compiled the work from A.H. 1170 to 1184.

His autograph copy is in the Bodleian

Library. It is divided into a Mukaddimah,

three Mujallads, and a Khatimah.

P. 886 a. " Ahsan ut-Tavārīkh. " Hasan

Beg B. Muḥammadi Beg Khāki Shirāzi,

author of Muntakhab (or Aḥsan) ut-Tavārīkh,

died in Patna, Şafar A.H. 1022. Tarikh i
Tārīkh

Muḥammadi, fol . 141 .

P. 895 a. " Ninety-two years of age in

A.H. 1090." Read A.H. 1190.- The author

of Tarikh i Muḥammadi is probably the his-

torian referred to p. 944 b as Mirzā Muḥ.

Sahib, son of Mu'tamad Khan.

P. 905 a. Timur Shah died, as stated in

the Ḥūsain Shāhi, fol . 98 , on the seventh of

Shavval, A.H. 1207. The Tarikh i Muzaffari,

fol . 339, and the Yadgar i Bahadurī, fol . 147,

refer that event to A.H. 1206.

P. 923 a. The second volume of Iķbāl

Namah i Jahangiri begins as follows : دمح
و

یلزاتیادهقیفوتهبارامهکاریادخرمساپس.

See Or. 2061, fol. 37, and the Munich Cata-

logue, p . 92 .

P. 929 a. "Takmilah i Akbar Namah."

In the Tarikh i Muḥammadi, fol. 131 b, the

author is called 'Inayat Ullah B. Muḥibb

'Ali.

P. 938 a. Mir Mubarak Ullah Vaziḥ, a

poet praised by Shir Khan, fol. 169, rose to

a command of 3000 men, and died A.H. 1129

at the age of seventy-two. Tarikh i Muḥam-

madi, fol . 249.

P. 939 a. "The author calls himself 'Ibrat

i Zuhur." From a note prefixed to the MS.

Ibrat appears to have been the author's ta-

khallus. But in the passage above referred

Ibrat -Zuhurروهظتربعقاروانیارطسم.toviz

is no proper name, but merely an epithet of

the preceding noun, the sense being : "the

writer of these pages of manifest warning."

P. 940 a. " An anonymous work," etc. In

an extract noticed p. 1055 b , VIII. the work

is entitled Sahifah i Ikbal.

P. 949 b. " Beglār Nāmah." The author's

name, Idrākī Thatavi, occurs in a notice of

the work, Or. 2073, fol . 4. Idrāki Beglāri,

of the Turkish tribe of Arghūn, is mentioned

in the Maķālāt ush-Shu'ara, Add. 21,589,

fol . 450, as the author of a Maşnavi entitled

o , composed A.H. 1010 چو.
همانرین

P. 956 b. " Gauhar i ' Alam Tuhfah li-Shah

' Alam." In a recent history of Kashmir

noticed p. 1016 a, v. , the above work, desig-

nated as Gauhar Tuhfah i 'Alamshahi, is

stated to have been written A.H. 1188 by

Muḥammad Badi' ud-Din Abul-Ķāsim As-

lam.

P. 961 a. " Laṭa'if us-Sa'adat." Mir Insha

Allah Khan was the son of Ḥakim Mashā

Allah Khan, a favourite companion of Shuja'

ud-Daulah and of Najaf Khan. He lived in

Lucknow, where he frequented the literary

assemblies of Prince Sulaiman Shikūh, and

was equally skilled in Urdu and in Persian

poetry. Anis speaks of him (A.H. 1235) as

still living. See Anis ul-Aḥibbā, Or. 227,

fol. 67, and Garcin de Tassy, Littér. Hind.,

vol. ii. p . 33.

P. 962 a. Ratan Singh, takh. Zaḥmati,

wrote A.H. 1216 a philosophical treatise

entitled Jam i Gītīnumā. See Or. 2068,

fol. 12.

In his
P. 975 a. " Riyāz ul-Auliya."

Mir'āt i Jahānnumā, fol . 259 b, Shaikh Bakā

refers to the above work as his own com-

position.

P. 976 a. " Kalimat us-Sadikin." One of

the authorities quoted in Tarikh i Muḥam-

madi, fol. 4 b, where it is ascribed to Maulānā

Sadik Kashmiri, probably the author of the

Tabakāt i Shahjahāni (p . 1009 b) .

P. 998 a. " Ghara'ib ul-Lughat by 'Abd

ul-Vasi' Hansavi." This is the work subse-

quently re-edited in an improved form by

Arzū. See p. 1030 a. 'Abd ul-Vasi' wrote

also a Persian grammar which has been
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printed in Cawnpore, 1851. See Garcin de Munavvar Lāhauri (died 1011 ) , a learned

Tassy, Littér. Hind. , vol. i . p. 93.

P. 1001 a. " On the death of Muḥammad

Husain Mirzā ." Muḥammad Husain , one of

the rebel Mirzās of Gujrāt, was defeated and

put to death by Akbar A.H. 981. See

Blochmann, Ain Akbari, pp . 325, 423 .

P. 1002 b. "Sharaf ud-Daulah in the cam-

paign of Ajmir." This campaign is recorded

in the Tārīkh i Hindi (Elliot, vol. viii. p . 43) ,

where the commander is called Sharaf ud-

Daulah Iradatmand Khan.

P. 1013 a, III . “ Haji Muḥammad A'zam."

At the end the author is called Muḥammad

A'zam Asadi Hashimi. He is evidently

identical with the writer whose history of

Bahawalpur, composed about A.H. 1241 , is

noticed p . 952 a, II .

divine of the reign of Akbar, was attached

to the service of Murtaza Khan (died 1025 ) ,

whom he accompanied to Kangrah A.H.

1025. He died A.H. 1027, according to

Tabakat i Shahjahānī, fol. 288, or, as stated

in Mir'āt ul-'Alam, fol . 453 , A.H. 1026, in

Aḥmadābād. See also Badā'unī, vol. iii .

p. 106, and Blochmann, Ain i Akbari, p. 547.

P. 1041 a. " A history of the province of

Surat." Read Surath . This name, derived

from Surashtra , is applied to a district of

Gujrat, better known as Kathiyāwār. See

Hunter's Imperial Gazetteer, vol . v. p. 307 .

P. 1061 b . " Ḥadikat ul-Auliyā, written

A.H. 1068." The date of its composition

must be earlier , for it is one of the authorities

quoted by Muhammad Yusuf in his Munta-

P. 1037 b , Iv. Shaikh Kabir, son of Shaikh khab ut-Tavärikh, A.H. 1056. See p . 124 b.See

VOL. III.
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32 b.
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رايخالارابخا

هدوارابخا

355 a, 362 b.1035 b, 1085 a, 1096 a.
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.1a 17. , 1053 a3331035ىدمحمخيرات=خيراوتلانسحا نایکمربرابخا

.x101052,911|قحلاقاقحا تبحمرابخا
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دنهتارابخا

خيراوتلاراصتخا

a1087ناخگیبهنیدالاوحا a.

886 b.

199 b.

337 b.

401 b.

1044 a II.,

a1029,6979,10471ینیوزقگیبدسالاوحا ینیوزقگیبدسالاوحا61018,119141014. b . , b v.,

1053 a XII.ايفصالالاوحا

.av1052دابآربکالاوحا

349 a.

958 b, 1044 a ш ., 1031 b.
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.a416|يريگملاعبادآ

XXI.
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833 a XXV., 832 b XIX.
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487 b.

399 b, 1047 b x., 1049 b iv.

491 a, 493 a, 494 b, 496 a, 499

677 b.

814 b XIII.

231 a, 1020 b 11., 1021 b xxII .,

1053 b III.

827 a VIII.
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راربالارارسا
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17 b, 790 b 11., 807 b 11 .

17 a, 828 a 1.

47 b, 49 b, 1078 b.
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26 b.

338 b, 1014 b vII. , 1046 a II.

847 a.

1070 a.

300 b, 1085 a.

973 b v.

342 b.
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لماكلاناسنالا

يخرچبوقعيهيسنا

یمالعتابتاكم=لضفلاوباءاشنا

ءاشنا
نمهرب

لديبتاعقر=لدیبءاشنا

یقیدحءاشنا

ناخدازهناخءاشنا

نيناوقلاعماج=هفيلخءاشنا

ينيسحلارهاطهاشءاشنا

یاربحاصءاشنا

=ديحورهاطءاشنا
رهاطتأشنم

نیارنیمھچلءاشنا

یبندمحمءاشنا

یروصنمءاشنا

دمحمنیدلارونءاشنا

همانزاینءاشنا

نركرهءاشنا

اشنالاعئادب=ىفسويءاشنا

بصاونلاباصنا

رابخالاعفنا

لاراونا
ةمكح

یلیهسراونا

قراشملاراونا
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255 a 256 b,
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819 b.
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ناگرزبلاوقا|18102

793 a.

1072 a.

529 b.

لضفلاوبافينصتهمانربکا

یلعبحمهللاتیانعهلمكت

247 b-252 b, 1083 a,

928 a, 220 b, 1047 a 1.

929 a, 1096 a,

1031 b.

253 a, 929 b,
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830 b xx.

756 a, 839 a, 757 a.

744 a XIX .

1051 a XII. , 230 b.

512 a.
هيكرتتاغلنايبيفهيلجظافلا

164 a, 175 a, 184 b.

743 a.

یزیگنچهعبراسولا

ارغطءهيماهلا

585 b.

576 a 11., 578 b 1., 870 b XIII.,

774 b, 579 a, b.

794 a.

یئانسهمانیهلآ

راطعءهمانیهلآ

جالعلاما

67 a.

521 a.

1019 a, 1038 a.

900 b, 1014 a Iv.

573 b.

369 b.

1052 a VII.

592 b.

1a-2b.

1061 a, 1081 a.

VOL. III .

لعلنهومفينصتابحالاسينا
376 a.رترچتما

.28.f,10586|عيدبءهماندمآ ميهارباريمفينصتابحالاسينا

نسحاسینا

جاجحلا

سینا

سينا
نيبلاطلا

.1a856همانریما

ينيميءهمجرتینیما980ه

یماظنتایلکزاباختنا9746,10958.

ارعشلاةركذتباختنا|6884.هللاركشفينصتنيفراعلاسينا

خيراوتلاباختنا163637راونامساقفينصتنيفراعلاسينا

یونثمباختنا|axi814.,61094.قاشعلاسينا

تشپدزمروا

یریگملاعهمانرفظ=همانگنروا

سدقملیجنا52

ناماماهمانباسنا|10356
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فارشالافاصوا|6996.رارسالاعئادب

.bاشنالاعئادب
.6983,a , 797 6 xii1089520فصألافاصوا

829 b XIII.,

960 b.

834 b XXI.

اشنالاعئادبگنهرف

لامجلاعئادب

یدومحمنامیا|79761.

یربکانیئآ7956

عيدب
573یوسناهثیغمتاياكحلا b.

رداونلاعيدب
1026 a XXVII.

ناخيلعفجنحرش

هدازردارب
=
رصتخمعمج

IV.

متاهمجرب

حوتفلاناهرب

عطاقناهرب

همانملاعهاش= .1a789|یهاشملاعنیئآ

امنناهجءهنیئآ|626.

امن vie1050,893قحهنيئآ |

بختنم

b VIII.

500 a, 502 a b.

361 a.

248 a, b, 251 a, 928 b, 1070 a,

940 a, 1019 b iv., 1020 b vII .

928 b.

279 a.

1036 a I.

4 a, 3 b, 5 a, 28b, 29 a.

4b.

663 a IX.

611 b, 615 b-616 b,

867 a II,

871 b xxI.

.a1085,6314|لایخهنیئآ

ورسخریمایردنکسهنیئآ1029

1017 b rv.

ینامرکثایغفینصتیردنکسهنیئآ6752.

484 a-485 b.

1022 b III.

202 a.

21 a, 155 a.

1026 a XXIX.

84 a.

810 b III.

1019 b v., 1036 a II.

1017 b ., 1051 a II .

39 a.

59 b II.

149 b.

976 b.

1053 b vi., 1052 b 11.

833 b IV,

796 a VII.

857 a y., 108 b.

رثآملاناهرب

تهرب(باتک)

خمرب
لای

سنالانيتاسب

نيطالسلانيتاسب

مئاذغلاطاسب

لايخلاناتسب

نيفراعلاناتسب

هيرهظمتاراشب

یریصنرئاصب

ةاجزمةعاضب

همانزاب|319ه

يناعمغاب6328.

هيقنهیقب

راطعهمانلبلب

هماندنولب

شهدنب

راهدنوهدیلواسنب

یدعسناتسوب
597 b, 600 b, 602 a—604 a,

لوسرلادبعحرش

لایخناتسوب

لایخناتسوب
تاکنناتسبش=

ینوتمساقازرملیوطرحب

یرهمیلعدیسریملیوطرحب1054

,a 1084 a272|ملارحب
بقان

ناختمعنفينصتهمانهاشرداهب

1071 b, 1090 a.

604 a.

770 b-772 a.

a VII.

هماندنواب|3666.

راونالاراحب636.

363 a, 1086 a.

1087 b.

215 b.

610 b IV., 613 a II.

580 b.

964 b, 1053 a vIII.

51 b.

301 a.

شخبحرف=ةضافالارحب

الارحب
=باسن

عمجم
باسنالا

شنالارحب
ا

نادلبلارحب

خيراوتلارحب

اقحلارحب
قئ

دنكترماءهمجرتةايحلارحب

رردلارحب

راخزرحب

سلارحب
ةداع

1025 a XII., 1051 a 1 .

1041 b.

جاوملارحب

همانرایتخب

745 a v., 937 b, 1027 a xiv., 1028 a xvii.,

1050 a x., 339 a.
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1050 a IX.

765 b, 398 a.

502 a.

607 b.

1025 b XVI.

755 a, 367 b.

1025 a.

297 a, 956 a.

ناخقداصهمانهاشداپ

ديمحلادبعهمانهاشداپ

یسدقهمانهاشداپ

میلکهمانهاشداپ

ثراوهمانهاشداپ

یشاکییحیهمانهاشداپ

كتاجراپ

یدوردنچهدوبرپ

ارغطءهناخیرپ

یروهظءهعقرجنپ

جنگجنپ

یماججنگجنپ

یلگتساچنپ

یشورکچنپ

یدعسهماندنپ

راطعهماندنپ

شاکرپهتراناروپ

ناشکیدردرکفهنامیپ

"

b.

b.
.61008,a262|همانهاشرداهب

.61048,a934260شنادراهب

,686,10016,.aVIII685مجعراهب

1037 b, iv., 1048 a.

687 a, 1048 b.

260 a, 934 a, 1031 a 1.,

1036 b ., 1048 b .

1001 b.

489 a, 1088 b.

1043 a II ., 916 b.

744 a XXV.

742 a v., 793 a v.

523 a, 524 a IV., b III.

645 b.

67 b.

795 b II.

865 b III. , 858 a vI.

579 b, 790 a 1., 803 b III.

63 b.

723 b III.

ناتسلگحرشرمعراهب

دنهراهب

یماجناتسراهب

نخسناتسراهب

یهاشناتسراهب

ناروپاهمتوگاهب

خيراوتلاةجهب

ملاعلاةجهب

بولقلاةجهب

جهابملاةجهب

زورهبومارهب

نیمافینصتمادنلگومارهب

ناروگةغلبمادنلگومارهب

اتیگتوگھب

نمهب
همان

راطعءهمان رسیب

لدیبازریمضایب

یئابطابطلالجازریمضایب00610451014,239رثآملاجات

تادوجومبتارمنایب743

60 a, 230 a, 804 b, 1078 b.

884 a.

992 a.

973 a.

758 b.

351 b.

877 b II.

734 a.

59 a.

43 b, 642 a.

774 b.

737 b.

933 a II.

864 a.

381 b, 993 b 1., 1008 b iv., 1050 b xi .,

1051 a m., 1082 b.III.,

450 b, 804 a II.

453 a, 853 b iv.

.a5056511عقاونايب

494 a, b, 495 b, 496 a.

221 a.
جیب

تنگ

بالرطساةفرعمردبابتسیب

یدنجربیلعلادبعحرش

4536.
*

949 b, 847 a, 1061 b, 1096 b.

695 b.

1013 a Iv., 1046 a III.

413 a.

همانرالگیب6102.

راصبالاشنيب|6941.

حئادملاجات

رداصملاجات

نيجات

یهاشمیهارباخیرات

يميهاربا

هيميهاربا

یناخريخلاوبا

یهاشدمحا

-

باهولادبعريمفينصتريظنيب2876یتارجگیهاشدمحا

نیماهمانهاشداپ|2136ينيسحلادومحمفینصتیناردیهاشدمحا-

-

1082 b, 1054 a x.

یئابطابطلالجهمانهاشداپ905,نیدلامامافینصتیناردیهاشدمحا

374 a, 977 b.

258 b, 935 a, 1048 a 1-III.,

261 b.

933 a, 258 a, 1035 b,

1048 b. 1054 a XII.



1104 INDEX OF TITLES.

روپنوجخیرات

--

ارآناهجخسن=ارآناهج

ارآناهج

.a311641.ميركلادبعفینصتیناردیهاشدمحاخیراتa1054

111 b.

200 b.

a,11020ینیوجیاشگناهج , 162 a160
,

یردانخیرات=یردانیاشکناهج

همانرفظءهمدقم=ریگناہج

یریگناهجرثآم=یریگناہج

لاؤسگنهج

يئاتغچ

1045 a XI .

192 a.

174 b.

932 b.

295 a.

924 b, 1049 b 1, 1050 b v., 276 b.

,a.ورباظفاح 116 6 , 758 6 , 888 a991,6421

ينيسح

كولملاركذ=يقح

1026 a XXV.

223 b.

905 b.

1003 1054 a IX.

938 a, 1016 a 1. , 1049 b vI.

266 b.

1037 b III.

418 b.

230 a.

230 b.

769 b.

82 a.

يناخدمحا

ناختدارا

هيتربعءهحتف
=ماشآ

یهاجفصآ

ناهفصا

ناخنیسحفینصتهنغافا

ینیوزقگیباطعفینصتیهاشربکا

قوجلسلآ

-
رفظملآ

117 b, 1011 a 1., 1014 a II., 1022 a 1. يفلا

هاشماظنیچلیا

107 a- 111 a, 134 b.

222 b.

79 b.

312 b, 1039 a IV.

خيراوتلابختنم=ينوادب

بابلالاىلواةضور=یتکانب

هللاميلسفینصتالاگنب

گنجتباهمخیرات=الاگنب

287,6230,6223,6220یتارجگیهاشرداہب

همانهاشرداهب=یهاشرداہب

312 a.

272 a.

1008a1.مساقدمحمدیسهمانتربع=یهاشرداہب

a894.ینامزلاردانیهاشدمحمخیراتیهاشرداہب
=

ناختداراخیرات=يهاشرداهب

یهاشرداہب

روپترہب

روبعملاتيب

یقهیب

باجنپ

یاونهزات

قيقحتلا

دیحورهاطخيرات=ديدج

دیدج

مجنملالج

روشکلگوج

1049 b vI.

272 b.

305 b, 1054 a xiv.

123 a.

158 b, 901 a, 1045 a v.

953 a, 294 b.

1040 b.

1089 b.

190 a.

201 b.

184 a.

1029 b v., 1051 b 1.

—
873 a, 834 b xix.

887 b, 122 a, 1056 b XXIII .

232 b.

امكح

یزارردیح

بابللابختنم=ناخيفاخ

يناغفانزخميناهجناخ

210 a, 1013 b IV.,

1015 a, 1022 a ш. , 213 a.

1054 b xvI.

243 , 922 a, 1019 a, 1027 a XIV.

يربيشخ

1028 a.

325 b.

271 a, 1084 a.

263 a.

یدواد-

ناخميهربايلعفينصتنكد

زورفالد

نيسميهبفینصتاشكلد

هللاتیانعفينصتاشكلد

164 b, 1081 b, 902 b, 1030 b ш.
یدیشر-

954 a.

198 a, 1072 b.

197 a.

922 a.

هگنستیجنر

هیدنز

یاشکيتيگخیرات=هيدنز

هنغافانيطالس

---

320 b, 957 a Iv.
هاشبطقدمحمناطلس

--

254 b, 931 b, 1014 b ш ., 1021 b. pelu

XVII., 1041 a, f. 16, 1047 b VIII., 1048 b vI.

291 a, 949 a, 1040 a, 1041 6 m.,- دنس

1045 a I.
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1041 a 1., 1097 b.
هتروسخيرات|1411919ینربایضفینصتیهاشزوریفخیرات

1021 a XI., 1023 a v. , 1045 b rv. , 242 b,

85 a b, 99 b, 223 b.

24121جارسسمشفینصتیهاشزوریف-

نیدلازعافینصتیهاشزوریف

1045 b v.

شخبضیف

یدمحمخیرات=هيراجاق

یئاتخارق

.ات
اشبطقدمحمناطلسخيرات

ه

-
230 a.

306 b, 1051 a vi.

199 a.

900 b, 849 a.

-
320 b.

1037 b.

264 b.

196 a.

300 b.

279 b.

943 b.

يلعديس

يناخرکاش

ملاعهاش

-

272 b.

262 a, 1008 b.

849 b.

539 b.

230 a.

همانهاشرداہب=هاشرداهبملاعهاش

ناخقداصفینصتناهجهاش

یهاش

يناخريشمش

یروغنیدلاباهش

944 a,

1051 b xv.

242 b, 827 b ш ., 921 a I.,

1035 b, 213 a.

86 b, 885 a, 1079 a.

189 b, 1054 a VIII., 1056 a XI .

292 b, 949 b.

202 a.

68 a,

1023 b v ., 1040 b 1.

851 a, 1040 b ш . , 1041 b, 423 b.

185 b, 808 b, 1066 a.

942 b.

189 b.

846 a, 1061 b.

230 a.

همانهاشبختنم

هاشدمحمسولجوریسخرفتداهش

یهاشریش

ناهجردص

ديحورهاط

یرهاط

ناتسربط

یربط

یبرعیربط

یسابعیارآملاع

يناثریگملاع

ديحورهاطخيرات=يناثسابع

هيسابع

یجلخنيدلامالع

=

241 b.
=
حوتفلانئازخ یئالع

328 a, 968 b, 1028 a.

318 a, 968 b, 1037 b III .

1041 b.

76 b, 78 b.

200 a.

959 b.

273 a.

225 a-228 a, 228 b, 235 b, 872 b.

ناخميهارباىلع

هاشلداعیلع

يرمع

ینازاغ

هاشیلعحتف

دابآخرف

همانريسخرف=ريسخرف-

هتشرف-

VOL. III.

-

یهاشبطق

ناخرداقفینصتیهاشبطق

رابخالافئاطل= یراهدنق

یاشکیتیگخیرات=دنزناخمیرک

297 b, 956 a,

298 b.

298 b, 957 a III.

كلمرديحفينصتریمشک

لوکنیارنفینصتریمشک

---

1013.یرواشپمظعادمحمفینصتریمشک

تارجگ

هدیزگ=هدیزگ

هنیجنگ

یاشکیتیگ-

a III.

967 1036 a II.

80 b.

1027 b...

196 a.

198 a.

76 b, 78 b.

هیدنزخیرات=دنزناخیلعفطل

ىنازاغكرابم

1010 a г., 1055 a XXXI., 120 b, os, o

220 b, 223 a.

1055 b VIII.
لابقاهفيحص=هاشدمحم

1054 b xx.

128 a, 894 a,

هاشدمحمهمانفرش
=هاشدمحم

ینامزلاردانیهاشدمحم

1031 a II. , 1080 b, 1050 a vII.

107984.یناخدماهبدمحمفینصتیدمحم

متسرنبدمحمفینصتیدمحم

یوراسدمحمفینصتیدمحم

یونزغدومحم

895 a.

199 a.

230 a.

----

-
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نيرظانلاةرصبت

هللادبعیبانبدمحافينصتنايبتلا

فاصوخيرات=راصمالاةيرجت

ارغطتايلجت

طخسينجت

یبتاکتاسینجت

ةيديشرفئاحت

b, b.
یتارجگیهاشدومحمخیرات|1396,1963

418 b

161 b.

یودنمیهاشدومحم

رهدلاىضترم

966 a, 287 b.

220 a.

1037 b IV.

743 a IX.یدوعسم
=

یقهیبخیرات

-
503 b II., 509 a.

657 b 1.

یتارجگیهاشرفظم

158 b.

287 a, b, 220 a.

-
یرفظم

361 b.

453 b.

282 b, 1084 b, 925 a, 1027 a XII.,

1030 b ., 1052 a iv.

―

مجعملا

=
مجعم

ینیعم
=یرفظم

بهاوم

811 b.

168 a. یهلا

892 a, 1049 a III., 923 b.

237 a, 798 a x. , 1051 b xiv.

312 a, 965 a, 1054 xviii.

128 a.

192 a, 1066 a.

یلضفم

دنهكلامم

یگنجتباهم

ينامزلاردان

یردان

=

یهاشدمحمخیرات

968 a, 1040 b, 220 a.
یهاشرصان

159 a.

220 a.

یقهیبفینصتیرصان

یماظن
=
یهاشربکاتاقبط

227 a.

هتشرفخیرات
=همانسرون

106 b.

یطسجمریرحت

1042 a III.

494 b, 498 b.

645 6-648 a, 655 b, 1093 a.

125 a, 1080 a.

دشرملاتالاحيفدقتعملاريرحت

بابحالاةفحت

رارحالا-

رايخالا

242 b.
یهاشریشخیرات=یهاشربکاهفحت

1014 a I. راونالاةفحت

366 b.

--
513 b.

1088 b.

بيبحلاةفحت

یماسحهفحت

نيقاوخلاةفحت

367 b, 1054 b xxii.

طساو

فاصو-
161 b, 902 b, 1014 a 1., 1022 a III.

یویامه

هاشدمحانایمفینصتدنه

یدنه

یرنه

یعفای

ينيمي
=

ينيمي

یقهیبفینصتینیمی

یفسوی

1037 a yш ,, 1045 b 1.

1046 a ш ., 1013 a Iv., 123 a.

953 b.

a,909 1050 b x., 1057 b XIII.

1052 b VII.,

1032 a V., 1045 a x.

157 a.

159 a.

1028 a, f. 385.

745 a III.

493 b, 496 a, 499 b.

--
1088 b.

1058 a, f. 15.

513 b, 789 a II.

430 a.

609 b, 613 a III,

1061 b.

383 a, 1035 a, 1039 a II. , 1040 a,

216 b.

842 b.

1059 a VIII.

I,842 a II., 996 a, 1011 a 1,

496 a.

140 a, 1081 a..

ریگملاعحوتفتاخيرات6,809560

.a871,463|فیرشفیلات

یرتخبت|6300

ماوعلاةرصبت|1061,6935,0950846

یماسهفحت

ةداعسلاةفحت

نيطالسلاةفحت

كولسلاةفحت

یدهاشةفحت"

ارعشلاةفحت

رغصلاةفحت

نيرهاطلاةفحت

ملاعلاةفحت

يهاشملاعةفحت

بئاجعلاةفحت

نيقارعلاةفحت

بئارغلاةفحت

ارقفلاةفحت

ةفحت
ماركلا
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هيديصهركذت

یدابآریصنرهاطهرکذت

نيقشاعلاةركذت

يبطرقلاةركذت

یزیدرگهرکذت

نارهگهرکذت

سلاجملاةفحت|11611,8736483.

.a374,61039,3686|هيهاشكلملاةفحتلا

كولملاةفحت7166.

16 b.

b.

نينموملاةفحت

.a, 1051 @XII1071هفیرشهنومیمهفحت

b
.XXIII61054يبهوةفحت

ةيداهلاةفحت166,843372, نیزحفینصتنیرصاعملاةركذت

873 b I.مارلالفينصتدنهلاةفحت

974 b, 1057 b, f. 14.

840 b I.

873 a rv., 487 a Iv., 1040 a.

476 b.

.181047,a , 1040 a1085,316|ناخازريمفينصتدنهلاةفحت كولملاةركذت

لمرنهرکذت

یدنقرمسرداقلادبعريمةركذت

رهوجفينصتتاعقاولاةركذت

316 a.

تاحالطصالاقيقحت1041.

.a327|ارغطتاقیقحت

قيقدت|
قيقحتلا

681 a.

515 b.

789 a.

236 a.

62 a, 1078 b,

1043 a XIII.

1070 b 1., 930 a.II.,

742 b III.

دنهلاةركذت

يفحصمىدنههركذت

قئاقدلابيترت

دئاقعلاةمجرت

همانناخرت

یروصنملسرت

ةالصلابيغرت

زیرگنانابحاصطلست

دناچالمتالیهست

ماوقالاحيرشت

یروصنمعیرشت

246 a, 927 a,

1047 a III., 221 a.

ریمفرص=فیرشدیسفیرصت

ضارمالافيراعت

رداونلادادعت

ميجعتلا
نمبيرعتلا

هللابمكاحلاذيوعت

=

هيلعبهاوم-ينيسحريسفت

یدهازریسفت

یربطریسفت

راربالاةركذت

ايقنالاةركذت61028

نيزحخيشلاوحالاةركذت378.

هزیورددنوخآهرکذت6514.

.1a845|دوادلآهرکذت

830 a XV.

28 a, 213 a.

743 a VIII.

381 a, 843 b I.

28 a, 213 a, 1078 a.

191 b.

339 a, 876 b I.,

971 b.

302 a, 958 a.

344 a, 774 b, 1041 b, 579 b.

مارلويكفينصتارمالاةركذت950,847.

529 b.

رنكساسمجفينصتارمالاةركذت|178076.

.1085,a305|راطعءايلوالاةركذت

b.

ماكحلاودالبلاةركذت|8460.

.6918,65a|ريظنيبهركذت

ینیسحهرکذت|6467.

a522|نيقاوخلاةركذت

.a479|وگشوخهرکذت

a xx744|اتغچنيطالسلاةركذت

514 b II.

هاشتلودءارعشلاةركذت|841.

9 b.

اقبدمحمءارعشلاةركذت416.

.1077a8|هیرتشوشهرکذت

331 a.

374 a, 977 b.

372 a,

1013 a mi.

977 b.

274 b, 1084 a, 924 a,

1022 a v.

364 a, 809 b 11., 977 b,

1092 b, 367 b, 451 a 1.

890 a.

214 b, 216 a, 383 b.
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هللاتردقفينصتامنناهجماج

دوجوبتارمردیامنناهجماج

یسابعیامنناهجماج

ىدبيمنيسحىامنيتيگ

هگنسنتریامنیتیگماج

ساماج
پ

همان

ىوسيعظافلاعماج

لاثمالاعماج

عمجم= باسنالاعماج

اشنالاعماج

ايآلاعماج
ت

باسنالا

1051 a VIII.
مارملاريسفت

a v866ينغمريسفت

.1a844|رينمريسفت

ميجنتلالئاوالميهفتلا8126

خيراوتلاميوقت|61096.

.av1047|ناميالاليمكت

تادیهمت|470.

414 a.

41 b.

41 b.

451 b, 1019 b ш . , 418 b.

137 b, 889 b.

827 b 1., 873 b 1.

63 2 ·

10646يدنقرمسلاثيللاوبافينصتنيلفاغلاهيبنت|811.

83 a.

984 a.

790 b I.

وزرآفينصتنيلفاغلاهيبنت

هكسادسفينصتنيلفاغلاهيبنت

41 b.

502 a, 503 a.

918 a.

18 b.

454 a, 419 a.

یناخرداهبعماج

نيكتكبسلآخيراتعماج

ليثمتلاعماج

=

نيفراعلاةركذتونيلفاغلاهيبنت|1038.

يناخلياجيز=يناخلياءهمانقوسنت|6158. یقهیبخیرات

فركشقيمنت|7736.

لضفمدیحوتa7974,8836882يديشرخيراوتلاعماج

يفصآكزوت

يلالجخيراوتلاعماج

1057 a Iv., 423 b.

860 a, 238 b, 327 a.

845 a.

1037 a п. 1039 a II. , 327 b.

يربابتاعقاو=ىربابكزوت6108. |

,.a89961016|رومیتریماتاظوفلم=ىروميتكزوت دمحمریقففینصتخيراوتلاعماج

عماوجلاعماج

1053 a x., 1060 a xi.

476 b.

همانریگناهج=یریگناهجكزوت

244 a.

177 b.

253 b.

139 a.

883 a II.

258 a.

923 b, 1054 b xxvi.

653 b-655 a, 1017 b I.,

1054 b xxv., 230 b.

1091 b.

1080 a.

744 b xxx.

710 b.

للملاحيضوت

یضوت
تاح

دیشر
ی

عیقوت
تا

لالجازریم

لضفمءهمانروميت
ي

يفتاههمانروميت

ةايحلاتارمث

سويملطبهرمث

يبطءهرمث

دادولاةجيتنوداؤفلاةرمث

مجماج
XXII8716,61084,6619.يدحوافینصت

619 a.

1453ناخدمحادیسفینصتمجماج
284 b, a xI.

axxl10196,1026.,نیسحرفظمفينصتامنناهجماج

1048 b xI., 1051 a Iv.

7496, 1004a, 1045 a vi. , 7516, 758 b. kol

25 b.

475 b.

519 b.

414 b, 797 b Ix.

499 a.

207 b, 1039 a II ., 634 b, 635 a.

440 b.

831 a XXV.

53 b.

1055 a XXIX .

835 a.

725 a.

یسابععماج

ىفسويدئاوفلاعماج

دعاوقلاعماج

نيناوقلاعماج

يزاينتاغللاعماج

يديفمعماج

درخنادواج

ادواج
ن

همان

داد
ویددج

بولقلابذج

رقابدمحمریمتاوذج

مزرسيجرج



INDEX OF TITLES .
1109

شنادناهج

یئانففینصتهمانناهج

423 b.همان
نورج

تایلکوتایئزج|6701.

نويعلاءالج423,186بيجننبدمحمفینصتهمانناهج

یاشگاهج
=

ارغطههيسولج|a160.یاشگناهجخیرات

دیشروخودیشمج 253930هاشداپریگناهجفینصتهمانریگناهج b,

b v. ,

257 a.
يزيربتديحورصتخمعمج

aيداهدمحمهلمكت x1021.693061014|هيليمج

يريگناهجرثآم=همانریگناهج

همان

یادهغارچ
ت

1047 b IX., X.سودرفلاتانج

.a257|لاصولاتانج

681 a.

740 a.

154 b.

744 a XXIV.

625 a, 626 a.

789 a.

825 b II.

138 a, 1081 a, 1052 b vi.

709 a.

,.aI. , 1045 al1019,6948,6290|ناختمعنفینصتهمانگنجa1021,.61049

1048 a XII., 847 a, 893 a.

روپترهبهمانگنج61070,6,997501.

272 b.

958 a, 305 a.

761 a.

293 a, 953 b.

1021 b xxIII.

841 b III.

347 b.

43 a.

588 a.

358 b.

11 b, 9 b, 11 a.

502 b.

ضیفهمشچ

سومانلچ
=

رادیدنمچ

نمجناونمچ

همانرینچ

هنیئآراهچ

تایلکوتایئزج

.XXIX6744|هزمحهمانگنج

یھکاسمنج740.

هيدينج276.
a.

.a, b716|هوکشارادابسادلعلابابلاوسوباوج

ملكلاعماوج|61096.

يرذآفينصترارسالارهاوج|126

يونثمحرشرارسالارهاوج683893597.نمهربنمچراهچ

يارتلودنمچراهچ

التبمنمچراهچ

.62.f,10586|یلعارهاوج

ريسفتلارهاوج|6723.

فورحلارهاوج|a987.دشراریمدمحمنمچراهچ

لاصدمحمنمچراهچ
راهب=حلاص

تدحونمچراهچ
f. 32 .

تبرشراهچ

شنادرصنعراهچ

ناونعراهچ

یعاجشرازلگراهچ

بئاجعلارهاوج|xxvi61054نخسراهب

a.

تاذلارهوج=همانرهاوج10582

همانرهاوج|174795.,858.

ینویامهءهمانرهاوج|509.

829 b.جوروج
اف

.912aلبلبشوج

366 b.

576 b.

464 b, 789 b II.

995 b.

384 b, 1087 a.

742 b 1., 744 a xxIII.

II1041,610351909|61034..1078هتششابگوج,a61 aنمرتچنشلگراهچ , 1051

ثيدحنيعبرا=ثیدحلهچ

یفراعءهمانلاح

دابآربکاتالاح

ربکانامثعهاشتالاح

aهمانروپنوج|6807 ,964 a , 1016 6 1x . , 1055 @XXX311

تاذلارهوج|6396.

ماصمصرهوج

1031 b, 1054 a xi ., 958 b.

21

ارآناهجخسن=ارآناهج|1781042.

576 b, 579 b, 774 b,

941 a.

111 b.

VOL. III.



1110 INDEX OF TITLES.

یئالعتمکح
=
یئالعهمانشناد

توملاةمكح

لاكشالالح

ارعشلاتاغللح

یونثملح

دقعولح

نيفراعلاةيلح

ريسلابيبح
98 a-102 b, 1065 b, 93 a, 95 b, dull

885 b.

29 a, 1038 b iv.

433 a.

438 b II.

.a1070|دنهلاةجح

.a496-دح
رحسلاقئا

نيقتملاةيلح

یردیحهلمح

b II.

459 a.

972 b.

20 a.

704 a, 708 a, 1092 a.

92|

مجعملاقئادح

ميلاقالاةقيدح

553 a, 814 b XI.

814 b XII.

992 b, 1029 b vII., 1020 b Iv.,

1028 a, f. 897, 1040 a, 1048 a XII.

66,10616,1097124رداقلادبعديسفينصتايلوالاةقيدح

يئانسفينصتةقيقحلاةقيدح
549 a.

نيطالسلاةقيدح
321 a.

ناويحلاةايح
842 bш ., 1032 a 1 .

872افصلاةقيدح b, 1096 a.

ارعشلاةايح

بولقلاةايح

سوفنلاةايح

همانتریح

همانهصلاخ

یرابقلاخ

همانرواخ

نيزحتابارخ

یردنکساءهماندرخ

همانرتشا=راطعهماندرخ

همانردنکسا=یماظنهماندرخ

هينسح|645.

374 a.

155 a.

440 b.

386 b.

294 a.

516 b, 797 a III.

642 a, 1027 b xvi.

716 a, b.

ملاعلاةقيدح

داشرالابسح

323 b, 1039 a II., 1040 a.

310 b, 1027 a XIV.

زوسولگنسح

لدونسح

ارغطقشعونسح

ناختمعنقشعونسح

نيفراعلاتانسح

578 b.
یهاشنیسح

ينيسح|568ه

یلقیضترمفينصتهقرخ

يلالجلاةنازخ

هرماعهنازخ

794 a.
ریمشکتمشح

85 a. 1058 a.

373 a, 793 a, 798 a IV., 945 a,

ةحصلاظفح

رقابدمحمفینصتنيقيلاقح

1003 b II. , 1030 b 11., 1039 a II., 1055 a xxxII .

یلالجدئاوفءهنازخ

خیراوتنئازخ

یرتسبشدومحمفینصتنيقيلاقح

1058 a, f. 19.

قئاقدقئاقح61040.

فراعملاقئاقح|a6,919240,61045ورسخریماحوتفلانئازخ

=

حوتفلانزخم حوتفلانئازخ

b.

ناتسدنهیاهتقیقح|100

واریزوونینزغهاشداپتیاکح577576 راطعءهمان ورسخ

,a -572 6,867 a566|دزدویضاقتیاکح یماظننیریشوورسخ

868 a, 1073 a, 575 b.رظنمهنتیاکح

677 b.

741 a, b.

850 b.

703 b II., 796 a III.,

850 b.

362 b, 363 a.

30 a, 35 a.

904 b, 1054 a XII.

494 a.

1016 a V., 1035 b.

475 b IV.

33 a.

828 b I.,

834 a Ix. , 608 b.

39 b.

712 b.

238 a, 913 a.

1018 a I.

773 b.

773 a.
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دلخ
نیرب

یشحونیربدلخ

ورسخریماهسمخ

یماجةسمخ

هللاحتفديسنبنسحءةسمخ

ينامرکیوجاوخءهسمخ

.a134|660یمساقنیریشوورسخ b, 661 b.

مو

611 a, 615 b, 867 a II.

620 a.

یضیفءهسمخ

یقرشمنیریشوورسخ664663

ناروگهغلبنیریشوورسخ

لگوورسخ|6645.

ناخرضخینارلود=یناخرضخ یناخرضخ|6681.

داوسوطخ

یئالعیفخ671.

683 b.

733 b.

576 b v., 579 a, b.

612 a XIV.

یبتاکهسمخ

ةصقانةسمخ

637 b.

743 b XIII.

رابخالاةصالخ

531 b II.

475 a, 871 a XIX., 467 a, 476 a.

96 b, 885 a, 164 a, 175 a,

1062 b.

564 a-572 b, 867 a 1., 868 a I., ob eas

1072 a.

575 a, 845 b 1.
ةسمخلاةصالخ

یفتاهةسمخ

ايشالاصاوخ

راكذالاةصالخ

ةصالخ
مالسالا

1017 b v.

807 b I.

1046راعشالاةصالخ b x., 374 a.

دادعاصاوخ

ناويحلاصاوخ

رمقلزانمصاوخ

لیلخناوخ

تمعنناوخ

هتشاکدوخ

ناروگةغلبرواخدیشروخ

عمالدیشروخ

دیشمج=دیشمجودیشروخ

خ
ي
ر

سلاجملا

همانليخ

یهوکشاراد

ناکبابریشدراناتساد

یارناجسفينصتخيراوتلاةصالخ.,61020.

378 b, 1003 b 1.

212 b, 904 a, 1024 a 1.

1017 a III.

230 a, 907 b,

راكفالاةصالخ|652,653.

باسنالاةصالخ

اشنالاةصالخ

281 a, 1050 a 1., 1014 b vI. , 1020 b I.,

1026 b xxxv. , 1037 b 1. , 1041 b iv., 1048 a XII.

283 b, 925 b,

313 b, 1055 a XXXIII.

893 a.

851 b II.

451 a II.

462 a.

742 a II.

هگنسنایلکفینصتخيراوتلاةصالخ490,

996 b.

744 a xx.

یهاشزوريفخيراوتلاةصالخ67326,1092.

لباکگنجلاحةصالخ 1014 b II.

625 a.باسحلاةصالخ

ةويحلاةصالخ|3621086.

هزمحریماهصق=هزمحریماناتساد

ناجنسهصق=
سرافنانیدهبناتساد

سدقلاةآرم=حيسمناتساد

نسحیاهلگغاد

امنناهجهمانشناد

یقالعهمانشناد

ةسمخلاةصالخ|0484.

214 a.

451 a I., 853 b v.

1034 b III.

575 a, 845 b 1.

451 a II.

799 a v.

539 b.

375 b.

508 b 509 a II., 494 a.

490 a.

1055 a XXXIV.

11 b.

زارهصالخ

قايسلاةصالخ

همانهاشبختنم =همانهاشءهصالخ760.

مالكلاةصالخ

842 a.

51 a VIII.

b.

50 b I.

3 a.تاغللاةصالخ

تابورشملاوتالوكاملاةصالخ723

تابوتكملاةصالخ|1710376,6439.

ةصالخ|6438,433.

جهنملا
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141 a, 1081 a.

769 a.

857 a v.
بقانملارحبرد258.

am859سلاجمرد

ادتبملاروتسد
a . , 525 a524|ناتسبد

درخناتسبد873.نيلكاتملاروتسد

یورسخءهمانروتسد

مظنروتسد

ارزولاروتسد

تمهروتسد
697 a, 1034 b 11.

رردلا جرد

دونهلاروتسد

مسد
ناروپتوگاهبدنکسا

قئاقحلاقئاقد

جردلاباسحيفقئاقحلاقئاقد

یبتاکیابرلد

دازآهماناشکلد

نيسميهبفيبصتاشكلد

نيفراعلاليلد

افرعلالسالسواملعلارئاود

رادیبتلود

ناخرضخینارلود

یبتاکبابهد

هدعاقهد

سلجمهد

VI1011335ینالیجمالغفینصتموظنمرد

b.

.11a842ةاداسلاتاجرد

جابدلاةرغلجاتلاةرد60ه

هراپراهچءهرد514.

a.

b
هردانءهرد6459.

تفاطلیایرد|61068,716638.

.a719,092ريتاسد

ابطالاروتسد|271.

لضافالاروتسد|11,9746973.

اشنالاروتسد|970.

ةعارزلاروتسد|61083.

,a xiv . , 617 6 , 618 a612|ادعسلاروتسد

فرگشروتسد
817 a II., 822 a vIII.

.61068,6,.a1v638|نايبصلاروتسد

44 b, 1078 a.

1035 b.

1061 b, f. 13

300 b.

434 a, 1041 a.

541 b.

195 a.

998 b.

1015 b v. , 1046 a v. , 1038 b 1.

225 b, 1055 a 1.

491 b, 493 b, 494 b.

1031 a Iv.

رسيفبطلاروتسد|829

ةعانصلا

فافعلاروتسد|6155.

873 a.

873 a.

1043 b v.

820 a II.

815 a v.

705 a.

473 a.

989 b, 990 a, 404 a II.

402 a, 841 b 1., 858 b 1.

801 a, 1049 b III.

799 a III.

404 b.

403 b.

524 b II.

804 a III.

493 b.

508 a, 494 a.

يدحواهمانهد

یفراعهمانهد

جالعلاروتسد|619.

لمعلاروتسد|6398.

.,.a742|یهگآلمعلاروتسد میهاربارازلگولیلخناوخهجابید

ىنورجرفلاوباناويد

--

-

رثا-

یتکیسخاریثا

نسحا

ماجدمحا

رباصبیدا

(لالج)ریسا

یناجهالیریسا-

547 a, 549 a II. , 979 a,

1000 a II.

791 b.

563 b.

807 a II.

551 b.

یناهجهاشلمعلاروتسد

یهاشنهاشلمعلاروتسد

یریگملاعلمعلاروتسد

فرصلايفلمعلاروتسد

یگدنسیونلمعلاروتسد552.

الضفلاروتسد|6681.

.a650|هغللاروتسد
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712 b.

651 b.

712 a.

720 b.

710 a.

715 a.

713 b.

687 b.

714 b.

711 b.

691 b.

554 a-556 b.

682 a.

618 b.

1031 b v., 1046 a XII .

659 a.

706 b.

990 b.

709 b.

643 a-644 a, 646 a.

593 a.
زیربتسمشناوید

یناقاخناوید

یدابایداشدمحمحرش

یجهالیولعحرش

شوماخ

b.
فرشاناوید|6558.

b.
یفصآ-6561.

562 a.--

نانيمطا

724 b.
باتفآ-

-

یولهدورسخ

یلایخ

طاوطوديشر

یعیفر

حور
نيمالا

یضایر

رورش

يدعس

میلسناطلس

ناملس

رجنس

یگنرفسافیس

روپاش

یناش

هاش

یهاش

فیرش

هوکش

زیربتسمش

تکوش

610 b-615 a, 1019 b II.,

نیرفآ

1056 b xxvIII.

639 a.

553 a.

672 b.

676 a.

1074 a.

724 b, 1092 b.

601 b.

659 b.

626 a.

ناغفا

ریسکا

یهگآ

لما

دیما

ناسنا

یرونا-

یجوا

یدحوا

551 a, 825 a II., 979 a, 1056 b XXVIII.چاچردب

عناص

بئاص

یدیص

یلمآبلاط

رهاط

بيط

یروهظ

یبایرافریهظ

675 a.

-
581 b.

674 b, 818 a III.

676 b.

690 b.

640 a.--

696 b.

872 a I.

593 a, 825 a I.

698 b.

718 b.

693 a-695 a.

689 b.

679 b

819 b II.

659 a.

678 a.

562 b.

2

لولهب

لدیب

دنسپ

تباث-

یماج

يمورنيدلالالج.

ظفاح-

یرورسحرش

یعمشحرش

نيزح

ترسح

یولهدنسح

یونزغنسح

یزاریشردیح

ينريح

ناقاخ

=

627 b-631 b, 1000 b, 1071 b,

865 b , 1090 a.

631 b.

631 b.

7156.

712 b, 1092 a.

618 a.

999 b, 979 a, 1056 b xxviii .

623 a.

874 b.

721 a.

VOL. III.
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705 b.

702 b.

726 a.

594 a, 774 b.

667 a.

668 b.

714 a.

577 b.

701 a.

19 a, 1077 b.

728 b.

818 a IV.

557 a.

661 b.

692 a, 872 a II.

700 b.

682 b.

797 a VI.

659 b.

651 a, 818 b v.

a.

562 a.

665 b.

696 a.

702 b..

708 b.

632 a.

547 b.

688 a.

683 a.

552 b.

633 a, 774 b.

706 a.

714 a.

666 a.

699 b.

―
719 b.

641 b.

817 b 1,

6346.

669 a.

674 a,

718 a.

875 a II.

697 b.

719 a.

722 b.

(يلاعملاوبا)يلاعناويد|696ه

(ناختمعن)یلاع

تربع

یقارع

یفرع

یفرعدئاصق
حرش

ترشع

راطع

ميظع

بلاطيبانبىلع

(ىلعادكىلع

يقنىلع

يدامع

یلازغ

ینغ

تمینغ

یئاولحثایغ

هتشرف-

یلوضف

یناغف

یجوف

یضیف

مساق

راونامساق-

هناویدمساق

ليتق

یسدق

672 a.

663 b, 818 a II.

656 a, 855 b 1. , 876 a 11.

یبتاک

میلک

یناهفصالامک

690 a.

670 a.

720 a.

635 b, 1090 a, 825 a v. , 495 b.

707 b, 845 a 1.

726 b.

685 a.

637 b-639 a.

686 a.

5806.

632 b.

657 b.

723 b.

یدنجخلامک
-

--

یناسل

التبم-

بوذجمناوید

ناقلیبریجم
ی

مشتحم

ييلحم

یفخم

صلخم

کیدوعسم

ناملسدعسدوعسم

حيسم

یقرشم

یزغم

یبرغم

فصنم

دبوم

یلیم

یلعرصان

ماظن

یسوطیریظن

یروپاشینیریظن

ىلوهللاتمعن

یرون

یعون

(ازریمدمحا)يزاين

یزاین-

ظعاو

فقاو

یناهفصاهلاو

یتشحو

یشحو

یلاله

--

a6,475466,476,479یهاشمزراوخهریخذ

800 b III.

792 6 II.
داؤفلاةريخذ



INDEX OF TITLES. 1115

447 b, 835 b 1., 1047 a II.

678 a, 677 b.

975 b, 1027 a XIV.

رایتخاوربجةلاسر

یوفتوربج
ض

ینیچبوچ

برح

هينسح

یسیونشوخ

هيناريخ

اقتعارد
د

., VI.b

.XXI6830|كولملاةريخذ

.a857دیشروخوهرذ

یلهدءایلوارکذ|844...

كولملاركذ142.

30 a, 35 b, 1078 a.

نامرکتیالورکذ|532.

ینگنرتجار33

223 b, 1082 b, 823 b 1., 855 b 1.,

1054 b xxiv., 224 b, 238 b, 1007 a.

418 b.

296 a, 1084 b. 298 a, 299 b, 230 a,

300 a, 1021 a Ix.

955 a.

855 a III., 916 b, 925 a, 1055 a 1.,

230 a, 64 a.

796 a 1.

974 b, 362 b.

973 b III.

689 a.

55 b, 230 a, 1078 b.

440 b.

672 a, 738 b.

546 a, 1089 b.

658 a VII.

690 b.

1036 b v.

42 b v.

ینشردجار827.

يلواجار42

483 b III.

ديجم عبرلامتعارد

فوصترد

ناويحلاصاوخرد

اهترضمعفدرد

تادوجومبتارمرد

ندبضارماتاجلاعمرد

b.

ناختمعنبولقلاتحار800

نيدلاديرفخيشبولقلاتحار6105864.
.

نيبحملاتحار

اتيسومار

نیامار

تایلاعتایار

يباحستايعابر

مايخرمعتایعابر

هفجنگتایعابر

هاشالمتایعابر

مدپتر

477 b II.

452 b, 853 b III.

649 b, 808 a 1. , 876 a 1.

ميوقتةفرعمرد

یمعمرد

a458.11.ىشوقىلعفينصتةئيهرد

853 b 1., 858 a 1.

519 a.

858 b II.

نارود

گنجرالاس

ةيكولسلاةلاسرلا

471 b.

954 b.

57 a.

491 b, 499 a, 1088 b.

844 a III.

636 b III., 637 a III.

1078 a.

851 b III.

858 a III.

837 a IV.

797 a IV..

هابصىلاخيشلاعوجر

همان

ميحر

مزر
تراهباهم=همان

یسوطیدساهلاسر

نویفاهلاسر

هنامالاةلاسر

تخانشدزیاهلاسر

ريساوب

یلیب

یزادناریت

نامکوریت

635 b.

418 b.

952 b.

608 b.

42 a II.

هيرصنعلاتانئاكلايفهيرجنسلاةلاسرلا

امنبحاصءهلاسر

دهاش

تعاسنایبورمققش

439 b, VIII., 1807 b.

35 828 a II.,a,

865 b II.

861 b II.,

حرشعمريطلاةلاسر

یراصناهللادبعهلاسر

635 b. هيرقفلاةلاسرلا

812 a 1. , 440 a, 1088 a.

870 a VIII.

قطنملايفىربكلاةلاسر

رمحاتیربکهلاسر

439 a VII. داعملاوادبملاةلاسر
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.a762,760|1040نارودناخوهاشدمحمةلاسر,a941,6277

770 a.

داعملاةلاسر|5352

608 a.

f. 28, 1051 a XII ., 1057 b Ix., 941 a.

جارعملاحرش=جارعملا-

.a201|یهاشکلمهلاسر

439 a v.

438 b IV.

418 b.

990 b.

860 a II.

489 b II.

491 b.

864 b II., 439 a

50 b IV.

532 a III.

744 b 1.

474 a.

527 a.

531 a.

423 b.

695 b.

353 a.

بصانم

ہاشکنان

هيدنبلخ

206 a, 93 b.

22 b.

362 b.

هزمحزومر

راهبنیگنر

تیاور

ورالاحور
حا

نویامههچمانزور

تانجلاتاضور

ينيلكللةضورلا

ايقتالاةضور

بابحالاةصور

a.

b Iv.
يريصنلاةلاسر1781055,147.

974 a VI.
سفنلا

.1,620a . , 623 a 7 , 855 a621|ناوریشونهلاسر

باطقاهضور

راونالاةضور

بابلالاىلواةضور

ايلوالا

تانجلا
=

ادهشلا

افصلا

نيرهاطلا

v.,

قيلعتوحمسنعضو
79 b, 883 b, 1057 a 11 .

امكحوجه

عوبني

یورسخزاجعازاجعالالئاسر152

978 a.

―
206 a. تاذجلاتاضور

b.

87 b-96 a, 1064 b, 885 a, 1079 b.

1055 a III.

853 a 1.

768 a b.

400 b, 984 a, 1049 b III.

838 b II.

811 a II.

743 b XVII.

742 a v.

801 a 1., 401 b. 402 a.

1020 a VII.

794 b 1.

745 a II.

850 b II.

401 b, 1049 b 1 .

طخلا

مسر

مسر
رومعملا

رهوگءهتشر

تاحشر
|

ةايحلانيع

119 b, 1080 a, 797 b II . , 886 a,

1024 b VII., 1040 a.

870 a XII., 852 b iv.

a.

b.

.16,a149نونفلاتاحشر

a .XXIII@831|حئاصنلافشر

ابیزوانعر|176840.,6475. b IV.,

a,
مئاركمئاقر528983.

a.

.61096,6890,a , 126 a975|لضفلاوباتاعقر
b, b.

,a1040,6965لديبتاعقر

.371a, 374 aارغطتاعقر

b.
یروهظتاعقر|6155.

یریگملاعتاعقر|737.
a.

b.
یضیفتاعقر|6517.

ليتقتاعقر|64.
a.

a.
ناختمعنتاعقر|707.

b.

نيحايرلازمر|6985.

یریگملاعیاهراشاوزمر|10958.

نيمجنملا

نيظعاولا-

همانماجناهر

ةيودالاضاير

اشنالا

ايلوالا

نيطالسلا

ارعشلا

ةداهشلا

قاشعلا

تبحملا

بهاذملا

فراعملا

--

دادولا

قافولا
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رايسلادصرجيز

يناهجهاشجيز

یهاشکلمجیز

رابخالانيز

اضردمحمفينصتخيراوتلاةنيز

همانیشیر|6852

نيفراعلاداز1088,459.

.5466b|نيقتملاداز

ینیسحریمفینصتنيرفاسملاداز2206.

135 a, 1080 b.

800 b, 1085 a.

738 a.

354 a.

608 a, 651 a,

831 a xxvii ., 846 a 111., 876 b 11.

a v1049,101ورسخرصانفینصتنیرفاسملاداز هللازيزعفينصتخيراوتلاةنيز

.a1004,758داعملاداز سلاجملاةنيز

حئادملاةنيز
يلعنيدلاثايغريمفينصترابخالاةدبز|2008

380 a, 381 a.

21 a.

122 a.

هگنسرمافينصترابخالاةدبز658.یلهاهمانیقاس
1052 a XII.

ةيكرتلاءامسالاةدبز|6678.یروهظ

راعشالاةدبز|6690.یجوف

513 a IV.

660 b.

فيناصتلاةدبز|6686.میلک
31 a.

يناسل
ورباظفاحفينصتخيراوتلاةدبز658.

422 a, 183 a.

156888ىزاررديحفينصتخيراوتلاةدبز276a.عیفشدمحم
""

289 a II.
حیسم

ميركلادبعفينصتخيراوتلاةدبز674.یعون

122 a.

1016 b VII.,

1055 b v. .avi
.a.,17رتوهلاس , & m2011,64806482ناخلامكفيفصتخيراوتلاةدبز

همانماس

راربالاةحبس

ناجرملاةحبس

543 b, 1089 b.

.a1093,66446648قحلارونفينصتخيراوتلاةدبز

1022 b ., 1041 b, 1055 b vI.

1051 b XIII., 943 a, 1017 b v.

224 b, 906 b.

821 a II., 1039 b 11., 1057 a 1.

b v.524 a V., ريهظةدبز6644.

1024 b ix., 1026 a xxx., 1053 a XII. ; 576 a.

گنرواتفه= یماجةعبس

راطعنیدلادیرفهتس

لالحرحس

ربكارسىمسيورارسالارس

نيرئاسلاجارس

ةعيرشلاجارس

قيرطلاجارس

نيناوقلاةدبز61,6580657.

حئادملاةدبز|1654,841.

b

همانتشتارز6551.

ایوگنانز25.

.17a796خيراوتلابيز
IV.

995 b.

708 b.

46 a, 49 b.

493 b, 494 b, 496 a.

724 a, 1027 a XIV.

684 a.

455 b.

454 a, 455 a.

ديعسروصنموبافينصتبولقلاجارس

يرالدمحمفينصتبولقلاجارس

ارس
ج

ةغللا

یناهجهاشةغللاجارس

جارس

رينملا

راگنابیز617

یناطلسدیدججیز=گیبغلاجيز11039. 0|

502 a b.یناخلیا جیز

.a510یناطلسدیدججیز

یهاشدمحمدیدججیز18861

455 b, 457 b, 460 b.

460 b.

460 b.

VOL. III.

يناقاخجيز|1089500.

2 L

يناميلسهمرس
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340 b, 374 a, 977 b, 978 a, 1025 a x.

718 b.

575 b.

59 b II.

1058 a, f. 25.

913 a, 1052 a VIII.

871 b xxIII., 608 b.

1061 a.

331 a.

ازآورس
د

لگوورس

126 a.

930 a, 1051 a xi.

مظعاداوس

یربکاحناوس

.1m. , 1039 6 , 1040 a61037,6322|یورسخدورس نکدحناوس

هدورس|775.

962 b.
رورس

نوزحملا

.aVIII797|دیواجتداعس

زاجحقيرطحناوس

هدوانیطالستاحناوس

روبزءهروس

زادگوزوس

یروهظرثنهس

=
ميوقتةفرعمردرصتخم

یرتسبشدومحمهمانتداعس

ورسخرصانهمانتداعس

هماندیعس

674 a, 551 b, 1089 b, 737 a,

820 b II., 1032 b III.

742 a, 857 b IV..

ةداعسلارفس(حرش)|6452.

638 b v., 1068 b.

608 a.

15 a.

379 b, 1086 b, 979 a, 1024 a VI., oli di

423 a.

356 b, 361 b, 362 b.

374 a.

362 b.

357 b, 362 b, 1055 b vII.

645 6-647 a.

849 a.

.لصف
یس

یبتاکهمان یس

ینیسحریمءهمان یس

همانلاس

قالاريس
باط

يلوألاريس
ا

دالبلاريس

نيبلاطلاريس

.a295ايلوالاةنيفس

ربخيبهنيفس|66,361358.

.

a976|نيفراعلاةنيفس

ايلوالاةنيكس116991.

.XVIII6836|لاسباونامالس

ریهظهمانقوجلس354,3626.نيفراعلاريس
نیدلا

231a.نيرخاتملاريس b6,943280یعناقهمانقوجلس

ولملاريس
ك

لزانملاريس

444 a, 994 b, 1061 a.

431 a, 1024 a.

بهذلاةلسلس

نيفراعلاةلسلس

583 a.

644 6-647 a, 825 b 1., 774 b.

859 b.

962 a.

41 b.

447 a.

448 a.

218 b.

677 b.

849 a II.

748 b.

40 b.

662 b v.

978 a.

763 a, 1006 b, 230 a.

دنبهدزیس

لولسمفيس

نمچراهچناتسراش

هيفاكربهيفاش(حرش)

نابیرغماش

ةغللالماش

.1a822|خيراوتلاناطلس

b, b,

363 b.كولسكلس

ةنطلسلاكولس|6479.

كولملاكولس|523.
a.

,81041,a1025,6327,085همانمیلس

هماننامیلس

ايلعلاةرضحلىلعلاطمس

ريهظلاعمجيفريهظلاعمس

1083 a..

شیوردوهاش

ناخيلعمالغفينصتهمانملاعهاش

513 a, 499 b, 515 a.

656 a, 875 a 1., 1090 b.

b.

1027 a XI., 1028 a xvI., 1052 b I., 1058 b, f. 42.

943 b, 1027 a x.,

ینیسحناتسلبنس6,278281

ارعشلاةنس

تاداعسلادنس
لالانمفينصتهمانملاعهاش

یسیتبنساهگنس
1052 b 1.
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925 a.

258 b-263 a.

775 a, 1005 b, 1093 b.

713 b.

697 a.

II.,661 a 11., 660 b.

717 b II.

.a344|همانملاعهاش
=

یرفظمخیرات

=همانناهجهاش adi 4
همانهاشداپ

بولقلاحرش

قداصدهاش

دوهشمودهاش

تاجنهارهاش

438 b Iv., 815 b 1. , 834 a xvii.

208 b.

492 , 996 b, 494 a,

جارعمحرش

ناخفرشفينصتهمانفرش

ىرينمدمحاءهمانفرش

495 b, 496 a, 498 b.

568 a.

377 b.

745 a v.

هاشدمحمهمانفرش

همانردنکسا=یماظنهمانفرش

تهجشش

هرگناکحتفشش

b
.xx61054,10026|همانخرهاش

یدمحاهمانهاش

ملاعهاشهمانهاش

همانهاشرداهب=هاشرداهبملاعهاشهمانهاش

795 b III.

258 a, 932 b.

533یسودرفهمانهاش a-539 b, 1089 b, 868 b.

همانهاشبختنم

رثنهمانهاش

یناخرواتخبءهمانهاش

همانهاشگنهرف

539 b.

541 a, 441 a.

1037 b IV.

50 bш .

16819
aI661,660.,یمساقهمانهاش

b III.,

قلغطدمحمءهمانهاش

مالکرونمهمانهاش

658 a II.,یردانهمانهاش

769 a.

846 b.

a, b.

b.

709 b.

850 b.

ابصهمانهاشنهاش

همانهاشداپ=میلکءهمانهاشنهاش

تسیاشانوتسیاش120146

لایخناتسبشیمسیوتاکنناتسبش|6956.

یردیحعاجش

1032 a.

274 a, 1049 b VI.

717 b 1.

722 a.

687 a.

1067 a II.

741 a,

1093 a, 1054 a vii .

427 a, 992 a.

677 b.

607 b.

485 a.

51 b II.

383 a, 1016 b vш ., 1040 a.

رادیدءهلعش

ناتسلگحرشناتسرکش

هركش

ینامگدنکش

تیالوهمانفرگش

516 a.
ناتسودنهتاحلطصميفنايبلاسمش

180 a. نسحلاسمش

539 a. .همانهاشبحتنم

b.

=یناخریشمش

یلهاهناورپوعمش

یزارناخلقاعهناورپوعمش

قحتردقزاهمش

ةوبنلادهاوش

لایخروش

بقاثباهش

بوشآرهش

ایرهش
ر

.همان

رکشوریش

همانزاریش

ورسخریمافیصتورسخونیریش

یفتاهفینصتورسخونیریش

قاوشارتفدداص

هعبراسولا=كارتالاةرجش5426

XXIX.
.axxx831هيهلاءهرجش

b.

164 a.

31 b.

a,6520,161043ىنامألاةرجش6204. ir . , 858 a795

دنستیبلهاءهرجش11

لاہنءهرجش

رازالادش

a VIII.,

615 b-616 a, 867 a II.

653 b, 654 a.

b III.

حبص
b xII. , a XII., XIII.,

تامالعوبابساحرش|1123

889 a,
يماسالايفيماسحرش1048.8102,قداص

775 a b.

b II.,

ىتوملالاححرشبرودصلاحرش

II.,

847 b.

489 b II.

346 b, 347 a.

478 b.

499 a.

16 b.
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500 a.

507 a, 508 a, 510 b.

515 a.

790 a II.

413 b.

833 b v.

375 b.

1031 a п., 1052 a III .

857 a III.

1055 b vп ., 940 a, 1008 a II.,

1015 b vi., 1082 b, 1096 a.

48 b.

471 b.

291 b.

553 b, 790 b 11.
479 a.

86 b.

507 a, 494 a b, 495 b, 496 a,

a,

510 a b, 511 a.

507 a.

15 a.

608 a.

856 b II.

522 a 1., 525 a 1.

216 a.

656 a, 875 b.

حاحصلانمحارصلا

تاقحلم
حارص

ميقتسملاطارص

ةداعسلارفس

ینیسحریمامیقتسمطارص

-

ةاجنلاطارص

ریمفرص

تشهبتشه=
ةينامثلاتافصلا

نيقشاعلاتافص

1006 b, 1025 b xix. , 1089 a.

3456.

836 a XI.

41 b.

افصلاةوفص|61043.

608 .

1038 a.

1070 a.

1077 b.

708 b.

829 a IX.

بادآلاةفص

یدوعسمةالص

8341615.يكسردنفمساقلاوباريمتاعانص

يخلبلاديزوبافينصتميلاقالاروص

ىيحينبدمحمفينصتميلاقالاروص

b 11., a xv.

416 a, 418 b.

ةعبسميلاقاروص

423 a.

420 b.

لابقاءةفيحص|6840.

ندعم=یردنکسبط
افشلا

یمانبط
مظنرددص

ةملكدص

يبنلابط

يهاشربکاتاقبط

,a , 922 a908220ناهجردصخیرات-ناهجردص

ةيديص

ريمض

یناورسخریمض

اشنالاطباوض

یریگملاعطباوض

یونعمتفایض

ازوجوقراط

ربكالابط

ايشالاقئاقحبط

ليعمساميكحةياودبط

ةيودالاحاحص|6483485.
b III.a,

b.
حاحص8493.

ىرهوجلا

801 a vI.
مجنحاحص

هيمجعلاحاحصلا|6530.

.171a , 1028 a989|هقيرطلافئاحص

.axx1744|ضرموتحص

ميهاربافحص|6465

,478bرابخالاحيحص

راربالاةفيحص|6494.

1023 6 VII.- 121 a.

804 b II.

356 b.

1009 b, 1049 a 1.

یناخزیگنچدالواتاقبط

يناطلستاقبط

یناهجهاشتاقبط

349 a. هيفوصلاتاقبط

220 b. ینارجگیهاشدومحمتاقبط

72 a, 881 a, 893 a, 85 a b, 220 b, soli läb

223 b, 1023 b vi, 1079 a.

تانئاکتافص
1056 a IX. رابخالازارط

اشنالازارط

نساحملابرط

870 b.

اشناهفرط

ةايحلاقيرط

ميقتسملاطارصلايفميوقلاقيرط

عيقانقلاميرط

نیدهتجمربنعط

همانقلغط

715 a.

708 a.

220 a, 1045 b Ix.

a4,856753.,740یبشخنءایضهمانیطوط

749 a.

كلاروص
بكاو

لاحتروص

یردفصتلوص
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.نادلبلابئاجع

تاغللابئاجع

=

تاقولخملابئاجع

دنهلابئاجع

لضفلاوباهمانیطوط|a420هعبسميلاقاروص

یرداقءهمانیطوط|517

هيقوجلسلاةياكحلايفهيقارع

رركمضرع

نيقشاعتافرع

لدیبازریمفینصتنافرع

یفیسضورع

همانقاشع

هدیزگلسالسراموط4626,995.

مساقازرمءهمانپسامہط1030

ناخسامهطهمانبسامهط8486..

754 a.

754 a.

847 b.

1058 b, f. 51 , 661 b .

980 b, 1051 a I.

170 a, 423 b.
یماشماظنفینصتهمانرفظ830

ىدزيىلعنيدلافرشفینصتهمانرفظ|1089,374
173 a-

177 a, 903 a, 1068 a, 1045 a IX., b VII. 707 a, 365 b.

174 b, 164 b, 166 b, 167 a.

177 b.

همانرفظهمدقم

همانرفظرصتخم

525 b.

594 a II.

ةلماكةرشع

هیقشعایهقیشع

ايرثدقع

رهاوجلادوقع

يباهوءهديقع

ضارمالاجالع

یترصنهمانىلع

تداعسلادامع

حلاصلمع

فرصلالمع

=
ینارلود

b II.

رهمجرزبهمانرفظ337 |
52 b VII.

1054 a xiv., 1056 a x. .axv612|روپترهبهمانرفظ

یسدقهمانهاشداپ=یناهجهاشهمانرفظ6377.

یریگملاعءهمانرفظ6507.

685 a VIII.

265 a, 1083 b, 792 b 1.,

865 a III.

لباکءهمانرفظ176475.,2842 |

905 b 11., 936 a, 699 a, 1026 b xxx11 .

1038 b II.

653 b.

660 b.

185 b.

همانروميت=يفتاههمانرفظ3196 |

یمساققوشعموقشاع|161030,1308.

,01025,a ,1069 a35263یارآملاعخیرات=یسابعیارآملاع

793 a II.,

524 b II.

398 b.

نيدلاريخفينصتبوشآملاع

=
9476همانتربع

همانتیانع

بنع
ر

همان

یسرافنابزياهرصنع

شنادرایع

ناميالا نيع

نيع
ةايحلا

خيراوتلانويع

رغصلابئارغ

تاغللابئارغ

لامكلاةرغ

اشنالابيرغ

1035 b.

266 b, 1083 b.

268 a.

965 a.

946 a, 1026 b xxxiv.,

1051 b XVII.

b, a,

همانریگملاع16876.

ناخمتاحرصتخم

رصببابراتربع

تربع
نیدلاریخفینصتهمان

273,1084مساقدمحمدیسفینصتهمانتربع

743 b XVI.

521 b.

756 b, 1034 a II. , 1043 a 1.

713 a.

428 a.

939 a, 1008 a 1., 1021 a VIII ., 1047 b x.,
108 b.

1050 a vIII. , 277 b, 1082 b.

969 a.

940 a.

494 a.

818 b.

ناخميهاربايلعخيرات =همان .a1030,610961998همانتربع

986 a.

= d610 a ш ., 613 b v., vi., 614 a,
همان

تربع
هاشدمحمخیرات

بئاجع

بئاجع|795
قافآلا

a, b,

III. ,

1031 b III.

b III.

2VOL. III.
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978 a,

504 a.

790 b I.

418 b.

487 b, 800 b 1.

717 a.

1041 a 1., 1056 a xv.

290 b.

266 a, 936 a, 1083 b.

44 a.

151 a, 1056 a XII.

655 a.

220 b.

236 a.

944 b.

317 a, 316 a.

269 a.

b, VII.,a 1080 8 , 806 a , 1013 a vi131دنهلانالزغ

تاغللاثايغ 1051 a v.

نيرظانلاةحرف

همانخرف

سخرف
ری

همان

خيراوقلاسودرف

ارغطهيسودرف

همانسرف

یفرعنیریشوداهرف

یرثوکنیریشوداهرف

a51تايبالاحتاف

همانسراف|273.

همانلاف|6106.

742 b IL , 821 6 ш .

483 a, 1026 a XXVIII.

667 b IV.

رفاسمهمان
حتف

میظعهمانیتف

حتف

نیدلا

همان =دنههمانرتف

هيتربعةيحتف6673. b.

b ш ., b í., a, يناطلسهمانتوتف|3766412663یشحونیریشوداهرف

813 b VIII.
مثعانباحوتف

نيمرحلاحوتف
492.یرینمدمحاهمانفرش=یمیهارباگنهرف

نيطالسلاحوتف|26,1,10586. يناخهللادساگنهرف

یربکاتاحوتف52.یولهپگنهرف
a.

ماشتاحوتف|1996,116,5001066,4966یریگناهجگنهرف

500 a, 501 a, 502 a, 504 b, 509 b, 1031 a rv.

ظفاحناویدگنهرف

یدیشرگنهرف

سرفلاعمجم =یرورسگنهرف

ةداعسلاةفحت=

یردنکسگنهرف

یهاشلداعتاحوتف

.1a797سادرسیافینصتیریگملاعتاحوتف

b, b.

b.

493 b.

تفأرخیشفینصتیریگملاعتاحوتف|1066500.
1036 a 1.

موصعمدمحمفینصتیریگملاعتاحوتف|4988.

270 a,

همانهاشگنهرف

یمصاعگنهرف
=
مجعلالمجم

یگیبیلعیملعگنهرف

VIII.

a II.

vi506مجعتاحوتف

یهاشزوریفتاحوتف|493

یهاشناریمتاحوتف|4946

1049 a Ix., 1058 b.

665 a.

یونثمگنهرف

اعيفرءهمانگنهرف

ساوقرخفءهمانگنهرف

باطخلالصف

ریہظیضاقگنهرف

تاغللافئاطل=

a494یدمصهمانتاحوتف

920 b, 99 b, 220 b, 1079 a.

106 b.

970 b.

مكحلاصوصف

یربکالوصف

b.

316 a.

b, b.

b II.

b

نیزخیشهمجرتیربابتاعقاو =دنهتاحوتف|5906.

وناملسهمانقارف|66,4946,493491.

1046 b VIII.

625 b 11., 624 b.

751 b, 758 b, 806 a.

309 b, 1085 a, si no esmo831 6 v. , 836 b xx. , 594 a .

1026 a XXIX. 522 b.

ةمهملالوصف

بوشآكلف

مظعاكلف

هدشلادعبجرفلا|118836

شخبضیفدمحمفينصتشخبحرف

ماريمهچلفينصتشخبحرف6108.

یلامجهمانحرف|6944.

یمطافهمانحرف|9711.

768 b.

465 b.

708 a.
•
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ىلاعملاسمشنئارق

كلملاةرق

یرونادئاصق(حرش)

ايبنالاصصق

يناقاخلاصصق

لگورگاءهصق

هزمحریما

202 b, note.جوربلاكلف

a
.II. , 1047 a v1@1011,6481|همانزانكلف

.556aیدبیمحتاوف

.a143رايخادئاوف

b.
یناهربدئاوف190.

b.
یکرتدئاوف772

-

زورهب

b.
یلامجدئاوف|6760.

b IV.
هيوفصدئاوف|177726.

b, b
یریشیلعدئاوفa20,..161036,6768نیسنتروتوامدپ

جاریهترپویتوامدپ

شیوردراهچ

یئاطمتاح

نامیلس

ناجنس

شیوردهس-

تنسبتیس

.

هيلعلادئاوفلا110296
IL

داؤفلادئاوف|762..

.a764دئالقلادئاوف

.a144نيرظانلادئاوف

,1a , b50میظعزوف

a772شخبضیف

همانلیف|17926

-

كولملافيس

داشلگودازریش

یلعنادرمریش

وهاشزیزع
وعسم

د
هاش

رف
خ

هاش

b I.

b, a II,

a

سوماقلاةمجرتسوباق7374

a II.

همانسوباق14773.

یعناقهمانسوباق856

سوماقلا|773.

بدالانوناق6772.

|
ددجمنوناقa711,697,8036106763اتلماکوبورماک

ربونصولگ

راتخم

ونابرهموىلعكلم

یدوعسمنوناق6764.

یریصننوناق6719,6156.

772 a یمیلحهللافطلءةمئاق.1

676 a.

718 b.

19 b, 811 b ш ., 864 b 1.

475 b IV,

491 b.

512 b 1.

449 a.

133 a, 134 b, 184 b.

859 a II.

828 b.

972 a, 618 a, 1040 b.

553 a.

993 b II.

701 a.

306 b, 1051 a vi

703 b.

511 a.

769 b.

583 b.

511 a, 510 a b, 1089 a.

852 b II.

795 b v.

1013 a ., 1017 a II., 1036 b iv.

520 a.

515 a.

794 b.

473 b, 852 a v.

474 b II.

484 a.

نيدلادعسنیدابارق|a699,11803,700تلاموهدمورهونم

هامورهم

هاشزورون
•

تخبدازآووسیگرازه

مارالدولافنویامه

ههجناروریه

ةيرمخةديصق(حرش)

میلسیونثمردقواضق

a765یئافشنیدابارق

دومحمنیدلادامعنیدابارق|770ه

یرداقنیدابارق|6764.

یدنقرمسنیدلابیجننیدابارق6765

یسرافهمجرتعمنآرقلا|7706710

نيدعسلانارق|6808.

796 b VIII.قحلارونحرش

794 b.

6 a-8 b.

611 b, 616 b- 617 b, 1045 b xi.

6176.
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داعملاوادبملاباتك

داعملا

ةمحلم

سفن

یلماعنیدلاءاهبلوکچک

ايلوالاتامارك

یعیبرءهمانترك

تناکمرک

همانشیاشک

رارسالافشك

―

یونعمرارسا

II.

عناقریشیلعیونثمردقو اضق1439

ینیسحریماهمانردنلق439ه

a852نيبلاطلاهينق

.XXIII6834نايتفلاةينق

ماكحالادعاوق|775,806.

یسرافدعاوق974.

نآرقلادعاوق206

فرصنیناوق1667.

بوشآیونثمهمانراک6767

846 a.

774 b.

494 a.

496 a.

1077 b.

857 b III.

803 a IV.

523 b.

944 a.

660 b.

459 b.

a344|یمساقیونثمهمانراک

یناثنارقبحاصهمانراک5886

1095 a

820 b I.

1013رابخالافشاك a vш . , 1020 a vin ., 1052 a x .,, ik
VIII., قئاقحلا

قئاقدلا

راوعلا

اطغلا

ةمغلا

زونكلا

تاحالطصالاوتاغللا

بوجحملا

سالبنشک

جرفدمحاةيافك

بطلاةيافك

هيدهاجمهيافك

ينيلكلليفاكلا3376.

بجاحنباةيفاك830

تمه
مهروتسد=اتلماكوپورماک108

عناقريشيلعىونثماتلماكوپورماک10341.

ىربكلاةلاسر=قطنملاىفىربكلا510,495.

رارساباتک343.

763 b.

476 a.

852 b.

470 b, 479 a, 468 a.

هفیلخسوناوا

قافوالا

خزربلا

ليلعتلا

a.,10376ارعشلاتاملك , 1086 a , 1024 a369
اشولكنت

---
نيقداصلا

تابيط

1

هنوفكم

هیرون

قحلاةملك

یزاریشیلهاتایلک

1
1

شنیب

ريسالالج

848 a, 1025 a x.

976 a I. , 1096 b .

401 a, 1049 b III.

829 b XIV.

1095 a.

744 a XVIII.

657 a.

695 a.

1091 a.

بساماج

خدادنبراداد
ت

تعارز

دابدنس

كولملاريس=تسایس

ةراهطلا

بئارغلاوبئاجعلا

هنمدوهلیلک

هنمدوهلیلکتایباهمجرت

1059 b III.

22 b.

523 a.

697 a.

846 a, 848 a.

812 a I.

774 b.

5 a.

487 a.

16 b.

506 a.

486 a.

461 b.

53 4.

1013 b 1.

748 a, 746 b.

444 a.

441 b.

751 a.

745 a, 582 b, 756 a, b.

746 b.
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ناشفالگ

نازخیلگ

لگ
تمحر

لگ

یتشکلگ

یناقاختایلک|230,763.

959 a, 1060 a XI.

308 a, 1051 b 1 .

977 b, 1025 a x. , 1039 b, 327 a, 1083 a. Lic, Is

بیبطلالجزورونولگ

وجاوخزورونولگ

لادتعانیلگ

شنیبیونثمهتسدلگ

ضيفءهتسدلگ

821 b v.

867 a III.

622 a 11., 867 b iv., 621 b.

608 a.

695 b.

----
987 a.

یولهدورسخ

یدعس

یجواسناملس

بئاص

ارغط

یروهظ

یفرع

یدهشمیلازغ

یضیف

560 a.

609 a.

595 a-601 a, 1071 b.

624 b.

693 a.

742 a.

678 b.

667 a.

661 a.

670 b.

684 b.
ییشخنءایضزیرلگ

راربارازلگ

میهاربارازلگ

741 a.

1041 b, 976 a I.

742 a III.

b, a,

607 b, 1071 b.

-

یسدق

یبتاک

ميرك

637 a, 1068.6.

683 b.

674 a.

663 b.

745 a.

620 b 11., 622 6 III. ,

620 a.

634 a.

845 b II., 608 a.

462 a.

507 b, 495 b, 510 a, 511 a.

1050 b Ix.

743 a x.

588 a.

1375,069ناخمیهاربایلعفینصتمیهاربارازلگ

1033 b II.

یعون

یشحو

=
هليلكباتك .61,916a1043|هنمدوةليلك

6604,a b6,602597,600ینامرکیوجاوخءهمانلامک

لاحرازلگ

یدعسناتسلگ

لوسرلادبعحرش

يعمالحرش

ىلعديسنباحرش

.a604|اهتشالازنك

605 b.

606 a.

606 a.

607 a.

607 b.

زومرلا

نيقشاعلا

تاغللا

ظوفحملا

يناعملا

قئاقحلازونك|6607.

یرورسحرش

یعمشحرش

ناتسرکش

رمعراهبحرش

لیلخناتسلگ

تمحر

زان

گنرین

راربانشلگ

هتشرفخیرات=یمیهاربا

رارسا

نامیا

.a678|رتساشكوك

.av11013307|خسنلاتايفيك

.a676|همانرهوگیک

تداعسءايميك|276.

.61068,6,a II638|همانبساشرگ

ملقءهیرگ|225ه

.a917|یفوتسمهللادمحفینصتهدیزگ

125 a.

2

680 a.

1061 b.

1012 b I.

37 a, 829 b.

1059 a vIII., 1088 b.

VOL. III.

744 b xxvII.

80 b, 884 a,

1045 b, II.
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987 b.

1069 a.

592 b.

969 a.

850 a.

.a774|راهبنشلگ

راخيب

دیحوت

گنج

یورسخ

نيققحملابل

a,6,373749.یفوعدمحمبابلالابابل vi1045

740 b, 680 a.

491 b, 494 b.

264 b, 1083 b, 1056 a xiv.

اسنلاةذل

ارعشلاناسل

b, b iv., 1161608یرتسبشدومحمفینصتزار

831 a xxvI. , 845 b 1., 876 b 1., 774 b, 650 b,

1042 a II., 349 a, 361 a, 900 b.

961 a, 1096 b.

757 b.1090 a.

رابخالافئاطل

یفرشا

-

ةداعسلا-

فئاوطلا

738 b, 9.

402 b.

1013 b v.

662 a II.

489 b, 509 b.

695 b.

683 b II.

یفرعفینصتزار

بئاجع

یدشراجنگ|20.1058.

یربکا

درواداب

ناور

ميركءهمان

جنگخیراتهنيجنگ512
هنی ان

738 a.

27 a.

a, f.

590 b, 810 a 1., 1000 a, 589 b.

590 a, 589 b.

دحالادبع

هينايغ

یسدق

تاغللا

يناعملا

365 b.

792 a II., 984 a.

b irr.

همانفئاطل

یضایفهفیطل

دنزتاغل

نآرقلاتاغل

=یدنهتاغل

هتشرفنباةغل

یراصحلالجهمانرایلاوگ508

نیدلاریخءهمانرایلاوگa1030998وزرآتاغللابئارغ

یدهاشءهفحت=ىدهاشةغل

هللاةمعنةغل

ناتسچولبظفل

یقارعفينصتتاعمل

تاعمللاءوض

يلوهللاةمعنحرش

تاعمللاةعشا

حيقنتلاتاعمل

ةيرمخلاحرشيفعماول

.

b v.
نماريهءهمانرایلاوگ76789

b.
هکروگ5136. تسهکروگ

1027 b.

838 a IV., 304 a.

1028 a 1.

303 b.

59 b II,

v10166,61,10966956ملاعهاشهفحتملاعرهوگ5146

دارمرهوگ|10748.

.a594,.6594وجاوخءهمانرهوگ

.XXXI831یمرجاجبلاطناگوچویوگ

b

a

b ., b..6774117831یفراعناگوچویوگ

یمساقناگوچویوگ594

اتيگ146 b.

ینیوزقییحیریمفينصتخيراوتلابل|1808

32 a.

622 b IV.

1090 a.

639 b.

660 b.

59 a.

104 a,

راكذالا

قارشالا

-
ینارصنتاهبشدرردينابر

یماجفینصتحئاول

b

807 b III.

b, II.

28 b, 29 a.

b

797 b 1., 1080 a, 1041 a, 1050 b vI.-108 b.

228 b, 1082 b,
.11a8904426نباردنبفینصتدنهخيراوتلابل

907 b, 965 b 1. , 232 a, 236 b.

957 a

895 b, 1051 b xix.

.1a , 810 0 17,813 a44|ريمشكخيراوتلابل

826 b IV., 828 b v., 861 b 1 .
امنناهجوريسلابل
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449 b, 804 a 1.

645 a Iv., 646 a.

675 a. 591 b.

660 b, 661 b.
592 a.

637 b. 592 b.

566 b-572 b, 867 a, 868 a, i
39 b.

1073 a.
592 b.

یتوالیل|591. دباعدمحمحرش

یماجنونجمویلیل|591ه .a
میعندمحمحرش

نيمالا حور
يلعلادبعحرش

یرارحاهللارونحرش

یداباهلالضفاحرش

قئاقدقئاقح

یمساق

یبتاک

یونثمباختنا

652 b, 819 b m ., 654 a.

875 a 1., 656 a.

733 a.

477 a.

یفتاه

یلاله

ناروكةغلب

592 b.

669 a.

727 a.

1039 a Iv., 827 a 329 a.

339 b, 972 a, 1022 a VI.

855 b II.

257 a, 932 a.

183 b, 1035 b, 1082 a.

970 b, 1080 b, 804 b . , 806 a,

ارمالا

نادلبلا

یریگنا

نيقاوخلا

یمیحر

دیحوتنشلگ

ديحوتلاحاتفم

تکرشتایونثم

-

نيطالسلاسلاجم

قاشعلا

نينموملا

سئافنلا

هلهجبيبطلاعسي .aII6,1049906|الام

یفصآرثآم6351085.

ىلتجملا

تابرجم
یربکا

ات=

یرات
خ

قهیب
ی لجم

تاد
ضفلاوبا

ل

-
337 a.

366 a, 1086 a.

144 b, 145 a.

480 a, 479 a.

158 b.

1050 b m ., 131 b .

270 a, 936 b, 1014 b iv.

971 a, 978 a 1., 1041 b.

967 a, 220 b.

333 b.

777 a.

553 b.

738 b.

584 b-592 a.

588 a.

588 b.

589 a.

589 a.

590 a.

590 b.

790 b.

یریگملاع

ماركلا

یهاشدومحم

یدومحم

راكبالاعمجم
667 b ., 845 b 11., 668 a Iv.

رابخالا

رارسالا

باسنالا

اشنالا

896 b, 1052 a x.

829 a VII.

83 a, 1020 b xiii. ,

1067 b.

123 a.

بستحملاميهاربافينصتنيرحبلا
853 a II.

خیراوتبتکتقیقحردهمان

هملكدص=ةملكةيام28هوکشارادفینصتنيرحبلا

وکابنتورانکوکءهثحابم1685763يبتاكنيرحبلا

دمحانیدلاماظنفينصتنيرحبلا

تاياورلا

ارعشلاةركذت=ارعشلا

عئانصلا

ةمصعلا

بئارغلا

""

یمورنیدلالالجیونثم21

108 b.

23 a I.

426

364 a.

814 bx ., 821 b 1. , 999 b.

992 a, 1018 a VIII.,

1056 a xv.

1015 b III.
بئارغلانزخم=بئارغلا

رارسالارهاوج

یونعمرارسافشک

یعمشحرش

هخسارءهخسن

ىونعملافئاطل

تاغللافئاطل

فئاطللاةعومجم
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742 b IV.

831 b 1.

498 b, 500 a, 501 a, 502 a.

374 a, 1086 b, 890 b.

515 a.

ارغطبئارغلا

حوتفلا

سرفلا

-

1035 b.

970 b.

815 a II.

1014 b m., 1053 a xır . , 1048 a xii .

374 a, no. 16, 1049 b 1. , 502 a,

977 b, 1025 a x., 1037 b iv.

806 a, f. 69.

493 a II.

508 a.

1058 a, f. 16.

1042 a, 1039 a.

نيلصاولاربخم

رابخالاراتخم

ةيودالا

-

راتخمءهصق=همان

دازآءهمان

راطعهمان

عناقریشیلعریمهمان

فسويدمحمریمهمان

خيراوتلارصتخم

--

---

--

-

حیرشترد

خیراتملعرد

156 b.

719 b.

576 b vi., 577 b III.

1061 b.

231 a.

129 b.

-

-

الضفلا

تاغللا

كولملا

سئافنلا

هيرداندعبخيراتلمجم|11050,

.a468مجعلالمجم

ةغللالمجم137.

1852.1a6,811452|فوصتءةعومجم ميوقتةفرعمرد

راضموعفانمرد

موجنوبطملعردیفاش

دیفم

دنهلاقئاقحةعومجم801

840 a 1.
زارهعومجم

عئانصلاةعومجم6427.

یفاوقملعبيفاو

لوی

526 b VI.

238 b.

نازخيبلكوضيفءهعومجم

یناهفصانیسحدمحمءهعومجم

,a , 887 a , 868 a573565|حلسمةعومجم
رارسالانزخم

رارسالانزخمحرش

باختنا

یناغفانزخم

اشنالا

---

رهاوجلا

1073 a.

573 b, 494 a b.

737 a, 1090 a.

489 b.

959 a.

776 b.

688 b 1.

6616615,6611,ورسخریمایونثمیلیلونونجم

یمانقداصازرمیونثمیلیلونونجم6573.

.161046,6210,6903,a212|بادآلانساحم

كارتالاةرواحم|6528.

نیارانپورفینصتنافرعلا

ناریانانادهرواحم900.

یبتاکهمان= یس بوبحموبحم662

867 a II.

813 b vi.

15 b.

512 b II.

503 b.

638 b v.

767 b, 1093 b.

767 a.

1015 b vI.

944 b.

-

رترچتساحرشنافرعلا

illبئارغلا

67 a.

1015 b m., 1049 b г., 1000 a 1. , II.1 ,

بولقلابوبحم

زار مرحم

حوتفلا
948 b, 1041 a, f. 40, 1050 b vII.,

1056 a XVII.

لابقاهفيحص
=همانهاشدمحم

ناخنسحمفینصتهمانهاشدمحم

دئاوفلا
1025 b xiv.

روهظهماندمحم

یلالززایاودومحم|a496.لضافالارادم

یفصزایاودومحم|XIX6830.,6834لامكلاجرادم

319 b.

677 a, 678 a 1. , 845 a II.

353 b.

ةيرداقلانزاخم|176863.ةوبنلاجرادم
874 a VIII.
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801 a v.

801 a IV., 811 b ш ., 871 a XVIII.

288 b.

.agirl1034|لمرلخدم

.973,361aموظنملخدم

يدمحاةآرم|6824

385 a, 34 a.

115 b.

امنناهجلاوحالا

راودالا

359رارسالا b, 973 b 1., 1056 a xvIII ., 361 b, Jull-

19

---

تاقولخملاةآرم

--

ةيرادم

بتارملا

یدوعسم

تادراو

ارغطتاعفترم

نيرحبلاجرم

1029 a 1. , 1042 b v. , 900 b.

275 b, 1084 a, 924 b, 925 a.

743 a v.

863 a I.

374هدیدمدرم a, no. 21, 1086 b, 977 b.

نيعكمدرم
-اشامت

723 b III.

38دابعلاداصرم b, 29 b, 1078 a.

بولقلابوغرم

هيهاشلاتابكرملا

راودازکرم

يسرافلاقحساوباكلامملاكلاسم

900 b.

285 a.

997 a, 1036 a II.

هاجنامسآنیطالسهابشالا

حالطصإلا

131امنباتفآ b, 896 a, 1031 a 1. , 1052 a vi., WT.

1028 a, f. 402, 1048 a XII . , 1056 a XVIII . 874 a III.

971 a.

956 b.

428 a.

694 a, 695 a.

123 a.

890 a, 892 a, 1020 a x., 1080 a,

حارفنا-

ايلوالا

دالبلا

لامجلا

نانجلا

امنناهج

474 b II.

671 a III., b.

415 b.

418 b, 423 a.

425 a.

WN4 .
106 b.

1049 a Iv., 1018 a Iv. , 1021 b xxг. , 1022 a IV. 423 b.

1034 b IX.

808 a 1.

369 b, 374 a, no. 9.

951 a.

قئاقحلا

ةقيقحلا

لايخلا

یسابعتلود

423 a.

416 a.

144 b.

702 a.

-
384 a.287b, 1084 b, 1039 b, 1040 b , 1056 b xix .

129 a, 894 a, 1080 b, 1050 b VIII.,

798 a III., b XIV., 893 a.

632 a, 1061 a.

افصلا 982 a.

743 b XII.

نيفراعلا
14 a.

pullall
505 a, 508 a.

337 b.

125 b, 1080 a, 1022 a Iv. , 1049 a IV.,

1057 a vII., 992 b II., 1016 a III. , 270 b, 890 a.

743 b XIV.

743 a vI.

276 a.

3 a.

994 a.

VOL. III.

بويعلا

----

641 a.

774 b, no. 2.

1043 b Iv.

503 a, 1089 a.

832 b XIII.

حوتفلا

یخرف-

سدقلا

امنیتیگ-

--

هبدادرخنباكلامملا

ىناجرجدعاصكلامملا

ىدهشمميحرلادبعكلامم

كلامملا
يزيزع

ميلاقالاروصو
لامملا

ك

يناهيجللكلامملاوكلاسملا

یلتجمحرشردیصقتسم

نيقتملاكلسم

یبلاطریسم

هللاتزعریسم

تاهباشم
یعیبر

20

حيباصملاةاكشم

ينزورلارداصم

بصاونلابئاصم

حابصملا

حاورالاحابصم

نايبصلاحابصم

تاحلطصم
ارعشلا

تاحلطصم
ةيفوص
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برلاوسفنلاةفرعم

لحمزاتمملاوحا=دنهلافورعم

باسنالازعم

لایخناتسوب =همانزغم

قافألاتامولعم

=
یمعمردهلاسر

تایمعم

كاردالارايعم

-

-

راعشالا

یلامج

تقیرطناکلاس

ریسفتردینغم

یونثمحرشینغم

.a344|افصلقصم

1035 b.

183 a.

راطعءهمانتبیصم

شنادرامضم|6770.

I01056101013|یلایخنومضم

راونالاعلاطم6498.

28 b, 5 a.

576 b Iv., 578 b 11., 816 b II.,

577 b, 579 a b.

482 b.

796 a v.

85 a.

aVII611.,6616615ورسخریمایونثمراونالاعلطم7426.

b vi., b II., XII .

525 a.

فيفعفينصتراونالاعلطم4986

نيدعسعلطم8476

.ab41|دنهلاعلطم

راظنالاعمطم591ه

نايدالارهاظم|a1053102014,11018.ةسايرلاحيتافم

يتافم
ح

مالكلا

قالخالا حاتفم

--
رارسالا

.VI869|همانرفظم

راثالارهظم61,836995

- 43 b.
بئاجعلا

867 a II. , 1056 a xv.

1037 a I.

181 b, 1021 a xiv. , 1046 a I. ,

1026 a XXI.

716 a b.

1014 b II., 1018 b vII.

313 a.

802 b 1., 855 a II.

579 a.

149 a, 1081 b.

477 b II.

خيراوتلا

ديحوتلا

نانجلا

ةوبنلاجراعم|10478

ندبضارماتاجلاعم|669

یتشترزتازجعم640.

مجعلاكولمراثآيفمجعملا1469,851 راطعلانيزفيلاتنئازخلا

b
aلالوھبنسفینصتنئازخ X1026.62016|یدمحارابخاندعم

50 b.

811 b II., 1065 b, 809 a 11.

888 a, 1034 a I., 922 a.

1038 b III.

1052 a IX.

471 b.

492 b.

738 a, 803 a II ., 820 b 1.

683 a.

744 6 XXVIII .

21 b.

438 b IV.

870 a XI .

873 b II.

815 b II,

رهاوجلا

ةداعسلا

یهاشردنکسءافشلا

يناعملا

لايخجارعم

نافرعلا

ةحاصفلا

نينموملا

1056 b XXII.

611 a vi., 614 a, 1012 a г.II.

873 a.

449 b.

836 b 1.

668 b.

757 a.

479 a.

حوتفلا

زونكلا

ملقبابرازونک

يناعملا

تاكنلا

سیدپوتهءهمجرتبولقلاحرفم

ینازرافينصتبولقلا

یموصعمتادرفم

یدنهتادرفم

ايلوالادصاقم

عناقريشيلعفينصتارعشلاتالاقم

جارعمحرش=هيجارعم|2016.

بالرطساومیوقتتفرعم|998

.a1030|ايندلاةفرعم

مساقلاوباریمتاعانص= a848|عئانصلاةفرعم
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لحنلاوللملا

تاجانم
=

یراصناهللادبعهلاسر

جحلالزانم

نيرئاسلالزانم

حوتفلالزانم

اشنالارظانم

ناهفصاودادغبتارظانم

139 a.

35 a.

ناخبلطتیانعفينصتارعشلاتالاقم

نيفراعلا

يناکشمرصنوباتاماقم|6429.

35 a.
یدیمح

839 b, 841 b.نيدلاءاهبهجاوخ

حيباصملاسابقم|1165276,808.

نايبصلوبقم6600.

1092 a.

774 a.

969 b.

747 a, 1093 b, 1003 b.

862 a II.

20 b.

ناختداراخيرات=نيطالسلالتقم|332017ةكرتنيدلانئاصسمخ 1617,83342

هناشوفلزوهمرسومشچهرظانم

هاشقلغتبقانم

-

796 o v.

242 a.

344 b, 1085 b, 583 b, 585 b,

بدالاةمدقم

ةالصءةمدقم

797 a II.

938 a.

505 b, 1089 a.

23 a I.

1081,6144.ىصقتسملاةمجرتيفىصقالادصقملا

نيفراعلا

يفسنلازيزعفينصتىصقالادصقم

یوضترم

ىلوهللاةمعن

154 a, 1081 b.

باسنالاعبنم

باسحردبختنم

رابخالا

348 a, 1042 a 1.

451 a 1.

.6634.axxx833یمالعتابتاكم

يناعملاحاتفم

لاثمالا

1026 a XXVI.

811 a III.

ریمادناوخفینصتقالخالامراكم

یضرفینصتقالخالامراکم
یسربطنیدلا

ینادمهیلعدیسهلاسرقالخامراکم

یفرشاتابوتکم12286فسويدمحمخيراوتلابختنم=لدبيب

یکاخکیبنسحفينصتخيراوتلا
ةاضقلا نيعتابوتكم886ةو

1096 a, 300 b, 1085 a, 1015 a 1. , 1035 b.همانیلکم

لاقمتحالم
خيراوتلاةدبز

ةدبز=ىزاررديحفينصتخيراوتلا

1056 b xxIII.كنانتاقالم

ابحالاسمتلم6222, ینوادبرداقلادبعفينصتخيراوتلا

1082 b, 906 b, 1057 a III., VI., 82 b.لاينادةمحلم

رهاطدمحمفینصتصخلم2316
سادنویجگجفينصتخيراوتلا

71x61021,914ةكسادسفينصتخيراوتلا

1052 b IV.
ciähe

834 b XXV.,

1095 a.

396 a, 930 a.

836 b I.

367 a II.

15 b.

836 a XI

412 a.

411 b.

1061 b.

1005 b.

293 ₺ II.

346 b.

852 a II.

261 b, 1026 a XXIV.,

1048 bm., 1083 b.

943 a, 1051 b xiii ., 1035 b, 1040 b .

177 b, 798 a 1., 800
a I.,

855 a 1., b III., 903 a, 975 II. a, 1081
b,

1045 b vI. , 1020 b vi.,

244
.

805 ₺ II.

280 a.

یربابتاعقاو=یربابتاظوفلم988|6.

یناطلستاظوفلم|61052.

رومیتریماتاظوفلم|226,896فسویدمحمفينصتخيراوتلا

841 a II., 1038 a 1. , 1056 b xxiv.

مكاح

قئاقحلا

خيراوتلاةصالخ

1037 b Iv. , 1086 b.
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یشداکیامناهم

امسالابذهم

یلامجیونثمهامورهم

یزاریونثم

نیسحدمحمیجاحيونثم

ورهم
رتشم

ی

يلالزهناخيم

همانازریم

قالخالانازيم

راكفالا

1
1
1
1

قحلا

شناد

فرص

1

--
بطلا

رازابانيم

عيفشلابختنم|16918.

496 a.

854 a.

699 a.

721 b IV.

626 b, 817 a 1.

a II., b.

فرصلا

1040 a.

857 b II.

a1009,.781049,62326,235.بابللا

ينيكندتاغللا

یناهجهاشتاغللا

504 b.

510 a, 511 a.

857وحنلا b 1., 1048 a 11.

جنرطشلاملعيفمجنملا6771878

مظعاتآشنم|67826

524 a II., b II.

ديحورهاطازرم

ةبعشنم

ريطلاقطنم|

388 a.

525 b.

576 a 1., 578 a, 816 b II . , 870 b xiv. 1069 b.

490 b.

988 b.

810 b I., 843 a I.

910 b.

523 b 1., 524 b 1., 858 a II .

479 b, a.

-
742 a Iv., 857 b iv.

ناسنالا

ملاعلا

577 b ., 579 a 1., b.

1042 b VIII.

334 a, 809 a 1.

1014 b .

343 b.

948 b. همان

884 b.

290 b.

1079 a.

نيدلاجاهنمزاینوزان جاهنم8711.

-
=

كلملاونيدلا 163aنيرحبلاعمجم=يبتاكىونثمروظنمورظان

664 a IV.

679 a, 820 a I., 831 a XXVIII.

1024 bx., 1048 b x. , 1056 b XXVII.

1035 b.

997 b.

یشحویونثمروظنمورظان

اولحونان

راكفالاجئاتن

خيراوتلامجن

تاغلاةبخن

داشرلا

همان=كلاسملا

نيدباعلا

مهنم

نيقداصلا

نيقيلا

12 a, 1077 b.

22 a.

,.a861,40یهلابهاوم ینیسحریمافینصتحاورالاةهزن

بيبطلالجفينصتحاورالا

بولقلا

608 a.هيلع

دنهلارهاوم6867

.6422,a81,106811,418دئاوفلادئاوم

همانتبیصم=راطعهمانتهزن

یئالع

هجيراجهمانبسن

هراتسهجار

وبنك

ارآناهجخسن

یمکزجوم17576.

168 a, 82 a.

29b-11 a.

916 a.

494 b.

476 a.

608 a.

357 b, 362 b.

623 a.

494 a, 509 a 1., 495 b, 496 a, 499 a.

57 a, 1078 b, 919 a ш ., 1042 b vii. ,

.a466,6465|یونعمهجوم

ارآناهجفينصتحاورالاسنوم290ه

یزاریشردیح 329 b.

1035 b.
دیوم

الضفلا

,8109,1a1039,166,808111تراهباهم

137 a.
1043 a II., 230 a, 59 b, 121 a.
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859 a IV.

389 a.

یزابشتآهخسن|6754.

بابلألاولواتالسارمةعماج

271 a.

589 a.

331 b.

1047 a II.

504 a rv., 506 b, 496 a, 508 a.

513 a v.

446 a. كلملاماظنىاياصو كلملاماظنحئاصن
=

صصقلا

رداصملا

لوقعلارثآميفلوقنلا

مولعلارون

1036 a . , 1046 b ix.

981 b.

502 b.

769 b.

a

یبشخنظعاومو

ىدعسفينصتكولملاةحيصن1342

82361يواضيبلانيدلارصانفينصتخيراوتلاماظن632هنيقيلارون

738 a.

596 b v., 1034 a III.

882 a, 871 a XVI., 1045 a XI., 108 b.

رينم

نمدلن

1046 b VIII.

1048 a I., 1035 b.

670 b ., 671 b, 1036 b v.

اشکلد

-
همیقستایونثمهخسان

اشناهنومن

رابخالارداون

744 b XXXII.

299 b.

یردیحناشن

رفسلاديشن
-

81020,2004.تاياورلابئارغوتاياكحلا

نايبصلاباصن

هيبطق

ينيوجلاينيعمفينصتناتسراگن

امنیتیگ

223 a. یهاشربکاتاقبط

1056 b xxvI.

514 b.

978 b, 1014 b ., 1018 b v., 914 b.

435 a.

1022 a 1., 1041 b.

349 a, 34 b, 356 b, 362 b.

350 b.

662 b VI.

828 b VI.

745 b, 826 b 11.

1021 b xxvII.

سرون

یهاشسرون

741 b 1., 862 a II., 1091 a.

هتشرفخیرات
همانسرون

ریسهن

رظنمهن

لامكلاةياهن

=

يماظنخيراوتلاماظن6844

كولملامظن|227.

=

هللاةمعنةغل=هللاةمعن161045,612. b xi.a

773 a 1.
بيلدنعةمغن

نونفلاسئافن116613

18 a, 12 a, 22 b.

520 b, 795 a III., 858 a.

711 b, 1091 b.

رثآملا

سنالاتاحفن

يرالروفغلادبعحرش

.61095.1a854عيدبشقن

ةرشعتاكن
1034 b 1.

-
694 a.لدیبازریم

تاغللاراگن|6313.

یشنمهمانراگن829.

832 a IX.دنه

985 a.

942 b, 1056 a x . 309 a.

106,885یرافغدمحایضاقفینصتناتسراگن61058,1161051

1065 b, 1016 a iv. 1045 a XII .

VOL. III.

177 b.

غالبلاجهن
ة

ةحاصفلارهن

زانوزاین

روهظگنرین

قشعگنرین

ظفحلابجاو

یمساقتادراو

هيبلقلاتادراولا

یعفایتادراو

یرفظاتاعقاو

تاظوفلم=رومیتریما

2 P
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هيفنحلاعورفيفةيادهلا

یسرافهیاده

ينيوجالاةياده

يمارلا

نيكلاسلا

نيبلاطلا

موجنلا

دنهلا

سنبره

رازمرازه

نیزخیشهمجرتیربابتاعقاو|238

23 b.

476 a.

488 b.

36 b.

926 b, 246 a,

1046 b v ., 108 b.

61094,116799هدنیاپازریمهمجرت

244-ناخميحرلادبعازريمهمجرت

246 a, 926, 1046 a Iv. , b vII ., 220 b, 230 b.

ریمشکتاعقاو636.

852 b III.

30 b.

230 a, 804 b, 121 a.

347 a.

-

216 a,

1028 a XVI.

یسیلدبسیردافینصتتشهبتشه

-

300 a, 1084 b, 956 b, 957 a II.,

956 b 1.

820 b 1., 921 b, 1046 b xII . , 221 a . ,

253 a.

739 b.

221 a.

یقاتشم

تایاورو

تاعقاولاةركذت هاشداپنویامه
=

813 a IV.

721 b 1.

یمانیونثمارذعوقماو

نیسحدمحمیجاحیونثمارذعوقماو611ورسخریمایونثمتشهب

ردتشه

بابحاتفه

رتخا

867 a II.ناجةيدجو

ةويحلاطسو|845.

بولقلاةليسو|16486

دصاقمءهليسو|161011.

744 b xxxI.

610 a 1., 613 a 1, b v.

41 b.

515 a.

میلقا
.61020,a970,6335|كلملاماظنىاياصو

یماجگنروا
راطعءهمانتلصو|6644.

,1a , 887 a574,617.572567لولهبهاشهمانتلصو رکیپ

قداصرفعجماماتیصو

اشامت

روشک

868 a 1., 1073 a.

a6,107964|ربمغیپهمانتیصو

446 a, 859 b 1.

579 a II., 774 b.

659 a.

22 a.

851 a II.

1015,61085,1a.نايعالاتايفو11039. ,809 a334

,.a, 1026 6 xxl908روپترھبعئاقو یهاشدمحمنشلگ
726 a.

268 a, 745 a IV., 796 a II.,

819 b I.

961 b.

305 a.

53 b I.

822 a IX.

13 a.

دابآردیح

ریذپلد

هگنسلکنوهد

1038 b v., 1050 b iv. , xi. , 274 b, 132 b.

653 b, 654 a.

620 b 1.; 622 a 1., 868 b 1.

-

-

―

رظنم

نویامهیامه

يهاشنويامه

=
تاعقاولاةركذت

مادنالگولاف

-

-

---
927 a.

هداسداددنو|6727.

نیماروسیو|171024. ریمادناوخفینصتهمان

یهاشبطقهیداه 1035 b, 96 b.
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1000 b.

727 b.

374 a, no. 11, 1086 b, 1049 b 1.

728 a.

710 a.

577 a II.

1038 a III.

467 a.

897 a, 1053 a IX.

α, a,1109978,6977اضيبدي ,no . 14,848 a374|یونثمهماننویامه

زانكلمو
45 b, 1078 a.

,17a , 900 6 , 1014 al . , 1045 a157راهبهشیمه

تخانشنادزی

ینیمی

یماجیونثماخیلزوفسوی

1040 a, Or. 1972, 1012 b vII .
رهاوجوسنه

,646,.a645نهجناروريه III.,

648 6-649 b, 877 b 1.
راطعهمانجاليه

ملاعلاةئيه|6727.

یناجرجلیعمساراگدای545ه

b.
یرداهبراگدای|6692.

تکوش

یسودرف

مظان





( 1137 )

INDEX OF PERSONS ' NAMES.

THE Arabic figures followed by a or b refer to the pages of the Catalogue, a and b designating respectively

the first and second column of each page. Other numbers are Hijrah dates . Coming after a man's name

they relate to his birth (b. ) , to his death (d. ) , to the time about which he lived (c. circa) , or, in the case

of a sovereign, to the beginning and end of his reign. A number placed in parenthesis after the title

of a work is the date of its composition.

SCHEME OF TRANSCRIPTION.

— = ' a, 'i, ' u . y =
ch.

て =
h.

R =
= j . = kh.

C

|
|

خ

ذ

ش

∞ = 7.= 2.

= sh. b

|
|

க
.

1

=
t.

= 2.

=

G:m.m

ق

= 'a, i, ‘u.

= gh.

= k.

A'azz ud-Din Khālidkhānī. Tārīkh i Firūzshāhī, | ' Abd ul-Aḥad B. Muḥammad Fa'ik. Vaķā'i i Dil-

230 a. pazīr (1250 ) 961 b .

A'azz ud-Din Muhammad. Mukhtaṣar i Yül ( 1218 ) ' Abd ul-Ahad (Shaikh), takh. Vaḥdat, d . c. 1100 .

238 b.

Abakā Khan, 663-680 ; 454 a, 597 a, 74 b.

'Abbas I. (Shah) of Persia, 996-1038 . Letters, 390 b,

391 a, 530 a, 793 a, 809 a, 933 a, 984 b, 1068 a.

Works dedicated to him, 26 a, 31 a, 184 a, 476 6,

499 a . Panegyrists, 673 b, 676 b, 677 b, 679 b,

681 6, 688 6, 689 b , 818 a Iv. Portraits, 778 a,

780 b, 783 a, 784 b , 787 b .

'Abbas II. (Shah) of Persia, 1052-1077 . Letters,

1068 a. Works dedicated to him, 32 a, 189 b,

459 a, 483 a. Panegyrists, 693 a, 694 a, 701 a,

817 6. Portrait, 778 b.

'Abbas Khan Sarvānī. Tuhfah i Akbarshāhī, or

Tarikh i Shirshāhī (c . 987) 242 b , 827 6 , 11I.,

921 a.

Laṭa'if, 738 a, 1093 a. Charchaman, 1058 6,

fol . 32 .

' Abd ul-' Al Najāt, v. Najāt, 821 b.

'Abd ul-'Ali Barjandī, d . c . 930. Sharḥ i Bist Bab

(890) 453 6. Sharḥ Zīj i Ulugh Beg (929) 457 b .

' Abd ul-' Ali Ṣāḥib (Maulānā) . Sharḥ i Maşnavi

(1110) 591 6, 592 a.

'Abd ul-' Ali Tabrīzi ( Ḥājī) , Nāzir ul-Mamālik

Kuṭubshāhī. Collection of letters (1035-

1098) 398 b.

'Abd ul-' Aziz. Kashf ul-Ghaṭā, 830 6 XVII.

'Abd ul-' Aziz B. Shir Mulk. Manāķib i Shāh Ni'mat

Ullah (838-862) 833 a XXII.

'Abd ul-Bāķī Nahāvandī, d. 1042. Maʼāşir i Raḥīmī

(1025) 970 6 , 131 b , 1080 b .

'Abbas Mirzā, Na'ib us- Saltanat, d. 1249. Letters, ' Abd ul-Baki Nakshabandi (Khwajah) d . 1012 ;

392 b-394 a .- 210 a.

Abbas-Kuli Khan Shamlū, governor of Khorasan,

d. c. 1090 ; 817 6 , 692 6 , 1091 a.

VOL. III.

1058 b, f. 29.

'Abd ul-Fattāḥ Gujrātī (Shāh) d. 1090 ; 587 a,

1090 a.

2 Q
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'Abd ul-Ghafür Larī, d. 912. Sharh i Nafahat ul-

Uns, 350 6. Life of Jami, 351 a.

'Abd ul-Ḥakim, Ḥākim Beg Khān Lāhaurī, takh .

Hakim, d. c. 1200. Mardum i Didah, 374 a,

No. 21 , 1086 6, 1037 b iv.

Abd ul- Hakim Khan (Khwajah) . Translation of

Janam Sak'hi (1221 ) 293 a .

'Abd ul- Hakk Dihlavi, takh. Hakki, d . 1052 ; 14 a.

Zikr ul-Mulük, or Tarikh i Ḥakķī (1005) 223 b,

823 b 1., 855 6 1. Akhbar ul-Akhyār ( 1028)

355 a. Zad ul-Muttakin (1003) 356 a. Com-

mentary on the Mishkat (1025 ) 14 a. Com-

mentary on Sufar us-Sa'adat, 15 a, 1077 b.

Takmīl ul-Īmān , 827 b 1. , 873 b 1. Marj ul-

Bahrain, 863 a 1. Memoir of his life and works,

1011 a . , 1047 b v. Minor treatises , letters,

and extracts, 863 a 11.-IV. , 1027 a XIII . , xiv.,

1028 a, f. 401 , 1047 b vi . , 1055 a xxIx .-617 b .

'Abd ul-Ḥamid Kattālī Rifā'ī Tabrīzī. Commentary

on the Maşnavi (x. ? ) 588 b.

' Abd ul-Hamid Lähauri, d . 1065. Padishah Namah

(1057) 260 a, 934 a.

'Abd ul-Ḥayy ' Adil (?) , of Palwal . Commentary on

the Gulistan (1119 ) 607 6 .

'Abd ul- Hayy Khan , Ṣamṣām ul-Mulk, b. 1142,

d . 1196. Edits Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, 339 b , and

Baharistan i Sukhan, 1025 6 , note.

'Abd ul-Husain B. 'Ali Naķi Kamra'i. Edits Maḥ-

mud u Ayaz (c. 1031) 677 a.

'Abd ul-Husain B. 'Aziz Ullah Müsavi. Biza'at i

Muzjāt ( 1246) 215 b .

'Abd ul-Jabbar Beg, Vazir of Golconda, c. 1080.

Portraits, 781 a b.

' Abd ul-Jalil Balgrāmī (Sayyid) , d . 1138 ; 963 b,

1036 I.

'Abd ul-Kadir Bada'unī, takh. Ķādirī, b. 947,

d. 1004 or 1006. Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh

(1004) 222 6, 1082 6, 906 6. Translations,

56 a, 57 b, 296 a, 763 a. Tarikh i Alfi, 117 b.

Abd ul-Kadir Bidil , v. Bīdil, 706 b.

' Abd ul-Kadir Jīlānī (Muḥyī ud-Din) d . 561. His

life, 874 a VIII. Verses ascribed to him, 655 b,

696 a, 874 a v.— VII .—357 a, 360 b , 362 a.

'Abd ul-Kadir Khan B. Vāṣil ' Ali Khān. Hishmat

i Kashmir ( 1245) 1016 a v . , 1035 b.

'Abd ul-Kadir Samarkandi (Mir) . Tazkirah (XII. )

1041 6.

'Abd ul-Kadir Tattavi (Sayyid) . Ḥadīķat ul-Auliyā

(before 1056) 124 6 , 1061 b .

'Abd ul-Karim B. ' Ali Rizā ash-Sharif. Tarikh i

Giti-gushai (1209 ) 196 6, 198 6. Zinat ut-

Tavārīkh (1221) 135 a.

'Abd ul-Karim Hamadānī (Mulla). Life of Maḥmūd

Gāvān (c. 886) 528 a. Ma'ăşir i Maḥmūdshāhī

(c. 890) 967 a.

' Abd
ul-Karim Hamadānī Kashmiri (Sayyid)

d. 1139. Tables of religious orders, 975 a.

'Abd ul-Karim Jhajharī, Karim Khan, takh.

Mushtāk. Mir'āt i Gītī-numā ( 1263 ) 994 a.

'Abd ul-Karim ul-Jili, b. 767 ; 589 a, 874 b.

'Abd ul-Karim Kashmīrī (Khwājah) . Bayān i Vāķi

(1198 ) 381 6 , 993 b 1., etc.

'Abd ul-Khalik Ghujdavānī ( Khwajah) d . 575 ; 862 a 1.

'Abd ul-Khalik Haravi. Calligraphy (990) 784 b.

'Abd ul-Kuddus Gangohi (Shaikh) d. 945 ; 830 a xv. ,

1058 b , f. 33.

'Abd Ullah (Mirzā) B. Ibrāhīm Mīrzā, viceroy of

Fars, 838-850 ; 640 a, 1090 a.

' Abd Ullah Sultan B. Küchkunjī, Khān of Tūrān ,

946-947 ; 103 b , 104 a,

'Abd Ullah Khan B. Iskandar Khan, Khan of Tūrān,

991-1006 . Portrait, 778 a, 1094 a.

'Abd Ullah Kuṭubshah, 1035-1083. Letters, 398 b.

Portraits, 780 6, 781 b, 782 a. Works written

for him, 13 6, 32 b, 321 a, 500 a, 680 a, 1027 6.

-683 b, 275 b.

'Abd Ullah Afghan. Tarikh i Dā'ŭdi ( 1014-1037)

243 a, 922 a.

'Abd Ullah Anṣāri Haravi (Khwajah Abu Isma'il)

b. 396, d. 481. Risalah, or Munājāt, 35 a,

828 a II., etc. Tabakāt us-Sufiyyah, 349 a.

Zad ul-'Arifin, 738 a. Kitāb i Asrar, 774 b.

'Abd Ullah B. Mir Hashim Husaini, takh. Vāṣifi.

Continuation of I'jāzi Muṣṭafavi (1157 ) 154 a .

'Abd Ullah Ja'isi (Sayyid) , Munshi ; 1062 6. 1057 a

XXIX.

'Abd Ullah Khan (Sayyid) B. Khwānd Amir, d . 997 ;

97 a, 1079 b.

'Abd Ullah Khan Firuz Jang, d. 1054. Translation.

of Salihotra, 482 a , 1011 6 , 1047 a vi .- 684 b.

'Abd Ullah Labari (al-Āburi ?) . Akhbar i Barmaki-

yan, 334 a.

'Abd Ullah Makki (Ḥāji) . Inroads of the Vahhābis

(1218 ) 861 a Iv.
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'Abd Ullah Marvārīd , v. Marvārīd , 1094 a.

'Abd Ullah Miyānajī, v. ' Ain ul- Ķuzāt, 411 6.

'Abd Ullah B. Muḥammad Shafi' Yazdi, c. 1044 ;

12 b.

'Abd Ullah B. ul-Mukaffa', d . 142. Kalilah wa

Damnah, 745 a.

'Abd Ullah B. Safi. Translation of Salihotra (825-

838) 481 a.

'Abd Ullah B. Shāhavar, v. Najm ud-Dīn Dāyah, 38 6.

'Abd Ullah Shushtari (Sayyid) , takh. Faķīr, d . 1173 .

Tazkirah i Shushtariyyah ( 1164-1169 ) 214 b ,

383 b.

(1064) 361 a , 973 a . Mir'at ul-Asrār (1065)

3596, 973 1. Mir'at i Mas'udi, 1029 a 1 .b

Mir'at ul-Ḥaka'ik, 1034 6 Ix,

'Abd ur-Rashid Khan, Amir of Kashghar, 939-971 ;

165 6-167 6, 1081 b.

'Abd ur- Rashid Dailami, called Āķā Rashid, calli-

grapher, d. 1085 ; 786 6, 1094 a.

'Abd ur-Rashid Husaini Madanī Tattavi, d. after 1069 .

Muntakhab ul-Lughat (1046) 510 a . Farhang

i Rashidi (1064) 500 b , 1066 4 .

' Abd ur-Rashid Ķādirī, v. Muḥammad 'Abd ur-Rashid,

361 b.

'Abd Ullah Tabbakh Haravi (Mulla), calligrapher, ' Abd ur-Rasul Ķurashi. Commentary on the Būstān

c. 900; 6 b.

'Abd Ullah Tirmizi (Mir), Mushkin-Kalam , takh .

Vaṣfi, d. 1025 ; 154 a. Calligraphy, 783 a, 782 6.

'Abd ul- Laṭif (Mīrzā) B. Ulugh Beg, 853-4. Letter,

(849) 394 b.

'Abd ul - Laṭīf Khan, son of Kūchkūnjī, Khān of

Turan, 947-959 ; 102 6, 103 6, 104 a.

'Abd ul- Laṭīf Gujrātī (Mullā) , d . 1048-9 . Nuskhah

i Nasikhah i Maşnaviyat i Saķīmah (1032 )

589 a. Laṭā'if ul- Ma'navi, 590 a . Laṭā’if ul-

Lughat, 590 6.

'Abd ul-Latif Kazvīnī (Mīr) d . 981 ; 57 6, 1078 b .

'Abd ul- Latif Shushtari (Mir) b. 1172. Tuḥfat ul-

'Alam (1215-1219) 383 a, 214 b.

'Abdul-Mumin Khan, Uzbak, d. 1006. Letters , 809 a.

'Abd ul- Mun'im 'Amili. Treatise on astronomical

instruments (970 ) 458 b .

'Abd un-Nabi B. Khalaf Fakhr uz-Zamānī. Navādir

ul - Ḥikāyāt (1041 ) 1004 b .

Abd ur -Rahim ' Abbāsī, d . 963 ; 219 a, 1082 b.

'Abd ur- Raḥīm B. Aḥmad Sūr.

(c. 950) 495 a.

(1073) 604 a.

'Abd ur-Razzak, of Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait,

781 b.

'Abd ur-Razzak Kāshi (Kamal ud-Din) d . 730 .

Iṣṭilahat Sufiyyah, 832 a vi, b Ix, 833 a xxv,

590 b.

'Abd ur-Razzāk Lāhijī (Maulānā), takh . Fayyāṣ.

Gauhar i Murad (1052-1077) 32 a.

' Abd ur-Razzāk Nanderī. Tazkirah i Nirmal (1232)

327 a.

'Abd ur-Razzak Samarkandi, b. 816, d. 887. Matla

i Sa'dain (875) 181 b, 183 a.

'Abd ur- Razzak Samṣām ud-Daulah, v. Shāhnavāz

Khan, 129 a.

'Abd-ur Razzak Simnānī (Sayyid Ḥājī) . Edits Mak-

tūbāt i Ashrafi (869) 412 a.

'Abd us-Salām, surnamed Kamal ul-Iṣfahānī. Muna-

żarāt i Baghdād u Iṣfahān (VIII) 600 6 .

'Abd us-Salām (Abul- Karam) ul-Ḥijji ul-Firdausī ul-

Andarasfānī. Al-Mustakṣā (VI) 144 6.

Kashf ul-Lughat | ' Abd uṣ- Ṣamad B. Afzal Muḥammad. Edits the

letters of Abul-Fazl (1015 ) 396 a, 1087 a:

Continuation of the Akbar Namah ascribed to

him, 1031 61, 939 b.

'Abd ur- Rahim 'Anbarīn Ķalam, calligrapher, 783 a.

Abdur Rahim (Mirzā), Khānkhānān, b. 964,
-

d. 1036. Translation of Babar's memoirs (998)

244 a, 926 a. His life, Ma'aşir i Raḥīmi (1025 )

970 6, 1024 b. Panegyrists, 667 a, 673 a b,

674 a, 1032 b iv.—816 a.

Abd ur- Rahman Ţughā Turk (Amir) c. 580 ; 558 a ,

1089 b.

'Abd ur-Raḥmān 'Abbāsī Burhānpūrī. Miftāḥ ul-

Akhlak (1085) 836 b II.

'
Abd ur

-Raḥmān Chishti, d . 1094.

lūķāt (1041) 1034 a VIII.

Mir'at ul-Makh-

Mir'āt i Madariyyah

'Abd us-Samad Khan Dilīr Jang, d . 1150. His life,

970 b .- 706 a, 1091 b , 860 b iì, 1056 b xxvI .

' Abd us-Samad (Maula) , Secretary of ' Abd Ullah

Kuṭubshah, c. 1080. Portraits, 781 a b.

'Abd us-Sattar B. Ķāsim Lāhauri. Translation of

Mir'at ul-Kuds ( 1011) 3 6, 1077 a. Abridg-

ment of the Zafar Namah (1024) 177 b .

'Abd us-Sattar Sahāranpūrī (Shaikh) d . 905 ; 890 .

'Abd ush-Shahid (Khwajah) d . 983. Rules of reli-

gious life, 862 b vi, 1095 b.
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'Abd ush- Shakur Khan, governor of Ilāhābād .

Letters (1202-1210) 410 a b.

'Abd ul-Vahhab Baghdadi (Ḥājī) . Itinerary from

Irak to Mecca ( 1214) 430 a.

'Abd ul-Vahhab (Sayyid) , of Bushahr. Curiosities

of the Maghrib (c . 1218 ) 864 b 1 .

'Abd ul-Vahhab Daulatābādi (Mir) .Daulatābādi (Mīr) . Tazkirah i

Binazir (1172) 374 a, No. 20.

'Abd ul-Vahhab Ișfahānī (Mirza) . Prose version of

the Shāhnāmah (1216) 542 a.

'Abd ul-Vahhab Muttaķī (Shaikh) b. 943. His life,

356 b.- 14 a.

'Abd ul-Vāḥid Jūzjāni. Edits Danish Namah i

'Ala'i (c. 428 ) 433 b.

'Abd ul-Vasi' Hansavi. Ghara'ib ul-Lughat (XII)Gharā'ib ul-Lughāt (XII ) |

998 a, 1096 b, 1030 a.

' Ābid (Amir) , grandson of Jalal ud-Din Rūmī, d . 739 ;

345 a.

Abul-' Abbas Aḥmad B. Zarkūb, v. Aḥmad Zarkūb,

204 b.

Abu 'Ali Hasan Makki. Tract (1093) 1027 6 XIII .

Abu 'Ali Kalandar (Sharaf ud-Din Panipati)

d . c. 725. Maşnavi, 668 6 , 1090 6. His por-

trait, 782 6.- 700 a.

Abu ' Ali Ibn Sīnā, d . 428. Danish Nāmah i ' Ala'i,

433 a, 438 b III . Philosophical tracts, 438 a—

439 b. Risalah dar daf' i mazarrat'ha, 800 6 II.

Sharḥ i Mi'raj ascribed to him, 438 b iv, 815 61,

834 a XVII . Letter to Shaikh Abu Sa'īd, 342 b .

-139 a b.

Abu Bakr B. Sa'd, Atabak of Fars, 623-658, 581 a,

595 b.

Abu Bakr ' Abd Ullah B. Shāhāvar, v. Najm ud-Din

Dayah, 38 b.

Abu Bakr ul-Mutahhar Jamali, v. Mutahhar,

465 b.

Abul-Faraj Runī. Dīvān (c. 500) 547 a, 549 a 11,

1000 a 11, 979 a, 548 b.

Abul-Faraj Sijzī ( c . 380) 547 6.

Abul- Fazl Baihaķī, b . 385, d . 470. Tārīkhi Mas'udi,

158 b , 901 a.- 969 b.

Abul-Fazl Dakhani, 1047 6 x.

Abul-Fazl B. Shaikh Mubarak, surnamed ' Allāmi,

b. 958, d. 1011. Akbar Namah (1010) and

Ā'in i Akbari ( 1006 ) 247 6 , 928 a. Preface to

the Mahabharat (995) 57 a. Tyar i Danish

(996) 757 a. Mukātabāt i ' Allāmi (1015) 396 a,

930 a. Ruka'at, 838 II. Letters, 1068 a.

Version of Bhagavad-Gita, 59 a. Abridgment

of Tuți-Namah, 754 a. Munājāt, 792 a. - 117 b,

673 a, 979 a.

Abul-Fazl Muḥammad B. Idris Daftarī, takh . Fazlı,

d. 987. Edits Salim Namah (974) 219 a.

Abul Fazl Muḥammad B. 'Umar, v. Jamāl Ķurashī,

707 a.

Abu Hafs Sughdī, 499 a.

Abu Hamid Mnḥammad B. Ibrahim . Fall of Sultan

Tughril Saljuki (599) 75 b .

Abul- Hasan Kuṭubshah (1083-1097) , d. 1114 ;

1087 a. Letters and Farman, 399 a. Portraits,

781 a b.

Abul- Hasan B. ' Abd ul-' Aziz ( Shaikh) . History of

the 'Adilshāhis (c. 1083) 319 6, 318 b, 320 a.

Abul-Hasan ' Ali Jullābī, v. Jullābī, 343 a .

Abul-Hasan Ali Yazdādi. History of Tabaristan

(366-403) 202 b.

Abul-Hasan Dailami.

347 a.

Shaikhs of Shiraz (c. 600)

Abul-Hasan Dakhani (Amir) . Miftaḥ ut-Tavārīkh

(1020) 1047 b x.

Abul-Hasan Farāhānī (Mīr) . Sharḥ i Kaṣā'id i

Anvarī (c. 1050) 556 b, 502 b .

Abul-Hasan Kazvīnī. Fava'id i Safaviyyah (1211)

133 a.

Abul-Hasan Kharaķānī, v. Kharaķānī, 342 a.

Abul-Hasan (Mirzā) , afterwards Abul-Hasan Khān ,

Persian minister. Hairat-Namah (1225) 386 6.

Letters (1225-1248) 392 6 , 393 b , 394 a.

Abul-Fath Gilānī (Ḥakim Masīḥ ud-Dīn) , d . 997 ; Abu Ishak ( Shaikh) , king of Fārs (742–754) 435 6,

667 b v, 1090 6 , 1034 6 1 , 810 ₺ III .

Abul-Fath ul-Husaini. Edits Safvat uş-Şafă (c. 950)

345 b.

Abul-Fath B. Muzaffar. Navādir un-Nuķūl (1151 )

769 b.

Abul-Fath Sadr ud-Din Sayyid Muḥammad, v. Gīsū

Daraz, 347 b.

620 a, 621 a b, 623 b, 627 b .

Abu Ishak ul- Farisi, v. Isṭakhri, 416 a.

Abu Ishak Kāzarūnī (Shaikh) d. 426 ; 205 a,

621 a.

Abu Ishak Ḥallāj Shirāzī (Jamāl ud-Din) , takh .

Bushak, surnamed Abu Isḥāk ul-Aṭ'imah,

d. 830. Kanz ul-Ishtihā, 634 a, 1090 a .
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Abul-'Ismat Muḥammad Ma'ṣūm. Commentary on

Mukaddimat us- Salāt, 23 a.

Abul-'Izz B. Isma'il Razzāz Khūzi. Treatise on

mechanical contrivances (c. 600) 839 a.

Abul-Kasim (Aķā) . Munāzarāt, 796 a v.

Abul-Kasim Fandarsaki (Mir) d. c. 1050. Ma'rifat

us- Ṣanā'ï' , 815 b , 834 a xv.

Abul-Kāsim Haidar Beg Iväghli, d. 1075. Collec-

tion of royal letters (c . 1052) 389 a, 1087 a.

Abul-Ķāsim Injū Shīrāzī. Calligraphy (1180) 786 b .

Abul-Kasim (Mirzā), Kā'im Makām of 'Abbas Mirzā.

Letters (1225-1248) 392 b, 393 a, 394 a.

Abul-Kasim Muḥammad Aslam Mun'imi.

'Alam (1188) 956 b, 1096 b , 1016 b v.

Abul-Kāsim B. Muḥammad Riza, Majlis-Navis.

Treatise on penmanship (1117 ) 519 a.

Abul-Kasim Ta'ifi. History of the Barmakis,

334 a.

Gauhar i

Abul-Khair Khan, Uzbak, d . 874 ; 102 6-104 a.

Abul-Khair Khan Sīvinj (916 ) 103 6 .

Abul-Khair B. Shaikh Mubarak, d. 1019. Letters,

792 a, 1094 a.

Abul-Khair Khair Ullah (Shaikh) , c. 1150 ; 502 b .

Abul-Laiş Samarkandi, d. 375. Tanbib ul-Ghāfilin,

1064 b.-41 b, 36 b .

Abul-Ma'ali Juvainī (Imām ul-Haramain), d. 478 ;

37 a.

Abul-Ma'āli
(Maula) c. 1180 .

Abul-Ma'āli
(Sayyid

Shah)

297 a.

Portrait, 781 a.

Kashmiri, c. 1023 ;

Abul-Ma'ali Vizārat Khan, d. 1128. Dīvān, 705 b,

1091 b.

Dīvān, 705 6,

Abu Sa'id Mirzā Gūrgānī, 854-873 ; 103 b,

644 a.

Abu Sa'id Bahadur B. Kūchkunji Khan, Uzbak,

936-939 ; 103 6, 104 a, 473 b.

Abu Sa'id B. Abul-Khair (Shaikh) d. 440. Life and

teachings, 342 a. Ruba'is, 738 b, 862 b Iv.—

352 a.

Abu'sh-sharaf Nasiḥ, v. Nāṣiḥ, 157 a.

Abu Shuja Muḥammad, d. 590. Shaikhs of Shirāz,

347 a.

Abu Talib Husaini Turbati. Malfūzāt i Amir Timur

(1047) 177 6, 179 a , 1081 b.

Abu Talib Ișfahānī (Sayyid) . History of ' Ali in

verse, 704 b.

Abu Talib Khan, Vazir of Shāh ' Abbās (1019-1021 )

187 a.

Abu Talib Khan Tabrizi Londoni, b. 1166, d . 1221 .

Khulāṣat ul-Afkār ( 1207) 378 6. Lubb us- Siyar

( 1208) 895 b. Masir i Țālibi (1219 ) 384 a.

Abu Turab Rizavi (Sayyid Muḥammad) . Ḥadīķat ul-

'Alam (c . 1206) 325 a.

Abu Turab Vali (Shāh) , d. 1005. History of Gujrat

(c. 995) 967 a.

Abul-Vafā Khwārazmi (Khwājah) d . 835 ; 144 6 ,

352 b, 588 a b.

Abul-Vafa Hindi (Mir) c. 1130 ; 711 6.

Abu Zaid Aḥmad Balkhi. Ṣuvar ul-Aķālīm (c. 300)

416 a, 418 b.

Adā'i Shirāzi (Maulānā Muḥammad) . Salim Namah

(918-926) 219 a.

Adhan, v. Minn Ullah Jaunpūrī, 413 b .

Adib Sabir, d. 540. Dīvān, 552 a.

Abul-Majd Ṭabīb Baizāvī. Treatise on anatomy Adinah Beg Khān, d. 1172. His life, 1044 a 11 .

(c. 700) 468 a.

Abu Ma'shar Balkhi, d. 272 ; 487 6.

Afarin (Shah Fakir Ullah) d . 1154. Dīvān, 710 a.

Hir u Ranjhan, ib.

Abul-Muḥsin, son of Sultan Husain, d. 913 ; 443 b, Afghān (Imām 'Ali Khan). Dīvān (c. 1174) 715 a ,

1088 a.

Abu Naṣr Farahi. Niṣāb us-Subyān (c 617) 504 a.

Abu Nasr B. Sa'd. Siraj ul-Kulüb, 18 6.

Abu Naşr B. Surŭshyār (Mūbad) 53 a.

Abu Naṣr Mushkānī, d. 431 ; 159 b , 969 b.

Abu Nasr 'Utbi. Yamini (c. 411) 157 a, 900 b .

Abu Rafi ud-Din Aḥmad Kashmīrī, takh. Ghāfil.

Navādir ul-Akhbār (1136) 299 b.

Abu Sa'id Bahādur Khān Ilkhānī, 716–736 ; 79 b,

83 6 , 182 6, 619 6 , 620 b , 622 a, 623 a,

754 b.

VOL. III.

714 b.

'Afif Navā Kāshānī. Maṭla' ul-Anvār, 1037 a.

Aflāki (Shams ud-Din Ahmad) Manakib ul-'Arifin

(742) 344 b.

Afṣaḥ, v. Muhammad Bāķir Tabrīzi, 121 b.

Āftāb Khurāsāni. Poems (1052—1077) 817 a .

Aftab, v. Shah Alam, 720 6.

Afzal Ilāhābādī. Commentary on the Maşnavi

(c. 1100) 592 b.

Afzal Jīlānī (Kamāl ud-Din).

(996-1038) 476 b.

2 R

Jami' ul-Javāmi'

w



1142 INDEX OF PERSONS' NAMES.

Afzal (Muḥammad), v. Sarkhwush, 369 a.

Afzal Khan ( Shukr Ullah Shīrāzī) d. 1048 ; 397 6,

933 a. His portrait, 780 a.

Afzal ud-Din Kāshī (Bābā) d. 707. Chahar ' Unvan

8296 XII. Madārij ul-Kamāl, 830 6 XIX. Rah-

anjām Namah, 8306 XXIII. Jāvidān Namah,

831 a xxv. Rubā'is, 739 a.

Aḥmad Khan Bangash, 1161-1185. His history

1003 a, 960 a.

Aḥmad Khan Munsif ( Sayyid) , of Dehli. Jam i Jam

(1255 ) 284 b , 1084 6. Aşar us-Ṣanādīd (1263-

1268) 431 6, 1022 a vII.- 1031 b 1., 1059 a VI.

Aḥmad Mazandarānī. Şahifat ul-Abrar (c. 1200)

857 a III.

Afzal ud-Din B. Şadr Tarikah Iṣfahānī. Translation Aḥmad Pasha, governor of Baghdad, 1135–1159 ;

of Kitab ul-Milal (843) 139 a. 709 a.

Afzal ud-Din Tarikah Iṣfahānī (Khwajah) d. c. 1000 ; Aḥmad Rāzī, v. Amīn Aḥmad, 335 b.

669 b.

Afzal Muḥammad (Shaikh) d . 1003 ; 1087 a.

Ahi, d. 927. Ghazals, 736 a, 819 a.

Ahl-i-baiti. Maşnavi (c. 1100) 875 b.

Ahl i Din Turkamān . Aimāķ vocabulary, 998 b, iv.

Ahli Khurāsānī, d. 934. Ghazals, 736 6.- 657 a.

Ahli Shīrāzī, d . 942. Kulliyāt, 657 a. Ghazals,

735 b, 736 b, 819 a.

Aḥmad Shah Vali Bahmani, 825-838 ; 43 b, 481 a,

635 a, 641 b, 832 b xv.

Aḥmad Shah Durrani, 1162-1185 ; 134 a, 213 b,

374 b, 717 b, 905 a.

Aḥmad (Mirzā) , son-in-law of 'Abd Ullah Kuṭubshāh,

c. 1080. Portrait 780 b.

Aḥmad (Shaikh) , translator of the Bhagavat (c. 1050)

230 a, 1078 b.

Aḥmad Rūmi. Hakā'ik i Dakā'ik (c. 700) 39 b.

Aḥmad Shah Patālī (Miyān) 953 b.

Aḥmad Tattavi (Mulla) d. 996.
Tarikh i Alfi,

117 6-119 b. Khulāṣat ul-Hayat, 1034 6 III.

Aḥmad Yadgar. Tarikh i Salāțin i Afāghinah (after

1023) 922 a

Ahmad B. Yasin (Imam Abu Isḥāk) 206 b.

Aḥmad B. Yusuf ush-Sharif. Ruju' ush-Shaikh ila

sibahu, 471 b.

Aḥmad B. Zain ul- 'Ābidīn ‘Āmilī (Sayyid). Mişkal

i Şafă (1032 ) 28 b.

Aḥmad B. Zain ud-Din 'Ali Anṣārī (Hājī) . Lives

of philosophers (c . 817) 873 a.

Aḥmad Zarkub Shirāzī (Shaikh Fakhr ud-Din) .

Shiraz Namah (744) 204 6.

Ahobal. Treatise on music, 489 a.

Aḥmad 'Abd ul- Ḥakk (Shaikh) d . 836 or 837 ; 359 b , | Aḥrār (Khwajah Nāṣir ud-Din ' Ubaid Ullah) b. 806,

1086 a.

Aḥmad Ali Jaunpuri. Risalah Nakhlabandiyyah

(1205) 489 b.

d. 895. His life, 353 a, 1085 b .-352 6,

645 6 VII.

Ahsan, v. Zafar Khan, takh. Aḥsan, 687 b.

Aḥmad Ali Sandilavi. Makhzan ul-Gharā’ib ( 1218) , Aḥsan Beg, v. Ḥasan Beg Khāki, 300 6 , 1085 a.

1015 6 III.

|

Ahsan Ullah. Anis i Ahsan ( 1092 ) 856 a 1.

Aḥmad ' Allamah Kashmirī. Mir'āt ul-Auliya (c. 850) Ahsan Ullah Khan (Muḥammad) , 1149-1191 ;

956 b.

Aḥmad Bahbahānī (Aķā) b. 1191. Mir'āt ul-Aḥvāl

Jahan-numā (1225) 385 a.- 34 a, 384 a.

123 b, 277 b.

Ahsan Ullah Khan (Ḥakim Muḥammad) c. 1266 ;

285 b.

Aḥmad B. Bahbal Kanbu. Ma'din i Akhbār i Aḥ- | ' Aidal B. Dārāb (Mūbad) . Pārsi tracts (1224) 50 b.

madi (1023) 888 a.

Aḥmad Beg Khān (Najm ud-Din Aḥmad) Ișfabānī.

Tiraz ul-Akhbar (1052-1068) 1056 a 1x.

Aḥmad Fārūķi Sirhindi (Shaikh) d . 1034. Majmu'ah

i Tasavvuf, 1058 a, f. 16.

Aḥmad Hasanī Lārijānī (Amir) . Alexander's war

with Darius (c. 1226) 808 a Iv.

Aḥmad Husaini. Bada'i ul-Asrar, 996 b.

Aḥmad i Jām, b. 441 , d . 536. Dīvān, 5516.- 791 6 II.,

352 a.

'Ain ul-Kuzat Abul-Ma'āli 'Abd Ullah Hamadānī,

d. 533. Letters, 411 6.-352 a, 632 a.

'Ain ul-Mulk Husain Ash'arī, Vazir of Nasir ud-Din

Kubachah (607—624) , 290 a, 749 b.

Aitughmish (Shams ud-Daulah) , Amīr of Āzarbāijān,

602-608 ; 158 a.

Akbar, the Emperor, 963-1014.
Works written

for him, 36, 56 a, 57 a, 59 a b, 61 b , 117 6,

244 a, 247 a b, 450 a, 485 b, 670 b, 754 b, 757 a.

Letters, 396 a, 390 a, 792 a, 984 a b. Pane-
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gyrists, 662 a, 673 a, 675 a. Portraits, 778 b, Ali (Mīrzā Abul-Ma'ālī Vizārat Khān) d. 1128.

780 b, 781 a, 782 b, 783 a, 785 a b.- 663 a.

Akbar II., Emperor of Dehli, 1221-1253 ; 286 a-

287 a, 178 b.

Akbar. Elegy on Husain's death (XII. ) 739 b.

Akdasi Mashhadī, d. 1003 ; 688 b.

Akhsatan, king of Shirvan, c. 584 ; 559 a, 567 a.

'Āķil Khan, takh. Rāzī, d. 1108. Mihr u Mah (1065)

699 a, 1091 b .- 768 6. Zafar Namah i'Ālamgīrī

(1073) 265 a, 1083 b , 792 b 1. , etc.

'Aķlmand Khan (Don Pedro de Silva) . Portrait,

782 b.

Akmal Khān (Ḥakim Sayyid Muhammad) d . 1220 ;

308 b.

A'la Panipati (Shaikh) d. 1033 ; 358 b , 359 a.

'Ala (Nur Ullah). On China root (944) 844 b VI.

'Ala Tabib (Muḥammad B. Jamal) . On hemorrhoids,

851 b III.

'Ala ud- Daulah B. Kākavaih, 398-433 ; 433 a.

'Ala ud- Daulah Fakhr ud- Din Shah, c. 600 ; 564 a .

'Alā ud-Daulah Ķazvīni (Mīrzā) , takh. Kāmi. Na-

fa'is ul-Ma'aşir (979) 1022 a.

'Ala ud-Daulah Rukn ud-Din Simnānī (Shaikh)

d. 736 ; 413 a, 620 a, 439 a.

'Ala ud-Din Muḥammad Shah Khilji, 695-716 ;

41 6, 610 b , 612 a b, 611 a, 241 b , 618 a.

'Ala ud- Din Shah Bahmani, 838-862. 641 b.

'Ala ud-Din Husain Shah, of Bengal, 904-927 ;

489 a.

'Ala ud- Din (Shaikh) c. 1153 ; 941 a

'Ala ud-Din Muhammad Gulistanah (Mirzā) . Manhaj

ul-Yakin (1081 ) 22 a.

'Ala ud- Din Nuyan, c. 743 ; 83 b.

'Ala ud-Din Sabzavārī (Ḥakīm Muḥammad) called

Ghiyas Tabib. Risalah dar Mu'ālajāt (871)

477 6 II.

'Alā'l-Hakk B. Sayyid Ḥasan Makki, d . 757 ; 954 6 .

'Alā ul- Ḥakk B. As'ad Lāhaurī Bangālī ( Shaikh)

d. 800 ; 412 6.

Ala ul Mulk Tūnī, v. Fâzil Khān, 260 a.

'Alam ul-Hudā , v . Murtază, 140 a.

Ibn ul- A'lam, c . 400 ; 454 b.

Alavi Khan (Sayyid) Ḥakīm Bāshī, d. 1162 ; 382 a.

'Alavi Lahiji. Commentary on Khāķānī (1014—

1037) 562 a.

'Alavi (Sayyid Mir) . Hidayat ur-Rāmi (904–927)

488 b.

Dīvān, 705 6, 1091 6 .

'Ali, v. Ni'mat Khan 'Ālī, 268 b.

'Ali B. Farāmurz, Amir of Yazd, 443-488 ; 552 b.

'Ali 'Adilshah II., 1048-1083 ; 318 6-320 b. Por-

traits, 781 a b.

'Alī, v. Nāṣir ' Alī, takh 'Alī, 699 b.

'Ali (Sayyid) . History of Kashmir, 300 b.

' Ali B. 'Abd ul-'Al ( Shaikh) , Mujtahid, d . 940 ; 826 a .

1095 a, 835 a, XXVIII.

'Ali B. 'Abd us- Salam. Translates the geography of

al-Iṣṭakhri (c. 616 ) 418 a.

'Ali B. Abu Talib, d . 40.

1077 b.

Dīvān, 18 a, 19 a,

'Ali B. ' Aziz Ullah Tabāṭabā'ī. Burhan i Ma'ăşir

(1004) 314 6, 1085 a.

' Ali Hamadānī ( Sayyid) d. 786 . Zakhirat ul-Mulūk

447 6, 835 b 1. Ghazals, 825 a III. Tracts,

835 b-836 a, 630 b , 829 a XI.-412 b.

'Ali B. Ḥamid Kufi. Chach Nāmah (613) 290 b,

919 a.

Ali B. Husain Kashifi, takh . Şafi, d. 939. Rashaḥāt

'Ain il-Hayat (909) 353 a. Laṭa'if ut-Tava'if

(939) 757 6.

'Ali Husaini Gardezi. Tazkirah (1165) 1071 a.

' Ali Jullābi, v. Jullābi, 343 a.

'Ali ul-Katib (Mir), takh. Majnun, d. c. 950. Rasm

ul-Khaṭṭ. Khaṭṭ u Savād. Vaz' i Naskh u Ta'lik,

531 a- 532 a, 1089 a. Calligraphy, 782 a, 783 a,

785 a, 786 b.

'Ali Khan (Sayyid) Husaini Tabrizi, Javahir Rakam

d. 1094. Calligraphy ( 1073, 1075 ) 783 a, 782 6.

'Ali Khan (Mirzā Sayyid) Shirāzi, takh. Niyaz.

Translation of the New Testament (1227) 2 b,

1077 a.

'Ali Khwajah, Amir of Jand, c. 616 ; 415 b.

' Ali Ķūshi ( 'Alā ud- Din ) , d . 879 ; 456 b . Treatise

on astronomy, 458 a, 811 b iv. , 853 b 1. , 858 a 1.

'Ali Mashhadi (Mir) , v. 'Ali ul-Katib, 531 a.

'Ali Muttaki (Shaikh) d. 975. His life, 356 a.

Ma'rifat ud-Dunyā, 873 b II,

'Ali Nasavi (Abul-Ḥasan) c. 436 ; 870 a.

'Alī (Sayyid) B. Sayyid Muzaffar, c. 1090. Por-

trait, 781 a.

'Ali Shirvānī. Collection of anecdotes (1133) 751 a.

' Ali (Sayyid) Simnānī, c. 1002 ; 1085 a.

' Ali Ţabāṭabā'i (Sayyid) , Mujtahid of Mashhad, 856 b.
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'Ali Tabrizi (Mir), calligrapher. MS. written by

him (798) 621 6.

'Ali Ta'iri. Tuḥfat ul-'Ajā'ib (948) 1059 a viII.

‘Ali Tūnī (Shaikh) . Miṣbāḥ ul-Arvāḥ (III) 774 b, 2 .

'Ali Akbar (Sayyid) d. 1091. Fuṣūl i Akbarī, 522 b.

' Ali Asghar (Maulavi). Riyāz ul-Ma'ārif (c. 1135)

707 b.

'Ali Darvish. Miftaḥ ut-Tauhid, 669 a.

'Ali Dā'ūd Astrābādī. Inṣāb un-Navāṣib (1076 ) 33 a,

'Ali Ghazanfar (Sayyid). Edits Manba ul-Ansab

(c. 1000) 348 b.

'Ali Hasan, of Agra. Kitāb Istifsar ( 1261) 1070 a.

' Ali Ibrāhīm Khān, d. 1208. Rebellion of Chait

Singh ( 1195 ) 1033 6. Gulzar i Ibrāhīm (1198)

375 6. Marattah wars (1201 ) 328 a. Letters

(1202-1208) 410 a.

'Alī Ķuli Khan Dāghistānī, takh. Vālih, b . 1124,

d. 1169. Riyaz ush-Shu'arā (1161 ) 371 a, 1086 a.

-715 b.

'Ali Mardan Bahadur, d. 1021 ; 767 a.

lāt ush-Shu'ară ( 1174) 848 a. Tuḥfat ul-Kirām

(1181 ) 846 a. Mi'yār i Sālikān ( 1202) 847 b .

-1061 b.

' Alim Ullah (Sayyid) d. 1156 ; 280 b .

Allah Bakhsh Bhakari (Sayyid) . Lubb ul-Muḥak-

kikin, 774 a.

Allah Diyah Chishti (Shaikh) .

(1056) 358 b.

Siyar al-Akṭāb

Allahvirdi Khan Fayyaz, v. Fayyāz, 708 b.

Allahyar Khan (Murtaza Husain) b. 1132. Ḥadikat

ul-Aķālīm (1196) 992 b, 1029 b vII.

Allahyar Khan, son of Hafiz Rahmat Khān, c. 1207 ;

307 b.

Alp Arslan Saljūķi, 455–465 . Edicts, 389 a.

Aman Ullah Khānahzad Khan Firuz Jang, afterwards

Khanzaman , takh. Amānī, d. 1047. Chahar

'Unsur i Danish (1031-1037) 509 a. Umm ul-

Ilaj ( 1036) 794 a III. Insha, 877 a 11.-489 6 II.,

251 a.

Amanat Khan Shāhjahānī, d . 1055 ; 207 b.

' Ali Muḥammad, of Murādābād. Nigar ul-Lughāt Amānat Khăn (Mir Mu'în ud-Din) d . c. 1085 ; 985 a.

(1247) 1021 6 XXVIII.

'Ali Muḥammad, of Shikārpūr. History of Shāh

Shuja (1261) 1038 6 11 .

'Ali Muḥammad Khan. Mir'āt i Aḥmadi (1174) 288 b.

'Ali Murad Khan Zand, 1196-1199 ; 196 a, 34 a.

'Ali Naki Kamra'i, d. 1012 or 1013. Dīvān, 818 a IV.

-677 b.

'Ali Naķi Khan B. Sayyid Abu Talib Mashhadi.

Sufi miscellany (1174) 828 6.

' Ali Naķī Khān B. Sayyid Ḥishmat ' Ali. Zavābit

ul-Insha (XII. ) 530 b.

'Ali Rizā 'Abbāsī Tabrīzī , d . c. 1040. Calligraphy

(1022) 782 a.

'Alī Rizā B. 'Abd ul-Karim Shīrāzi. Tārīkh i Zan-

diyyah (1209) 198 a.

'Alī Rizā (Munshī) . Ķiṣṣah i Kāmrūp (c. 1192) 803 6 1.

'Ali Riza Tajalli, d . 1088. Mi'rāj i Khayāl, 738 a,

820 b I.

'Ali Shah, brother of Amir Khusrau, 610 a.

'Ali Shir (Mir) , takh. Navā'i and Fānī, b. 844, d . 906.

Majalis un-Nafa'is (896) 366 a. Ghazals, 818 b.

His life, 367 a. Works written for him, 9 6, 87 b,

97a, 147 a, 349 a, 364 a, 528 b , 594 b , 650 a.- 936,

351 b, 353 a, 367 b , 651 b , 657 a, 658 a b , 1074 a.

'Ali Shir (Naşir ud-Din Miyan ) c. 956 ; 859 b .

'Ali Shir Tattavi (Mir) , takh. Ķāni', b. 1140. Makā-

Amar Singh Khwushdil, of Benares. Bazm i Kha-

yal (1210) 10176 IV. Zubdat ul-Akhbar (1221)

1052 a XII.

'Amid Abul-Favāris Kanavarzi. Translation of Sind-

bād (365-387) 749 a.

'Amid Ḥabash (Kutb ud-Din Mir) 617-649 ; 582 a.

'Amil or ' Amila, of Balkh, d. before 1083 ; 694 a,

1091 b.

Amin. Bahram u Gulandām, a Maşnavi (before

1147) 877 b II.

Amin Ahmad Rāzī. Haft Iklim (1002) 335 b,

970 a.-674 b.

Amin or Amină, v. Muḥammad Amin Ķazvīnī, 258 b.

Amin ud-Din Khan B. Sayyid Abul-Makārim Haravi.

Rashaḥāt ul-Funün ( 1123) 1055 a III. Ma'lu-

māt ul-Afāk (after 1118) 1013 6 VI.

Amir Khan Khwāfi (Sayyid) d . 1080 ; 265 b.

Amir Khan (Mir Mīrān) d . 1109 ; 265 6, 1017 a.

Amir Khan Sindhi (Mir ' Abd ul-Karim) d. c. 1131.

Raka'im i Karā'im , 400 b.

Amir Khan (Amir ud-Daulah Muḥammad) d. 1250 .

His life (1240) 1019 a. His portrait, 785 b.

-330 6 Iv. , 1082 a.

Amir Kirmānī, takh. Mir, c. 750. Ghazals, 869 b.

Amir ud-Din Ahmad, called Amr Ullah Khan. Sirāj

ush-Shari'at (1223) 25 a.
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Amir ul-Hind Vālā Jāh, Navvāb of the Carnatic, Asad Beg Kazvīnī, d . 1041. Memoirs ( 1014) 979 b ,

c. 1241 ; 1024 b.

Amir Shah Nu'mānī. Davā'ir ul-'Ulamā (X ?) 970 a.

Amjad ‘Alī Shāh, king of Oude, 1258-1263 ; 28 b,

963 a.

Amr Ullah Khān, v. Amīr ud-Din Aḥmad, 25 a.

Amuli, v. Muḥammad B. Mahmud Amuli, 435 a.

Anand (Mir) Munshi, d . c. 1090 ; 1017 a III .

Anand Rām, takh. Mukhlis, d. 1164. Mir'āt ul-

Iṣṭilaḥ (1158 ) 997 a.- 503 a, 1006 b.

Anand Rup. Mīzān i Dānish (1182) 910 b .

Anandan Kashmiri. Abridgment of Yoga-Vasishta,

61 a.

Anbar Habashi (Malik) d. 1035 ; 186 6 .

Anderson (Lieut . R. P.) . Translation , 894 b.

Anis, v. Mohan La'l, 376 a.

Anis ud-Din (Shaikh) , of Bardwän.

Şubyan (c. 1175) 820 a II.

Dastur uş-

Anisi (Yulkuli Khan Shāmlu) d . 1014 ; 1032 6 iv. ,

825 III.

Anjab (Haji Rabi') . Falak i A'zam (1157 ) 711 a.

-762 b.

1029 a II.

Asad Khan (Muḥammad Ibrāhīm) , Āṣaf ud- Daulah

Jumlat ul-Mulk, d. 1128. Portrait 780 b .

Asadi Ţusi (c. 400 ) 871 a xv.

Asadi Tūsi (Abu Manṣür Ali B. Aḥmad) , 499 a , 491 b,

1088 6. Garshasp Namah (458) 1059 a VIII.

Āṣaf ud-Daulah, Navvab of Oude, 1188-1212 .

Letters (1211 ) 410 b .-311 a, 961 a, 309 a.

Āṣaf Khan (Khwajah Ghiyāş ud-Dīn Ali) d . 989 ; 118a.

Āṣaf Khan (Mirza Ja'far Beg) d . 1021. Continuation

of Tarikh i Alfi (997 ) 117 6 , 118 a, 119 b.-

779 a, no. 24.

Aṣaf Khan (Mirzā Abul-Hasan) d . 1051. Portraits ,

779 b, 783 a.

Āṣafi, d. 923. Dīvān, 651 b .

791 6, 818 6 , 819 a.

Ghazals, 736 a b,

Aṣalat Khan (Mirzā Muḥammad) d . 1076 ; 125 a .

Ibn A'şam Kufi (Abu Muḥammad Ahmad) d . c. 314.

Futuḥ Ibn A'şam , 151 a .

Aşar (Shafi'ai Shīrāzī) d . 1113. Dīvān, 791 b .

'Ashik (Shaikh-zadah) c. 800 ; 401 b.

Anjām ( Umdat ul-Mulk Amir Khan) d. 1159 ; Ashnā, v. 'Ināyat Khān (Muḥammad Tahir) 261 6 .

1071 a.

Ankiyānu, governor of Fars, 667-670 ; 597 a.

Anvari (Auḥad ud-Din) d. 587. Divän, 554 a. Com-

mentary of Muḥammad Shādiyābādī (906—916)

556 a. Commentary of Abul-Ḥasan Farāhānī

(c. 1080) 556 6, 502 6. Detached poems, 734 6,

868 III.-547 b , 552 a.

'Arif (Jalal ud-Din) , grandson of Jalal ud-Din Rumi,

d. 719 ; 344 b, 345 a.

'Arif Beg Khân, deputy governor of Kashmir, and

governor ofLahore, 1122-1126 ; 298 6 , 860 ₺ 111.

'Arifi (Maḥmud) d. 853. Hal Namah, or Guy u

Chaugān (842) 639 b.

Aristotle. De anima, 834 6 XXIII.

Arshad, v. Badr ul-Hakk Muḥammad, 1013 b .

Arshad, v. Muḥammad Mir, 987 a.

Arshi (Tahmasp Kuli Beg) d. c. 1000, 672 a.

'
Arshi

, v. Mnḥammad Mumin, 154 a.

Arslān B. Ṭughril Saljūķī, 556–571 ; 563 b, 564 a.

Arslān (Nūr ud- Dīn ) , Atābak of Mauṣil, 589—607 ;

567 b, 569 a.

'Arūsī. Satyres, 739 a.

Arzānī
, v. Muḥammad

Akbar, 478 b.

Ārzū,

v. Sirāj ud-Din ‘ Ali Khān, 501 a.

VOL. III .

Ashraf (Malik) 745-758 ; 346 a, 1085 b .

Ashraf Jahangir Simnānī (Sayyid) d . c . 840. Mak-

tūbāt i Ashrafi (869) 412 a . Laṭa'if i Ashrafi,

1042 a II.

Ashraf (Maulānā) d. 854. Ghazals, 734 6, 1092 b.

Ashraf (Muḥammad Sa'id) d . after 1124. Maşnavis,

738 a, 1092 b.

Ashraf, v. Ḥasrat, 712 b.

Ashraf Khan (Mir Muḥammad Ashraf) d. 1097. His

collection of portraits, 778 a. His portrait,

778 b, no. 6.

Ashraf Khan (Mir Muḥammad Husaini) . Raķā'im i

Kara'im (c. 1131 ) 400 b.

Ashūb, v. Muḥammad Bakhsh, 944 a.

'Ashur Beg. Favāid i Turki, 512 6 1 .

Aşil ud-Din 'Abd Ullah Ḥusaini Shirāzi (Mir) d . 883 ;

147 a, 1061 b .

'Aşim Shu'aib Abdusi. Mujmil ul- ' Ajam (899) 493 a 11.

Aşir Akhsikati , d. 608. Dīvān, 563 b .—562 b.

Asir (Mirzā Jalal) d. 1049. Dīvān, 681 6.- 822 a v . ,

370 a, 1091 a.

Asiri (Shams ud-Din Muḥammad) of Lähijān, d. after

910. Dīvān, 650 a.

'Asjadi (c. 400), 871 a.

2 s
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Aslam, v. Abul-Kasim Muḥammad Aslam, 956 b .

'Aṣṣār Tabrizi, d. 779 or 784. Mihr u Mushtari

(778) 626 b.

'Ață Beg Ķazvini (Khwajah) c. 1014 ; 922 6 , 230 b.

'Ață Ullah (Amir Jamāl ud-Din) d. 926. Rauzat

ul-Aḥbab (888) , 147 a, 1081 6.

Āzād, v. Ghulām ‘Alī, 373 a.

A'zam Shah (Muhammad), son of Aurangzib, d 1119.

Portrait, 785 b.—271 b , 937 a, 706 b, 1092 a.

A'zam Khan (Mir Muḥammad Bāķir Sāvajī) d. 1059,

Portrait, 779 a, no. 21 .

'Azamat Ullah Khan, d. 1146 ; 712 b.

'Ață Ullah Rashidi B. Aḥmad. Bijganit (1044) 450 b . Azamat Ullah (Mir) Balgrāmī, takh. Bikhabar,

Khulāṣah i Rāz (c. 1050) 451 a II ,

'Ață Ullah B. Muḥammad Zarīf, 523 b ,

'Ață Malik, v. Juvainī, 160 a.

'Aṭā Muḥammad (Mīrzā) , of Shikarpur . Tārīkh i
Tārīkhi

Tāzah-navā'i (c. 1261 ) 1040 b .

'Atiķi (Jalāl ud-Din) d. 744. Ghazals, 871 a.

Atsiz Khwārazmshāh, 521-551 ; 467 a, 505 b , 552 a,

553 a b.

' Aṭṭār (Farīd ud-Din) d . 627 . Tazkirat ul-Auliyā,

ינ

344 a, 774 b, 1041 6. Mantik ut-Tair, 576 a 1.,

578 a, 816 6 11. , 870 b xiv. Ilahi Namah,

576 a II. , 578 I. , 870 6 XIII., 774 6. Asrār

Nāmah, 576 a III . , 578 6 III . , 774 6. Musibat

Namah, 576 6 Iv. , 578 b 1. , 816 III. Khusrav

u Gul, 576 v. Mukhtar Namah, 576 6 VI .,b

577 II. Jauhar uz-Zat, 576 6 1. , 774 6. Hai-6 b

lāj Namah, 577 a II . Ushtur Namah, 578 b.

Vaşlat Namah, 579 a II. , 774 6. Mazhar ul-

'Aja'ib, 579 a. Pand Namah, 579 b 1. , 790 a I.,

803 b III. Bi-sar Namah, 774 b . - 585 b.

'Aṭṭār (Khwajah 'Alā ud-Din) Bukhārī, d . 802 ;

862 b II. , III.

'Aufi (Muḥammad) . Jami' ul-Ḥikāyāt (625) 749 b,

1004 a, 751 b.

Auḥad ud-Din Hamid Kirmānī, d. 697 ; 619 a.

Auḥadī (Rukn ud-Din) d. 738. Dīvān, 618 6. Ghazals

871 a.

Auji Naţanzi, d. 1050. Dīvān, 682 b.

Aungier (Capt. ) d . A.D. 1677 ; 541 a.

Aurangzib, the Emperor, 1068-1118. Letters, 399 b

-402 a, 262 6, 793 a IV., 799 a IV. , 801 a, 841 b,

858 b. Vasiyyat Namah, 799 a Iv. , 1007 a.

Portraits, 779 6, 780 b , 781 b , 783 b .—228 b,

265 a, 267 a, 695 b.

AvanūsKhalifah . Christianevidences (1101 ) 5 a , 1077 a.

Avicenna, v. Abu ' Ali, 433 a.

Ayāmal (Rājah) d. 1160 ; 401 6, 402 a , 1087 a.

Azad (Mirzā Arjumand). Dilkusha Namah (1181)Āzād

719 b, 1092 a. Niyaz u Naz, 711 b. Con-

tinuation of Ḥamlah i Ḥaidarī (c. 1124) 705 a.

d. 1142. Safinah i Bīkhabar (1141 ) , 374 a ,

no. 13, 1025 a 10.

Azar Kaivān, d . 1027 ; 141 b.

Āzarī (Shaikh) d . 866.

-642 a.

Javahir ul-Asrar (840) 43 a,

Azfari (Mirzā Ālī Bakht) . Vākiāt i Azfarī (c. 1211)

1051 6 XVI.

'Azim ud-Daulah Vālā Jāh, Navvab of the Carnatic,

d. 1231 ; 92 a, 176 a, 185 b , 195 a, 237 b , 248 b,

267 b.

' Azim ud-Din Tattavi (Mir Muḥammad). Fatḥ Namah

(1191-1203) 1041 a II.

' Azīm ush- Shan, son of Bahadur Shah, d. 1124.

Portraits, 782 6, 783 6.- 1084 a.

'Azima of Isfahan, v. Iksīr, 713 b.

'Azīmā of Nishapur, d. 1110. Dīvān. Fauz i‘Azim,

701 a.- 690 a.

'Aziz Nasafi, d. 661. Makṣad ul-Akṣā, 834 6 xxv.,

1095 a.-352 b.

1 .

'Aziz ud-Din Afzal. Shaikhs of Shīrāz (VIII.) 347 a.

'Aziz Ullah. Zinat ut-Tavārīkh (1087) 1017 6 .

'Aziz Ullah (Shāh) , of Bukhārā. Calligraphy (1209)

533 b.

Azraki, d. 527 ; 871 a.- 749 a.

Babar, the Emperor, 899-937. Vāķi'āt i Bābarī,

244 a, 926 a, 246 a, 926 b, 799 II. Portrait,6

785 6.- 1079 b.

Bābur (Mīrzā Abul-Ķāsim), son of Mīrzā Bāisunghar,

853-861 ; 640 a.

Badā'unī, v. 'Abd ul-Kadir Badā'unī, 222 b.

Badi'ud-Din Abul-Ķāsim, v. Abul- Ķāsim Aslam, 9566,

Badī' ul-Jamāl, a Muzaffari princess (770) 469 a.

Badī uz-Zaman (Mīrzā) , son of Sulțăn Husain, d. 921 ;

651 b.

Badi' uz-Zaman Mahābatkhānī, v. Rashid Khān, 264 b.

Badi'i (Yusuf) d. 897 ; 1089 a.

Badr i Chach, d . after 746 ; 1031 b iv. , 1046 a XII .

Badr ud-Din Isḥāķ Dihlavī, Asrar ul-Auliyā (643)

973 b v.

Badr ud-Din B. Kutb ul-Anām Kādiri Multānī, 874 6.
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Badr ul-Hakk Muḥammad Arshad, c. 1100 ; 1013 b v.

Badr Muḥammad Dihlavī, v. Ķāzī Khān, 491 a .

Baha ud-Daulah Nurbakhshi (Mir) c . 950 ; 845 a.

Bahā ud-Din ' Āmilī, takh. Baha'i, b. 953, d. 1030 .

Jāmi i ‘ Abbāsī, 25 b . Khulaṣat ul-Hisāb,

451 a 1. Kachkül, 775 a. Nan u Ḥalvā, 679 a,

820 a 1. , 831 a XXVIII. Shir u Shakar, 831 a XXIX

Bahā ud-Dīn Maḥmūd, Vazir of Kirman, c. 746 ;

622 b.

Bairām Khan (Mir Muḥammad Bāķir) d. 1145 ; 276 a,

1084 a.

Bairām ' Ali Khan, d . 1071 ; 701 a.

Baisunghar (Mirza) , son of Shahrukh, d. 837, Letter,

395 a. Preface to the Shāhnāmah (829) 536 a,

537 a, 534 a, 545 a. Autograph, 77 6. Pane-

gyrists, 637 a, 638 a, 640 a.- 636 a.

Baisunghar Mirzā, son of Sulṭān Maḥmūd Mīrzā,

900-905 ; 526 a.

Bahā ud-Din Muhḥammad, son of Ṣāḥib Dīvān, c . 660 ; Baiṣāvī (Nāṣir ud-Dīn) d . 710. Nizām ut-Tavārīkh

1088 a.

Bahā ud-Din Muḥammad Mukhtārī Nā'ini. Treatise

on Arabic syntax (before 1120) 522 b.

Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband (Khwajah) b. 728, d . 791 .

Discourses, 862 a 11. , 1095 b .- 352 6, 974 b.

Bahā ud-Din Nathū, v. Nathū, 413 b .

Baha ud-Din Valad Balkhi, d. 628 ; 584 b, 344 b.

Bahā ud-Din 'Umar (Shaikh) d. 857 ; 1079 b .

Bahā ud-Din Zakariyyā Multānī, d . 661 ; 41 a, 85 a,

594 a, 354 b.

Bahadur Shah (Sultan Muḥammad Mu'azzam Shah

'Alam) 1118-1124. Portraits, 780 6, 785 6.-

272 a, 745 a, 937 6, 1073 b .

Bahadur Shah II., Emperor of Dehli, 1253-1274,

d. 1279 ; 285 a b, 915 b.

Bahadur. Bāz Namah (1091 ) 485 6.

Bahadur 'Ali B. Ilahvirdī Khān.

Bakhtāvarkhani (c. 1080) 1037 b.

Shāhnāmah i

Bahadur Singh B. Hazārī Mal. Yādgār i Bahādurī

(1249) 897 b.

Bahawal Khan, 1186-1224 ; 385 a, 951 a.

Bahbahānī, v. Aḥmad Bahbahānī, 385 a, Muḥammad

'Alī Bahbahānī, 385 6, and Muḥammad Ṣādik,

504 b.

Bahlul (Shah) . Dīvān (before 970) 659 a.

(674-680) 823 b .— 108 b .

Baķā (Shaikh Muḥammad) , of Sahāranpur, b . 1037,

d. 1094. Mir'at i Jahan-numā, 890 a, 892 a,

1080 a. Riyāz ul-Auliyā, 975 a, 890 b, 1096 b

Baķā (Muḥammad). Journey from Cawnpore to

Benares ( 1213) 841 6 11.

Bakā. Gulshan i Khusravi (1246) 850 a.

Baķā'i (Mullā) . Majma ul-Fuzalā (c . 1020) 374 a,

no. 7, 1086 b.

Bakhtavar Khan (Muḥammad) d . 1096 .

'Alam (1078) 125 a, 1080 a, 890 b .

Auliya (1090) 975 a.

Mir'āt ul-

Riyāz ul-

Bakhtmal. Khāliṣah Namah (1222) 294 a.

Bal'ami (Abu ' Ali Muḥammad) d . 386. Translation

of Tarikh i Tabari (352) 68 a- 71 6.

Bal'ami (Abul-Fazl Muḥammad) d. 329 ; 70 a.

Balban (Ghiyāş ud-Dīn) 664—686 ; 609 b.

Bamun ' Ali Kirmānī, takh. Rājī. Ḥamlah i Haidarī

(1220) 704 b.

Banākiti (Abū Sulaiman Dā'ūd ) . Rauzat Uli'l-

Albab (717) 79 b.

Band ' Ali . Edits Dīvān i Şabit (c. 1151) 709 b.

Band ‘Alī B. Mīrzā Khairāt ‘Alī. Manāzil ul-Hajj

(1214) 429 b .

Bannā'i ( Maulānā) d . 918. Bahrām u Bihrūz, 351 6 .

Bahman B. Kaiķubād, of Nausārī. Kissah i Sanjan Banvālī Dās, takh . Valī . Rājāvalī (c. 1050) 855 a 111. ,

(905) 50 a. 916 b . Gulzar i Ḥāl ( 1073) 1043 a III.

Bahram Shah Ghaznavi, 512-547 or 548 ; 548 6, Barahman , v. Chandarbhān, 397 b.

549 b, 550 6, 551 a, 745 b, 999 b.

Bahram Shah Mangūchaki, d. 622 ; 565 a.

Bahram Mirza, son of Shah Isma'il, d. 956 ; 104 b.

Bahram B. 'Ali Mardan Bahadur, Maḥram i Rāz

(c. 1070) 767 a.

Bahram Farhad, c. 1000 ; 479 b.

Baihaķī, v. Abul-Fazl Baihaķī, 158 b.

Baillie (John). Risalah i Baillie (1231) 858 a III.-

308 6, 942 b.

Ibn Barghash (Nakhib ud-Din 'Alī) d . 698 ; 205 a.

Barjandi, v. ' Abd ul-'Alī, 453 b.

Barkhwurdār Farahi. Maḥbūb ul-Kulüb (c. 1040)

767 b, 1093 b.

Barsingh Dev Bundelah, the murderer of Abul- Fazl,

d. 1036 ; 247 6, 1083 a, 271 b, 979 b.

Basalat Jahan (Sayyid) d . 1176 ; 715 b .

Basant Rai B. Kāsīrām. Table of the Mahabharat

(1098) 58 a.
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Basavan La'l, takh. Shādān . Amir Namah (1240)

1019 a.

Battāni (Muḥammad B. Jābir) d . 317 ; 454 a.

Bayazid, Sultan of Turkey, 908-912 ; 217 a.

Bayazid Basṭāmī, d . 261. Letters, 828 b 11.- 352 a,

357 a, 974 b.

Bāyazid Ibrāhīm. Mir'at ul-Marātib, 824 b III.

Bayley (Edward Clive) 1061 ; 1006 b.

Birūnī (Abu Raiḥān Muḥammad) d . 440. Al-Taf-

him, 451 a .- 160 a, 465 a, 418 6 , 506 b .

Bisați Samarkandi, d. 815. Ghazals, 735 a, 736 a,

871 a. Portrait, 787 a.

Bisbarãi B. Harigarbdās. Singhāsan Battīsī (1061)

763 a.

Ibn Bisutun. Preface to Sa'di's Dīvān (734) 596 a,

598 b, 599 a.

Bazil (Muḥammad Rafi ) d . 1124. Ḥamlah i Ḥai- Braj La'l. Manzar ul-Akhbār, 1042 6 vIII .

dari, 704 a.

Bazmi (Abd ush- Shakur) , d. 1173. Rat Padam

(1028) 1036 6.- 743 6 XVII.

Ibn Bazzaz, v. Tavakkul, 346 b.

Begam i Samru, v. Zīb un-Nisa, 724 a.

Bhagchand Munshi. Jami'ul-Insha (c. 1100) 984 a.

Bhagvandas Pandit. Makhzan ul-Futūḥ (1222)

948 b.

Bhaju Beg. Faras Nāmah (1207) 1026 a XXVIII .

Bhak'hārī Khan Raushan ud-Daulah, d. c. 1167 ;

278 b.

Bhakta Malli, v. Bakhtmal, 294 a.

Bhaskaracharya. Līlāvati, 450 a.

Bhavan. Translation of Mahabharat (992) 57 6.

Bhavani Dās, 1073 ; 1043 a III. , 916 b.

Bhimsen B. Raghunandan Das, b. 1059. Dilkushā

(1120) 271 a.

Bhupat Rai. Dastur i Shigarf, 1043 b v.

Bhuvah B. Khavāṣ Khan (Miyan), d. 925. Ma'din

ush-Shifa (918) 471 b.

Braj Rai (Lalah) . Dastur ul-'Amal (1140) 404 6 .

Brooke (Wm. Augustus) c . 1245 ; 1016 a.

Brown (Major James) c. 1198 ; 301 b .

Bruce (Capt. William) c. 1194 ; 304 b .

Bruit (Gaston) . Life of Bibi Juliana (1187) 823 a.

Brydges (Sir Harford Jones) . Letters (1225-1229)

392 b.- 813 a, 193 b , 392 a.

Budhchand (Rai) c . 1146 ; 1067 b.

Budh Mal, surnamed Rām. Ramz u Ishārahāi¸ Ālam-

giri (1152) 401 6.

Budh Singh Arūrah. Risalah i Nanak Shāh (1197)

860 a.

Bughra Khan (Sulțăn Năṣir ud-Din) , son of Balban.

His meeting with his son Kaiķubād (687) 611

b XII.-241 a.

Buland Akhtar, grandson of Aurangzīb, d. 1118 ;

269 b, 1083 b.

Burckhardt (John Lewis) . Ta'if and Mecca, 993 6 11.

Burhan Nizāmshāh I. , 914-961 . Letters, 395 a.-

108 a, 315 a.

Bīdārbakht, son of A'zam Shah, d . 1119. Portrait, Burhan Nizāmshāh II. , 999-1003 ; 314 b, 678 b,

782 b.

Bidil (Mirza 'Abd ul-Kadir) d. 1133. Dīvān, 706 b.

'Irfan, a Maşnavi ( 1124) 707 a, 365 b . Bayāz,

737. Nikat, 745 b. Letters, 811 a I., 1068 a.

-370 b, 1006 6.

Bidyadhar. Rājāvalī, 916 b.

Bihāmad Khan Malik ush-Shark, c. 842 ; 84 b , 86 b.

Bihāramal (Rai), Dīvān of Dārāshikuh, d. 1062 ;

228 b.

1047 a II.

Burhan B. 'Abd uş-Şamad. Siyar ut-Talibin (VIII .)

8366 XVIII.

Burhan ( Ali B. Ibrāhīm, called Darvish). Durr i

Baḥr ul-Manāķib, 857 a v.

Burhan (Muḥammad Husain) Tabrīzī. Burhān i

Kați (1062) 500 a.

Burhan ud-Din Abul-Hasan ' Ali Ghaznavi (c. 525),

550 a.

Bihārīmal B. Rājmal. Singhasan Battisi (1014- Burhan ud-Din ' Ali Marghīnānī, d. 593. Hidayah,

1037) 763 a b.

Bihishtī. Āshūb i Hindustan (1070) 689 b .

Bijan. Life of Rustam Khan (c. 1052) 188 6.

Bikhabar, v. ' Azamat Ullah Balgrāmi, 374 a.

Bindraban B. Rai Bihārāmal. Lubb ut-Tavārīkh

(1001) 228 6, 1082 6 , 907 b.

Binish Kashmiri (Isma'il) d.c. 1100. Kulliyat, 695 a.

23 b.

Burhan ud-Din Burhanpūrī, d . 1083 ; 699 a, 1091 6.

Burhan ud-Din Dahanah (Kāzī) c. 800 ; 491 a.

Burhan ud-Din Tirmizi (Sayyid) d. c. 650 ; 344 b,

385 a.

Burhan ul-Mulk Sa'adat Khān, Ṣūbahdār of Oude,

d . 1151 ; 308 6 , 893 b .
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Burhani Samarkandi, c. 455-465 ; 552 b.

Bussy (Marquis de) d. A.D. 1785 ; 129 b .

Buzurg (Mirza) , Kā'im Maķām of ' Abbas Mirzā.

Letters (1225-1239 ) 392 6 , 393 a.

Buzurjmihr, 52 b , IV. VII. , 441 a , 584 a , 746 a.

Campbell (Sir John) . Letters (1246—1248) 393 b.

Carnac (General) c. 1178 ; 232 a.

Chāku Barlās (Amir) c . 800 ; 511 b , 824 b .

Chambers (Sir William) A.D. 1779 ; 21 a.

Chand (Kabi) VII ; 1029 6 11.

Chand (Mulla) , c. 1000 ; 460 b.

Chand (Amir). Muntakhab ul-Haka'ik (1209) 988 b.

Chanda Bibi, called Māh-liķā Bā'i, b. 1181 ; 325 b ,

326 a b.

Chandarbhan, takh . Barahman, d. 1068 or 1073.

Chahar Chaman (c. 1057) 838 b. Insha, 397 b,

1087 a.

Chandī Lāl . Rājahs of Jaipur (c. 1260) 1029 6 11.

Chandu Lāl, Dīvān of Ḥaidarābād, 1233-1259 ;

325 b, 326 a, 900 b.

Chani Lal. Account of Rajput tribes (c. 1260 )

1042 6 x.- 1059 a III.]

986 a.

Chapman (B. W.) . Translations, 980 a, 1029 a.

Chatarman (Rai) . Chahar Gulshan (1173 ) 909 b .

Chaturbhuj. Translation of the Mahabharat (992)

and of Singhasan Battīsi, 57 6, 763 a.

Chhabilah Ram (Rājah) d . 1131. Letters,

Chhatarmal. Dīvān Pasand (XII . ) 990 b.

Chiraghi Dihli, v. Nașīr ud-Dīn Maḥmūd, 41 6 .

Chisholme (Charles) c. 1220 ; 311 6 .

Clarke (Dr. Adam ) . Translation , 153 a.

Clive (Robert Lord) . Letters (1177-1181) 408 a.

Colebrooke (Sir Henry Thomas) c . 1223 ; 25 a.

Dādār B. Dādukht. Kitāb i Dādār, 53 a.

Da'i Shīrāzī. Ghazals (c. 865) 791 b .

Daķā'iķī ( Shams ud-Din Muḥammad) 749 a.

Dalpat (Rão) , Bundelah, d . 1119 ; 271 b.

Dalpat Rai, of Aḥmadābād, b. c. 1123. Malāḥat i

Makal (1181 ) 1005 b.

Dalpat Rai, of the Panjab. Letters (c. 1200) 988 6 .

Damiri, d. 808 ; 842 III.

Damodar, of Jhang Siyāl, 770 b.

Dārāb Khan, d. 1035. Portrait, 780 a, no. 39.

Dārāb ( Dastur) , of Surat (c. 1170) 52 a.

Dārāb ' Ali Khan, Nāzir, d . 1233 ; 309 b , 67 a.

Dārā-Shāh Khan. Notices (c. 1260) 1042 b XII.

Dārā- Shikuh, son of Shahjahan, b. 1022, d. 1069.

Safinat ul-Auliyā (1019) 356 5, 357 b . Sakinat

ul-Auliya (1052) 357 6. Majma ul-Bahrain

(1065) 828 a VII., 841 II. Sirr ul-Asrar ( 1067)6

54 a, 841 b 1. Discourse with Lāldās, 841 m .

1034 a VI. Portraits, 780 6, 781 6 , 785 b.—264 7,

451 a, 691 a, 1078 b.

D'Arcy (Colonel) c . 1230 ; 387 b.

Dargah Kuli Khān Sālār Jang, b. 1122, d . 1180.

Description of Dehli (c . 1150) 858 b.

Darvish Majid, calligrapher (c . 1200) 786 b .

Darvizah Ningarhārī (Shaikh) . Tazkirat ul- Abrār

(1021) 28 a, 1078 a.

Da'ud Bedari(c . 800) 317 b.

Dā'ūd Khan ( 'Ali Akbar) c . 899 ; 493 a 11 .

Da'ud Mishkāti (Bābā) d. 1097 ; 300 b , 1085 a.

Da'ūd Yazdi, c. 197 ; 202 b.

Daulat Rai Kihi (Lalah) d . 1246. Mir'at i Daulat i

'Abbasi (1227) 951 a.

Daulat Rai, Kayath Saksinah. Char Chaman (1225)

1058 b, fol. 62 .

Daulatshah, takh. 'Ala'i, d. 900. Tazkirat ush-

Shu'ara (892) 364 a, 809 b, 977 6.

Davāni (Jalāl ud-Din) , b. 830, d. 908. Lavāmi ul-

Ishrāk (c. 880) 442 6. Commentary on a Ghazal

6of Ḥafiz, 828 III. Commentary on his own

Ruba'is, 834 a XI .- 19 b.

Dean (John) c. 1212 ; 24 b.

Debīdās. Translation of Tulsidās, 56 a.

Debi Misra, c. 992 ; 57 b .

Dhirdhar (Munshi ) , 231 a.

Dhunkal Singh. History of Bharatpūr ( 1221 ) 305 a,

1085 a, 958 a.

Dihdar (Khwajah Muḥammad) , takh . Fānī, d . 1016 .

Sufi tracts, 816 a, 1094 b. Ruba'is, 834 a XIII .

Dilārām, of Bijnür. Commentary on Karmakända

(1211 ) 67 b.

Dilavar Jang. Letters (1202-1218) 410 a, 411 a.

Dānishmand Khan (Mullā Shafi'ā) d. 1071. Portrait , Dilshad Khātūn, wife of Shaikh Hasan Īlkānī (who

779 b, no. 38.

Dānishmand Khān, v. Ni'mat Khăn ‘ Ālī, 268 b.

Daniyal, son of Akbar, d . 1013. Portraits, 779 b,

no. 35, 785 a.- 673 a, 674 a b.

VOL. III .

d. 757 ) 624 b , 626 a.

Din Muḥammad.

183 b , 1082 a.

Ma'aşir ul-Khavāķīn (c . 1250)

Diyanat Khan (Ķubād Beg) d . 1083 ; 895 a.

2 T
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Dubāj (Amīrah), king of Gilan , c . 700 ; 434 b.

Duncan (Jonathan) d . A.D. 1811 ; 50 a, 504 b , 804 b,

1017 b.

Dundi Sultan, wife of Shaikh Uvais Ilkānī (757-784)

626 a.

Dūnīchand. Kaigauhar Namah (1137 ) 1012 6.

Dupiyāzah (Mullā) . Epigrams, 256 6. Portrait, 782 a.

Durgarāsī. Salihotra, 481 a.

Durmish Khan, c. 927 ; 98 a, 366 b.

Dyce (Col. George Alex.) c . 1237 ; 724 a .

Edal Daru, v. ' Aidal B. Dārāb, 50 6.

-
Edmonstone (Neil Benjamin). Letters (A.D. 1799-

1804) 411 a.

Elchi i Nizāmshāh, v . Khwurshāh, 107 a.

Ellis (Henry). Letters (1225-1229) 392 b .

Elphinstone (Mountstuart) A.D. 1803 ; 725 b.

Erskine (William) . Translations, 166 a, 233 a, 244 b,

246 6 , 248 b , 254 a, 255 b .—244 b, 725 b.

Faghfür, d . 1030 ; 370 a.

Fakhr ud-Din Jūna, v. Muḥammad (Sultan) B.

Tughluk Shah, 73 b.

Fakhr ud-Din Rāzī, d. 606 ; 27 b, 140 a, 440 a.

Fakhr ul-Islām B. Ķuțb ud-Din ul-Arghandi. Mukh-

taşar Shafi, c. 750 (?) ; 840 a.

Fakhr ul-Mulk B. Nizām ul-Mulk, Vazir of Sanjar,

488-500 ; 446 b.

Fakhr ul-Mulk, Vazir of Shāhrukh, c . 830 ; 42 b.

Fakhri Sultan Muhammad. Laṭā'if Namah (929)

365 b.

Fakir, v. ' Abd Ullah Shushtari, 214 b.

Faķir Muḥammad (Ķāzī) d . 1260. Jāmi ut-Tavārīkh

(1250) 899 b.

Fami (Şikat ud-Din ' Abd ur-Raḥmān) c . 600 ; 206 b ,

1082 a.

Fana'i. Jahan Namah (c. 1100) 701 6.

Fandarsaki, v . Abul- Ķāsim Fandarsaki, 815 b.

Fāni (Muḥsin) d . 1081 or 1082 ; 141 b , 143 6, 370 b,

692 a, 1036 b II.

Fahmi Kāshānī (Maulana Muhammad) d. 1004 ; Fani, v. 'Ali Shir, 366 a, and Dihdār, 816 a.

664 a v. , 1090 6.

Fa'ik ul-Khāṣṣah, c. 352 ; 69 a.

Faiz Ullah B. Zain ul-' Ābidīn Banbānī, called Ṣadr i

Jahan. Tārīkh i Ṣadr i Jahān (907 ) 86 6 , 1079 a,

885 a.

Faiz Ullah Khan, of Rampūr, 1188-1208 ; 1007 6 II.,

306 b.

Letters of

Līlāvati

Faizbakhsh (Muḥammad) . History of Faizābād

(1233) 309 6, 1085 a , 1026 a XXIX.

Lachhmi Narayan (1205) 793 a VI.

Faizi B. Shaikh Mubārak, b . 954 , d. 1004.

(995) 419 6, 804 a 1. Dīvān, 670 a-671 b .

Markaz i Advar (994) 671 a. Nal Daman (1003)

670 6 , 671 6.- 1036 b v. Maşnavi on the con-

quest of Aḥmadābād (981) 1001 a 1. Nashid

us-Safar (1000) 1047 a II. Letters, 792 a II.,

984 a, 1020 a VII. , 1045 b Ix. Translation of

the Mahabharat (992 ) 57 6, 919 a 11., 1042 b VII.

-236 a, 370 a, 634 a.

Faizi Sirhindi, v. Ilahdād, 253 a.

Fakhr Ķavvās, c. 700 ; 491 b .

Fakhr ud-Din Kurt (Malik) 699-706 ; 1082 a.

Fakhr ud-Din As'ad Jurjānī, takh. Fakhrī. Vis u

Rāmin (c. 440) 822 a IX .

Fakhr ud-Din Ḥasan B. Tāj ud-Din (Amir) IX ; 446 a.

Fakhr ud-Din Husain (Muḥammad) . Mir'āt ul-

Ashbah ( 1266) 285 a.

Farāmurz ('Ala ud-Din), Sultan of Rum, c. 638.

Letters, 389 b.

Farāmurz, King of Māzandarān , c. 550 ; 558 a.

Farhad Mirzā, c. 1272 ; 201 b.

Farhat, v. Saman Lal, 285 b.

Farid Bukhari (Shaikh) , v. Murtaza Khan, 224 6.

Farid Dihlavi (Mullā) , d. 1039. Kārnāmah i Sāḥib .

kiran (1039) 459 b , 1088 a, 460 b.

Farid Mas'ud Bukhārī. Comments on a Ḥadiş,

862 b vII.

Farid ud-Din Mas'ud Ganj i Shakar, d. 664. Dis-

courses, 973 bv.-41 b, 85 a, 354 6, 355 b, 359 b,

360 b.

Farid ud-Din Khan, c. 1158 ; 712 b.

Farīdūn (Nishanji Aḥmad) . Royal letters (982) 394 b.

Faridun B. Muḥammad Kāsim . Shāhnāmah i Naşr

(1216 ) 542 a.

Faridun (Salāḥ ud- Din) , v. Zarkūb, 345 a.

Farigh Gilani (Husain) . Life of ' Ali in verse (1000)

669 b.

Farrukhi, d . 470 ; 871 a.

Farrukhsiyar, the Emperor, 1124-1131 . His por-

traits, 785 a b.- 273 a, 274 a, 277 a, 705 b, 706 a,

939 a b.

Farzand ' Ali (Mir) , of Mungir. Mulakhkhas ut-

Tavārikh (c. 1240) 943 a.

Faşiḥi Jurjāni (c . 450 ) 813 b, 1094 b.
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Faşiḥi Haravi, d. 1046 ; 682 a.

Fath Khan Durrānī, d . 1223 ; 183 b .

Fath ' Ali Shah, of Persia, 1212—1250, takh. Khā-

kān. Poems, 721 a, 727 b . Letters, 392 a-

393 b, 722 b, 808 a II ., 813 a III . Works

written for him, 34 b, 135 a, 199 a, 200 a II .,

200 b, 201 a, 542 a, 722 a , 723 a.- 199 b.

Fath 'Ali Khan Kāshī, takh . Ṣabā, d. 1238. Kasidah

(1211 ) 199 a, 1082 a. Prose version of the

Shāhnāmah (1218) 722 a, 1092 b.

Fath ' Ali Khan (Mīr) Tālpur, d. 1203 ; 1041 a II.

Fath Chand, of Balgram. Course of the Gomati

(1180) 827 6 vi.

Fath Jang Khan Rohilah, d . 1094. Portraits, 780 b ,

781 b.

Fath Ullah B. Shukr Ullah Kāshānī (Maulānā),

d. 978. Khulāṣat ul-Manhaj , 11 b, 1077 b .

Tanbih ul-Ghafilin (955) 18 b.

Fath Ullah B. Aḥmad Shirāzi (or Sabzavārī) . Akhlāķ

i Zahiriyyah (IX. ?) 865 a.

Fath Ullah Zubairi Burūji. Horoscope of Shahjahān

(c. 1037) 791 a 1.

Fath Ullah Shīrāzī (Mīr) , d . 997 ; 1053 b v.

Fath Ullah Khan B. Luţf 'Ali Khan Zand, e. 1235 ;

661 a.

Fath Muḥammad Kairānavī (Shāh) , d . 1130 ; 361 b,

362 b.

Fattahi (Yahya Sībak) d . 852. Shabistan i Nikāt

(843) 741 a.

Fauji (Mukim) , d. 1075. Dīvān, 690 a.— 370 b.

Fayyaz (Allahvirdī Khan). Tarim ul-Kanāķi (1144)

708 b.

Fazil, v. Muḥammad Fazil, 1035 b, 1047 a.

Fazil Khan ( Alā ul-Mulk Tūnī) d . 1073 ; 260 a.

Portrait, 779 a.

Fazil Khan, v. Munsif, 706 a.

Fazl ' Azim (Maulavi) . Zafar Namah i Bharatpur

(1220) 1054 a XIV.

Fazl Ullah Khan B. Siyadat Khan, d. 1088. Por-

trait, 778 6, no. 12.

Fazl Ullah Khan Barlās. Turki vocabulary (c. 1080)

511 b.

Fida'i, d. 927 ; 650 b.

Fighānī, d . 922 or 925. Dīvān, 651 a. — 735 b.

Fikr, c. 1050 ; 683 b.

Firdausī Ţūsī, d . 411 or 416. Shāhnāmah (400) 533 a

-539 6, 1089 6. Yusuf u Zulaikhā, 545 a.—

734 b, 871 a.

Firishtah (Khwajah Abul-Vafa) c. 950. Ghazals,

797 a vI., 1094 b .

Firishtah (Muhḥammad Kāsim B. Hindushāh) Astrā-

bādī, d. c. 1033. Tarikh i Firishtah, 225 a-

228 a.

Ibn Firishtah ( Abd ul-Latif) IX. or X, Arabic-

Turkish vocabulary, 789 b .

Firuz Shah (" Imad ud-Din) , ruler of Balkh, c. 580 ;

554 b.

Firuz Shah (Rukn ud-Din) , son of Iltatmish, d . 634 ;

556 a.

Firuz Shah (Jalal ud-Din) Khilji, 689-695 ; 610 6,

611 a, 612 a, 920 a.

Firuz Shah B. Rajab, 752-790 . Futūḥāt i Fīrūz-

shāhi, 920 6, 1079 a.–99 6, 242 a, 333 6, 632 a,

919 a.

Firuz (Mullā) d. A.D. 1830. On inoculation (c. 1250)

480 b.

Fīrūz Khān, Vazir of Tughluk Shāh, d. 791 ; 84 b .

Firūzābādi (Majd ud-Din Muḥammad) d. 817. Sufar

us-Sa'adat, 15 a. Kāmūs, 511 a.

Forsyth ( Sir D.) . Translation, 942 a.

Fraser (Wm.) , Commissioner of Dehli (A.D. 1829

287 a, 431 b, 432 a.

Fülad Barlas (Mirza) d . 996 ; 119 b.

Fuller (Major A. R. ) . Translations, 941 a, 943 a,

968 b.

Furkatī (Abu Turāb) d . 1026 ; 672 a.

Kaşīdahs, 869 a.Fazl B. Rūzbahan Ișfaḥāni. Sulūk ul-Mulūk (918) Futuḥi, of Marv (V.).

448 a.

Fazl Ullah Asfizārī. Tarjumah i Abyāt i Kalilah

(VII?) 746 b.

Fazl Ullah Kazvini (Mir) . Al-Mu'jam (c. 700) 811 b,

1065 6.- 162 a.

Fazl Ullah Shīrāzī (' Izz ud-Din) d . 698 ; 161 6 , 811 b.

Fazl Ullah Shirāzi (Mīr) , takh. Khāvarī. Khātimah

i Rūznāmchah i Humayun (c. 1254) 201 a.

Letter (1166) 713 a.

Dīvān, 659 b .

Fuzail (Kāzī) , of Balkh.

Fuzuli Baghdādī, d . 970 .

Fuzuli. Siḥhat u Maraz, a Sufi tract, 833 b v.

Fuzūnī Astrābādī. Futūḥāt i ' Adilshāhī ( 1054) 317 a.

Gadā ' Ali, takh. ' Alī. Dīvān (XIII ?) 728 b.

Ganeshdās, Ķānūngo.Ganeshdās, Kanungo. Risalah i Ṣāḥibnumā (1263)

Notice on953 a. Rajdarshānī (1263) 955 a .

the Gakhars, 1037 a vII.
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Ganeshi Lal. Journey to Kashmir (1263) 982 b .

Ganj i Shakar, v. Farīd ud-Din Mas'ud, 41 b .

Gantūrī, v. Muḥammad Gantūrī, 361 a.

Gardezi, v. 'Ali Ḥusainī, 1071 a.

Gaurīdat. Hindi tales, 1003 b.

Gentil (Jean Baptiste) d . A.D. 1799 ; 823 a , 221 6,

396 b, 1080 b .

Ghaffari (Kāzi Aḥmad) d. 975. Nigaristan (959)

106 a. Nusakh i Jahānārā (972) 111 b , 808 b .

Ghaffari (Ķāzi Muḥammad) takh. Viṣālī, d . 933 ;

106 a.

Ghafil, v. Abu Rafi' ud-Din Aḥmad, 299 b.

Ghairat Khān, v. Kāmgār Ḥusainī , 257 a.

Ghani (Muḥammad Tahir) Kashmiri, d . 1079. Dīvān,

692 a.- 821 b II., 370 b.11.,

Ghanimat (Muḥammad Akram) Panjābī, d . c . 1110.

Dīvān, 700 6. Nairang i ' Ishk (1096) 1034 6 1.

Ghauşi (Maulavi Muḥammad). Gulzār ul-Abrār,

1041 b.

Ghazali (Aḥmad) d . 517 ; 1058 b, f. 31 , 412 a, 352 a,

Ghazali (Abu Hamid Muḥammad) Hujjat ul-Islām ,

b. 450, d . 505. Kimiyai Sa'adat, 37 a.- 829 b XII .

Anvar ul-Hikmat, 830 6 xx. Letter, 389 a.-

1079 a.

Ghazali Mashhadi, b. 936, d. 980. Dīvān, 661 6,

1093 a.

Ghazālī, v. Islām B. Aḥmad, 447 a.

Ghāzān Khān, 694-703 ; 746 , 76 b , 77 a , 79 b , 1622a,

465 a.

Ghazi Beg (Mirzā) , takh. Vaķārī, d. 1021 ; 292 b,

1084 b, 293 a, 679 b.

Ghāzi ud-Din Haidar Khan, afterwards Shah Zaman,

king of Oude, 1229–1243 ; 66 b.

Ghāzi ud-Din Khan Firuz Jang ('Imad ul-Mulk),

takh. Nizām, Vazir of ' Alamgir II , d . c. 1207 .

Divan, 719 6, 1092 b. Portraits, 782 6, 785 b.—

910 a.

Ghiṭrif B. Kudāmah (II .) 484 b.

Ghiyaş Ḥalva'i, d. c. 1050. Dīvān, 682 b .

Ghiyas Kirmānī.

871 b XXI.

A'inah i Sikandarī (c. 813)

Ghiyas Beg, v. I'timād ud-Daulah , 336 a.

Ghiyāş Tabib, v. 'Alā ud-Din Sabzavārī, 477 6 11.

Ghiyāş ud-Din, son of Sultan Muḥammad Khwārazm-

shah (617-627) 581 a, 161 a.

Ghiyas ud-Din Muḥammad B. Iltatmish, c. 633 ;

556 a.

Ghiyāş ud-Din Kaikhusrau Injū, 735–738 ; 867 b.

Ghiyāş ud-Din Muḥammad Shāh Khiljī, of Mālwah,

873-896 ; 481 b.

Ghiyas ud-Din B. Rashid ud-Din, Vazir of Abu Sa'id

d. 736 ; 81 a, 83 a b, 162 a b, 619 b, 620 b , 622 a,

624 6, 626 6, 754 6.

Ghiyas ud-Din Muḥammad (Sayyid), governor of

Herat, d. 927 ; 98 a.

Ghiyāş ud-Din 'Ali (Mir) . Zubdat ul-Akhbār, 122 a.

Ghiyāş ud-Din ' Ali B.‘Ali Mīrān Ḥusainī Iṣfahānī.

Danish Namah i Jahan Numā (IX. See Mullā

Firuz Libr. p. 117 ) 439 b.

Ghiyaş ud-Din B. Humām ud- Din, v. Khwand Amir,

96 b.

Ghiyas ud-Din Jamshid, v. Jamshid, 869 b.

Ghiyāş ud- Din Manṣur Shirazi (Mir) b . 900, d . 948.

Akhlak i Manṣūrī, 826 a .-474 b , 812 b , 116 a.

Ghiyāş ud-Dīn B. Jalāl ud-Din (Muḥammad) . Ghiyāṣ

ul-Lughat (1242) 504 a.

Ibn ul-Ghulām Ķūniyavī, c . 685 ; 452 b .

Ghulam ' Ali (Mir) takh. Āzād, Balgrāmi, b. 1116,

d. 1200. Ma'aşir ul-Kirām (1166) 971 a.

First edition of Ma'aşir ul-Umară (c. 1171 ) 340 6.

Khizānah i ‘ Āmirah (1176) 373 a . Sibḥat ul-

Marjan (1177) 1022 6 11. His life 978 a.—964 a,

1092 a.

Ghulam ' Ali Khan B. Bakʼhārī Khān , d . after 1213.

Shah Alam Namah (1203) 281 6. Mukaddimah

i Shah Alam Namah, 278 b.

Ghulam ' Ali Khan Naķavi ( Sayyid). 'Imad us-Sa'a-

dat (1223) 308 a. Nigar Namah i Hind, 942 b.

-309 b.

Ghulam Basit Amethavi (Munshī). Tārīkh i Mamā-

lik i Hindustan (1196) 237 a.

Ghulam Hamadānī, v. Mushafi, 377 b.

Ghulam Ḥasan Văsiți. History of Jaunpur (1220)

311 b.

Ghulam Husain Zaidpūrī, takh. Salīm. Riyāz us-

Salāṭin (1202 ) 965 6 II.

Ghulam Husain Khan Tabāṭabā'i (Mir) . Siyar ul-

Muta'akhkhirin (1195) 280 b.

Ghulam Husain Khan, takh . Jauhar, of Ḥaidarābād.

Tarikh i Dilafruz (1238) 325 b.

Ghulam Husain Khan Munshi. Surud i Khusravi

(1230) 575 b .

Ghulām Jīlānī Rif'at, of Rāmpur . Durr i Manzum

(c. 1208) 1035 b.
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Ghulam Kāsim Mihrī (Ķāzī). Manzumat (1205) | Habib Ullah (Ghiyas ud-Din Khwajah) , Vazir of

720 a.

Ghulam Muḥammad (Khalifah) , takh. Rāķim. Trea-

tise on calligraphy and celebrated penmen (c.

1239) 532 a b.

Khorasan, c. 909 ; 417 a.

Ḥabib Ullah Sāvaji ( Karīm ud-Din Khwajah) , Vazir

of Khorasan, 927-936 ; 98 a, 366 b , 453 b,

495 a.

Ghulam Muḥammad B. Ḥakim Sadik ' Ali Khan, Ḥabib Ullah (Mīrzā) , Vazir of 'Abbās I., c. 1024 ;

c. 1250 ; 842 6.

Ghulam Muḥammad Khan, of Sirhind. Navādir ul-

Kisas (c. 1214) 981 b .

Ghulam Muḥyi ud- Din Lodhiyānī. History of the

Panjab (1256) 953 a.

Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din , takh. Rifat. Refutation of

Kashf ul-Ghaṭā, 830 ₺ XVII .

Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din. Life of ' Abd uş-Şamad Khān

(1135) 970 b.

Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Dīn (Sayyid) Pirzadah. History

of Bijapur (1221 ) 318 6.

677 b.

Translation of

Lives of the

Ḥabib Ullah (Shāh) , grandson of Ni'mat Ullah Vali,

d. 864 ; 635 a, 611 b, 642 a.

Habib Ullah (Muhammad) d. 1160 .

the Kāmus (1149) 511 a, 1089 a.

Saints of Dehli ( 1140 ) 975 b.

Habib Ullah Khăn , c . 1227 ; 725 đ .

Hadi B. Muḥammad Mahdi Husaini.

Amşal, 811 a III.

Jami' ul-

Hadi 'Ali Khan. Dastur ul- 'Amal (1129) 798 6 XIII.

Hadīķi. Letters (c. 1077) 530 a.

Ghulam Murtaza Sahib Hazrat. Basatin us- Salāțin Hafiz Abrū (Nūr ud-Din Lutf Ullah) d. 834. Geo-

(1237) 319 a.

Ghulam Nabi. Miscellany (c. 1170) 1033 6.

Ghulam Sayyid Khān (A'zam ul-Umarā) d . 1219 ;

325 b, 326 a.

Ghulam Yaḥya. Hidayah i Farsi ( 1190 ) 23 b.

graphy (817-823) 421 b, 991 a.- 183 a.

Hafiz Aubahi. Tuḥfat ul-Aḥbāb (936) 494 b.

Ḥafiz Shīrāzī , d . 791. Dīvān 627 6-631 b, 634 a,

635 6, 734 6, 736 6, 1000 6, 1071 b. Portrait ,

787 a.

Girāmī (Mīrzā) B. ' Abd ul-Ghani Beg, d. 1155 ; 714 a, Hafiz ud-Din Aḥmad Bardwānī. Makhzan ul- Favā'id

1092 a.

Girdhardās, of Dehli. Rāmāyan in verse (1036) 56 6 .

Gīsu Daraz (Sayyid Muḥammad) , b . 727, d . 825 .

Discourses, 347 b.

Glyn (Rob. Tho. John) c . 1228 ; 64 a .

Glyn (Richard Carr) c . 1250 ; 998 a.

Gokul Chand. Zib ut-Tavārīkh (1237) 724 a.

Gordon (Capt. A.). Translation ( A.D. 1821 ) 233 a.

Gottlieb (Francis) . History of Bharatpur (1242)

305 b.

Govind (Guru) d. 1120. Portrait, 782 a.

Govindacharya. Panchasat Ga'i, 67 b.

Grant (James) c. 1200 ; 409 b , 100 a, 233 b, 320 a,

226 b.

Greenwood (Sam . Adam) c. 1222 ; 289 b .

(1251 ) 1025 6 XIV.

Hafiz Rahmat Khan, d . 1188. Khulāṣat ul-Ansāb

(1184) 212 6.- 517 a, 28 b .

Haibat Khan B. Salim Khan, c. 1018 ; 210 b, 211 b .

Haidar Balgrami (Amir). Muntakhab un-Nahv.

Muntakhab uş-Şarf, 857 b I. , II. , 1095 6. Taḥķīk

ul-Iṣṭilāḥāt (1189 ) 1070 b . Savāniḥ i Akbarī

(c. 1200) 930 a.- 1039 b , 1048 a II.

Haidar Beg Ivaghlī, v . Abul- Ķāsim Haidar, 389 a.

Haidar Dughlat ( Mīrzā), b . 905, d . 958. Tārīkh i

Rashidi (948-953) 164 6, 902 6.

Haidar (Ibn Muḥammad) Khwānsārī. Zubdat ut-

Taṣānif (c. 1000) 31 a.

Haidar Kulichah-paz , d . 959. Ghazals, 736 a.

Haidar Rāzi. Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh (1026) 888 a, 122 a.

Gul-andām (Muhammad) . Preface to the Dīvān of Haidar Rafi ud-Din Ţabāṭabā'ī, v. Rafi' ud-Din

Hafiz (791 ) 628 b, 629 a, 630 a b, 627 b.

Gulbadan Begam, daughter of Bābar, b. 929 , d. 1011 .

History of Humayun, 247 a, 1083 a.

Gulistānah, v. ‘Alā ud-Dīn Muḥammad, 22 a.

Gulshan. Surat i hal (c. 1176) 715 a.

Gulshan (Shaikh Sa'd Ullah) d. 1140 ; 1092 a.

Guya, of Kashmir, c. 1100 ; 1092 b.

VOL. III .

Haidar, 31 6.

Ḥaidar Shīrāzi (Nășir ud-Din) . Hidayat un-Nujūm

(687) 852 6 III .

Ḥaidar Shīrāzī. Dīvān ( 736-770) 623 a.

Haidar (Muḥammad). Shujā' i Haidari ( c. 1100)

427 a.

Haidar 'Ali Ișfahānī (Mīrzā) c. 1200 ; 385 b .

2 U
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Haidar Khan (Mirzā Ḥusām ud-Din ) c. 1210 ; 340 b.

Haidar Malik Charvarah. History of Kashmir (1030)

297 6, 300 a, 297 a, 300 b.b,

Ḥairānī, c. 950. Ghazals, 819 a, 1094 b.

Ḥairatī, d . 961. Dīvān, 874 b .— 819 a.

Haji Khalifah (Muṣṭafa) d. 1068. Takvīm ut-Ta-

vārīkh, 137 a, 889 b.

Hakikat Khan (Isḥāk Beg Yazdi) d . 1074 ; 262 b .

Ḥākim, v. ‘Abd ul-Ḥakim, 374 a.

Al-Ḥākim bi-amr-illah, 386-411 ; 841 a, 454 a.

Hakki, v. 'Abd ul-Hakk Dihlavi, 14 a.

Halhed (Nath. Brassey) d. A.D. 1830. Notes and

abstracts, 58 6 , 60 a, 61 a b, 63 a, 64 a, 222 a,

252 a b.

Ḥallāj (Shaikh Manṣūr) d . 309 ; 352 a, 577 a, 874 a Iv.

Ḥamd Ullah Mustaufi Kazvini. Guzidah (730) 80 b,

Nuzhat ul-Kulūb ( 740 ) 418 a.

Ḥamīd. Khair ul- Majālis (756) 1086 a.

Ḥamid B. Fazl Ullah, v. Jamālī, 354 a.

Ḥāmid Jaunpūrī. Kashf ud- Daķā’ik (946–952 )

820 6 I.

Hamid Shah Manikpuri, called Rājī, d. c. 900 ; 4136,

1087 b.

Ḥamid ud-Din Abu Bakr Balkhi, d . 559. Makāmāt

i Ḥamīdī (551 ) 747 a , 1003 b .-— 555 a, 734 b.

Hamid ud-Din Nagori d . 673 ; 486 b .

Hamilton (Charles) c. A.D. 1791 ; 23 b .

Hamilton (George William) d . A.D. 1867 ; 295 a,

728 a.

Hamilton (Robert North Collie ) c. 1255 ; 284 b.

Ḥamzah Kashmiri (Shaikh) d . 984. His life, 972 b.

Hamzah Kuchak. Kaṣīdahs, 869 a.

Hanka (Shaikh) . Khwän i Ni'mat ( 1253) 996 b.

Harcharandas. Chahar Gulzar Shujā'ī ( 1201 ) 912 a .

Hardinge (Lord Henry) c. 1263 ; 994 a.

Harkarn Multānī. Inshā (c . 1040) 530 a.

Harnām Singh Nāmi. Sa'adat i Jāvīd ( 1221 ) 913 a.

Harsuk'h Rai B. Jivandas. Zubdat ul-Kavānīn

(1211 ) 995 6. Majma' ul-Akhbār ( 1220) 896 b.

Harun ur-Rashid, 170-193 ; 51 a.

Hasan Sabbaḥ, 483-518 ; 76 a.

Hasan (Ispahbad) , of Māzandaran, c. 600 ; 581 a.

Ḥasan Bahadur Khan (Sultan Abu Nasr) c. 703 ;

465 a.

Hasan Chupani (Shaikh) 738-744 ; 83 b, 626 a v.

Hasan Buzurg Ilkāni (Shaikh) 736-757 ; 624 b,

626 a, 840 b.

Hasan Beg Ak-Kuyunlu, called Uzun Hasan (872-

882) . Letters, 390 a.- 443 a, 456 b.

Ḥasan Shah Arghūn, 928-962 ; 802 b.

Ḥasan Khan Shāmlū, governor of Khorasan, 1027—

1050 ; 682 a, 1091 a, 683 a, 685 a, 817 b.

Hasan Dihlavi (Mir) d. 727. Dīvān, 618 a, 735 b,

736 a, 869 b.- 662 a. Fava'id ul-Fu❜ād (722)

972 a.

Ḥasan Ghaznavi (Sayyid) d . 565. Dīvān, 999 b.—

979 a.

Hasan Kirmani (Mīrzā), calligrapher, XII.; 786 b.

Ḥasan Nizāmi. Tāj ul-Ma'aşir (602) 239 a.

Ḥasan Rāmi (Sharaf) . Anis ul - ' Ushshāķ (757-776 ?)

814 a.

Ḥasan B. Rūzbahān. Akhlāķ i Shamsiyyah (c. 900)

816 b.

Hasan B. Sayyid Fath Ullah. Khamsah (1039) 680 6.

Ḥasan Simnānī. Commentary on Zīj Ilkhānī (795 )

455 a.

Hasan Beg Khāki Shirāzī, d . 1022. Aḥsan ut-

Tavārīkh, or Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh ( 1021)

886 a, 1085 a, 1096 a, 300 b.-895 a.

Ḥasan Beg Rūmlū. Aḥsau ut-Tavārīkh (985) 886 b.

Ḥasan Khan, Vazir of Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait,

781 a.

Ḥasan Ali (Sayyid) . On doubtful points in history

(c. 1265) 900 a.

Hasan Kuli Khan Shāmlū, c . 1030 ; 768 a.

Ḥasan Rizā Khān (Mīrzā) . Letters to, ( 1207) 411 a.

Hashim ' Ali Rizavī (Mīrzā) . Mir'āt ul- Bilād (1235)

428 a.

Hashimi Kirmānī (Mīr) d. 946 or 948. Mazhar ul-

Āṣār (940) 802 b.

Hasrat. Dīvān (c. 1158) 712 b, 1092 a.

Hastings (Warren) d. A.D. 1818 ; 23 b , 63 a b,

280 b.

Hatif Isfahani (Sayyid Aḥmad) . Ghazals (c . 1200)

813 b, 850 a.

Hatifi, d. 927. Laila Majnun, 652 6 , 819 b . Haft

Manzar, 653 6. Timur Namah, 653 6.

Ḥatim Beg, I'timad ud-Daulah, d. 1019 ; 185 a,

187 a.

Ḥātim Khān. Abridgment of 'Alamgir Nāmah (1077)

268 a.

Ibn Haukal, c. 366 ; 423 b .

Hawkins ( Francis), Resident in Dehli. News-

letters (1246-7) 287 a.
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Hazākat Khan, v. Salamat 'Ali Khān, 24 b.

Ḥāzik (Muḥammad Kāzim Tabīb, Hāzik ul-Mulk) .

Faraḥ Namah i Fățimī (c. 1150 ) 708 a.

Ḥazin (Muḥammad B. Abi Talib Jilānī, called ' Ali)

b. 1103, d. 1180. Tazkirat ul-Aḥvāl (1154)

381 a, 843 b 1. Dīvān (1155) 715 6. Tazkirat

ul-Mu'ăşirin (1165) 372 b , 843 6 11. , 873 b 1 .

Faras Namah, 483 a II. Khavass ul-Hayavan,

483 III . On coins and measures, 483 6 iv.

-828 6, 502 a b.

Hidayat Ali Khān, Mir Bakhshī, d . 1179 ; 280 a.

Hidayat Ullah Khan ( Izzat Ullah) d. 1177 ;

1084 b.

Hidayat Ullah Zarrin Rakam, calligrapher, d . 1118 ;

45 b, 1078 a, 782 b, 783 a.

Hikmat (Muhibb ‘ Ali Khān). Șaulat i Șafdarī (1143)

708 a.

Husain Chishti (Kwājah Abu Muḥsin) c. 1212 ; 905 a.

Husain Ķārī (Mulla) c. 1000 ; 297 6 , 300 a.

Husain Kashifi, also called Husain Va'iz, d. 910 .

Mavahib 'Aliyyah (899) 9 b . Javāhir ut-Tafsir

(c. 900) 11 a. b. Anvār i Suhaili (before 907)

756 a . Makhzan ul-Insha (907) 528 b. Rauzat

ush-Shuhada (908) 152 6. Akhlāķi Muḥsinī

(910) 443 b. Futuvvat Namah, 44 a.

Husain Khwarazmī (Kamāl ud-Din) d . 839. Al-

Makṣad ul-Akṣā, 144 b, 1081 a. Javahir ul-

Asrar, 588 a.-352 b.

Husain Maibudī (Mir) d . 910. Sharḥ Dīvān ‘Alī,

with Favātiḥ i Maibudī, 19 a, 1077 b. Jām i

Gītī-numā, 812 b .

Husain Mu'ammā'i (Mir), d. 904, Tract on riddles,

649 b.

Husain Mu'ayyadi. Al-faraj ba'd ash-shiddah, 752 a.

Maṣādir, 595 a.Hilālī, d . 939. Dīvān, 656 a . Shāh u Darvish, ib. , Husain Zūzanī, d . 486 .

1090 6. Ghazals, 736 6, 819 a, 822 b.

Himmat Khan (Mīr 'Īsā) d . 1092 ; 697 b.

Hindley (John Haddon) c . A.D. 1800. Historical

vocabulary, 519 a.-30 a, 48 b, 544 b , etc.

Hindushah Nakhjavānī, c. 900 ; 515 a , 499 a.

Hīrāman B. Girdhardās. History of Gwalior (1078)

303 b.

Ḥubaish Tiflisi (Abul-Fazl) .

(c. 600) 852 a.

Husain Khan Afghan.

Husain Khan, Vazir of

781 a.

Husain Khan Lūhāni.

333 a.

Tarikh i Afaghinah, 230 a.

Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait,

History of Kurg (1222)

Husain ' Ali Mirzā, son of Fatḥ ' Ali Shah, b. 1203,

d. 1251. Letters (1225-1229) 392 6.- 727 a.

Uşul ul-Malāḥim Husain ' Ali Kirmānī (Mir) . Tazkirat ul-bilad

Hubbi, v. Muḥammad Kazim, 759 b.

Hujviri (Shaikh ' Ali) , v Jullābi, 343 a.

Hulāgū, 654-663 ; 454 a.

Hulvi Shirăzi, c. 840 ; 287 b.

Humām ud-Din Muḥammad (Khwajah) d . c. 900 ;

1079 b.

Humayun, the Emperor, 937-963. His life, 245 a,

247 a, 1000 b . Letters, 390 b . Portrait, 780 a .

Works written for him, 840 6, 996 a, 1024 a IV.,

1046 a III.

Humayun (Amir) d. 908. Ghazals, 735 6, 818 b.

Ḥummu'i, v. Sa'd ud-Din Muḥammad, 755 a .

Hurmuzyār Sunjānah (Dastūr) c. 850 ; 50 a.

Husain B. Shaikh Uvais, v. Sultan Husain , 447 a.

Husain Baikarā, v. Sultan Husain , 390 a.

(1215) 331 a.

Husain Dūst Sanbhali, takh. Husaini. Tazkirah i

Husaini (1163 ) 372 a.

Husaini (Amir) Fakhr us- Sādāt, d. 718. Nuzhat ul-

Arvāḥ (711 ) 40 a. Zad ul-Musafirin, 608 a.

Kalandar Namah, 774 6. Rubā'īs, 834 a XIII .

-608 b.

Ibn Ḥusām, d. 875. Khavar Namah (830) 642 a.

Kaşīdahs, 819 a.

Husam ud-Daulah Ardashir, king of Mazandaran,

567-602 ; 202 a b, 563 a.

Husam ud-Din B. Akhi Turk, d. 683 ; 345 a, 1085 b,

585 b, 1090 a.

Ḥusām ud-Din Ķandahārī, c. 1000 ; 317 b .

Ḥusām ud-Dīn (Munshi) . Account of the Marattahs

(c. 1190) 861 a II.

Husain (Sharaf ud-Din Shāh) Muzaffari, c. 770 ; Hūshyar (Mūbad) d . 1050 ; 141 b .

624 a.

Husain Nizamshāh, 961-972 ; 108 a, 315 a.

Ḥusain B. 'Alim, v. Ḥusaini (Amir) , 40 a.

Husain ' Amili ( Mir Sayyid) d . c. 1000 ; 25 b .

Hyde (Thomas) d. A.D. 1703. Notes, 48 a.

Ibrahim Ghaznavi, 451-492 ; 547 6, 548 b.

Ibrahim (Mirzā Shaikh) prince of Shirvan, 795-820 ;

637 b, 638 a.
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Ibrāhīm (Amir) B. Shāhmalik, 829–834 ; 1081 a.

Ibrāhīm Sulṭān, son of Shahrukh, b. 796, d . 838 ;

174 a b.

Ibrāhīm Shah (Zahir ud-Din Amir) prince of Yazd

(IX ?) 865 a.

Ibrāhīm 'Adilshāh, 941-963 ; 464 b .

Ibrāhīm Adilshah II., 988-1037 ; 225 b, 675 a,

678 a, 741 b.

Ibrāhīm Mirzā B. Bahram Mirza Safavi, d . 979 ;

666 b.

Ibrāhīm Kuṭubshāh, 957-988 ; 107 6 , 108 a, 118 a,

321 a.

Ilahdad Faizi Sirhindi. Madar ul-Afazil (1001) ,

496 a. Recension of Jauhar's memoirs (c . 1000) ,

927 a. Akbar Namah (1010) , 253 a.

Ilāhi (Mir 'Imad ud-Dīn Maḥmūd) , d . 1057 or 1063.

Dīvān, 687 6, 1091 b.

Ilahvirdī Khān, d. 1069 ; 537 a. Portraits, 778 b,

780 a.

Ilahyar Khān Şüfi . Maslak ul-Muttaķīn (1112) ,

702 a.

Ilahyar Khan B. Hafiz Raḥmat Khān. 'Ajā'ib ul-

Lughat (1228) , 517 a .

Il-arslan Khwārazmshāh, 551-567 ; 553 a, 581 b.

Ibrāhīm Khān, nephew of Nadir Shah, d. 1161 ; Ilduguz Atabak of Āzarbāijān, d . 568 ; 562 a.

194 b, 195 b.

Ibrāhīm Khan B. 'Alimardān Khan , d . 1122 ; 16 ,

1077 a, 1092 6.

Ibrāhīm Abarķūhī (Shams ud-Din) . Majma' ul-

Bahrain (714) 853 a II.

Ibrāhīm Asadkhānī (Mīr) 1048—1083 ; 318 6 , 320 a.

Ibrahim Astrābādī. Risalah i Ḥasaniyyah (958)

30 a.

Ibrāhīm B. Ḥāji Muḥammad Amin (Mir) 1058 7 ,

fol. 28.

Ibrāhīm Kivām Fārūķī. Sharaf Namah i Aḥmad

Munyari (c. 870) 492 a .- 496 a.

Ibrāhīm B. Ḥarir (?). Tārīkh i Ibrāhīmī (952)

1046 a III., 1013 a Iv.

Ibrāhīm (Mirza) B. Mīrzā Shah Husain Isfahānī,

499 a.

'Ibrat (Husain) Multānī. Dīvān (1226) 726 a.

'Ibrat, v. Muḥammad Kāsim (Sayyid) 939 a.

Idrāki Tattavi. Beglār Nāmah ( 1017) 949 6, 1096 6,

1061 b.

Idris Bidlīsi (Ḥakim ud-Din) , d . 926. Hasht Bihisht

(912) , 216 a . Salim Namah (926) , 218 b .

Ījād , v. Muḥammad Ahsan, 273 a.

Ijaz Rakam Khan, calligrapher (XI ?) 782 a.

Ikhlas Khan, of Bījāpūr (XI . ) . Portrait, 781 a.

Ikhlāṣ Khān (Kishanchand), of Dehli, d . c. 1160 ;

374 a, 1086 b.

Ikhtiyar (Maulānā), 23 a b.

Ikhtiyar ud-Din ' Umar (Khwajah), d . 809 ; 1079 a,

85 a.

Ikram ' Ali, grandson of Shaikh ' Abd ul-Hakk (XI) ,

1027 a XIII.

Iksir (Mirzā 'Azīmā), of Isfahan, d. c. 1170. Dīvān,

713 b.-376 a.

Iltatmish (Sultan Shams ud-Din) 607-633 ; 73 b,

488 a, 555 b, 750 a.

'Imad Fakih, d. 773. Ghazals, 869 b, 871 a.

'Imad Kazvini (Mir) , calligrapher (d . 1024) , 519 b,

1089 a, 782 a, 783 a, 784 a, 786 b.

'Imad ud-Daulah (Saif ud-Din B. Farāmurz), prince

of Mazandaran, c. 570 ; 558 a.

'Imad ud-Din (Maulānā. Translation of Rajataran-

ginī, 1084 6 , 230 a.

' Imad ud-Din Mahmud Shirāzī (Ḥakīm) d . c. 1000.

Risalah i Yambu' . Murakkabāt i Shāhiyyah,

474 a b. Treatises on opium, China-root, and

bezoar, 844 a III., b v. VII.- 844 6 II.

'Imad ul-Mulk, v. Ghāzi ud-Din Khan Firuz Jang,

719 b.

'Imādī Shahriyārī, d. after 582. Dīvān, 557 a,

1089 b.

Imam ud-Din Chishti. Husain-Shāhi (1213 ) 904 6.

Imām Ķulī Khān, Uzbak, 1017-1052 ; 185 a,

189 a.

Imām Ķulī Khān, governor of Fārs, d. 1043 ; 681 a,

391 b, 557 a.

Imdad 'Ali (Sayyid). Singhasan-battīsi (1261) 1006 ₺.

Impey (Sir Elijah) d . A.H. 1809 ; 58 a.

Imla. Dīvān (c . 1150) 714 6 .

| In'ām ' Ali (Munshi) . Auṣāf ul-Āṣaf (1199) 960 b.

'Inayat Khan (Muḥammad Tahir) takh. Ashnā,

d. 1077. Mulakhkhaş, a history of Shahjāhān

(1068) 261 6 , 1083 b.

'Inayat Khān Rasikh B. Luṭf Ullah Khan . Collec-

tion of letters (c. 1150) 876 b.

'Inayat Husain (Hakim), of Marahrah. Kashif ul-

Akhbar (c. 1220) 1013 a vIII ., 1059 III.

'Inayat Talab Khan Yavar, c. 1143 ; 1092 a.
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'Inayat Ullah Kanbu (Shaikh) , of Lahore, d . 1082 .

Bahar i Danish (1061 ) 765 b, 1093 b .-263 a,

929 6, 1048 b III., VII .

'Inayat Ullah B. Muḥibb ' Alī. Takmilah i Akbar

Namah (c. 1037 ) 929 a, 1096 a, 1031 b 1.

'Inayat Ullah Khan B. Mirzā Shukr Ullah, d . 1139 .

Kalimat i Tayyibāt (1131) 401 6 , 1087 b.- 270 b,

1083 b.

Indarjit, takh. Muḥakkar. Tirāz ul-Inshā ( 1130 )

1043 b III.

Indarman. Edits Bahar i 'Ajam (1180) 503 a.

Insan (Sayyid Abul-'Alā) b. 1037. Dīvān (c . 1077 )

691 b.

Insha Allah Khan (Sayyid) d . c. 1235. Daryā i

Laṭafat (c. 1220) 998 b. Laṭa'if us-Sa'adat,

961 a, 1096 b.

Iradat Khān (Mir Mubarak Ullah) takh. Vāziḥ,

d. 1128 or 1129. Memoirs, (1118-1126) 938 a.

-944 b, 587 a.

'Irāķi (Shaikh Fakhr ud-Din Ibrāhīm) d . 686 or 688.

Kulliyat, 593 6. Muṣṭalaḥāt Ṣūfiyyah, 832 6 XIII.

Kasidahs, 868 6 , 869 a , 871 a.

Iskandar Beg Munshi. ' Alam ārāi ' Abbāsī (1038)

185 b, 1082 a, 808 b, 1066 a.

Iskandar B. Muḥammad Manjhū. Mir'āt i Sikandarī

(1020) 287 6, 1084 b.

Iskandar Pasha, governor of Diyārbakr, c. 970 ; 116 a.

Islām B. Aḥmad Ghazālī. Sulūk us- Salṭanat (776—

784) 447 a.

Islām Khan (Mir 'Abd us-Salām) d . 1057. Portrait,

778 b.

Ismail (Shah) Safavi, 909-930 . Letters, 390 a,

809 a.- 650 b, 652 b , 658 a b, 660 b.

Ismail (Shāh) II. , Ṣafavī, 984-985. Letters, 390 6,

809 a.- 669 b.

Isma'il B. 'Ali . Kitab ut-Ta'lil , 506 a .

Isma'il Bākharzi. Khulāṣat ul-Islām, 807 6 1. Khu-

lāṣat ul- Lughat, 508 b .-494 a.

Isma'il Dadah (Rusukh ud-Din) d . 1042. Com-

mentary on the Maşnavi ( 1039) 790 6. Seventh

Daftar ofthe Maşnavi ( 1035) 588 a.

Ismā'il Jurjānī ( Sayyid Zain ud-Dīn Abu Ibrāhīm)

d. 531. Zakhirah i Khwārazmshāhī (c . 504)

466 b. Khafi ' Ala'i (c . 507) 475 a, 871 a xix.

Ismail Kirmānī (Ḥakīm) c. 800 ; 840 b v, 1095 b .

Isma'il (Maulānā). Adventures (969) 805 b II.

Irānshah B. Malakshāh. Ṣad dar i Nazm (900) 48 b.

Irich Khan B. Kizilbāsh Khān, d . 1096 ; 781 a.

Irich Khan (Mirzā) . Letters (1173-1177) 407 6, ' Iṣmat Bukhārī (Khwajah) d . 829 or 840. Ghazals,

408 a. 736 6. Portrait, 787 a.-639 a, 1093 a.

‘Īsā Farāhānī (Mīrzā) . Prose version of the Shāhnā- Iṣṭakhrī (Abu Isḥāķ Ibrāhīm ul- Fārisī) . Geography

mah (1216) 542 a.

' Isa Shirāzī. Multamas ul-Aḥibbā (c. 790) 346 b.

Isan Kutlugh Nūyan, c. 716 ; 849 b .

Isardās. Futūḥāt i ' Alamgīrī (1102 ) 269 a.

Ibn Isfandyār (Muḥammad B. ul-Ḥasan) . History

of Tabaristan (613) 202 a.

Ishak Kārī (Khwajah) . Ḥilyat ul- Arifin (980)

972 b.

Isḥāk Khutlānī ( Khwajah) c. 800 ; 650 b.

Ishak Naochū (Khwajah) c. 1050 ; 300 b.

Isḥāķ un-Naisābūrī . Kiṣaş ul-Anbiya (V ?) 143 a.

'Ishk (Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din), v. Mubtalā, 723 b.

'Ishk (Mīrzā 'Abd Ullah) . Sarāpā, 850 6 .

'Ishrat, a Hindu poet. Dīvān (1167-1188) 714 a.

'Ishrat (Mirza ' Ali Rizā) d. c . 1160 ; 714 a.

'Ishrat (Nizām ud-Din) Siyālkūtī. Shahnāmah i

Nadiri, Shahnamah i Aḥmadī (1186) 717 b .

Iskandar (Mirzā) B. 'Umar Shaikh, viceroy of Fārs,

812-817 ; 634 a, 868 a, 1062 a, 833 a xxI .

Iskandar (Amir) Ķarā-Ķuyunlu, 824-838 ; 637 b .

VOL. III .

(c. 320) 416 a.

I'tibār Khan Khwājah-sarā, d. 1033 ; 530 b .

I'tikad Khan (Bahmanyār) d. 1082. Portraits, 778 b,

no. 13 ; 779 b, no. 29.

I'tiķād Khān Akbarshāhī. Portrait, 782 b.

I'timad ud-Daulah (Ghiyaş Beg) d. 1031 ; 336 a.

I'timad ud-Daulah, v. Kamar ud-Dīn Khān, 785 b .

I'tiṣām ud-Din. Shigarf Namah i Vilāyat (1189 )

383 a.

Iṭmīnān. Dīvān (XII ?) 712 a.

Ivāghli, v. Abul-Kāsim Ḥaidar, 389 a.

"Iyaz Pādishāhī (Ķāzī) 907 a.

Izadbakhsh Rasă, d. 1119. Riyāz ul-vidad, 985 b,

1006 b.

'Izz ud-Din Mas'ud B. Maudūd, Atābak of Mauṣil,

576-589 ; 567 b, 569 b.

'Izz ud-Din Mas'ud B. Arslan, Atabak of Mauṣil ,

607-615 ; 569 a.

'Izz ud-Din Tahir B. Zingi Faryūmadi (VIII ?)

752 a.

2 x
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'Izz ud-Din 'Umar, c. 600 ; 1082 a.

'Izzat Khan (Khwajah Bābā) d. 1042. Portrait

780 a, no. 44.

Izzat Ullah (Sayyid) d . 1240. Travels (1229) 982 a.

Ja'far ul-Ja'fari (Sayyid) . Tārīkh i Vāsiṭ, 106 b.

Ja'far Ruhi (Sayyid) . Tadķīk ut-Tahkik (1152)

830 a xv.

Ja'far Sadik (Imām) , d . 148. Vaṣiyyat, 22 a. Dis-

course with Mufazzal, 845 6 III. Fal Namah,

800 b 1.- 7 b, 22 a.

Ja'far Khān, vazīr of Shāhjahān, d. 1080. Portraits,

779 a, no. 19 ; b, no. 37.

Ja'far Khān (Mir Muḥammad). Nazim of Bengal,

1170-1178 . Sanads ( 1178) 407 b.

Ja'far Khan Zand, 1190-1203 ; 196 b.

Ja'far Beg Aṣaf Khān, v. Āṣaf Khān, 118 a.

Jagajjivandas Gujrātī.

(1120) 231 b.

Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh

Jagat Singh (Rajah) of Mau, d. 1055. His rebellion

(1052) 837 6 11.

Jahānārā Begam, daughter of Shahjahān, b. 1022,

d. 1092. Mūnis ul-Arvāḥ (1049) 357 b . Let-

ter, 984 b.- 689 6, 691 a.

Jahandar Shah (Muḥammad Mu'izz ud-Din), the

Emperor, 1124-1125 ; 703 b, 62 a.

Jahāndār Shāh (Javānbakht) son of Shah Alam,

d. 1202 ; 279 a, 282 a, 1084 a, 948 a, 946 a.

Jahangir, the Emperor, 1014-1037 . Jahangir Nā-

mah (1033) 253 6, 930 b . The apocryphal

memoirs, 254 b , 931 b . Letters , 551 6 , 984 5.

Portraits, 778 6, no. 10, 16, 14 ; 780 6, 781 b,

782 b, 783 a b, 785 a, 786 a, 930 b . Works

written for him, 4 a, 139 a, 441 a, 497 a, 509 b,

562 a, 689 a.-679 b.

Jahyad B. Mihrbān . Kitāb i Dādār, 53 a.

Jaibānī (Abu 'Abdillah Muḥammad) Iv ; 416 a.

Jā'isi (Malik Muḥammad) . Padmavat (947) 1036 6 1 .

Jaisingh Savā'i (Rājah) of Anber, d. 1156. Zīj i

Muḥammadshāhi (1140) 460 b , 1088 a.

Jaisingh Rai (Munshi) c. 1230 ; 724 a.

Jalāl Asir, v. Asir, 681 b .

Jalāl Azud Yazdi (Sayyid) d . 793. Ghazals, 869 b,

871 a.

Jalal Balkhi (Mullā) 761 a.

Jalal Hiṣārī (Shaikh) . Account of Jhojhar Singh

and Gwāliyār Nāmah (1055) 838 a.

Jalal Kā'ini. Lavāmi' ul-Azkār, 807 V 111 .

Jalal Tabib, d. 795. Gul u Nauruz (734) 867 a 11.

Ghazals, 871 a.

Jalal ud-Din Khwārazmshāh, 621-628 ; 581 a ,

161 a.

Jalāl ud-Din Bukhārī ( Sayyid) Makhdūm i Jahāni-

yan, d. 785 ; 354 b , 412 b , 85 a , 1053 a, ff. 19,

23, 1079 a.

Jalāl ud-Dīn Davānī, v. Davānī, 442 b.

Jalal ud-Din Khwafi. Ghazals, 871 a.

Jalal ud-Din Munajjim Yazdi. History of Shah

'Abbas (1020) 184 a.- 1055 b v.

Jalāl ud-Din Pānīpati (Shaikh) d. 765 ; 358 6,

359 b.

Jalal ud-Din Rūmi (Maulānā) b. 604, d. 672. Maş-

navi, 584 -592 6. Dīvān, 593 a. Life,

344 b.-39 a b.

Jalal ud-Din Tabāṭabā'ī (Mīrzā) . Pādishāh Namah

(1045) 933 a. Shash Fatḥ i Kāngrah (c. 1044)

258 a, 932 b . Letters, 933 a II.

Dīvān i Kudsi ( 1048) 685 a IV.

Preface to

Jamal Ķurashi (Abul- Fazl Muḥammad) . Ṣurāḥ

(681 ) 507 a.

Jamal Shirazi (Sayyid) . Tarkhan Namah (1065)

950 a.

Jamal ud-Din Ashhar , c. 580 ; 562 6.

Jamāl ud-Dīn ‘Ață Ullah (Amīr), v. ‘Aṭā Ullah,

147 a.

Jamal ud-Din Hasan ul- Hilli, d. 726 ; 1077 b.

Jamal ud-Din Husain Inju (Mir) d . 1035. Farhang

i Jahāngīrī ( 1017) 496 b , 1088 6.

Jamal ud-Din Husain Tarkhan (Amīr) 800 b II.

Jamal ud-Din Ișfahānī, vazīr of Maușil, 541-548 ;

560 b.

Jamal ud-Din Ișfahānī, the poet, d. 588 ; 581 a.

Jamāli Dihlavi (Shaikh Hamid B. Fazl Ullah), d.

942. Siyar ul-' Ārifīn , 354 a.

Jamāli Shūshtarī. Futūḥāt i 'Ajam ( 994) 665 a.

Jamāli Yazdi, v. Mutahhar, 465 b.

Jāmāsp. Answers of Jamasp, 52 6 VI. Kitab i

Jāmāsp, 461 b.

Jāmi (Nur ud-Dīn ‘Abd ur-Raḥmān) b. 817 ; d . 898.

Dīvān (867) 644 a. Later Dīvān (884) 643 a.

Haft Aurang, or Sab'ah, 644 6—649 b. Panj

Ganj, or Khamsah, 645 b. Silsilat uz-zahab,

644 6-647 a. Salāmān u Absāl , 645 b—647 a.

Tuḥfat ul-Aḥrār (886) 645 b—648 a, 655 b.

Subḥat ul-Abrār, 644 6-648 b. Yusuf u Zu-
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laikhā (888) 645 a- 649 b, 877 6 1. Lailā u

Majnun (889) 645 a, 646 a. Khirad Namah i

Sikandari, 645 a. Lavami , commentary on the

Khamriyyah (875) 808 b 11. , 828 6 IV. Nafaḥāt

ul-Uns (883) 349 a—34 6. Shavahid un-Nubuv-

vat (885) 146 a. Arba'in Ḥadiş (886) 17a , 828 a 1.

Ashi"at ul-Lama'āt (886) 594 b, 827 a 1. Ba-

haristan (892) 755 a. Tajnis i Khatt, 503 6.

Mukhtaṣar vāfi fil- Kavafi, 526 6 VI . Risalah i

Mu'ammayat, 876 a 1.- 650 a . Lava'iḥ, 44 a,

810 b iv. , 813 a 1. , 816 6 Iv. , 828 6 v. , 861 6 111 .

I'tikad Nāmah, 827 a VIII. Sufi tracts, 862 b v.

—XIII ., 876 a 11.-VI. Ghazals, 735 a, 736 b,

818 b . Ruba'is, 834 a X., XIII . , 827 a II. Prose

pieces, 1068 a. Jāmī's life, 351. a.— 206 b, 352 b ,

652 b, 653 a b.

Jona Pandit. Rāja-tarangini (815) 296 b.

Jones (Sir Harford) , v. Brydges, 193 b.

Jugal Kishor. History of India (c. 1190) 1029 6 v.

Jullabi Hujvīri (Shaikh Abul-Hasan ' Ali) . Kashf

ul-Maḥjub (c. 465) 343 a.

Junaid Balgrāmī (Sayyid) . Junaidiyyah, 1021 6 xxIII .

Junaid Shirazi (Shaikh) . Shadd ul-Izar (c. 791 )
Shīrāzī

346 b.

Junaid Khăn B. Firūz Khăn , vazir of Kālpi (c. 800)

84 b.

Juvainī ( 'Alā ud-Dīn ' Ață Malik) d . 681. Tārīkh i

Jahāngushai (658) 160 a.- 217 a.

Jūyā (Mīrzā Dārāb) d. 1118 ; 719 b , 1092 b..

Jwālānāth (Munshi). Dehli Akhbār (1246) 287 a.

Ķābil Khān (Shaikh Abul-Fath) Mir Munshi, d .

1072. Ādab i'Ālamgīrī, 399 b.

Jāmi (Muḥammad Kuli) of Haidarābād. Kok Shastar Kabil Khan (Shaikh Abul-Vali) librarian of Aurang-

(1036) 680 a.

Jamshid (Ghiyāş ud-Din) Kāshānī, d . c. 823. Mukh-

taşar dar hai'at (c. 813) 869 b vI.—456 a b .

Jān (Mirzā). Commentary on ' Urfi (1073) 668 b.

Jān (Mīrzā) , takh. Tapish, d . c. 1230. Shams ul-

Bayan, 516 a.

zib, c. 1097 ; 615 b .

Kabir (Shaikh), grandson of Sayyid Jalāl Bukhārī ,

c. 850 ; 354 b.

Kabir B. Shaikh Munavvar, d. 1026 or 1027. Tārīkh

i Murtaza'd-dahr (1006) 1037 b iv, 1085 b,

1097 a.

Jān 'Alam Shīrīn Rakam. Bansavali Dhundhar Kabul ('Abd ul-Ghani Beg) d . 1139 ; 712 a, 714 a,

(1198) 301 a.

Jan Beg (Mirza) c . 1060 ; 690 b.

1092 a.

Kābūs B. Vashmagir, 366-403 ; 202 b..

Jānjānān (Mīrzā) , takh. Mazhar, d. 1195. His life, Al-Kadir billah, 381-422 ; 545 a.

363 a, 1086 a.

Jasnaf Shah, prince of Tabaristan, 202 b, 203 a.

Jasvant Rai, takh. Munshi. Sa'id Namah (1135)

331 a.

Kadir Khan Munshi (Ķādirdād Khān ?) Tārīkh i

Ķuṭubshāhī. Tārīkh i Āṣafjāhi (c. 1200)

1037 b III.

Kadiri (Muhammad). Tūți Namah, 754 a.

Jasvant Rai (Munshi) . Gulshan i Bahār (c. 1182 ) Kadr Khan B. Dilāvar Khān, c . 822 ; 491 b .

987 b.

Jasvant Singh Rathor (Mahārājah) d. 1089. Por-

traits, 778 6, no. 15, 782 b.

Jauhar Āftābjī. Tazkirat ul-Vāķi'āt (995) 246 as

927 a.

Jauhar, v. Ghulām Ḥusain Khān, 325 b .

Jauhari (Ismail) d. 393. As-Siḥāḥ, 507 a.

Javāhir ‘ Alī Khān, Nazir of Faizābād, d . 1181 ; 309 b,

793 b.

Javahir Rakam, v. ' Ali Khan Tabrizi, 783 a.

Javahir Singh Jat, 1178-1182. Letters, 987 b.

Javānbakht, v. Jahandar Shah, 946 a.

Jhão Lal, minister of Oude. Letters (c. 1211 )

410 b.

Jhojhar Singh Bondelah, d. 1044. Notice, 838 a III.

Kadri. Jarūn Nāmah (c. 1032) 681 a.

Kadri Shirāzi, d . 989 ; 681 b .

Kaempfer (Engelbert) d. A.D. 1716. Persian vo-

cabularies, 518 a b. Album ( c . 1096) 785 b.

Letter to him, 405 b.

Ķaffal (Imām) . Ma'āşir i Maḥmūdī (c. 400) 333 b .

Kāhi (Ķāsim) Kābulī, d. 988. Ghazals, 736 a,

1093 a.

Kaidi Nishāpūrī (Mullā ) d . 1064 ; 690 a, 701 a.

Kaidi . Satires, 739 a.

Kaikā'ūs B. Iskandar, king of Tabaristān, 441—c.

475; 769 b.

Kaikā'ūs ('Izz ud-Din) Sultan of Rum, 642-662 ;

582 b.

Kaika'ūs B. Kaikhusrau. Zarātusht Namah, 46 6.
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Kaikhusrau, Sultan of Rum, 634—641 ; 583 a.

Kaiķubād ( Alā ud-Dīn) Sultan of Rūm, 616–634 ;

583 a, 585 a, 38 b.

Kaikubād (Mu'izz ud-Din) Sultan of Dehli, 686-

689 ; 610 a b, 612 a.

Kalhana Pandit. Raja-Tarangini (543) 296 a,

299 b.

Kālīdās, of Ujjain, 67 a.

Kalim (Abu Tālib ) Hamadānī, d . 1062. Dīvān,

686 a.- 807 a. Pādishah Namah, 687 a,

1048 b.-684 b, 933 a.

Kalimat Ullah, Khwajah i Pādishāh . Niṣāb i Ķut-

biyyah, 5136 v.

Kalini (Muḥammad B. Ya'ķūb) d. 328. Kāfi, 22 b.

Kalyan Singh (Mahārājah) . Khulāṣat ut-Tavārīkh

(1227) 283 6. Vāridāt i Ķāsimi (1227) 313 b .

-410 b.

Kamal Isfahani (Ismail) d . 635. Dīvān, 581 a.

Kamāl Iṣfahānī, v. 'Abd us-Salām, 600 b.

Kamal Khujandi, d. 803. Dīvān, 632 6. Ghazals,

734 b, 735 6, 871 a.- 633 b, 634 a.

Kamal Khan B. Jalāl Munajjim. Zubdat ut-Tavā-

rikh (1063) 1055 b v.

Ibn Kamal Pashā , d. 940. Dakā'ik ul-Ḥakā'ik,

514 a . Al-Ta'rib fi't-ta'jim, 514 b .

Kamal ud-Din ' Abd ul-Razzāk, v. ' Abd ur-Razzāķ

Kashi, 832 a VI.

Kamal ud-Din Afzal, v. Afzal Jīlāni, 476 6.

Kamal ud-Din Ḥaidarī (Sayyid). History of Oude

(1265) 962 b.

Kamal ud-Din Husain, v. Husain Khwārazmī, 144 b.

Kamal ud-Din Husain Kārizgāhī, c. 900 ; 1085 b.

Kamal ud-Din Husain Shirāzī (Ḥakim) d . 953 ;

474 a, 116 a.

Kamālān. Lafz i Balūchistān (1290) 1074 b.

Kamar ud-Din Khan I'timad ud-Daulah, Vazir of

Muḥammad Shah, d. 1161. Portrait, 785 b.—

1026 a xxvi, 1074 a.

Kamar ul -Hakk (Abul-Fayyaz) . Ganj i Arshadī

(1135) 1013 b v.

Kāmbakhsh (Muḥammad) , son of Aurangzīb, b. 1077,

d. 1120. Nishan (1103) 406 a. Portraits, 780 b,

782 a.

Kāmgār Ḥusainī, Ghairat Khān, d. 1050. Ma’āṣir i

Jahāngīrī (1040) 257 a, 932 a.

Kāmrāj B. Nain Singh. A'zam ul-Harb (c. 1119)

937 a.

Kāmvar Khan (Muḥammad Hādi) originally Chan-

dīdās . Haft Gulshan Muḥammad Shahi (1132)

908 a. Tazkirat us-Salāṭīn Chaghatā (1137)

274 b, 1084 a, 924 a .- 945 a.

Ķāni'ī (Bahā ud-Din Aḥmad) d . after 672. Kalilah

u Damnah (c. 658) 582 b.

Kanji Mal. Hindu Rājahs (c. 1221) 917 b.

Kanavarzi, v. ' Amid Abul-Favāris, 749 a.

Kār Giyā Rizā, king of Gīlān, d. 829 ; 638 b,

1068 b.

Kār Giya Mir Sayyid Muhammad, his successor,

829-837 ; 638 b.

Kār Giyā Sulṭān Muḥammad, king of Gīlān, 851—

883 ; 508 a.

Kār Giyā Mirzā ' Alī, king of Gīlān, 883-910 ;

508 a, 110 a.

Kara Hiṣāri (Hasan B. Husain 'Imad) . Shamil ul-

lughat (c. 900) 513 a.-499 b , 515 a.

Karam ' Ali Khan. Muzaffar Namah (1186) 313 a.

Karamat 'Ali Dihlavi (Muḥammad). Amini (c. 1250)

900 b.

Karb (Gurb ?) Arslan (Alā ud-Din) Aksunķuri,

c. 593 ; 567 a, 1073 a Iv.

Karbala'i Shirāzī. Elegy on Husain, 739 b.

Karīm (Mir Muḥammad Kāṣim). Ruba'is ; Ganj

Namah (c. 1050) 683 b .

Karim Khan Zand, d. 1193. Portrait, 197 b.

Karim Khān Jhajharī, v. 'Abd ul-Karim, 994 a.

Kashfi, v. Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ (Mir) 154 a.

Kashi Nath, a Marwar Brahman, 67 a.

Kashi Rão. Battle of Panipat (1193) 1012 b v.,

943 a.

Kashif ud-Din Muhammad, physician to Shah ' Ab-

bās I. , 844 a I.

Kashifī, v. Ḥusain Kāshifī, 9 b .

Kashmiri Mal (Rājah). Letters, (1202–1211) 410 b.

Kāsi B. Birbal . Haft Akhtar ( 1182) 1011 6.

Kāsim Anvar (Sayyid) b. 757 , d. 835 or 837. Dīvān,

635 b, 1090 a. Anis ul-'Ārifīn, Risālat ul-

Amanah, 636 6. Poems, 774 6, 791 b, 818 b.-

653 b, 1085 b.

Ķāsim Dīvānah (Mullā) d . c. 1136. Dīvān, 707 b.

Kāsim Junābadī (Mirzā) takh. Ķāsimī, d. c. 970.

Shāhnāmah i Shah Isma'il (940) 660 a. Shah-

rukh Namah (950) 661 a. Shāhnāmah i Shah

Tahmasp (967) 661 b.

Kāsim Sabzavārī (Mir) c. 1135 ; 134 a.
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Kāsim Khan (Mir Muḥammad) Nazim of Bengal,

1174-1177 . Letters, 407 b, 408 a.

Katib Samarkandi, v. Muḥammad B. ' Ali Zahiri,

748 a.

Katibi Nishāpūrī, d . 838. Kulliyāt, 637 a-639 a,

1068 6. Ghazals, 734 b , 735 b, 819 a .- 657 b.

Katil (Mirza Muḥammad Hasan) d. 1233. Shajarat

ul-Amānī (1206) 795 a 11., 858 a, 1043 b 11 .

Nahr ul-Faṣaḥat (1214 ) 520 b, 795 a III., 858 a.

Letters (c. 1217 ) 794 b, 858 a. Char Sharbat

(1217) 795 a Iv. , 858 a. Daryai Laṭāfat (c. 1220)

998 b. Haft Tamāshā ( 1228) 64 6. Dīvān, 726 b.

Kanun Mujaddad, 795 b v.- 377 b .

Kaṭṭān, v. Sa'id ul- Kaṭṭān, 17 b.

Kaukab. Khwurshid Khāvar, a poem in the Guran

dialect, 732 6, 1092 b.

Kauşarī (Mir ' Āķil) . Farhad u Shirin ( 1015) 673 b.

Kāzarūnī (Shaikh Abu Isḥāk) , v. Abu Isḥāk,

205 b.

Kāzarūnī (Sa'id ud-Din Muḥammad) d. 758. Life of

Muḥammad, 1026 a xxv. , 1041 a.

Kāzi (Maulānā Muḥammad) d. 921. His life, 859 6 II.

-167 b.

Kāzi B. Kashif ud-Din (Mīrzā) d . 1075. Jām i

Jahānnumā (1037 ) 844 a. Risalah i Chub

Chini, ibid.

Kāzi Khan Badr Muḥammad Dhārvāl. Adāt ul-

Fuzala (822) 491 a.

Kazi Shah. Kunyat ut-Talibin (IX . ) 494 a.

Ķāzī Zādah Rūmi (Ṣalāh ud-Din Mūsă) d . c. 840 ;

456 a b.

Ķazvīnī (Zakariyyā) d . 682. ' Ajā'ib ul-Makhlūķāt,

462 b, 995 a. Āṣār ul-bilād, 991 b , 1019 b .

Kennaway (Capt. John) c. 1202 ; 328 b, 1033 a.

Kevalrām (Rai). Tazkirat ul-Umară (1184) 339 a,

876 b 1., 971 b.

Khadim ' Ali calligrapher (1189) 785 a.

Khāfi Khān (Muḥammad Hashim) d . 1144 .
Mun-

takhab ul-Lubab (1143) 232 6-235 6.- 82 b.

Khair ud - Din Muḥammad Ilāhābādī (Maulavī)

d. c. 1242. Balvand Namah (1195) 964 b.

Gwäliyar Namah ( 1206 ) 1028 a. History of

Jaunpur (1211 ) 311 a , 964 a, 1085 a. 'Ibrat

Namah ( 1221 ) 946 a.

Khair Muhammad Munshi. Notice of Shah Kul

Imām (1267) 977 a.

Khairat Khan, of Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait, 781 a.

VOL. III.

Khākān, v. Fath ' Ali Shah, takh. Khāķān, 721 a.

Khāķān i Turk, 484 b.

Khāķānī ( Afzal ud-Dīn Badil) d . 595. Dīvān , 558 b

-560 a. Tuhfat ul- ' Irakain, 560 b , 809 b.

Khāki, v. Ḥasan Beg Khāki, 886 a.

Khāksar, v. Shukr Ullah Khan, 370 a, note.

Khalifah Shaikh Ghulam Muhammad. Notices of

calligraphers (1261 ) 1033 a 11.

Khalifah Shah Muhammad. Jami' ul-Kavanin (1085)

414 b.

Khalifah Sultan, Vazir of Shah ' Abbas II . , d. 1064 ;

189 b, 27 b.

Khalil Bahadur Khan, c. 703 ; 465 a.

Khalil B. Ibrāhīm. Miftāḥ i Kunūz (825-855)

449 b.

Khalil, of Mavara'n-nahr, 484 b.

Khalil (Mirza) Ummi Șafavi, 134 a.

Khalil (Muḥammad) takh. Ṣāḥib. Letters (c. 1100)

826 b. VI.

Khalil Ullah (Shaikh) Hakkānī, c. 1000 ; 243 b.

Khalil Ullah, Vakā'i'-navis in Sīkākūl, c 1149 ; 228 b ,

229 b.

Khalil Ullah (Shāh) B. Shah Ni'mat Ullah Vali,

c. 850 ; 635 a, 641 b, 663 b.

Khalil Ullah Khan B. Mirmīrān Yazdi, d. 1072 .

Portrait, 779 6, no. 33.

Khalil Ullah Khan (Munshi) . Notices (c. 1240)

1038 6 III., 1041 a.

Khalila. Elegies on Husain, 740 a b.

Ibn Khallikan, d. 681. Biographical Dictionary,

334 a, 809 a, 1085 b.

Khāmūsh, d . 1225. Dīvān, 724 b .— 283 a.

Khandaurān (Amir ul-Umară Șamṣām ud-Daulah)

d . 1151. His life, 277 6, 941 a. Portrait,

785 b.

Khānjahan Sayyid Muzaffar Khan , d . 1055. Letters,

837 6 1.- 838 a IV.

Khānjahan, v. Kūkultāsh Khān, 62 a.

Khānkhānān, v. ' Abd ur-Rahim (Mirzā) 244 a.

Khānkhānān, v. Mīr Jumlah, 266 a.

Khanzamān ( 'Alī Ķulī Khān) d. 974 ; 662 a b,

663 a.

Khānzamān, v. Aman Ullah, 509 a.

Kharaķānī (Shaikh Abul-Hasan ' Ali) d. 425. Nur-

ul-'Ulum, 312 a .- 352 a.

K'hatu (Shaikh Aḥmad) d. 849. Tuhfat ul-Majālis,

1057 b, fol. 14, 974 b.

2 Y
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Khātūn (Shaikh Muḥammad) Vazir of ' Abd Ullah

Kuṭubshah, c. 1054 ; 773 b. Portrait, 781 a.-

13 b.

Khavand Shah (Sayyid Burhan ud-Din) , d. c. 870 ;

87 b, 1079 b.

Khayal, v. Muḥammad Taķi Ja'farī, 770 b .

Khayāli (Maulānā) of Bukhārā, d. c. 850. Dīvān,

639 a.- 735 a.

Khayyam, v. ' Umar Khayyam, 546 a.

Khizr Khan, son of Sultan 'Alā ud-Din, d . 716 ;

610 b, 612 a b, 618 b.

Ibn Khurdadbah, d . 300 ; 418 6 , 423 b .

Khusrau Khan Parwārī, d. 720 ; 73 b.

Khusrau Abarķūhī (Maulānā) , 106 b.

Khusrau Beg (Mirza) c. 1246 ; 850 a.

Khusrau Dihlavi (Amir) b . 651 , d . 725. Kulliyāt,

609 a. Dīvān, 609 6-615 a. Khamsah (698-

701) 611 a VIII.-XI. , 615 6, 867 a II. Tuhfat

us-Sighar (c. 670) 609 b 1. , 613 a III. Vasat ul-

Hayat (c. 684) 610 a 11. , 613 a 1., b v. Ghurrat

ul-Kamal (693) 610 a 1., 613 6 IV. , VI . , 614 a.

Bakiyyah Nakiyyah (c. 715) 610 b гv. , 613 a II .

Nihayat ul-Kamāl (725 ) 613 6 VII . Ķiran us-

Sa'dain (688 ) 611 6 XII ., 616 6-617 6 .

Miftah ul-Futuḥ (690) 611 a VI., 614 a.

Khaza'in ul-Futūḥ (711 ) 240 b , 919 a. Duval-

rānī Khizr Khan (715) 612 a XIV. , 617 b .

Nuh Sipihr (718 ) 612 a XIII . Rasa'il ul -I'jāz

(719) 527 a. Ghazals, 734 6, 735 a, 736 b ,

869 b, 871 a. Notices, 376 a, 1045 b VIII.—XI.

Works ascribed to him, 516 b, 762 b , 1058 a,

f. 18.

Dastur ul-Vuzarā (915) 335 a. The seventh

volume of Rauzat uş- Şafa (929) 93 a. Ḥabīb

us-Siyar (930) 98 a, 1079 b . - 102 b , 1065 b.

Humayun Namah (941 ) 1024 a Iv.—93 a b.

Khwandi Sayyids, 395 b.

Khwurshah (Rukn ud - Din) Isma'ili , 653-654 ; 441 6.

Khwurshah B. Ķubād , Elchi i Nizāmshāh, d. 972 .

General history (971) 107 a- 111 a.— 134 b,

321 a.

Khwurshid B. Isfandiyār. Shāhnāmah i Naşr (1082)

541 a.

Khwushdil, v. Amar Singh, 1017 6 Iv.

Khwushḥal, ofGwaliyār. History of Gwaliyār (1194)

304 b.

Khwushḥal Chand (Rai) Kayath of Mathurā, d.

1155. Tārīkh i Muḥammadshāhī Nadir uz-

zamānī ( 1154 ) 128 a, 1080 b, 894 a, 1031 a II.—

1015 6 VI.

Khushwakt Rai, takh. Farhat. Nigaristan i Giti-

numā (1191 ) 1046 6 VIII.

Kifayat Khan (Mirzā Badi uz-Zaman) d . 1080 ;

986 a.

Kifti (Abul-Hasan ' Ali) d . 646 ; 1045 a III . X.

Kilij Arslan, Sultan of Rūm, 569-588 ; 852 b.

Kilij Khan Andajānī, takh. Ulfati. d . 1022 ; 663 a.

Kilij Ṭamghāj Khān, of Turkistān, c. 556 ; 748 b,

1093 b.

Kirkpatrick (William) c. 1190 ; 306 b , 930 a.

Kirpādayāl ( Rāi) K'hatrī. Rangīn Bahār (1155)

770 a.

Kirpārām (Munshi) .

63 a.

Hindu mythology (c . 1190)

Khuttali (Shaikh Abul-Fazl Muḥammad) c. 400 ; Kisa'ī, b . 341. Verses, 868 6 , 1095 b , 871 a.

343 a.

Khwajagi Sultan Ahmad, c. 1000 ; 120 a.

Khwajah i Jahan, v. Mahmud Gāvān, 528 a.

Khwāju Kirmānī, b. 679, d. 753 ; 620 a. Humai

Humayun (732) 620 b , 622 a 1. , 1089 b . Gul

u Naurūz (742 ) 622 a 11. , 867 6 IV. Rauzat ul-

Anvar (743 ) 621 a III. , 623 a v. , 855 a I.

Kamal Namah (744) 620 6 11. , 622 6 III.

Gauhar Namah (746) 622 6 IV. Kaṣīdahs,

819 a. Sām Nāmah, ascribed to him, 543 6,

1089 6.-623 b.

Khwand Amir (Ghiyāş ud-Din) b . 879, d . 941 ;

96 6, 1079 b. Khulāṣat ul-Akhbār (905) 96 b,

885 a. Makārim ul-Akhlak (906) 367 a.

Kishandas Bāsdev. Kishan Bilas (c. 1100 ) 763 b.

Kishandayal. Ashraf ut-Tavārīkh (1241) 1026 III.

Kishan Singh, of Siyalhūt, takh. Nashat. Pancha-

kroshi and Gharib ul-Inshā ( 1157 ) 795 b .

Ķivām ud-Dīn (Mu'ayyid ul-Mulk) Vazir of Khora-

san, c. 596 ; 151 b.

Kivām ud-Din Nizām ul-Mulk, d. 903 ; 206 b, 969 b.

Kivām ud-Din Zulfaķār, v . Zulfaķār, 869 a.

Kiyā (Amir) , v. Kār Giyā, 638 6.

Kizil Arslan (Nusrat ud-Din) Atābak, 582-587 ;

559 a, 562 a b, 563 a, 564 a, 566 a b, 567 b.

Krishnadās Bhat. Prabodha-Chandrodaya, 1043 a III.

Krishnanand (Pandit) . Hindu Rajahs (1222) 804 a IV.

Kūchak (Mīrzā) calligrapher, c. 1220 ; 786 b .
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Kuchkunji, Khan of Turkistān , 916-936 ; 103 b,

104 a, 473 a.

Ķuddūsī, v. Sa'd ul-Din Aḥmad, 712 b.

Ķuddūsi Munavvarī (Shaikh) c. 1166 ; 713 a .

Kudrat Ullah (Muḥammad), of Gopāmau. Nata'ij

ul-Afkar (1258 ) , 1024 b x.

Kudrat Ullah (Shaikh ) , of Mavi, Rohilkhand . Jām

i Jahānnumā (1193 ) 1051 a VIII.

Kudsi (Muḥammad Jan) , d. 1056. Kulliyāt, 684 b.

Zafar-Namah i Shāhjahānī, 685 a viii , 1001 6.-

1037 6 IV. Rubā'is, 807 a.- 664 b.

Kūkultāsh Khan, afterwards Khānjahān , d . 1109 ; 62a.

Kul Imam Chū ( Shāh) , d . c . 1170. Life, 977 a.

Kurtubi (Muhammad Ibn Farj) d. 671. Tazkirah ,

16 b.

Kutah ( Shaikh Shihab ud-Din) , 213 a.

Kutb ud-Din Aibak (602—607) , 239 a.

Kutb ud-Din Mubarak Shāb , v. Mubarak Shāh ,

610 b.

Kutb ud-Din Bakhtyār Ūshī Kākī (Shaikh) , d . 633 .

Life, 974 a VI.-41 a, 85 a, 354 6 , 359 b , 360 b,

432 6, 973 b II., 994 a.

Kutb ud-Din Lārī. Ḥall u ' Akd ( 1027 ) 459 a .

Kutb ud-Din Mir 'Amid, v . ‘Amid Ḥabash, 582 a.

Kutb ud-Din (Mirzā), 513 a v.

Lashkar Khan, d. 1081. Portrait, 779 a, no. 26.

Laṭifi ( Abd ul- Kabir) c . 920 ; 219 a, 334 b,

1085 b.

Lisan Ullah (Muḥammad Shah) c. 1050 ; 358 a.

Lisānī (Vajih ud-Din 'Abd Ullah) d . 941. Dīvān,

656 6.-791 b.

Lockett (Major Abraham) c. 1242 ; 305 6 .

Lukman (Shaikh) Sulaimānī, c. 1100 ; 701 b .

Lutf Ali Beg, takh. Azur. Atashkadah (1193) 375 a,

1038 a 11.- 850 a.

Lutf ' Ali Khan Zand, 1203-1209 ; 197 a. Portrait,

198 a.

Lutf Ullah Halimi, d. 928 ; 515 a .

Lutf Ullah Khan Sadik, d. 1166 ; 877 a, 1084 b.

Portrait, 782 b.

Lutf Ullah Muhandis Lāhauri. Muntakhab (1092)

451 a . Khavaş ul-A'dād, ib.

Macdonald Kinneir ( Sir John) d . A.D. 1831 ; 394 a,

195 a.

Mada'ini (Abul-Hasan ' Ali) d. 224 ; 752 a b, 1045 a III.

Madar (Badi ud-Din Shah) d . 840. Life, 361 7,

973 a.

Madhusudana-Mișra, c. 992 ; 57 b.

Maduna Pandit, of Golconda, d . 1097. Portrait,

781 b, 1094 a.

Kutb ud-Din Shīrāzi (Maḥmūd) , b. 634, d . 710. Maghribi (Muḥammad Shirin) d. 807 or 809. Dīvān,

Durrat ut-Taj, 434 a.
633 a.- 352 b.

Kutb ul-Mulk Sayyid ' Abd Ullah Khan, d . 1134 ; Maḥabbat Khan B. Faiz Aṭā Khān, Rohilla. Akhbār

273 b, 1084 a.

Lachhmi Narayan Shafik Aurangabadi, b. 1158 ;

1083 a. Gul i Rana (1181) , 977 b . History

of the Deccan (1203) , 859 6. Ḥakīkathā i

Hindustan (1204) 238 a. Ma'ā ir i Āṣafi

(1207) , 1039 a IV. Bisat ul-Ghana'im ( 1214) ,

328 6. Account of Ḥaidarābād (1214) , 327 a.-

1025 a x. , 1041 b.

Lachhmi Narayan (Rajah) , Munshi, d. c. 1202.

Letters, 793 a. Capture of Etavah (1187) ,

960 b.

Lachhmi Rām. Farah Bakhsh (XII.) , 768 b.

Lal Rām. Tuḥfat ul-Hind (1148) , 236 a.

Lami'i, d. 938. Comm. on the Gulistan (910)

605 b.

Lārī (Muḥammad B. Hasan) . Sirāj ul-Ķulub (c . 900) ,

1039 b.

Lārī, v. ‘Abd ul- Ghafūr, 350 b ; Ķuțb ud-Din, 459 a ;

Musliḥ ud-Din, 116 b.

i Mahabbat (1186 ) 911 a.

Mahabbat Khan B. Ḥāfiz Raḥmat Khan, Rohilla,

d . 1223 ; 517 a b.

Mahārat Khăn Iṣfahānī (Ḥakīm) . Bahjat ul-' Alam

(c. 1130) 992 a 1.

Mahārat Khan Aurangābādī (Muzaffar Husain) b.

1118. Jam i Jahānnumā ( 1180 ) 1019 b 1.

Mahdi (Āķā) of Kirman, d. 1213 ; 34 b .

Mahdi, calligrapher, c . 1114 ; 782 b.

Mahdi B. Ahram , 484 b.

Mahdi Khān (Mīrzā) Astrābādī. Tārīkh i Nădirī

(1171 ) 192 a, 1066 b. Durrah i Nadirah, 195 a.

-198 a, 1054 a x.

Mahdi ' Ali (Sayyid) takh. Imāmī. Ḥasb ul-Irshad

(c. 1240) 310 b .

Mahdi 'Ali Zaki. Abstract of the Nigāristan (1263)

1045 a XII.

Mahir ( Mirzā Muḥammad 'Ali) d . 1089 .

Ghani's Dīvān (c. 1079) 692 a, 1091 b .

Edits
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Maḥmud (Sultan) B. Subuktigīn, 387-421 ; 157 6, Majd ud-Din Aḥmad B. Mas'ud, Vazir, c. 580 ;

533 b.

Mahmud B. Il-arslan, v. Sultan Shah, 554 a.

Maḥmud (Shah) Muzaffarī, 760-776 ; 626 a.

Mahmud Shah Bahmanī, 780-799 ; 628 a.

Mahmud Shah Gujrātī, 863-917 ; 334 6, 87 a,

1079 a.

Mahmud Shah (Abul-Muzaffar) c . 933 ; 473 a.

Maḥmūd Mirzā, son of Sulṭān Abū Sa'īd , 873-900 ;

1079 b.

Maḥmud, son of 'Ali ‘ Ādilshāh, c . 1080. Portraits,

781 a b.

Mahmud. Ghazals, 797 a vI.

Mahmud B. Aḥmad (Abul-Ķāsim) VI ; 145 a.

Maḥmūd Fāryābī. Makāṣid ul-Auliya, 1030 a.

Maḥmūd Gāvān ( Khwājah) Gīlānī, d . 886. Manāzir

ul-Insha, 527 6. Riyaz ul-Inshā, 983 a.

Mahmud Haravi Hai'avī. Favā'id i Jamālī, 449 a.

Mahmud Irachi. Tuḥfat ul-Majalis (c. 849) 1057 6 II.

Mahmud Kutubí (?). History of the Muzaffaris

(823) 82 a.

Mahmud B. Mas'ud Shīrāzī, v . ' Imad ud- Din Maḥ-

mūd, 474 a.

Maḥmud ul-Munshi B. Ibrāhīm. History of Aḥmad

Shah Durrani ( 1171 ) 213 b , 1082 b , 1054 a x.

Mahmud Musavi (Sayyid) . Afghan tribes (c. 1223)

1032 b.

Maḥmūd Nishāpūrī (Shāh) takh . Mukhliş, d. c. 960 ;

574 a, 1072 b.

Maḥmud Rafiķi, c . 900 ; 531 a b.

Maḥmud Shabistarī, d . 720. Gulshan i Rāz (717)

608 6, 816 6 Iv. , etc. Sa'adat Namah, 871 6 XXIII .

Hakk ul-Yakin, 828 6 1 .

Maḥmud Shah Khuljī, 454 6.

Mahmud B. Shaikh Ziyā. Tuḥfat us-Sa'adat (916)

493 b.

Maḥvi (Mullā ' Abd ul-Vasi') d . 1016. Ruba'is,

738 b.

Maḥvi ('Abd ul-'Ali) d . 1025 ; 739 a.

Maibudi, v. Husain Maibudi, 19 a.

Maili (Mirza Kuli) Haravi, d . c. 1000. Dīvān,

666 a.

Majd ud-Daulah Abul-Hasan ‘Ali Mustaufi (VI. ?)

746 b.

Majd ud-Din Abul-Hasan 'Imrānī (c. 550) 554 b.

Majd ud-Din Abul-Ķāsim ' Alī, Ra'is of Khorasan

(c. 500) 552 b.

465 b.

Majd ud-Din Baghdādī (Shaikh) d . 607 or 616 ;

352 a.

Majd ud-Din Maḥmūd (Abul-Fath) Șadr, c. 732 ;

620 b.

Majd ud-Din Muḥammad B. 'Adnan, c . 600 ; 749 b.

Majd ud-Din Muḥammad ul- Hasanī, called Majdī.

Zīnat ul- Majālis ( 1004) 758 a.

Majlisi, v. Muḥammad Bāķir and Muḥammad Taki,

386 a.

Majnun, v. ‘Alī ul-Kātib (Mir) 531 a.

Majzub (Mir Muḥammad) Tabrizi, d . 1093. Dīvān,

696 b.

Maķārīzi (Abū Shuja' Muḥammad) d. 509 ; 205 a.

Makhdūm i Jahāniyān, v. Jalāl ud-Din Bukhārī,

354 b.

Makhfi, v. Zīb un- Nisa Begam, 702 b.

Makhmur (Mirza Lutf Ullah Murshid Kuli Khan

Tabrizi ) d. 1164. Verses, 796 b Ix. , 1094 b.

Makin (Mirza Muḥammad Fakhir) d. 1221. Life,

376 a.

Maksud ' Ali Majlisi (Mulla) c. 1050 ; 20 a.

Maktabi, c. 900 ; 675 b .

Malak Shah Saljūķī, 465-485 ; 444 b , 552 b.

Malcolm (Sir John) d. A.D. 1833. Works written.

for him, 50 6 , 65 b , 198 b , 294 a, 303 a, 327 a,

328 6, 388 6.- 50 a.

Malik Kummi, d . 1024 or 1025 ; 678 a, 1091 a.

Malik Muḥammad Jā'isī, c . 947 ; 1036 b.

Malikzadah ( Munshi) . Nigārnāmah i Munshi (1095)

985 a.

Ma'mur Khan, 123 a.

Mana Lal, also called Manu Lal. History of Shah

'Ālam (1196 ) 943 b , 1027 a x.

Manesty (Mr.) c. 1217 ; 392 a.

Mani Begam, wife of Mir Ja'far Khan, Nazim of

Bengal. Letters (1173-1218) 408 b, 410 a b,

411 a. Notice, 409 b.

Manik Chand. Account of Agra (1241 ) 958 b,

1044 a III.

Manjhan. Madhumalat, 803 b.

Mansārām (Rāi) Dīvān of Āṣafjāh, d. c. 1204 ;

238 a, 1083 a.

Mansārām Munshi. Hir u Ranjhah (1157 ) 770 6.
b.

Mansingh (Rājah) Kachwāhah, of Anber, d. 1023.

Portrait, 780 a.
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Manṣur B. Nüḥ (Amir) Sāmānī, 350-365 ; 69 a, 8 b.

Manṣur (Shah) Muzaffari, 790-795 ; 624 a, 627 b.

Manṣur (Hakim 'Ala ud-Din) c. 800 ; 873 a.

Manṣur B. Muḥammad (Ḥakim) . Tashriḥ Manṣūrī

(c. 800) 467 b. Kifayah Mujahidiyyah (c. 826)

470 b.

Matin (' Abd ur- Razzāk, or 'Abd ur-Riza) d . 1175.

Verses, 828 b.

Matin Kashmiri, v. Muḥammad ' Ali Khan, 374 a.

Mazhar, v. Jānjānān, 363 a.

Metcalfe (Sir Charles Theophilus) d. A.D. 1846 ;

286 b, 287 a, 431 a.

Manṣūr B. Muḥammad Shīrāzī. Tarassul i Manşūrī Miḥrābī (Ibn 'Umar) . Hujjat ul- Hind (1055 ) 29 a.

(c. 1032) 529 b.

Manşür B. Mu'in ud-Din Kāshī, c. 900 ; 453 b.

Manṣur B. Şadr ul-Din Muḥammad Shīrāzī, v. Ghi-

yaş ud-Din Manṣür, 826 a.

Manşür Khan, governor of Kandahar, c. 1073 ; 190 b.

Martin (General Claude) d. A.D. 1800. Letters,

(1199-1211 ) 410 b .- 2 a, 67 b.

Martin (Rev. Henry) d . A.D. 1812. Persian New

Testament, 2 b.

Martin (Wm. Byam) Resident in Dehli, A.D. 1830 ;

287 a.

Marvārīd (Khwajah ‘Abd Ullah) takh . Bayānī, d . 922 .

Portrait, 787 a, 1094 a.

Masarī (Fakhr ud-Din Muḥammad) Vazir, c. 680 ;

869 a.

Mashriķi (Mirzā Malik) . Dīvān (c. 1050) 683 a.—

682 a.

Masiḥ, v. Rukn ud-Din Mas'ud, 603 a.

Masiḥ, v. Sa'd Ullah Kairānavī, 1078 b .

Mihri (Mir Sayyid ' Ali) d. c . 1130. Baḥr i Tavil,

796 a VII.- 850 b.

Miles (Col. S. B.) c. 1290 ; 1074 b.

Mim (Shaikh). Life of Shah ' Uşman Akbar (c . 850)

1042 6 IV.

Minhaj B. Sirāj Jūzjānī. Ṭabakāt i Nāṣirī (658)

72 a, 881 a . Life, 881 6.

Minn Ullah Jaunpūrī, called Adhan, d. 970. ṣaḥā'if

ut-Tarikah, 413 b .

Minto (Lord) . Letters (1225-1228) 392 6 .

Minuchihr (Khāķān Kabīr) king of Shirvan, c . 550 ;

558 b.

Minuchihr, son of Akhsatan, king of Shirvan, c . 584 ;

566 b.

Minuchihr, son of Shah Ibrāhīm, king of Shirvan,

c. 820 ; 638 a.

Minuchihr Khan B. Karchaghãi Khān (d . c. 1074)

768 a, 1093 b, 685 a.

Minuchihr, calligrapher, c. 1075 ; 785 a.

Masiḥ ud-Din Abul-Fatḥ, v. Abul-Fath Gilānī, Minuchihrī, d. 483. Verses, 871 a.

667 b.

Masīḥ uz-Zaman (Ḥakīm Ṣadrā Shīrāzī) d . 1061 .

Portrait, 779 b, no . 30.- 688 a.

Masītā (Mirzā) . Intikhab ut-Tavārīkh (c. 1200)

1052 a VII.

Mas'ud (Sultan) B. Maḥmud Ghaznavi, 421-432 ;

158 b, 543 a.

Mas'ud (Sultan) B. Ibrāhīm Ghaznavi, 492-508 ;

543 a, 547 b, 548 b.

Mas'ud i Bak, d. 800. Nur ul-Yakin, 632 a.

Mas'ud Ghāzi (Sālār) d. 424. Life, 1015 a, 1029 a 1.,

1042 b v.

Mas'ud B. Sa'd B. Salman, d. 515 or 525. Dīvān,

548 a.- 1046 6 x. , xI ., 547 b .

Mas'ud B. 'Uşmān Kūhistānī. Tārīkh i Abul-khair-

khānī (c. 947) 102 b.

Ma'sum (Mir) , v. Muḥammad Ma'ṣum, 291 a.

Ma'ṣum ' Ali Shah ( Sayyid) d . c . 1213 ; 34 a.

Mathurā Nāth, a Mālvah Brahman. Riyaz ul-Ma-

zāhib (1228) 64 a.

VOL. III .

Mir, v. Sayyid Sharif Jurjānī, 522 a.

Mir ' Alam (Mir Abul- Ķāsim) d . 1223. Ḥadīķat ul-

' Alam (c. 1220) 323 6. Letters (1202-1218)

411 a.- 326 a, 383 b.

Mir Jumlah (Mir Muḥammad Amīn Shahristānī) , v.

Rüḥ ul-Amin, 675 a.

Mir Jumlah (Mir Muḥammad Sa'id) afterwards Mu-

'azzam Khan, and Khānkhānān, d . 1073. Por-

traits, 779 b, 780 6 , 782 a.- 266 a.

Mir Mirān (Mir Ghiyāş ud-Din) Ni'mat-ullāhi Yazdi,

d. 998 ; 663 b , 1090 b .

Mir Khwand (Muḥammad B. Khāvand Shah) d. 903 .

Rauzat uş- Şafa, 87 b-96 a, 1064 b.

Miran Shah, son of Timur, d. 810 ; 632 6,

633 b.

Mīrzā Khān B. Fakhr ud-Din Muḥammad. Tuḥfat

ul-Hind (c. 1086 ) 62 a, 1078 b.

Ibn Miskavaih, d . 421. Kitāb ut-Tahārah, 441 a b.

Miyan Mir, or Miyan Jiv (Mir Muḥammad) d . 1045.

Life, 357 6-691 a.

2 Z
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Mohan Lal, takh. Anīs. Anīs ul-Aḥibbā (1197)

376 a. Enlarged recension (1235) 377 a.

Moira ( Earl of), afterwards Marquis Hastings, 1228-

1238 ; 64 a.

Moorcroft (William) d . A.D. 1825 ; 982 a b .

Mordaunt (Major James) c. 1197 ; 860 b .

Morier (James) . Letters (1225-1229 ) 392 b . —193 6 .

Mornington (Richard, Earl of) , afterwards Marquis

Wellesley, A.D. 1798-1805 ; 947 b.

Moti Rām. History of Gwalior ( 1194) 304 b .

Mubad (Zindah Ram Pandit) d . c. 1173. Divan ,

714 a.

Mūbad Shah, b. 1028. Dabistan (c. 1063) 141 a,

1081 a.

Mubarak Shah (Sultan Kuṭb ud-Din) Khilji , 717—

721 ; 610 6 , 612 a, 613 b , 741 a.

Mubarak Shah (Sultan Mu'izz ud-Din Abul-Fath)

824-837 ; 1010 a b.

Mubarak. Versified tract on the Arabic verb , 524 a III.

Mubarak ' Auzī. Madkhali Manṣūm (IX ?) 801 a iv. ,

811 b III.

Mubarak Nāgorī ( Shaikh) d . 1001 ; 670 a.

Mubarak Ali Khan (Navvāb) 1035 b.

Mubarak ud-Daulah, Nazim of Bengal, 1183-1208 .

Letters, 410 a b.- 912 a.

Mubarak Ullah (Mir) , v. Iradat Khan, 938 a.

Mubarakshah (Shihab ud-Din) Vazir in Isfahan

(VIII . ? ) 601 a.

Mubārakshāh, v. Muḥammad B. Manṣur (Sharīf) ,

487 b.

Mubariz ud-Din Muhammad B. Muzaffar (Amir)

713-760 ; 168 6 , 169 6, 621 6 , 622 b , 420 b,

435 b.

Mubariz ul-Mulk Sarbuland Khan, d. 1158 ; 276 b.

Mubtala (Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din) d . c . 1222. Di-

vān, 723 b.

Mufazzal B. ' Umar. Tauhid i Mufazzal ( c. 150)

845 a III.

Mufazzal Khan (Sayyid) . Tarikh i Mufazzali

(c. 1124) 892 a. History of the Timurides

(c. 1130) 923 b.

Mufid (Muhammad) Mustaufi Yazdi. Jāmi'i Mu-

fidi (1090) 207 6, 1039 a III . Mukhtasari Mufid

(1091) 427 b .

Mughiş ud-Din Hansavi, c. 1090 ; 573 b .

Muḥammad (Sultan Ghiyāş ud-Din) B. Malak Shah

Saljūķī, 498-511 ; 27 a, 444 b.

Muḥammad (Kuṭb ud-Din) Khwārazm Shāh, 495—

521 ; 466 6.

B. Ilduguz, called Jahan Pahlavān , Atābak,

568-582 ; 554 b, 557 6, 563 a, 566 a b.

B. Tukush ('Ala ud- Din) Khwārazm Shah,

596-617 ; 582 a , 583 a, 75 b.

Sultan (Khan i Buzurg) son of Balban, d . 683 ;

241 a, 595 b, 609 b, 610 a, 618 a.

(Sultan) B. Tughluk Shah, previously Fakhr

ud-Din Jūnā Ulugh Khan, 725-752. Frag-

ment of his memoirs, 73 6, 1079 a.- 614 a,

618 a b, 753 a.

B. Muzaffar (Amir) v. Mubariz ud-Din, 168 b .

(Sultan) B. Mirzā Bāisunghar, v. Sultan Mu-

hammad, 77 b.

II . , Sultan of Turkey, 855-886. Letters,

390 a, 394 b.-457 a, 458 a, 884 a, 983 6.

Shah Bahmani, 867-887. Letters, 983 b.

(Shah), of Gharjistan, c. 939 ; 757 b.

(Sultan) Kuṭubshah, 1021-1036 . Notice of

'Alam-ārāi ' Abbāsī, 186 6.- 639 a.

Sultan, son of Aurangzib, b. 1049, d. 1087.

Portrait, 780 b.

Shah, the Emperor, 1131-1161 . Portrait,

783 a.-460 b, 511 a, 1074 a.

Khan (Akā) Kājār, 1209-1212 . Portrait,

198 a.- 133 b, 199 a b, 721 a.

Shah, of Persia, 1250-1264 ; 201 b.

Beg (Mir) B. Mirzā Beg, c. 1056 ; 123 a.

Beg Khan Hamadānī, d. 1201 ; 840 a, 1095 a,

134 a.

Khan Sharaf Ughli Taklū , c. 941 ; 15 b .

Khan Bangash, d. 1156. Letters, 986 6.-

960 a.

(Mirzā). Jannāt ul-Firdaus (1126 ) 138 a,

1081 a.

(Shaikh Zain ud-Din) , nephew of Chiragh i

Dihli, c. 750 ; 1058 a, fol. 15 .

B. ' Abd ul-Jalil Balgrāmī (Sayyid) . Tabṣi-

rat un-Nazirin ( 1182 ) 963 b .

B. 'Abd ul-Khalik. Kanz ul-Lughat (c. 880)

507 b.

[B.] ' Abd Ullah. Journey to Russia (c. 1180)

381 a.

'Abd ur-Rashid Kadiri Kairanavī. Taḥā'if

Rashidiyyah (1143) 361 b.

B. Abi TalibZahidī Jīlānī, v. Ḥazin, 483 b .
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Ibn A'şam (596) 151 a.

Muḥammad B. Aḥmad Mustaufi Haravi. Futuḥ Muḥammad B. Muḥammad Bāķir Mūsavi (Sayyid)

takh. Vālih. Dastur i Nazm ( 1140) 859 a II.

B. Muḥammad Hafizi Bukhārī, v. Pārsā,

862 a II.

B. ' Ali Raffa. Preface to the Ḥadikah (525)

550 b.

B. 'Ali Shabāngāra'i. Majma' ul-Ansāb (743)

83 a.

B. 'Ali Zahiri, Katib Samarkandi. KitabZahīrī,

Sindbad (c. 556) 748 a.

B. Ashraf Husaini Rustamdārī. Javahir Na-

mah (c. 935) 995 b.

'Aufi, v. 'Aufi, 749 b.

Bihāmad Khānī. Tārīkh i Muḥammadi (842)

84 a, 1079 a.

Budha'i, called Sayyid Mir ' Alavi. Hidayat

ur-Rāmī (904-927) 489 a .

B. Da'ud Shadiyābādī.Shadiyābādī. Commentary on

Anvari (c. 910 ) 556 a. Commentary on Khā-

ķānī, 561 b .

B. Faiz Ullah ul-Bakri (Shaikh) d. c. 1039 ;

680 b.

B. Fakhr ud-Din Muḥammad, v. Mīrzā Khan,

62 a.

Gantūrī (Kāzi) c. 840 ; 361 a, 1086 a.

B. Ḥāji Ilyās. Tuḥfat ul-Hadiyah (X. ?)

789 a III.

B. Hamzah Rashid-khwan, c. 710 ; 78 b.

B. ul-Hasan B. Isfandiyar. History of Ta-

baristan (613) 202 a.

B. Ḥusām ud-Daulah . Treatise on chess, 490 b.

B. Ḥusām ud-Din, v. (Ibn) Ḥusām, 642 a.

B. Ibrāhīm Gīlānī, c . 1000 ; 669 b .

B. Jamal, called ' Ala Tabīb. On hemorrhoids,

851 b III.

B. Khafif (Abu ' Abdillah) d . 331 ; 205 a.

Kirmānī (Sayyid) . Siyar ul-Auliyā (c. 790)

976 a.

-B. Kivām Balkhi, called Karkhi. Comm. on

Makhzan ul-Asrar (c. 1090) 573 b .

B. Lād. Mu'ayyid ul-Fuzalā (925) 494 a.

B. Maḥmūd Āmuli. Nafa'is ul-Funun (c. 740)

435 a.

Makki (Sayyid) d. 644 ; 348 b .

B. Manṣur. On precious stones (c. 703) 464 b.

B. Manṣur (Sharif) called Mubārakshāh and

Fakhr Mudabbir. Adab ul- Ḥarb (c . 610) 487 b.

B. Muḥammad Akbar Husainī. Javāmi ' ul-

Kilam (803) 347 6.

B. Muhammad B. un-Nizam ul-Husaini.

'Irākiyyah (c. 710) 848 b , 769 b.

B. Muḥammad Ṣādik ' Alam. Kanz ul-'Āshi-

kin (1216) 462 a.

B. Muhammad Taki Saru'i. Tarikh i Mu-

ḥammadi (1211 ) 199 a. Tarikh i Fath 'Ali

Shah (1217) 200 a II.

B. (Mu'tamad Khān) Rustam B. Kubād. Tā-

rikh i Muḥammadi (1190) 895 a, 1096 a, 181 6.

B. Najib Makrān. Jahan Namah, 423 a.

B. Pir ' Ali Birgavi, d. 981. Siḥāḥ ul-'Aja-

miyyah, 790 a II.

Şadr ' Ala'i Ahmad, called Tāj. Basātīn ul-

Uns (726) 752 b.

B. Sa'ib ul-Kalbi, d. 146 ; 143 a.

B. Shadi Kunduzī. Khulāṣat ut-Tavārīkh

(c. 790) 892 b.

— Shukr Ullah Palvali (Shaikh Ḥāji) . Tafsir

ul-Marām (1062 ) 414 a.

Tālakāni (Sayyid) c . 870 ; 835 6 III.

B. 'Umar Kajina . Treatise on chess, 490 b .

B. Yahya. Suvar ul-Aķālīm, 423 a.

Muḥammad 'Abid. Commentary on the Maşnavī

(c. 1100) 591 a.

Afzal Bukhārī, d. 1061. Malfūzāt i Tīmūrī

(1047) 179 a, 1082 a.

Ahsan (Mir) takh . Ījād, d . 1133. History of

Farrukhsiyar (1124) 273 a.

Akbar, fourth son of Aurangzib, b. 1067, d.

1117. Letters , 400 a, 1087 b .-208 a, 850 b.

Akbar, called Arzānī, d. 1134. Tibb i Akbar

(1112) 478 6, 1088 6. Mīzān uṭ-țibb, 479 6.

Mujarrabāt i Akbarī, 480 a. Karābādin i Kā-

diri (1130) 480 a.

'Ali Shah, king of Oude, v. Naşir ud-Daulah,

962 a.

'Ali ( Umdat ul-Mulk Anvar ud-Din Khan)

Navvab of the Carnatic, 1162-1210 . Letter

(1174) 403 a.- 195 a.

' Ali Beg, ambassador of Shah Şafi, c . 1041 ;

778 b, 1094 a.

'Ali Mirza, son of Fath 'Ali Shah, b. 1203,

d. 1237 ; 385 6.
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Muḥammad Ali Khan Kashmiri, takh. Matin

c. 1140 ; 374 a, no. 12.

'Ali Khan Anṣārī B. Hidayat Ullah Khan.

Tārīkh i Muzaffarī (1225) 282 a, 1084 6. Baḥr

ul-Mavvaj (1211 ) 1025 a XII.

'Ali Bahbahānī (Akā) d. 1216. Risalah

Khairatiyyah (1214) 33 b .—385 b.

'Ali Burhanpūrī (Mīr) . Burhan ul-Futuḥ

(1148) 893 a, 1080 6. Mir'at uş- Şafa (1179)
b.

129 a.

---
' Ali Fārūķi (Shaikh). Miftaḥ ul-Ma'ānī

(1035) 836 6 1.

'Ali Jabalrūdī.

773 b.

Jāmi ut-tamşil (c . 1054)

'Ali Karbala'i. Hadiyahi Ķuṭubshāhi (c. 1050)

13 a.

'Ali Ma'ṣum. Chahar Darvish, 762 b.

' Ali, called Sadr Amin Badā'uni. Nukhbat

ul-Lughat (1250) 997 b.

'Ali Yazdi (Sayyid) . Mīzān ul-Akhlāķ (1244)

388 a.

Aman B. Muḥammad Yusuf. Safinat ul-

'Arifin (c. 1160) 362 b.

Amin Khan, son of Mir Jumlah , d. 1093 .

Portraits, 780 b, 781 b.

Amin (Mulla) alleged author of the Dabistan ,

142 b.

Amin Bani Isra'il. Majma' ul Inshā (1146)

1067 b.

Amin B. Daulat Muḥammad. Anfa' ul-Akh-

bār (1036) 1023 a v.

Amin Kazvini. Pādishāh Namah (1047)

258 b, 935 a.

Amin Shahristāni (Mir) called Mir Jumlah, v.

Rūḥ ul-Amin, 675 a.

Amin Zahid (Shaikh) of Balkh ( 1010 ) , 80 6 .

Ashraf (Mīrzā) . Letter, 810 6 III.

Ashraf (Shaikh) . Letters (c. 1100) 1068 a.

Aslam Parsarūrī. Farhat un-Nazirīn (1184)

131 a.

IķbālA'zam Asadi Hashimi Bahāvalpūrī.

Namah i Sa'adat-ayat (1241) 952 a. Tārīkh i

Kashmir, etc., 1013 a II. , 1097 a.

A'zam Kashmīrī. Vāķi'āt i Kashmir (1160)

300 a, 1084 b, 956 b.

A'zam K'hartali. Munsha'at i A'zam , 988 6.

A'zam Tattavi (Shaikh) . Hai'at ul- 'Alam

(c. 1200) 1038 a III. Tuhfat ut-Tahirin (1194)

1061 b.

Muḥammad Bakhsh (Mīrzā) takh . Āshūb, d . 1199 .

History of Muhammad Shah (1196) 944 a.

Bāķir ' Ali Khān (Sayyid). Tārikh i Henry

(1251 ) 1052 6 VII.

Bāķir Bahbahani (Aķā) d . 1205 ; 34 a.

Bāķir Dāmād (Mir) takh. Ishrāk, d. 1040.

Jizavat, 835 a XXVIII .-677 a b.

Bāķir Majlisi (Mullā) Shaikh ul-Islām, b. 1038,

d. 1110. Hilyat ul-Muttaķīn (1079) 20 a.

Jala ul-'Uyun (1089) 154 6. Mikbās ul-Maṣā-

biḥ, 20 b. Zād ul-Ma'ād (c . 1105) 21 a. Risa-

lah i Jabr u Tafviz, 857 a IV. Hakk ul-Yakin

(1109) 33 a.- 22 b.

Bakir B. Sayyid Ḥasan. On legal prayer

(1105-1135) 27 b.

Bakir Inayat Ullah Tabrizi, called Afṣaḥ.

Afṣaḥ ul-Akhbar (c. 1064) 121 b , 1080 a.

Da'ud ul-Ḥusainī (Mīrzā) d . 1127 ; 192 a.

Fazil Akbarābādī (Sayyid) . Mukhbir ul-

Vaşilin (1060) 1035 b.

Fazil (Khwajah) of Herat. Salotar (c. 1112)

1047 a VI.

Hādī. Continuation of Jahangir Nāmah (c.

1050) 930 6.- 253 b, 1084 a.

Hādi, v. Kāmvar Khan, 274 6.

Hadi Na'inī. Martyrdom of Husain, 156 a.

Hasan Khan Kājār, c . 1171 ; 193 a, 136 a.

Hasan B. ul-Ḥaj Ma'ṣūm. Riyāz ush-Shahā-

dah, 155 b.

Hasan Ni'mat Ullah Husainī. Turki vocabu-

lary, 1058 6, fol . 26.

Hashim, v. Khāfi Khān , 232 b.

Hashim ul-Husaini, calligrapher, 782 b.

Hashim B. Sayyid Muhammad Mirzā. Taz-

kirah i Ali Dā'ūd (1218) 191 b.

Husain Kurgan, governor of Tashkand, d. 914 ;

165 a.

Husain Mirza, of Gujrāt, d. 981 ; 1001 a,

1097 a.

Husain Mirza, grandson of Fath ' Ali Shah,

c. 1246 ; 216 a.

-
Husain Khan (Hāji) Amin ud- Daulah. Let-

ters (1225-1239) 392 b , 393 a .— 536 b.

Husain (Mir) c. 1190 ; 23 b .

Husain (Mirza) c. 1228 ; 65 a.
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Muḥammad Husain (Mir) B. Mīr Aman 'Ali, c. 1214 ; | Muḥammad Kāzim B. Mīrak Ḥusain Sajāvandī, takh.

520 6.

Husain Burhan Tabrīzī, v. Burhān, 500 a.

Husain Farāhānī (Mirzā) Vazir of Ja'far Khān

Zand, 1199-1203 ; 196 b.

Husain Iṣfahānī (Ḥājī Mīr) 156 b .

Husain B. Karam ' Ali Ișfahānī. Compendium

of history (1223 ) 137 a. Majmū'ah (1224)

776 6. Astronomical and medical treatises (1225)

815 a 1. , v. - 809 a.

Ḥusain Kashmiri (Mullā) d . 1037 ; 775 b .

Husain Na'ini (Mullā) 156 b .

Husain Shīrāzī ( Ḥājī) . Four Maşnavis ( 1212

-1250) 721 b.

Husain Shīrāzi (Maulavi) c. 1216 ; 111 a.

Husain Tabrizi, calligrapher, c . 950 ; 783 a,

785 a, 782 a.

Husain Tihrānī. Șirāṭ un-najāt, 856 6 11 .

Ibrāhīm, state-chancellor of Golconda, c. 1080.

Portrait, 781 6.

Ibrāhīm B. Muḥammad Hasan Khurāsānī .

Irshad ul-Mustarshidin , 26 b.

'Isa Jaunpuri ( Shaikh) d . 870 ; 413 b, 1087 b.

'Isa Tarkhan, c . 927 , d. 975 ; 366 b.

Ismail Sami, Nu'man Khan. Dabistan i

Khirad (1135) 769 a.

Ja'far Shamlu. Manāzil ul-Futūḥ (c. 1210)

839 b, 841 b.

Jan Tashkandī. Hidayat ul-Hind, 30 b.

Kabir B. Shaikh Isma'il Ḥaziyā. Afsanah i

Shāhān (XI .) 243 6.

Kāsim (Sayyid) takh. ' Ibrat. ' Ibrat Namah

(1135) 939 a, 1096 a, 273 b , 1008 a 1.- 277 6,

279 a.

Ķāsim Kāshānī, v. Surūrī, 498 b.

Ķāsim Kirmānī (Mīrzā) , Dīvān of Kashmir,

c. 1080 ; 695 b, 696 a.

Kāsim Nizām ul-mulki. Aḥvāl ul-Khavā-

kin (1151 ) 276 b.

Ķāsim Tūnī (Mīrzā). Shĩah tracts, 833 b I. , IV.

Ķāsim, takh. Zarafat. Şamarat ul-Fu❜ād

(1149) 710 b.

Kāzi (Maulānā) d. 921. Duties of kings, 167 b.

His life, 859 6 11.

Kazim. Kissah i Kāmrūp, 763 b.

Kāzim (Mir) takh. Karīm, v. Karim, 683 6 .

Kāzim Iṣfahānī, v. Vālih, 722 b.

Ḥubbi. Tales, 759 b.

Kāzim B. Muḥammad Amin (Munshi) d. 1092.

'Alamgir Nāmah ( 1078) 266 7 , 1083 b, 268 a.

Khalil, takh. Ṣāḥib. Letters (c 1100) 826 b vi.

Kuli Kutubshah, 988-1020 . Portrait, 781 a.

-321 a, 324 b, 675 b, 676 a.

Kuli. Translation of Babar's Memoirs (c. 994)

799 b.

Kuli takh. Jāmi. Poetical version of Koka-

sastra (1036) 680 a.

Kuli Khan, takh. Muḥibb. Jāmi' ul- Ķavā'id

(1174) 519 6.

Kuli Salim, v. Salīm, 796 6 VIII .

Mahdi Astrābādī, v. Mahdi Khan 192 a.

Mahdi Ḥamzavī Imāmī, c. 1210 ; 198 6 .

Mahdi Tabrizi . Turki grammar (1198) 998 a.

Ma'ṣum B. Hasan B. Ṣāliḥ. Futūḥāt i

'Ālamgīrī (1070) 270 a, 1049 a Ix. , 1058 b , f. 64 .

Ma'şum B. Khwājagī Iṣfahānī, c. 1052 ; 186 a.

Ma'şum Bhakarī (Mīr) takh . Nāmī, d. c. 1015.

Tarikh i Sind (c. 1008 ) 291 a, 949 a.

Mihr (or Munir) Şiddīķī. Muntakhab ul-

Akhbar (c . 1150) 1026 a xxvI .

Mir, takh. Arshad. Char Chaman (1170 )

987 a.

Muḥsin, v. Muḥsin, 941 a.

Muḥsin Iṣfahānī, calligrapher, c. 1149 ; 786 b.

Mujir Vajih ud-Dīn. Miftāḥ ul-Jinan (c. 770)

40 a.

Muķīm B. Shaikh Raḥmat Ullah. History of

Parsarur (c. 1072) 954 a.

Mümin Husaini Tankābunī. Tuhfat ul-Mu-

minin (c. 1100) 476 b, 826 a IV.

Mümin (Mir) takh. 'Arshi, d. 1091. Calli-

graphy, 782 a.- 154 a.

Murad. Dastur i Himmat (1096) 697 a.

Murad B. ' Abd ur-Rahman. Sair ul- Bilād

(c. 1050) 991 b .

Murad ul-Kātib, calligrapher, 783 a, 785 a.

Murad Nakshabandi Kashmiri (Shaikh) d .

1134 ; 300 a.

Mūsa, calligrapher, 783 a.

Nabi Najm i Şani. Insha (1122) 1072 a.Şānī.

Na'im. Commentary on the Maşnavi, 591 a.

Naķi Pashāwarī. History ofthe Panjāb (1259)

952 b.

VOL. III. 3 A
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Muḥammad Rafi' Vā'iz, v. Rafï' ud-Din Muḥammad Muḥammad ṢāliḥKanbu Lāhauri. Campaign of Balkh

Kazvini, 826 a.

Riza Khan (Sayyid) Muzaffar Jang, Na'ib

Nizamat of Bengal , d . 1206. Letters, 408 a,

410 a.- 283 a, 313 a, 408 b.

Riza Khan Durrani. Jaur u Jafā (1221)

384 b, 1087 a.

Riza, brother of Muḥammad Baķā. Mir'āt i

Jahan-numā (c . 1095) 1018 a Iv. , 892 a, 891 b .

Rizā Ṭabāṭabā'i (Sayyid) Najm ud-Daulah,

takh. Najm. Akhbārāt i Hind (1264) 914 6.

Naghmah i ' Andalīb (1261 ) 978 b . Extracts,

1014 b, 1018 b , 1053 a XII.

Riza Tabrizi (Mirzā) .

(1221 ) 135 a.- 542 a.

Zinat ut-Tavārikh

Ṣādik Khān, of Bahawalpur, 1224-1241 ;

952 a.

Sadik, v. Sadik Khān, 262 a.

Sadik, calligrapher, c. 1102 ; 784 b.

Sadik, takh. Akhtar. Makhzan ul-Javāhir

(1263) 900 a.

Sadik Bahbahānī.

(c. 1220) 504 b.

Muntakhab ul-Lughat

Sadik Isfahani Azādānī, called Mirzā Ṣādiķ

Mīnā, d. 1061. Shahid i Ṣādik (1056) 775 a,

1093 b, 1005 b. Şubḥ i Ṣādik (1048) 889 a,

1020 6 XII - 895 a.

Ṣādik Kashmiri. Tabakāt i Shāhjahānī (1046)

1009 b, 1096 b.

Ṣādik, of Kuhkailuyah. Riyaz ul- 'Ushshāk

(1117) 737 a.

Şadik Marvazi. Tārīkh i Jahān-ārā (1221 )

200 b.

Şadik Musavi (Mīrzā) takh. Nāmī, d . 1204.

Tarikh i Giti Gushai (1204) 196 a. - 198 a, 134 a.

Maşnavis, 813 a Iv. , b vI.

Sadik Muṭṭalibi (Shaikh). Ādāb i ‘Ālamgīrī

(1115) 399 b.

Şafi B. Vali, v. Safi, 980 a, 1080 a.

Sahib B. Mu'tamad Khan, c . 1050 ; 944 b .

Sa'id Tabib Ișfahānī. Rujū' ush-Shaikh,

471 b.

Sāki, v. Musta'idd Khan, 270 a.

Ṣāliḥ, librarian of Moti Mahall, d . c. 1256.

Baḥr us-Sa'adat, 1053 6 vi.

Ṣāliḥ B. Abu Turab, calligrapher, 1093-1120 ;

786 b.

(1056) 934 b . Preface to Bahar i Danish (1061)

765 6. 'Amal i Ṣāliḥ (1070) 263 a, 935 a.

Bahar i Sukhan (1074) 398 a.

Ṣāliḥ (Mir) takh. Kashfi, d . 1061. Majmu'ah

i Rāz ( 1030) 737 a, 1090 a . I'jāz i Mustafavi

(1061 ) 154 a. Calligraphy, 782 6, 784 a b, 785 a.

-263 b.

Ṣāliḥ Shirāzi. Journey to England ( 1235) 387 a.

Ṣāliḥ Tarkhan (Mirza) , governor of Tattah,

c. 1061 ; 950 a.

Shafi (Mirza) Munshi. Shahr āshūb (1118)

850 b.

Shafi' (Mirza) Şadr i A'zam under Fath ' Ali

Shah. Letters (1225-1239) 392 6, 393 a.- 34 a.

Shafi B. Sayyid Muhammad Sharif, takh.

Värid, b. 1087. Mir'āt i Vāridāt (1141 ) 275 b.

Tarikh i Chaghatai (1152) 924 b.

Shafi B. Muḥammad Sharif, nephew of

Muḥammad Bakā. Mir'āt i Jahan-numā (1095)

890 a, 1020 a x.

Shafi Yazdi (Āķā) c. 1044 ; 12 b.

Sharif (Khwajah) of Teheran, Vazir of Khora-

san, d . 984 ; 335 b.

Sharif (Mirzā) . Letters, 875 II.

Sharif Najafi. Majālis us- Salāṭīn (1038)

906 b.

Sharif B. Shams ud-Din. Siraj ul-Munir

(c. 1024) 861 b.

Sharif, v. Mu'tamad Khan, 255 a.

Sharif Khăn, v . Sharif Khăn, 842 a.

Sharif (Sayyid) , of Teheran, d . 1117 ; 275 b.

Shirin, v. Maghribi, 633 a.

Shukr Ullah Palvali (Shaikh Ḥājī) . Tafsir

ul-Marām (1062 ) 414 a.

Sultan Thanesarī, d . 1008. Translation of the

Mahabharat (995) 57 6 , 1078 b.

Tāhir, takh. Āshnā, v. 'Ināyat Khān, 261 b .

Tahir Naṣīrābādī. Tazkirah ( 1083-1089)

368 b. Letter, 796 a vi.- 819 b, 1094 a.

Tahir Vahid, v. Tahir Vaḥīd, 189 b.

Taki Ja'fari, takh. Khayal, d. 1173. Būstān

i Khayal, 770 b.

Taķī B. Makṣūd ' Alī Majlisī, d . 1070 ; 386 a,

20 a.

Taki B. Muḥammad Bāķir. Tauḥīd i Mufaz-

zal, 845 a III.
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Muḥammad Taki Tabrīzi. Khavāṣṣ ul-Hayavān (c.

1060) 842 b 1.

- ' Umar Pashawarī (Miyan) c. 1166 ; 713 a.

Ibn Muḥammad Valī, v. Shihāb ud-Dīn Tālish, 266 a.

Muḥammad Ya'kūb Jangī. Turki verbs (c.1100) 998 b.

Yalāk. Rauzah i Aķṭāb ( 1124) 974 a vI .

Yar, calligrapher, c. 1120 ; 783 a.

YusufAtaki. Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh ( 1056)

122 b, 889 b.

Yusuf Burhanpūrī (Mīr) c. 1179 ; 129 b .

Yusuf Kashmirī ( Mullā) d . 1033 ; 1009 6 .

Muhazzib ud-Din Abul-Kāsim ' Alī, c. 602 ; 158 a.

Muhazzib ud-Din Aḥmad B. ' Abd ur-Rizā.

physiognomy, 864 a II.

On

Muhibb, v. Muḥammad Ķulī Khān , 519 b.

Muḥibb 'Ali Khan B. Mīr Niṣām ud-Din ‘ Ali Khalifah ,

d . 989. Raz Namah, 485 a.

Muhibb 'Ali Khan, v. Hikmat, 708 a.

Muhibb ' Ali, v. 'Inayat Ullah, 929, a.

Muhibb Ullah (Shah) grandson of Shah Ni'mat Ullah,

c. 850; 635 a, 641 b.

Muḥibbi ('Ali) . Life of Sayyid Muhammad Tala-

ķānī (c. 900) 835 6 111 .

Muhsin Khan (Navvāb Mir) 512 6 .

Muḥsin (Muhammad) Mīrzā, d . 913 ; 443 b , 1088 a.

Muḥsin (Mirza) Munajjim Bashī of Ḥaidarābād,( Mīrzā)

Muḥammad Muḥsin Khan, c. 1160 ; 944 b .

Muḥsin Fani, d . 1081 or 1082 ; 1081 a.

Muḥsin Kashi (Muḥammad B. Murtaza) , takh. Faiz,

d . c. 1105. Kalimat Maknūnah (1057) 8296 XIV.

1095 a. Tarjumat ul-'Aka'id, 845 a II. Kali-

māt Nūriyyah, 1095 a.

Mu'in ud-Din Chishti (Khwajah Hasan Sijzī) d . 633 .

Discourses, 973 6 11.- 85 a, 355 6, 357 6, 359 b,

360 b.

Mu'in ud-Din Farāhī, d . 907. Ma'arij un -Nubuvvat

(c. 891 ) 149 a.- 16 a.

Mu'in ud-Din Juvainī. Nigāristān (735) 754 b .

Mu'in ud-Din Kashānī, c. 823 ; 456 a.

Mu'in ud-Din Parvanah, d . 677 ; 594 a, 585 a.

Mu'in ud-Din Ṣā'idī (Ķāzī) c . 900 ; 657 b , 658 a.

Mu in ud-Din Yazdī, d . 789. Mavāhib Ilāhī ( 757-

767) 168 a.- 82 a, 217 a, 853 a.

Mu'in ud-Din Zamchi Asfizārī . Rauzāt ul-Jannāt

(897-900) 206 a.- 93 b.

Mu'in ul-Hakk B. Shihab ul Hakk (Sayyid) . Manba'

ul-Ansab (c. 830) 348 a.

Mu'in ul Mulk B. Kamar ud Dīn Khan, called Mir

Manu, d. 1167 ; 278 b , 279 b.

Mu'ini Juvaini, v. Mu'in ud-Din Juvaini, 754 b.

Mu'izz ud- Din (first called Shihāb ud-Dīn) Muḥam-

mad B. Sam Ghūrī, 569-602 ; 239 b, 72 b.

Mu'izz ud- Din Muḥammad Husainī Kāshī, calli-

grapher, c. 986 ; 782 a.

Mu'izzi (Amir) d . 542. Dīvān, 552 b .

Mujir ud-Din Bailakānī, d. 594. Dīvān, 562 a.

Mujrim. Mubāḥaṣah i Kūknār u Tanbākū, 738 b.

Mujrim (Kuli Khan Beg Shamlu) d. 1020 ; 1093 a.

Ibn al-Mukaffa', d . 142. Kalilah and Damnah, 745 a.

Epistle of Tannasar, 202 6, 203 a.

Mukarrab Khan (Ḥakīm Shaikh Hasan) d . 1056 ;

358 6, 1078 b.

Mukbil. Elegies on Husain , 740 a.

Mukhlis, v. Anand Ram, 997 a.

Muhsin Siddiki (Muḥammad) . Jauhar i Șamṣām Mukhlis Kāshi (Mīrzā Muḥammad) d . c. 1150. Di-

(1153) 941 a.

Muhtasham Kāshānī, d. 996. Dīvān, 665 b.-

736 a.

Muḥyi. Dīvān, 696 a.

Muḥyi Lārī, d. 933. Futūḥ ul-Haramain (911 )

655 a.

Muḥyi ud-Din Jīlānī, v. 'Abd ul-Ķādir, 874 a.

Muḥyi ud-Din Ibn ul-'Arabi, d. 656 ; 832 6 XVII .

Muḥyi ud-Din Ghazālī Ţūsī ( Shaikh) d . 830 ; 43 a,

1078 a.

Muḥyi ud-Din B. Nizām ud-Din. Fava'id ' Alishīrī

(956) 859 a II.

Mu'in ud-Din Abul-' Abbas Ahmad, v. Ahmad Zar-

kūb, 204 b.

van, 708 6, 1091 b.

Mukhtar ud-Daulah (Sayyid Murtazā Khān) d. 1190 ;

376 b, 948 a, 914 b , 959 a.

Mukhtārī. Shahriyar Namah (422-432 ?) 542 a.

Mukhtārī ( Sirāj ud-Dīn ‘Uşmān) d . 554 ; 543 a.

Muķīm Kāshi. ' Anbar Namah (c. 1030) 743 b xi.

Mulhimi Tabrizi, d. 1048 ; 682 6 , 1091 a.

Mumtaz Maḥall (Arjumand Bānū) wife of Shāhja-

han, d. 1040 ; 430 a.

Munavvar (Shaikh ) Lāhaurī, d. 1011 ; 1097 b.

Mun'im Khan Hamadānī. Savāniḥ i Dak'han (1197)

322 6, 1037 b.

Munir Lāhauri (Abul-Barakāt) d. 1054 ; 263 a,

398 a.



1172 INDEX OF PERSONS' NAMES.

Munjan Khan. Account of Pegu (c. 1000) 316 6 , | Muṣṭafa Khan, takh. Shiftah and Hasrati. Gulshan

318 b.

Munsif ( Fazil Khan) d . 1128 , Dīvān, 706 a, 1091 b .

Munsif, v. Safdar ' Ali Shah, 725 a.

Murad III. , Sultan of Turkey, 982-1003 ; 589 a,

665 a.

Murad ( Shah) fourth son of Akbar, d . 1007 ; 673 a.

Muradbakhsh (Muḥammad) fourth son of Shahjahān,

d. 1071. Portraits, 780 6 , 781 b.— 122 a , 1080 a,

690 a.

Murray (Sir Charles Alexander) c. 1272 ; 201 6.

Murray (Sir John Macgregor) . Correspondence

(1202-1211) 409 b , 1087 b .- 517 b , 533 b.

Murshid Kuli Khān , v. Makhmūr, 796 b.

Murtaza Khan (Shaikh Farid Bukhari) d. 1025 ; 2246,

253 a.

Murtaza 'Alam ul-Huda ( Sharif) d . 436 ; 140 a.

Murtaza Alam ul-Huda (Sayyid) c . 653. Tabṣirat

ul-'Avām, 140 a, 1081 a.- 1061 6.

Murtaza Husain, v. Allahyar Khān, 992 b .

Murtaza Kuli Beg, v. Vālā, 711 a.

Murtaza Kuli Khan B. Murshid Ķuli Khān , governor

of Ganjah, d. 1074 ; 186 a, 1082 a.

i Bikhār (1250) 1069 b .

Mustafa B. Shaikh Khāliķdād ‘ Abbāsī. Tauziḥ ul-

Milal (1021 ) 139 a.

Musta idd Khan (Muḥammad Sāķī) d . 1136. Ma'ăşir

i ‘Ālamgīrī, 270 a, 1083 b, 936 b .— 126 a.

Mustajab Khan (Muḥammad) son of Hafiz Rahmat

Khan. Gulistan i Raḥmat ( 1207) 307 b.

Mutahhar (Abu Bakr ul-) B. Jamal Yazdi, takh .

Jamāli. Faraḥ Nāmah i Jamālī (580) 465 b .

Mu'tamad Khan (Muḥammad Sharif) d. 1049. Ik-

bāl Namah i Jahāngīrī (c. 1037) 255 a, 819 6 11. ,

922 b.

Mu'tamad Khan (Khwājah Nūr) d . c. 1091 ; 304 a.

Mu'tamad Khan (Rustam B. Ķubad) d. 1117 ;

895 a.

Mutavassil Khan (Muḥammad) son-in-law of Nizām

ul-Mulk, d. 1156 ; 277 a, 1084 a.

Muttaki, v. ' Abd ul-Vahhab Muttaki, 356 6, and 'Ali

Muttaki, 356 a.

Muzaffar (Shah) son of Amir Mubariz ud-Din Muzaf-

fari, d. 754 ; 623 b.

Muzaffar (Sultan) Gujrātī, 917–932 ; 287 a , 655 a.

Murtaza Kuli Khan Shāmlū, Ķūrchi Bashi, d. 1074 ; Muzaffar Jang, v. Muḥammad Rizā Khān, 282 b.

817 a, 1094 b.

Murtaza Kuli Khan B. Ḥasan Khan Shāmlū, Ķūrchi

Shamshir and governor of Ķum, 1077-1105 .

Khirkab, 794 a.

Muzaffar Khan , brother of Khāndaurān, d . 1151 .

Portrait, 782 b.

Muzaffar Khan Durrānī, c. 1223 ; 385 a.

Muzaffar (Sayyid) chancellor of Golconda, d. 1096 .

Portraits, 781 a b.-1094 a.

Muzaffar Shifā'ī, d. 963. Ķarābādīn ; 473 b, 852 a v.

Muzaffar Husain, v. Mahārat Khan, 1019 6 1.

Mūsavi Khan (Mir 'Ali Asghar B. Mir ' Ali Akbar) Nadir Shah, 1148-1160 . Letter, 793 a IV.

d. 1054 ; 991 b , 244 b.

Mūsa Khan of Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait, 781 a.

Mūsa Khan (Mir) , v. Rukn ud-Daulah, 325 6.

Musafir. Fatḥ Nāmah (1180) 717 a.

Mūsavi (Sayyid) calligrapher, 782 b .

Mīr

Mushafi (Ghulam Hamadānī) d . 1243. 'Ikd i Su-

rayya (1199) 377 a. Tazkirah i Hindi (1209)Tazkirah i Hindi (1209)

378 a.

Mushkin Kalam, v. ' Abd Ullah Tirmizi, 154 a.

Mushtak (Mir Sayyid Ali Isfahani) d. c . 1180 .

Ghazals, 813 6 , 815 a xvII .

Mushtāk, a Darvish, d . c. 1150 ; 709 a.

Mushtaki (Shaikh Rizk Ullah) d . 989. Vāķiʻāt i

Mushtaki ; 821 a, 921 b.

Musliḥ ud-Din Lārī, d. 979. Mir'āt ul-Advār (974 )

115 b.- 123 a.

Mustafa (Sultan) son of Sulaiman I., d. 960 ; 606 b.

Mustafa Khan Shāmlū (Ḥājī) c. 1160 ; 80 a.

Por-

traits, 782 a, 785 b.— 717 b.

Nafis B. 'Ivaz. Sharḥ Asbāb (841 ) 468 b.

Ibn un-Nafis ( Ala ud-Din ' Ali) d . 687 ; 468 b..

Naḥīfi, editor of Ṣā'ib's Dīvān (1066) 694 b.

Na'im Ullah Bahra'ichi Nakshabandi (Muḥammad).

Bashārāt Mazhariyyah (1204 ) 363.

Najaf Khan (Zulfaķār ud-Daulah) d. 1196. Akhbar

(1195) 285 b.

Najaf. Continuation of Hamlah i Ḥaidarī (1135)

704 b.

Najaf‘Alī Khān, of Jhajhar. Commentary on A'in

i Akbarī (1267) 928 6. Risalah i Manāṣib, 990 b.

Sharḥ i Dasātir, 1038 6 1.

Najaf Ali Khān (Maulavi Muḥammad) of Alwar,

1061 b.
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Najāt (Mir ' Abd ul-Āl) d . c . 1126. Gul i Kushti Nāṣir ' Alī, takh. ' Ali, d . 1108. Dīvān, 699 b. Maş-

(1112) 821 b v. , 1095 a. navis, 700 a.

Najib Khan (Muhammad) regent of the Carnatic , Naşir ud-Daulah (Muḥammad ' Ali Shah) king of

c. 1216 ; 288 b. Oude, 1253-1258 ; 962 a, 946 b.

Najib ud-Daulah (Amir ul-Umara) d. 1184. His Naṣir ud-Din Ķubāchah, king of Sind, 607-625 ;

life, 306 a. 749 b, 750 a, 72 b.

Najm ud-Daulah (Mīr Abul- Ķāsim) minister of Ak- Nāṣir ud-Din Maḥmūd Shāh B. Iltatmish, Sultan of

bar II. , d . 1227 ; 914 6, 1080 6 . Dehli, 644-664 ; 72 b.

Najm ud-Din 'Abd ul-Ghaffar Ķazvīnī (Imām) d. 665 ; Naşir ud-Din Maḥmūd Shāh B. Fīrūz Khan, king of

106 a.

Najm ud-Din Ahmad, v. Aḥmad Beg Khān, 1056 a Ix.

Najm ud-Din Dayah (Abu Bakr 'Abd Ullah B.

Shāhavar Asadī Rāzī) d . 654. Mirṣād ul-' Ibad

(620) 38 6, 29 b.- 17 b, 352 a.

Najm ud-Din Kubra, d. 618. Sifat ul- Ādāb, 836 XI .

-39 a, 829 a XI., 352 a, 357 a, 977 a.

Najm ud-Din Maḥmūd Shīrāzī, d. 740 ; 346 b .

Najm ud-Din (Ķāzi Muḥammad) . On solar years

and eras (1211 ) 1013 6 11. , 1027 a vш . , 1043 6 1.

Fava'id un-Nazirīn, 993 6 11.

Nakhshabī, v. Ziyā ud-Dīn, 740 a.

Naki. Surah i Zubūr, 797 a VIII .

Nakib Khan (Mir Ghiyāş ud-Din ) d . 1023. Mahā-

bharat, 57 6. Tarikh i Alfi, 117 b.

Naksh ' Ali. Bāgh i Ma'ānī ( 1174) 1022 b III .

Nakshaband, v. Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband, 862 a.

Nāmi, v. Muḥammad Ṣādik Mūsavi, 196 a, and

Muḥammad Ma'ṣum, 291 a.

Nand Kumar, d . 1189 ; 797 b.

Narayan Kūl. History of Kashmir (1122) 298 b,

957 a III.-300 a.

Nashat (Mirzā ' Abd ul-Vahhāb) . Collected works

(c. 1220) 722 a. Preface to Dīvāni Khāķān,

721 a.-392 a.

Naṣīb (Bābā) d. 1047 ; 300 b , 1085 a.

Kālpī, 794-813 ; 84 b, 86 a.

Naşir ud-Din Khiljī, king of Malvah, 906-916 ;

556 b.

Naşir ud-Din Haidar, v. Sulaiman Jāh, 28 b.

Naşir ud-Din Abul- Fatḥ B. Fakhr ul-Mulk, vazir of

Sultan Sanjar, d . 548 ; 554 b.

Nāṣir ud-Din Aḥmad Shīrāzī. Irshad dar Usṭurlāb

(697) 455 b.

Naşir ud-Din Maḥmud (Shaikh) Chiraghi Dihlī,

d. 757 ; 41 b , 85 a, 347 b , 355 6 , 632 b , 937 a,

1086 a.

Naşir ud-Din Muḥammad (Shāh). Asmar i Ḥamzah,

760 b.

Naşir ud-Din Muḥammad B. ' Abd ul-Karim Astrā-

bādī. Maḥāsin ul-Adab (c. 950) 15 b.

Naşir ud-Din Muhtasham, governor of Ķuhistān ,

d. 655 ; 441 b.

Năşir ud-Din B. Khwajah Muntajab ud-Din Yazdi.

Simt ul-'Ula (716) 849 a.

Naşir ud-Din Tūsī (Muḥammad B. Muḥammad) b .

597, d. 672. Akhlak i Naṣiri (c. 653) 441 6,

1088 a. Mukhtaṣar dar Ma'rifat i Takvim (658)

452 b . Bist Bāb dar Ma'rifat i Usṭurlāb, 453 a.

Zīj i Ilkhānī (672) 454 a. Sharḥ i Samarah i Baṭ-

lamyus, 1088 a. Philosophical tracts, 8296 XIII. ,

830 XVI . , XXI., 833 6 VII. , 834 a VIII.- 525 b.

Nāṣiḥ B. Zafar (Abu'sh-Sharaf) Jarbāzaķānī. Tarju- Nāşir ud-Din ' Ubaid Ullah, v. Aḥrār, 353 a.

mah i Yamini (c. 602) 157 b.

Nasimi. Elegy on Husain's death, 739 6 .

Nasir Jang (Nizām ud-Daulah) B. Nizam ul- Mulk,

d. 1164 ; 129 a, 323 a, 325 a.

Nāṣir (Mirza) minister of Golconda ( c. 1080) . Por- Naşir ul-Mulk Dilir Jang, Nazim of Bengal, c. 1208.

trait, 781 a.

Naşir (Mirzā Muḥammad) B. ' Ali Beg Khān, 520 b.

Nāṣir Bajja'i, d . 715. Kaṣīdahs, 868 b.

Nasir Bukhārī, d . 772. Ghazals, 735 a, 869 b,

871 a.

Nāṣir B. Khusrau
Kubadiyānī

Marvazi
(Abu Mu'in)

b. 394, d. 481. Safar Namah (444) 379 b,

1086 6, 979 a, 423 a. Verses
, 871 a.-1061 a.

VOL. III.

Letters, 410 a b, 411 a.

Naṣīrā Hamadānī (c. 1015) 743 6 xvI. , 1093 6.

Nasr Ullah(Abul-Ma'ālī) . Kalilah u Damnah (c . 538)

745 a.- 756 a, 748 a, 584 a.

Nathu (Shaikh Bahā ud-Din ) . Saha'if ut-Tarikah

(c. 900) 413 b.

Nau'i (Muḥammad Riză) d. 1019. Kulliyāt, 674 a.

Sūz u Gudaz, 551 b, 737 a, 820 6 11., 1032 6 III.

3 B
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Naurang Khan (Bihrūz) d . 1002 ; 799 b, 666 b.

Nauzar (Mīrzā) d . 1074. Portrait, 780 a.

Navā'i, v. ' Ali Shir, 366 a.

Nizam B. Husain Sāvaji . Jāmi' i ' Abbāsī (1031 ) 26 a.

Nizām ' Ali Khān, of Ḥaidarābād, 1175—1218 ; 325 a ,

326 a, 723 a.

Naval B. Hīrā La'l Ilāhābādī. Tārīkh i Aḥmad Nizam ud-Daulah Naṣir Jang, v. Nāṣir Jang, 129 a.

khāni (1170) 1003 a.

Nayah Narayan. Gulshan i Asrār (1134) 917 a.

Nayyir Rakhshan, v. Ziyā ud-Din Aḥmad Khan, 446 b.

Nāzim Khăn (c . 1139) 1002 6.

Nazim (Faraḥ Husain) d . 1068 ; 370 a.

Nazim Haravi, d. 1081. Yusuf u Zulaikhā (1072 )

692 b.

Naziri Nishāpūrī (Muḥammad Husain) d . 1022 .

Dīvān, 817 b.

Naziri Tūsi, d. c. 865. Dīvān, 641 b.

Nāzuki, c. 962 ; 105 b .

Negri (Salomon) d . 1142 ; 580 a b.

Nemi Chandra. Karma Kanda, 67 b.

Nibāhū Rām. Rājāvalī, 917 a.

Niknām Khān, general of 'Abd Ullah Kuṭubshab,

c. 1080. Portraits, 781 a b.

Ni'mat Khan, takh . ' Ālī (afterwards Danishmand

Khan) d. 1122 ; 703 a, 1049 b . Vaka'i' i Hai-

darābād (1097 ) 268 a, 745 a IV. , 796 a II. , etc.

Bahadur Shah Nāmah ( 1121 ) 272 a, 745 a v.,

937 b, etc. Dīvān, 702 b . Prose works, 744 6,

850 6. Husn u ' Ishk, 703 6 11, 796 a III. , 738 b,

etc. 703 a 1. , 796 6 XII .Moral tales, a Maşnavi,

Rāḥat ul-Kulüb, 796 a 1. Satire, 744 6 I.

L ters, 738 6, 745 a 11. , 796 a Iv., b x. Verses,

796 b x1 . , 807 a.-938 b , 1021 a x.

Nizam ud-Din Aḥmad B. 'Abd Ullah Shīrāzi Ṣā'idi.

Hadikat us-Salāṭīn (1050 ) 321 6.

-

ud-Din Ahmad B. Muḥammad Mukim Haravi,

d . 1003. Tabaķāt i Akbarshāhī ( 1002) 220 a—

222 a, 906 a.—291 b .

-ud-Din Aḥmad B. Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ Siddiki

Husaini. Majma' us-Sana'i' (1060) 814 6 XIII. ,

821 b 1. , 999 b. Karamat ul-Auliya (1068) 974 a.

ud-Din Aḥmad (Mirza) Ķuṭubshāhī. Letters,

(c. 1080) 399 a.

ud-Din Aḥmad B. Mulla Șadrā. Mizmār i

Danish (1071 ) 482 b .

ud-Din Aḥmad. Persian Grammar (1188 )

521 a II.

ud-Din ' Ali Banākiti, d. 699 ; 79 b.

ud-Din Auliya (Muḥammad Badā'uni) d. 725 .

Fava'id ul-Fu'ad (722) 972 a. Rahat ul-Muḥib-

bin (690) 973 6 III.- 72 6, 85 a, 354 b, 609 b,

610 a, 618 a, 805 a II., 1058 a.

ud-Din ' Ishrat, v. ' Ishrat, 717 b .

ud-Din Muḥammad Farahi (Ķāzī) d . 900 ;

149 a.

ud-Din Shami Shanb Ghāzānī. Zafar-Namah

(806) 170 a, 1081 6.

ud-Din Yamani (Shaikh) . Laṭā'if i Ashrafi

(c. 800) 1042 a 11.-412 b , 361 a.

Ni'mat Ullah (Sayyid) Nūri Shushtarī, b. 1050 ; 2146, Nizam ul-Mulk (Abu ' Ali ul-Ḥasan) Vazir of Malak-

383 b

Ni'mat Ullah Haravi (Khwajah) . Tārīkh i Khān-

jahānī Makhzan i Afghānī, ( 1021 ) 210 a, 212 a,

903 b.

Ni'mat Ullah Rūmī, d . 969. Persian-Turkish Dic-

tionary, 514 a, 1089 a.

Ni'mat Ullah Vali (Shah Nür ud-Din) d. 834. Di-

vãn , 634 b, 774 b, 869 b. Tracts, 831 6, 829 a ,

-641 b, 43 a.

Nishanji Ahmad, v. Farīdūn, 394 b.

Niyazi Ḥijāzī, c. 1000 ; 499 a, 1088 b.

Niyāzi (Aḥmad Mirzā Șafavi) d . 1188.

Niyāzī, a pupil of Ḥazin, c. 1180. Dīvān, 875 a.

Nizām, v. Ghāzī ud-Dīn Khān Fīrūz Jang, 719 b .

Divan, 718 a.

(Mirza) Sayyid Dast Ghaib, d. 1039 ; 1091 6 ,

682 b.

shah, b. 408, d . 485. Siyar ul- Mulūk, 444 a,

994 b. Vaṣāyā, 446 a, 859 b 1. Letters, 389 a,

984 b .-622 b.

ul-Mulk Muḥammad B. Ṣāliḥ, vazir of Mu-

ḥammad Khwārazmshāh, 606-613 ; 582 a.

ul-Mulk Muḥammad Junaidi, vazir of Iltatmish,

c. 633 ; 556 a, 750 a.

ul-Mulk Aṣaf Jah, d. 1161. Letters, 402 6.

-322 6, 323 b, 324 b, 326 a, 1073 b.

Nizāmī 'Arūzī, c . 550 ; 533 l , 552 b.

Nizami Ganjavi, d. c. 600. Khamsah, 564 a-572 6,

867 a, 868 a, 1072 a.- 734 b.

Nizami (Hasan) , v. Hasan Nizāmī, 239 a.

Nizārī Ķuhistānī, d. 720 ; 869 b , 871 a.

Nūḥ B. Manṣur (Amīr) Sāmānī, 365—387 ; 749 a.

Nu'mān Khān. v. Muḥammad Ismā'il Sāmī, 769 a.
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Nur 'Ali Shah, d. 1215 ; 34 a b.

Nur ud-Din Husain Khan Fakhri (Sayyid) . Life of

Najib ud-Daulah, (c . 1185 ) 306 a.

Nur ud-Din Muḥammad. Latifah i Fayyazi (1035)

792 a. Letters (1037) 843 a. Ruka'at i Abul-

Fazl, 838 b.

Nur ud-Din Muḥammad Lähijī, calligrapher, 783 a.

Nur ul-Hakk Dihlavi (Shaikh) d . 1073. Zubdat ut-

Tavārīkh (c. 1014) 224 b . Comm. on Ķirān us-

Sa'dain (1014) 617 a.- 235 b.

Nur ul-Ḥasan, grandson of Aṣaf Khan Ja'far. Por-

trait, 779 a, no. 24.

Nur Jahān (Nūr Maḥall) wife of Jahāngīr, d . 1055 .

Portrait, 785 6.-298 a, 679 b.

Nur Ullah ('Alā ud-Dīn) . On China root (944),

844 b VI.

Nür Ullah B. Kāzi Sayyid ‘ Ali Muḥammad (Sayyid) .Ķāzī

History of 'Ali ' Adilshah (1076) 318 a-319 b.

Nur Ullah (Shah Mir Muḥammad) Aḥrārī Akbar-

Commentary on the Maşnavī, 592 a.-
ābādī.

604 a.

Pārsā (Khwajah Muḥammad) Ḥāfizi Bukhārī, d. 822 .

Discourses of Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband, 862 a II.

Sufi notes, 863 a XI. Fașl ul-Khiṭāb, 863 6 11 .

Parviz, son of Jahangir, d. 1036. Portraits, 780 a,

782 b.

Patrick (Captain William) c. 1204 ; 238 a.

Payandah Ḥasan (Mirzā) Ghaznavi. Bābar's memoirs

(994) 799 b.

Perkins (Lieut) . Translation , 936 b .

Pfander (Carl Gottlieb) .

1069 b.

Pir 'Ali, calligrapher, 782 a .

Mizān ul-Ḥakk (1248 )

Pir Muḥammad (Mīrzā) B. Mirzā 'Umar Shaikh, vice-

roy of Fars, 796-812 ; 468.

Pir Muḥammad (Mīrzā) B. Mīrzā Jahāngīr, d . 809 ;

468 a.

Pir Muḥammad Khan Uzbak, ruler of Balkh, 963-

974 ; 426 a.

Pitt (President). Letter (1120) 406 b.

Pouget (Doctor) c. 1222. Notes on alchemy, 841 a III.

-470 a.

Nur Ullah (Mir Shīrvānī) . Aķvāli Buzurgān, 1058 a, Prājnya (or Punya) Bhatta. Rāja Tarangini (995)

fol. 17.

Nur Ullah Shushtarī (Ķāzī) . Majālis ul-Mūminīn

" (1010) 337 a.- 216 a, 474 b.

Nur Maḥall, v. Nūr Jahān, 679 b.

Nur Muḥammad Chelā. Tārīkh i Jhang Sial (1278 )

29 5a.

Nur Sirāj. Treatise on the quadrant, 827 6 11.

Nūrā (Khwajah), v. Shihab ud-Din Maḥmūd ,

167 b.

Nurbakhsh (Sayyid Muhammad) b. 795, d. 869 ;

650 a b. Letters, 389 b. Ghazals, 825 a IV.

Nurbakhsh ( Shāh Ķāsim) d . 927 ; 650 b .

Nūrī (Ķāzī Nūr ud-Din Muḥammad) of Iṣfahān,

d. 1000. Dīvān, 669 a.

Nuri Sayyids of Shushtar, 214 6, 215 b, 383 b.

Nūshirvān, 51 a, 52 b.

Nusrat ud-Din Abu Bakr, Atabak of Azarbaijan,

587-607 ; 158 a, 563 a, 566 4 , 568 b , 569 a b.

Nusrat ud-Din Aḥmad, of Lur Buzurg, 695-730 ;

812 a, 1094 b.

Nusrat ud-Din Shah Yaḥya Muzaffarī, d. 795 ; 623 b.

Nusrati. ' Ali Namah (c. 1068) 319 b.

Ochterlony (Sir David) d . A.D. 1824. Dehli Akhbār

(A.D. 1824) 286 6.-132 6, 294 b.

Ouseley (Sir Gore) . Letters (1225-29) 392 6.- 133 6.

296 b.

Prichard (Lieut) . Translations, 939 a, 984 a.

Pūlād (Mirza) , v. Fūlād, 119 b.

Puran Chand Sarshär. Guldastah i Faiz (c. 1150)

987 a.-990 b.

Ra'fat (Shaikh) . Futūḥāti‘Ālamgīrī (c. 1120) 1036 a.

Rabi'i Fushanji. Kurt Nāmah (c. 700) 206 6, 1082 a.

Radhakanta Tarka. PurānārthaPrakāsa (c . 1190) 63 b.

Rafi' ud-Din Aḥmad Kashmiri, takh. Ghāfil, v. Abu

Rafi' ud-Din, 299 b.

Rafi' ud-Din Ibrāhīm Shīrāzī. Tazkirat ul-Mulūk

(1020) 316 a, 1085 a.-317 b, 319 b, note a.

Rafi' ud-Din Ḥaidar Husaini Ţabāṭabā'ī, d . c. 1080.

Shajarah i Ilahiyyah (1047) 31 b.

Rafi' ud-Din Ḥaidar Mu'ammā'ī, v. Rafi'ī, 672 b.

Rafi ud-Din Muhammad Kazvini (Mirza) takh.

Vā'iz, d. c. 1105. Abvāb ul-Jinan (1052-1077)

826 a II. Dīvān , 697 b.- 693 b, 1068 a.

Rafi ud-Din Muhandis (Muḥammad).

(1253) 1027 a VII. , IX.

Rafi'a. Elegy, 739 b.

On eras

Rafi'i (Rafi' ud- Din) of Khurāsān, b . 942. Dīvān

(1010) 672 b.

Rafi'i (Mir Haidar) Kāshānī Mu'amma'i, d. 1032 ;

672 b, 675 a.



1176 INDEX OF PERSONS' NAMES.

Rafiki, v. Mahmud Rafiki, 531 a.

Rahi. Fil Namah (c. 1124) 703 b.

Rahib (Muḥibb ' Ali Khan) c. 1143 ; 708 b.

Rahim ' Ali Khan. History of Rohtās (1256) 954 b .

Raḥm ' Ali Khan B. Bahrahmand Khan. Badi' un-

Navādir, 1026 a XXVII. Mişbaḥ uş-Şubyan,

1043 b IV.

Rahmat ' Ali Khan, minister of Oude. Akhbar (1225)

286 a.

Rāi Khān Munshi. Chahar Gulshan (1204) 910 a.

Raiḥānab, c. 420 ; 452 a.

Rājkarn (Khwajah). Gushāyish Namah (1100) 767 b.

Rājū Kattāl (Sayyid Şadr ud-Din) d. 827; 1079 a, 85 a.

Rāju (Shah) of Golconda, c. 1080. Portraits, 781 a b.

Rakib. Ghazals, 806 b.

Rāķim, v. Ghulam Muḥammad, 532 a.

Ram Dayal. List of his MSS. 777 a.

Ram Narayan (Mahārājah) . Letters, 1038 a.

Rām Parshād. Muntakhab Khulāṣat ut-Tavārīkh

(c. 1221) 1052 b XIII . Amit Charitra (1227) 67 a.

Ram Partāb Saha'i. List of MSS. (1230) 777 b.

Ram Singh (Munshi). Gulshan i ' Aja'ib (c. 1150)

402 b.

Rasikh (Muḥammad Zaman) d. 1107 ; 700 6, 938 a,

370 b.

Rasul Numa (Sayyid Hasan) d. 1103 ; 363 a.

Ratan Singh (Fakhr ud-Daulah) takh . Zaḥmatī, d . c.

1267. Sultan ut-Tavārīkh (1258) 962 a, 1096 6.

Raushan ' Ali Jaunpuri, d. c. 1225. Kava'id i Fārsī,

857 b.

Raushan Rakam, calligrapher, 782 b.

Raushan Zamir (Mīrzā) takh. Zamir, d. 1077. Trea-

tise on music, 489 a, 1088 b .- 370 a.

Rāzī (Muḥammad B. Zakariyyā) d. 311. On instan-

taneous cures, 815 a.

Rāzī, v . ‘ Āķil Khān, 699 a.

Razi ud-Din Abu ' Ali ul-Hasan Tabarsi. Makārim

ul-Akhlak (X.) 15 6 .

Razi ud-Din Abul-Hasan Muḥammad (ash- Sharif

ur-Razī) d . 406. Nahj ul-Balaghat, 18 a, 19 a.

Razi ud-Din Tafrishi. History of Persia (c. 1193)

798 b xvI.

Ibn Razzaz, v. Abul-'Izz B. Ismail, 839 a.

Rich (Claudius James) . Autograph (A.D. 1803)

818 b.-78 a.

Rif'at, v. Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din, 830 b xvII .

Ram Singh K'hatrī, of Aman-ābād. Turfah Inshā, Riyāzi Samarkandi, d . 884. Dīvān, 1074 a.

1038 a.

Rāmi, v. Ḥasan Rāmi, 814 a.

Ramzi (Mirzā Hādī) of Kāshān. Ramz ur-Rayāḥin

(1105) 850 b.

Ranchūrji. Tārīkh i Sūrath (c. 1240) 1041 a 1.,

1097 b.

Ranjit Singh (Mahārājah) 1220-1255 . Portraits,

303 b, 785 6.- 952 b, 953 b.

Rasă, v. Izadbakhsh, 985 b .

Rashid (Āķā) , v. ' Abd ur- Rashid Dailami, 786 b.

Rashid Khan (Badī' uz-Zaman) d. 1107. Laṭā'if ul-

Akhbar (1063) 264 b, 1083 b .

Rashid Khan Husaini, calligrapher (1118) 787 b.

Rashid ud-Din ' Abd ul-Jalil Vaṭvāṭī. ' Uķūd ul-Javā-

hir (c. 824) 507 b.

Rashid ud-Din Tabib (Fazl Ullah) b. 645, d. 718.

Jami' ut-Tavārīkh (703) 74 a- 79 a, 81 a, 882 a.

Tauziḥāt, 883 a.

Rashid ud-Din Muhammad Asfară'ini. Al-Miṣbāḥ

(852) 641 a.

Rashid ud-Din Vaṭvāṭ (Muḥammad B. 'Abd ul-Jalil)

d. 578. Dīvān, 553 a. ' Ali's sayings (559)

553 6, 790 6. Kaşīdahs, 869 a.

Riyazi of Zavah, d. 921 ; 1074 a.

Riza Zul-fakar (Mir Muḥammad). Sharaf Namah i

Muḥammad Shah (1135) 1002 6, 1054 b xx.

Rizā Ķuli Mīrzā, son of Nadir Shah, d. 1154. Deed

of Marriage, 194 a.

Riza'i (Haji Muḥammad). Zībā Nigār (1053) 684 a.

Rizk Ullah, v. Mushtāķī, 821 a.

Roberdean (J. T.) c. A.D. 1815 ; 259 b .

Roberts (Major Roger E.) . Persian Dictionary (A.D.

1785) 518 b .

Ruḥ ul-Amin (Mir Muḥammad Amin Shahristānī,

entitled Mir Jumlah) d . 1047. Laila Majnun,

675 a. Asman i Hashtum, 676 a. Gulistan i

Naz, ib.-686 a.

Rukn ud-Daulah Mir Mūsa Khan, d . 1189 ; 325 b,

326 a.

Rukn ud-Din Ibrāhīm, Sultan of Dehli, 695 ; 610 b .

Rukn ud-Din Abul-Fatḥ (Shaikh) Multānī, d . 735 ;

1058 a, f. 20, 354 b.

Rukn ud-Din Mas'ud Kashi (Hakim) takh. Masiḥ,

d. 1066. Dīvān, 688 a. Maşnavis, 688 6,

738 a. Rām u Sitā, 689 a. Copy of the Bus-

tan written by him (1039) 603 a.
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Rukn ud-Din Salam Ullah, Vazir (VIII . ) 437 b.

Rukn ud-Din ' Uşman (Shaikh) c. 750 ; 632 a.

Rūp Narayan, of Siyālkūt . Makhzan ul-'Irfān (1129)

62 b.

Rup Narayan Ṣāḥib. Badā'i' ul-Jamāl, 795 6 III .

Russell (Claud) c. A.D. 1781 ; 228 a.

Russell (Sir Henry) c . A.D. 1820 ; 777 b.

Rustam (Shams ul-Mulūk) king of Mazandaran, 602

-
-606 ; 202 a.

Rustam Khan, Sipahsālār of Iran, d. 1052. His

life, 188 6. Letter, 391 a.

Rustam (Maulavi) . Vasīlah i Makāṣid (c. 903) 515 a.

Rustam 'Ali Shāhābādī. Tārikh i Hindi (1154) 909 a.

Rūzbahān Shirāzī (Shaikh) d . 606 ; 205 a, 352 a.

Sa'adat Ali Khan, Navvab of Oude, 1212-1229.

Letters, 307 6, 411 a, 843 b . Akhbar (1225)

286 a. Witty sayings, 961 a.- 962 b, 963 a, 65 a.

Sa'adat Yar Khan, grandson of Hafiz Raḥmat Khān.

Gul i Rahmat (c. 1220) 1051 6 II.

Şaba, v. Fatḥ ' Ali Khan Kāshi, 199 a .

Şabāḥī (Sulaiman) of Kāshān, c . 1200 ; 850 a.

Sābāṭ, c . 1225 ; 2 b.

Şabir, v. Adib Ṣābir, 552 a.

Sa'd Ullah (Mufti Muḥammad) . Mīzān ul-Afkār

(c. 1264) 525 b.

Sadāsuk'h Dihlavi (Munshī) takh. Niyāz. Mun-

takhab ut-Tavārīkh (1234) 914 a . Tanbih ul-

Ghafilin (c. 1234) 918 a. 'Aja'ib ul-Hind,

1030 b IV.

Sadāsuk'h Lāl, Munshi of Sir H. Elliot. Translations,

909 a, 911 b , 914 a, 995 a.

b ,

Sa'di Shirāzi (Musharrif ud-Din B. Musliḥ ud-Din)

d. 690. Kulliyāt, 595 a-601 a , 1071 b. Di-

vān, 601 6. Būstān (655) 597 b , 600 b , 602 a—

604 a, 1071 b. Gulistan (656) , 597 a, 600 6,

602 a b, 604 b- 607 6, 1071 6. Ghazals, 734 6,

735 b, 736 b, 869 b. Portrait, 787 a.

Sadid ud-Din. History ofAgra (c. 1260 ) 1028 a XVIII .

Sadik, v. Muḥammad Sadik, 775 a, etc.

Sadik Khan Zand, d . 1196. Portrait, 197 b .- 198 a.

Ṣādiķ Khan Mir Bakhshi, d . 1043. Portrait, 778 a, no 3 .

Sadik Khan (Muḥammad Sadik) . History of Shāh-

jahān (c. 1076) 262 a, 1008 b.

Şadr ud-Din Ķūniyavī, d . 672 ; 594 a, 39 a.

Şadr ud-Din (Mir) B. Mir Ghiyāş ud-Din Manṣūr

Shīrāzī, d. 903 ; 829 a IX.

Şābir ' Ali (Sayyid) of Tattah. Kaifiyyat i Nusakh Sadr ud-Din Muḥammad (Mullā) B. Ibrāhīm Shīrāzi ,

(1266) 1061 b.

Şabit (Mir Muḥammad Afzal) d. 1151. Dīvān, 709 b.

-503 a.

Şabūḥi, d. 972. Ghazals, 791 b.

Sa'd B. Zingi, Atābak of Fars, 599-623 ; 581 a,

595 a.

Sa'd B. Salman, c. 420 ; 548 b.

Sa'd ud-Din Muhammad (Mirza) Vazir of Khorasan,

1064-1088 ; 698 a, 701 a.

Sa'd ud-Din Aḥmad Dīvānah (Shaikh) takh. Kud-Kud-

dūsi. Ḥakā'ik ul-Ma'arif ( c. 1166) 712 b.

Sa'd ud-Din (Shaikh ) Muḥammad Ḥummū'i, d . 650 ;

755 a, 1095 a.

Sa'd ud-Din Yusuf Ḥummū'i, c . 735 ; 755 a.

Sa'd ud-Din Kashghari (Shaikh) d. 860 ; 643 6, 644 b.

Sa'd ud-Din (Mufti) d. 1008. Tāj ut-Tavārīkh, 116 a.

Sa'd ud-Din Tabib, 794 b.

Sa'd ud-Din Taftāzānī, d. 792 ; 352 b.

Sa'd Ullah Khan ' Allāmi, d . 1066 ; 260 a.

Sa'd Ullah Dihlavī (Shaikh) d. 928 ; 14 a.

Sa'd Ullah Kairanavi, takh. Masiḥ, c. 1050 ; 1078 b.

Sa'd Ullah Kirmānī (Maulānā) . Futūḥāt i Mirān-

shāhī (c . 800) 106 6.

VOL. III.

called Mulla Șadrā, d . 1050. Ta'n bar Mujtahi-

din, 829 a ix. Al-vāridāt ul-Ķalbiyyah, 829 a x.

Sadr ud-Din Muḥammad B. Zabardast Khan. Irshad

ul-Vuzarā (1131-1161 ) 338 6.

Şadr ud-Din Mūsa Ardabīlī, d . 779 ; 346 a, 1085 b,

635 b.

Şadr i Jahan, v. Faiz Ullah B. Zain ul -'Abidin , 86 b.

Şadra (Mulla), v. Şadr ud-Din Muḥammad, 829 a.

Şadrā Shirāzi ( Ḥakim) , v. Masiḥ uz-Zamān, 779 6 .

Şafa'i ( Sayyid) d . 991 ; 291 6 .

Safdar Ali . Kānūn i Naṣīrī, 520 a.

Şafdar ' Ali Shah, takh . Munsif. Jirjīs i Razm (1220)

725 a.- 865 b.

Şafdar Jang (Abul-Manṣūr Khān) Ṣūbahdār of Oude,

1151-1167. Portrait, 782 a.- 308 b, 309 a.

Şafi Mirzā B. Shāh 'Abbās I. Portrait, 779 a.

Şafi (Shah) king of Persia, 1037-1052. Letters,

390 b, 391 a, 984 6.- 31 b, 682 6, 683 a b, 694 a.

Şafi, v. ' Ali B. Husain Kashifi, 353 a.

Şafi B. Naşir. Dastur ul-Mubtadī, 524 a vI.

Şafi B. Vali, of Kazvin. Tuḥfat ul-Akhyar (1076)

125 a, 1080 a. Anis ul-Hujjāj ( 1088) 980 a.

Şafi ud-Din Isḥāk Mūsavi (Shaikh) d.735 ; 345 6, 346 a .

3 c
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Şafi Ķuli Khan Shāmlū, Beglerbegi of Khorasan, Sa'in ud-Din Husain Shīrāzī (Shaikh) d . 664 ; 347 a.

c. 1088 ; 698 b, 701 a. Sāķi (Muḥammad), v. Musta'idd Khan, 270 a.

Şafi Kuli, governor of Erivan. Tables of dynasties, Salamat ' Ali Khan Ḥazākat Khan. Ikhtiyar (1212)

(1078) 138 a.

Şafshikan Khan (Mīrzā Lashkarī) d. 1055 ; 95 a.

Şafshikan Khan (Muḥammad Tahir) d. 1086 ; 695 a,

696 a. Portrait, 780 b .

ṣaḥābī, d. 1010. Ruba'is, 672 a , 738 b , 807 a, 856 b.

Ṣāḥib, v. Khalil (Muḥammad) , 826 b vi.

Ṣāḥib Dīvān, v. Shams ud-Din Muhammad Juvaini,

595 b.

Sāhib Rãi (Munshi). Inshā (c. 1156) 986 b.

Şa'ib (Mirzā Muḥammad ' Ali) Ișfahānī, d . 1088.

Dīvān, 693 a. Ghazals, 807 a, 1001 a.

Sa'id Khan, Sultan of Kashghar, 920-939 ; 165 a,

166 b.

24 6. Matla ul-Hind, 1026 a XXI.

Sālār Jang, v. Dargāh Ķulī Khān, 858 b.

Ṣāliḥ, v. Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ, 154 a, 263 a.

Salihotra, 481 a.

Salim I., Sultan of Turkey, 918-926 ; 219 a.

Salim II. , Sultan of Turkey, 974-982 . Divan,

660 a. 219 b.

Salim (Mirza Muḥammad Kuli Shamlu) d. 1057 .

Maşnavis, 738 a, 796 b vII . , 1032 a II .

Salim (Mulla) of Teheran, c. 1070 ; 275 b.

Sālim (Muḥammad Aslam) d. c . 1130 ; 1092 a.

Salim Ullah (Munshi) . History of Bengal (c. 1175)

312 b, 1085 a, 1039 a Iv.

Sa'id Khan Bahadur Zafar Jang, d . 1062. Portrait, Saljuk Shah Salghurī, c . 663 ; 76 b .

779 a, no. 18.

Sa'id ul-Kaṭṭān (Abu Manṣür) Ghaznavī. Sirāj ul-

Kulüb, 17 b.

Sa'id (Khwajagi Shaikh) c. 916 ; 493 b.

Sa'id Jurjānī (Abul-Hasan) d . 881. Masalik Mama-

lik, 425 a.

Sa'id ( Rukn ud-Din) Ṣadr of Isfahan, c. 600 ; 581 a .

aidī Ţihrānī (Mir Sayyid Ali) d. 1069. Dīvān, 689 b.

Saif Isfarangi, d . 666. Dīvān, 581 b .

Saif Khan (Mirzā Ṣafi) d . 1049. Letters, 1048 a 11 .

Saif Khan (Saif ud-Din Mahmud Fakir Ullah) d .

1095 ; 511 b , 699 b, 700 a:

Salman Savaji, d. 779. Kulliyāt, 624 6. Detached

pieces, 447 a, 736 b, 834 a XIII., 869 6, 871 a.

-619 a, 657 a b, 658 b.

Sām Mirzā, son of Shah Isma'il, b. 923, d. 984.

Tuḥfah i Sami (957) 367 b.

Samă ud-Din (Shaikh) d . 901 ; 354 b.

Saman Lal (Lalah) takh. Farḥat, c. 1266 ; 285 b.

Sāmi, v. Muḥammad Isma'il Sami, 769 a.

Sami'a (Maula) of Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait, 781 a

Sami'i. Bahman Namah (c. 865) 642 a.

Samru (Walter Reinhard) d. 1192 ; 724 a.

Şamṣām ud-Daulah, v. Shāhnavāz Khān, 340 a.

Saif ud-Daulah, Nazim of Bengal, 1179-1183 . Ṣamṣām ul-Mulk, v. ' Abd ul-Ḥayy Khan, 340 b.

Letters, 408 b.

Saif ud-Din Maḥmūd, son of Sultan Ibrāhīm Ghaz-

navi, c. 470 ; 548 a b.

Saif ud-Din Bakharzī ( Shaikh) d . 658 ; 352 a.

Saif ud-Din Dihlavi (Shaikh) d. 990 ; 14 a, 1028 a.

Saif ud-Din Ḥājī B. Nizām Fazlī. Aşār ul-Vuzarā

(c. 875) 969 b.

Saif ud-Din Taftāzānī, d . 916 ; 453 6.

Saif Ullah Bijnaurī (Shaikh) d . c. 1190 ; 237 a.

Saif uz-zafar Naubahārī. Durr i Majālis , 44 6.

Saifi (Amir Yadgār Beg) d . 870 ; 819 a , 1094 b .

Saifi ' Arūzī (Maulānā) of Bukhārā, d . c. 910. Pro-

sody (896) 525 b.

Saifi Haravi. History ofthe Kurts (VIII . ) 206 b.

Șā'in ud-Din 'Alī Tarikah (Khwajah) d . 835. Sufi

tracts, 42 a, 1078 a, 7746, 831 a xxxI . , 8336 11., III.

-637 6, 638 a.

Şana Ullah (Ķāzī) c. 950. Saif i Maslūl, 363 b.

Sana'i (Majdud B. Adam) d . 525 or 535. Ḥadikah,

549 a, 1089 b. Dīvān, 551 a.- 585 b, 734 b.

Sanbhu Lal, Munshi. Miftah i Khaza'in (1197)

1016 b.

Sangin Beg. Sair ul-Manazil (c. 1235 ) 431 a.

Ṣāni (Nizām ud-Din Aḥmad) of Balgrām, d . c. 1195.

Dīvān, 718 b.

Sanjar (Sultan) son of Malak Shah Saljūķī, 511—

552 ; 552 6 , 554 a b.

Sanjar (Mir Muḥammad Hashim) d. 1021. Dīvān,

675 a.

Sarbuland Khan (Raḥmat Ullah) d. 1090 ; 796 b.

Sarfaraz ud-Daulah Hasan Riza Khan, c. 1190 ; 3766.

Sarkhwush (Muḥammad Afzal) d . 1126. Kalimāt

ush-Shu'ară (1093-1110) 369 a, 1086 a.

Sarmad, d. 1071 ; 547 a, 1089 6, 370 b.



INDEX OF PERSONS' NAMES. 1179

Saru'i, v. Muḥammad B. Muḥammad Taki, 199 a.

Sarup Chand. Ṣaḥiḥ ul-Akhbar ( 1209) 1031 a II.

Sarvar. Dīvān (c. 1227) 724 b, 1092 b.

Satavadhāna, c. 992 ; 57 b.

Săți (Mulla) 743 6 xv.

Savan Singh Kāyath. Ikhtiṣār ut-Tavārīkh (1217)

1052 a v.

Sayyid Ahmad, v. Aḥmad Khān Munṣif, 284 b.

Sayyid Ali Khan Shīrāzī (Mīrzā) takh . Niyāz, c. 1250 ;

2 b, 1077 a.

Ibn Sayyid 'Alī, v. Ya'ķūb B. Sayyid ‘Alī, 606 a.

Sayyid Mīrzā (Murshidud-Din Abd Ullah)c . 908 ; 152 b.

Sayyid Muḥammad Mirzā, called Shah Sulaiman II. ,

d. 1176 ; 191 b, 192 b, 194 b .

Sayyid Sharif (Mīr) Jurjānī, d . 816. Şarf i Mir,

522 a. Al-Kubra fil-Mantik, 812 a, 440 a,

1088 a. Degrees of existence, 864 a 1., 1095 b .

SazāvārKhan (ShafakatUllah) d. 1096. Portrait, 782 6.

Scott (Jonathan) 132 6, 944 a, 993 a.

Sha'ban ul- Millat (Sayyid 'Ali Murtaza) of Jhunsi,

d. 760 ; 348 6, 1042 a III

Shafi'a Husaini, calligrapher, c. 1148 ; 786 b.

Shafi'a Shirāzi, v. Aşar, 791 b.

Shafi'a Yazdi (Mullā) v. Dānishmand Khān, 779 b.

Shafik, v. Lachhmi Narayan, 238 a.

Shafrüh (Sharaf ud-Dīn ' Abd ul-Mūmin) d. c . 600 .

Kaṣidahs, 868 b.

Shāh (Mullā) Badakhshī, d . 1072. Dīvān, 690 6 .

-54 a, 370 b.

Shah Alam Bahadur Shah, v. Bahadur Shah, 780 b .

Shah Alam (Ali Gauhar) takh. Aftab, the Emperor,

1173-1221. Dīvān, 720 b.-546 6. Letters,

407 b, 408 a b. Akhbar (1195-6 ) 285 b , 286 a.

-132 a, 1084 b.

Shah Mirzā, Chancellor of Golconda, c . 1080. Por-

traits, 781 a b.

Shah Muḥammad Beg (Mirzā) ‘Adil Khān, c. 1030 ;

292 b, 293 a.

Shāh Muḥammad (Mullā) Shāhābādī. History of

Kashmir (c. 999) 296 a, 230 b.

Shahāmat ' Ali Khan. Letter (1218) 843 b.

Ibn Shāhavar, v. Najm ud-Dīn Dāyah, 38 6.

Shahbaz. Treatise on archery, 837 a Iv.

Shāhī (Amir Aķā Malik) d . 857. Dīvān, 640.-735 a,

736 b, 1090 a.

ahidi Kummi (Maulānā) d. 935. Ghazals, 735 b,

819 a.

Shahjahan, the Emperor, 1037-1068, d. 1076. Let-

ters, 262 b , 402 6 , 826 6 , 984 6. Sayings, 799 a.

Panegyrists, 684 b, 685 a b, 686 a b, 687 a, 693 a.

Portraits, 779 a b, 780 b, 781 b, 782 b, 783 a,

785 b, 787 a. Works written for him, 123 a,

258 a b, 450 b, 460 a, 510 b .

Shahmalik (Amir) general of Timur, d . 829 ; 145 a,

181 a, 1081 a.

Shāhnavāz Khan (Abd ur- Raḥmān) Hāshimi Ban-

bānī, minister of Shah Alam, d. 1222. Mir'āt i

Aftabnumā (1218) 131 b , 1080 6.- 1018 6 VIII .

Portrait, 785 b.

Shāhnavāz Khan Şamṣām ud-Daulah (Mir 'Abd ur-

Razzak) Aurangabadi, d. 1171. Ma'aşir ul-

Umarā, 340 a. Bahāristan i Sukhan, 1025 a x.

-129 b.

Shahpur ( Izz ud-Din) Şadr, c. 680 ; 463 a.

Shahrastāni (Muḥammad) d. 548. Kitab ul-Milal,

139 a.

Shahriyar (Ḥusām ud-Daulah) king of Tabaristan ,

466-503 ; 202 a.

Shahriyar B. Ardashir (Dastūr) c. 900 ; 49 a.

Shahrukh, son of Timur, 807-850. Letters, 389 b.

Portrait, 787 a. Panegyrists, 637 a , 638 a.

Works written for him, 42 6, 181 a, 183 a, 422 a.

-77 6, 82 a, 635 a, 636 a, 650 b.

Shākrukh, grandson of Nadir Shāh, 1161–1163 ;

191 6, 1926, 194 b.

Shaibānī Khan, Uzbak, 906-916 ; 103 b .

Shaida (Muḥammad ' Arif) d . 1080 ; 251 a, 1083 a,

933 a, 370 b.

Shaikh ul-Islam (Kāzī) d . 1109 ; 269 a.

Shakespear (John Doeswell) c. 1250 ; 961 b.

Shakik Zahid, d. 174 ; 36 b.

Shakir Khan B. Luţf Ullah Khan Sadik. History

of Muhammad Shah and successors (1174) 279 b.

-282 6, 877 a.

Shakķānī (Shaikh Abul-'Abbās Aḥmad) c. 400 ; 343 a.

Sham'i (Mustafa) d. c. 1010. Commentary on the

Gulistan (977) 607 a. Commentary on Hafiz

(981 ) 631 6. Commentary on the Maşnavi

(999) 589 a.

Shams. Marghūb ul-Kulüb (757) 874 a III.

Shāhidi (Ibrāhīm) d. 957. Tuḥfah i Shahidi (920) Shams i Tabriz, v. Shams ud- Din Tabrizi, 593 a.

513 6. Gulshan i Tauhid (937) 592 6. Shams i Kais. Hadā'ik ul-Mu'jam, 814 6 XII.
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Shams i Sirāj.

921 a.

Tarikh i Fīrūzshāhi (c. 801 ) 241 6 , Shari'at Ullah (Mullā) c . 1190 ; 23 6.

Sharif Jurjānī, v. Sayyid Sharif, 522 a.

Shams ud-Daulah Zul-faķār ul-Mulk Maḥmud Khān,

c. 1230 ; 431 a.

Shams ud-Daulah Amir ul-Mulk (Navvab). Letters,

(1202-1210) 410 a b.

Shams ud-Din Maḥmud B. Şa'in, Vazir of Shaikh

Abu Ishak, d . 746 ; 621 a , 622 a.

Shams ud-Din (Malik) Mustaufi of Fārs (676) 597 a.

Shams ud-Din Muḥammad Juvainī (Khwājah) Ṣāḥib

Dīvān, d. 683 ; 595 b , 596 b .

Shams ud-Din Muḥammad Lähijānī, v. Asīrī, 650 a.

Shams ud-Din Muhammad Samarkandi (Sayyid Ha-

kim) d. c. 600. Ashkal ut-Ta'sis (593) 449 a.

Shams ud-Din Muhammad Yazdi, Vazir, c. 730 ; 81 a.

Shams ud-Din Tabrizi (Muḥammad B. 'Ali) d. 645 ;

585 a, 593 a, 345 a, 352 a.

Shams ud-Din B. Vali Ullah Shaikh Ishak Kadiri

Multānī. Makhāzin ul- Ķādiriyyah, 874 a vIII .

Shams ud-Din Zakariyyā, Vazīr of Shaikh Husain,

776-784 ; 626 a.

Ibn Shams ud-Din, v. Muḥammad Sharif, 861 6.

Shamshir Khan Tarin, Thanahdar of Ghaznin, 1060

-1069 ; 539 b.

Shanb-Ghāzānī, v. Nizām ud-Din Shāmi, 170 a,

1081 b.

Shanbhu. History of Bharatpur (c. 1220) 1054 a XIV.

Shānī Taklū, d. 1023. Dīvān, 676 b.

Shapur B. Ardashir Babagan, 53 a.

Shāpūr (Khwajah) of Teheran, d . c . 1020. Dīvān,

674 6.

Sharaf Khan Bidlīsi. Sharaf Namah (1005) 208 6.

Sharaf Rāmi, v. Ḥasan Rāmī, 814 a xI .

Sharaf ud-Daulah Iradatmand Khan, c. 1135 ; 1002 b,

1097 a.

Sharaf ud-Din Abu Ya'ķūb Yusuf Tabrizi. Kissah i

Sulaiman, 144 a.

Sharaf ud-Din Aḥmad Munyari ( Shaikh) d . 782 ;

492 b, 1058 b, f. 31 .

Sharafud-Din 'Ali Yazdī, d . 858. Zafar Namah (828)

173 a, 903 a, 1068 a. Mukaddimah (822) 174 6,

175 b, 164 6.- 217 a, 352 b.

Sharaf ud-Din Bukhārī (Mullā) . Mukaddimat us-

Şalāt, 23 a.

Sharaf ud-Din Mahmud Mazdaķānī, c. 750. ; 835 b v.

Sharaf ud-Din Pānīpatī, v. Abu ‘ Alī Ķalandar, 668 b .

Sharaf ud-Din Rāmi, v. Hasan Rāmi, 814 a.

|

Sharif Khan (Ḥakim Muḥammad) d. 1220. Tālīf i

Sharif, 842 a 11., 1095 b.II . ,

Sharif. Divan (c. 1091) 696 b.

Sharif (Muḥammad), v. Muḥammad Sharif.

Sharif Muḥammad B. Manṣur, Fakhr Mudabbir.

Adab ul-Harb (c. 610) 487 b.

Sharif ur-Razi, v. Razi ud-Din Abul-Hasan Muḥam-

mad, 18 a.

Sharzah Khan, of Golconda, c. 1080. Portrait,

781 a b.

Shaukat Bukhārī, d. 1107. Divān , 698 6.—822 a.

Shaukat, a Kachar prince. Maşnavis (c. 1233) 727 a.

Shayistah Khan (Mirzā Abu Talib) d . 1105. Portrait,

779 6, no. 36.- 58 a.

Shifa'i (Ḥakim Muzaffar), v. Muzaffar, 473 b.

Shifa'i (Ḥakim Sharaf ud-Din Ḥasan) d . 1037. Siz-

dah Band, 822 a vI. , 1095 a. Portrait, 786 a.

-687 b.

Shiftah, v. Muṣṭafa Khan, 1069 6.

Shihab ud-Din Muḥammad B. Sam, v. Mu'izz ud-

Din, 239 b.

Shihab ud-Din. Artificial Kaşīdahs, 869 a.

Shihab ud-Din Abu Sa'id (Khwājah). Tārīkh i

Shāhī (c . 694) 849 b.

Shihab ud-Din Maḥmud, called Khwajah Nūrā.

Moral treatise (c. 950) 167 b.

Shihab ud-Din Mihrī (Ķāzī) of Bombay. Tracts

(c. 1220) 865 a.

Shihab ud-Din Tālish (Aḥmad B. Muḥammad Vali) .

Fathiyyah i 'Ibratiyyah (1073) 266 a.

Shihab ud-Din 'Umar Suhravardī, d . 632. Rashf un-

Naṣa'iḥ, 853 a 1.—357 a.

Shiküḥ. Dīvān (c. 1100) 872 a.

Shir Khan Lodi. Mir'āt ul- Khayal (1102) 369 6 .

Shir Shah, 946-952 ; 820 b, 242 b.

Shir-afkan Khan ('Ali Kuli Beg) d. 1016 ; 298 a.

Shir-afkan Khan B. Ghairat Khan, c . 1150 ; 715 6 .

Shir Singh Atārīwālah, d. A.D. 1858 ; 411 6, 1087 b.

Shiri (Shah) d. 994 ; 1078 b.

Shitab Rai (Mahārājah) Nāzim of Behar, d. 1187.

Letters (1173-1177) 407 6, 408 a.- 283 b,

409 a.

Shivdas Lakhnavi. Shāhnāmah i Munavvar-kalām

(1134) 274 a.

Shivparshad. Tārīkh i Faizbakhsh (1190) 306 6.
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Shuja' (Shah) B. Amir Mubariz ud-Din Muzaf-

farī, 760-786 ; 168 b, 469 a, 625 a , 626 a,

690 b.

Shuja (Muḥammad Shah) second son of Shahjahān ,

b. 1025, d . 1070. Portraits, 780 6, 782 a, 785 a.

Shujā' ud-Daulah, Ṣūbahdār of Oude, 1167-1188.

Letters, 407 6, 408 a b, 793 a IV. Portrait,b ,

782 a .- 131 a, 714 a, 793 a III., 837 a I., 912 b,

916 a.

Shuja ul-Mulk, king of Afghanistan , d. 1258.

Memoirs (1241) 905 b . - 214 a, 788 a.

Shuja'at Khan (Muḥammad Beg) d . 1113 ; 269 b.

Shukr Ullah Khăn Khwāfi, takh. Khāksār, d . 1108 ;

370 a b, 811 a, 978 a II ., 1068 a.

Shukr Ullah B. Shihab ud-Din Aḥmad Rūmi. Bah-

jat ut-Tavārīkh ( 861) 884 a.

Shukr Ullah Shīrāzī, v. Afzal Khān, 397 b.

Shushtari (Taki) , v. Taki ud-Din Muḥammad Arra-

jānī, 441 a.

Sibak (Yaḥya), v. Fattāḥī, 741 a.

Sibt ul-Māridīnī (Muḥammad) d . 934 ; 459 b.

Sikandar Shah Lodi, 894-923 ; 471 b.

Sikandar Jah, Nizām of Ḥaidarābād, 1218—1244 ;

324 a, 325 b.

Sikandar B. Muḥammad Manjhū, v. Iskandar.

Silchand. Account of Agra (1241 ) 1031 6, 1054 a XIII .

Ibn Sina, v. Abu ‘ Alī, 342 b.

Sipahdar Khan (Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ) d . 1054 ; 1023 a v.

Siraj Aḥmad Sihrindi. Kitab ul-Barzakh, 16 b.

Siraj ud-Din ' Ali Khan, takh. Ārzū , d . 1169. Chi-

raghi Hidayat (c. 1147 ) 501 b , 997 a, 1070 b.

Ghara'ib ul- Lughat, 1030 a.-998 a, 374 a,

no 16, 502 b.

Siraj ud-Din B. Minhaj (c. 600) 72 b.

Sital Singh, Munshi, c. 1215 ; 854 a.

Sītārām, takh . 'Umdah, v. 'Umdah, 714 a.

Sitārām, Akhbar-navis. History of the Marattahs

(1239) 330 b.

Sivaji Bhonslah, d. 1091. Portrait , 781 b.

Siv-saha'i. Singhāsan Battīsī ( 1261 ) 1006 b.

Siyālkūtī Mal. Şifat i Kā'ināt, 1006 6.—v. Vārastah,

503 b, 1089 a.

Skinner (Col. James) d. A.D. 1841. Tashriḥ ul-

Akvām ( 1241 ) 65 a, 918 b . Tazkirat ul-Umara

(1245) 302 a, 958 a.

Srīvara. Rāja-Tarangini (822) 296 a.

Stewart (Charles) c. A.D. 1810 ; 384 b , 246 6.

VOL. III.

Stibbert (General Giles) c. 1196 ; 237 a.

Strachan (George). Jām i Gītī-numā (1044) 812 6 .

Sufi Kubjahani (Shaikh) 1034 6 IX., X.

Suhaili ( Nizām ud-Dīn Shaikh Aḥmad) d . 907 ; 756 a.

Suhan Lal (Munshi) c. 1247 ; 953 b.

Suhravardi, v. Shihab ud-Din ' Umar, 853 a.

Sujan Rai, of Patialah . Khulaṣat ut-Tavārīkh (1107)

230 a, 907 b, 1050 a 1.

Sujan Raipuri. Inshā i Niyāznāmah (c . 1180) 988 a.

Suk❜hrāmdās, Kanungo of Silak. Amadnamah i Badi",

521 a.

Sulaiman I. , Sultan of Turkey, 926-974 ; 138 a,

219 b.

Sulaiman (Shah) of Persia, 1077-1105 ; 21 a b,

138 a, 368 b, 477 a, 694 a.

Sulaiman II. (Shāh) , v. Sayyid Muḥammad Mirzā,

191 b.

Sulaiman Jah (Nașir ud-Din Haidar) king of Oude,

1243-1253 ; 28 b, 962 b.

Sulaiman Pasha, governor of Baghdad. Letters

(1217) 813 a 11.—21 b.

Sulaiman Haravi Anṣārī (Shaikh). Maķālāt ul-

'Arifin (X.) 774 b.

Sulami (Muḥammad B. Ḥusain) d. 412 ; 349 a.

Sultan Aḥmad B. Muḥammad Muzaffar (VII.) 900 b.

Sultan Ali (Sayyid) Ardabili . Ma'din ul-Sa'adat

(1218) 1052 a IX.

Sultan Ali Mashhadi, calligrapher, d. 919 ; 573 a,

783 a, 785 a.- 574 a, 621 6 , 1089 a.

Sultan ' Ali Tabīb Khurāsānī. Dastur ul-' Ilāj (933)

473 a . Mukaddimah (c. 936) 473 6.

Sultan Husain B. Shaikh Uvais Īlkānī, 776-784 ;

447 a, 624 b, 626 a , 632 b.

Sultan Husain (Abul-Ghāzī) Baikarā, 873-911 .

Majalis ul- 'Ushshak, 351 6 , 1085 6. Letters,

390 a, 395 a. Works written for him, 367 a,

351 b, 643 b, 644 b, 755 a, 615 b .- 96 a.

Sultan Husain (Shah) king of Persia, 1105-1135 ;

21 a, 27 b, 33 a.

Sultan Husain (Amir Jamal ud-Din) 449 a.

Sultan Husain (Amir) governor of ' Imādiyyah, c. 970 ;

117 a.

Sultan Muḥammad, v. Kārgiyā, 508 a.

Sultan Muḥammad (Mīrzā) B. Baisunghar, d . 855 .

Letters, 389 b.- 77 b, 173 a, 640 a.

Sultan Muhammad (Shah) king of Persia, 985-995.

Letters, 390 b, 809 a.

3 D
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Sultan Muḥammad Ķuṭubshāh, 1020-1035 ; 320 b , | Taifāshī, d . 651 ; 465 a.

676 a.

Sultan Muḥammad Mirzā (Abul-Fatḥ) Safavi, 1200

-1221 ; 133 b, 111 a, 186 a, 163 b, 246 6,

429 b, 430 a, 454 a, 839 a.

Sultan Muḥammad B. Darvish Muḥammad Balkhi .

Majma' ul-Gharā'ib (c . 963) 426 a.

Tāj B. Mu'in ud-Din. Mufarriḥ ul- Kulüb, 757 6.

Tāj ud-Din Aḥmad ‘ Irāķī, vazir of Amir Muḥammad

Muzaffar, d. c. 750 ; 621 a b, 622 a.

Tāj ud-Din Muḥammad Sadr. Basātin ul-Uns (726)

752 6.

Taj ud-Din (Mullā) c . 1190 ; 23 b.

Sultan Muḥammad Khandan, calligrapher, c . 921 ; Tajalli (Mullā ' Ali Riza) d . 1088. Mï'rāj i Khayāl,

629 a.

Sultan Shah B. Il-Arslan, 568-589 ; 554 a.

Sultan Singh (Ḥakim) c. 1260 ; 1061 b.

Sultan Thanesarī, v. Muḥammad Sultan, 57 b.

Sultan Valad B. Maulānā Jalāl ud-Din Rūmi, b. 623,

d. 712 ; 345 a, 585 a, 1085 b.

Sundar Lal. Majmu'ah i Faiz (1241 ) 959 a.

Surūrī (Muṣṭafā B. Sha'bān) d . 969. Commentary

on the Gulistan (957) 606 a. Commentary on

Ḥafiz , 631 b . Commentary on Mir Husain's

Mu'amma (965) 649 b.-498 b.

Sururi (Muḥammad Kāsim) Kāshānī, d . c . 1036 .

Majma' ul-Furs (1008-1028) 498 b .—494 a.

Sūzanī, d . 569. Kaṣīdahs, 868 b.

Suyuți (Jalal ud-Din ' Abd ur-Rahman) d. 911 .

Kitab ul-Barzakh, 16 6.

Swāmīnand Dās. Prabodha Chandrodaya, 1043 a III.

Tabari (Muḥammad B. Jarir) d . 310. Tarikh i

Tabari, 68 a-71 b , 851 a . Tafsir, 8 b.

Taftāzānī, v. Sa'd ud-Din Taftāzānī, 352 6.

Tahir (Shah) Khwändī, d . 952. Inshā , 395 a.- 108 a.

Tahir, a poet of Isfahan . Ghazals (c. 1100) 819 6 11.

Tahir Naṣīrābādī, v. Muḥammad Tahir, 368 6.

Tahir Muhammad B. 'Imad ud-Din Hasan Sabza-

vārī. Rauzat ut-Tahirin (1014) 119 b , 1080 a,

797 b II., etc. Abstract of the Mahābhārat

(1011 ) 1043 a II . Inscription (1015 ) 788 b .

Tahir Muḥammad Nusyānī. Tārīkh i Ṭāhirī (1021

-1030) 292 6, 949 b .- 847 a.

Tāhir Vaḥīd (Mirzā Muḥammad) d . c. 1120. His-

tory of Shah Abbās II . ( 1066) 189 b , 1019 b.

Letters and prefaces, 810 6, 843 a 1. , 1019 a.

Verses, 807 a.

Tahmas Khan. Memoirs (1193 ) 980 b .

Tahmāsp (Shāh) king of Persia, 930-984. Memoirs,

107 b. Letters, 390 a , 391 a, 530 a, 809 a, 984 b.

Works dedicated to him, 30 6, 106 6 , 111 b , 345 b,

459 a, 474 b. Panegyrists, 661 b , 662 b , 663 a b.

-118 b.

738 a, 803 a II. , 820 6 1. , 1092 b.

Tajalli ' Ali, called Tajalli Shāh . Tūzuk i Āṣafi ,

1037 a II.- 327 b.

Tajammul Husain. Jannat ul-Firdaus (1244) 10526 vi. ,

1081 a.

Takarrub Khan (Hakim Dā'ud) d. 1073. Portrait,

778 a, no . 4.

Taķī (Mīrzā) vazir of Shāh 'Abbās II . , d . 1055 ; 189 6 .

Taki Auḥadī, b. 973 , d . c . 1030 ; 1089 a, 1093 a.

Taķi Kirmānī ( Mīrzā) d . 1214 ; 34 a b.

Taki ud-Din Kashi, d . c. 1016. Khulaṣat ul-Ash'ār

(993) 1046 b x. Preface to Dīvān i Muḥtasham,

665 b.

Taki ud-Din Muḥammad Arrajānī Tustarī, or Shush-

tarī. Jāvīdān Khirad (c . 1020) 440 6.

Taķī ud-Dīn Muḥammad Naķavī (Maulānā) d . 785.

Life, 1042 a III.

Talib Amuli, d. 1035 or 1036. Dīvān, 679 b , 1091 a.

Maşnavis, 738 a, 1001 b 11.

Talib Jajarmi, d . 854 ; 1090 a.

Tali'i Samarkandi, d . 858. Ghazals, 735 6 .

Tālish, v . Shihab ud-Din Țālish, 266 a.

Tali'yar Ūdīrāj, Munshi. Letters, (c. 1068) 985 a.

Tankābuni, v. Muḥammad Mumin, 477 a.

Tanklūsha. Treatise on alchemy, 486 a.

Tannasar, Mübad of Ardashir Bābak, 202 6 , 203 a.

Tanūkhi (Ķāzi Abu ‘ Alī ul-Muḥassin) d. 384. Al-

a.

Farj ba'd ash-Shiddat, 751 b.

Tanūkhi (Ķāzī Abul-Ķāsim ‘ Alī) d . 342 ; 752 a

Tapish (Mīrzā Jān) d. c. 1230. Shams ul-Bayan

(1208) 516 a.

Tarzi. Ma'din ul- Javāhir (1025 ) 1038 ₺ III .

Taskin. Sarv u Gul, or Falaknaz Namah (1189) 718 b.

Tavakkul (Beg) . Shamshirkhānī (1063 ) 539 b.

Tavvakkul (Darvish) Ibn Bazzāz. Şafvat uş-Şafa

(c. 750) 346 b.

Tayyib Bukhārī Nakshabandī. Alfāz i Jaliyyah (c.

1150) 512 a.

Tayyib (Shah). Dīvān (before 962) 659 a.
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Tekchand Bahar, d. 1180.

502 b.

Bahar i Ajam (1162)

Thakur La'l. Dastur ul-'Amal (1230) 404 b.

Thūrīmal, takh. Tamkin. Guldastah i Faiz (c. 1150)

987 a.

Tiket Rai, minister of Oude, d. 1215. Letters, 410 b.

-376 b.

Timur (Amir) b. 736, d . 807. Malfūzāt, 177 6, 798 a,

800 a, 855 a, 903 a, 957 a. Letters, 389 b.

Portraits, 259 a, 779 a, 787 a.

637 a, 638 a.- 171 a.

Timur Shāh Durrānī (1185-1207) .

-905 a, 1096 a, 134 a.

Tippu Sultan, 1197-1213 ; 720 b.

Panegyrists,

Portrait, 782 b.Portrait, 782 6.

Tufan (Mirza Tayyib) d . 1190. Verses, 808 a, 813 b.

Tughā-Timur, 737-753 ; 446 a.

Tughā Turk, v. 'Abd ur-Raḥmān, 1089 b .

Tughan Shah B. Mu'ayyad, 568-581 ; 558 a, 563 a.

Tughluk (Sultan Ghiyāş ud-Dīn) 720-725 ; 613 b,

74 a.

Tughra Mashhadi, d . c . 1070. Prose works, 742 a,

875 II., 850 b 1., 1068 a. Verses, 796 b Ix.

-677 b , 971 a , 1036 b III.

Jadid i Sultānī (823-841) 455 b , 459 a, 460 b.

-164 a, 424 b , 478 b, 636 a.

Ulugh Beg Chalabi, son of Muḥammad I. , c. 820 ;

507 b.

Ulugh Khan, v. Muḥammad (Sulțăn) B. Tughluk,

614 a , 618 b.

'Umar Mirzā, son of Mīrānshāh, b. 785, d . 809 ; 171 a.

'Umar Khayyam , d . 517. Ruba'īs, 546 a , 1089 b.

-871 a.

'Umar B. Sahlan Sāvajī , c . 550. Comm . on Risalat

ut-Tair, 439 b, 1087 b .- 418 a.

Ibn 'Umar Miḥrābi. Hujjat ul- Hind (1055 ) 29 a.

'Umdah (Sītārām) d. 1173 ; 714 a.

'Umdat ul- Mulk Anvar ud- Din Khān, v. Muḥammad

'Ali, 403 a.

'Umdat ul-Umara, Navvab of the Carnatic, 1210-
--

1216. Letters, 411 a.-288 b.

Ummid (Mirza Muḥammad Rizā Ķizilbāsh Khan)

d. 1159. Dīvān, 711 b.

Ummīdī Rāzi, d. 930 ; 674 6 , 1091 a.

Ummīdī, calligrapher, 786 b.

'Unșuri (Abul- Ķāsim Husain) d . 431 or 441. Kași-

dahs, 1031 b 1.— 230 a, 813 6 .

Tughril (Sultan) B. Arslan Saljūķī, 571-590 ; 75 b, 'Urfi Shirāzi, d. 999. Kulliyāt, 667 a.

557 b, 562 b , 566 a.

Tughriltigin, c . 550 ; 554 b.

Tughtāmish Khān, of Ķipchāk, c. 787 ; 632 b, 633 a.

Tukush Khwarazmshāh, 568-596 ; 553 a, 559 a,

581 a.

Tulsi Dās, d. 1033. Rāmāyan, 56 a.

Turab. Dastur ul- 'Ifaf ( 1126) 705 a.

Tūsi (Maulānā 'Abd Ullah) d . 869. Ghazals, 735 a.

Tūsi (Naşir ud- Din) , v. Nașīr ud-Din Țūsī, 441 b.

'Ubaid Ullah Khān Uzbak, 939-946 ; Letters,

390 a b.- 104 a, 448 a, 656 a, 803 a, 1089 b.

'Ubaid Ullah (Khwajah Nāṣir ud-Din) , v. Aḥrar,

353 a.

Ūdit Chand, takh. ' Aziz . Kissah i Naurūz Shāh

(1157) 770 a.

Gulshan i

Raz, 738 6. Majma' ul -Abkār, 845 b .—810 b 1 .

'Uşman Akbar (Shah) d. 821. Life, 1042 6 IV.

'Utbi, v. Abu Nasr, 157 6.

Uvais (Shaikh) Īlkānī, 757-776 ; 624 6, 626 a b,

814 a.

Uzun Hasan, v. Hasan Beg Ak-kuyunlu, 390 a.

Vafa'i (Husain) 498 b .

Vahbi (Sunbul Zādah) d . c. 1222. Tuhfah i Vahbī

(1196) 515 6.

Vahdat, d . 1126, v. ' Abd ul-Ahad, 738 a.

Vāḥid (Ḥusām ud-Din) d . 742 ; 345 a.

Vāḥid Tabrīzī (Maulānā) d . 1080 ; 789 b .

Vahid (or Vahid ud-Din) Tabrīzī. Jam' i Mukhtasar

(before 1012) 789 a IV.

Vahid, calligrapher, c. 1152 ; 783 a.

Udit Narayan Singh, of Benares. Letter (1217) Vaḥshatī Jūshghānī, d . 1012. Dīvān, 672 a, 1091 a ,

843 b.

Udny (George) c. 1202 ; 965 b , 966 a.

Ulfati Kamra'i, c. 1000 ; 818 a.

Ulfati, v. Ķilij Khān, 663 a.

Ulja'itu Sultan, 703-716 ; 74 b, 79 a b, 162 a.

Ulugh Barbak Aibah, c. 600 ; 158 a.

Vahshati Daulatābādī, d . 1063 ; 370 b .

Vaḥshi Bāfiķī, d . 991. Kulliyāt, 663 b . Farhad u

Shirin, 663 b, 737 a, 813 b VIII.- Ghazals,

818 a 11.

Va'iz, v. Rafi' ud-Din Muḥammad Kazvīni, 697 b.

Vā'iz Kashifi, v. Husain Kashifī, 9 b.

Ulugh Beg (Mirzā) B. Shāhrukh, 850-853 . Zīji Vājid ' Ali Khan. Gulshan i Jang (1233) 969 a.
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Vajih ud-Din Ashraf. Baḥr i Zakhkhār (1203) 976 b.

Vajih ud-Din, v. Muḥammad Mujir, 40 b .

Vāķif (Nur ul-' Ain) of Patialah, d . 1200. Dīvān,

719 aa.

Xavier (Geronimo) d . A.D. 1617. Mir'at ul-Kuds

(1011 ) 3 a . Ã'īnah i Ḥakk-numā ( 1018) 4 a.—

28 b, 29 a.

Yafi'i ('Abd Ullah) d. 768 ; 634 b.

Vālā (Murtazā Ķuli Beg Iṣfahānī) , d . c. 1100. Verses, Yahya (Nusrat ud-Din Shah) Muzaffarī, d . 795 ;

796 6 IX.- 711 a.

Valad (Sultan) v. Sultan Valad , 345 a.

Vālājāh, v. ‘Azīm ud-Daulah , 237 b.

Valentia (George Viscount) . Letters (1218) 843 6 .

Vali, v. Banvālī Dās, 855 a II.

Vali Kuli Shamlu. Kiṣas ul-Khāķānī (1077) 190 b.

Vali Ullah Dihlavi . Nur ul-'Uyun (1267 ) 1058 a, f. 25.

Vali Ullah (Sayyid Muḥammad) . History of Far-

rukhābād (1243) 959 b.

Valih, v. 'Ali Kuli Khan, 371 a.

Vālih Isfahānī (Muḥammad Kāzim) d . c. 1230 .

Dīvān, 722 6.- 787 a.

Vālih, v. Muḥammad B. Muḥammad Bāķir, 859 a III.

Valmiki, 55 6 , 61 a.

Vansittart (Henry). Letters (1173-1177) 407 b.—

312 b.

Varastah (Siyalkūtī Mal) . Muṣṭalaḥāt ush-Shu'arā

(1180) 503 6, 1089 a . - 1007 a.

Varid, v. Muḥammad Shafi', 275 b.

Vāriş (Muḥammad) d . 1091. Pādishah Namah (1067)

260 a, 934 a, 1031 a 1.

Vaṣfi, v. ' Abd Ullah Tirmizi (Mir) 154 a.

Vāṣifi, v. ' Abd Ullah B. Mir Hashim , 154 a.

Vasishta, 61 a.

Văsiți Sayyids, 963 b .

Vaṣṣaf ( Abd Ullah B. Fazl Ullah) . Tajziyat ul-

Amṣār (699-728) 161 b , 902 b , 1081 b.

Vaux (John) . Letters ( 1108-1109) , 406 b.

Vāzih, v. Irādat Khān, 938 a.

Vazir 'Ali Khan, d . 1232. His surrender, 1214 ; 981 6 .

Vazir Khan B. Amir Khān, d. A.D. 1864 ; 1082 a.

Villote (Jacques) d . A.D. 1743. Grammaire Persienne

(c. 1110) 521 b.

Vir Rajendar Vadiyar, c. 1222 ; 333 a.

Vizărat Khan, v. Abul-Ma'ālī, 705 b .

Walter, assistant-resident of Kach, c. 1234 ; 290 a.

Welland (Abraham) 1211-1228 ; 284 a, 311 a,

314 b, 964 b.

Wellesley (Richard Marquis) d. A.D. 1842. Letters

(1213-1218) 411 a.

Willock (George) Chargé d'affaires at the Persian

Court. Letters (1230-1239) 393 a.- 388 a.

623 b.

Kashi (Mir Muḥammad) d. 1064. Pādishāh

Namah, 1001 6. Maşnavis, 738 a, 1993 a.

Lubb ut-TavārīkhKazvini (Mir) d . 962 .

(948) 104 a, 1080 a.- 57 b.

B. Ma'āz Rāzī, d. 258 ; 36 b.

Sihrindi.

1010 a II.

Tarikh i Mubarakshāhī (838)

Sibak, v. Fattaḥi, 741 a.

Yakin (Abd Ullah) . Indian History in verse (1133)

824 b II.

Yakub Beg Ak-kuyunlu, 883-896 ; 645 b , 651 a,

658 a.

Yakub Charkhi (Mullā) d . 838 ; 1058 b, f. 37 ; 23 a,

1078 a.

Yakub B. Sayyid ' Ali, d . 931 .

Gulistan, 606 a.

Commentary on

Ibn Yamin (Amir Fakhr ud-Dīn Maḥmūd) d . 745 .

Verses, 825 6 11. , 871 a xv.

Yar Muḥammad Khān, of Bhopāl, c. 1140 ; 909 a.

Yar Muḥammad (Munshi) . Dastur ul- Inshā (c. 1170)

1031 a IV.

Yar Muḥammad Samarkandi. Kava'id ul- Kur'an

(c. 940) 803 a IV.

Yasin (Khwajah) . Revenue terms (c. 1200) 802 a III .

Yazdādī, v. Abul-Hasan 'Ali, 202 b.

Yule (Major William) c . 1218 ; 238 6, 133 b .

Yusuf Shah Lur, d. 680 ; 869 a.

Yusuf Shah Ak-Kuyunlu, c. 890 ; 658 b .

Yusuf B. 'Abd ul-Latif. Tables of dynasties (c. 950)

138 a.

Yusuf B. Aḥmad Sijzī. Lives of Ibn Khallikān (895)

334 a.

Yusuf ' Ali Khan.

312 a, 806 a.

1096 a.

Tārīkh i Mahābat Jang (1177)

Hadīkat us-Ṣafă (1184) 872 b,

Yusuf Badi'i, v. Badi'i, 1089 a.

Yusuf Budh (Shaikh) d . 834 ; 84 b, 1079 a.

Yusufi (Yusuf B. Muḥammad) Haravi, d. c. 950 .

Jami' ul-Favā'id, 475 6 Iv. Medical advice (913 )

827 a IX. Bada'ï' ul-Insha (940) 529 a, 1089 a.

Riyāz ul-Adviyah (946) 840 6 IV.
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Yūsufi (Mirzā Muḥammad) 1081 a.

Zabardast Khan B. Ibrāhīm Khan , d. c. 1120 ; 338 b .

Zabiṭah Khan B. Najib ud-Daulah, d. 1196 ; 960 b,

282 a.

Zafar (Tīkārām) . Dīvān i Mūbad (1180 ) 714 a .

Zafar Khan (Aḥsan Ullah) takh . Aḥsan , d. 1073 .

Table of his Dīvān, 807 a 11.-426 a, 686 b,

687 6, 1091 b, 693 a.

Zahabi (Ahmad) c. 700 ; 347 a.

Nā-
Zahid (Muhammad) . Abridgment of Padishah Na-

mah (1225) 1048 6 ix.

Zahid (Muḥammad B. Aḥmad) . Targhib uş-ṣalāt,

807 b IV.

Zahid (Muḥammad Amin) c. 1010 ; 80 b.

Zahid (Taj ud-Din) c . 700 ; 609 b, 614 a.

Zahir Faryabi, d. 598. Dīvān, 562 b .- 627 b.

Zahir B. Maḥmūd ' Alavi. Zubdah, 524 a v.

Zahir Māzandarānī (Sayyid) . Tārīkh i Ţabaristān

(881) 106 a, 508 a.

Zahir. Tafsir ul-Marām (1062) 414 a.

Zain (Shaikh) v. Zain ud- Din Khwāfĩ, 926 b.

Zain ul- ‘ Ābidīn, king of Kashmir, 826-877 ; 470 b .

Zain ul-'Abidin. Majmu'at uş- Şana'ï' (c . 1100) 489 b.

Zain ul-'Abidin (Mirza) calligrapher, 1105-1127 ;

786 b.

Zain ul-A'immah, c. 536 ; 145 6.

Zain ud-Din 'Ali, called Ḥāji Zain ul- 'Aṭṭār, d . 806 .

Ikhtiyarat i Badi'i (770) 469 a. Mukhtar ul-

Adviyah, 815 a II.

Bābar's

Zain ud-Din 'Ali Rasa'i. Hindu laws (1188) 62 b.

Zain ud-Din Kwāfi (Shaikh Zain ) d . 940 .

memoirs (Futūḥāt i Hind) 926 b,

1046 6 VIII.-799 b.

108 b,

Zain ul-Islam Muḥammad ul-Vabari, c . 536 ; 145 b.

Zākānī ('Ubaid) d . 772 ; 809 b .

Zartusht B. Bahrām. Zarātusht Namah (676) 46 a.

Ardai-vīrāf Namah, 47 6.

Zib un-Nisa Begam, takh. Makhfi, daughter of Au-

rangzib, b. 1048, d. 1114. Dīvān, 702 6.-826 b ,

980 a, 978 a.

Zīb un-Nisā (Begam i Samrū) d . 1251. Life, 724 a,

1092 6. Letters , 410 a.

Zirak. Hans u Javahir ( 1256) 728 a.

Ziya ud-Din. Tafsir i Mughni (c . 750 ) 41 a.

Ziya ud-Din Aḥmad Khan, of Lohāru, takh. Nayyir

i Rakhshan. Various notices (c. 1260) 446 6,

1088 a, 881 b, 882 b , 901 6, 920 b , 923 a,

967 a, 979 a, 997 b , 1001 a b, 1005 a, 1032 a b,

1034 b , 1036 a b, 1037 a b , 1045 a b, 1046 6,

1047 a, 1048 a, 1056 b, 1057 b.

Ziyā ud-Din Baranī. Aķhbār i Barmakiyān (c. 750)

333 b. Tarikh i Firūzshāhī (758) 919 a.-

1040 b.

Ziya ud-Din (Khwajah) Malik Mardan Daulat,

c. 754; 890 6.

Ziyā ud-Din Maudūd ' Uṣmī, c . 550 ; 554 b .

Ziyā ud-Din Nakhshabi, d. 751. Juz'iyyāt (c. 720)

740 a. Tūți-Namah (730) 753 a. Naṣā'iḥ,

738 a.- 41 b, 749 a.

Ziya ud-Din Yusuf, son of Jāmī, c. 900 ; 351 a,

755 a.

Ziya'i. Ķissah i Falaknāz (c. 1180) 718 b .

Zuhur (Mulla) son of Zuhūrī. Muḥammad Namah

(c. 1051 ) 319 b , 316 b .

Zuhuri (Nur ud-Din Muhammad) d . 1025. Divan,

678 a, 1091 a. Sāķī Nāmah, 678 b. Prose

works, 741 6, 821 b Iv. , 857 6 IV. , 862 a II.

-370 a, 743 6 XVI.

Zulāli Khwānsārī, d. c. 1025 .

(1024) 677 a.- 370 a, 822 a.

Maḥmud u Ayaz

Zamakhshari (Maḥmūd) d . 538. Mukaddimat ul- Zulfaķār Khān, Amir ul-Umarā, d . 1125 ; 737 6,

Adab, 505 6, 1089 a.

Zamiri Isfahānī, d . c. 990 ; 813 b, 1094 b.

Zarafat (Muḥammad Kasim). Şamarat ul-Fu'ad

(1149) 710 b.

Zarkūb (Abul-' Abbas Aḥmad) v. Aḥmad Zarkūb,

204 b.

Zarkūb (Izz ud-Din Maudūd) d. 663 ; 205 a.

Zarkūb (Ṣalāḥ ud-Din Farīdūn) d. 657 ; 345 a,

1085 6 , 585 b.

Zarrin Rakam, v. Hidāyat Ullah, 45 b.

VOL. III.

699 b.

Zulfakar Khan, governor of Kandahar, d . 1073 ;

190 b.

Zulfakar (Kivām ud-Din Ḥusain) d . 689. Mafātiḥ

ul-Kalām, 869 a.

Zulfakar ' Ali, takh. Mast, c. 1229 ; 1095 6 .

Zulfakar ' Ali (Mir) takh. Mubad Shah. Dabistan ,

142 b.

Zūrāvar Singh. Pūrānārtha-prakash (c. 1190) 63 6.

Zūzanī (Ḥusain ) d. 486. Maṣādir, 505 a.
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CLASSED INDEX.

THE works are here classed according to subjects, and arranged under each heading, as far as possible, in

chronological order. A number placed within parentheses after the title of a work denotes the date

of its composition, or, when preceded by d., the year in which the author died. All dates are to be

referred, unless otherwise designated, to the era of the Hijrah. The numbers followed by a or b refer to the

pages of the Catalogue,

Christian Theology.

Versions of the New Testament, 1 a-2 a.

Mir'āt ul-Kuds, by G. Xavier (A.D. 1602) 3 a.

A'inah i Hakk-numā, by the same (A.D. 1609) 4 a.

Christian evidences, byAvānus Khalifah (A.D. 1690 ) 5a.

Mīzān ul-Ḥakk, by Pfander (A.D, 1832) 1069 b.

The Coran and its Commentaries.

The Coran, with Persian version, 6 a-8 b.

Tafsir i Tabari (translated c. 350) 8 b.

Mavahib 'Aliyyah, by Husain Kāshifi (899) 9 b.

Javahir ut-Tafsir, by the same, 11 a.

Khulāṣat ul-Manhaj, by Fatḥ Ullah Kāshānī (c. 950)

11 b.

Anonymous Shi'ah commentary, 12 b.

Commentary on Kitāb ul-Barzakh, by Suyūți (d. 911 )

16 b.

Maḥāsin ul-Ādāb (c . 950) translated from Makārim

ul-Akhlak, 15 6.

Arba'in Ḥadiş, 17 a, 17 b , 790 6, 807 b.

Lavāmï' ul-Azkār, by Jalāl Ķā’inī, 807 b .

Teachings of the Imāms.

Sayings of ' Ali, with paraphrase in verse (559) 553 6 ,

790 b.

Dīvān of 'Ali, with Persian version and commentary,

19 a, 1077 b. Prolegomena (Favātiḥ) of Mai-

budi (890) 19 6 , 811 b.

Discourses of ' Ali, collected c. 400 (Nahj ul-Balaghah)

with Persian version, 18 a,

Ķavā'id ul- Ķur'ān, by Yār Muḥammad (c. 940) 803 a. Paraphrase of the above, by Fath Ullah Kāshānī (955)

Hadiyah i Kuṭubshāhi (c. 1050) 13 a.

Sayings of Muḥammad (Ḥadiṣ).

18 b.

Tauhid i Mufazzal, a discourse of Ja'far Ṣādik (d. 148)

845 a.

Abvāb ul-Jinān, by Rafï' Vā'iz (c. 1070) 826 a.

Mishkāt ul-Maṣābīh (737) . Commentary, by 'Abd Hilyat ul-Muttakin, by Muḥammad Bāķir (1079)

ul-Hakk Dihlaví (1025) 14 a, 20 a.

Sufar us-Sa'adat (c. 800). Commentary, by the Mikbas ul-Maṣābīḥ, by the same, 20 b.

same, 15 a.

Siraj ul-Kulub, by Abu Manṣur Sa'id ul-Kaṭṭān, 17 b.

Vaṣiyyat Namah i Paighambar, 851 a.

Zād ul-Ma'ad, by the same, 21 a.

Manhaj ul-Yakin, by Muhammad Gulistanah (1081)

22 a.
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Mi'rāj ul-Muminīn (c. 1100) 21 b.

Şahifat ul-Abrar, by Aḥmad Mazandarāni (c. 1200)

857 a.

Sunni Law.

Khulāṣat ul-Islām , by Isma'il Bākharzi, 807 b.

Manual of Hanafi law, 22 a.

Treatise on legal prayer, 807 b.

Commentary of Abul-'Ismat on Mukaddimah i Salāt,

23 a.

Maslak ul-Muttakin (1112 ) 702 a.

Hidayah i Fārsī ( 1190) 23 b .

Ikhtiyar, by Salamat 'Ali Khan (1212) 24 b.

Sirāj ush-Shari'at, by Amr Ullah Khan ( 1223) 25 a .

Shi'ah Law.

Jāmi' i 'Abbāsī, by Bahā ud-Din ' Amilī (1031 ) 25 b .

Anonymous treatise, 25 a.

Irshad ul-Mustarshidin, by Muhammad Ibrāhīm , 26 b.

Şirat un-Najāt, by Muḥammad Ḥusain, 856 b.

On defects of legal prayer, 27 a.

Theology (Katam).

Laṭa'if Ghiyaşiyyah (c. 500) 27 a.

Controversial Works.

Tazkirat ul-Abrār, by Akhund Darvīzah ( 1021 ) 28 a.

Miskal i Safa, by Sayyid Aḥmad ( 1032 ) 28 b.

Hujjat ul- Hind, by Ibn ' Umar Miḥrābī ( 1055) 29 a.

Hidayat ul-Hind, by Muḥammad Jān, 30 b.

Dispute with Padre Joseph ( 1221 ) 810 a.

Asceticism and Sufism.

(Prose works. For poetical works see Poetry.)

Kashf ul-Maḥjub, by 'Ali Jullābi (d . c . 465) 343 a.

Risalah i ' Abd Ullah Anṣārī (d . 481 ) 35 a.

Hidayat ut-Talibin, an anonymous work (V. ? ) 85 6 .

Kīmiyā'i Sa'adat, by Ghazālī (d . 505) 37 a.

Letters of ' Ain ul-Ķuzāt Hamadānī (d . 533) 411 6.

Mirṣād ul- 'Ibād (620) , by Najm ud-Dīn Dayah

(d . 654) 38 b .

Rashf un-Nasa'iḥ, by Shihab ud-Din Suhravardī

(d. 632) 853 a.

Lama'at, by Shaikh ' Irāķī (d . 688 ) 594 b , 831 a b.

Muṣṭalaḥāt i Sufiyyah, by the same, 832 b.

Ḥakā'ik i Dakā'ik, by Aḥmad Rūmi (c. 700) 39 b.

Tracts of Afzal ud -Dīn Kāshi (d . 707 ) 829 b—831 a .

Nuzhat ul-Arvah (711 ) , by Mir Husaini (d . 718) 40 a.

Majma' ul-Bahrain, by Ibrāhīm Abarķūhi (714) 853 a.

Takmil ul-Iman, by ' Abd ul-Hakk Dihlavi (d . 1052 ) Hakk ul-Yakin, by Maḥmud Shabistarī (d . 720) 828 b .

827 b.

Shi'ah Theology.

Tauhid i Mufazzal, a discourse of Ja'far Sadik, 845 a.

Risalah i Ḥasaniyyah on the prerogatives of 'Ali

(958) 30 a.

Hasaniyyah, an exposition of Shi'ah tenets, 35 a.

Zubdat ut-Taṣānif, by Ibn Muḥammad Haidar (c.1000)

31 a.

Shajarah i Ilahiyyah, by Rafï' ud-Din Haidar (1047)

31 b.

Miftāḥ ul-Jinān, by Mujir B. Vajih ud-Din (c . 760)

40 b.

Tracts of Sayyid ' Ali Hamadānī (d . 786) 829 a,

835 b.

Tracts of Sa'in ud-Din 'Ali Tarikah (d. 830) 42 a.

Manba ul-Ansab, by Mu'in ul-Hakk (c . 830) 348 a.

Tracts of Ni'mat Ullah Vali (d . 834) 829 a, 831 b—

833 a.

Risālat ul-Amānah by Ķāsim Anvār (d. 837 ) 636 b .

Javahir ul-Asrar (840) , by Azarī (d. 866 ) 43 a.

Letters of Sayyid Ashraf Jahāngīr (d. c. 840) 412 a.

Gauhar i Murād, by ‘Abd ur- Razzāķ Lāhijî (1052— | Lavā’iḥ, by Jāmī (d . 898) 44 a.

1077) 32 a.

Işbāt i Imāmat (1058) 32 b.

Inṣāb un-Navāṣib, by ‘Alī Dā'ūd (1076) 33 a.

Tarjumat ul-'Aka'id, by Muḥsin Kashi (d. c. 1105)

845 a.

Hakk ul-Yakin, by Muḥammad Bāķir Majlisī ( 1109)

33 a.

Risalah i Khairatiyyah, by Muḥammad ' Ali Bahba-

hānī (1214) 33 b.

Ṣaḥā’if uṭ-Tarīķah, by Bahā ud-Dīn Naťʼhū (c. 900)

413 b.

Futuvvat Namah, by Husain Kāshifī (d . 910) 44 a.

Durr i Majalis, by Saif ud-Din Zafar, 44 b.

Makālāt ul- Arifin, by Shaikh Sulaiman Haravi

(X. ?) 774 a.

Asrar i Maktum, by Ghazālī (d . 980) 662 b.

Tracts, by Muhammad Dihdār (d . 1016) 816 a.

Tracts, by Mullā Ṣadră (d. 1050) 829 a.
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Marj ul-Bahrain, by ' Abd ul-Hakķ Dihlavi (d . 1052)

863 a.

Kalimat Maknūnah, by Muḥsin Kāshī ( 1057) 830 a.

Tafsir ul-Marām, by Shaikh Muḥammad Palvali

(1062) 414 a.

Tables of religious orders, by 'Abd ul-Karim Kashmiri

(d . 1139) 975 b.

Hindu mythology, by Kirpārām (c . 1190) 63 a.

Purānārtha-Prakash, by Zūrāvar Singh (c. 1190) 63 b.

Zahhirat ul-Fu❜ād ( 1210) 792 b.

Karma Kanda and Panchasat Gā'i (1211 ) 67 b .

Nairang i Zuhur, by Zulfaķār 'Ali (c. 1220) 854 a,

1095 b.

Janam Sak'hi and Mulāķāti Nanak (1225) 293 a.

Fava'id ' Aliyyah, a Sufi miscellany, by ' Ali Naķi Riyaz ul-Mazahib, by Mathurānāth (1228) 64 a.

Khan (1174) 828 b.

Rules of Ahli Futuvvat, 791 a.

Yazdan Shinakht, 45 6.

Parsism.

Zarātusht Namah, by Zartusht i Bahrām (A. Yazd.

647) 46 a.

Ardai Vīrāf Namah, by the same, 47 b.

Haft Tamashā, by Ķatil ( 1228) 64 b.

Makhzan ul-'Irfan, by Ramparshad (1230) 67 a.

Tanbih ul-Ghāfilin, by Sadāsuk'h (c. 1234) 918 a.

Tashriḥ ul-Aķvām, by James Skinner (1240) 65 a.

Ekadashi Māhātmya, 918 6.

General History.

Tarikh i Tabari (310, translated 352) 68 a-71 b.

Şad Dar i Nazm, by Irānshāh B. Malakshāh (A. Tabakāt i Nāṣirī, by Minhaj i Sirāj (658) 72 a.

Yazd. 864) 48 b .

Kissah i Sanjan, by Bahman B. Kaiķubād (A. Yazd.

969) 50 a.

Farhang i Pahlavi, by Dastur Dārāb, 52 a.

Parsi tracts, by ' Aidal B. Dārāb (A. Yazd. 1179) 50 6.

Zend vocabulary, by the same, 51 6 .

Pārsi tracts, 52 6-53 6, 1067 a.

Hinduism.

Mahabharata, translated for Akbar (992) 57 a-58 b.

Bhagavadgītā, by Abul-Fazl (c. 1000) 59 a, 1034 b.

Rāmāyana, 55 b-56 b.

Rām u Sitā, by Masiḥ (c. 1020) 689 a.

Bhāgavata Purana, Dasama-Skandha, 60 a.

Yoga-Vasishtha, 61 a, 1034 b.

Mir'āt ul-Makhlūķāt, by ' Abd ur-Rahman Chishti

(1041 ) 1034 a.

Majma ul-Bahrain, by Dārā Shikuh (1065 ) 828 a,

841 b.

Sirr ul-Asrar, by the same (1067) 54 a, 841 b.

Dialogue with La'ldas, by the same, 841 6.

Prabodha Chandrodaya, by Banvāli (1073) 1043 a.

Tuhfat ul-Hind, by Muhammad B. Fakhr ud-Din

(c. 1080) 62 a.

Makhzan ul-'Irfan, by Rūpnarayan (1129) 62 b.

Gulshan i Asrar, by Nayah Narāyan ( 1134) 917 a.

Panchakroshi, by Kishan Singh (c. 1157) 795 b.

Nāskīt's descent to Yama's realm, 796 a.

Code of Hindu Laws (1188) 62 b.

VOL. III.

Nizām ut-Tavārīkh,by Baizāvī (674-680) 8236,882 a.

Jami' ut-Tavārīkh, by Rashid ud-Din (710) 74 a-79 a.

Rauzat Uli'l-Albab, by Banākiti (717) 79 b.

Guzidah, by Ḥamd Ullah Mustaufi (730) 80 b.

Majma ul-Ansab, by Muḥammad B. ' Ali Shaban-

gara'i (743) 83 a.

Anonymous history written for Mirzā Iskandar (816)

1062 a.

History of Fars, Kirman, and Khurāsān, by Ḥāfiz

Abrū (823) 424 a.

Tārīkh i Muḥammadi, by Muḥammad Bihāmadkhānī

(842) 84 a.

Bahjat ut-Tavārīkh, by Shukr Ullah (861 ) 884 a.

Abridgment of Tārīkh i Ibrāhīmiyyah (869) 413 a.

Rauzat us-Safa, by Mir Khwand (900) 87 b-96 a,

1064 b.

Tarikh i Șadr i Jahān (c . 907) 86 b , 1079 a.

Khulaṣat ul-Akhbar, by Khwand Amir (905) 96 b.

Habib us-Siyar, by the same (930) 98 b- 102 a.

Tarikh i Abulkhair-Khānī, by Mas'ud Kūhistāni

(947) 102 b.

Lubb ut-Tavārīkh, by Mir Yaḥyā Ķazvīni (948) 104 a.

Genealogical tables of Yusuf B. ' Abd ul-Latif (c. 950,

translated 1078) 138 a.

Nigaristan, by Aḥmad Ghaffārī (959) 106 a, 1065 b .

Nusakh i Jahan-ārā, by the same (972) 111 b.

Tārīkh i Elchi i Nizāmshāh (971) 107 a-111 a.

Mir'āt ul-Advār, by Musliḥ ud-Din Lārī (974) 115 b.

Tārīkh i Alfi, by Mulla Aḥmad and Aṣaf Khau (997)

117 b.
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Rauzat ut-Tahirin, by Tahir Muḥammad Sabzavārī Mukhtaṣar, by Ibn Karam ' Ali Iṣfahānī (1223 ) 137 a.

(1014) 119 b.

Tazkirat ul-Mulūk, by Rafi' ud-Din Shirazi (1020)

316 a.

Aḥsan ut-Tavārīkh, by Ḥasan Khāki (1019—1021 )

886 a.

Mir'at ul-Bilad, by Hashim ' Ali (1235) 428 a.

Yadgar i Bahadurī, by Bahadur Singh ( 1249) 897 a.

Jami' ut-Tavārīkh, by Fakir Muḥammad (1250) 899 b.

Makhzan ul-Javahir, by Muḥammad Ṣādik (1263)

900 a.

Ma'din i Akhbar, by Aḥmad Kanbū ( 1021-1023 ) Critical essay, by Hasan ' Ali (c . 1265) 900 a.

888 a.

Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh, by Ḥaidar Rāzī ( 1026) 888 a.

Muntakhab ut-Tavärikh, by Muḥammad Yusuf Ataki

(1056) 122 b.

Creeds and Sects.

Kitāb ul-Milal, by ash-Shahrastāni (548, translated

843) 139 a.

Taķvīm ut-Tavārīkh, by Ḥājī Khalifah (1058) 137 6 , Tabṣirat ul-'Avām, by Sayyid Murtazā (c. 653 ) 140 a,

889 b.

Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh, by Kamāl B. Jalāl ( 1063 ) 1055 b.

Afṣaḥ ul-Akhbar, by Muḥammad Bāķir Tabrizi (c .

1064) 121 6, 1080 a.

Tuḥfat ul-Akhyar, by Ṣafi B. Valī Ķazvīnī (1076)

125 a, 1080 a.

Tarikh i Ganjinah ( 1078) 1027 6.

1081 a.

Dabistan, by Mūbad Shah (c . 1063 ) 141 a.

Mir'at ul-Hakikah ( c . 1226) 808 a.

Prophets.

Kişaş ul-Anbiya, by Isḥāk Nishāpūrī (V. ?) 143 a.

Mir'at ul-'Alam, published under the name of Bakh- Kissah i Sulaiman, by Sharaf ud-Din Tabrizi (before

tāvar Khan (1078 ) 125 b.

Mir'āt i Jahān-numā, by Baķā Sahāranpūrī ( 1095)

890 a, 1020 a.

Jahan-namah, by Fanā'i (c. 1100 ) 701 b .

Tarikh i Mufazzali, by Mufazzal Khan (c. 1124) 892 a.

Jannat ul- Firdaus, by Mirzā Muḥammad (1126) 138 a .

Burhan ul-Futūḥ, by Muḥammad ' Ali Burhanpuri

(1148) 893 a.

Mir'at uş-Şafa, by the same (1179 ) 129 a .

Tarikh i Muḥammad-shāhī Nadir uz -Zamānī, by

Khwushḥal Chand (1154) 128 a, 894 a.

Tuḥfat ul- Kirām, by ' Ali Shir Ķāni ( 1181 ) 846 a.

Hadikat uş- Şafa, by Yusuf 'Ali B. Ghulam ' Ali Khān

(1170-1184) 872 b.

Farhat un-Nazirin, by MuḥammadAslam( 1184) 131 a.

Tārīkh i Muḥammadi, by Muḥammad B. Rustam

(1190) 895 a.

Ḥadīķat ul-Aķālīm, by Allah yār Khan (1196) 992 6 .

Lubb ns-Siyar, by Abu Talib Tabrīzī (1208) 895 v.

Fava'id i Șafaviyyah, by Abul-Hasan Ķazvīnī ( 1211 )

133 a.

Baḥr ul-Mavvāj, by Muḥammad ' Ali Khān (1209—

1211) 1025 a.

Mir'āt Aftābnumā, by Shāhnavāz Khan (1218) 131 6 .

Majma' ul-Akhbar, by Harsuk'h Rai (1220) 896 a.

Zīnat ut-Tavārīkh , by Muḥammad Rizā Tabrīzī and

'Abd ul-Karim (1221 ) 135 a.

870) 144 a.

Muhammad.

Al-Makṣad ul-Akṣā, by Ḥusain Khwārazmi (c . 830)

144 b , 1081 a.

Shavahid un-Nubuvvat, by Jāmī (885) 146 a.

Rauzat ul-Aḥbab, by Mir Jamal ud-Din 'Ață Ullah

(888) 147 a.

Ma'arij un-Nubuvvat, by Mu'in Farāhi (c. 891 ) 149 a.

Early Khalifs.

Futūḥ Ibn A'şam (translated c . 596) 151 a.

Ḥamlah i Ḥaidarī, by Bāził (1124) 704 a.

Imāms.

Fasl ul-Khitab, by Muhammad Pārsā (d . 822) 863 b.

Rauzat ush- Shuhada, by Ḥusain Kāshifī (908) 152 b .

Dah Majlis, abridged from the above, 155 b.

| I′jāz Muṣṭafavi (c. 1061 , completed 1157) 154 a.

Jala ul-'Uyun, by Muḥammad Bāķir Majlisī (1089)

154 b.

Riyaz ush-Shahadah, by Muḥammad Hasan, 155 b.

Kissah i Mukhtar, 156 6.

Kişşah i Shir Mardān 'Ali Murtaṣā, 856 a.

Legend of Hasan, Husain, and Muḥammad Hanafiy-

yah (XII.) 819 a.
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(Poetical works.)

Khāvar Namah, by Ibn Ḥusām (830) 642 a.

History of 'Ali, by Farigh (1000) 669 b.

Mukhtar Nāmah, by Āzād (1131 ) 719 b .

Şaulat i Safdarī, by Ḥikmat (1143) 708 a.

Faraḥ Namah i Fățimi, by Ḥāzik (c . 1150) 708 a.

Early Kings ofPersia.

Shāhnāmah of Firdausī, 533 a.

Shamshir-khānī, 539 6.

Maṭla' us- Sa'dain, by ' Abd ur-Razzak Samarkandi

(875) 181 b.

Timur Namah, by Hatifi (d . 927) 653 b .

Malfūzāt i Amir Timur, by Abu Talib Turbatī (1047)

1776-180 6, 798 a, 800 a, 855 a, etc.

Tazkirat us- Salāțin Chaghată, by Kamvar Khan

(1137) 274 b.

Ma'ăşir ul- Khavāķīn, by Din Muḥammad (c. 1250)

183 b, 1082 a.

Safavis.

Al-Mu'jam, by Fazl Ullah Kazvini (c. 700) 811 b , Shah Namah, a poetical history of Shah Ismail and

1065 b.

Ghaznavis.

Yamini (411) translated by Naṣiḥ Jarbāzaķānī (c.602)

157 a.

The same, translated by Karamat ' Ali (c. 1250) 900 b.

Tārīkh i Mas'ūdī by Baihaķī (450 ) 158 6 , 901 a.

Saljuks.

Fall of Sultan Tughril, by Abu Ḥāmid ( 599 ) 75 b.

'Irākiyyah, by Muḥammad B. Nizām Ḥusaini (c . 710)

848 b.

Moghuls.

Tarikh i Jahāngushāi, by 'Aṭā Malik Juvainī (658)

160 a.

Tārīkh i Mubarak i Ghāzānī, by Rashid ud-Din (710)

76 b.

Tarikh i Vaṣṣaf (699-728) 161 b .

Mukaddimah i Zafar Namah, by Sharaf ud-Din

Yazdi (822) 174 b.

Ulus Arba'ah Chingīzi, 164 a.

Shah Tahmasp, by Kasimi (c. 967) 660 a.

Tārīkh i Jalāl Munajjim (1020) 184 a.

Conquest of Hurmuz, by Imām Ķuli Khan ( 1032)

681 a.

Tārīkh ' Alam-ārai 'Abbāsī, by Iskandar Beg (1025-

1038) 185 6-188 b , 1066 a .

History of Rustam Khan, by Bijan (c . 1052) 188 b .

Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh, by Kamāl B. Jalāl Munajjim

(1063) 1055 b.

Tarikh i Shah 'Abbas, by Tahir Vaḥīd (1066) 189 b .

Ķiṣaṣ ul -Khākānī, by Valī Ķulī Shāmlū (1077) 190 b.

Tazkirat Ali Dā'ūd, by Muḥammad Hashim (1218)

191 b.

Nadir Shah.

Jauhar i Șamṣām, on Nadir Shah's Indian campaign

(1153) 941 a.

Tārīkh i Nādirī, by Mirzā Mahdi ( 1161 ) 192 a .

Durrah i Nadirah, by the same, 195 a.

Shahnamah i Nadirī, by 'Ishrat (1162) 717 b.

Bayan i Vāķi , by ' Abd ul- Karim Kashmiri (1162)

381 b.

Tārīkh i Rashīdī, by Mirza Haidar Dūghlāt (953) History of Persia from 1135 to 1193, by Razi ud-Din,

164 b, 902 b. 798 b.

Muzaffaris. Zands.

Mavāhib Ilāhī, by Mu'in Yazdi (767) 168 a.

Tārīkh i Āl i Muzaffar, by Maḥmud Kutubi ? (823)

82 a.

Tīmūr and his successors in Iran.

Zafar Namah, by Nizam Shāmī (806) 170 a.

Shams ul-Husn (?), an anonymous work (808) 180 b.

Zafar Namah, by Sharaf ud-Din Yazdi (828) 173 a,

903 a, 1068 a.

Mu'izz ul-Ansab (830) 183 a.

Tarikh i Giti-kushãi, by Mirzā Muḥammad Sadik

Nāmī (1209) 196 a.

Tarikh i Zandiyyah, by ' Alī Rizā Shirāzi (1209)

198 a, 1072 b.

Kājārs.

Tarikh i Muhammadi, by Muḥammad Taki Sāru'i

(1211 ) 199 a.

Tārīkh i Fatḥ ' Ali Shah, by the same (1217) 200 a.
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Tārīkh i Jahān-ārā, by Muḥammad Ṣādik Marvazi

(1221) 200 b.

Muntakhab ut-Tavārīkh, by 'Abd al- Kadir Badā'uni

(1004) 222 6, 906 b.

Khātimah i Rūznāmchah i Humāyūn, by Mir Fazl Zikr ul-Mulūk or Tarikh i Ḥakki, by ' Abd ul-Ḥakk

Ullah Shirazi (c. 1255) 201 a.

Persia. Local Histories.

Dihlavi (1005 ) 223 6.

Zubdat ut-Tavārīkh, by Nūr ul-Ḥakk Dihlavi (1014)

224 b, 906 b.

History of Tabaristan, by Ibn Isfandyar (613 , brought Tārīkh i Firishtah ( 1015–1018) 225 a—228 a.

down to 750) 202 a.

Simţ ul-'Ula, on the Kara Khita'is of Kirman, by

Naşir ud-Din Yazdi (716) 849 a.

Shiraz Nāmah, by Aḥmad Zarkūb (744) 204 b.

Rauzāt ul-Jannat fi auṣaf i Harat, by Mu'in Zamchi

(897) 206 a.

Sharaf Nāmah, a history of the Kurds, by Sharaf

Khan (1005) 208 b.

Jāmi' i Mufīdī, a history of Yazd, by Mufid Yazdi,

(1090) 207 b.

Tazkirah i Shushtariyyah, by Sayyid Abd Ullah

Nuri ( 1169) 214 b.

Majalis us- Salāțin, by Muḥammad Sharif Najafi

(1038) 906 b.

Lubb ut-Tavārīkh i Hind, by Bindraban (1101)

228 b, 907 b.

Khulaṣatut-Tavārīkh, by Sujan Rai (1107) 230 a, 9076.

Muntakhabut-Tavärikh,by Jagajjīvandās (1120) 2316.

Haft Gulshan Muḥammad Shahi, by Kāmvar Khan

(1132) 908 a.

Muntakhab ul-Lubab, by Khāfi Khan (1143) 232 b—

235 6.

Tuhfat ul-Hind, by Lal Rām (1148) 236 a.

Tarikh i Hindi, by Rustam ' Ali ( 1154) 909 a.

Bizāat Muzjāt, an account of Shushtar, by Sayyid Chahar Gulshan, by Chatarman (1173) 909 b.

'Abd ul-Husain Nūrī (1246) 215 6.

Afghans.

Sur and Lodi dynasties, see under India.

Tarikh i Khānjahānī Makhzan i Afghānī, by Ni'mat

Ullah ( 1021 ) 210 a, 903 b.

Account of the Abdalis and sketch of Afghan history,

(c. 1150) 904 a b.

Tārīkh i Aḥmad Shah Durrānī, by Maḥmūd Munshi

ul-Husaini (1171 ) 213 6 , 1054 a x.

Battle of Panipat (1174) 1012 b, 839 b, 942 b .

Khulāṣat ul-Ansāb, by Ḥāfiz Raḥmat Khān (1184)

212 b, 904 a.

Shahnamah i Aḥmadi, by 'Ishrat (1186) 717 b.

Husain Shāhī, by Imām ud-Din (1213) 904 6 .

Afghan tribes, by Sayyid Mahmud (1223) 1032 6.

Memoirs of Shujā' ul-Mulk (1241) 905 b .

Account of the rising in Kabul (1258 ) 214 a.

Turkey.

Hasht Bihisht, by Idris Bidlīsī (912) 216 a.

Salim Namah, by the same (926, edited 974) 218 a.

Conquest of Tabrīz by ‘Uşmān Pāshā (994) 665 a.

India. General History.

Mīzān i Dānish, by Anandrup (1182 ) 910 b.

Hadikat us- Safa, by Yusuf ' Ali (1170-1184) 872 b,

1096 a.

Akhbar i Maḥabbat, by Maḥabbat Khan (1186)

911 a.

Account of Indian coins (1186) 837 a, 916 a.

Continuation of Zikr ul-Mulūk to 1194, 1007 a.

Tarikh Mamālik Hind, by Ghulam Basit (1196) 237 a.

Chahar Gulzar i Shuja'i, by Harcharandās (1201)

912 a.

Hakikatha'i Hindustan, by Lachhmi-Narayan (1204)

238 a, 913 a.

Mukhtaşar i Yule, by A'azz ud-Din (1218) 238 b .

Sa'adat i Javid, by Harnam Singh (1221 ) 913 a.

Muntakhab ut-Tavārikh, by Sadāsuk❜h (1234 ) 914 a.

Akhbārāt i Hind, by Muḥammad Rizā Tabāṭabā'i

(1264) 914 b.

Hindu Rajahs.

Rājāvalī, by Banvālī Dās (c. 1060) 855 a, 916 b.

History, by Krishnanand ( 1122) 804 a.

Chronological list, by Kānjī Mal (1221) 917 b.

Anonymous abstract (1240) 917 b.

Sultans of Dehli.

Tabakāt i Akbarshāhī, by Nizām ud-Dīn Aḥmad Taj ul-Ma'aşir, by Ḥasan Nizāmī ( 602—614) 239 a.

(1002) 220 a, 906 a. Ķiran us-Sa'dain, by Amir Khusrau (688) 611 a.
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Miftāḥ ul-Futūḥ, by the same (690) 611 a.

Khaza'in ul-Futuḥ, by the same (711) 240 6, 919 a.

Duval-rānī Khizr Khan, by the same (715) 612 a.

Nuh Sipihr, by the same (718) 612 a.

Memoirs of Muḥammad B. Tughluk (725-752) a

fragment, 73 b.

Tārikh i Firūzshāhī, by Ziyā Barani (758) 919 a.

Futūḥāt i Firūzshāhī, by Fīrūz Shah (before 790) 920 6.

Tārikh i Fīrūzshāhī, by Shams i Sirāj (c. 801) 241 6,

921 b.

Tarikh i Mubarakshāhī, by Yaḥya Sihrindi (824-

838) 1010 a.

Sur and Lodi Dynasties.

Vāki āt i Mushtāķī, by Rizk Ullah (989 ) 820 6 , 921 b.

Tuḥfah i Akbarshāhī, by ‘Abbās Khan (c. 987) 242 6,

827 b, 921 a.

Tārīkh i Dāʼūdī, by 'Abd Ullah (1014–1037) 243 a,

922 a.

Tārīkh i Khānjahānī, by Ni'mat Ullah (1021) 210 a

-212 a, 903 b.

Tārīkh i Salāṭīn i Afāghinah, by Aḥmad Yadgar

(after 1023) 922 a.

Afsanah i Shāhān, by Muḥammad Kabir (XI . ) 243 6.

Timurides ofIndia. General History.

Akbar Namah, by Abul-Fazl (1004-1010) 247 b.

Iķbāl Nāmah i Jahāngīrī, by Mu'tamad Khān (1029

-1037) 922 6, 255 a.

Tīmūr Nāmah i Mufazzali, by Mufazzal Khan (c.

1130) 923 6.

Tazkirat us- Salāṭīn Chaghată, by Kāmvar Khān

(1135-1137) 274 b, 924 a.

Muntakhab ul-Lubab, by Khāfi Khan (1143) 232 b

-235 a.
-

Mir'āt ul-Vāridāt, by Muḥammad Shafi' ( 1146) 275 b.

Tārīkh i Chaghata'i, by the same ( 1152) 924 b .

Lists of Manṣabdārs from Akbar to Aḥmad Shah

(c. 1167) 926 b.

Tarikh i Muzaffarī, by Muḥammad ' Ali Khan (1202

-1225) 282 6 , 925 a.

Khulāṣat ut-tavārīkh, by Kalyān Singh (1227) 283 6,

925 b.

Chronological tables (c. 1203) 284 b.

Jām i Jam, by Sayyid Aḥmad Khān (1255) 284 b.

Mir'āt ul-Ashbah, by Muḥammad Fakhr ud-Din

(1266) 285 a.

VOL. III .

Babar.

Vāķi āt i Bābarī (936) translated by Shaikh Zain

(d. 940) 926 b, 246 a.

The same, translated by Mirzā Pāyandah (994) 799 b .

The same, translated by ' Abd ur-Raḥīm Khān (998)

244 a, 926 a. Glossary, 866 a Iv.

Humayun.

Humāyūn Nāmah, by Khwānd Amir (941) 1024 a .

Aḥvāl i Humāyun Pādishāh, by Gulbadan Begam

(after 963) 247 a.

Poetical account of Humayun (after 963) 1000 b.

Tazkirat ul-Vāki'at, by Jauhar (995) 246 a.

Recension of the above, by Ilahdad Faizi, 927 a.

Akbar.

Akbar Namah, by Abul-Fazl (1004-1010) 247 6—

251 b, 928 a.

Continuation of the same, by ' Inayat Ullah Muḥibb

'Ali (after 1037) 929 a.

A'in i Akbarī, by Abul-Fazl (1006) 251 a.

Abridgment of the same and commentary, by Najaf

(1267) 928 b.

Akbar-namah, by Ilahdad ( 1010) 253 a , 929 b.

Savāniḥ i Akbarī, by Haidar Balgrami (c . 1200) 930 a.

Jahangir.

Jahangir Namah, the memoirs of Jahāngīr (1033)

253 b, 930 b.

Introduction and continuation of the same, by Mu-

ḥammad Hādī, 930 b.

Tārīkh i Salim Shahi, the apocryphal memoirs, 253 a,

931 b.

Iķbāl-Namah i Jahāngīrī, byMusta idd Khan (c.1037)

255 a, 922 b.

Ma'āşir i Jahāngīrī, by Kāmgār Husaini (1040) 257 a,

932 a.

Shahjahan.

Shash Fatḥ i Kangrah, by Jalāl Ţabāṭabā'ī (1044)

258 a, 932 b.

Pādishah Namah, by the same (1045) 933 a.

Pādishah Namah, by Amin (1047 ) 258 b , 935 a.

Shāhjahān Nāmah, by Ķudsi and Kalim (c. 1050

685 a, 1001 b, 687 a.

Campaign of Balkh, by Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ (c. 1056)

934 6.

3 G
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Pādishah Namah, by 'Abd ul-Hamid (1057) 260 a,

934 a.

Char Chaman, by Barahman (c. 1057 ) 838 6 , 935 b.

Pādishah Namah, by Mir Yahya Kashi (c. 1060)

1001 b.

Laṭā'if ul-Akhbar, by Rashid Khān (1063) 264 b.

Continuation of the Padishah Namah, by Vāris

(1067) 260 a, 934 a, 1031 a.

Mulakhkhas, by Muḥammad Tahir (1068)261 b .

History, by Sadik Khān (c. 1068) 262 a, 1008 b.

'Amal i Ṣāliḥ, by Muhammad Ṣāliḥ (1070) 263 a,

935 a, 1069 a.

Aurangzib.

Zafar Namah i ' Ālamgīrī, by ' Āķil Khan ( 1073)

265 a, 792 b, 905 b, 936 a.

Fathiyyah i'Ibratiyyah, by Shihab ud-Din Tālish

(1073) 266 a, 936 a.

'Alamgir Nāmah, by Muḥammad Kāṣim (1078) 266 b.

Abridgment of the same (1078) 268 a.

Vaķā'i' i Ḥaidarābād, by Ni'mat Khan (1097) 268 a,

745 a.

Futūḥāt i 'Alamgīrī, by Isardās (c . 1109) 269 a.

Appendix to the Ādāb i 'Ālamgīrī, by Muḥammad

Ṣādik (c. 1117) 399 b.

Dilkusha, by Bhimsen (1120) 271 a.

Ma'aşir i 'Alamgiri, by Musta'idd Khan ( 1122) 270 a,

936 b.

Aḥval ul-Khavāķīn, by Muḥammad Kasim Nizam

ul-Mulki (1151 ) 276 b.

Risalah i Muḥammad Shāh u Khāndaurān (1152)

277 b, 941 a.

Jauhar i Samṣām, by Muḥsin (1153) 941 a.

Bayān i Vāķi , by ' Abd ul-Karim Kashmiri (1166)

381 b.

The same brought down to A.H. 1198, 382 6, 1008b.

Tārīkh i Aḥmadshāhī (1167) 941 b.

Tarikh i ' Alamgir Ṣānī ( 1173) 942 b.

Tarikh i Shakir-khānī ( 1174) 279 b.

Accounts of the battle of Panipat (1174) by Kashi

Rão (1193) 1012 6 ; by Muḥammad Ja'far Shāmlū

(c. 1210) 839 b , 942 b ; and by Sayyid Ghulam

'Ali (c. 1223) 942 b.

Fath Namah, a poetical account of the British wars,

(1180) 717 a.

History of Najib ud-Daulah, by Sayyid Nur ud-Din

(1185) 306 a.

Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirīn, by Ghulām Ḥusain Khān

(1195) 280 6.

Abridgment of the same, by Farzand ' Ali, 943 a.

History of Muḥammad Shah, by Muhammad Bakhsh

(1196) 944 a.

History of Shah Alam, by Manā Lāl (1196) 943 b.

Dehli Akhbar (1195–1196) 285 b, 286 a.

Shāh ' Alam Nāmah, by Ghulam 'Alī Khān (1203)

281 b , 945 a.

History ofAurangzīb, by Khāfi Khān ? (1118-1124) Mukaddimah i Shāh 'Alam Nāmah (after 1203) 278 6.

1009 a.

Successors of Aurangzib.

A'zam ul-Harb, by Kamraj (c. 1120 ) 937 a.

Bahadur Shah Namah, by Ni'mat Khan (1121) 272 a,

745 a, 937 b.

Farrukhsiyar Namah, by Ijād (1125) 273 a.

Memoirs of Iradat Khān ( 1118-1126) 938 a.

Shāhnāmah i Munavvar Kalām, by Shivdās (1134)

Jirjis i Razm, by Safdar ' Ali Shah (1220 ) 725 a.

' Ibrat Namah, by Khair ud-Dīn Ilāhābādi (c. 1221)

946 a.

Makhzan ul-Futūḥ, by Bhagvandās (1222) 948 b.

Dehli Akhbar (1225 , 1239-41, 1245-6) 286 a- 287 a.

India.-Local histories.

Sind.

274 a, 938 b.

'Ibrat Namah, by Sayyid Muhammad Ķāsim (1135) Chach Namah, by 'Ali Kūfi (613 ) 290 b, 948 b.

939 a, 273 b. Tarikh i Sind, by Mir Ma'ṣūm (1008) 291 a, 949 a.

Sharaf Nāmah i Muḥammad Shah by Rizā (c. 1135) | Beglar Nāmah, by Idrākī ( 1017 ) 949 b , 1096 b.

1002 b.

Tazkirat us-Salāṭīn Chaghatā, by Kāmvar Khān

(1137) 274 6, 924 a.

Şahifah i Ikbal, an anonymous history of Muhammad

Shah (c. 1144) 940 a, 1008 a II., 1055 6 VIII.

Tārīkh i Tahirī, by Tahir Muḥammad (1021-1030)

292 b, 949 b.

Tarkhan Namah, by Sayyid Jamāl (1065) 950 a.

Tuhfat ul-Kirām, by ' Ali Shir Ķāni' (1181-1188)

846 a, 950 b.
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Bahāvalpur.

Mir'at i Daulat i'Abbasi, by Daulat Rai (1227) 951 a.

Iķbāl Namah i Sa'adat-āyāt, by Muḥammad A'zam

(1241) 952 a.

Sikhs and the Panjab.

Gwalior.

Gwäliyār Nāmah, by Shaikh Jalāl Ḥiṣārī (1055) 838 a.

Gwāliyār Nāmah, by Munshi Hīrāman (1078) 303 b.

Anonymous history (1194) 304 b.

Gwäliyar Namah, by Khair ud-Din (1206) 1028 a.

Agra.

History, by Manik Chand (c. 1241) 958 6, 1044 a.

History, by Sadīd ud-Din (Hindustani) 1028 a.

History, by Silchand (c. 1241) 1031 6.

History ofthe Sikhs, by Budh Singh ( 1197) 860 a.

Janam Sāk'hi and Mulāķāt i Nānak (1221) 293 a.

Khāliṣah Nāmah, by Bakhtmal ( 1222) 294 a.

Anonymous history of the Sikhs (1226) 294 b.

Tazkirat ul-Umara, by James Skinner (1245) 302 a.

History of Lahore, by Muḥammad Naķī (1259) 952 b.

Risalah i Ṣāḥib-numā, by Ganeshdās (1263) 952 b.

Tarikh i Panjab, by Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din (1264) Majmu'ah i Faiz, by Sundar Lal (1241) 959 a.

953 a.

Account of Parsarur, by Muhammad Mukim (c. 1072)

954 a.

Kol (Koil, or ' Aligarh) .

Bharatpur.

Vakā'i Dhunkal Singh (1221) 305 a.

Kaigauhar Namah, a history of the Gakhars (1137) Anonymous continuation of the above (1242) 958 a.

1012 6, 1054 6 XXIII.

History of Rohtas and the Gakhars (1256) 954 b.

Rāj -Darshanī, a history of Jamun, by Ganeshdās

(1263) 955 a.

Tarikh i Jhang Si'al, by Nur Muḥammad (1268)

295 a.

Kashmir.

Raja-Tarangini (995) 296 a.

Bahāristan i Shāhī (1023) 297 a, 956 a.

History, by Haidar Malik (1030) 297 b, 956 a.

History, by Narayan Kūl ( 1122) 298 b.

Navādir ul-Akhbar, by Abu Rafi ud-Din Aḥmad

(1136) 299 b.

Vāķi̇āt i Kashmir, by Muhammad A'zam (1160)

300 a, 656 b.

Gauhar i‘Alam, by Abul-Ķāsim Muḥammad Aslam

(c. 1188) 956 b, 1096 b.

Hishmat i Kashmir, by ' Abd ul-Ķādir Khān (1245)

1016 a.

Lubb ut-Tavārīkh (1262) 957 a.

Sirmür.

Account of its Rājahs (1230) 957 6.

Rajputs.

Bansavali Dhundhār, or Rājahs of Jaipur (1198) 301 6.

Tazkirat ul- Umara, by J. Skinner (1225) 302 a.

Rajahs of Jaipur (c. 1260) 1029 b.

Rajahs of Alwar (c. 1260) 1012 6.

History ofBharatpūr, by F. Gottlieb (1242) 305 6.

Bundelkhand.

History of Jhojhār Singh Bundelah (1044) 838 a.

Rohillas.

Tavārīkh i Aḥmad Khānī, by Naval (1170) 1003 a.

History of Najib ud-Daulah, by Nur ud-Din Ḥusain

Khan (1185) 306 a.

Capture of Etavah, by Zābiṭah Khan (1187) 960 b.

Tarikh i Faizbakhsh, by Shiv Parshad (1190) 306 b,

959 a.

Gulistan i Raḥmat, by Mustajab Khān (1207) 307 b .

History of Farrukhābād, by Vali Ullah (1243) 959 b.

History of Murādābād and Rāmpūr (1249) 1007 b .

Account of the Ra'is of Rampur ( 1258 ) 1012 a Iv.

Oude.

Auṣf ul-Aṣaf, by In'ām 'Ali (1199) 960 6.

Akhbar of Asaf ud-Daulah's court (1209-1211 )

311 a.

Laṭā’if us- Sa'ādat, by Insha Allah (c. 1220) 961 a.

'Imad us-Sa'adat, by Ghulam 'Ali (1223) 308 a.

Akhbar of Sa'adat ' Ali's Court (1225-1226) 286 a.

Faraḥbaksh, by Muḥammad Faizbakhsh (1233) 309 6.

Abridgment of the above, by Sayyid Mahdi ' Ali (c.

1240) 310 b.

Vakā'i i Dilpazīr, by 'Abd ul-Aḥad (1250) 961 b .
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Sultan ut-Tavārikh, by Ratan Singh (c. 1258) 962 a.

Savāniḥāt i Salāțin i Awadh, by Kamal ud-Din

(1263-1265) 962 b.

Balgram.

Tabṣirat un-Nazirīn, by Muḥammad B. 'Abd ul-Jalil

(1182) 963 a.

Jaunpūr.

Tarikh i Jaunpur, by Khair ud-Din ( 1211) 311 a.

Short account, by Ghulam Hasan (1220) 311 6.

Benares.

Rebellion of Chait Singh, by ' Ali Ibrahim Khān

(1195) 1033 b .

The same subject, by Sanbhū Lal (1197) 1017 a.

Balvand Namah, by Khair ud-Din (c. 1211 ) 964 b.

Bengal.

"Ibrat i Arbab i Başar (c . 1171 ) 965 a.

Deccan.

Burhan ul-Ma'āşir, by ‘Alî B. ‘Aziz Ullah (1000—

1004) 314 b.

History of the Deccan, by Lachhmi Narayan (1203)

859 b.

·
Adilshāhis.

Tazkirat ul-Mulūk, by Rafï ud-Din Shīrāzī (1017—

1020) 316 a.

Futūḥāt i ' Adilshāhī, by Fuzūnī (1050-1054) 317 a.

Tarikh i ' Ali ‘ Ādilshāh, by Nur Ullah (c. 1076) 318 a,

968 b.

Aḥväl i Salāṭīn i Bījāpūr, by Ghulam Muḥyi ud-Din

(1221) 318 6.

Basatin i Salāțin, by Ghulam Murtazā (1237) 319 a,

Kutubshahis.

Tārīkh i Sulṭān-Muḥammad Kuṭubshāh (1027) 320 b.

Ḥadīķat us- Salāṭīn, by Nizām ud-Din Aḥmad (1050)

321 a.

History of the Nāzims, by Salim Ullah (1173-1177) Ḥadikat ul-'Alam, by Mir 'Alam (c. 1218 ) 323 d.

312 b.

Tārīkh i Mahābat Jang, by Yusuf 'Ali Khān ( 1177)

312 a, 965 a.

Muzaffar Nāmah, by Karam 'Alī (1186) 313 a.

Siyar ul-Muta'akhkhirin, by Ghulam Husain Khān

(1195) 280 b.

Riyāz us-Salāṭīn, by Ghulam Husain Salīm (1202)

965 6.

Tārikh i Muzaffari, by Muḥammad 'Ali Khān (1225 )

282 b.

Vāridāt i Ķāsimī, by Kalyan Singh (1227) 313 6.

Gujrāt.

Ma'aşir i Maḥmūdshāhī, by 'Abd ul-Karim (c . 890)

966 a.

Siege of Mandū, by Muzaffar II. (924) 287 a.

History, by Abu Turab Vali (c. 995) 967 a.

Mir'āt i Sikandari, by Iskandar B. Manjhū (1020)

287 b.

Nizāms.

Savāniḥ i Dakan, by Mun'im Khān (1197) 322 6.

Short history of the Nizams (1198) 323 a.

Account of Ḥaidarābād, by Lachhmi Narayan (1214)

327 a.

Ḥadīķat ul-'Alam, by Mir 'Alam (1218) 323 b.

Tārīkh i Dil-Afrūz, by Jauhar (1238) 325 b.

History of Nirmal, by ‘Abd ur-Razzāķ ( 1232) 327 a.

Marattas.

Battle of Panipat (1174) . See under " Successors of

Aurangzib."

Account of the Peshvas from Bāji Rão to 1190, 801 6.

Anonymous history (c. 1190) 327 6.

Short account of the Marattas, by Husam ud-Din

(1190) 861 a.

Account ofthe Maratta empire (1197) 801 b.

Mir'āt i Aḥmadī, by ' Ali Muḥammad Khan (1170- Maratta wars, by ' Ali Ibrāhīm Khān (1201 ) 328 a,

1174) 288 b.

Nasab Nāmah i Jārījah (1234) 290 a.

History of Janjirah (c. 1190) 235 b.

Malwah.

Tarikh i Nāṣirshahi (c. 906) 968 a.

968 b.

History of the Poona State (1202) 328 a.

Akhbar of Daulat Rão Sindhiyah (1208-1210) 330 a.

Bisāṭ ul-Ghana'im, by Lachhmi Narayan (1214) 3286.

Maratta war, by Dhunkal Singh (1221) 305 a.

Akhbar of Maratta generals (1224-1225) 330 b.
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Gulshan i Jang, by Vājid ‘ Ali Khān ( 1233) 969 a.

History, translated by Sitārām (1239) 329 6.

Carnatic.

Sa'id Namah, by Jasvant Rai (1135) 331 a.

Tazkirat ul-Bilad, a history of Balaghat, by Mir

Husain 'Ali (1215) 331 a.

Maisur.

History of Haidar ‘Alī Khān (1196) 802 a.

Another history (c. 1197) 1033 a.

Kurg.

Rājahs of Kurg (1222) 333 a.

Biography.

Biographical dictionary of Ibn Khallikān (681, trans-

lated 895) 334 a.

Akhbar i Barmakiyān, by Ziya Barani (c . 750) 333 b.

Lives of philosophers, by Aḥmad B. Zain ud-Din 'Ali

(c. 817) 873 a.

Āṣār ul-Vuzarā, by Saif ud-Din Ḥāji (c. 875) 969 b.

Dastur ul-Vuzārā, by Khwand Amir (915) 335 a.

Haft Iklim, by Amin Răzi (1002) 335 b .

Majalis ul-Muminin, by Nur Ullah Shushtari (c. 1010)

337 a.

Tabakāt i Shahjahānī, by Muḥammad Ṣādik (1046)

1009 b.

Irshad ul-Vuzarā,by Ṣadr ud-DinMuḥammad (c.1150)

338 b.

Ma❜āşir ul-Kirām, by Āzād Balgrāmī (1166 ) 971 a.

Khizānah i ‘ Āmirah, by the same (1176) 373 a.

Tabṣirat un-Nazirīn, by Muḥammad B. 'Abd ul-Jalil

Balgrāmī (1182) 963 b.

Tazkirat ul-Umară, by Keval Rām (1184) 339 a,

971 b.

Ma'aşir ul-Umarā, by Shāhnavāz Khān (1194) 339 b,

972 a.

Single Lives.

Life of Jami, by ' Abd ul-Ghafür Lārī (c. 900) 351 a.

Life of Mir 'Ali Shir, by Khwand Amir (906 ) 367 a.

Life of Shah Kāsim Khān, by Idrāki (c . 1033) 949 6.

History of Rustam Khan (1052) 188 b.

Life of Adinah Beg Khan (d. 1172) 1044 a II.

Life of Najib ud-Daulah (1185) 306 a.

Life of Bibi Juliana (1187) 822 b.

Life of Hafiz Raḥmat Khan, by Mustajab Khan (1207)

307 b.

Life of Padishah Begam, queen of Oude (1250) 961 b .

Lives of Saints.

Life and teaching of Shaikh Abul-Hasan Kharaķānī

(d. 425) 342 a.

Life and teaching of Abu Sa'id Abul-Khair (d. 440)

342 b.

Kashf ul-Maḥjub, by Shaikh ' Ali Jullābi (d. c. 465)

343 a.

Life of ' Abd ul-Khalik Ghujdavāni (d . 575) 862 a.

Tazkirat ul-Auliyā, by ' Aṭṭār (d. 627) 344 a.

Favā'id ul- Fu❜ād, discourses of Nizām ud-Din Auliyā

(722) 972 a.

Manāķib ul- 'Arifin, by Aflāki (c . 742) 344 b.

Şafvat us-Safa, by Tavakkul (c. 750) 345 b.

Siyar ul-Auliya, by Sayyid Muhammad Kirman

(c. 790) 976 a.

Multamas ul-Aḥibba, by Junaid Shirāzī (c. 791) 346 6.

Maķāmāt i Bahā ud-Din Nakshaband (c. 800) 862 a.

Notice on ' Ala ud-Din ' Aṭṭār (d . 802) 862 b .

Javāmi ul- Kilam, discourses of Gisū Daraz (803)

347 b.

Manba' ul-Ansab, by Mu'in ul-Ḥakk (c . 830) 348 a.

Javahir ul-Asrar, by Azarī (840) 43 a.

Nafaḥāt ul-Uns, by Jāmī (883) 349 a.

Majalis ul-'Ushshak, by Sultan Husain (909) 351 6,

1085 b.

Rashaḥāt i 'Ain ul-Hayat, by ' Ali B. Husain (909)

353 a.

Siyar ul-'Arifin, by Jamāli (c. 940) 354 a.

Life of Shaikh Hamzah Kashmiri, by Isḥāk Kārī

(980) 972 6.

Zad ul-Muttakin, by ' Abd ul-Hakk Dihlavi (1003)

356 a.

Akhbar ul-Akhyar, by the same ( 1028) 355 a.

Safinat ul-Auliya, by Dārā- Shikūh (1049) 356 6.

Mūnis ul-Arvāḥ, by Jahān-ārā (1049) 357 b.

Sakinat ul-Auliyā, by Dārā Shikūh (1052) 357 6.

Futūḥāt Nāmah, life of ' Abd uş-Şamad Khan ( 1135) Siyar ul-Akṭāb, by Allah Diyah (1056) 358 b .

970 b.

History of Khandaurān (1152) 277 b.

Mir'at i Madariyyah, by ' Abd ur-Rahman Chishti

(1064) 361 a, 973 a.
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Mir'āt ul-Asrar, by the same (1065) 359 b.

Mir'āt i Mas'udi, by the same, 1029 a.

Karāmāt ul-Auliya, by Nizām ud-Din Aḥmad ( 1068)

974 a.

Riyāz ul-Auliya, by Muḥammad Baķā (1090) 975 a,

1096 b.

Safinat ul- 'Arifin, by Muḥammad Aman (c. 1103)

362 b.

Makhāzin ul-Ķādiriyyah, life of 'Abd ul-Ķādir (before

1130) 874 a.

Lives of the Saints of Dehli, by Muḥammad Ḥabīb

Ullah (1140) 975 b .

Taha'if i Rashidiyyah, by Muḥammad 'Abd ur-Rashid

(1143) 361 b .

Mi'yār i Sālikān , by ' Ali Shir Ķāni (1202) 847 6.

Baḥr i Zakhkhār, by Vajih ud-Dīn Ashraf (1203)

976 b.

Bashārāt i Mazhariyyah, by Na'im Ullah (1204) 363 a.

Lives of Poets.

Tazkirat ush-Shu'ara, by Daulatshāh (892) 364 a.

Laṭā'if Namah, by Fakhri (927) 365 b.

Tuḥfah i Sami, by Sam Mirzā (957 ) 367 b .

Nafa'is ul-Ma'aşir, by ' Ala ud-Daulah Ķazvīni (987)

1022 a.

Tazkirah i Tahir Naṣīrābādī (1089) 368 b .

Mir'at ul-Khayāl, by Shir Khan Lodi (1102) 369 b.

Kalimat ush-Shu'ara, by Sarkhwush ( 1093-c. 1110)

369 a, 1086 a.

Riyaz ush-Shu'arā, by ‘ Alī Ķulī Vālih (1161) 371 a.

Tazkirah i Ḥusainī, by Ḥusain Dūst Sanbhali (1163 )

372 a.

Tazkirat ul-Mu'aṣirin, by Ḥazin (1165) 372 b .

Maķālāt ush-Shu'ara, by.'Ali Shir (1174) 848 a.

Bāgh i Ma'ānī, by Naksh ' Ali (1174) 1022 6.

Khizānah i 'Amirah, by Āzād (1176 ) 373 a, 793 a.

Gul i Rana, by Lachhmi Narayan (1181 ) 977 b.

Atashkadah, by Lutf ' Ali Beg (1193 ) 375 a.

Anis ul-Aḥibbā, by Mohan Lal (1197) 376 a.

'Ikd i Surayya, by Mushafi (1199) 377 b.

Khulāṣat ul- Afkār, by Abu Ṭālib (1207) 378 b .

Makhzan ul-Ghara'ib, by Aḥmad 'Ali (1218) 1015 b.

Second edition of Anis ul-Aḥibbā (1235) 377 a.

Natā’ij ul-Afkār, by Ķudrat Ullah (1258) 1024 b.

Naghmah i ‘Andalib, by Muḥammad Rizā Tābāṭabā'ī

(1261 ) 978 b.

Rekhtah Tazkirahs.

Tazkirah of 'Ali Ḥusainī Gardezi (c . 1165) 1071 a.

Gulzar i Ibrāhīm , by 'Ali Ibrahim Khan (1198) 375 6,

1069 a.

Tazkirah i Hindi, by Musḥafi (1209) 378 a.

Gulshan i Bīkhār, by Muṣṭafă Khān Shiftah (1250)

1069 a.

Memoirs and Travels.

Safar Namah, by Nășir Khusrau (444) 379 b, 1086 b.

Tarikh i Rashīdī, by Mirza Haidar Dughlat (948)

164 b.

Memoirs of Asad Beg Ķazvini (1014) 979 a.

'Abd ul-Hakk's notice of his life and works (c. 1030)

1011 a.

Anis ul-Hujjaj , by Ṣafi B. Vali (1088) 980 a.

Journal of Bhimsen, a follower of Dalpat Rão (1120)

271 a.

Memoirs of Iradat Khān ( 1126) 938 a.

Tazkirat ul-Aḥval, by Shaikh Ḥazin (1154) 381 a.

Bayān i Vāķi, by ‘Abd ul-Karim ( 1166) 381 b .

Journey to Russia and China, by Muḥammad 'Abd

Ullah (c . 1180) 381 a.

Shigarf Nāmah i Vilāyat, by I'tiṣām ud-Dīn (1189)

383 a, 981 b.

Memoirs of Tahmās Khān (1193 ) 980 b .

Baka's journey from Cawnpore to Benares (1213)

841 b.

Navadir ul-Kiṣas, by Ghulam Muḥammad Khān

(c. 1214) 981 b.

Tuḥfat ul- 'Alam, by 'Abd ul-Latif Shushtari (1219)

383 b.

Masir i Talibi, by Abu Țālib Khān (1219) 384 a.

Jaur u Jafa, by Muḥammad Rizā ( 1221) 384 6 , 1087 a.

Mir'āt ul-Aḥval Jahan-numā, by Aḥmad Bahbahāni

(1225) 385 a.

Ḥairat Namah, by Mirzā Abul-Hasan (1225 ) 386 b.

Travels of Sayyid 'Izzat Ullah (1229) 982 a.

Journey to England, by Muḥammad Ṣāliḥ Shīrāzī

(1235) 387 b.

Mīzān ul-Akhlāk, by Sayyid Muḥammad ‘Ali Yazdi

(1244) 388 a.

Journey to Kashmir, by Ganeshi Lal (1263) 982 b.

Geography.

Masālik ul-Mamālik, by al-Iṣṭakhrī (c. 320, translated

c. 616) 415 b.
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Geography of al-Ķazvīnī (d . 682 ; translated before

1001) 1019 b.

Another version (c. 1050) 991 b.

Nuzhat ul-Kulub, by Ḥamd Ullah Ķazvīni (740)

418 a.

Anonymous work, written in Kirman (748) 420 b.

Anonymous compendium (VIII. ) 809 a.

Geography of Ḥāfiz Abrū (823) 421 6, 991 a.

Masalik ul-Mamalik, by Sa'id Jurjānī (d . 881 ) 425 a.

Khātimah of Rauzat uş- Şafă (900) 93 6 , 1079 b.

Anonymous work, written in Herat (c. 909) 417 a,

827 b.

Majma ul-Ghara'ib, by Sultan Muḥammad Balkhi

(c. 963) 426 a.

Sketch of Persia (c. 1000) 813 a.

Haft Iklim, by Amin Răzi (1002) 335 6.

Mukhtaşar i Mufid, by Mufid Yazdi (1091) 427 b .

Bahjat ul-'Alam, by Mahārat Khăn (c . 1130 ) 992 a.

Chahar Gulshan, by Chatarman (1173) 909 b.

Ḥadīķat ul-Aķālīm, by Allahyar Khan (1196) 992 b.

Mir'āt ul-Bilad, by Hashim ' Ali (1235) 428 a.

Mir'at i Giti Numā, by Karim Khān (1263) 994 a.

Itineraries and Topography.

Routes of India (c. 1200) 429 a.

Manāzil i Ḥajj , by Band i ' Ali (1214) 429 b.

Route from Kandahar to Dehli, by Ja'far Shāmlū

(c. 1210) 840 a.

Description of Dehli, by Dargah Ķulī Khān (c . 1150)

858 b.

Account of Dehli, by Sangin Beg (c. 1235) 431 a.

Description of Taj Maḥall, 430 a, 958 b.

Inscriptions in Agra and Dehli, 430 a-432 b,

1044 a IV.

Sciences.-Encyclopædias.

Danish Namah i 'Ala'i, by Ibn Sina (c. 428) 433 a.

Durrat ut-Taj, byKutb ud-Din Shīrāzī (d . 710) 434 a.

Nafa'is ul-Funun, by Muḥammad Amuli (c. 742)

435 a,

Philosophy.

Treatises of Ibn Sīnā ( d. 428) 438 a.

Kubra, a treatise on logic, by Sayyid Sharif (d . 816 )

812 a, 440 a.

On the degrees of existence, by the same, 864 a.

Danish Namah i Jahan Numā, by Ghiyas ud-Din 'Ali

Isfahani (IX. ?) 439 b.

Ma'rifat uş- Şanā'ï', by Abul-Ķāsim Fandarsakī (d, c.

1050) 815 b.

Rāyāt i 'Aliyat, 440 b.

Ethics and Politics.

Jāvīdān Khirad, by Ibn Miskavaih (d . 421 ; translated

c. 1020) 440 b.

Siyar ul-Mulūk, by Nizam ul-Mulk (d . 485 ; edited

498) 444 a, 994 b.

Vaṣāyāi Nizām ul-Mulk (edited c. 850) 446 a, 859 b.

Akhlāķ i Nāṣirī, by Naşir ud-Din Țūsī (c . 650) 441 6.

Suluk us-Salṭanat, by Islam Ghazāli (c. 780) 447 a.

Zakhirat ul-Mulūk, by Sayyid 'Ali Hamadānī (d . 786)

447 6.

Akhlak i Zahiriyyah, by Fath Ullah (IX.) 865 a.

Lavāmi' ul-Ishrāk, by Jalāl ud-Din Davānī (c. 880)

442 b.

Akhlak i Muḥsini, by Husain Kashifi (900) 443 6.

Akhlak i Shamsiyyah, by Hasan B. Rūzbahān (after

900) 816 b.

Sulūk ul-Mulūk, by Fazl B. Rūzbahān (918) 448 a.

Abvāb ul-Jinan, by Rafi Ķazvini (d. c. 1105) 826 a.

Mathematics.

Ashkal ut-Ta'sīs (593) translated by Maḥmud ul-

Haravi, 449 a.

Miftāḥ i Kunūz, by Khalil B. Ibrāhīm (c. 850) 449 b.

Lilavati, translated by Faizi (995) 449 b.

Bijganit, translated by 'Aṭā Ullah Rashīdī (1044)

450 b.

Khulāṣah i Rāz, by 'Ață Ullah (before 1068) 451 a.

Mukhtaşar, and Khavāṣ i A'dād, by Luṭf Ullah Mu-

handis (1092 ) 451 a.

Zubdat ul-Kavanin, by Harsuk'h Rai (1211 ) 995 a.

Astronomy.

At-Tafhim, by Abū Raiḥān ul-Birūni (420) 451 b.

Rauzat ul-Munajjimin (c. 466) 870 a.

Mukhtaşar dar Takvim (Si Faşl) by Naşir ud-Din

Commentaries (727)Tūsi (658) 452 6, 811 a.

852 a, and (824) 452 b.

Bist Bāb, by the same, 453 a. Commentary (890)

453 b.
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Zīj i Īlkhānī, by the same (660-672) 454 a. Com-

mentary (795) 455 a.

Medicine.

Tract on instantaneous cures, by Rāzī (d . 311) 815 a.

Irshad dar Usṭurlab, by Naṣir ud-Din Shīrāzi (697) Risalah i Daf i Mazarratha, by Ibn Sina (d. 428)

455 b.

Manual, by Ghiyāş ud-Din Jamshid (c. 813 ) 869 b.

Ma'rifat i Takvim u Usṭurlāb, 870 a.

Zīj i Jadīd i Ulugh Beg (823-841) 455 6. Com-

mentary (929) 457 b.

Risalah i 'Ali Ķūshi (c. 860) 458 a , 811 b.

Astronomical instruments, by 'Abd ul-Mun'im (c. 970)

458 b.

Hall u ' Akd, by Ķutb ud-Din Lārī (c. 1027) 459 a.

Kār Namah, by Mulla Farid (1039 ) 459 b.

800 b.

Zakhirah i Khwārazmshāhī, by Ismā'il Jurjānī (c.504)

466 b.

Khafi ' Ala'i, by the same (c. 522) 475 a.

Mūjiz Kummi ( VI. ?) 476 a.

Mukhtaṣar Shafi, by Fakhr ul-Islam Arghandi

(c. 750 ?) 840 a.

Ikhtiyārāt i Badi'ī, by Ḥājī Zain (770) 469 a.

Mukhtaşar dar Tashriḥ, by Abul-Majd (VIII. ?)

468 a.

Zīj i Jadīd i Muḥammadshāhī, by Jai Singh (1140) Tashrīḥ Manṣūrī, by Manṣür B. Muḥammad (c. 800)

460 b.

Risalah i Rub' i Mujayyab, by Nūr Sirāj , 827 b .

Solar and lunar years, by Muḥammad Najm ud-Din

(1211) 1013 6.

Treatise of Ibn Karam ' Ali (1225) 815 a.

467 b.

Kifayah i Mujahidiyyah, by the same (c. 826) 470 6.

Mu'ālajāt i Amrāz i Badan, by ‘ Alā ud-Dīn (871)

477 b.

Treatise on the effects of wine (before 884) 801 a.

Hindu planisphere, 462 a. Almanacks, 462 6, 790 6 , Ruju' ush- Shaikh ilā Ṣibāhu (IX. ?) 471 6 .

791 a.

Astrology.

Ma'din ush-Shifā Sikandarshāhī, by Bhuvah (918)

471 6.

Dastur ul-' Ilāj , by Sulṭān 'Ali (933) 473 a.

Commentary on Ptolemy's Kitāb i Şamarah, by Naşir Mukaddimah i Dastur ul-'Ilāj, by the same (c. 936)

ud-Din Tūsi (d. 672) 1088 a.

Hidayat un-Nujūm, by Ḥaidar Shīrāzī ( 687) 852 b.

Kitāb i Jāmāsp (VII. ?) 461 6.

Planetary conjunctions (VIII. ?) 1088 a .

Madkhal i Manzum (before 884) 801 a, 811 b.

Horoscope of Shāhjahān (c. 1037) 791 a.

Treatise on horoscopes (before 1065) 811 a.

Kanz ul-' Āshiķīn (1216) 462 a.

Natural History.

Farah Namah i Jamali (580) 465 b.

473 b.

On China root, by Nür Ullah (944) 844 b.

Fava'id i Akhyār, by Yusufi (913) 826 a.

Riyāz ul-Adviyah, by the same (946) 840 b.

Jāmi ul-Favā'id, by the same, 475 b.

Karābādīn, by Muzaffar Shifa'i (d . 963) 473 b, 852 a.

Treatises of Hakim 'Imad ud-Din Mahmud (c. 984)

474 a, 844 b.

Jāmi ul-Javāmi', by Kamal ud-Din Afzal (c. 1000)

476 b.

Umm ul-'Ilaj , by Aman Ullah (1036) 794 a.

Treatises of Mirzā Ķāzī (d . 1075 ) 844 a.

'Aja'ib ul-Makhlūķāt, by al- Ķazvīni (d. 682) 462 6, Khavāṣ ul-Ḥayavan, by Muḥammad Taķī Tabrīzī

464 b.
(1052-1077) 842 b.

Khavāṣ ul-Ḥayavan, abridged from Damiri (d. 808) Tuḥfat ul- Mūminin, by Muḥammad Mūmin (1077—

842 b.
1105) 476 b.

Tazkirah i Șaidiyyah, by Shaikh Ḥazīn (c. 1140) | Khirkah, by Murtazā Ķuli (c. 1100) 794 a.

483 b.

Treatise on minerals, by Muḥammad B. Manşūr

(c. 703) 464 b.

Tibb ul-Akbar, by Muhammad Akbar Arzānī (1112)

478 b.

Mizan ut-Tibb, by the same, 479 b.

Javahir Namah i Humāyūnī, by Muḥammad B. Ashraf Mujarrabāt i Akbarī, by the same, 480 a.

(e. 935) 995 b.

Javahir Namah (XI. ?) 789 6 .

Karābādīn i Ķādirī, by the same ( 1130) 480 a.

Talif i Sharif, by Sharif Khān (d. 1220) 842 a.
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Dictionary of drugs (1222) 470 a.

Tract on inoculation, by Mulla Firuz (c. 1240) 480 b.

Treatises of uncertain date, 794 6, 851 b , 996 b.

Farriery.

Anonymous treatise ( c. 813) 871 a.

Translations of the Salihotra (c . 830) 480 b ; (c . 900)

481 b , 1011 a ; (c . 1037) 482 6 , 1011 b.

Faras Namah, by Ḥazin (c . 1150 ) 483 a.

Khail Namah, anonymous, 484 a.

Falconry.

Kitab i Shikarah (VI. ?) 484 a.

Bāz Namah of Muḥibb ' Ali Khan (c . 970) 485 a.

Bāz Namah, by Bahadur (1091 ) 485 b.

Alchemy.

Kitāb i Tanklusha, 486 a.

Treatise ascribed to al-Hakim (d . 411) 840 b.

Alchemical tract, by Ibn Sina, 486 b.

Kibrit i Aḥmar and Ã'inah i Sikandari (c. 813) 870 a,

871 b.

Haft Aḥbāb (XII. ?) 486 b .

Anonymous treatises, 841 a.

Divination and Cabalistic.

Uṣūl ul-Malāḥim, by Hubaish Tiflīsī (VI.) 852 a.

Kitāb ul-Aufak (VI. ?) 487 a.

Tuḥfat ul-Ghara'ib (before 813) 871 a.

Treatise on mechanical contrivances, by Abul'izz

(c. 600) 839 a.

Majmu'at uş-Şanā'i' (XI.) 489 b.

Coins and measures, by Ḥazin (c. 1140) 483 b.

On Indian coins ( 1186) 837 a, 916 a.

Treatise on chess, by Muḥammad B. Husam ud-Daulah

(before 1021) 490 b.

Nuskhah i Atashbāzī (c . 1183 ) 859 a.

Khulāṣat ul- Ma'kūlāt ( 1179 ) 490 a.

Cookery books, 839 b, 996 b.

Philology.-Persian Dictionaries.

Adāt ul-Fuzalā, by Kāzi Khan (812) 491 a.

Sharaf-Namah, by Ibrāhīm Ķivām (862—879) 492 a,

996 b.

Mujmil ul-'Ajam, by ' Āṣim (899) 493 a.

Tuḥfat us-Sa'adat, by Maḥmud B. Ziyā (916) 493 b.

Mu'ayyid ul-Fuzala, by Muḥammad B. Lād (925)

494 a.

Tuḥfat ul-Aḥbab, by Ḥafiz Aubahī (936) 494 b.

Kashf ul-Lughat, by 'Abd ur-Rahim Sur (c. 950)

495 a.

Madar ul-Afazil, by Ilahdad Sirhindi (1001) 496 a.

Farhang i Jahangīrī, by Jamāl ud-Din Injù (1017)

496 6, 1066 b.

Majma ul-Furs, by Surūrī ( 1008-1028 ) 498 a.

Burhan i Kāți , by Burhan Tabrīzi (1062) 500 a.

Farhang i Rashīdī, by 'Abd ur- Rashid Tattavi (1064)

500 b.

Fāl Namah of Imam Ja'far and Madkhal i Raml Chiragh i Hidāyat, by Ārzū (c . 1147) 501 b .

(before 884) 800 b.

Fal Namah, 487 b.

Arts and Games.

Adab ul-Ḥarb, by Sharif Muḥammad Fakhr Mudabbir

(607-633) 487 b.

Hidayat ur-Rāmī, by Muḥammad Budha'i (904-927)

488 b.

Versified treatise on archery (before 1115) 837 a.

Risalah i Tīr u Kaman (before 1153) 797 a.

Treatise on Hindu music, by Raushan Zamir (d. 1077)

489 a, 1088 b.

Treatise on agriculture (IX. ?) 417 6, 1028 b.

Risalah i Nakhlabandiyyah, by Aḥmad 'Ali (1205)

489 b.

Kitāb i Zira'at (1217) 1013 b.

VOL. III.

Mir'āt ul-Iṣṭilāḥ, by Anand Rām Mukhlis ( 1158)

997 a.

Bahār i ‘ Ajam, by Tekchand Bahār (1162-1180)

502 a.

Mustalaḥāt ush- Shu'ara, by Varastah (1180) 503 b .

Ghiyāṣ ul-Lughat, by Muḥammad Ghiyāş ud- Din

(1242) 504 a.

Glossary of revenue terms (c. 1200) 802 a.

Vocabularies, 50 b , 504 b , 508 b, 590 b, 797 a, 836 b ,

995 a.

Arabic-Persian Dictionaries.

Maṣādir, by Zūzanī (d. 486) 505 a.

Mukaddimat ul-Adab, by Zamakhsharī (d . 538) 505 ↳,

1089 a.

Kitab ut-Ta'lil, by Isma'il B. 'Ali (VI. ?) 506 a .

3 I
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Niṣāb uş-Şubyan, by Abu Naṣr Farāhī (c. 617) 504 a,

506 b.

Şuraḥ, by Jamal Ķurashi (681 ) 507 a.

Miscellaneous Vocabularies.

Kurdish vocabularies , 866 a.

Zend vocabulary, by ‘Aidal, 50 b.

'Uķūd ul- Javāhir, by Rashid ud-Din Vaṭvāṭī (816— | Bengali- Persian vocabulary, 516 b.

824) 507 6.
' Ajā'ib ul-Lughāt, Pushtu, by Ilahyar (1228) 517 a.

Kanz ul-Lughat, by Muḥammad B. 'Abd ul-Khāliķ | Persian-Maghi dictionary, 517 b.

(851-883) 507 b.

Khulāṣat ul-Lughāt, by Ismā'īl Bākharzī (IX. ?) 508 6.

Tajnīs i Khatt, by Jāmī (d . 898) 503 b , 509 a.

Chahar 'Unsur i Danish, by Aman Ullah (1031—

1037) 509 a.

Versified vocabulary (before 1115 ) 837 a.

Ķābūs, translation of the Ķāmūs, by Muḥammad

Habib Ullah (1147–1149) 511 a.

Vocabulary of Arabic words used in letters, 508 b.

Turki-Persian Vocabularies

Vocabulary of Fazl Ullah Khan (c. 1090) 511 b .

Glossary to the Memoirs of Babar, 866 a.

Alfaz i Jaliyyah, by Khwajah Tayyib (1131-1161)

512 a.

Haft Akhtar, by Kasi (1182) 1011 b.

Grammar and vocabulary, by Muhammad Mahdi

(c. 1198) 998 a.

Fava'id i Turki, by 'Ashur Beg, 512 b.

Zubdat ul-Asmā it-Turkiyyah, 513 a.

Niṣāb i Kuṭbiyyah, by Kalimat Ullah , 513 a.

Aimāk and Turkoman vocabulary, by Ahl i Dīn, 998 6.

Vocabulary of verbs, 512 6, 998 6,

Persian-Turkish Vocabularies .

Shamil ul-Lughat, by Karā Ḥisārī (887-918) 513 a.

Tuḥfah i Shahidī (920 ) 513 b.

Dakā'ik ul- Ḥakā'ik, by Ibn Kamāl Pāshā (d. 940)

514 a.

Lughat i Ni'mat Ullah (d . 969) 514 b .

English-Persian vocabulary, 518 a.

Persian vocabulary, by Kämpfer ( c. 1100) 518 a b.

Persian-English vocabulary, by R. E. Roberts (c . 1200)

518 6.

Historical vocabulary, by J. H. Hindley (c. 1230)

519 a.

Persian Grammar.

Arabic treatise on the Persian verb (c. 981 ?) 790 a.

Grammaire Française Persienne, by Villotte (c. 1100)

521 b.

Risalah i Davaran, by Abul-Ķāsim Majlis-Navis

(1117 ) 519 a.

Jāmi ul-Ķavā'id, by Muhammad Kuli Muḥibb (1174)

519 b.

Majma' ul-Baḥrain, by Nizām ud-Din Aḥmad (1188)

521 a.

Nahr ul-Faṣāḥat, by Mirzā Ķatil (1214) 520 b.

Shajarat ul-Amānī (1206 ) and Char Sharbat (1217)

by the same, 795 b.

Muntakhab un-Nahv, by Haidar Balgrāmī ( 1214)

857 b.

Kava'id i Farsi, by Raushan ' Ali (d. c. 1225) 857 b.

Amad Namah i Badî' , by Suk'hrāmdās, 521 a.

Kānūn i Naşiri, by Safdar 'Ali (before 1243) 520 a.

Treatise on the Izafat, by Ghulam Muḥammad Ṣāḥib

Kādirī, 503 b.

Arabic Grammar.

Şarf i Mir, by Sayyid Sharif Jurjānī (d. 816) 522 a.

Sharḥ i Shafiyah bar Kafiyah, anonymous (X. ?) 523 a.

Tuḥfat ul-Hādiyah, by Muḥammad B. Ḥāji Ilyas (X. ?) Panj Ganj (before 1068) 523 a.

789 a.

Tuhfah i Vahbi (1196) 515 b .

Hindustani Vocabularies.

Makbul i Şubyān (990) 797 a.

Ghara'ib ul-Lughāt, by Ārzū (c. 1150) 1030 a.

Shams ul-Bayan, by Tapish (1208) 516 a.

Nukhbat ul-Lughat (1250) 997 b.

Khāliķ Bārī, 796 a. Āmad Nāmah, 516 b .

Fușul i Akbarī, by Akbar 'Ali ( 1091 ) 522 b .

Arabic syntax, by Bahā ud-Din Na'ini (before 1120)

522 b.

Kānūn i Mujaddad, by Mirzā Ķatil (c. 1210) 795 b.

Kavanin i Șarf, 523 b .

Baillie's Arabic flexion ( 1231) 858 a.

Tracts on the Arabic verb, 523 6 , 524 a b , 525 a.

Hindustani Grammar.

Darya'i Laṭāfat, by Insha Allah (c. 1220) 998 b.
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Prosody.

Miyār ul-Ash'ār, ascribed to Naşir ud-Din Tūsi,

525 a.

Treatise on rhyme, by Jami, 526 b.

'Arūz i Saifi (896) 525 b.

Jam' i Mukhtaşar, by Vahid Tabrizi (before 1012)

789 a.

Dastur i Nazm, by Sayyid Muhammad Vālih (1140)

859 a.

Anonymous treatises, 526 a b, 814 b.

Calligraphy.

Rasm ul-Khaṭṭ (909) , and two other treatises by Mir

'Ali, 531 a.

Inshas, Letters, and Official Documents .

(1) Persia and Turkey.

Makhzan ul-Insha, by Husain Kāshifī (907) 528 b.

Farman of Shah Tahmāsp (950 ) 391 a.

Letters ofthe Sultans of Turkey (982) 394 b.

Letters of the Şafavis (994) 809 a .

Tarassul i Manşūrī ( c . 1032 ) 529 b .

Farmans relating to foreign trade (1033-1052)

391 a b.

Letters of the Shahs (c. 1052) 389 a.

Letters of Tahir Vaḥīd (1052-1077) 810 6 , 843 a.

Jami' ul-Insha, by Bhagchand (c. 1100 ) 984 a.

Insha of Muḥammad Nabi Najm i ṣānī (1122) 1072 a .

Letters of Fath ' Ali Shah (1217-1220) 392 a, 722 b.

Risālah i Davarān, by Abul-Ķāsim Majlis-Navis Letters of the English mission in Teheran (1225—

(1117) 519 a.

Treatise of Ghulam Muḥammad Rāķim (c. 1239)

532 a.

Notices of calligraphers, by Khalifah Shaikh Ghulām

Muḥammad (c. 1261) 1033 a.

Poetical figures.

Anis ul-'Ushshāk, by Sharaf Rāmi (757-776) 814 a.

Majma' uṣ-Ṣanā’ï , by Nizām ud-Dīn Aḥmad (1060)

814 b, 999 b.

Tiraz ul-Insha, by Indarjit (1130) 1043 6.

Proverbs.

Jami' ut-Tamşil by Muḥammad'Ali Jabalrūdi (c. 1054)

773 b.

Jāmi' ul-Amṣāl, by Mir Hādī, 811 a.

Ornate Prose.

Makāmāt i Ḥamīdi, by Ḥamid ud-Din (d . 559) 747 a.

Juz'iyyāt u Kulliyyāt, by Ziyā Nakhshabi (d. 751 )

740 a.

Shabistan i Nikāt, by Fattāḥī (d . 852) 741 a.

Prose works of Zuhūrī (d . 1025) 741 b , 821 b.

Prose works of Tughrā (d . c. 1070) 742 a, 875 b.

Khulāṣat ul-Insha (1103) 1017 a.

Baḥr i Tavil, by Mihri (c. 1105) 796 a.

Prose works ofNi'mat Khan ' Ali (d . 1122) 744 b.

Nikāt i Mirzā Bīdil (d . 1133) 745 b.

Gharib ul-Inshā, by Kishan Singh (1157 ) 795 6 .

|

1248) 392 6, 393 a b.

(2) India.

I'jāz i Khusravi, by Amir Khusrau (719) 527 a.

Letters of Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir (d. c. 840) 412 a.

Manāzir ul- Inshā, by Maḥmūd Gāvān (d. 886) 527 b.

Riyaz ul-Insha, by the same, 983 a,

Saha'if ut-Tarikah, by Nathū (896—904) 413 b.

Badā'i' ul-Inshã, by Yusufi (940) 529 a.

Letters of Faizī (d . 1004) 792 a, 984 a.

Letters of Abul- Fazl (d . 1011 ) 396 a , 836 6, 838 b,

1068 a.

Letters ofNur ud-Din Muhammad (1037) 843 a.

Inshai Harkarn (c. 1040) 530 a.

Letters of Mirzā Jalāl (c. 1045) 933 a.

Insha of Khanahzad Khan (d . 1047) 877 a.

Letters of Khanjahān (d . 1055) 837 b.

Insha of Chandarbhan Barahman (c. 1060) 397 b.

Bahari Sukhan, by Muhammad Ṣāliḥ (1074) 398 a.

Insha of Ḥadiķi (1077) 530 a.

Jāmi' ul- Ķavānīn, by Khalifah Shāh (1085) 414 b.

Insha of ' Abd ul-'Ali Tabrizi (c. 1090) 398 6.

Nigārnāmah i Munshi, by Malikzadah (1095) 985 a.

Jami' ul-Insha, by Bhagchand (c. 1100) 984 a.

Letters of Muḥammad Khalil (c. 1100 ) 826 b.

Papers relating to the Carnatic (1000-1102) 399 a b.

Khulaṣat ul-Insha ( 1103) 1017 a.

Letters of Aurangzib ( d . 1118) viz.—Ādāb i ‘Ālam-

gīrī ( 1115) 399 6. Raķā'im i Karā’im (c. 1131)

400 b. Ramz u Ishārahā (1152) 401 b . Das-

tür ul-' Amal i Agahi (1156) 402 a, 801 a.

-799 a.
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Riyāz ul-Vidād, by Izadbakhsh (d. 1119) 985 b .

Tiraz ul-Insha, by Indarjīt ( 1130) 1043 6.

Insha of Mirzā Bīdil (d . 1133 ) 811 a.

Letters of Rajah Chhabīlah Rām (c. 1140) 986 a.

Guldastah i Faiz, by Thūrīmal (c. 1140) 987 a.

Majma' ul-Inshā, by Muḥammad Amin (1146 )

1067 b.

'Inayat Namah, by 'Inayat Khan (c . 1150) 876 b.

Letters of Nizam ul-Mulk (c . 1150) 402 6 .

Grants of land (1122 and 1151 ) 1073 b.

Letters of Muḥammad Khan Bangash (d . 1156) 986 b.

Letter of Salabat Jang (c. 1167) 407 a.

Dastur ul-Insha, by Yar Muḥammad (c. 1170 ) 1031 a.

Dastur uş-Şubyān, by Anis ud-Din (c. 1175) 820 a.

Inshai Niyāznāmah, by Sujān Rāipūrī (c. 1180) 988 a.

Gulshan i Bahār, by Jasvant Rai (c. 1180) 987 b .

Letter of an officer of Haidar ' Ali to the Sultan of

Turkey (c. 1183) 403 a.

Miftāḥ i Khaza'in, by Sanbhū Lal ( 1197) 1016 b.

Letters of Lachhmī Narāyan (1205) 793 h .

Muntakhab ul-Ḥaka'ik, by Dalpat Rai (1209) 988 6.

Letters of Mirzā Ķatil (c. 1217) 794 b.

Makhzan ul-Favā'id, by Ḥafīz ud- Dīn ( 1251 ) 1025 6.

Zavabit ul-Inshā, by ' Alī Naķi Khan, 530 b .

Munsha'āt i A'zam K'hartalī, 988 b.

Dastur i Shigarf, by Bhupat Rai , 1043 b.

Official manuals, 403 b , 799 a, 804 a, 989 a—991 a,

1024 b, 1028 6, 1030 b.

(3) British India.

Petition of three servants of the Company, Sūrat

(A.D. 1655) 790 b.

Papers relating to English trade (A.D. 1619-1779)

405 a-407 b.

Letter of the Navvab of the Carnatic to George III.

(A.D. 1760) 403 a.

Letters of Lord Valentia (A.D. 1803) 843 b.

Investiture of Sher Singh Atārīwālā (A.D. 1847)

411 b, 1087 b.

Poetry.

Shāhnāmah, by Firdausī ( d . 411) 533 a—541 6 .

Yusuf u Zulaikha, by the same, 545 a.

Shahriyar Namah, by Mukhtārī (c. 430) , a fragment,

542 a.

Vis u Rāmin, by Fakhri (c . 440) , a fragment, 822 a.

Ruba'is of Abu Said Abul-Khair (d. 440) 738 6.

Dīvān of Abul-Faraj Rūni (d. c. 500 ) 547 a.

Dīvān of Mas'ud i Sa'd (d . 515 or 525) 548 a.

Ruba'is of 'Umar Khayyam (d. 517) 546 a.

Hadikah, by Sana'i (525 ) 549 b . Dīvān, 551 a.

Dīvān of Aḥmad i Jām (d. 536) 551 6.

Adib Sabir (d. 540) 552 a.

Amir Mu'izzi (d . 542 ) 552 b.

Sayyid Hasan Ghaznavi (d . 565) 999 b.

Rashid Vaṭvāṭ (d . 578) 553 a. Şad Kalimah

(559) 553 b, 790 6.

Anvari (d. 587) 554 a. Commentaries, 556 a.

'Imādi Shahriyārī (d . after 582 ) 557 a.

Mujir ud-Din Bailaķānī (d. 594) 562 a.

Khāķānī (d . 595) 558 6. Tuḥfat ul-'Irāķain,

560 6, 809 b . Commentaries on the Ķaşīdahs,

561 b, 820 b.

Zahir Fāryābī (d . 598) 562 b.

Khamsah of Nizāmī (d. c . 600) 564 a— 575 b, 867 a,

868 a, 1072 b. Commentaries, 573 b, 820 b,

859 a.

Poems of Farid ud-Din 'Aṭṭār (d. 627) 576 6-580 6 ,

774 b, 816 b, 870 b.

Dīvān of Kamal Iṣfahānī (d. 635) 580 b.

Saif Isfarangi (d . 666) 581 b .

Kalilah u Damnah, by Aḥmad Ķāniī (c. 658) 582 b.

Letters of Vansittart and Clive (A.D. 1760-1767) Maşnavi of Jalāl ud-Din Rūmī (d. 672) 584 6–587 b.

407 b-408 b, 820 a.

Collection of revenue in Bengal (A.D. 1775-1788)

408 b.

Articles of war (A.D. 1782 ) 411 a.

Commentaries, 588 a-592 b , 790 b .-Dīvān i

Shams i Tabriz, 593 a, 825 a.

Dīvān of ' Irāķī (d. 688 ) 593 b . 'Ushshāķ Nāmah,

594 a.

Letters of Sir John Murray (A.D. 1788—1796) Kulliyāt of Sa'di (d . 691 ) 595 a-600 b, 1071 b .

409 b-410 b.

Letters of Gen. Claud Martin (A.D. 1785-1796)

410 b.

Letters of Neil B. Edmonstone (A.D. 1799-1804)

411 a.

Dīvān, 601 6, 735 6. Būstān, 602 a-604 a.

Gulistan 602 a, 604 a- 607 b.

Ruba'is of Afzal Kashi (d . 707) 739 a.

Zād ul-Musafirin, by Amir Husaini (d. 718) 608 a,

651 a, 831 a, 856 a, 876 b.
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Gulshan i Rāz, by Maḥmūd Shabistarī (d . 720) 608 6,

816 b, 831 a, 845 b, 876 b. Sa'adat Namah,

871 b.

Kulliyat of Amir Khusrau (d . 725) 609 a— 618 a.

Dīvān, 613 a-615 a, 734 b . Khamsah, 615 6—

617 a, 867 a. Kiran us-Sa'dain, 617 a.

Dīvān of Ḥasan Dihlavī (d . 727) 618 a, 735 b.

Auḥadī (d. 738) 618 6. Jām i Jam (733)

619 6, 871 b.

Badr i Chach (c . 746) 1031 b , 1046 a.

Poems of Khwāju Kirmāni (d. 753) 620 a- 623 a,

855 a, 867 b.

Marghub ul-Kulub (757), by Shams, 874 a.

Dīvān of Haidar Shirazi (c. 770) 623 a.

Ghazals of Naşir Bukhārī (d. 772) 735 a.

Kulliyat of Salmān Sāvajī (d . 779) 624 b.

Mihr u Mushtari (778) , by ' Aṣṣār (d. 784) 626 b.

Dīvān Ḥāfiz (d . 791 ) 627 b— 631 6, 1000 b , 1071 b.

Gul u Nauruz (734), by Jalal Tabib (d. 795) 867 a.

Dīvān of Mas'ud i Bak (d . 800) 632 a.

Kamal Khujandi (d . 803) 632 6 , 734 6, 735 b.

Maghribi (d . 809) 633 a.

Ghazals of Bisāṭī (d . 815 ) 735 a.

Ghazals of ' Ismat (d . 829) 736 a.

| Futūḥ ul-Ḥaramain (911 ), by Muḥyi (d . 933) 655 a .

Ghazals of Ahli Khurāsānī (d . 934) 736 b.

of Shahidi (d . 935) 735 b.

Dīvān of Hilālī (d. 939) 656 a. Shah u Darvish, ib.

Lisānī (d . 941 ) 656 b .

Kulliyat of Ahli Shīrāzi (d . 942) 656 b .

Dīvān of Shah Bahlul (d . 945) 659 a.

Mazhar ul-Ãşăr, by Hashimi ( d . 948) 802 6.

Ghazals of Haidar Kulichahpaz (d . 959 ) 736 a.

Divan of Ḥairati (d . 961) 874 b.

Dīvān of Shah Tayyib (before 962) 659 a.

Humayun Namah, an anonymous poem (c. 963)

1000 b.

Maşnavis of Kasimi Junābadi (d . c. 967 ) 660 a,

819 b.

Dīvān of Fuzulī (d . 970) 659 b .

Ghazals of Kāhī (d . 973) 736 a.

Dīvān and Maşnavis of Ghazālī (d . 980) 661 b.

Dīvān of Sultan Salīm (d . 982) 659 b .

Kulliyat of Vaḥshī (d . 991 ) 663 b, 737 a.

Futūḥāt i ‘Ajam (994) , by Jamālī, 665 a.

Dīvān of Muhtasham (d . 996) 665 b .

Kulliyāt of ' Urfi ( d . 999) 667 a.

Dīvān of Maili (d . c . 1000) 666 a.

Kanz ul-Ishtiha, by Abu Isḥāķ (d . 830) 634 a, 1090 a, Maşnavi on 'Ali's life ( 1000) , by Farigh, 669 6.

Dīvān of Ni'mat Ullah Vali (d . 834) 634 b.

Ķāsim i Anvār (d . 837) 635 b . Anis ul-

'Arifin, 636 b .

Kulliyāt i Kātibi ( d . 838) 637 a , 1068 b , 734 b, 735 6.

Dīvān of Khayālī (d . c . 850) 639 a.

Guy u Chaugan (842) , by ‘Ārifī (d . 853) 639 b.

Al-Misbah (852) , by Rashid ud-Din, 641 a.

Dīvān of Shāhi (d . 857) 640 a.

Ghazals of Tali'ī (d . 858) 735 b.

Dīvān of Naziri Ţūsī (d . c . 865) 641 b.

Ghazals of Tūsi (d . 869) 735 a.

Khāvar Namah (830) , by Ibn Husām (d. 875) 642 a.

Dīvān of Riyazi Samarkandi (d . 884) 1074 a.

Ghazals of Ashraf (d . 884) 734 b.

Kulliyat ofJāmī (d . 898) 643 a—649 b.

Ghazals of Amir Humāyūn (d . 902) 735 b .

Mu'ammayat of Mir Husain (d. 904) 808 a, 649 b.

Dīvān of Asīrī (d . c . 910) 650 a.

Āṣafi (d. 923) 651 b .

Fighānī (d. 925) 651 a.

Ghazals of Ahi (d . 927 ) 736 a.

Poems of Hatifi (d. 927) 652 b.

VOL. III .

Kulliyat of Faizī (d . 1004) 670 a.

Ruba'is of Saḥābī (d . 1010) 672 a, 738 b.

Dīvān of Rafi'i ( 1011 ) 672 b .

Dīvān of Vaḥshati (d . 1012) 672 a.

'Ali Naķi Kamra'i (d . 1013) 818 a.

Farhad u Shirin, by Kausari (c. 1015) 673 b.

Ruba'is of Maḥvī (d . 1016 ) 738 b.

Kulliyat of Nau'ī (d . 1019) 674 a.

Dīvān of Shāpur (d . c. 1020) 674 b , 818 a .

Sanjar (d . 1021) 675 a.

Naziri Nishāpūrī (d . 1022) 817 b.

Shani (d . 1023) 676 b.

Maḥmud u Ayaz ( 1024) , by Zulālī, 677 a.

Dīvān of Zuhūrī (d. 1025) 678 a.

Nan u Ḥalvā, by Baha'i (d. 1030) 679 a.

Shakar, 831 a.

Shir u

Sizdah Band, by Shifa'i (d . 1031) 822 a.

Divan of Talib Amulī (d . 1036) 679 b, 738 a, 1001 b.

Kok Shästar ( 1036) , by Jāmī, 680 a.

Khamsah of Ḥasan B. Fatḥ Ullah (1039) 680 6.

Dīvān of Ghiyāş Ḥalvā❜ī (d . c. 1040) 682 b .

Jarun Namah, by Ķadrī (c . 1043) 681 a.

3 к
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Maşnavis, by Rūḥ ul-Amin (d. 1047) 675 a. Dastur ul-'Ifaf, by Turab (1126) 705 6.

Dīvān of Jalāl Asīr (d . 1049) 681 b .

Auji (d . 1050) 682 a.

Mashriķi (c. 1050 ) 683 a.

Karim (c. 1050) 683 b.

Ziba Nigar, by Rizā'ī (1053) 684 a

Kulliyat of Kudsi ( d . 1056) 684 b, 1001 b.

Maşnavis of Salim (d . 1057) 738 a, 796 b.

Kissah i Madhūmālat ( 1059) 803 b .

Poems of Aftab (c . 1060) 817 a.

Poems of Kalim (d. 1062) 686 a.

Dīvān of Ilahi (d. 1063) 687 b.

Maşnavis of Yahya Kāshti (d. 1064) 738 a, 1001 6.

Dīvān of Masiḥ (d. 1066) 688 a, 738 a.

Şaidī (d . 1069) 689 b.

Ashub i Hindustan , by Bihishti, (1070) 689 6.

Dīvān of Mulla Shah (d. 1072) 690 6.

Fauji (d. 1075) 690 a.

Insan (c. 1077) 691 b .

Ghani (d . 1079) 692 a.

Yūsuf u Zulaikhā (1072) , by Nāzim (d . 1081 ) 692 b.

Dīvān of Muḥyi (before 1088) 696 a.

Dīvān of Ṣa'ib (d . 1088) 693 a.

Mi'rāj ul - Khayāl, by Tajallī (d . 1088 ) 738 a, 803 a.

Divan of Sharif (c. 1091 ) 696 b.

Majzub (d . 1093) 696 b.

Dīvān of 'Ali (d . 1128) 705 b.

Munsif (d . 1128) 706 a, 1091 b .

Poems of Azad (c. 1131 ) 711 b , 1091 6 , 719 b , 705 a.

Dīvān of Bidil (d . 1133) 706 b .

Indian history, by Yakin (1133) 824 b .

Dīvān of Mukhlis Kāshi (c . 1135) 708 b.

Riyāz ul-Ma'arif, by ' Ali Asghar (c. 1135 ) 707 a.

Sharafnamah i Muḥammadshah, by Rizā (1135)

1002 b

Dīvān of Kāsim Dīvānah (d . c. 1136) 707 b.

Şaulat i Șafdarī, by Ḥikmat (1143) 708 a.

Ṭarīm ul-Ķanāķī , by Fayyaz ( 1144) 708 b.

Bahram u Gulandām, by Amin (before 1147) 877 b.

Şamarat ul- Fu'ād ( 1149 ) by Zarāfat, 710 b .

Faraḥnāmah i Fatimah, by Kazim (1150) 708 a.

Jannat ul- Viṣāl (c. 1150) 709 a.

Dīvān of Itminän (XII . ?) 712 a.

Imla (c . 1150) 714 b .

Şabit (d . 1151 ) 709 b.

Afrin (d . 1154) 710 a. Hir u Ranjhan, ib.

Falak i A'zam, by Anjab (1157) 711 a.

Dīvān of Ummid (d. 1159) 711 b.

Hasrat, also called Ashraf (c . 1158 ) 712 b.

Haka'ik ul-Ma'arif, by Ķuddūsi (c . 1166) 712 b .

Dīvān of Iksir (d . 1170) 713 b. Shahid u Mashhūd, ib.

Dastur i Himmat, by Muḥammad Murad Lā'ik ( 1096) Tarikh i Aḥmadkhānī, by Naval (1170) 1003 a .

697 a.

Kulliyat of Binish (d . c. 1100) 695 a.

Dīvān of Shikuh (c. 1100) 872 a.

Maşnavi, by Ahl i Baiti (c. 1100) 875 b.

Jahan Namah, by Fana'i (c. 1100 ) 701 6 .

Divan of Va'iz (d . c . 1105) 697 b.

Shaukat (d . 1107 ) 698 b.

Mihr u Mah (1065) by Rāzi (d . 1108) 699 a.

Dīvān of Nășir ' Ali (d . 1108) 699 b.

Fauz i ' Azim (1064), by 'Azimă (d . 1110 ) 701 a.

Dīvān of Ghanimat (d . c. 1110) 700 b .

Maslak ul-Muttaķīn, by Sufi Ilahyar Khan (1112 )

702 a.

Dīvān of Aşar (d . 1113) 791 b .

Makhfi (d. 1114) 702 b.

Ni'mat Khan 'Ali (d . 1122) 702 b, 745 a.

Ḥamlah i Ḥaidarī, by Bāzil (d . 1124) 704 a.

Fil Namah, by Rahi (c . 1124) 703 b.

Maşnavis, by Ashraf (d . 1125) 738 a.

Gul i Kushti (1112) , by Najāt (d . c . 1126) 821 6.

Dīvān of Afghan (c. 1174) 715 a.

Şurat i Hal, by Gulshan (c. 1176) 715 a.

Dīvān of Mubad (d. c. 1180) 714 a.

'Ishrat (c. 1180) 714 a.

Ḥazin (d . 1180) 715 b.

Fath Namah, by Musafir (1180 ) 717 a.

Shahnamah i Nadiri and Shahnamah i Aḥmadi, by

'Ishrat (1186) 717 b .

Divan of Niyazi (d . 1188) 718 a.

Fulaknaz Namah, by Taskin (1189) 718 b.

Dīvān of Sani' (d . c. 1195) 718 b.

Vakif (d. 1200) 719 a.

Niyāzī (c. 1200) 875 a.

Vāmik u 'Azrā, by Nāmī (d . 1204) 813 a.

Manzūmāti Kāsim (c. 1205) 720 a.

Dīvān of Nizam, i.e. , Ghāzī ud-Din Khan (d. c. 1207)

719 b, 1092 b.

Maşnavis of Ḥaj'i Muḥammad Husain (c. 1220) 721 6.

Poems of Nashaṭ (c. 1220 ) 722 a.

Dīvān of Aftab, i.e. , Shah Alam (d. 1221) 720 b.
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Dīvān of Mubtalā (d. c. 1222) 723 b.

Välih Isfahani (d . c. 1226) 722 a.

Jirjīs i Razm, by Safdar ' Ali Munsif (c . 1220) 725 a.

Dīvān of Khāmūsh ( . 1225) 724 6.

Sarvar (c. 1227) 724 b .

Ibrat (c. 1231 ) 726 a.

Katil (d. 1233) 726 6.

Maşnavis of Shaukat (c. 1233) 727 a.

Dīvān of Khākān, i.e. , Fath ' Ali Shah (d. 1250) 721 a.

Hans u Javahir, by Zīrak (1256) 728 a.

Dīvān of Gadā ' Ali (XIII.) 728 b.

Poems in the Guran dialect, 728 6-734 a.

Anthologies, 734 a-739 b, 791 b, 850 a, 870 b.

Fables, Tales, and Anecdotes.

Kalilah and Damnah, translated from the Arabic

version of 'Abd Ullah B. ul-Mukaffa' (d. 142) , by

Nasr Ullah (c. 540, 745 a.

Poetical version of the above, by Ķāniī (c. 658) 582 b.

Anvar i Suhailī, a modernized version of the same

work, by Husain Kāshifi (c. 900) 756 a, 839 a.

'Iyar i Dānish, a later version of the above, by Abul-

Fazl (996) 756 b.

Mufarriḥ ul-Kulüb, translated from the Hitopadesa,

by Taj Mu'in, 757 a.

Kitāb i Sindbad, or the seven vazirs , a modernized

version, by Katib Samarkandi (c . 556) 748 a.

Al-Faraj Bad ash-Shiddah, translated from the

Arabic of al-Muḥassin at-Tanūkhi (d . 384) 751 6.

Makāmāt i Ḥamīdī, by Ḥamid ud-Din Balkhi (d . 559)

747 a, 1003 b.

Jāmi' ul-Ḥikāyāt, by Muḥammad ' Aufi (625) 749 b,

1004 a.

Anonymous work, partly abridged from the preceding

(VII. ?) 751 a.

Gulistan, by Sa'di (656) 597 a.

Nuzhat ul-Arvāḥ, by Amir Husaini (711 ) 40 a.

Basātīn ul-Uns, by Taj ud-Din Muḥammad Sadr

(726) 752 b.

Tūți Namah, by Ziyā ud- Din Nakhshabi (730 ) 753 a .

Nigaristan, by Mu'īnī Juvaini (735) 754 b.

Akhbar i Barmakiyān, by Ziyā Barani (d . c. 758)

333 b.

Baharistan, by Jami (892) 755 a.

Laṭa'if ut-Tava'if, by ' Ali B. Husain Va'iz (939)

757 b.

Collection of tales, by Hubbi (X. ?) 759 6 .

Zīnat ul-Majālis, by Majdi (1004) 758 a, 1004 a.

Siraj ul-Munir, by Ibn Shams ud-Din (c. 1020) 861 6.

Navādir ul-Ḥikāyāt, by 'Abd un-Nabi (1041) 1004 b.

Maḥbūb ul-Kulüb, by Barkhwurdār (c. 1050) 767 b,

1093 b.

Shahid i Ṣādik, by Sadik Iṣfahānī (1056) 775 a,

1005 b.

Bahar i Danish, by Shaikh 'Inayat Ullah (1061) 765 b .

Maḥram i Rāz, by Bahram B. 'Ali Mardan (c. 1070)

767 a.

Anis i Ahsan, by Aḥsan Ullah ( 1092) 856 a.

Gushayish Namah, by Rajkarn (1100) 767 b.

Dastur i Khirad, by Nu'man Khān ( 1135) 769 a.

Hir u Ranjhan, by Afrin ( 1143) 710 a.

The same story, by Mansārām (1157) 770 6 .

Navādir un-Nuķūl, by Abul-Fath B. Muzaffar (1151)

769 b.

Rangin Bahar, by Rai Kirpadayal ( 1155) 770 a.

Kissah i Nauruz Shah, by Uditchand (1157) 770 a.

Bustan i Khayāl, by Muḥammad Taķi (d . 1173) 770 6.

Malāḥat i Maķāl, by Dalpat Rai (1181 ) 1005 b.

Tales ofuncertain date.

Kissah i Amir Hamzah , 760 b—762 b.

Kiṣṣah i Chahar Darvish, 762 a, 772 a.

Singhasan Battisi, 763 a, 1006 b.

Kāmrūp u Kāmlatā, 697 a, 711 a, 763 b, 803 b .

Padmavat u Ratansen, 768 b.

Kissah i Sīt Basant, 792 b.

Manohar u Madhūmālat, 699 a, 700 a, 803 b.

Saif ul-Mulūk, 764 b, 773 a.
Hatim Ta'i , 764 a.

Nuh Manzar 773 a. Agar u Gul, 772 b. Gul

u Sanaubar, Hazar Gisū, 764 6. Mihr u Mãh,

765 a. Humayūn-fāl u Dil- ārām , 765 b . Mas'ud

Shah and Gītī-ārā, 773 a.

Miscellanies.

Makālāt ul-'Arifin , 774 a.

Kashkul of Bahā ud- Dīn ' Amili (d. 1030) 775 a.

Shahid i Sadik, by Sadik Iṣfahānī (1056) 775 a.

Sifat i Kā'ināt, by Siyālkūtī Mal (c. 1200) 1006 b.

Majmu'ah of Ibn Karam ‘ Ali (1225) 776 6.

Gulshan i Khusravi, by Baķā (1246) 850 a.
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7646 216 7691 519 7737 816·

7647 216 7692 529 7738 . • 593

7648 107· 7693 449 7739 633·

7649 • 808 7694 434 7740 587

7650 115 7695 435 7741 598· ·

7651 250 7696• · 811 7742 599·

7652 251• 7697 451• 7743 600

7653 · 186 7698 454 7714 • 602

7654 808 7699• 457 7745 606•

7655 · 188 7700 452 7746 607•

7656 190• • 7702 . • 458 7747 618

7657 125 7703· 455 7748 581

7658 232• 7704 · 420 7749 593

7659 195 7705 424 7750 · 608

7660 195 7706 463· 7751 616

7661 • 192 7707 811 7752 616

7662 197 7708· · 419 7753 616

7663 136 7709 420· • 7754 • 617

7664 • 541 7710 • · 420 7755 626

7665 • · 200 7711 469 7756 615

7666 · 809 7712 811 7757• 614

7667 • 809 7713 487 7758 622

7668 • 350 7714 461 7759• 627

7669 • 365• 7715 484 7760 628

7670 · · 367 7716 . 482 7761 629

VOL. III. 3 M



1214 NUMERICAL INDEX.

No. Page. No. Page. No.
Page.

7762 630 7807 695 8916 . 769

7763 630 7808 . 708 8917 · 762

7764 631 7809 705 8918 . · 768

7765 631 7810 . 698 8919 · 819

7766 582 7811 634 8988 . • 307

7767 650 7812 . 697• 8989 483·

7768 637• 7813 689 8990 . 495•

7769 640 7814 . 714· 8991 • 819

7770 644 7815 688 8992 . • 609

7771 649· 7816 674 8993 562

7772 646. • 7817 40 8994 . 52

7773 643· 7818 . 723 9696 603

7774 644 7819 . 817• 9697 . 820•

7775 755 7820 718 9838 144

7776 816 7821 679 9873 . • 431

7777 353 7822 738 9993 496

7778 649 7823 720 9995 . 91

7779 701 7824 • 735 9996 314

7780 653 7825 734 9997 . 314

7781 656 7826 733 9998 314

7782 656 7827 . 818 9999 . 592·

7783 655 7828 818· 10002 755

7784 660 7829 728 10462 . 520

7785 659 7887 . 514 10463 820

7786 659 7930 641 10579 . 820

7787 665 7938 819· 10580 224

7788 . 640 7964 781· 10581 . 194

7789 665 8145 · 384 10582 331

7790 582 8146 384• 10583 427

7791 667 8147· •. 384 10584 . 770

7792 668 8149 819· • 10585 669

7793 549 8890 629· 10586 . 652·

7794 670 8893 788• 10587 820

7795 671 8896 432• 10588 . 552•

7796 736 8897 461• 10589 753

7797 671 8906 297• 10594 . 190•

7798 686 8907 265• 11630 82

7799 676 8908 819• 11631 298·

7800 683 8909 381 11632 189

7801 681 8910 • 430· 11633 . 820

7802 . 817 8911 429 11634 195·

7803 694
8912 . 401 11635 . 267

7804 694 8913 530 11636 455

7805 695 8914 520 11637 . • 457

7806 693 8915 758 11745 345



ADDITIONAL MANUSCRIPTS. 1215

No.

11747 .

12266

Page. No. Page. No. Page.

783· 16689 · 770 16734 . 337

517 16690 . 245 16735· 420

12267 410 16691 245· 16736 . 418• ·

12401 754 16692 . 249 16737· 420

12560 . 821 16693 250 16738 . 463

14050 388 16694 . 256 16739· 462

14051 . 588 16695 122 16740 . 464

14057 480 16696 . 83• 16741 429

14254 . 406 16697 131· 16742 . 455

14345 605 16698 . 133 16743 457• •.

14346 . 603 16699 281 16744 .• • 450

14373 460 16700 . 292 16745 472· ·

14374 . 822 16701 823 16746 . 473•

15099 765 16702 . 312 16747 478·

15100 . 496· 16703 339 16748 . 469

15101 496• 16704 . 207 16749 498

15241 . 426 16705 298 16750 . 496

15526

15531 .

784· 16706 . 296 16751 500

535
16707 105 16752 . 509

15969

16561 .

788
16708 . 823 16753 510

734 16709 303 16754 . 510•

16623

16659 .

16662

16667 .

245 16710 . 304 16755 511

438 16711 246 16756 . 521·

489 16712 . 238 16757 524

10• 16713 284 16758 . 521

16668 10 16714 . 334 16759 . 512

16670 .

16671

16672 .

141· 16715 338 16760 . 525

142 16716 . 338 16761 537

87 16717 349 16762 . 630•

16673 89 16718 . 349 16763 555•

16674 94 16719 381 16764 . 599

16675 94 16720 . 776• 16765 603

16676 . 93 16721 310• 16766 . 590

16677 96 16722 . 163· 16767 586

16678 . 99 16723 163• 16768 . 587

16679 99 16724 . 371 16769 587•

16680 . 231 16725 371 16770 . 590

16681 117 16726 . 372 16771 592

16682 . • 187 16727 377 16772 . 560

16683

16684 .

188 16728 . 372 16773 559

. 185 16729 371· 16774 . 561•

16685

16686 .

16687

•1 177 16730 . 153 16775 561

178 16731· 344. 16776 . 561·

179· 16732 . 355 16777 549

16688 . 78 16733 357 16778 . 551



1216 NUMERICAL INDEX.

No.

16779

Page. No. Page. No. Page.

825 16824 . 827· 16869 · 450

16780 . 570 16825 828 16870 . 58·

16781 573 16826 . 553• 16871 839•

16782 . 575 16827 435 16872 . 252·

16783 574 16828 . 437 16873 58•

16784 . 616 16829 439• 16874 . 462•

16785 616 16830 . 433· 16875 744

16786 . 617 16831 . 35· 16876 . 839

16787 576 16832 . 828 16877 411

16788 . 578 16833 35 16878 . 3

16789 703 16834 . 45 17329 571•

16790 . • 702 16835 27 17330 . 601

16791 553 16836 . 45• 17489 680•

16792 . 678 16837 831 17924 . 101·

16793 667 16838 . 240 17925 99

16794 . 651 16839 833 17926 . 248

16795 705 16840 . 835 17927 187•

16796 . 659 16841 527• 17928 . 181

16797 677 16842 . 527 17929 88

16798 . 648 16843 397 17930 .· 89

16799 646 16844 . 396 17931 90

16800 . 825 16845 397 17932 . 90

16801 653 16846 . 529
17933 91

16802 . 737 16847 400
17934 . 92

16803 . 737 16848 . 413• 17935 94

16804 . · 671 16849 410 17946 . 473

16805 715 16850 . 18 17947 473

16806 . 825 16851 836 17948 . 470

16807 376 16852 . 742 17949 479

16808 . 525 16853 487 17950 . 469

16809 37 16854 . 482• 17951 471•

16810 . 38 16855 837 17952 . 480

16811 602 16856 . 490 17953 478

16812 . • 605 16857 531 17954 . • 479

16813

16814 .

16815

16816 .

754 16858 361 17955. 840

71 16859 837 17956 . 486•

442 16860 . 774 17957 470

361 16861 462 17958 . 840

16817 150 16862 . 749 17959• 490

16818 .

16819

16820 .

16821

448 16863 838• 17960 . 489·

826 16864 . 754• 17961 599

44 16865 773 17962 . • 605

827 16866 . 745• 17965 521

16822 .

16823

594 16867 765 17966 .· · 486

411 16868 . 61 17967 841·



ADDITIONAL MANUSCRIPTS. 1217

No.

18113 .

Page. No. Page. No. Page.

620 18807. 678 19528· .. 484•

18185 204· 18808.. 442 19529 . 392· •

18187 . 741 18870 842 19530 193• · ·

18188 535 18871 .. 26 19531.. 138

18401 . 18 18872 . 188 19532 2

18404 841 18873 . 842• · 19533 . 722

18406 . 175 18874 636 -19619 843

18407 231 18875 . 226• · 19620 . 708

18408 .

18409

757• 18876 228· • 19621 • 845

765 18877 . 227• 19623 . 845·

18410 . 364 18878 79• 19624 697

18411 600• · 18879 . 843• 19625 . 365

18412 .

18413

• 600 18880 141 19626 97

617· 18881 . 402· 19661 . 845•

18414 . 581 18882 843 19662 681

18415 647 18883 . 414 19766 . 642•

18416 . 647 18884 529 19806 344

18417 841 18889 . 516 19807 . 169

18418 . 379 18890 · 717 19808 150·

18419 679 19003 . 471 19809 . 845

18420 . 408 19004 647 19810 755•

18421 462 19274 . 604 20734 . 259•

18422 . 841 19275 256• 20735 264• •

18538 11 19344 .. • 843 21103 . 533•

18539 . 12 19366 290 21104 609

18540 95 19430 . 432 21154 . 784

18541 . 249 19431 1 21409 407·

18542 378• 19432 . 649 21453 . 411

18543 . 476• 19433 25 21470 341•

18544 721· 19434 . 414 21474 . 787

18545 . 710 19492 332 21561 II.. 403

18546 726 19493 . 649 21561 VII. 392• ·

18576 . 143 19494 736 21588 · • 639

18579 755 19495 . 270• 21589 . 846·

18583 . 713 19496 632 21590 194•

18678 677 19497 .. 843• 21625 . 848•

18679.. 279· 19498 562 21911 212•

18680. 472 19499 . 648• 21912 . 289·

18800 . 783 19500 . 573• 21928 782

18801 778 19501 305 21976 . 616

18802 . 783 19502 . 410• 22282 781•

18803 784 19503 • 409 22363 784

18804 . 538 19504 . 409 22378 . 51•

18805 . 764 19505 407 22379 . • 52

18806.. 176 19509 .. 607 22380 206

VOL. III. 3 N



1218 NUMERICAL INDEX.

No. Page. No. Page.
No. Page.

22381 . 555 23508 98 23553 . 561

22382 312 23509 . · 101 23554 · · 734

22470 . 785 23510 • 101 23555 . 437

22615 · 411 23511 . 102 23556• 466•

22624 . • 287 23512 105·
23557 . · 476

22692

22693 .

22694

22695 .

100 23513 . • 107 23558 · 851

80· 23514 135• • 23559 . · 469

• 107 23515 . 135• 23560• · · 474

. 848 23516 • · 444 23561 483•

22696 187 23517 . 161• 23562 483

22697 . · 200 23518 · 180 23563 . • 483

22698 • 209 23519 . · 177 23564 464

22699 ,. 615• 23520 188 23565 .· 464

22700

22701 .

22702

22703 .

22704

22705 .

22706

22707 .

614 23521 . • 188 23566 · 452

687 23522 • 193 23567 . 457

639 23523 . 193 23568 852· •

654 23524 196 23569 . 853· •

• 709 23525 . 198 23570• . 449

44 23526 199 23571 .• · · 508

527 23527 • 136 23572 508·

393· 23528 135· •
23573 . 498

22714 24 23529 . 228 23574 499·

22715 . 308 23530 127 23575 . 494•

22716 788 23531 . 208 23576 523• •

22752 . 453• 23532 · 210 23577 . · 11

22789 850 23533 . • 383 23578 • 25

22831 . 404 23534 214 23579 . • 25

23148 • 286 23535 . 215 23579* 218
• ·

23149 . 286 23536 139
23580 . 853•

23252 6 23537 . • 143 23581 18

23308 . 153· 23538 • 334
23582 . 487

23440 . 458· 23539 . • 350 23583 5

23495 · · 151 23540 • · • 365 23584 . 4

23496 . 851• 23541 . 337 23609 781
•

23497 70• 23542 415 23610 . 782

23498 .

23499

146 23543· • 419 23612 640

82 23544 420
23613 . 696•

23500 . · 88 23545 421 23767 107·

23501 89· 23546 386 23883 . 315· ·

23502 . 90· 23547 572 23884 269· •

23503 91 23548 573 23885 . · 322
·

23504 . 91 23549 .. 614 23886 137••

23505 92 23550 · 631 23887 . 266·

23506

23507 .

3
2
3
5

92 23551 . • 646 23888 · • 292

93 23552 • • 664 23980 . • 170



ADDITIONAL MANUSCRIPTS. 1219

No.

23981

23982 .

Page. No. Page.
No. Page.

670 24414 . 293 25782 148· •

718 24415 541 25783 . 143• •

23983

24001 & •

41 24416 . 244 25784 •• · • 127

694 24417 326 25785 . 73·

24002 .

24027

686 24418 . 761 25786 229•

128• 24903 198 25786*· · 124

24028 . 278· 24904 . • 197 25787 • 274

24029 299 24935 771 25787• • · 275

24030 . 299 24944 . 594 25788· • 190·

24031 301 24950 157 25789 .• · · 194

24032 . 296 24951 . 240 25790 194•

24033 294 24952 • 618 25791 . 855

24034 . 387 24953 . 638 25792 855

24035 64 24960 218 25793 . · 329

24036 . 330 24983 . 615 25794 197•

24037 330 24987 739
25795 . 311

24038 . 286 25016 . · 854 25796 • • 94

24039 406 25017 721 25797 . • 539

24040 . 24 25018 . · 560 25798 539

24041 853 25019 554 25799 .• • 575

24042 777 25020 . 285 25800• · 572

24051 . 303 25021 · 286
25801 . 572

24052 • 385 25022 . 67 25802 587

24053 .

24054

24055 .

•. 431 25023 · 661 25803 · · 589

616• · 25024 . 173 25804 588· •

648 25025 · 344 25805 . · 708

24080

24082 .

24083

282· 25026 . 36
25806 .

· · 705

320• 25329 • 550 25807 613

313• 25330 . 687 25808 . 558·

24084 .

24087

24088 .

24089

24090 .

283· 25421 • • 320
25809 559

346 25422 266 25810 . 560• • •

675 25493 854 25811 561·

264• 25769 . 89 25812 601•

168 25770 95 25813 603•

24091

24092 .

24093

24095 .

291· 25771 . 95 25814 . · 604

• 336 25772 95 25815 • 630

545· 25773 . 95 25816 . • 644

542· 25774 95 25817 648

24344

24362 .

24409

24410 .

24411

24412 .

24413

664· 25775 . 88
25818 . . 648

368• 25776 89 25819 692

243• · 25777 . 90 25820 . 556·

306· 25778 91 25821 651·

33• 25779 . 94
25822 . . 706•

327 25780 97 25823 · 855·

50 25781 . 97 25824 . 633



1220 NUMERICAL INDEX.

No.

25825

Page. No. Page. No. Page.

636 25870 . 465 26167• • 678

25826 . 702· 25871 458 26168 . • 656

25827 700• 25871 * 858 26169 • 725

25828 . 694 25900 570 26170 . · 725

25829 654 25902 . 649 26171• 726

25830 . 724 25903 676• 26172 . 720•

25831 708 26128 . 497• · 26173 858

25832 757 26129 499· 26174 . 71

25833 • 757 26130 . 500 26175 88

25834 .

25835

769 26131 525· 26176 . 88

855· 26132 . 524· 26177 88

25836 . 765 26133 505· · 26178 . 89

25837 773• 26134 . 523 26179• 89

25838 . 772 26135 523• • 26180 . 90

25839 767 26136 .. • 506 26181 90

25840 . 766 26137 506· 26182 . 91

25841 38 26138 . 507 26183 92

25842 . 38 26139 531 26184 . 92

25843 856 26140 . 530 26185 95•

25844 . 443 26141 397 26186 . 101·

25845 443 26142 . 397 26187 153•

25846 . 20 26143 539 26188 . 102

25847 20 26144 . 571· 26189 71

25848 . 350• 26145 572 26190 . 163

25849 142 26146 . 574 26191· 179

25850 . 146• 26147 574 26192 . • 175

25851 153 26148 . 574 26193• · 175

25852 . 153• 26149 573 26194 . 187·

25853 155 26150 . 551 26195 188

25854 . 22 26151 586 26196 . 193

25855 20 26152 . 587 26197 193

25856 . 856 26153 586 26198 . • 198

25857 28 26154 . 604 26199 197

25858 .

25859

498 26155. • 604 26200 . 244

498 26156 . 607 26201• · 245

25860 . 857 26157· 603 26202 . · 246

25861 522 26158 .• 602 26203 • • 251

25862 . 522 26159• 616 26204 . 249·

25863

25864 .

25865

520 26160 . • 617 26205 • 250

777 26161 629 26206 . 250• •

528 26162 . · 646 26207 • 251

25866 . 857 26163 • 647
26208 . 221•

25867 397 26164 . 648 22209 221•

25868 .

25869

741• 26165 649 26210 . 223• ·

440• 26166 . 653 26211 396



ADDITIONAL MANUSCRIPTS. 1221

No.

26212

26213 .

26214

26215

26216 .

26217

26218 .

26219

26220 .

Page. No. Page. No. Page.

397 26257 . 322• 26303 . 865•

• 396 26258 · 323 26304 21•

· 307• 26259 . 324 26305 . 93• •

253 26260 325 26306· · 488

256• 26261 . 374 26307 . •. 468

256• 26262 374 26308 478

255• 26263 . 326 26309 . 480•

256• 26264 328 26310 • 473

257 26265 . 235 26311 . • 478

26221 263 26266 238 26312 . 756

26222 261 26267 . 859 26313 756•

26223 233• 26268 318
26314 . 766

26224 . 233· 26269 . 319 26315 30

26225

26226 .

234 26270 318 26316 . 504

234• 26271 . 327 26317 245

26227 • 234 26272 327 26318 . 865•

26228 .

26229

26230 .

26231

26232

234• 26273 . 859 26319 . 866•

• 266 26274 328 26320 . 1 866• ·

267 26275 . .. 861 26321 777

267· 26276 · 325 26322 . · 866

271· 26277 . • 287
26323 53

26233 . · 268 26278 288 27236 . 92

26234 265 26279 . 287 27237 98

26235 . 689 26280 289 27238 . 136

26236 402 26281 . 292 27239 175·

26237 . 858 26282 . 300 27240 . 176

26238 401 26283 . 211 27241 · 184•

26239 • · 400 26285 717 27242 . 194• •

26240

26241

26242

401• 26286 . 106 27243 199·

· · 268 26287 755 27244 . 205•

268 26288 . 440 27245 393•

26243 . 859 26289 31 27246 . 209

26244 276 26290 . 442 27247 247

26245 . 273 26291 772 27248 . 251

26246 342 26292 . 861 27249 267•

26247 . 342 26293· 861 27250 . • 237

26248 341 26294 862• 27251 317·

26249 . 133· 26295 . 863 27252 . 318•

26250 261 26296 863 27253 288• ·

26251 . 228· 26297 . 864 27254 . 302

26252 229 26298 351 27255 65

26253 . · 231 26299 . 864 27256 . 420

26254 322 26300 • 740 27257 536•

26255 . 322 26301 . •. 864 27258 . 537

26256 322 26302 222 27259 . • 866

VOL. III . 3 0



1222 NUMERICAL INDEX.

No.

27260

Page. No. Page. No. Page.

571 144 138 189 305

27261 . . 868 145 284 190 305

27262 603 146 147 191 295

27263 . 584 147 148 192 329

27264

27265 .

27266

27267 .

27268

630 148 152 193 310

646 149 156 194 430

639 150 154 195· • 430.

722 151 333 196 213

49 152 186 197 243

27269 . 540 153 110 198 307

27270 575 154 191· 199 384

27271 . 787 155 160 200 382

27275 394 156 183 201 214

27302 . 536 157 164 202 428

27311 551 158 177 203 335

27313 . 658 159 180 204 337

27314 624 160 223 205 237

27315 . 561• 161 222 206 427

27316 311 162 241• 207 873

27317 . 872 163 240 208 351

27318 547 164 242 209 125

27319 . 375 165 872 210 207•

166 246 211• 207

167 245 212 353

168 119 213

ORIENTAL.

• 362

169 253 214 358

1 158 170 255 215 354

18 • 505 171 256 216 359

23 271 172 259 217 • 356

24 272 173 258 218 350

25 273 174 262 219 342

26 274 175 261 220 · 363

27 328 176 234 221 355

28 623 177 399 222 28•

29 631 178 398 223 357

30 465· 179 310 224 356•

61 394 180 277 225 345•

125 20· 181 382 226 • 348

137 84 182 285 227 377

138 121· 183 265 228 378•

139 134• 184 258 229 372

140 104· 185 301 230 365

141 111• 186 299 231 369

142 118 187 294 232 373

143 132· 188 311 233 338



ORIENTAL MANUSCRIPTS. 1223

No. Page.
No. Page.

No. Page.

234 335 279 657 324 714

235 532 280 659 325 674

236 751 281 709 326 663

237 759 282 874 327 552

238 759 283 553 328 739

239 758 284 676 329 672

240 106 285 724 330 546

241 745 286 674 331 547

242 767 287 581 332• 578

243 12 288 640 333 619

244 12 289 593 334 701• •

245 16 290 698 335 617

246 141 291 718 336 647

247 712 292 693 337 684

248 873 293 689 338 679

249 342 294 678 339 661

250 357 295 726 340 654

251 39 296 713 341 655·

252 347 297 • 728 342 673

253 448 298 557 343 655•

254 447 299 682 344 703•

255 748 300 692 345 711. ·

256 446• 301 700 346 544

257 35 302 690 347 698

258 38 303 726 348 710

259 502 304 711 349 605

260 504 305 683 350 677

261 494 306 687 351 685

262 503. 307 656 352 700

263 499• 308 723 353 576

264 501 309 696 354 719.

265 493 310 696 355 641

266 774 311 702 356 716·

267 412 312 631 357 687•

268 563 313 706 358 550

269 551 314 666 359 728

270 712 315 699 360 690

271 652 316 719. 361 556·

272 712 317 703• • 362 556

273 720 318• • 664 363 561

274 . 709 319 875• 364 617

275 715 320 875· 365 668

276 713 321 719 366 607·

277 691 322 715 367 591

278 682 323 684 368 592



1224 NUMERICAL INDEX.

No. Page. No. Page. No.
Page.

369 591 1164 876 1359• · 176

370 591· 1174 505 1360· • 195·

371 540• 1175 506 1361• 201·

372 459· 1210 589 1362 350

373 • 464 1211 586 1363 572·

374 484• 1212 592 1364 586

375 785 1213 589• 1365 598

399 517· 1214 587 1366 606

404 512 1215 · 614 1367 631·

421 261 1216 571 1368 649•

443 518 1217 · 702 1369 647

454 152 1218 • 644 1370 768

455 160 1219 · 602 1371 . 463•

456 160 1220 629 1372• · 786

457 440. 1221 649 1373• · 787

459 724• 1222 669 1390• 317

465 119 1223 694 1391 323

466 282· 1224 637 1392· 761

467 183 1225 648 1403• 534•·

468 295 1226 876 1408· 256

469 · 364 1227 578 1409• 330·

470 369 1228 736• 1410 • 876

471 532 1229 40 1416 602

472 • 646 1230 648 1417 631

473 • 580 1231 17 1419• • 1

474 615 1244 770 1433 877

475 688 1248 55 1560 · 458

476 64 1249 56 1566• . 1062

477 757 1250 689 1567 • 1064

1015 309 1251 56 1568• . 1065

1052 • 176 1262 491 1569 • 1065

1096 . • 651 1267 718 1570 . 1065

1107 14 1268 375 1571 . 1065

1112 95 1271 301 1572•

1113 94 1286 876 1573

1065

459· •

1114 91• · 1291 • · 183 1574 • • 1065

1115 91 1292 96 1575

1116 250• 1293 155 1576·

. 1065

. 1066

1117 • • 252 1294 32 1577 421·

1118 312 1295 32 1578 574•

1119 381 1296 33 1579 •. 1066

1120 462 1301 677 1580 . 1066

1121 55 1340 7 1581 . 1066

1122 60 1341 8 1582 290•

1150 642 1342 1583 1066



ORIENTAL MANUSCRIPTS. 1225

No. Page. No. Page. No.

1584 751 1655 ·. 937 1700

1585 453• 1656 . 1008 1701

1586 421 1657 945 1702• •

•

Page.

1 919

921

1984

1587 417• 1658 945 1703 923

1588 . 1067 1659 943 1704 . •. 906

1599 . 1067 1660 . . 971 1705 · 924

1611 . 1068 1661 . 971 1706 925

1612 . 1068 1662· 904· 1707 960

1613 773 1663 905• 1708 932

1619 992 1664 . 896 1709 928

1620 970 1665 930 1710 . 913

1621 995 1666 929 1711 . 884

1622 1006 1667 928 1712 . 1011

1623 953 1668• 935 1713• • 883

1624 896 1669• 935 1714 • . 911

1625 . 907 1670 · . 934 1715 902

1626 . 1005 1671 . 1008 1716 948

1627 . 884 1672 933 1717· 995

1628 909 1673 1009 1718· 959

1629 943 1674 934 1719 986

1630 . 977 1675 934 1720 963

1631 951 1676 933 1721 974

1632 956• 1677 941 1722 988

1633 957 1678 987 1724 949·

1634 • 955 1679 928 1725· 985

1635 904 1680 933 1726• • 914.

1636 903 1681 932 1727· · . 903

1637 903 1682 932• 1728• . 889

1638 903 1683 934 1729 . 1005

1639 . 1007 1684 . 882 1730 . 1005

1640 935 1685 949 1731 885•

1641 989 1686 980 1732 912·

1642 936 1687 938 1733 1012• •

1643 984• 1688 916 1734• . 1004

1644 930 1689 910 1735· . 985

1645 931 1690 989 1736· . 907

1646 930 1691 917 1737• •. 920

1647 932 1692 968 1739 . 983

1648 931 1693 952 1740 · 1012

1649 886 1694 925 1741· •

1650 906 1695 991 1742•

. 1013

. 1014

1651 • . 937 1696 ..1011 1743 · 1014

1652 897 1697 . 1011 1744

1653 897 1698 . 913 1745•

1654 • 894 1699 948 1746

. 1014

974

975•
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No. Page.
No. Page. No.

1747 1015 1795 908 1840

1748 1015 1796 905 1841•

Page.

1030

. 1030

1749 942 1797 · 1000 1842 1030•

1750 1016 1798 956 1843 . 1030·

1751 . 1017 1799 955 1844 . 1031

1752 1018 1800· 1000 1845 . 1031

1753 . 1019 1801 • 996 1846 958

1754 1019 1802· 959 1847 964

1755 . 1019 1803 968 1848 965

1756 973 1804 971 1849 976•

1757 . 1020 1805 936 1850 943•

1758 889 1806 972 1851· . 1000

1759 1021· 1807 · 988 1852 . 1001

1760 890 1808 · 992 1853 . 1001

1761 1022 1809• 987 1854 929•

1762 • 1024 1810 • 894 1855 960·

1763 1026 1811 978 1856 984

1764 925 1812 961 1857 921•

1765 1004 1813 997 1858 . 1031

1766 888 1814 949 1859 882

1767 922 1815 950 1860 . 1032·

1768 923 1816 938 1861 . 1032.

1769 923 1817· • 907 1862 . 958

1770 • 885 1818 967 1863 918· •

1771 1028 1819 966 1864 917

1772 925 1820 913 1865 . 1033

1773 889 1821 962 1866 981

1774 981 1822• 963 1867 936

1775 996 1823 964 1868 972• •

1776 986 1824 895 1869• · . 979

1777 999 1825 969 1870 970

1779 990
1826 894· 1871 . 895

1780 952 1827 926 1872 954

1781 . 961 1828 . 1005 1873 . 971

1782 921 1829 950· 1874 1004

1784 . 900 1830 950 1875 908

1785 982 1831 950 1876 962

1786 . 883 1832 943 1877 904

1787 948 1833 924 1878 • 902

1788 . 949 1834· 923• 1879 973

1789 • 950 1835 936· 1880 997

1790 • 903 1836 892• · 1881 . 975

1791 909 1837 . 1029 1883 . 1033

1792 885 1838 1029 1884 . 893

1793 . 1007 1839 . 1030 1885 885
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No. Page. No. Page. No.

1886 881 1935 939 1989

Page.

928•

1887 881 1936 936 1990 . 1041

1888 900 1937 . 1035 1991 979

1889 938 1938 970 1992• • 1041

1890 927 1939 922 1993· 925

1891 994 1940 . 1035 1994 983

1892 935 1941 . 1036 1995 · · 965

1893 936 1944 992 1996 979·

1894 . 936 1945 . 996 1998 890

1895 942 1947· . 1037 1999 926

1896 942 1948· . 1001 2000 969

1897 928 1951· . 903 2001 972

1898 . 941 1952 . 1037 2002 999

1899 937 1953· . 1038 2003 . 1002

1900 940 1954 . 1038
2004 . 1003

1901 906 1955 . 970 2005 941

1902 931 1956 902 2006 904• •

1903 •. 906 1958 883 2007 882•

1904 . 1034 1960 . 885 2008 918· ·

1905 957 1961 . 1038 2009 982•

1906 990 1962 . 1038 2011 990•

1907 991 1963 · . 1039 2012 997·

1908 . 1035 1964 . 1039 2013 997·

1909 887 1965 . 1039 2014 • 1041

1910 . . 987 1966 . 886 2016 € 1043•

1911 998 1968 . 1039 2017 • 1043

1912 . 998 1969 885 2018 • . 985

1913 995 1970 899 2019 917

1917 916 1971 906 2020 995•

1918 . 980 1972 . 1040 2021 961•

1919 954 1973 965 2022· · 1003

1920 . 969 1974 1040 2023• . 988

1922 . 1006 1975 885 2024 923.

1923 . 907 1976 950 2026 990•

1924 908 1977 956 2027 968

1925 901 1979 . 1040 2028 996

1926 902 1980 1040 2029 918•

1927 902 1981 1040 2030 958· ·

1928 901 1982· . 1040 2031 1044•

1929 921 1983 892 2032 1003•

1930 994 1984 977 2038 994•

1931 947 1985 959 2039 919

1932 945 1986 1041 2040 965••

1933 940 1987 991 2041 928·

1934 939 1988 931 2042 . .896
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No. Page. No. Page.

2043 1044 2060 1055

No.

2160•

Page.

. 1069

2044 977 2061 . 1057 2164 · 1069

2045 900• 2062 1057 2166· 1069

2047 1044• 2063 . 1057 2169 . 1070

2048 • 1045 2064 1059 2187· 1070

2049 . 1046 2065 1059• 2188 . 1071

2050 • 1046• 2066 • • 1060 2194 . 1071

2051 ·. 1047 2067 . 1060 2195 . 1071·

2052 · · 1048 2068 • . 1061 2196 . 1072

2053 •. 1049 2069 . 1061 2197 . 1072

2054 1049· 2070 1061 2265 . 1072•

2055 1050 2071 ·. 1061 2274 · 906•

2056 1050 2072 . 1061 2275 . 1003

2057 · 1051 2073 1061 2285 · • 1073

2058

2059

• 1052 2074 . 1062 2347• 1074

· 1053 2157 • . 1069 2439 • 1074

TABLE OF THE ORIGINAL NUMBERS OF THE PERSIAN MSS. OF THE RICH COLLECTION

DESCRIBED IN THE MINES DE L'ORIENT, VOL. III . P. 329, VOL. IV. PP. 111 , 288, 455,

AND OF THE NUMBERS THEY NOW BEAR IN THE MUSEUM.

Rich. Museum . Rich. Museum . Rich.

15 Add. 7642-44 34 Add. 7668 108

Museum.

Add. 7735

16 · 7626 35 • · 7639 109 • 7736

17 • 7627 36 7641 110 · 7780

18
(wanting) 37 • 7659 111 · 7768

19 7712· 38 7661 112· 7729

20 7658. 39 • 7725 113 7770

21 7650 40 • • 7653 114 7771

22 • 7657 41 · 7654 115 · 7728

23 7649· 68 7535 116• • 7809

24 · 7666 98 7724 117 •. 7758

25 · 7638 99 · 7740 118 • 7808

26 • 7630 100 • 7751 119 . · 7766

27 · 7631 101 . 7752• 120 7781

28 · 7635 102 • 7753 121
(wanting)

29 7634 103 • 7754 122·

30 • 7622 104 7755• 123

31
(Turkish)

105 · 7742 124

32 • 7655 106 · • 7743 125

7761

• 7763

• 7764

7762•

33 7651 107 • 7734 126 · 7765
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Rich. Museum. Rich. Museum. Rich.

127 Add. 7789 161 Add. 7790 320

Museum.

Add. 7712

128 7803 162• · 7807 321 7711

129 7806 163 7819 322 7621

130 7804 164 7822 323 7717.

131 7799 185 7930 324 7704•

132 7773 244 • 7602 325 7705•

133 7774 245 • 7603 326 7695·

134 7747 246 7601 327· 7706·

135 7739 247 7608 328• . 7698

136 7800 248 7605 329· • 7709•

137 7810 249 7614· 330 7715

138 7811 250 7610· 331 7612

139 7738 251 7609 336 · 7778

140 7732 252 7606 351 7689

141 7812 253 7607 352 • 7692

142 7767 254 7611 353 · 7691

143 7733 260 7435 354 7685

144 7818 263 7440• 368 · 7744

145 7791 274 7429· 369 7745

146 7792 276 • 7682 370 • 7746

147 7813 277 7678 371 7817

148
(wanting)

278 7684 372 • 7673

149 7749 279 7686 373 7669

150 7814 280 7683 374 7676••

151 7798 281 7687 375 • 7619

152 7815 282• • (wanting) 376 • · 7677

153 7797 285• • · 7679 377 7674

154 7748 286• · • 7680 378 7675·

155 7756 314 7718 384 7796

156 7783 315 7712 385 7938

157 7794 316 7617 387 7827•

158 • 7816 317 7616 390 7721

159 7727 318 7618 391 7802·

160 7788 319 7713 392 7468•

VOL. III.

THE END.
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